
U, P. Power Corporation Ltd.
(A Government of UP undertaking)

CIN :U32201UP1999SGC024928

Registered address: Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001

Phone No. 0522-2286618, Email: csunit.uppcl@gmail.com

No. 42lUPPCUCSI1OZ4 Date: 09th February, 2024

To,

BSE Limited,

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,

Datal Street, Mumbai 400 001

Sub: lntimation of 23'd Adiourned Annual General Meetinc and Submi ion of Annual

Dear Sir/Madam,

It is submitted that pursuant to 30 and 53 read with Schedute lll of the SEB| (LODR)

Regutation, 2015, as amended and any other appticable provision, we hereby enctose the

Annual Report for the financial year 2021-22 and informed that the 23'd Adjourned Annual

Generat Meeting of U. P. Power Corporation Limited (the Company) is scheduled to be hetd on

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 16,2024 at 12:00 P. M. at its registered office of the Company for the

subject matter as mentioned in the notice attached.

Kindty take the same on record.

Encl. As above

Thanhng You,

For U. P. Power Corporation Limited

au,
Nitin Nijhawan

(CFO & Compliance Officer)

Scrip Code: 955766
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U. P. Power Corporation Ltd.
(A Government of UP undertaking)

CIN:U32201UP1999SGC024928

Registered address: Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001

Phone No. 0522-2286618, Email: csunit.uppcl@gmail.com

ORDINARY BUSINESS

1. ADOPTION OF A}iNUAL FINAI{CIAL STATEMENTS FOR TIIE
EII\{/\NCIAL y E AR 2021 -22 i.e. 3 I 

sr MARCH. 2022.

To consider and adopt :-

a). The Standalone Financial Statement of the Company for the Financial Year

ended 3l*t March,2022, the reports of the Board of Directors and Auditors
thereon; and

b). The Consolidated Financial Statement of the Company for the Financial

Year ended 3l" March, 2022, andthe report of the Auditors thereon.

By order of the Board,
For U. P. Power Corporation Limited

Date: 08.02.2024

Place: Lucknow
Jitesh Grover

Company Secretary

Qn-Additional Charge)
U. P. Power Corpontion Limited

Rcgd. Ofiice : Shakri Bhawan,

I 4 Ashok Mars, Lucknow-226001

NOTICE

In continuation of the 23'd Annual General Meeting which was held on 29th

September, 2022 and, the same was Adjoumed for non presentation of the Annual

Accounts of the Company for the Financial Y ear 2021-22, notice is hereby given that

the Adjourned 23'd Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of U. P. Power

Corporation Limited will be held at Shorter Notice on February 16, 2024 at 12:00

PM at its registered office of the Company at Shakti Bhawan, l4-Ashok Marg,

Lucknow, to transact the following left over business of that meeting :-



U. P. Power Corporation Ltd.
(A Government of UP undenaking)

CIN:U32201UP1999SGC024928

Registered address: Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001

Phone No. 0522-2286678, Email: csunit.uppcl@gma il.com

I A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a
proxy to attend and vote instead of himselflherself and the proxy need not be a

member of the company. In order to be effective, the proxy form duly completed

should be deposited at the registered offrce of the company not less than forty
eight hours before the scheduled time of the Annual General Meeting. Blank
Proxy Form is enclosed.

2- Members and Proxies should bring the attendance slip duly filled for attending

the meeting. Corporate members are requested to send a duly certified copy of
the board resolution, pursuant to Section 113 of the Companies Act, 2013,

authorizing their representative to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting

3- Members are requested to noti$ change in address, if any, immediately to the

Company.

4- All documents referred to in the Notice shall be made available for inspection

by the Members of tle Company, without payment of fees upto and including the

date of AGM.

Notes :



U. P. Power Corporation Ltd.
(A Government of UP undertakinB)

CIN:U32201UP1999SGC024928

Registered address: Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001

Phone No. 0522-2286618, Email: csunit.uppcl@gmail.com

Copy to the following shareholders / directors with a request to please attend the
above meeting :-

l. Honble Govemor of U.P. through Principal Secretary @nergy), U.P. Gow.,

Lucknow - Shareholder.

2. Dr. Ashish Kumar Goel, Chairman, UPPCL, Lucknow - Shareholder.

3. Shri Pankaj Kumar, Managing Director, UPPCL, Lucknow - Shareholder.

4. Shri Neel Ratan Kumar, Special Secretary @inance), U.P. Govt., Lucknow -

Shareholder.

5. Shri Nidhi Kumar Narang, Director (Finance), UPPCL, Lucknow -
Shareholder.

6. Shri Kamalesh Bahadur Singh, Director (PM & A) (In Additional Charge),

UPPCL, Lucknow - Shareholder.

7. Shri Sourajit Ghosh, Dtector 0.T.), UPPCL, Lucknow - Shareholder.

8. Shri Amit Kumar Srivastava, Director (Commercial), UPPCL, Lucknow -
Shareholder.

9. Shri Nitin Nijhawan, Chief Financial Offrcer, UPPCL, Lucknow.

10. M/s D. Pathak & Co., Chartered Accountant, UPPCL, Lucknow- Statutory

Auditor.

1l.M/s R.M. Bansal & Co., Cost Accountant, UPPCL, Lucknow- Cost Auditor.

By order of the Board,
For U. P. Power Corporation Limited

Place: 08.02.2024

Date: Lucknow
Jitesh Grover

Company Secretary
(In-Additional Charge)

U. P. Powcr Corporation Limited
Regd. Office : Shaki Bhawan,

l4 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001

I



U. P. Power Corporation Ltd.
(A Government of UP undertaking)

Cl N:U32201UP1999SGC024928

Registered address: Shakti Bhawan, L4 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001

Phone No. 0522-2286618, Email: csunit.uppcl@gmail.com

Form No. MGT-l1

Proxy Form

[Pursuant to section 105(6) of t]e Companiss Act, 2013 and rule 19(3) of the
Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 20141

CIN : U3220lUP1999SGC024928

U.P. Power Corporation Limited
Shakti Bhawan Extn.

l4-Ashok Marg,

Lucknow.

shares ofthe above named company, hereby

Name

Address :

E-mail Id:
Signature: . . ., or failing him

Name

Address :

E-mail Id :

S ignature: ., or failing him

as my/our proxy to attend and vote (on a poil) for me/us and on my/our behalf at the

23'd Adjourned Annual General Meefing of the Company, to be held on February

16,2024 at 12:00 PM at Meeting Room, Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow

and at any adjoumment thereof in respect of such resolution as are indicated below:

2

I / We, being the member (s) of . . . . . . .

appoint

Name of the member (s) :

Registered address :

E-mail Id :

Folio No/Client Id :

DPID:



U. P. Power Corporation Ltd.
(A Government oI UP undertaking)

Cl N:U32201UP1999SGC024928

Registered address: Shakti Bhawan, 14 tuhok Marg, Lucknow-226001

Phone No.0522 2286618, Email: csunit.uppcl@gma il.com

Resolution No.

Affix
Revenue

Stamp

Signedthis. . . . . day of ... . ...2024

Signature of shareholder

Signature of Proxy holder(s)

Note: This form of proxy in order to be effective should be duly completed and

deposited at the Registered Office of the company, not less than 48 hours before the
cornrnencement of the meeting.

I
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U. P. Power Corporation [td.
{A Government of UP undertaking)

CIN :U32201UP1999SGC024928

Registered address: Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001

Phone No. 0522-2286618, Email: csunit.uppcl@gmail.com

Route Map to the AGM Venue
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23.d ANNUAL REPORT
2021-22

U. P. Power Corporation Ltd,
(A Government of UP undertaking)

CIN:U32201UP1999SGC024928

Registered address: Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001

Phone No. 0522-2286618, Email: csunit.uppcl@gmail.com

DIRE T 'REPORT

To,

The Members,

Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited

Your Directors are pleased to present herewith the 23d Annual Report on the business and

operations of the company along with the audited standalone and mnsolidaled financial statements of
your Company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2022.

COMPANY OVERVIEW

U.P. Power Corporation Ltd. ('Company') is primarily involved in bulk purchase of power from various

generators and bulk sale of power to the subsidiary distribution companies. The company has five

subsidiary distribution companies viz. Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd (PUWNL), Madhyanchal

Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd (MWNL), Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd (DWNL), Paschimanchal

Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd (PWNL) and Kanpur Electricity Supply Co. Ltd. (KESCO). These distribution

companies (DISCOMS) are engaged in the distribution of electricity to consumers. DWNL also

supplies eleclricity to the Tonent Power Company Ltd. (franchisee) for distributing the electricity to the

consumers of its specified area. The company has successfully met the peak power demand of the

state during lhe F.Y.2021-22. The company sold 116885.13 MU as compared to 113858.89 MU in

the previous year to the DISCOMS.

The Government of U.P has been making several efforts towards strengthening the power sector of

the state whilst providing 24x7 affordable power supply. The company has emphasized on emerging

technologies, new reforms and providing cost efficient good quality electricity to all categories of

consumers for economic developmenusocial upliftment of the state. The company is sensitive to its

ultimate consumers interest and strives for unintenupted supply of power.

'1. Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated)/Performance

The summarized flnancial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for year ended 31't March,2022 arc

summarized below:

(t in Crore)

Particulars

Standalone Results Consolidation Results

F.Y.

2021-22

F.Y.

2020-21

F.Y.

2021-22

F.Y.

2020-21

Revenue from sale of power 60838.74 56837.64 55017 78

Other lncome 137 89 161 .14 23487 .21 12598.02

Toral (A) 5s290.02 60999.88 80324.85

Expenditure

Operational Expenditure :-

Purchase of Power 55152.1 3 60838.74 58321 .49 63977 .12

676'15.80

55152.13

I

I



(i) The Company has incurred net loss of a 8305.27 Crore (Standalone) for the financial year 2021-22

as against nel protit of t 17348.97 Crore in the previous financial year. The major reason for net proft

in previous financial year was due to reversal of impairment of investments in subsidiary OISCOMS

due to increase in their net worth due to accountal by them towards receivables and adjustment of

subsidies received in earlier years from GoUP.

(ii) The consolidated net loss in the F.Y. 2021-22 was t 588'1.69 Crore (Consolidated financial

statements) as against net loss of < 11852.77 Crore in the previous financial year. The loss for the

year has decreased by t 5971.08 Crore as compared to the previous year mainly due to the following

reasons:

(a) The subsidy receivable/received from Government of U.P. has increased by

{ 10967.99 Crore as compared to the previous year.(fotal subsidy for the yeat 202'l-22 and

20?0-21is < 21941.08 Crore and 10973.09 Crore respeclively.

(b) Bad Debts and Provision amounting to < 7782.83 Crore and { 303.86 Crore shown for the

F.Y. 2021-22 and 2020-21 respectively includes the provision for Bad and Doubtful

Receivables from Consumers against Sale of Power amounting to { 7699.73 Crore and {
282.5'l Crcrc respectively for the F.Y. 2021-22 and 2020-21. fherc is an increase of a

7417 .22 Crcte dting the year towards provision for doubtful receivables and sale of power as

compared to previous year due to change in method of making provision for doubtful

receivables. The changed method of provisions for bad and doubtful debts (in DISCOMS) has

been disclosed in note no. 30(8)(a) of the consolidated fnancial statements of the company.

(iii) Exceptional items represent the amount of provision made against demand raised by the

Contributory Provident Fund and General Provident Fund towards loss incuned by them due to

investment of Funds in Diwan Housing Finance Corporation Ltd. which has been declared as

insolvent. Necessary disclosure has been given on note no. 30 (37A&B) of Standalone Financial

Statements and on note no. 31(42) of Consolidate Financial Statements ofthe Company.

2. Transfer to Reserve and Dividend

No profit being available for appropriation ater adjustment of accumulated losses, the board is neither

able to recommend payment of dividend for the year nor is proPosing to carry any amount to the

reserves.

Employee Benefit Expenses 93.48 54.87 2270.12 1899.92

Repairs & Maintenance Expenses 8.96 13.11 2473.02 2313.49

Administrative, General & Other
Expenses

47.10 2497 .36 2232.53

Total (B) 60956.97 65561.99 70423.06

Operational ProfiuLoss A - B = C (11.6s) 42.91 14762.86 (2807.261.

lnterest and Finance Charges 0.06 0.07 8388.22 6314.43

Depreciation 2853.46 2427 .22

Bad Debts & Provisions 8'144.35 (17311 .25) 7782.E3 303.86

Total (D) 8149.92 (17306.06) 19024.51 9045.51

NET PORFIT/LOSS Before
Exceptional ltems/ Tax

(8161.s7) 17348.97 (4261.6s) (118s2.77]-

Exceptional ltems 't43.70 1620.O4

Net ProfiuLoss After Exceptional ltems
& Before Tax

(8305.27) 17348.97 (5881.69) (118s2.771

Provision for Tax

NET PORFIT/LOSS After Tax (830s.27) 't 7348.97 (5881.69) (11852.77\

2}d ANNUAL REPORT
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3. Operations

The company is primarily involved in the business of bulk purchase and sale of power to its subsidiary

distribution companies. The purchase volume of the company is as under:

S.No Name of the
Company

Status FY 2O2'l-22 Units
Purchased (MU)

FY 2020-21 Units

Purchased (MU)

U.P. Power

Corporation Ltd.

Hotding 120589.94

The company sold 1'16885.13 MU in the financial yeat 2021-22 as compared to 113858-89 MU in the

previous year to its own distribution subsidiary companies viz PUWNL, MWNL, DWNL, PWNL and

KESCO.

The Company has also ananged power through bilateral anangements and by putting bids in power

exchange on day to day basis for and on behalf of the above five DISCOMS.

The sale volume of the subsidiary DISCOMs are as under:

*DWNL has also supplied the power to franchise (Torent Power Ltd. Agra) in accordance with the

agreement made between them.

4. Share Capital

The Government of U.P. has continued with its equity support to the Company. The Authorized

Share Capital of the Company is presently Rs.125000.00 crore. The paid-up share capital of the

company has increased by allotment of 55529286 equity shares of Rs.1000 each aggregating to

Rs.5552.93 crore to the Hon'ble Govemor of U.P during the yeat 2021-22. The present paid up

share capital ofthe company is Rs.109679.38 crore.

5. Loans and Bonds

The Funds for the subsidiary distribution companies are arranged by the company through loans

and bonds. The total Long Terms Borrowings as at 31"1 March 2022 werc Rs.60952 33 crore and

short terms Borrowings on that date were Rs. 10724.24 crore.

FY 2021-22 Units
Purchased (MU)

FY 2020-21 Units
Purchased (MU)

Purvanchal

Niqam Ltd.

Vidyut Vitran Subsidiary 28621.34 27603 45

B Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran
Niqam Ltd.

Subsidiary 24352.98 23520 97

c *Dakshinanchal

Vitran Nioam Ltd

Vidyut Subsidiary 25725.44 25888.02

D Paschimanchal
Vitran Niqam Ltd

Vidyut Subsidiary 34427.51 33463 71

E Kanpur Electricity Supply
Company Ltd.

Subsidiary 3757.86 3382.7 4

TOTAL '116885.13 113858.89

| 

123406 88

I

I
I

S.No. I Name ofthe DISCOMs I Status
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6. Key Management Personnel, Directors, Audit Committees and Meetings

6.1 During the period under review Shri SudhirArya (DIN-05135780), who was earlier appointed

as Director (Finance) of the Company was ceased to be Director of the Company. Shri

Ranjan Kumar Srivastava Director (Finance) (DlN-07338796) was given additional charge as

Director (Finance) of the Company. Details of Key Management Personnel (KMP) and

Directors are as under:

Key Management Personnel

6.2 Policy on Directors' Appointment

The Company being a Government Company, the provisions of section 134 (3Xe) of the

Companies Act 2013 are not applicable in view of the Notification No. GSR-163(E) dated 05-

Jun-2015 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of lndia.

2

3

4

s
No.

Designation Period
(Fot FY 2021-22)

From (Date of
Appointment)

Date of
Cessation

1 Shri M. Devaraj
(DrN-08677754) 02.02.2021

Shri Pankaj Kumar
(DrN-0809s154)

Managing Director 10.03.2021

Shri Ajay Kumar Purwar
(DrN-08544396)

Director (Piil&A) 10.07 .2019

Shri Ashok Kumar
Srivastava

(DrN-08189765)

Director (Commercial) 27 .06.2018 26.06.2021

5 Shri Sudhir Arya
(DrN-05135780)

30.07.2019 14.07.2021

6 Shri Ashwani Kumar

Srivastava

Director (Distribution) 19.01 .2021

Dr. Senthil Pandian
(DrN-08235s86)

Nominee Director 10.09.201 8

I Shri P. Guruprasad
(DIN-07979258)

Nominee Director 23.07.2021

I Shri Neel Ratan Kumar
(DrN-03616458)

Nominee Director 16.04.2013

10 Shri Ranjan Kumar
Srivastava

(DrN-07338796)

Director (Finance) 17 .07 .2021

11 Shri Jawed Aslam
(DrN-08608001)

Nominee Director 17 .07 .2020

12 Shri Anil Kumar
(DrN-09380929)

Non-Executive Director 13.01 .2022

'13 Shri Anil Kumar Awasthi Chief Financial officer 05.03.2020

14 Dr. Jyoti Arora Company Secretary

7

Name

Chairman

Director (Finance)

23.07 .2021

t-
I

I

30.07 .2021 
|
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6.3 Number of Meeting ofthe Board

During the financial year 2021-22, lhete were thirteen meetings of the Board of Directors of

the Company on the following dates:

S. No. Date of Meeting S. No. Date of Meeting

1 166th Board lvleeting - 15.04.2021 2 167h Board Meeting - 15.06.2021

3 168' Board iileeting - 28.06.2021 4 169' Board Meeting - 31.08.2021

5 170' Board Meeting - 21.09.2021 6 '171"' Board Meeting - 29.09.2021

7 172"d Boad Meeting - 18.10.2021 8 173'd Board l\ileeting - 11.11.2021

I 174h Board Meeting - 30.12.2021 10 '175D Board Meelir,g - 24.01 .2022

11 176h Board Meeting - '10.02.2022 177n Boafi Meeling - 22.02.2022

13 178h Board Meeting - 23.03.2022

6.4 Details of attendance of Meeting of the Board

During the financial year 2021-22, lherc were thirteen meetings of the Board of Directors of

the Company. The number of meetings attended by each director during the flnancial year is

as following:-

S

No.

No. of Meetings

which urere

entitled to attend

No. of
Meetings

attended

Yo ol
Attendance

1 Shri lvl. Devaraj IJ 100

2 Shri Pankaj Kumar 13 13 100

3 Shri Senthil Pandian C 3 '100

4 Shri Ajay Kumar Purwar IJ 12

5 Shri Sudhir Arya 3 3 100

Shri Ashwani Kumar Srivastava 13 IJ 100

7 Shri Jawed Aslam 13 11

Shri A.K. Srivastava 2 1

Shri Ranjan Kumar Srivastava I
Shri P Guruprasad 't0 80

11 Shri Neel Ratan Kumar 13 7 54

12 Shri Anil Kumar 4

Audit Commiftee

According to section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 6 of the Companies (Meetings of

the Board and its power), the board of the company has constituted the audit committee consisting of

the following Directors as on 31"1 March, 2022:

S. No Name of the Committee lvlembers Category

1 Shri P. Guruprasad Non-Executive Director

2 Shri Ranjan Kumar Srivastava Non-Executive Director

3 Shri Javed Aslam Non-Executive Director

4 Shri Pankaj Kumar Executive Director

5 Shri Neel Ratan Kumar Non-Executive Director

12.

Name of the Director

13

J

85

50

9. 10 90

10. I

8.

Number of Meeting of the Audit Committee

During the financial year 2021-22, l erc were total lOh Meetings of the Audit Committee on the

following dates:
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Date of Meeting S. No. Date of Meeting
1 15.06.2021 2 28.06.2021

31 .08.2021 21 .09.2021
29.09.2021 1't.11 .2021

7 8 10.02.2022
22.02.2022 10

The recommendations made by the Audit committee during the year were accepted by the Board

7. Other Committees

7.'l Nomination and Remuneration Commiftee
Pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with companies
(l\ileetings of Board and its Power) Rules, 20i4, the Board of Directors has constituted
Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Company. The Composition of the
Commitlee as on 31.03.2022 was as under :

S. No. Name of the Committee Members Cateqory
I Shri P. Guruprasad Non-Executive Director
2 Shri Neel Ratan Kumar Non-Executive Director
3 Shri Javed Aslam

7.2 Corporate Social Responsibility committee
Pursuant to the provisions section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with companies
(Meetings of Board and its Power) Rules,2014, the Board of Directors has constituted

Corporate Social Responsibility Committee of the Company. The Composition of the
Committee as on 31.03.2022 was as under:

S. No. Name of the Committee Members Category
1 Shri Pankaj Kumar Executive Director
2 Shri Ashwani Kumar Srivastava Executive Director
3 Shri Javed Aslam Non-Executive Director

7.3 Stakeholders Relationship Committee
Pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Board of Directors

as constituted Stakeholders Relationship Committee of the Company. The Composition of the

Committee as on 31.03.2022 was as under:

S. No. Category
1 Shri Pankaj Kumar Executive Director

2 Shri Neel Ratan Kumar

3 Shri Ranjan Kumar Srivastava Non-Executive Director

7.4 Risk Management Committee

The Board of Directors of the Company has constituted Risk Management Committee of the

Company. The Composition of the Committee as on 31 .03.2022 was as under:

S. No. Name of the Committee Members Cateqory
1 Shri Pankai Kumar Executive Director

2 Shri Ashwani Kumar Srivastava Executive Director

3 Shri Ranjan Kumar Srivastava Non-Executive Director

4 Shri Javed Aslam Non-Executive Director

Shri A. K. Gupta Senior Executive (Finance)

S. No.

3. 4.

o.

I 31.',t2.2121

23.03.2022

Non-Executive Director

Name of the Committee Members

I Non-Executive Director



23.d ANNUAL REPORT
202't-22

8. Declaration by lndependent Director

Being a Government Company, the power to appoint lndependent Director vests with the

Government of U.P and the Company vide letter dated 23.03.2023 sends its requirement

proposal to administrative department of Government of State of Uttar Pradesh, for

appointment of requisite number of lndependent Directors.

9. Performance Evaluation of Directors

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) vide notification dated 5h June, 2015 has exempted

the Government Companies from the provisions of section 178 (2) ol the Companies Act,

2013 which provides the manner of evaluation of performance of Board, its committees and

Directors by the Nomination And Remuneration Committee. The requirement of mentioning

the statement on the manner of formal evaluation of performance of Directors in Boards'

Report as per section 134 (3) of the Act has also been done away with the Government

Companies where the Directors are evaluated by the Ministry and Department of the State

Government which is administratively in charge of the company, as per its own evaluation

methodology. Further, MCA vide its notification dated 5h July, 2017 has made an amendment

in the Schedule-lv of the Act, whereby it has exempted Government Companies from

compliance with the requirement of performance evaluation by the independent directors of

non-independent directors and Chairman and performance evaluation of the independent

director by the Board, if the concemed dePartment or Ministry has specified these

requirement.

10. Auditors And Their Report

10.1 Statutory Auditor

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India as appointed M/s D. Pathak and Co , Chartered

Accountants, Lucknow as the Statutory Auditors of the company for th e F .Y .2021-22'

The replies of management to the observations of the statutory Auditors on the annual

llnancial statements (Standalone as well as Consolidated) for the financial year ended 31"t

March,2022 are annexed herewith marked as Annexure - I ofthis Director Report'

'10.2 Cost Auditor
ln terms of the provisions of section 148 of the companies Act, 2013 and the companies

(Cost record and Cost Audit) Rules, 2014, the Board of Directors aPpointed M/s Sunil Singh

& co., cost Accountants, Lucknow as cost Auditor for the financial yeal 2021-22. rhe cosl

audit for the F.Y. 2021-22 is completed.

10.3 SecretarialAuditor
ln terms of provision of section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 company has aPpointed M/s

Mardan Singh & Co., Practicing Company Secretaries, Lucknow for conducting Secretarial

Audit for the financial yeat 2021-22. The Secretarial Audit Report is placed at Annexure-Il of

this Director Report along with replies of management to the observation(s) therein'

10.4 AdoPtion of Annual Accounts

The Comptroller and Auditor General of lndia (CAG'S) conducts supplementary audit u/s 143

of the Companies Act, 2013. Supplementary Audit by CAG'S for the financial yeat 2021-22 is

completedand,therefore,thereplytotheoAG,ScommentswillbeattachedwiththeDirector

Report along with CAG'S comments as enclosed as Annexure lll'
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11 Reports on Subsidiaries and Associates Company

1'1.1 The company has following five subsidiaries as on 31"\ March,2022

Note: -

(i)

(ii)

The company has no associate companies or joint ventures as at 3'l .03.2022.

The company has prepared consolidated flnancial statements of the company and its

subsidiaries.

A separate statements containing the salient features of the financial statements of

subsidiary in form AOC-1 as Annexure - lV forms part of annual report.

(iii)

11.2 Financial Results of the Subsidiaries

a. Financial results for the period ended 31.03.2022 along with previous year figures are

summarized below:
t in Crore

Particulars OWNL PasvvN L KESCO

2021-22

F.Y,

2020-2',1 2021-2j2

F.Y.

2020-21 2021-22

F.Y.

2020-2\ 2021-22 2020-21

Revenue from

Sale of Power

12424.70 13050.20 10417.22 '18201.00 17274.00 2744.52

Olher lncome 3350.50 3175.86 4406.66 2340.94 5819.33 3017.16 267.27 552.42

TOTAL (A) 19898.05 1503'1.10 ,8432.90 15844.33 14823.88 43219.75 24020.33 2029't.'16 3011.79 3069.06

Expenditure

Operational

Expenditure:-

Purchase of 'i4096.66 13780.16 13s21.29 10s07.12 119A8 72 20101.85 20532.62 2541.O0 2630.25

Employee

Benefil

Expenses

727.06 513.12 316.52 170.e1 539.08 502.05 128.34 128.51

Repairs &

I\raintenance

Expenses

816.59 598.67 374.69 379.09 575.51 520.17 629.20 746.15

Administrative.

General &

Other

556.61 538.68 595.82 661.08 522.48 45'1.04 401.95 185.69

2516.64

56.30

No.

Name of the DISCOMS Status oh ol
share
held

Authorized
Capital

(Amount)

Paid-up Share
Capital

(Amount)

Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd

(PuwNL)
(ctN-u31 2oouP2oo3sGc02746 1 )

Subsidiary 100% 30000.00 21234.84

B Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd

(MWNL)
(clN-u31 200uP2003sGc027459)

Subsidiary 30000.00 20352.29

c Dakshinanchal Mdyut Vitran Nigam Ltd

(DWNL)
(ctN-u31 200uP2003sGc027460)

Subsidiary 1000/0 2400 0.00 21443.57

D Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd

(PasWNL)
(ctN-u31 200uP2003sGc027458)

Subsidiary 100vo 25000.00 16176.44

E Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Ltd

(KESco)
(ctN-u40'l 05uP1 999SGC024626)

Subsidiary 100y. 2000.00

'145.95

{ in Crore

s. I

100/o

I

1984.76

I

PUVVNL i,WNL
F.Y. I F,Y-

2Om-21 I 2021-22
'11680.60 12668.47 '10878.81

7473.35 5382.70

12055.16

403.12

68.07

I

I



Expenses

TOTAL (B) 14021.35 15961.07 15263.79 14790.11 12546.83 13202,28 2'1721.17 2923.10 2961.01

Ope.ational

ProfiUloss A-
B=C

(929.97) 3169.11 10s4.22 2277.O5 17.47 2299.16 88.69

lnterest and

Finance

Charges

2675.11 1765.'18 1725.57 1309.26 2149.88 1725.25 1581.32 1291.90 222.78

Depreciation 847 _75 5'19.37 630.24 480.68 643.23 54.31 51.82

Bad Debts &
Provisions

2504.30 93.34 2436.36 121.61 2210.80 64.02 439.79 (2.66) (100.55) 5.67

TOTAL (D) 6027.16 2673.64 4834.35 1950.24 4990.92 2269.95 2ffi4.34 1844.36 210.04 240.27

Net

ProfiULoss

Before

Exceptional

Items/Tax

(150.46) 0665.24) (896.02) 122s2.481 (36s.18) (3735.97) (121.35) (172.22)

Exceptional

Items

421.52 (376.96) 243.65 334.11 (94.10)

(577.98) (3603.61) {2012.2O'l (8s6.02) 129s7.s2) {22s2.481 (699.29) (373s.97) (2r s.its) 1172.221

Provision for

Tax

Net

ProfiULoss

After Tax

(577.98) 12042.201 (896.02) (29s7.s2) (22s2.41 (69e.2s) (373s.S7) (21s./$)
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11.3 Adoption of Annual Accounts

The audited accounts of the DISCOMS for the F.Y. 2021-22 have been sent to the AG's

ofiice, Lucknow for conducting the supplementary audit The annual accounts of the

DlscoMs were already presented in its respective annual general meeting for adoption

after receipt ofthe CAG'S final comments.

12 Compliances

12.1 Directors Responsibility Statements

Pursuant to section 134 (3) (c) of the companies Act, 2013 the Directors to the best of their

knowledge and belief state that:

(i) ln the preparation of Annual Account, the applicable accounting standards have been

followed along with proper explanation relating to material departure;

(ii) such accounting policies have been selected and applied them consistently and made

judgments and estimates are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of

the state of affairs of the company at the end of financial year and of the profit and loss of

the company for that Period;

(iii) Proper and sufficient share has been taken for the maintenance of adequate accounting

records in accordance with the provision of the companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the

asset of the company and for preventing and directing fraud and other irregularity;

(iv) The annual accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis; and

(V)Propersystemhavebeenrevisedtoensurecompliancewiththeprovisionsofall
applicable laws and that such system works adequate and operating effectively'

108.05

{'t72.22)

22182.77

5876.70 (1891.61)

815.',t2 I 672.42

(3603.61)

l-''"'l
Net

Profiuloss
After
Exceptional

ttems &

Belore Tax
I

I

(3603.6r)

I

I
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12.2 Adequacy of lnternal Control System

The company has a proper and adequate system of internal control to ensure that all assets

are safeguarded and protected against loss from unauthorized use of disposition and to

ensure that all transactions are authorized, recorded, and prepared conectly and adequately.

All financial and audit control systems are also reviewed by the audit committee of the Board

of the Direclors of the ComPanY.

'12.3 Annual Return ot the ComPanY

Pursuant to the proviso inserted by the Ministry of corporate Affairs vide the companies

(Management and Administration) Amendment Rules, 2020 dated August 28,2020' lhe

company shall not be required to attach the extract of the annual return with the Board's

report in Form No. MGT 9, in case the web link of such annual retum has been disclosed in

the Board,s report in accordance with sub-section (3) of section 92 of the comPanies Act,

2013. Therefore, the extract of the Annual Return is made available on the website of the

company at www.uPenergy.in.

12.4 Particulars of Loans, Guarantees, Investment and Securities u/s 186 of Companies

Act, 2013

(i) There are no guarantees given and securities provided during the year to any other

body corporate or Person.
(ii) The investment of the company in its subsidiaries DISCOMS during the year are given

as under: 
< in crore

S.No. Amount
33 53.25

B 2275.42

C

D Paschimanchal t Vitran Ni m Ltd 1649.38

E Kanpur Electricity SUPPIY Company Ltd 264.54

The Status of investment of funds in subsidiaries and other companies as at

31-o3.2022hasbeengiveninnoteno.5oftheStandatonelinancialstatementofthe
comPany.

Financial arrangements through loanVbonds etc. are made on behalf of subsidiaries

distribution companies and subsequently are transferred/adiusted against respective

DISCOMS.

(iiD

12.5 Risk Management Policy

The Company is a public sector undertaking wholly owned by the Govemment of Uttar

Pradesh.Thepolicyondifferentmattersaretobefollowedfromthedirectivesissuedbythe
Government of U.P. from time to time. The company has an adequate system of risk

assessmentandmanagementHowever,thepoliciesarereviewedfromtimetotime'asand
when required.

12.6 Corporate Social Responsibility

The Company has incurred average losses during the three preceding financial year as per

the calculation in accordance with provisions of section 198 of the Companies Act' 2013'

hence no expenditure incurred by the company.

Name of the DISCOMs

Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.

fMadhvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.

FDakshinanchal vidyut vikan Nigam Ltd. 2231.37

TOTAL 9773-96



12.7 Particulars of Contract or Arrangemenl with Related Parties

The company's major related party transaction is generally with subsidiaries distribution

companies. The details of transac'tion with related parties are annexed herewith marked as

Annexure V of this audit report. Necessary disclosure of related party transactions has also

been given on note no. 30(19) of the financial statements of the company.

12.8 Dividend Distribution Policy

The Directors do not recommend any dividend for the year, as the company has no protlt to

distribute.

12.9 Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace

As per the sexual harassment of women at workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and

Redressal) Act, 20'!3 and Rules made there under, the Company has lnternal Complaint

Committee in place to redress complaints received regarding the sexual harassment. During

the Financial Year 2021-22, No complaint sexual harassment was received.

12.10 Reporting of Fraud

During the year under review, the Statutory Auditors nor the Secretarial Auditors has

reported any instances of ftaud committed against your Company by its ofticers or

employees, the details,/need to be mentioned in the Directors Report.

ln case of consolidated financial statements of the comPany, the Statutory Auditors has

reported frauds/embezzlement.

12.11 Managerial Remuneration

Particulars of remuneration paid to executive key managerial personnel (as mentioned in

above point no. 6.1) during the F.Y.2021-22 are furnished hereunder:

t in Lacs

12.13 Deposits

The Company has not accepted nor renewed any amount falling within the purview of

provisions of section 73 of the ComPanies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Acceptance

of Oeposit) Rules 2014 during the year under review. Hence, the details relating to deposits

as also requirement for furnishing of details of deposits which are not in compliance which

chapter-V ofthe Act may be treated as NlL.

S.No. Designation Remuneration Paid

2021-22 2020-21

1 Shri M. Devaraj Chairman 3s.7 4 2.38

2 Shri Pankaj Kumar lvlanaging Director

3 Shri Ajay Kumar Purwar Director (Personnel & Admin) 23.78
I

50.99

4 Shri Sudhir Arya Director (Finance) 33.71

Shri Ashwini Kumar Srivastava Director (Distribution) 19.1 5 2.1'.|

6 Shri Ashok Kumar Srivastava Director (Commercial) 35.65

7 Shri Anil Kumar Awasthi Chief General Manager (Audit

and Accounts)

42.48 5C.Ot

8 Shrimati Jyoti Arora Company Secretary 14.3I

Total 191.71
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12.12 Signiticant Material Order

No significant or material order work for by the Regulators or Courts or Tribunal which impact

the going concern status and company's operation.

Name

35.41 |

'15.43

13.33

't60.46
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12.14 Vigil Mechanism

The Company has a separate Vigilance Department to ensure transparency, objectivity and
quality of decision making in various operations. There is also a common Mgilance
Department of Government of U.P for all Government Departments/Undertakings.
Appropriate disciplinary action is initiated against the involved employees. Necessary actions
are also taken for improvement of the system, wherever found necessary-

12.15 Conservation of Energy, Technology Absorption and Foreign Exchange Earnings
Since the company is involved in the business of bulk purchase and sale of power to its
subsidiary distribution companies, the provisions relating to Conservation of Energy,

Technology Absorption are not applicable to the company. However, brief details of energy

conservations measures taken through distribution companies are given here under:

Conservation of Energy

Uttar P.adesh is one of the largest states in the country. During lhe yeat 2021-22, lhe
company was able to meet energy and demand throughout the state with minimum possible

restrictions and conlrol measures. Necessary steps are taken by the DISCOMs from time to
time. The major steps that have been taken by the DISCOMS for conservation of energy are

as follows:

(i) Distribution of LED Bulbs, Tube Lights and energy efficient fans under the UJALA

Scheme.

(iD lnstallation of grid connected solar power plant at individual agriculture

consumer/Private Tube well Consumer/ K shi Upbhogta at 33KV/,1KV Substations

and feeder level solarization under the PM-KUSUM YOJANA.

(iiD lnstallalion of energy efficient equipment.

(iv) ln, house renewal and modernization.

(v) lmprovingoperationefficiency.
(vi) Monitoring of supply of electricity process and analysis of regular data important for

energy conservation.

(vi) Under RSPV Regulation 2019 issued by the UPERC, Solar Power Consumers are

allowed the facility of net meter and Under RSPV Regulation 2019 ( First

Amendment) dated 01.06.2022 facilitates Net Billing.

(vii) 1000 Numbers of Grid Connected & lndividual PTW Consumer Pumps are Solarized.

Technology Absorption
(a) Efforts made towards technology absorption, adaptation and innovation are as under:

(i) lnstallation ot electronic meters/smart meters of updated technology as per the need of

the system.

(ii) lnstallation of capacilor banks at 33 KV substations.

(iii) LT less distribution system in rural areas.

(iv) Feeder separation works.

(v) Technology up gradation in the areas of process improvement.

(vi) Effective energy management for technology absorption and energy conservations

measures.

(b) Benefits derived as a result of the above efforts:

(i) Accurate metering

(ii) Sustained Accuracy

(iii) Reduction in aggregate transmission and commercial losses.
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(iv) Reduction in theft.

(v) lmproved quality in supply of power.

(c) lmprovement and development activities in the electricity utility area are continued like

energy efficiency of power network, power quality and power reliability, renewable energy

for environmental benefits, improving customer services and safety, lT enabled applica!

ions etc.

Foreign Exchange Earnings and Out Go

During the year under review there was no foreign exchange earnings and out go

'13 Human Resources and Training

The Company has a separate lndustrial Relations Department and Personnel and

Administration Department. The Company takes pride in its welFtrained, efficient,

experienced and committed man power of Engineers, Officers, Staff and other workers. ln

the yeat 2021-22, exercise for promotions in all cadres was done During the period under

review, Our Personnel and Administration Department has been entrusted the recruitment

work for the company and on behalf of the subsidiary distribution companies. The Company

has also a separate Service Commission Wing for recruitment of the employees.

Communication meetings with unions and associations, workshop on transmission

and distribution system, state load dispatch system etc. were conducted during the year.

Both the employees and management complemented each others'efforts in furthering the

interest of the company as welt as stakeholders, signitying and highlighting overall harmony

and cordial employ relations prevalent in the company.

The Company has a separate Training lnstitute at Lucknow. Newly recruited officers

and employees under go company's training program. The knowledge of the engineers,

officers and other employees is being updated on continuous basis both within the

organizations and from outside training/refresher courses.

14- Particulars of Employees

As per provisions of Section 197(12) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 5 of the

Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, every

listed company is required to disclose the ratio of the remuneration of each director to the

median employee's remuneration and details of employees receiving remuneration

exceeding limits as prescribed from time to time in the Directors' Report.

However, as per notillcation dated 5h June, 2015 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs,

Government companies are exempted from complying with provisions of section 197 of the

Companies Act, 2013. Therefore, such particulars have not been included and do not form

part of this Directors' Report.
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MANAGEMENT'S REPLY TO THE STATUTORY AUDITOR'S REPoRT ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEA/ENTS OF

Sl. No. AUDITOR'S REPORT MANA(;IiM IIN'I' ITE,PLY

(A) Qualificd Opinion:

Kindly refcr our Audit Report dated 12.09.2022 on Standalone

Financial Statements of Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited
which did not disclose additional disclosures required under
amendment to the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014
daled, 24.03.2021 . Accordingly revised report is submitled after
incorporating aforesaid disclosures.

We have audited the accompanying Standalone Financial
Statements of Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited ("the

Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 3l stMarch,

2022, the Statement of Protit and Loss (including other
Comprehensive Income), the Statement ol Cash Flows and the

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended and notes

to the linancial statements, including a summary of significant
accounting policies and other explanatory information ("the

Standalone Financial Statements") in which are incorporated

accounts of Material Management Zone (Location code - 300, 330,
640 and 970 and its units) ("Zone") thereol'which have been

audited by other auditor.

ln our opinion and to the best ofour information and according to
the explanations given to us, except for the effects of the matters

described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" section of our

lepo4, the aforesaid Standalone F-inancial Statements give the

No comments

-t
THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

L

I
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THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 3,1 .03.2022

information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in
the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity

with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section

133 of the Act read with the Companies (lndian Accounting

Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended ("lnd AS") and other

accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of
affairs of the Company as at March 31,2022, and the Net Loss,

including other comprehensive income. its cash flows and changes

in equity for the year ended on that date.

(Ii) Basis lbr Qualified Opinion:

We draw attention to the matters described in 'Annexure I', the

effect of which, individually or in aggregate, are material but not

pervasive to the financial statement and matters where we are

unable to obtain suflicient and appropriate audit evidence. Our

opinion is qualified in respect ofthese matters.

We conducted our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements in
accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under

Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those

Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities

for the audit of the Standalone Financial Statements section of our

report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the

Code of Ethics issued by the Institute ofChartered Accountants of
India (ICAI) together with the independence requirements that are

relevant to our audit ofthe Standalone Financial Statements under

the provisions ofthe Act and the Rules made there under, and we

have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that

the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate

No comments

I

I

I

I

I

I
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THE CORPO RATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Standalone Financial
Statements.

(C) Key Audit Matten:
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional
judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial
statements ofthe current period. These matters were addressed in
the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole.
Except for the matters described in the basis ol qualified opinion
including Annexure I to the audit report, we have determined that
therc arc no othcr Key Audit Matters to communicate in our report

No comments

(l)) E,mphasis of Mattcr Paragraph:

l. Tax deducted at source Rs.56.44 Crore (Note 12-

Other Current Assets) includes Rs. 7.09 Crore refunds
pending with Income Tax Depanment relating to
financial year 2007-08 to 201 9-20 which needs to be

reconciled and adjusted at earliest.

With reference to the said refund of Rs 7.09 crore, it is
to be informed that regarding the refund relating to the

assessment year 2011-12,2015-16 and 2016-17, the

Income Tax Department has issued letter no.

ITBA/COM/F/ 17 /2023 -24 11052528983 (l) dated

02.05.2023, orders were issued under Section 154 /
254 of the Income Tax Act 1 96 1 , according to which a
refund of Rs 5,48,67,481 .00 was issued to the

Corporation for the above three years and refund

instructions have been issued, which till date has not

been received in the bank account ofthe Corporation.

In this context, the Income 1'ax Department is being

continuously contacted to get the above mentioned

refund in the bank account of the Corporation. The

officers of the corporation are also requesting to
personally appear before the concerned Income Tax
Officer to get the said refund. Every time the Income

Tax Department informs that the said refund is
pending at the level of Centralized Processing Center
(cPC).
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2. As per information provided to us Trade payable

includes Rs.135.36 Crore debit balance pertaining to

Mis Rosa Power Company Ltd towards debit notes

raised by the Company against which, as explained to

us, stay order have been issued by Appropriate

Authorities, but which have not been reversed like

other cases as mentioned in Para no. 29 of Notes to

Accounts relating to M/s Lalitpur Power Generation

Company.

Debit balance ofRs 135.36 crores against Rosa Power

is due to debit notes amounting to Rs. 707 crores issued

in the month of April, 2018 recovery of which had

been stayed by the APTEL till further order.

In this sequence, grievances were also submitted on

the Income Tax Department's portal through the

Income Tax Portal on 16.10,2023 and 01.11.2023.

Email was sent to Deputy Income Tax Commissioner

Range-lll to get the above refund on 16.10.2023. But

the said refund update has not been received.

Further, Grievance has been submitted on Public

Grievance portal CPGRAMS on updated date

30.11.2023.

On 12.12.2023, the Income Tax Consultant of the

Corporation had a conversation with the Centralized

Processing Center (CPC), in which the CPC informed

that the request for the said refund has received by

them, and the said refund will be made available in the

bank account of the Corporation soon. Will be given.

As soon as refund of Rs 5,48,67,481.00 is received in

the bank account of the Corporation, action will be

taken to get the remaining refund of TDS of Rs. 7.09

crore.
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TUTORY UDIT ,S 
REP R ANDAL N NANCIAL STATEMENTON THE F

ORPORATI ON FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 .03.2022

the Trade Payable does not reflect any disputed
amount while aging classification incudes
outstanding ofRs. 544.71 Crore for more than three

o. 4l (xvi) (c) to the Notes to Accounts,3 As per Para N

emcnt.ears which need review b the Man

The reconciliation of old Trade

concerned parties is under process.

Payables with

average bulk sale tariff is computed on the basis of
cost of energy purchased by the Company afler prior
period adjustments, divided by total quantum of
energy supplied to Subsidiaries. While impact of prior
period adjustment are either restated in the purchase
of power for previous year or debited to retained
earnings. Consequential impacts of aforesaid

ote no. 13 to the Notes to Accounls the4 As per N

adjustments on purchase/sales

not disclosed in the Notes to As
of the Company are

counts.

Consequential impact of prior period adjustments on
purchase and sale ofpower have already been given in
Notes to Accounts at point no. I 0.

5. Accounting Policy No. VIII
regarding power purchases was
where final approval of the tariff
Commission has not been granted.

of the Company
not incorporated,

by the Regulatory

It is already mentioned in the accounting policy of the

company that power purchase from Central Generating
Units and State Generating Unit is accounted for at the

rate approved by Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (CERC) and UP Electricity Regulatory
Commission (UPERC) respectively. Hence, it is

implied that the power purchase is accounted for at the

rates approved by the regulatory commission whether
visional or final.

s per Note no. I I (Financial Assets-Other (Current),
ompany has made provision for doubtfut

receivables @10% on Rs.2083.94 Crore which
includes I 154.14 Crore relating to wholly owned
subsidiaries. Incremental provision for doubtful debts

6 A
C

ria k) ho wn() d s t-t Sb d arI Seng cmad undv ng
thc near reeds thvl bew c M l'l.ton t

Matter is under review. The f'act has already been

disclosed in the Notes to Accounts at point no.06.

I
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TO THE STA ORY AU TOR'S R PORT ON E STA ALONE NANCIA

ED ON 31.03.2022

STATE NTS OF

THE CORPORATIO N FOR TH YEAR END

-fhe 
Annual accounts lbr the F.Y. 201

2020-21 has been adopted in Annual General Meeting

on 31.03.2023.

8-19,2019-20 &The Annual Accounts of F.Y 2018-19,,2019'20

2020-21 are yet to be adopted in Annual General

Meeting (Rcfer Para 31 of Note - 29 "Notes on

Accounts").

7 &

No commentsThe Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the

preparation of the other information. The other information

iomprises the information inctuded in the Annual Report but does

not include the

Standalone Financial Statements and our auditor's report thereon'

The above report is expected to be made available to us after the

date of this Auditor's Report.

Our opinion on the Standalone Financial Statements does not cover

the olher information and we do not express any form ofassurance

conclusion thereon.

ln connection with our audit ofthe standalone llnancial statements,

our responsibility is to read the other information identified above

when ii becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the

other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone

financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or

olherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When we read the above-identified reports, if we conclude that

there is a material misstatement therein, we are

mcnts aancial S

Auditor's rt thcrcon:

rc uired to

tandalonether than t

I

2.

I
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THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 03 2022

communicate the matter to those charged with governance and take

appropriate actions necessitated by the circumstances and the
applicable laws and regulations.

3. Manascm t's Resoonsibilitv for thc Standalonc Financial

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters

stated in Section 134(5) ofthe Act with respect to the preparation
of these Standalone Financial Statements that give a true and fair
view of the financial position, financial performance, cash flows
and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the
Indian Accounting Standards (lnd AS) prescribed under Section
133 of the Act, read with the Companies (lndian Accounting
Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also
includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in
accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the
assets ofthe Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and

other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are

reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and
maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness

of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and
presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair
view and are free lrom material misstatement, whether due to fraud
or eror.

ln preparing the Standalone Financial Statements, management is
responsible for assessing thc Company's ability to continue as a

o concern disclosin as licable. matters related to oln

No comments

Statcmcnts:
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,S
REPORT ON THE STAN DALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF

THE CORPO TION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 3 1.03.2022

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless

management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease

operations, or has no realistic alternative bu1 to do so.

Those charged with Governance are also responsible for

overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

4.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether

the financial statements as a whole are free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an

auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is

a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit

conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or

error and are considered material if, individually or in the

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the

economic decisions ofusers taken on the basis of these Standalone

Financial Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance

professional judgmcnt and maintain

throughout the audit. We also:

with SAs, we exerctse

professional scepticism

a Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the

Standalone Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or

error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to

those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk ofnot
detectin a material misstatement resul from fiaud is

No comments

Auditor's Rcsnonsibility lbr thc Audit of the Standalone

Financial Statements:
I
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MANAGEMENT'S REPLY TO THE STATUTORY AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE STANDALONE FINANC IAL STAT EME NTSOF

higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve

collusion, lorgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations

or the override of intemal control.

Obtain an understanding of intemal financial controls

relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3Xi)

of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for

expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate

intemal financial controls system in place and the operating

effectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and

the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related

disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness olmanagement's use ofthe
going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit

evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt

on the Company's abitity to continue as a going concern. Il
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are

required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related

disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures

are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are

based on thc audit evidence obtained up to the date of our

auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may

cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concem.

Evaluate the overalI presentation, structure and content ofthe
Standalone Financial Statemenls, including the disclosures,

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

I
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THE CORPORATION FOR TH YEAR ENDED ON 31,03.2022

and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone

Financial Statements that individually or in aggregate makes it
probable that the economic decisions ol a reasonably

knowledgeable user ofthe financial statements may be influenced.

We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i)
planning the scope ofour audit work and in evaluating the results

of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified

misstatements in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding,

among other matters, the planned scope and timing ofthe audit and

significant audit lindings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statemenl

that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding

independence, and to communicate with them all relalionships and

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our

independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with
governance, we determine those matters that were of most

significance in the audit ofthe Standalone Financial Statements of
the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We

describe these matters in our auditor's repo( unless law or
reguiation precludes public disclosure about the mattcr or when, in
extremely rare circumstance, we determine that a matter should not

I I
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be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences

of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public

interest benefits ol such communication.

5 Other Matters:
We did not audit the books of accounts / information of Zone

included in the Standalone F-inancial Statements olthe Company.

The books of accounts / information of the Zone has been audited

by the Zone auditor whose report have been furnished to us, and

our opinion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures

included in respect of Zone, is based solely on the report of such

auditor.

No comments

6. Renort on Othcr Lcsa I and Resulatorv Resuire mcnts:

I As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020
("the Order") issued by the Government of India in terms ofsub-
section (l l) of Section 143 ofthe Act, we give in "Annexure-
II", a statement on the matters specified in the paragraphs 3 and

4 ofthe said Order, to the cxtent applicable.

2. As required by directions issued by the Comptroller & Auditor
General of India under section 143(5) of the Act, we give in
"Annexure - III (a) and III (b)", a statement on the matters

specified in the directions and sub-directions.

3. As per Notification No. GSR 463(E) dated 5 June 2015 issued by

the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Govemment of India, and

Section 197 of the Act is not applicable to the Govemment

Companies. Accordingly, reporting in accordance with
requirement of provisions of section 197(16) of the Act is not

applicable on the Company.

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

No comments

I

I

I

I

I

I

I 

No .o',-.n,,

I

No comments.



2qs
MANAGEMENT'S REPLY TO THE STATUTORY AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEIVENTS OF

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

4. As required by section 143(3) ofthe Act, based on our audit, we

report that:

(a) Except for the matters described in the "Basis for

Qualified Opinion" section, we have sought and

obtained all the information and explanations which to
the best ofour knowledge and belief were necessary for
the purposes of our audit.

(b) In our opinion and except for the matters described in

"Basis lor Qualified Opinion" section, proper books of
account as required by law have been kept by the

Company so far as it appears from our examination of
those books and proper returns adequate for the purposes

of our audit have been received lrom the Zone of the

Company not visited and not audited by us.

(c) The reports on the accounts ofthe Zone ofthe Company,

audited under Section 143(8) of the Act by Zone auditor

have been sent to us and have been properly dealt wilh
by us in preparing this report.

(d) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the

Statement of Cash Flow and the Statement of Changes

in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with
the books of account and with the returns received from

the Zone not visited and not audited bv us.

(e) Except for the matters described in the "Basis for

Qualified Opinion" section, in our opinion, the aforesaid

No comments

l
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Standalone Financial Statements comply with the Indian
Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of
the Act read with relevant rules issued there under.

(f) Being a Government Company, pursuant to the

Notification No. GSR 463(E) dated 5thJune, 2015 issued

by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Govemment of India;
provisions of sub-section (2) of section 164 ofthe Act,
regarding disqualification of the directors are not

applicable to the Company.

(g) With respect to the adequacy of the intemal linancial
controls system in place and the operating effectiveness

of such controls, refer to our report in "Annexure-IV".

(h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the

Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule I I of the

Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our

opinion and to the best ofour information and according

to the explanations given to us:

Except for the effects of the matters described in
the "Basis for Quatified Opinion" section, the

Company has disclosed the impact of pending

litigations on its financial position in its financial

statement;

As per inlormation and explanation fumished to

us, Company has not envisaged any foreseeable

losses on any long term contracts except

mentioned by us in the 'Basis of qualified

ll.

o 1n10n

I

l

I

I

1.

I
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lll. There were no amounts, which were required to

be transferred to the Investor Education and

Protection Fund by the Company.

(a) The management has represented that, to the

best of its knowledge and beliei other than as

disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no funds

have been advanced or loaned or invested (either

from borrowed funds or share premium or any

other sources or kind of funds) by the company to

or in any other persons or entities, including

foreign entities (" lntermediaries"), with the

understanding, whether, directly or indirectly lend

or invest in other persons or entities, identified in
any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the

company("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide

any guarantee, security or the like on behalfofthe
Ultimate Beneficiaries. (b) The Management has

represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and

belief, other than as disclosed in the notes to the

accounts, no funds have been received by the

company from person(s) or entity(ies), including

foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the

understanding, whether recorded in writing or

otherwise, that company shall, whether, directly,

lend or invest in other persons or entities

identified in any manner whatsoever by or behalf
of the Funding Part("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or
provide any guarantee, security or the like on

behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries. (c) Based on

audit procedures perlormed that were considered

reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances,

1V,
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nothing has come to our notice that caused us to

believe that the representation referred under

clause iv(a) and (b) contain any material mis-

statement.

Annexure-01 As referred to in and forming part of, our audit rcport of cven

date to the members of U.P. Power Corporation Limitcd on thc

Standalone Financial Statcments of the Company for thc ycar
endcd -1 l'rMarch, 2022.

On the basis of such checks as we considered appropriate and

according to the information and explanations given to us during the

course of our audit, we report that:

No comments

I There are certain very old debit balances in Trade Payable Account
amounting to Rs.1029.12 Crore which remains unadjusted and

unreconciled during the year by the company. We have also

observed that these debit balances are deducted from Trade

Payables Account instead ofclubbing it with Advances to

Suppliers/Sundry Receivables. This has resulted in to
understatement ofTrade Payables and Advance to

Suppliers/Sundry Receivables. Further, based on the explanation

and information furnished by Management, we are of the opinion
thrt a provision for Rs.889,70 crorc should be made in accounts
since thcse outstanding balances are more than l0 years old.

The reconciliation of Trade Payables with concerned

parties is under process. Necessary

accounting/Adjustment, ifrequired, will be made after

the reconciliation.

2 We have observed that Other Advances fbr Rs.173.06 Crore

outstanding since many years, have not been reviewed and

reconciled during the year. It includes Rs.126.97 Crore as a

commitment advance for share in generation in Ultra Mega Power

Project. As per information and explanation given to us, Company

has decided to opt out ofthese projects due to closure ofthe projects

and requestcd Nodal Agency (PFC) for status of return of money.

Hence, pending such reconciliation and review by the

Regular corresponding is being done with PFC (Nodal

of UMPP) and SPAT unit of UPPCL for balance

confirmation and relund of unutilised amount (Letter

No. :-503 dated 27 I 04 123, 7 9 5, 7 9 4 dated 22 I 06/ 2023)

in response to these letter details/documents of some

UMPP have been received according to which

necessary adjustment have been made in Accounting.

I

I
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Managemcnt, impact on the Accounts is not determinable at this
stage,

There are no differences in the amount ofthe advances

as per the books ofUPPCL and the advances shown by

the PFC as is clear from the table below: -

I IIPP Advrnce
as per

EIf,&PC
(RsJ

Advenrr
Rcceivrd

from
I.IPPCL

as pcr
Pt'ccl.
(Nodal

Agency)

f,tc€ss

tIn-
recoocilcd

Advrnce
Paid (Rs.)

Rruarks

()l ssA 69.69 69.68

3.32
(lntercst)

-0.01 Ihe amount paid to

Orissa is Rs. 69.69

Crores including

Rs. 3,00 Crores

which were

wrongly shown as

paid to Sasan

UMPP.

Further. it has been

confirmed by M/s

PIC that the

amount of Rs 73.00

Crores carlicr

mentioned by them

is including lntercst

accrued and the

amount paid by

LlPPC[, is Rs. 69.68

Crores Only (Rs.

1.00 Crores

Commitment

advance ard

Rs 56 68 Crores

Othcrs)

I}ANKAR.
BIIIAR

6.00 6.00 000 \o dilTcrcncc

A board notc has

bren put up fbr the

provision to be

made in thc

CHEYYU

R.
TAMILNA
DU

9.21 9.21 0.00

I

I

I
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SAKIIHIC
OPAI,

1'A'IIYA
AI)IIRA
'ILAtYA

SASAN

JIIARKIIA
ND

KARANP

URA

accounts in respecl

of Cheyyur UMPP

and provision for

the same has becn

created in books in

anticipation of
manaSemcnt

approval.

4.80 4.It0 0.00 No dillcrcnce

5.95 5.95 0.00 N0 dilltrcncc

lt55 ll51 -0 0l Dillcrcnce due to

roulding oll
'l otal amount paid

to Sasan UMPP

was Rs. 5 Crore

which has been

returned back to
lil'Pcl. after

successlul

complelrd of thc
proicct. No amounl

is due ,rom Sasan

UMPP againsl

Commitment

Advancc as on date.

Iti 59 18 59 000 As per information

providrd by SPAI
unit, new dcvcloper

is hcing sclectcd for
the project and once

the new developer

is selccted. The

entire amount will
be collccted from
fie new dcveloper,

Conlirmation ofthc
amount paid by

UPPCL is also

attached herewith.

1. t2. 000 Karaapura UMPP

has acknowlcdgedI
II

t.l2
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the amount

rcceived from

UPPCL of Rs. Ll2
Crores. Copy of
statemcnt provided

by Karanpura is

attached herewith.
't (I'r\t, 126.97 t26.95 -0.02

A Board Note has also been pulup for the provision to

be made in the accounts in respect of Cheyyur UMPP

and provision for the same has been made in
antici on of such a val

J (a) As per Para l6 ofNote - 30 "Notes on Accounts" Contingent

Liability incudes power purchase ofRs.10083.93 Cr. against

which sufficient and appropriate documentary audit evidence

in respect of Contingent Liabilities and its current status was

not provided to us. It has also been explained to us that

Contingent Liability for power purchases also includes

various disputed liabilities which have not been accurately

quantified/disclosed in Notes on Accounts. In absence ol
systematic repo(ing, proper records/quantification of
pending disputes, suits and claims against the Company,

including its present status, we are not in a position to

comment on accuracy of Contingent/Disputed Liabilities
as reflected in the "Notes on Account".

(b) On test check, it was observed that in petition no. 156512020,

UPREC has vide its order dated 16.06.2021 approved an

amount of Rs.7244.65 Crore to be deposited in RPO

AccounUFund against which Contingent Liability of
Rs.737.ll Crore have been disclosed only. As per

information/explanation given to us, the issue has not yet

The unit concemed has been directed to take proper

care in reporting the contingent liabilities accurately

and ensure proper maintenance ofrecords.

T'he matter is not related to the liability, hence the

question of showing 7244.65 crore as contingent

liability does not arise. The direction of thc UPERC is

only for creation of RPO fund separately and that had

already been created by the company in the year 2020

and all payments relating to renewable purchases are

I

I
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been settled by the appropriate authorities. In view of above

and in terms of dircctives issued by Uttar Pradesh
Electricity Regulatory Commission corresponding
liability has not been disclosed.

being made through the above created fund account.

However, contingent liability of 737 .l I crore had been

created as per direction ofUPERC.
As regard, creation of a separate fund of such a big

amount i.e. < 7244.65 crore, it would be pair to state

clearly that due to financial crunch it is very difficult
to create the above amount as a reserve fund. Hence,

in view ofthe circumstances necessitated the company

has filed the petition before Hon'ble UPERC for
relaxation ofcreating the fund for { 7244.65 crore and,

therefore the matter is pending for tlnal settlement..
4 (a) Company has made a provision for impairment of investment

in Subsidiaries, associate and others [Note-5 except Para II
(b) Bondsl on the basis of Net worth of Investee

Subsidiaries as on 3l'r March,2022 (Refer Para 28 of Note -
30 "Notes on Accounts"), which is not in accordance with
Ind AS 36 Impairment of Assets. Further Provision for
impairment relating in Investmcnt in Uttar Pradesh
Power Transmission Corporation Ltd has been made
based on Unauditcd Financial Statements, which has not
even been adopted by its Board of Directors.

As per para 9 of Ind AS 36, which states that "An entity

shall assess at the end of each reporting period,

whether there is any indication that an asset may be

impaired. If such indication exists, the entity shall

estimate the recoverable amount. Hence, the company

has estimated the recoverable amount on the basis of
net worth of the subsidiaries.

I

I

I

I

I
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(b) We have observed that Investment made by U P Power

Corporation in Subsidiaries not reconciled with the Equity

Share Capital reflected in the Annual Accounts of
Subsidiaries to the extcnt of Rs.20.00 Lakhs. However same

has been nullified through ICT in the consolidated financial

statements.

Necessary accountal has now been done in the

financial year 2022-23.

Loans and Other Financial Assets (Note-6), Trade Receivables-

Others Q.,trote-8), Financial Assets-Others - Employees, Others

(Note-11), Other Current Assets - Suppliers & Contractors and UP

Power Sector Employee Trust (Note-12), Financial Liability-Trade
Payables (Note-18), Other Financial Liabilities (Current) -except
Cunent maturities of long{erm borrowings and Interest accrued but

not due on borrowings (Note- I 9) includes certain old balances under

various heads ofassets and liabilities which are carrying over since

last so many years and have not been reviewed/reconciled during
the financial year.

As informed to us, above heads include balances transferred from
transfer schemes, reconciliation and confirmation for the same has

not been done by Company which needs to be reviewed/reconciled

and suitably adjusted in the books of accounts. Major Balances

includes Other Unclassitied Revenue Rs. 330,25 Crore. (Current

Liabilities, AG Code No. 46 9(Dr), Unit No 991), Securities from
Suppliers, Rs. 5.19 Crore (Sundry Receivables- Other Current

Assets, Unit No. 396), Ul Charges Pool A"/c, Rs. 305.74 Crore

outstanding for more than 3 years (Financial Assets - Other
(Current), Note No-l l, Unit no. 330) and Reactive Energy Charges

Rs. 92.18 Crore outstanding for more than 3 years (Financial Assets

- Other (Cunent), Note No- I I . Unit No. 330) respectively. In
absence ol details, we are not in a position to commcnt on its
lm act on losscs, if an of thc Com n

Zonelunits concerned have been instructed to take an

immediate action to start the process

scrutiny/reconciliation of the balances Iying pending

since long and to obtain confirmation from the parties

concerned. wherevcr required.

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 3.1 .03.2022

5.

I
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6 Purchases as per Note No-22 for Rs. 55152.12 Crore, includes Sales

to Indian Energy Exchange for Rs. 2075.19 Cr, which has resulted
into reduction/understatement of Purchases and consequent
understatement of Sales of Enerry (Note No-20, Revenue for
Operation).

On test checks basis and as per inlormation and explanation provided
to us, it was observed that bills relating to procurement of Energy
received from various generating companies amounting Rs 201.89
Crore which also includes bills pertaining to previous years have not
been accounted for. In absence of details and completc
information given by management, we are not in a position to
commcnt on its financial impact.

Separate accounting for Power purchase and sale

from energy exchange now been done in the financial
year 2023-24.

7 The Company has not complied with the following Ind AS
notified under Section 133 ofthe Companies Act,20l3, read with
Rulc 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rutes,
2015 (as amended):

a. Financial Assets- Financial Assets-Other (current) (Note-I I),
Other Current Assets (Note-1 2), Financial Liabilities-Trade
payable (Note-18) and Other Financial Liabilities (Note-19)

have been classified as current asscts/liabilities include
balances which are outstanding for realisation/settlement

since previous flnancial years and in the absence oladequatc
information/explanations regarding the
realisability/settlement of such amounts within twelve
months aftcr the year end, classification of same as

current assets/liabilitiesis inconsistent with Ind AS I
Presentation of Financial Statements. This has resulted in
over statement ol respective current assets/liabilities and

understatement of the corresponding non-current

assets/liabilities.

As per Ind AS-l Presentation of Financial
Statements, 'on entity sholl clossify an assel/ liability
qs currenl when, inter alia, il expects lo realise/ setlle

the asset/ liability (respectively) wilhin twelve monlhs

afler lhe reporling period.'

The Company expects the Financial Assets- l'rade

Receivables (Note-8), Financial Assets-Other (Note-

1 I ), Other Current Assets (Note- l2); and Financial

Liabilities-Trade Payable (Note- l 8) and Othcr

Financial Liabilities (Note-19) to be realized and

settled (respectively) within twelve months after the

reporting period. Hence, the aforementioned items are

being classified current and not as non-current.

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022
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Considering the unce(ainty of realisation, these

incomes are accounted for on receipt basis. However,

in view of the uncertainty of realisation the policy of
the company is in line with Ind AS -18.

Due to multiplicity of functional units as well as

multiplicity of functions at particular unit, the

company has formulated a policy of accounting and

capitalizing the employee related costs at fixed

percentages (15% on deposit works and 9.5% on other

works).

As per the accounting policy of the company, stores

and spares are being valued at cost.

b. Recognition of Insurance and other claims, refunds of
Income Tax, Interest on Income Tax & Trade Tax/GST,

interest on loans to staff and other items of income covered

by Significant Accounting Policy No. B (c) of Note-l has

been done on cash basis. This is not in accordance with the

provisions of Ind AS I Presentation of Financial
Statements.

c. Additions during the year in Property, Plant and Equipment

include Employee cost at a fixed percentage of the cost of
each addition to Property, Plant and Equipment in accordance

with Note-1 Significant Accounting Policy Para C (l) (e).

Such employee cost to the extent not directly attributable to

thc acquisition and/or installation of Property, Plant and

Equipment is inconsistent with Ind AS 16 Property, Plant
and Equipmcnt. This has resulted in overstatement of fixed
assets and depreciation and understatement ofemployee cost.

d. Inventory which includes stores and spares for capital works,

operation and maintenance and others is valued at cost (Refer

accounting policy no. 3(VI) (a) of (Note- 1). Valuation of
stores and spares for O & M and others is not consistent with
Ind AS 2 Inventories i.e., valuation at lower ofcost and net

realizable value. Further, the stores and spares for capital

work should be classified as part of Property, Plant and

Equipment and recognised, measured and disclosed in
accordance with Ind AS 16 Property, Plant and

Equipment. Further, the company has not formulated any

accounting policy in respect of provision for unserviceable

stores & spares and slow-moving stores

I
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Accounting for Employee Benefits: Actuarial Valuation ol
gratuity liability of the employees covered under GPF

scheme has not been obtained. (Refer Para 4 (a) Note - 29

"Notes on Accounts"). This is inconsistcnt with Ind AS 19

Employee Benefits.

f. The Financial Assets (Nlote-5, 6, 8 and 11) have not been

measured at lair value as required by Ind AS 109 Financial
Instruments and proper disclosures as required in Ind AS

107 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, have not been

done for the same.

g. As per Note no.28 Bad Debts & Provisions, the reversal lbr
provision on linancial assets(other receivable) amounting Rs

46.16 lac has been set-off against the total Bad

Debts/Provisions which is not in accordance with provisions

of Ind As I Prescntation of F inancial Statements.

Actuarial valuation of gratuity liability in respect of
CPF employees and leave encashment liability in

respect ofboth GPF and CPF employees has been done

in accordance with the provision of IND AS-19. As

regard actuarial valuation of pension and gratuity for
GPF employees, it is stated that the provision has been

made on the basis of actuarial valuation report dated

09.1 1.2000.

As per Ind AS- 113 Fair Value Measurement, fair

value means 'the price that would be received lo sell

an dsset or paid lo transfer a liabilily in an orderly

transaction between market participants at the

measuremenl dale. '

And the Company expects to realise the only

respective amounts which are being accounted lor in
the Financial Assets and hence, has considered the

same as its Fair Value.

The Inter unit transactions are under reconciliation.

The reconciliation of inter unit transactions is a

continuous process and the effect ofthe entries is given

in the accounts of reconciliation.

Inter unit transactions amounting Rs.15188. 17 Lakhs, are subject to

reconciliation and consequential adjustments. (Refer Para 7 Note

- 30"Notes on Accounts")

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31,03.2022

The offsetting does not reflect any suppression of the

substance ofthe transactions and does not detract from

the ability of the users both to understand the

transaction and to assess entity's future cash flows

8.
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(a) Note no. 12 (Other Current Assets) includes Rs. 25.04 Lacs

receivable against Fringe Benefit Tax, which is being
carried over since last so many years for which necessary
provision needs to be made in the accounts.

(c) Company has not filed form MSME-I and CSR-2 with
Registrar of Companies.

(d) Disclosure of nature of charges created with II.OC against
working capital borrowings has not been disclosed in the
Note No. l7 of the Financial Statements.

The unit concerned has been instructed to ensure the

availability of the details of work-in-progress

amounting to 17.00 lacs accordingly necessary action

will be taken.

MSME I: Specified companies should file Form

MSME-1 when payments are due to MSME for more

than 45 days from the date of acceptance of the

services or goods, along with the reason for its delay.

As there is no outstanding dues of MSME for more

than 45 days and therefore the Company is not

required to file Form MSME-I for nil return.

CSR Returns: The Company do not have Net profits

in preceding three years, therelore it is not required to

take any CSR activities pursuant to section 135. So it
not required to file CSR Returns.

As per the guidance note on schedule-lll ofcompanies

act 201 3 detail of charges not registered with the ROC

is to be disclosed along with the reasor thereof. ln view

of above it is clear that there is no mandatory

requirement to disclose the nature of charges created

/registered with ROC. Accordingly, the same has not

been disclosed.

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

9.

(b) Para no. 4l(xvi)(a) Capital work in progress includes Rs.

17.00 Lac outstanding for more than 3 years for which no
details are available needs to bc provided for in the
Accounts.

The matter is under reconciliation and accordingly,

necessary corrections/accounting will be done in the

ensuing accounts in hand.
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Standards ) Rules 2015.

The necessary disclosure has been made in Fy 2022-

23.

10. Maintenancc of nroner books of accounts
The company has systems of maintaining various sectional joumals

wherein vouchers relating to day+o-day transactions are recorded in
these Sectional Journals. The existing systems of balancing cash
book on the monthly basis and posting in different sectional joumals
to summaries and from summaries to monthly trial balances. In our
opinion, System is not adequate enough to give financial position of
difTerent account at any given time in an organized manner. It was
observed that the maintenance of party-wise subsidiary ledgers and
its reconciliation with primary books ofaccounts i.e., cash book and
sectional journals are not proper and effective

Proper and effective procedure for maintenance of
monthly accounts and subsidiary ledger is already
prescribed in the Company. Further, in order to
strengthen the existing system through information

technology, the company is in process of
implementation of ERP system.

I l. Employee benefit expenses (Note- 23), Administrative, General &
Other Expenses (Note- 26), and Repair & Maintenance Expenses
(Note- 27) have been allocated among Subsidiaries and other power
sector companies owned by the Go UP (i.e., UPPTCL, UPRVUNL
& UPJVNL) on the basis of data I information (i.e., units of power
sold to Subsidiaries DISCOMs, no. of employees, area occupied)
related to the financial year 2020-21, instead of financial year 2021-
22. (Para 28 ofNote- 29 "Notes on Accounts").

In view of many difficulties in obtaining/collecting all
the base information for allocation of expenditure at

the end of the year, the basis of information for
allocation has been taken for the previous year..

12. Trade Receivable (Current), Note No- 8, Rs. 27856.16 Crore,
includes negative amount of Unbilled Revenue 2l .48 Cr, which have
not been allocated to respective subsidiaries.

After issuing final bills to DISCOMs for the current

year, the wrong accountal ol2 I .48 crore towards cost

ofpower purchasc came to the notice ofthe unit during

the course of audit and the same has been corrected in
the accounts for the year 2021-22. However, necessary

adjustment to this effect has been provided to the

DISCOMs in the next financial year i.e.2022-23.

(e) Group has not made necessary disclosures as required by
notification dated 23rd March 2022, issued by the Govt.
of India, Ministry of Corporatc affairs relating to
Amcndment in the companies (lndian Accounting

I

I I

I
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The unit has an effective procedure to verify total

energy purchased during the year and have a

mechanism to verify each and every bill on the basis

of related energy account of concemed generator. For

this purpose, all the energy bills related to F.Y. 2021-

22 not received at the unit till the preparation of Trial

Balance have been identified and provisioning for the

same has been done on best estimate basis. Hence,

Power Purchase Cost and Energy both have been

accounted for the whole current year.

Bilts for reimbursement of Statutory charges/lncome

tax and invoices as per UPERC/CERC true-up/tariff

revision orders are accounted for on the basis ofevents

occurred. The unit strive to ensure booking of all

power purchase cost during the related financial year

itself. In order to transfer the total power purchase cost

to DISCOMs reimbursement bills and other bills of
nature that cannot be known to us in advance are

considered till the date of preparation of trial balance

as an internal control measure in practice to ensure all

such costs such as reimbursement bills, bilts pertaining

to any latest UPERC/CERC orders etc. raised after

financial year end and received up-to date get recorded

in books and total cost gets accurately allocated to

DISCOMs for consideration in their books.

13. Audit observations in Material Management Zone Audit report

excluding those which have been appropriately dealt with elsewhere

in the repo(.

There is no effective system in place to verify power purchase

for completeness, only those bills are accounted in the books

of accounts which are received, no system in place for
quantitative reconciliation of the power actually purchased

vis-d-vis power purchase accounted in the books of accounts,

reconciliation ofpower purchased with suppliers are not done

neither provided to us. Balance confirmation and

reconciliation with the suppliers was not carried out therefore

impact on power purchase and power sales and eventually on

position of sundry payables and receivable in not

quantifiable, this may consequently impact the profitability

of the DISCOMs.

a. Pu rchasc of powcr
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Generation based Incentives (GBI) receivable from IREDA
amounting to Rs 977.33 lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 1230.00

lakhs) is subject to confirmation and

reconciliation/Consequential adjustment if any. (Unit#330

ErE&PC)

Regarding quantitative reconciliation of power, this is

to submit that the energy booked in accounts is already

verified from energy billed by generator vis-d-vis

energy account generated by Central/State Load

Dispatch Centres (NRLDC, SLDC etc.). Further, a

reconciliation of energy quantity booked in accounts

with energy shown as per Energy Schedule is being

carried out regularly.

This is worth considering that an independent third
party firm has been appointed for reconciliation of
accounts with all suppliers and reconciliation work is

being carried out on top priority. Account statements

of almost all suppliers have been received for FY

2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21, which have been

reconciled/under reconciliation lor differences

identified. Account Statements for FY 2021-22 have

been already requested from suppliers and are under

process of reconciliation. The unit is continuously

following up with suppliers/creditors for the purpose

ol balance confirmation and reconciliation.

Generation Based Incentive fbr difference in 'Average

Tarilf of solar power projects and 'PPA rate' is

accounted for as receivable from UPNEDA and

IREDA and received on regular basis.

The unit concemed has been directed to take effective

steps for obtaining necessary conflrmation from

UPNEDA and IREDA.

The interest amounting to 76.68 crore was received

from the generators on account adjustment/revision
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b. Other Liabilities and Provisions
The balance confirmation of the Security deposit in Lieu of
BG (46 102A) was not provided to us and we were informed

that the balance confirmation is under Process. #Units330 -
EIE&PC.

c, Provision for Late Payment Surcharge.
As reported by Branch Auditor, there is no proper system to

compute the late payment surcharge payable to various power

suppliers. We are, therefore unable to comment on the amount
oloverstated profit/understated Ioss ofthe zone for the financial
year 2021-22 on account ofprovision oflate payment surcharge.

d. The Electricity Import Export & Payment Circle Unit of the

Zone has accrued interest to the tune ofRS. 2246.45 Iakhs during
the Financial Year 2021-2022 (Previous Year- RS. 1954.55

lakhs) against advance provided to Noida Power Company
Limited. However as explained to us the interest is being accrued

for an amount of advance paid fbr supply ol power, further no

other details including the actual amount of advance paid and

status of the transaction including its recoverability was

towards cost of power purchase, hence the same has

been accounted for in the cost of power purchase. As

such there is no understatement ofpower purchase cost

and interest income.

Necessary Accounting entry has been made in FY
2023-24 after due reconciliation with the party.

The unit has verified LPS bills of generators as per the

provisions of PPA. Proper checking and computation

is camied out betbre verification of all LPS bills. In
cases where LPS bills were pending for verification,

appropriate provisions have been made in the books

and there is no understatement/overstatement of loss

on account of LPS.

The interest is being accrued on outstanding Loan

amount recoverable from NPCL in terms of
'Agreement for supply of energy to NPCL' (dated

November 1993). But, in view of the doubtful

recovery, hundred per cent provision has been made in
the books of accounts.

However, the unit concerned has been directed to take

an immediate action in the matter to ensure necessary

I

o The zone has received interest amounting to
Rs.76,68,44,5491and TDS of Rs.76,68,452i- have been

deducted there from. But the amount of interest has been

netted off from the purchase cost in the books. Purchase cost

and interest income has, therefore understated to the extent of
Rs 7 6,68,44,549. (Unit#3 30 EIE&PC)
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provided to us. Recognizing it as an income when the recovery
is uncertain is in contravention to Ind AS I15. In the absence of
proper details and information, we are unable to quantify the

amount of same and its consequential impact on tinancial
statement. (Unit#330 EIE&PC)

e. The company has entered in to arrangement with MPPMCL for
18.15 MW share in the project of Raj ghat HPP at an equity
contribution of Rs.66.74 Crore which works out to 40.32Yo share

in the total cost of capital of Rs.165.50 crore, however the unit
is unaware of the existence of the equity contribution paid Rs

10.00 crores in July 1997, Rs.26.50 crore in October 1998 and

Rs 29.00 Crores in October 1999 and Rs. 1.24 crores adjusted
against receivable fiom MPPMCL, theretbre in absence of
information and adequate explanation we cannot comment upon
it.

f. Late payment surcharge Receivables
The Zone has unadjusted late payment surcharge / Penal Interest

amounting to Rs 7045.94 lakhs (Previous Year Rs '/045.79

lakhs) till the 3 I st March, 2022, as explained the unit has not
identified the late payment surcharge upon receipt of fund and

the process is under reconciliation, hence we cannot comment
upon it. (Unit#330 EIE&PC)

of outstanding loan and interest due

The payment ofRs. 65.50 Crores considered as equity

contribution against share of UP in Rajghat HEP was

done at the time of erstwhile UPSEB (during 1997-

1998). The matter is under scrutiny/reconciliation and

accordingly appropriate action will be taken.

As regard, the additional amount of 1.24 Crores as

UP's share towards Difference in actual capital cost of
the Rajghat HEP spread over the years FY 2002-03,

2003-04 and FY 2004-05 has been set off against the

interest payable to UPPCL by MPPCL in compliance

of MoM dated 25.07.2018. No separate accounting has

been identified as equity contribution in the books of
accounts.

The payment from National Regional Power

Committee is received against reactive energy pool

account. The payment includes both the amount of
principal and penal interest and no bifurcation of the

same is mentioned on the related documents, hence

adjustment of penal interest against the payment

received in totality could not be made by the unit.

I{owever, the unit concerned has been instructcd to
reconcile the matter with the NRPC and ensure

necessary accountal of penal interest in'the books of
accounts

settlement

thereon.

I
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Further, necessary adjustment entry has been made in

theFY 2022-23.

t4 For want of complete information, the cumulative impact of our

observations in Paras 1 to 13 above on assets, liabilities, income and

expenditure is not ascertained.

Generally all the records an related information are

provided during the course ofaudit.

Annexure-ii As refcrrcd to in and forming part of, our audit report of even

date to the mcmbers of U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the

Standalone Financial Statements of the Company for the year
cnded 3l'tMarch,2022.

I A. (a) The company has not maintained proper records showing

full particulars including Quantitative details and situation of
Property, Plant and Equipment.

(b) The company has not maintained proper records of
Intangible Assets (Software) for Rs.5.38crore (gross).

B. The company has not carried out physical verification of the

Fixed Assets hence we are unable to Comment whether any

material discrepancy was noticed as such or not.

C. As reported by branch Auditors, title deed of Immovable

Property (land) lbr Rs.47 .24 lakhs was not available on

record. Further as reported by branch Auditors, no details

were provided to thcm with rcgard to thc title dccd of the

immoveable property leased to KESCO nor were it explained

in which unit the said asset is capitalized.

Details of which are f'urnished below

The Property, Plant and Equipment register are

maintained in Excel format. Units are instructed to

maintain the mentioned details.

Units are instructed to maintain the mentioned details

The Unit Code 646 holding Land ofRs. 4.65 crores in

its books has the title deed for the same. detail for the

same are as follows:

Cost ofland 1,13,52,800.00

Developmenl Charges 3,09,67,162.00

Total 4,23,19,962.00

Other misc. Development Exp. 42,28,439.00

Physical verification of the assets is being carried out

by the respective units head.
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lakhs

9',7t) 4.96 0 4.96

640 465.4li 423.19 42.28

]'otal land 470.44 42J.19 41.24

**including property held in the name of erstwhile UPSEB.

Segregated amount was not provided to us.

D. As per information provided to us, company has not revalued

its Property, Plant and equipment during the year.

E. As per the information provided, no proceeding have been

initiated or are pending against the company for holding

any Benami property under Benami Transactions
(Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made

thereunder.

ZONE WISE LAND DETAILS
Zonc Codc Cost of

Land as

per Trial
Balance
(RS. in

**Tittle

Deed

Available
(RS. in
lakhs)

Tittle Deed

Not
Available
(RS. in

lakhs)

Total Value ol Land held by unit 4,65,48,401 .00

Further, the Unit Code 982 holding Land of Rs.

4,96,2501-, has been instructed to provide the title deed

for above mentioned Land.

No Commenls

No Comments

(a) No physical verification report of Stores and Spares for
Rs.15.00 Lakhs as on 31.03.2022 has been provided to us.

Hence, we are unable to comment about the coverage,

procedure and its discrcpancies.

(b) The company has been sanctioned during the year working
capital limits in excess of Rs.5 Crores from various banks. As
per terms of Sanction, Company has to submit book debts

statements on quarterly basis outstanding up to I year only

on which Drawing power is to be calculated by Bankers.

However, company has submitted quarter wise details lbr Q I

Rs 87263.73 Crore (June 2021 ended), Q2 Rs 94382.14 Cr

Units are instructed to get the physical verification

done of Stores and Spares.

The company has obtained fund based / non-fund

based credit limits from multiple banks aggregating to

Rs. 1930.00 crores against security of Receivables.

Accordingly, as per the ternls of sanction,

Quarterly/Half yearly statements in respect of

2.

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

I
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(September 2021 ended), Q3 Rs 94794.96 Crore (December

2021 ended), and Q4 Rs 81657.46 Cr (March 2022 ended)

respectively. Trade Receivable (considered good) as per

books ofaccount as on 31st March2022 isPts27987.99 Crore

at the end offirst Quarter (ended on June 2021), Rs 29956.97

Crore at the end of second Quarter (ended on September

202 I ), Rs 27277 .65 Crore at the end of third Quarter (ended

on December 2021) and, Rs 27855.55 Crore at the end of
fourth Quarter (ended on March 2022 upto one year). Trade

Receivable upto one year was not provided to us for
remaining three quarters. Kindly refer Note No. 41(viii) of
Notes to Accounts givcn by management which shows that

there are substantial differences between the statement

submitted to bank and amount of trade Receivable as per

book of accounts which, as explained to us, due to inclusion
of Non-Current Receivables which is not part of working
capital and separately financed by long term borrowings.

receivables including both current and non-current

receivables have been submitted to respective banks.

In this regard adequate disclosure including total limits

utilized (Fund based and non-fund based) at quarter

end has been made in the financial statement of F.Y.

2021-22.

Company has made investment during the year 2021-22 arld the
amount given as well as outstanding as on 31.03.2022 are furnished

below:

a) i. Subsidiaries

Name of
Subsidiaries

KESCO

Investment during
the year(including
Sharc application
moncy pending
allotment)-(in
crore
264.54

Amount
outstanding as

on date(before
provision for
impairment)-(in
crore
2249.31

No conrmcnts

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

3.
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Dakshinanchal

VVNL
2231.37 22436.56

Madhyanchal

VVNL
2275.41 21509.67

Paschimanchal

VVNL
1649.37 17638.55

Purvanchal

VVNL
3353.24 24105.09

Southem U.P.

Power

Transmission

Co. Ltd.

Nit 2.21

Total 9773.93 87941.39

ii. Othcr than subsidiaries

n*ame of Company Investment
during the

year(including
Share application
money pending

allotment) (i,
crore)

Amount
outstanding as

on datc(before
provision for
impairment) (in

crorc)

UP

Transmission

Ltd.

Power

Co.

Nil 2394.05

7.75% t'F'C Bonds Nil I 23.00

Total Nil 25t7.05

I

tt

I
I

I
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b) During the year company has debitsd loan to its subsidiaries

against transfer of its bond/Loan liabilities details of which
are furnished as under:

c) No terms and conditions for repayment of loan debited to
Subsidiaries have been specified nor have any agreements

for above loans been executed between UP Power
Corporation and respective subsidiaries. It is learnt that
interest on Bonds Issued /Loan raised lrom UP Gort. has

been accounted tbr in the books of subsidiaries. In view of
above, Para no.3 (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f) are not applicable.

Namc of Subsidiaries Amount transferred to

loan account during the
year(in crore)

Balance

outstanding
as on

31.03.2022
(in crore)

Madhyanchal VVNL 1409.20

Pasch irnanchal VVNI, Nit 6626.93

l)akshinanchal VVNL 89 8.8 0 t6062.67
l)urvanc hal VVt,vl, 1277.90

KESCO 365.10 2352.55

Total 3951.20 60952.33

During the year UPPCL has raised funds to the tune

o13951.20 crores which has been transferred to
subsidiary DISCOMs as UPPCL is obtaining working

capital loans and raising bonds for meeting working

capital requirements on centralised basis on behalf of
subsidiary DISCOMs.

UPPCL is obtaining working capital loans and raising

bonds lbr meeting working capital requirements on

centralised basis on behall of subsidiary DISCOMs.

4 As per Section 186 of the Companies Act 2013, threshold
limit for grant of Loan is not applicable in respect ol Loan
transferred to Subsidiaries as mentioned in previous para 3

(b). However, company has not obtained Board approval for
Investment made/l-oan transferred to its Subsidiaries during
thc year as envisaged under Section 186 of Companies Act

The Company has obtained BoD approval lor
investmcnts made in its subsidiary DISCOMs during

the year in board meeting dated 10.08.2022.

13390.86

22519.29
I

I

I

I
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2013 nor Register for Investment/Loan granted as per

requirement of Companies Act have been produced before

us. But company has not granted any Loan, security and

guarantee in favour of any Director or any other person in

whom Directors are interested; hence compliance of Section

I 85 of Companies Act, 2013 is not applicable

5 Company has not accepted any deposit/deemed deposit

during the year, hence compliance of section 73 and 76 of
Companies Act, 2013 and relevant rules made there under are

not applicable.

No Comments

As per information and explanation given to us Company is

covered under the provisions of Rule 3 of the Companies

(Cost Records & Audit) Rules, 2014, but Company has not

maintained proper Cost Accounting Records as envisaged in

Companies (Cost Records & Audit) Rules, 2014.

The company is duly complying the requircment given

in section 148 of companies act 2013 regarding cost

audit which is being done by cost auditors on the basis

of cost records maintained.

(a) According to information and explanations given to us and

on the basis of our examination of the books of account, and

records, the Company has been generally regular in
depositing undisputed statutory dues including Provident

Fund, Employees State Insurance, Income-Tax, Goods and

Service Tax, Duty of Customs, Duty ofExcise, and, Cess and

any other material statutory dues with the appropriate

authorities. According to the information and explanations

given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect ofthe
above were in arrears as at March 31,2022 for a period of
more than six months from the date on when they become

payable except for the following as reported by branch

Auditors:

The here mentioned balances are very old and units are

instructed to reconcile the same. Further Liability
showing against CGST and SGST are related to March

month which are paid in the month olApril, 22.

6.

I

I

7.

I

I

I

I
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IVANAGEIMENT'S REPLY TO THE STATUTORY AUD ITOR'S REPORT ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF

S.No Head Of Account n mount in Rs

1 Liabilit 'l'owards Ilm lo r REC EPF 12878.00

2 I.T./ DEDUC'f AT SOURCE 314275.00

3

Liability For Recoverable Against
HRD 1796088.00

4

PROVISION F'OR FRING BENEFIT
TAX 2760732.00

PAYMENT OF SALES TAX 581 .00

6 SERVICE TAX 36612.00
7 CGST' 93481 .00

8 SGS'I 93481 .00
9 Gratuit 203 058 962.08
l0 CP[,'trust 3086763.90
1l 207.958 760.66
t2 Pension 29,240,139.02

(b) As per information and explanation given to us, there is no

amount disputed as on 31.03.2022 against the statutory
liabilities mentioned in Para no.7a above.

No comments

tl According to explanation and information given to us,

Company has not sunendered or disclosed any transaction as

income during the year in the tax assessment under Income
Tax Act, l96l .

No comments

9 (a) Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other
bonowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any
lender.

l\o colrmcnts

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

5

GPF

I
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MANAGEMENT'S REPLY TOTHE STATUT OR AI.JDI TOR'S REP RT ON THF STAN LONE FINANC IAL STATEMENTS OFo

THE CORPO TION FOR THE YEAR ENDED oN 31.03.2022

(b) As per information and explanation given to us, Company is
not declared as wilful defaulter by any bank or financial
institution or other lender.

(c) As per information and explanation given to us, bond and
unsecured loans have been utilized for the purpose for which
it is granted.

(d) As per information and explanation given to us and on
application ofappropriate test checks, we observed that funds
raised on short term basis have not been utilised for long term
purposes.

(e) Company has raised funds in form of bonds for Rs.3951.20
Crore during the year on behalf of its subsidiaries
(DISCOMS) and debited the same to various DISCOMS as

mentioned in our para no. 3b above.

(0 As per information and explanation given to us, Company has

not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities
held in its subsidiaries.

10. (a) As per information and explanation given to us, Company has

not raised any fund through initial public offer or further
public offer (including debt instrumenrs) during the year.

(b) As per information and explanation given to us, Company has

not made any preferential allotment or private placement of
shares or convertible debentures (fully, partially, or
optionally convertible) during the year.

No comments

No comments
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MANAGEMENT'S REPLY TO THE STATUTORY AUD ITOR'S R PORT ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL S TEMENTS OF

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 3 1 03.2022

11. (a) To the best of our knowledge and according to the

information and explanations given to us by the

Management, no fraud by the company or no material fraud

on the company by its officers or employees have been

noticed or reported for the year ended 3 1st March,2022.

(b) .No report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the

Companies Act has been filed by the auditors in Form ADT-
4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and

Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Govemment;

(c) The company has not established whistle blower mechantsm

which is mandatory in SEBI (Listing Obligation and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (SEBI LODR

regulation) in this regard as well as under section 177(9) of
the Companies Act require the listed company to establish a

vigil mechanism for their directors and employees to report

their genuine concern or grievances.

No commenls

(a)The Company is not a Nidhi Company hence clause 3 (xii)
(a) ofthe order is not applicable.

(b)The Company is not a Nidhi Company hence clause 3 (xii)
(b) of the order is not applicable.

(c) The Company is not a Nidhi Company hence clause 3 (xii)
(c) ofthe order is not applicabte.

No comments

t3. In our opinion and according to information and explanation

given to us, Company has not placed related party

transactions entered into during the year for detcrmination of

No comments

I

I

I

I

I

12.

I

I

I

I

L

I
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MANAGEMENT'S REPLY TO TH E STAT UTO RY AUDITOR'S R PORT ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31,03.2022

its Arm's length status by Audit Committee as required under

Section 177 of Companies Act, 2013. We have been informed

that Company is going to place the position of Related Party

Transaction during the F.Y. 2021-22 for information of
Board of Directors along with adoption olAccounts.

14. (a) In our opinion company has an intemal audit system, which
needs more strengthening considering its coverage and

compliance of observations of Audit report, so that it may be

commensurate in size and nature ofbusiness ofthe Company.

(b) Yes, we have considered reports of the Internal Auditors for
the period under audit.

No commcnts

l5 According to the information and explanations given to us, the

Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with
directors or persons connected with them as referred to under section

192 of the Companies Act, 2013.

No comments

t6. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us,

the Company is not required to be registered under section

45-lA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly,
provision ofclause 3(xvi) (a) ofthe Order is not applicable to

the Company.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us,

the Company has not conducted any Non-Banking Financial

or Housing Finance activities therefore no Certificate of
Registration (COR) from Reserve Bank of India as per

Reserve bank of India Act, 1934 is required. Accordingly,
provision ofclause 3(xvi) (b) of the Order is not applicable

to the Company.

No comments

I

I
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MANAGEMENT'S REPLY TO THE STATUTORY AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31,03.2022

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us,

the Company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as

defined in regulation made by the Reserve Bank of India.
' Accordingly, provision ofclause 3(xvi) (c) ofthe Order is not

applicable to the Company.

(d) There is no CIC as part of Group. Accordingly, provision of
clause 3(xvi) (d) of the Order is not applicable to the

Company.

17. Company has incurred cash losses in the financial year 2021-

22 ofRs.3939.56 lakhs.

No commcnts

18. During the year previous Statutory Auditors have resigned

sighting medical issues of the concemed partner who had

conducted audit in the previous year and pre-occupation of
other partner. Except above reason no other issues, objection
or concerns raised by the outgoing Auditors was brought to
our notice.

No comments

19. According to the information and explanations given to us

and on the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected

dates of realisation of financial assets and payment of
financial liabilities, other inlbrmation accompanying the

financial statements, our knowledge ofthe Board of Directors

and management plans and based on our examination ol the

evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to
our attention, which causes us to believe that any material

uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that

Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at

the date ofbalance sheet as and when they fall due within a
period ofone year from the balance sheet date. We, however,

state that this is not an assurancc as to the luture viability of
the Company. We further state that our reporting is based on

No comments

I I

I
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MANAGEIVENT'S REP TO THE STATUTORY AU DITOR'S REPORT ON THI STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OFL

THE CORPORATIO N FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give

any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due

within a period ofone year from the balance sheet date, will
get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.

20. No CSR activity has been undertaken by the company; and

no expenditure has been incurred on same during the year

2021-22. Management has explained the reasons in Para-17

of Notes to Accounts.

2t. Para 3 (xxi) of Companies (Auditor's Report) Order (CARO)

licable to standalone financial statements.rs not app

No comments

Anncxurc I(a) As referrcd to in, and forming part of, our audit report of cvcn

datc to thc members of U.P, Power Corporation Limited on thc

Standalone Financial Statements of the Company for the year

cnded 31'rMarch.-2022.

Directions of Comptroller and Auditor General of India undcr

Section 143 (5) of thc Companies Act, 2013.

S. No. Dircctions

I Whether the Company

has systenr in place to

process all the

accounting transactions

through [T system? If
yes, the implications of
processing of
accounting transactions

outside IT system on

the integrity of the

accounts lor with the

financial implications,

No, the Company has no system

in place to process the

accounting transactions through

IT system. The accounting is

done manually and Cash book

and Sectional Joumals are

maintained but ledgers/sub

ledgers are not maintained.

Presently compilation ol
accounts are being made under

old D-Base (Foxpro) system, it

is suggested that compilation of
accounts should be made inif an , lIa be stated

No comments

No comments

I

I

I

l

l

I

I

I

l
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IMANA GEMENT'S REPLY TO THE STATUTORY AU DITOR'S REPORT ON THE STA NDALONE FINANC IAL STATEMENTS OF

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 1 03.2022

upgraded software system to
facilitate proper control of
accounts as well as smooth
compilation.

t Whether there is any

restructuring of an

existing loans or cases

of waiver/write off of
debts/loans/interest etc.

made by lender to the

Company due to the

company's inability to
repay the loan? If yes,

the financial implant
may state.

As informed by the

Management there are no other

cases of restructuring of an

existing loan or cases of
waiver/write off of
debts/loans/interest etc. made by

lender to the Company due to the
company's inability to repay the
loan.

3 Whether fund
received/receivable for
specific schemes from
Central/State

Agencies were properly

accounted for/utilized
as per its lerm and

conditions? List the

cases of deviation.

Funds received from State

Government for scheme

according to budget provisions

ofrelated financial year has been

released by the Company to
Subsidiaries for their utilization
and accounted for.

Annexure III(b) As refcrred to in, and forming part of, our audit report of cvcn
date to the membcrs of U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the
Standalonc Financial Statements of the Company for the ycar
cnded 3l'tMarch,2022.

Sub-Directions of Comptroller and Auditor General of India
under Section 143 (5) ofthe Companies Act,20l3.

No comments

I

I

S. No. I Sub - f)ircctions Rcmarks
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MANAGE ENT'S REPLY TO THE STATUTORY AUDITOR'S REPORT O THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATE ENTS OF

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03 2022

I Adequacy of steps to
prevent encroachment

of idle land owned by

Company may be

examined. In case land

of the company is

encroached, under

litigation, not put to use

or declared surplus,

details may be

provided.

As informed by the

management, there is no

encroachment of idle land

owned by Company,

subject to para l(c) of
Annexure II ofour report.

2 Has the company

entered into agreements

with franchise lor
distribution of
electricity in selected

areas and revenue

sharing agreements

adequately protect the

financial interest of the

company?

Not Applicable

3 Whether the Company

recovers and accounts,

the State Electricity
Regulatory

Commission (SERC)

approved Fuel and

Power Purchase

Adjustment Cost

(FPPCA)?

As explained to us the U.P.

State's Generators U.P.

Rajya Vidyut Utpadan

Nigam Ltd. and U.P Jal

Vidyut N igam Ltd. raise the

bills on the U.P. Power

Corporation Ltd. towards

Fuel and Power Purchase

Adjustment Cost (FPPCA)

in accordance with the

rocedures laid down in the
I

I

I I

I
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MANAG EIV ENT'S REPLY TO THE STATUTORY AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE STANDALONE F INANCIAL STATEMENTS OF

rclated order issued by the
U.P. Electricity Regulatory

Commission from time to
time. The UPPCL accounts

FPPCA and includes in its
purchase cost. The UPPCL
raises the bills on the

subsidiary DISCOMs on the

basis of Arm Lenglh
Principal and as such the

purchase cost and the sale

price is the same. The
DISCOMs include the

purchase cost (which is

transferred to the DISCOMs
through sale bills) in its

Aggregated Revenue

Requ irement and submit the

same before U.P Electricity
Regulatory Commission for
approval of tarifffor sale of
power to electricity
consumers. As such, the

DISCOMs ultimately
recover FPPCA from
electricity consumers and

account in its books of
accounts.

4 Whether the
reconciliation of
receivables and

payables between the
generation, distribution
and transmission

No proper reconciliation
among of receivables and

payables between the
generation, distribution and

transmission companies has

been done. Refer point no.8

l

I

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

I
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companies has bccn

completed. The reasons

for difference may be

examined.

of Annexure I, regarding

non-reconciliation of Inter-

unit transactions. Further no

balance confirmation has

been obtained from the

DISCOMs, Transmission

and Generation ComPanies.

Whether the Company

is supplying power to
franchisees, if so,

whether the Company

is not supplying Power
to franchisees at below

its average cost of
purchase.

Not Applicable

As referred to in and forming part of' our audit report of cven

datc to the members of U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the

Standalonc Financial Statements of the Company for the year

endcd 3lsrMarch,2022,

Report on the Intcrnal Financial Controls undcr Clause (i) of

Sub-section 3 of Scction 143 of the Companics Act' 2013.

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial

reporting of U.P. Power Corporation Limited ('the Company") as of

3l'tMarch, 2022 in conjunction with our audit of the Standalone

Financial Statements ofthe Company for the year ended on that date.

No conrmcltts

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Contro ls

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

I

I

5.

I

I
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MANAGEMENT'S REPLY TO THE STATUTORY AUDITOR

,S 
REPORT ON TH E STANDAL ONE FINANC IAL STATEMENTS OF

over financial reporting criteria established by the Company
considering the essential components of intemal control stated in the
Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over
l'inancial Reporting issued by the Institute ofChartered Accountants
of India ('ICAI'). These responsibilities include the design,
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financlal
controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and
efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to Company,s
policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection
offrauds and enors, the accuracy and completeness ofthe accounting
records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial inlormation,

e company is rcsponsible for establishing and
nancial controls based on the intemal control

The management of th
maintaining internal h

ies Act.2013as re uired under the Com

No comments

Audilors' ltesponsibility

No comments

rHE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

I Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company,s internal

I linancial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We

] conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit

lof tnternal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the

|"Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI

] 
and deemed to be prescribed under section I 43( I 0) ofthe Companies

I Act. 2013, to rhe extent applicable to an audit of internal financial

i controls, both appticable to an audit of lnternal Financial Controls

I and. both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

| 
'l-hose Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with

]ethical requirements and plan and perlorm the audit to obtain

] reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial
j controls over financial repo(ing was established and maintained and

I ifsuch controls operated effectively in all material respects.

I

I

I
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about the adequacy of the intemal financial controls system over

financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of

internal financia[ controls over financial reporting included obtaining

an understanding of internal financial controls over financial

reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and

testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of

internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected

depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the

risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether

due to fraud or error.

Our audit involves performing procedures to o

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and

appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's

stem over financial reinternal fi nancial controls rri

btain audit evidence

No comments

Internal Financial Controls over Financial

A Company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a

process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the

presentation of financial reporting and the preparation of financial

itatements fbr external purposes in accordance with generally

accepted accounting principles. A company's intemal financial

contiol over hnancial reportinB includes those policies and

procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in

ieasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and

dispositions of the assets ofthe company;

(2) Provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as

ti

rdanc() ccc1c n.) l1 lnSio nancIJ al S aI at onn ccs o crnlsary prcparp
anddarl ha rectl.l lcncnted coac Lltlac s,h ralnc

Meaning of
Rcporting

I
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THE CORPORATI oN FOR TH E YEAR EN DED ON 3 1.03.2022

authorizations of management and directors of the company; and
(3) Provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely
detection of un-authorised acquisition, use, or disposition of thi
company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial
statements.

company aro bcing made only in accordance withexpenditures ofthe

Internal Financial Controls over

y become inadequate because of changes

Because ofthe inherent limitations ofinternal financial controls over
financial reporting, including the possibility ofcoltusion or improper
managemcnt override of controls, material misstatements due to
error or tiaud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of
any evaluation of the internal financial over financial reporting to
future periods are subject to the risk that the intemal financial conlrol
over financial reporting ma

in conditions. or that the de ree of com Iiance

Inherent Limitations of
Financial Reporting

No comments

In ouropinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate
internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such
internal flnancial controls over financial reporting were operating
effectively as at 3lst March,2022, based on the internal control ovei
financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering
the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidanci
Note on Audit of Intemal Financial Control over Financial Reporting
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India exJept foi
the deficiencies reported by us in'Annexure I' and ,Annexure II , to
our audit report oleven date on the Standalone Financial Statements
ol the Company for the year ended 3lsr March, 2022, and as
mentioned below -

No comments

Opin ion:

I

I

I

I

I

I

I
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MANAG EMENT'S REPL

THE CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2022

The company has a Proper and effective control

system in all the areas. However, for implementing the

system more smoolhly and effectively, the system is

reviewed from time to time and accordingly directions

are issued. Moreover, in order to strengthen the

existing system through information technology, the

company is in proccss of implementation of ERP

system.

It does not seem to be proper to mention by the Audit

that there is no effective system of verification of
purchase of power. The prevailing system in the unit

has been described against audit point no.l3(a) of
annexure 0l of this audit report. However, there is

always scope for improvement in the system, for

which the procedure will be reviewed and necessary

directions, ifrequired, will be issued.

Necessary instructions are issued in this regard time to

time. However, the matter is under review and

necessary directions will be issued.

The company has a complete system of clearance of
Inter unit transactions. However, in ERP system we

have in process to check proper l[JT clearance through

IUT dashboard.

Internal control system with regard to Cash transactions,

Procurement /Works transactions, maintenance of inventory,

maintenance of Books of accounts, Fixed Assets register,

delegation ofpowers to various employees etc. requires to be

further strengthened.

There is no effective system in place to verify power purchase

for completeness, only those bills are accounted in the books

of accounts which are received, no system is in place for

quantitative reconciliation of the power actually purchased

,ir-A-rit po*", purchase accounted in the books of accounts,

reconciliation ofpower purchased with suppliers are not done

neither it was provided to us. Balance confirmation and

reconciliation with the suppliers was not carried out

therefbre, the impact on power purchase, power sales and

eventually on the position of sundry payables and receivable

cannot be commented uPon.

There is no system for review of old balances relating to

various assets and liabilities heads which needs to be

reviewed, reconciled and require necessary adjustment in the

books of account.

Reconciliation of inter Unit section: the present system of

identification and reconciliation oi Inter Unit transaction

between unit to unit, unit to head office is not adequate. The

reconciliation need to be done on a regular basis with

a)

b)

c)

d)

I

I

II

I
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ON TH TAND NE FI CIAL ATEIVENT OFRE

CORPO TION FO RTH E YEAR ENDED ON 31.03 .2022

During the course of our Audit, it was observed that payments are
being released by Single signatory without fixing any threshold limit.
lt is suggcsted that all payments should be released after lixing
threshold Iimit only by joint signatory

e) There is no system of confirmation and reconciliation of
balances in accounts of parties, contractors, Covernment
Department etc. including those balances appearing under
receivables, payables, loan and advances.

naturc and particulars o1' thccomplcte details o{' the

unmatched items.

The company has a system of confirmation and
reconciliation of balances. However, units have been
instructed to take effective action in this regard and
ensure necessary confirmation from third party.

The company has a control system/procedure with
regard to purchases, execution of works, sanction of
estimates, financial approval etc for which threshold
limit is fixed. All the payments are made in accordance
with the financial approval given by the concerned
competent authority. However, the existing system of
payments by a single authority will be reviewed and
necessary action will be taken, ifrequired.

Mrk ss-(
(Nitin Nijhawan)

Chicf Financial C)ffi cer

(Nidhi Kumar Narang)

Dircctor Financc

DIN-03473420



Management ReplyINDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Lb+

To,
The Members,

Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited,
Shakti Bhawan,

Lucknow.

Report on Consolidated Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial

statements of Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited
(UPPCL) (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding
Company"), and is five Subsidiaries, namely Madhyanchal

Vidyut Vilran Nigam Limited, Lucknow, (MvVNlL),
Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Varanasi,

(PuWItlL), Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited,

Meerut, (PVVNL), Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam

Limited, Agr4 (DVVI\L) and Kanpur Electricily Supply

Company Limited, Kanpur (KESCO (he Holding Company

and its Subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"),

which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at 3lst
March. 2022, the consolidaled statemenl of Profit and loss
(including other Comprehensive Income), lhe consolidated

statement of cash flows and the consolidated statement of
changes in equity for the year ended, and notes to the

consolidated financial statements, including a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory

information (hereinafter referred Io as '1he consolidated

financial statem ents")

In our opinion and to the best of our information and

according to lhe explanations given to us, except for the

possible effects of the matters described in the "Basis for

Qualified Opinion" paragraph of our reporl, thc aforcsaid

consolidated financial statements give the information

required by the Companies Acl, 2013 ("thc Act") in thc

manner so required and give a true and fair view in
conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed

under Section 133 of the Act read with the Companies

(Indian Accounting Standards) Rulcs, 2015, as amendcd

("lnd AS') and other accounting principles generally

accepted in India.

a) ln the case of consolidated balance sheet, of the state

of affairs (Financial Position) of the Group as at

March 31,2022.

b) In the case of consolidated statemenl of Profit and

loss, of the consolidated Net loss (financial

performance including other comprchensive income)

ofthe Group for lhe year ended on that date;

c) In the case of consolidated cash flows and changcs in

equity ofthe Group for the year ended on that datc.

No comments
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Basis for Qualilicd Opinion:

We draw attention to the matlers described in "Basis for

Qualified Opinion" paragraph of the audit report on

standalone financial statemenls of Holding company, audited

by us and the Subsidiaries namely MVVM,, PuVVNL,

PVVN[,. DVVNL and KDSCO audited by othcr auditors.

These maners in so far, as it relales to thc amounts and

disclosures included in respect of I lolding and ils

Subsidiaries, arc included in 'Annexure-l', which forms an

integral part of our report, the effects of which are not

ascertainable individually or in aggregate on the consolidated

financial slatements that conslituted the basis for modifling
our opinion. Our opinion on the consolidated financial

statements is qualified in r€spccl of the matlers refered to in
'Annexure-l ' to lhis report, to thc exlenl applicable.

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial

statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing
(SAs) specihed under Section 143(10) of the Act. Our

responsibilities under those Standards are further desoibcd in
the Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the

consolidated financial statements seclion of our report. We

are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical

requirements that are relcvant to our audit olthe consolidated

financial slatements in lndia in terms of the Code of Ethics

issued by lhe Institute of Chartercd Accountants of India

(ICAI) and lhe relevanl provisions of the Act and thc Rules

made thereunder, and we have fulfillcd our olher ethical

responsibilities in accordance with these requircmcnts. We

believe that the audit evidence we havc obtained is sufficient

and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion

on the consolidated financial statements.

No comments

Emphasis of Mattcr

Considering thc ;equirement of Standard on Auditing (SA

600) on 'Using lhc work of Anolhcr Auditor' including

materiality, we draw atlcntion to the following matters in the

notes to the Consolidated Financial Stalements:

U.P Power Corporation Ltd. holding company

l. Tox deducted at soutce Rs.56.11 Crore (Nole 12-

Ahet currcnl Assels) includes Rs. 7.09 Crore refunds

pending with lncome Tar Department relqting lo

linancial year 2007-08 to 2019-20 which needs to be

reconciled and adjusled at eorliesT.

With reference to the said refund of Rs 7.09 crore. it
is to be informed that regarding the refund relaling to

the assessment year 20ll-12, 2015-16 and 2016-17.

the Income Tax Department has issued letter no.

ITBA/COM/F/ t7 /2023 -24 /t052528983 (l) dated

02.05.2023, orders were issued under Section 154 /

254 of the lncome Tax Act 1961, according to which

a refund of Rs 5,48,67,481,00 was issued to the

Corporalion for the above three years and relund

instructions have been issued, which till date has not

been received in the bank accounl ofthe Corporation.

In this context, the Income Tax Department is being

continuously contacted to gel the above mentioned

rcfund in the bank account of the Corporation. The

officers of the corporation are also requesting to

-

I

I

I



personally appear belore lhe concemed Income Tax

Officcr to get thc said refund. Every time the Income

Tax Departmenl informs that the said refund is

pending at the level of Centralized Processing Center

(cPC).

In this sequence, grievances were also submitted on

the Income Tax Department's portal through the

Income Tax Portal on 16.10.2023 and 01.11.2023.

Email was sent to Deputy Income Tax Commissioner

RangeJll to get the above refund on 16.10.2023. But

the said refund update has not been received.

Further, Grievance has been submitted on Public

Grievancc portal CPGRAMS on updaled date

30.1t.2023.

On 17.12.2023, the Income Tax Consultant of the

Corporation had a conversation with the Cenlralized

Processing Center (CPC), in which the CPC informcd

that lhe request for the said refund has receivcd by

them, and the said refund will be made available in

lhe bank accounl of the Corporation soon. Will be

given.

As soon as rcfund of Rs 5,48,67,481.00 is received in

the bank account of the Corporation, action will be

taken to get the remaining refund of TDS of Rs. 7.09

crore.

2. As per information provided to us Trade payohle

includes Rs135.36 Crorc debit balance pertaining lo

Rosa Power Company Ltd tobrords debil notes raised

by lhe Company against |ehich, as exploined lo us'

slay order htve been issued by Appropriale

Authorities, but tthich have not been reversed like

other cases qs mentioned in Para no. 29 of Noks lo

Accounts reloting to M/s LslitPur Poi)er Generulion

Debit balance of Rs 135.36 crores against Rosa

Power is due to debit notes amounting to Rs.707

crores issued in the month of April, 2018 recovery of
which had b€.en staycd by the APTEL till furth€r

order.

3. As per Paru No. 1l (mi) (c) lo the Noles to Accoanls'

lhe Trade Payoble does not reflecl sn! dispuled

amourrl while oging classiftcation incudes

oulslanding o! Rs. 511.71 Crore lor more lhun thrce

yearc which need teview b! the Managemenl.

The reconciliation of old Trade Payables with

concemed parties is under process.

As per Nole no. 13 to lhe Noles to Accounls I

avemge bulk s e tariff is comPuled on the basis

'he

of
cost of energt putchased b! the Companl' afier prior

period adjasTmenls, divided by total quanlum of
energt supplied to Subsidiaies While impad of pdor

period adiusTment are either restated in the purchase

of power for previous year or debited lo retained

eornings. Consequential impacts of aloresaid

adjustments on purchase/sales of the Company are

not disclosed in the Notes to Accounts.

1. Consequential impact of prior period adjustments on

purchase and sale of power have already been given

in Notes to Accounts at point no.l0.
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5. Accounting Policy No. V I of the Compony

rugarding power parchases was nol incorporated,
where Jinol approval of the toriff b' lhe Regulatory

Commission hos not heen grunted-

It is already mentioned in the accounting policy ofthe
company that power purchase from Central

Generating Units and Slate Generating Unit is

accounted for at the rate approved by Central

Eleclricity Regulatory Commission (CERC) and UP

Electricity Regulatory Commission (UPERC)

respectively. Hence, it is implied that the power

purchase is accounted for at the rates approved by the

regulatory commission whether provisional or final.
6. As pet Nole no. I I (Financisl Assets-Aher (Cuffent),

C'ompan)) has made provisionfor doublful receivobles
(QI0% on Rs.2083.94 Crore which includes I154.14
Crorc relsting to wholly owned subsiditries.
lncremenlol ptovision for doublful debls relaling to
whollv owned subsidiaries mode during lhe yeot
needs review hy the Management.

Matter is under review. The fact has already bcen

disclosed in thc Notcs lo Accounts at point no.06.

7. The Annusl Accounrs of F.Y 2018-19, 2019-20 &
202lL2I orc yet to be adopled in Annuol General
Meeting (Refer Pua3l of Note - 29 uNotes on
Accounls').

The Annual accounts for the F-Y. 2018- 19, 2019-20
& 2020-21 has been adopted in Annual General
Meeting on 3 1.03.2023.

Our opinion is not modified in respect ofthese matters

Kcy Audit Mattcrs:

No comments

Information other than the consolidated tinancial
stalements and Auditor's Rcport thcreon:

The Board of Directors of I lolding Company along with its
subsidiaries is rcsponsible for the prepamtion of the other
information. 'l'he othcr information compriscs the
inlormation included in the Annual Rcport but does not
include lhe consolidated financial stalcments and our
Auditor's Report thereon. 'fhe above Report is expected lo be

madc available to us after the date of this Auditor's Report.

Our nion on the consolidated financial statements does not

No comments

Key audit maners are those mancrs that, in our prol'essional 
I

judgmcnt. werc of most significancc in our audit of the 
I

consolidated financial statcmenls ofthe current period. These i

maners were addressed in thc context of our audit of the I

consolidated financial slatements as a whole. and in forming 
I

our opinion thereon. and we do not providc a separate I

opinion on thcse maners except for the maners described in 
I

"Basis for Qualified Opinion" section. We have dctermined I

lhat thcre are no othcr key audit matters to communicate in 
I

our report. 
I

I

i

I

I

I
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cover the other information and we do not express any form

of assurance conclusion thereon.

In conneclion with our audit of the consolidated financial

statements, our responsibility is to read the other information

identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so'

consider whether the other information is materially

inconsistent with the consolidated linancial statements or our

knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be

material ly misstated.

rrVhen we read the above identified reports, if we conclude

that there is a material misstalement therein, we are required

to communicate the matter to those charged with govemance

and take appropriate actions necessitated by the

circumstances and the applicable laws and regulations.

No comments

Management's responsibility for thc consolidated

financial statements:

The Holding company's Board of Directors is responsible for

the preparation and presentation of these consolidated

financial statements in term of the requirements of the

Companies Act, 2013 that give a truc and fair view of the

"on.olidat"d 
financial position, consolidated financial

performance, consolidaled total comprehensive income,

ionsolidated changes in equity and consolidated cash flows

of the Group in accordance with the Indian Accounting

Standards (lnd AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act,

read with the Companies (lndian Accounting Standards)

Rules, 2015 as amended and other accounting principles

generally accepted in India. The respective Board of

Direaors of the companies included in the Group are

responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records

in accordance with the provisions ofthe Act for safeguarding

the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting

frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of

appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and

eiiimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design,

implementation and maintenance of adequate intemal

financial controls, that were operating effectively for

ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting

records, relevant to the preparalion and presentation of the

financial statements thal give a true and fair view and are free

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error,

which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the

consolidated financial statements by the Directors of the

Holding Company, as aforesaid. ln preparing the

consolidated financial statements, the resPective Board of
Directors of the companies included in the Group are

responsible for assessing lhe ability ofthe Group to conlinuc

as a going mncem, disclosing, as applicable, matters rclated

to going concem and using the going concem basis of
acco theent either intends to liunless m

I

I
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Group or to cease operations, or has no rcalistic altemative
but to do so-

The respcctive Board of Directors of the companies included
in the Group arc responsible for overseeing the financial
reporting process olthe Group.

Auditor's Rcsponsibility for the Audit of the consolidated
financial statemcnts:

Our objectives arc Io obtain reasonable assurance aboul
whether the consolidated financial statemcnts as a whole are

lree from material misstatemcnt, whether due to fraud or
error. and to issue an audilor's reporl that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurancc is a high lcvel ol assurance
bul is not a guarantee that an audil conducted in accordance
with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it
exists. Misslatements can arise from fraud or error and are
considered material if, individually or in the aggregare, they
could reasonably be expected to influence thc economic
decisions of uscrs taken on the basis of these consolidated
financial statements.

As pan of an audit in accordance with SAs, wc exercise
professional judgment and mainlain professional scepticism
throughout the audit. We also:

. ldenti& and assess the risks of malcrial misstalement
of the consolidated financial statements, whether due
lo fraud or error! design and perform audit
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidencc that is sufficicnl and appropriatc to provide
a basis for our opinion. Thc risk of not detecting a
material misstatement rcsulting from fraud is higher
than for onc resulting from crror, as fraud may
involvc collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresenlations or thc override of internal control.

Obtain an undcrstanding of intcrnal financial controls
relevant to the audit in order to design audit
proccdures that arc appropriale in thc circumstances.
Under section 143(3Xi) oflhe Companies Act,20l3,
wc are also responsible for exprcssing our opinion on
whether lhe company has adequate intemal financial
controls system in place and lhe operating
cffectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate thc appropriatcness ol accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and relatcd disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management,s
usc of the going concem basis of accounling and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whethcr a

material uncerlainty exists related to events or

No comments

I

I



Qq3

No comments

No comments

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the

ability ofthe Group to continue as a going concem. If
we conclude that a material uncerlainty exists, we are

required to draw attention in our auditor's report to

the related disclosures in the consolidated financial

statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to

modifi our opinion. Our conclusions are based on

the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our

auditor's report. However, future events or

conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue

as a going concem.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and

content of the consolidated financial statemcnts,

including the disclosures, and whether the

consolidated financial statements represent thc

underlying transactions and events in a manner that

achieves fair presentation.

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence

regarding the financial information of the entitics or

business activities within the Group lo exPress an

opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We

are responsible for the direction, supervision and

performance of the audit of the financial statements

of such entities included in the consolidated financial

statements of which we are the independent auditors.

For the other entities included in the consolidated

financial statements, which have been audited by

other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible

for the direction, supervision and performance ofthe

audits carried out by them. We remain solely

responsible for our audit opinion.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the

consolidated financial statements that individually or in
aggregale makes it probable that the economic decisions of a

reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements

may be influenced. We considcr quantitative materiality and

quilitative factors in (i) planning thc scope of our audit work

and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate

th€ effect of any idcntified misstatemenls in the financial

statements.

Wi: communicate with those charged with govemance of the

Holding Company and such other entities included in the

consolidated financial statements of which we are the

independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit

findings, including any significant deficiencies in intemal

control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with govemance with a

statement that we have lied with relevant ethical

I

I
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requiremenls regarding indepcndcnce, and to communicate

with them all rclationships and other matters that may
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and

whcre applicable, related safeguards.

From lhe matters communicated with those charged with
govemance, we determine those malters lhat wcre of most
significance in the audit of lhc consolidaled financial
statements of thc currcnl period and are therefore lhe key
audit matterc. We describe thesc matters in our auditor's
report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure
about thc maller or when, in extremely rarc circumstance, we
determine that a mattcr should not be communicaled in our
report because the adverse consequences of doing so would
reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest
bcnefi ts of such communication.

Subsidirries:

Ltd.
{6156 69

.r5?569982 602016.i1 -10:1219 q-l -10819 06

ll8E5 {6

\,i 1911967.95 88t ti?.68 -ll492.25

We did not audit the financial statements / financial
information of Subsidiaries namely MVVlrlL, PuVMllL,
PVVNL, DVVNL and KESCO, whose financial
statements / financial information reflect the Group's
share oftotal assets, as detailed below, and th€ net assets

as at 3l sI March, 2022, total rcvenues and nfl cash flows
for the ycar ended on that date. and also include the
Group's share ofnet loss for the year ended 3lst March,
2022, as considcred in the consolidated financial
statemenls in respect of these Subsidiaries, whose
financial stalements / financial information have been
audited by other auditors and whose rcports have been
reproduced to us by the Management . Our opinion on
the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it
relates to the amounts and disclosures included in
respcct of these Subsidiaries, and our report in terms of
sub-scctions (3) and (l l) of Seaion 143 of the Acr, in so
far as it relates to lhe aforesaid Subsidiaries, is based

solely on the reports ofthe other auditors.

(Rs. in kcs)

a.

Othcr Matters:

No com ments

I

I

I

!

-69914.52

I

I

6r 1724t92 | 124r736.3e
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Ni8d
Limited.

,295752 28 -5926 80
18852E2.66

-r5426.6t

-lE07l60-l9i0l,t 6i -2t515 il
5t0620.87

Sopply

0.000000.00cfs

No Comments

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements and

our report on Other kgal and Regulatory Requirements

below, is not modified in respcct of the above matters

with respect to our reliance on the work done and the

reports ofthe othcr auditors and the financial statemenls

/ financial information certified thc M

No comments

Report on Other Legal and Regulstory Rcquircments:

t. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, based on

our audit on the consideration of report of the other

auditors on scparate financial statements and the

other financial information of Subsidiaries, as noted

in the 'other matter' paragraph to the extent

applicable, we rePort that:

a Except for the matters described in the "Basis

for Qualified Opinion" paragraph, we have

sought and obtained all the information and

explanations which to the best of our

knowledge and belief were necessary for the

purposes of our audil of the aforesaid

consolidated fi nancial statements.

b. ln our opinion and except for the matters

described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion"

paragraph of our report, proper books of
account as requircd by law relating to

preparation of the aforesaid consolidated

financial statcments have been kept by the

company so far as it appears from our

examination of those books and the reports of
the other audilors.

c. The Consolidated Balance Sheet' the

Consolidated Statement of Profit and toss

including Other Comprchensive lncome, the

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement and the

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity,

dealt with by this Report are in agreement

with the relevant books ofaccount maintained

for thc purpose of preparation of the

consolidated fi nancial stalements.
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d. Except for the matters dcscribed in the "Basis
for Qualified Opinion" paragraph, in our
opinion, the aforcsaid Consolidated lrinancial

Statemenls comply wilh the Indian
Accounting Standards prescribcd under

Se{tion 133 of the Act read with relevant

rules issued there under.

e. Being a Govemmcnl Company, pursuant to
the Notificalion No. GSR 463(E) dated 51h

June. 2015 issucd by Ministry of Corporate

Affairs, Government of India; provisions of
sub.section (2) of section 164 of lhe Act,
regarding disqualification of the direclors are

not applicable to the Company.

f. With respect to the adequacy of the intemal
financial controls system over financial
reporting and thc operating effectiveness of
such controls, refcr to our separatc reporl in
"Annexurc-l|", which is based on the

auditors' rcporl of the holding company and

its subsidiary companies incorporated in
India. Our report expresses a qualified opinion
on the adequacy and operating effectiveness

ofthe intcrnal financial controls over financial
reporting of lhose companies, for reasons

stated therein.

g. With respect to the othel malters to be

includcd in thc Auditor's Report in
accordance with Rule ll of thc Companies
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended

in our opinion and to thc best of our
information and according to lhe explanations
given to us:

i. Except for the effects of the matters
described in the "Basis of Qualified
Opinion" paragraph, Ihe consolidated

financial stalcments disclose the impact
of pending litigations except for
MVVNL and PVVNL (kindly refer
relevant Para mentioned under "Report
on othet legal and regulatoty
Requirementi') on the consolidated

financial position of the Group;

Com

No Comments

No Comments

ii. The Croup did not havc any marerial I

foresceable losscs on long-term contracts 
I

including dcrivativc contracls. 
I

iii. 'fhere werc no amounts which were I

required to be transferrcd to the Investor 
I

Education and Protection Fund by the I
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Annexure I to lndependent Auditors Report
(As refened to in "Basis of Qualified Opinion" paragraph of
our audit report of even date to the members of U.P. Power

Corporation Limited on the Consolidated Financial

Statements ofthe Group for the year ended 31" March, 2022)

Based on our audit on the consideration of our report of thc

Holding Company and the report of the other auditors on

separate financial statements and the other financial

information of Subsidiaries, as noted in the 'other matter'

to the extent licabl that:

Point wise reply is given below:

(UPPCL)

l. There are certain very old debit balances in Trade

Payable Account amounting to Rs.1029.12 crore which

remains unadjusted and un-reconciled during the year by

the company. We have also observed that these debit

balances are deducted from Trade Payables Account

instead of clubbing it with Advances to SupplierVSundry

Receivables. This has resulted in to understatement of
Trade Payables and Advance to Suppliers/Sundry

Receivables. Further, based on the explanation and

information reproduced by Management, we are of the

opinion that a provision for Rs. 889.70 crore should be

made in accounts since these outstanding balances arc

more than l0 old

The reconciliation of Trade Payables with concemed

parties is under process. Necessary

accounting/Adjustment, if required, will be made

after the reconciliation.

2. Wc have observed that Other Advances for Rs.173.06

Crore oustanding since many years, have not been

reviewed and reconciled during the year. It includes

Rs.126.97 Crore as a commitment advance for share in

generation in Ultra Mega Power Project. As Per

information and explaration given to us. Company has

decided to opt out of these projects due to closure of the

projects and requested Nodal Agency (PFC) for status of
return ofmoney. Hence, pending such reconciliation and

review by the Management, impact on the Acmunts is

cannot be determined at this stage.

Regular corresponding is being done with PFC

(Nodal of UMPP) and SPAT unil of UPPCL for

balance confirmalion and refund of unutilised amount

(trtter No.:-503 dated 27104123, 795, 794 dated

22/0612023) in response to these letter

detailVdocuments ofsome UMPP have been received

according to which necessary adjustment have been

made in Accounting.

There are no differences in thc amount of the

advanccs as per the books of UPPCL and the

advanccs shown by the PFC as is clear from the table

below: -
t'\t P ,\dva

Pcr
1-tr.&

PC

(Rs.)

Advr
nce

Recci

ved

from
TIPPC

Lrs
pcr

PFCC
L

(Nodr

I

Agenc

v)

Erce

ss

Ln-
reco

ncile
d

,\dve
nce

Paid

(Rs.)

P

ORIS 69.69

Rrmerk\

The amount paid to
Orissa is Rs. 69.69

Crores includi Rs.

R\.

69.68
+

3.32

S 
0.01

A. Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limitcd

I
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(lnter

est)

3.00 Crores which

were wrongly shown

as paid to Sasan

UMPP.
Further, it has been

confirmed by lWs

PFC that the amount

of Rs.73.00 Crores

earlier mentioned by
them is including

lnterest accrued and

the amount paid by
UPPCL is Rs. 69.68

Crores Only (Rs. 3.00

Crores Commitment

advance and Rs.66.68

Crores Others)

BAN
KAR-
BIIIA
R

6.00 6.00 0.00 No difference

CI IE
YYTJ

R.
TAMI
LNA
DU

9.27 9.27 0.00 A board note has

been put up for the

provision to be made

in the accounts in
respect of Cheyyur

UMPP and provision

for the same has been

created in books in
anticipation of
management

approval.

S K
H}IIC
OPAL

4.80 No difference

TATI

ADII
RA

5.95 5.95 0.00 No difference

TII-AI I 1.55 I 1.54

0.01

Difference duc to
rounding off.

SASA
\ Total amount paid to

Sasan IJMPP was Rs.

5 Crore which has

been retumed back to

UPPCL after
successful completion
of the project. No
amount is due from
Sasan UMPP against

Commitment

Advance as on date.

JHA R

KHA
t8.59 18.59 0.00 As per information

I

ttl

I

I

I

I

4.80 
| 

0.00

I

I

I
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ND provided by SPAT

unit, new developer is

being selected for the

proiect and once the

new developer is
selected, the entire

amount will be

collected from lhe

new developer.

Confirmation of the

amount paid by

UPPCL is also

attached herewith.
KAR
ANP
URA

I .t2. I.t2 0.00 Karanpura UMPP has

acknowledged the

amount received from

UPPCL of Rs. l.l2
Crores. Copy of
statement provided by

Karanpura is anached

herewith.
TOTA
L

t26.9 t26.9

0.027 5

3. (a) As p€r Para 17 of Note - 29 'Notes on Accounts"

Contingent Liability incudes power purchase of
Rs.10083.93 Cr. against which sufficient and

appropriate documentary audit evidence in resped of
Contingent Liabilities and its current status was nol

provided to us. [t has also been explained to us that

Contingent Liability for power purchases also

includes various disputed liabilities which have not

been accurately quantified/disclosed in Notcs on

Accounts. In absence of systcmatic reporting. proper

recordvquantificalion of pending dispules, suits and

claims against the Company, including its Present
status, we are not in a position to commcnt on

accuracy of Contingen/Disputed Liabilities as

reflected in the "Notes on Account".

(b) On test check, it was observed that in petition no.

156512020, UPREC has vide its order dated

16.06.2021 approved an amount of Rs. 7244.65

Crore to be deposited in RPO Account/Fund against

which Contingent Liability ofRs. 737.1I Crore have

been disclosed only. As per information/explanation
given to us, the issue has not yet been settled by the

appropriate authorities. ln view of above and in terms

of directives issued by Ultar Pradesh Electricity

Regulatory Commission corresponding liability has

The unit concemed has been directed to take proper

care in reporting the contingent liabilities accurately

and ensure proper maintenance ofrecords.

The matlel is not related to the liabilily, hence the

question of showing 7244.65 crore as contingent

liability does not arise. The direction ofthe UPERC is

only for creation of RPO fund separately and that had

already been created by the company h lhe ye^t 2O2O

and all payments relating to renewable purchases are

being made through the above created fund account.

However, contingent liability of 737.11 crore, has

been crealed as per direction of UPERC.

As regard, creation ol a separate fund of such a big

I

I
I

I

I

I

I e eoard Note has also bcen put-up for the provision

I to be made in the accounts in respect of Cheyyur

I UMPP and provision for the same has been made in

I anticipation ofsuch approval.

I

I

I

I
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not been disclosed. amount i.e. < 7244.65 crore, il would be pair to statc

clearly that due to financial crunch it is very difficult

10 create the above amount as a reserve fund. Hence,

in view of the circumstances necessitated thc

company has filed the petition before Hon'ble

UPERC for relaxation of creating the fund for {
7244.65 uore and, therefore the matter is pending for

final setllement.

4. Company has made a provision for impairment of
investment in Subsidiaries, associate

and othcrs [Note-s except Para II (b) Bonds] on the basis

of Net worth of Investee Subsidiarics as on 3lo
March, 2022 (Refcr Para 28 of Nole - 30 'Notes on

Accounts"), which is not in accordance with lnd AS

36 Impairmcnt of Asscts. Further Provision for
impairment relating in Investment in Uttar Pradesh

Power Transmission Corporation Ltd has been made

based on Unaudited Financial Statements, which has

not €ven been adoptcd by its Board of Directors.

As per para 9 of lnd AS 36, which states that "An

entity shall assess at the end of each reporting period,

whelher there is any indication that an asset may be

impaired. lf such indication cxists, the entity shall

estimate thc rccoverable amount. Hence, the company

has estimated the recoverable amount on the basis of
net worth ofthc subsidiaries.

.)-. Loarls and Other Financial Assets (Note-6), Trade

Reccivables-Others (Note-8), Financial Assets-Ofiers -

Employees, Others (Note-l l), Other Current Assels -

Suppliers & Contractors and UP Power Scctor Employee

Trust (Nole-12), Financial Liability-Trade Payables

(Note-18), Other Financial Liabilities (Cunent) -{xcept

Current maturitics of long-term bonowings and lnterest

accrued but not due on borrowings (Note-I9) includes

certain old balances under various heads of assets and

liabilities which arc carrying over since last so many

years and have not been reviewed/reconciled during the

financial year.

As inf,ormed to us, above heads include balances

transfened from transfer schemes, reconciliation and

confirmation for the same has not becn done by

Company which needs to be rcviewed/reconciled and

suitably adjusted in the books of accounts. Major

Balances includes Othcr Unclassified Revenue Rs.

330.25 Cr. (Cunenr Liabilities, AG Code No. 46 9(Dr),

Unit No 991), Securities from Suppliers, Rs. 5.19 Cr
(Sundry Receivables- Other Cunent Assets, Unit No.

396), UI Charges Pool A/c, Rs. 305.74 Cr outstanding for
more than 3 ycars (Financial Assets - Other (Current),

Nole No-l l. Unit no. 330) and Reactive Energy Charges

Rs. 92.18 Cr outstanding for morc than 3 years (Financial

Asscts Othcr (Cunent), Note No-ll. Unit No.330)
respeclivcly. In absence of details, we are not in a

position to commcnt on its impacl on losses, ifany ofthe
Company.

Zonclunits concemed have been instructed to take an

immediate action to start the process

scrutiny/reconciliation of the balances lying pending

since long and to oblain confirmation from the parties

concemcd, whcrever required.

6. Purchases as per Notc No-22 for Rs. 55152.12

Crore, includcs Sales to Indian Energy Exchange for

Rs. 2075.19 Cr, which has resultcd into

reduction/understatemcnt of Purchases and

Separate accounting for Power purchase and sale

from energy exchange now been done in the

financial year 2023-24.

I

I

I

I

I
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consequcnt understatement of Sales of Energy
(Note No-20, Revenue for Operation).

On test checks basis and as per information and

explanation provided to us, it was observed that bills

relating to procurement of Energy received from

various generating companies amounting Rs 201.89

Crore which also includes bills pertaining to
previous years have not been accounted for. In
absence of details and complete information

given by management, we are not in a position to

comment on its linancial impact.

7. (a) Note no. l2 (Other Current Assets) includes Rs. 25.04

Lacs receivable against Fringe Benefit Tax which is

being canied over since last so many years for which

necessary provision needs to be made in lhe accounts.

O) Para no.4l(xvi)(a) Capital work in progress includes

Rs. 17.00 Lac outstanding for more than 3 years for

which no details are available needs to be provided for

in the Accounts.

(c) Company has not filed form MSME- I and CSR-2

with Registrar of Companies for the F .y .2021-72.

d) Disclosure of nature of charges created with ROC

against working capital borrowings has not been

disclosed in the Note No. 17 of the Financial

Statements.

The matter is undcr reconciliation and accordingly,

necessary corectionyaccounting will be done in the

ensuing accounts in hand.

The unit concemed has been instructed to ensure the

availability of the details of work-in-progress

amounting to 17.00 lacs accordingly necessary action

will be taken.

MSME I: Specified companies should file Form

MSME-I when payments are due to MSME for more

than 45 days from the date of accePtance of the

services or goods, along with lhe reason for its delay.

As thcre is no outstanding dues of MSME for more

than 45 days and thereforc the Company is not

required to file Form MSME-I for nil retum.

CSR Retums: The Company do not have Nel profits

in preceding three years, therefore it is not required to

take any CSR activities pursuant to section 135. So it
not required to file CSR Retums.

As per the guidance note on schedule-lll of
companies act 2013 detail of charges not registercd

with the ROC is to be disclosed along wilh the rcason

thereof. In view of abovc it is clear that there is no

mandatory requirement to disclose the nature of
charges created /registercd with ROC. Accordingly,

the same has not been disclosed.

8. Maintenancc of Proper Books of Accounts:

The company has systems of maintaining various

sectional joumals wherein vouchers relating to day-to-

day transactions are recorded in these Sectional Joumals.

The existing systems of balancing cash book on the

monthly basis and posting in different sectional joumals

to summaries and from summaries to monthly trial

balances. [n our opinion, System is not algqlatq q9!Ch

Proper and effective procedure for maintenance of
monthly accounts and subsidiary ledger is already

prescribed in the Company. Further, in order to

strengthen the existing system through information

technology, the company is in process of
implementation of ERP system.
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to givc financial position of diflerent account al any

given time in an organized manner. h was observed that

the maintenance of party-wise subsidiary ledgers and its

reconciliation with primary books of accounts i.e., cash

book and sectional joumals are not proper and effcctive.

9 Employee bencfit expenscs (Note- 23), Administrative,

General & Other Expenses (Note- 26), and Repair &
Maintenance Expenses (Note- 27) have been allocated

among Subsidiaries and other power sector companies

owned by the Go UP (i.e., UPPTCL, UPRVUNL &
UPJVNL) on thc basis of data / information (i.e., units

of power sold to Subsidiaries, no. of employecs, area

occupied) relaled to the financial ycar 2020-21, instead

of financial ycar 2O2l -22. (Para 28 of Note- 29 "Notes
on Accounts"). I lowever, same has not been set-off
line-wise in the consolidation.

10. Audif observations in Zone Audit report
excluding those which have bcen appropriately
dealt with clscwherc in the report.

In view ofmany dilliculties in obtaining/collecting all

the base information for allocation of expenditure at

the end of the year, the basis of information for

allocation has been laken for the previous year.

a. Purchase of power

There is no cffective system in placc to verify power

purchase for completeness, only those bills are

accounted in the books of accounts which are

received, no systcm in place for quantitative

reconciliation of the power actually purchased vis-d-

vis power purchase accounled in the books of
accounts. reconciliation of power purchased wilh
suppliers arc not done neither provided to us. llalance
confirmation and reconciliation with thc suppliers

was not carried out therefore impact on power

purchase and power sales and eventually on position

ofsundry payables and receivable in not quanlifiable.
this may consequently impact the profitability of the

Subsidiaries.

The unit has an effective procedure to veriry total
energy purchased during the year and have a

mechanism to veri! each and every bill on the basis

of related energy accounl of concemed generator. For

this purpose, all the energy bills related to F-Y - 2021-
22 not reccived at the unit till the preparation of Trial
Balance have been identified and provisioning for the

same has been done on best estimate basis. Hence,

Power Purchasc Cost and Energy both have been

accounled for the whole current year.

Bills for reimbursement of Statutory chargeVlncome

tax and invoices as per UPERC/CERC true-up/tariff
revision orders are accou ed for on the basis of
events occurred. The unit strive to ensure booking of
all power purchase cost during the related financial
year itself. ln order to transfer the total power
purchase cost to DISCOMs reimbursement bills and

other bills of nature that cannot be known to us in
advance are considered till the date of preparation of
trial balance as an intemal control measure in pmctice
to ensure all such costs such as reimbursement bills,
bills pertaining to any latest UPERC/CERC orders

ctc. raised after financial year end and received up-to

date gct recorded in books and total cost gets

accurately allocated to DISCOMS for consideration in
their books.

Regarding quantitative reconciliation of power, this is
to submit that the energy booked in accounts is

already verified from energy billed by geaerator vis-
d-vis encrgy account generated by Central/State lrad
Dispatch Centres (NRLDC, SLDC etc.). Further, a
reconciliation of booked in accounts I

I encrsv orrntitv
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The zone has received interest amounting lo

Rs.76,68,44,549/-and TDS of Rs.76,68,4521 have

been deducted there from. But the amount of interesl

has been netted off from the purchase cost in the

books. Purchase cost and interest income has,

therefore understated to the extent of Rs 76, 68,

,14,549. (Unit#330 EIE&PC)

with energy shown as per Energy Schedule is being

carried out regularly.

This is worth considering that an independent third
party firm has been appointed for reconciliation of
accounts with all suppliers and reconcilialion work is

being carried out on top priorily. Account statements

of almost all suppliers have been received lor FY

2018-19,2019-20 and 2020-Zl, which have been

reconciled/under reconciliation for differences

identified. Account Statements for FY 2021-22 have

been alrcady requested from suppliers and are under

process of reconciliation. The unit is continuously

following up with suppliers/creditors for lhe purpose

of balance confirmation and reconciliation.

'l'hc interest amounting to 76.68 crore was rcceived

from the generators on account adjustment/revision

Iowards cost of power purchase, hence the same has

bccn accounted for in the cost of power purchase- As

such there is no understatement of power purchase

cost and interest income.

b. Other Liabilities and Provisions

The balance confirmation of the Security deposit in

Lieu ofBG (46 l02A) was not provided to us and we

were informed that the balance confirmation is under

Process. #Unitsl3O - EIE&PC.

Necessary Accounting entry has been made in FY

2023-24 aficr due reconciliation with the party.

c. Provision for Late Payment Surchargc.

As reported by Branch Auditor, there is no proper

system to compule the late paymenl surcharge payable

to various power suppliers. We are, therefore unable to

comment on the amount of overstated profiVunderstated

loss of the zone for the financial year 2021-22 on

account ofprovision of late payment surcharge.

The unit has verified LPS bills of generators as per

the provisions of PPA. Proper checking and

computation is carried out before verification of all

LPS bills. ln cases where LPS bills were pending for

verification, appropriate provisions have been madc

in the books and there is no

understalemen overstat€ment of loss on account of
LPS.

d. The Electricity Import Export & Payment Circle Un it of
the Zone has accrued interest 1o the tune of INR 2246.45

lakhs during the Financial Year 2021-2022 (Previous

Year- INR 1954.55 lakhs) against advance provided to

Limited. However as lainedNoida Power

The inlerest is being accrued on outstanding l,oan

amounl recoverable from NPCL in lerms of
'Agreement for supply of energy to NPCL' (dated

November 1993). Bul, in view of the doubtful

, hundred ccnt ision has been made

o Generation based lncentives (GBl) receivable from I Generation Based lncentive for difference in'Average

IREDA amounting to t{s 977.33 lakhs (Previous Year lTariff of solar power projects and 'PPA rate' is

- INR 1230.00 laihs) is subject to confirmarion and ] accounted for as receivable from UPNEDA and

reconciliation/consequenlial adjustment if any. I IREDA and received on regular basis.

(Unit#330 EIE&pC) | The unit concemed has been directed to take effective

I steps for obtaining necessary confirmation from

I UPNEoe ana tneoa.
I
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to us lhe interest is bcing accrued for an amount of
advance paid for supply of power, further no other

details including the actual amount of advance paid and

status of the tansaction including its recoverability was

provided to us. Recognizing it as an incomc when the

recovcry is unccrtain is in contravention to Ind AS I15.
ln the abscnce of proper details and informalion, we are

unable to quantiry the amount of same and its
consequential impact on financial statcment. (Unit#330
t]I E&
The company has entered in to anangement with
MPPMCL for 18.t5 MW share in the project of Rajghat

I IPP at an equity conlribution of Rs.66.74 Crore which
works out to 40j2yo share in the total cost of capital of
Rs.165.50 crorc, however the unit is unaware of the
cxistence ofthc equity contribution paid Rs 10.00 crores

in July 1997, Rs.26.50 crore in October 1998 and Rs

29.00 Crores in Octobcr 1999 and Rs. 1.24 crores
adjusted against receivable from MPPMCL, therefore in
absence of inlormation and adequate explanation we
cannot comment upon il.

in the books of accounts.

However, the unit concemed has been directed to take

an immediate aclion in the matter to ensure necess:lq/

seltlement of outstanding loan and interest due

thereon.

The payment ofRs.65.50 Crores considered as equity
contribution against share of UP in Rajghat HEP was

done at the time of ersrwhile UPSEB (during 1997-

1998). 1'he matter is undcr scrutiny/reconciliation
and accordingly appropriate action will be taken.

As regard, the additional amounl of 1.24 Crores as

UP's share towards Difference in actual capilal cost
of the Rajghat IIEP spread over the years FY 2002-
03, 2003-04 and FY 2004-05 has been set off against

the intercsl payable to UPPCL by MPPCL in
compliance of MoM dated 25.07 -2018. No separate

accounting has becn idcntified as equity contribution
in thc books ofaccounts.

f. Late payment surcharge Receivables

The Zone has unadjusted late payment surcharge / Penal

Interest amounting to Rs 7045.94 lakhs (Previous Year

Rs 7045.79 lakhs) till the 3 t st March, 2022, x explained
thc unit has not identified the late payment surcharge

upon receipt of fund and the process is under

reconciliation, herce wc cannot comment upon it.
(Unit#330 EIE&PC)

Thc payment lrom National Regional Power
Committee is received against reactive energy pool

account- The payment includes both the amount of
principal and penal interest and no bifurcation of the
same is mcntioned on the related documenls, hence

adjustment of pcnal interest againsl the payment

received in totality could not be made by the unit.
However, the unit concemed has been instructed to
reconcile the maner with the NRPC and ensure

nccessary accountal of pcnal interest in the books of
accounts

Further, necessary idjustment entry has been made in
the Fy 2022-73.

B. Common observations in Audit Rcrrort of
Subsidiari

l. Trade Reccivable on account ofsupply of Power:

It has been reported by Statutory Auditors of Subsidiaries
that there are substantial differences in thc amount shown
as recoverable in the books of concemed zones as well as

data available on the online billing system and

realisability of the Debtors arc not satisfactory. It was

suggcsled that thc provisions of IND AS 109 requires the
provision for doubtful debts to be made by measuring
'expected crcdit losses" which are to be ascertaincd based

on expected recovery and probability of defaults. The
resultant impact ofthe non-compliance of IND AS 109 on
the total provision for doubtful debts is not ascertainable
at this stage in absence of complete details. Brief
observation on above issue Subsidiaries wise are

Point wise Reply is given below

I
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reproduced below:

(D Dakshinanchal Vid t Vitran Nisam Ltd.

a) Total debtors as al 31.03.2022 as per Financial

Statements is substantially un-reconciled with the

debts outslanding as per billing soflware by Rs-

4,36,9.05 Crore. As the matter is outstanding since

long period of time. appropriale provisioning

should be made.

Efforts are being done to re€oncile billing and 
]

accounting data which is a time taking excrcise as its 
]

includes vcry old balances too. Till complction o[
final reconciliation the managcment has adopled a

reasonable provision policy to correct the accounling

data with respect to realizability o[ Trade

Receivables. Regarding difference in debtors in

account and billing data- il is lo submit lhat this

difference do not penain to cunent year and it is

under reconciliation, which need to be adjusted afler

proper reconciliation and verification. No extra

provision as suggeslcd by Central Auditor can be

made without proper reconciliation and beyond the

provisioning policy of lhe company. As thc new

provisioning policy has been implementcd in F.Y.

2021-22 the suggestion of Ccntral Auditor is under

consideration and proper action will bc taken as per

discussion of this matter With UPPCL in the ensuing

Financial Years.

(b) Regarding provision for the Bad & Doubtful

Debts at Debtors shown in the Balance Sheet it is to

submit that up to the F.Y. 2020-21, Company provide

provisioning on Bad & Doubtful Debts of 5%

incremental Debtors of the year as per the provision

policy declared, due to this is sum of Rs 1889.44

crore has been provided for bad & doubtful debts up

to the F.Y. 2020-21, for the F.Y. 2021-22 Company

change its provisioning policy on debtors from 5olo

incremenlal basis lo as iven below:-

Due to the new provision policy for Bad Debts of
amounting to Rs 4098.94 crore has been provided in

the Financial Statement of the Company up to thc

F.Y - 2O2l-22. Thus it results extra provisioning of Rs

2209.50 crore in the F.Y. 2021-22. The company has

right to recover its arrear from consumers as land

revenue recovery as per'U P land revenue act, l90l'

Particulars Provisioning
percentage for
("/o of
outstanding

balance)

Up1o6 months

Greater lhan 6 months and up

1o I year

Greater than I year and up to

2 years

15yoGrealer than 2 year and up lo
3 years

25%Greater than 3 years

b) It has been suggested by Subsidiaries's Auditors 
I

that 100% provision should be made on permanent 
I

disconnected non-govemment consumer 
I

outstanding for more than 3 year old and Live Non- 
|

govemment consumer oulstanding for more than 5 
|

year old against present policy of making provision 
I

@25o/o on outstanding's for more than 3 yean old. 
I

Even there is a difference of Rs.428.43 Crore 
I

between the sale figure reported during 2021-22 
|

between books of Accounts as well as billing I

software in case of Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran 
]

Nigam Ltd. It is thercfore suggesed that 
I

Management should gct thc differences reconcilcd 
I

at earliest by through an Integrated Software 
I

I

0o/o

0o/o

7.5%
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(ii) Madhyanchal Vidvut Vitran Nigam Ltd.

a) Party Consumer wise (Debtor fiom sale of Power)

details were not available at the zones in support of
balances of "l'rade Reccivable (Cunent)' as

appearing in Note 5. Further, rcconciliation of
outstanding balances of consumcrs as per consumer

ledgers mainlaincd by the billing agencies and the

balances appearing in the books of 4ccount of
concerned zones has also not been done.

b) There are differences in sundry deblors as per

billing ledger and amount shown in trial balance as

the sales is booked on assessment basis and amount

credited to sundry debtors on the basis of actual

receipls. Purther, credit balanccs of Rs. 60,054 lakh

were reflected in 22 unils of Ayodhya zone due to

wrong classification ofaccounting entries in MTB.

c) The segregating and ageing of'Trade Receivable

(Current)' as per para 29(B)of note lB have been

made on the basis of online billing data provided in
excel form. However, in many cascs, the same did

not match with the amounts shown as recoverable

in the books of concemed zones and was subjcct to

reconciliation.

Further in 'LESA Trans Gomti' z-one, the

differences between figures of books of account

and 'online billing data' have been classified as

'more than 3 years'.

and law of limitation is also not applicable for

electdcity arrears from consumers. Status of
consumer as pernanently disconnected or timing of
delay of payment will nol be justified to claim an

arear as not recoverable. Therefore no extra

provision required other than specified in our
provisioning policy.

The Company is in process to rcconcile the balance

of debtors as per books & as per online billing
system with the help by Commercial wing of the

Company. ll any difference is found, necessary

correction entries will be done after approval from

competcnt authority.

The matter is under scrutiny, necessary correction

entries in the books ofconcemed units will be made

accordingly, if required.

As pcr Lesa Ciss Auditor's Comment, Trade

Receivables as per books of account and online

billing system is different. Considering debtors as per

online billing system provision is required for Rs.

1042.08 Crore but Provision made in the books of
account is Rs. 769.53 Crore on the trade receivables

appearing in the books ofconcemed zone. Hence, the

provision is adequately made as per the policy of the

company.

'Ihus making provisions on fixed pcrcentages

basis oftotal dcbtors as pcr ageing without taking 
I

inlo account their actual recoverability, is not in 
I

conformiry with the applicable provisions of IND 
i

AS 109. The resultanl impacl of the non- 
|

complianccs of IND AS 109 on the total 
I

provision for doublful debls is not ascertainable 
I

al this stagc in absence ofcomplete details. 
I

ln addition. the provision on doubtful debts has 
I

bcen shon providcd to the cxtent of Rs. 272.55 
|

Crore 'LESA CISS' zone resuhing in 
I

overstatemcnt ol debtors and undcrstatement of 
I

losses to that cxtenl. I

I
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(iii) Purvanchal Vidvut Vitran Niqam Ltd.

a) Trrde Receivables

o Customer-wise and age-wise break-up of trade

receivables is not available. The agc-wise

breakup of trade receivables given in Notes to

Accounts does not match with trade receivables

outstanding in Balance Sheet.

o There is a staggering increase in the level of
trade receivables from year to year. As pcr age-

wise breakup of trade receivables provided by

the Company, against total revenue from Sale of
Power of Rs. 12424.70 Crore, total outstanding

trade receivable for I year and less is Rs.

9242.59 uores, which shows that the realization

of trade receivables is very poor. Further, total

Trade Receivable oulstanding at the year-end is

Rs. 36205.01 Crore which is higher than

cumulative figure of last 2 years revenue from
sale of power. It is not feasible to identiry and

quantify lhe amounl which is unrecoverable but
it needs a serious perusal and provision.

It has also been observed that while going through

the Consolidated Financial Stalements, there is

difference of Rs. 653.33 Crore approx between total

Trade Receivables as mentioned in Note no. 5 and

total amount reflerted in age wise breakup oftotal
Receivables as per Notes to Accounts.

On perusal of the Age wise analysis of Trade

Receivable, il wos obseryed that a sum of Rs.

63733.51 Crore is oulstqnding for more than 3

years, which conslilute 6094 approx of Total
Debtors of Group. Group has nol anal)zed the

doubtful position of Debtors based on the ground
realities of its recoverability including
Permanenl/Temporary disconneclions, Disputed

bills and oulslanding for more lhan 5 years etc.

Company has nol disclosed any dkputed
outstonding in lhe Noles to Accounts which does

nol seem lo be real Wsition.

Custom$ wise and age wise details are available in

Revenue ledger of each distribution division. lhe
amounl showing in online database and balance sheet

is under reconciliation.

The supply of electricity is a wide ranging public

utility service which have to be scheduled as per the

prcvailing Govemment policies enforced in urban and

rural areas irrespeclive of the recovery constraint,

further in many of the schemcs, revenue subsidy is

offered and given by State Govemment at laler stage.

Ilowever efforts are being made to recover the

electricity dues time to time and hopefully these trade

receivables will reduce in future. However in view of
the audit observation the trade receivable (Dues from
consumcr) will bc reviewed and sufficient provision

will made in the accounts in hand. As time to time in
accordance with lhe Govemment direction, special

drives to recover lhe outstanding dues are being

organized.

'l}e Provision for Bad & Doubtful Dcbts against

rcvenue lrom sale of powcr has been made as pcr

lollowi Method as

amount rcflecting in Accounts. The reconciliation is

being done at PuVVNL.

As reporled by the Auditor for difference of Rs.

653.33 Crore approx bctween lotal Trade Rcceivablcs

as mentioncd in Note no. 5 and total amount reflccted

in age wise breakup of total Rcceivables as per Nores

to Accounts is lhc difference between Billing data and

Particulars Provisioning

percentage for
(%o of
outstanding

balance)

Upto6 monlhs jvo

Grealer than 6 months and up

to I year
0o/o

Greater than I year and up to
2 years

7 .5o/o

Greater than 2 year and up to

3 years

t5%

Greater than 3 years 25%

2. Non-Provision of Old Balances

As per report of Subsidiaries' Auditor's there are

certain Old balances which have not been rcviewed

since long. Summarized position of maior balances

Point wisc reply is given below

ln view of above we are of the view that lhe 
I

Company should make appropriate provisions 
I

considering lhe requirement of expected losses as 
I

envisaged in IND AS t09 after reviewing thel
Policy. However Financial lmpoct of the shon 

I

provision cannot be determined at this stage. 
l

in BOD:
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uced belowSubsidi -wlse ts

The Balances have been received in final Transfer

Scheme of the Company. However, efforts are being

made to identift/reconcile these old balances.

As reported by the Auditor, these are old balances

transfer from transfer schemes. Efforts are being

made to identify/reconcile these old balances.

AC code-28 (Transfcr

schcme balances)

Rs. 12.22

(Dcbit Balance)

crorc

AG code-28.809 Other Receivablc

(Consultancy Charges) under

DDUGJY scheme

Rs. 9.69 crore (Debit

Balance)

AG code-46.930, Labour Cess Rs. 13.66

(Debit Balance)

crore

I..JPRVLINL Rs. 0.95 crore (Debit

Balance)

UPPTCL Rs. 7.35 crore (Debit

Balance)

Old Balances transfer lrom transfer schemcs:

Zooe AG codc Name Amount
(Dr.

Balances)(Rs.

In Crorc)

Aligarh 28.144 Theft of Cash 0.16

Kanpur

23.IIOC Kcsco 603.93*

23.114 Bulk Supply to

Kesco

209.96+

23.701K Other Recovery

From Consumer

122.06

aAbove balances are not reJlected in the books of
subsidiaries (KESCO). Consequently, it is not reJlecled in

the Relaled Porly outstonding and inler-compan!

lransoclions are not rcconciled lo thal elent

,\mount
In Crorc

As we are following manual System of Accounting

although party-wise ledgers are not available but details

of the above items are being maintained by the units, in

various type of registers through which individual

balances can be derived.

Howevcr, \,ve are in process of migrating our accounting

in the ERP system which may provide the desired

information.

The entries have been done on behalf of Zones since

the inception ofthe company.
'l'he Company is in process to identiry the balances of

concemed zone so that same can be transfened to them

for proper accounting. Most of the balances have been

I07.59Other Liabilitics and Provisions

(a) tn many cases at Ayodhya zone and head office,

party wisc breakup, ageing ofoutstanding amounts,

actual nature of transactions and

reconciliation/balance confirmation from the

partics under following major heads were not

available for verification:

(b) It was noted that the following balances

pertaining to various zones are outstanding in the

books of Head Quarter which have not been identified,

rcconciled and transferred to the res

'\mount(lb. In C.or.)
Account Head

550.52rvorksforLiabil
I 19.36freposit & Rctention from supplicrs

105.53Advance to Supplicrs

I3.94t-iability for O & M supplievworks
19.22Deposit payable

Su I.iabilities 74.8 t

lve zoncs.

.\cco$nt llead

(i) Dakshinanchal Vidvut Vitran Nieam Ltd.

(ii) Madhvanchal Vidvut Vitran Nisam Ltd '

I

I

I



3to :

ln absence of proper explanation, complete details

and reconciliation thereof, the resultanl impacl on

the accounts of lhe company, if any, could not be

ascertained.

identified & transferred to zones.

(iii) Purvanchal Vidvut Vitran Niqam Ltd

There are huge debit balances in Liability side for
Rs. 572.12 Crore which have not been reviewed

and adjusted. Major Breakup of which is

uced below:
AG (lode .\ccounl Head Amount

(Dr. Bal.)

42. I Liability for capital Supplicrs 62.91

42.01 35.03

46. t 01 l0{.88

46.2 t05.,t6

16.922 r40.33

(Advance Sale

of
46.94 t 01 20.16

{6.94102 r9.88

54.8905 Loan form Statc Go\4. for o$er .16.61

Some of the balances appearing under Liability head

are arising since incorporation of the company.

Balance appearing in AG 46.922 is under review and

Rs. l0 crore has been adjusted in FY 2022-23. The
remaining amount will be reconciled/adjusted in the

ensuing accounts in hand.

Transaction under the head 46.94101 and 46.94102

(GST) are made throughout the year and is being

reviewed by the respective units.

AG Code \ccounl llead ,lmount
(in Crore)

28.240 & 28.250 Other Current Assets 7.23 Crores

In Moradabad Zone

AG Codc Acc0unt Ilcad Arhount (in Crore)
25.5 Advance to Supplicrs 19.79

28..10t A Misc. Advance 2.8i

28..10t B (Cash) and (Stock) t.76

28.899 Misc. & Othcr Receivable 3.01(Credit

Balance)

The amount has been rcceived under finalisalion of
Transler Scheme 2003 vide Govt. of U.P. Notificalion
No. I 52E124-P -2-20 I 5-Sa(2 I 8)/20 I 4 Lucknow Dated

03-l l-2015 for Ghaziabad Zone.

Moradabad Zone:

l. AG 25.5: Balance in AG Code 25.5 is advance

cash given to respeclive contractor working

under scheme DDUGJY, Saubhagya and IPDS

etc. for capilal work. The same will be adjustcd

at time of closurc of the scheme which is under

process. I lowever, division wise details of AG

code 25.5 are available. The conlinuous efforts

are being made to reduce the Advancc 10

Suppliers.

2. AG 28.401A and 28.4018: All lhc cases of
Miscellaneous Advance against staff are

identified and regular recovery is being made as

per rules. Furthcr, for irrecoverable portion of
Misc. advance, the matter is under process to

write offthe same.

3. AG 28.899: Receivable on Account ol Loan, lhe

iv) Pashcimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.

Othcr Loans and Advarccs

I

Olier Liabilities
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In Bulandshahar Zone

,lC (lode -\ccount ll€ad Amount (io Crore)

28.41t Amount Recoverablc from Non-

Board Employee

t.73

loan and interest paid by UPPCL on behalf of
discom were booked in AG 46.959 (Payable on

Account of Loan). In Annual Accounts of the

company, the net balance of Receivable/Payable

has been shown in Nole No. 8

Bulandsh ha r Zone
Regular efforts are being made by the company to

recover the amount of Misc. Advance against Non-

Board Employees.

Subsidiaries's Audilors have reported various deficiencies

in lntemal Control System in preparation of bank

reconciliation statemenl which are reproduced below:

(D l)akshinanchal Vidyul Vitral Nigam Ltd.
'l'he Company intemal control system over

rc.conciliation of bank accounts was nol operaling

cffectivcly. Thcse could result in misstatement in the

Company's bank balances. Wc havc obscrved

substantial differenccs in balance as per bank vs.

balance as per cash book.

Point wise reply is given below

Most of the Bank reconciliations at division are

updatcd and the company is ensuring zero

outstanding in BRS.

(iii) Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd

(a) As reported by the Zonal Auditors, though BRS has

bcen prcpared, a long list of outstanding entries are

being canied forward from last many years and even

the uncashed/ stale cheques and other entrics

pertaining 10 revenue accounts have been shown

oulstanding and not accounted for in the cash book.

Also, lhe cumulativc amount of such enlries is in
several crores. Therc are many entries which has

been wrongly debited by the bank twice which has

not been rectificd by the bank.

(b) The Zonal Auditors have observed thal in few

Divisions the Bank has not been properly reconciled

and revenuc bank balance in lhe cash book is

negative.

All the concemed units have been instructed to update

the Bank Reconciliation Slatement and necessary

accounting of the un-cashed chequevstale cheques

will be made in the ensuing accounls in hand.

All the concemed units have been instructed to update

the cash book by passing the necessary correction

entry.

3. Cash & Bank Balanccs

(ii) Madhvanchal Vidvut Virran Nisam Ltd. I

G)ffieofthe|Diff.,"n"".asreflectedinBRSarebeingscrutinized
, divisions/units have not been prepared and various I and necessary action will be taken accordingly.

old un-reconciled entries amounting lo Rs. 120.38 |

Crore are appearing in the bank rcconciliation 
I

stalemenls in various units sincc long periods which 
I

requirc a justments and appropriate accounting in the 
I

books ofaccount. 
I

(b) ln Ayodhya zone (EDD-I Cauriganj), bank balance 
I 

Necessary conections have been done during financial

of Rs 631.93 Lacs is reflccted in MTB but the I year 2022-23.

conceming bank account had already been closed. 
I

I

(iv) Pashimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nisam Ltd.
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Bank Reconciliation Statement (BRS) in respect to

bank accounts in some divisions contains outstanding

of earlier years entries, which includes stale chequcs,

uncashed cheques, other debils and credit, which

requires special attention of the management for

necessary adjustments. In case of Ghaziabad Zone out

oftotal uncashed cheques of Rs.120.36 Crores, most of
the cheques have become stale. Further, out of total

other credits of Rs.77.50 Crores, most ofthe entries are

old entries, which also consist entries of more than l0
years old, in support of which, no rccord/details are

provided for verification and further comments.

Bulandshahar Zone

EDD III, Bulandshahr is having two bank accounts

with State Bank of lndia. One Account having balance

Rs. 630965.38 as per revenue cash book and other

bank account having balance Rs. 304362.50 as per

Expenditure Cash Book but no bank statement was

obtained from the bank therefore these accounts were

not reconciled. Opening balance and closing balance in

these accounts are same. The proper reconciliation may

significantly impact the trial balance.

The Bank Reconciliation Statement (BRS) is being

done regularly in all lhe divisions of the company.

The outstanding balances of Stale cheques, Un-

cashed cheques, Other Debits and Other Credit in

BRS are being monitored regularly and being

adjusted after due reconciliation.

It is enumerated that out oftotal un-cashed cheques of
Rs.120.36 Crores, Rs. 61.17 Crore has been

outstanding for which recovcry is under process.

ln respect of total other credits of Rs.77.50 Crores.

Rs. 21.56 Crore is outstanding as per Bank

reconci liation Statement.

The required bank statement is not available in the

banking system as these balances are prior to date of
conversion of bank into CBS System. Although, the

efforts are still being made by the division with the

higher authority of bank.

(v) Kanour Electricitv SunDlv ComDanv Ltd.

lncidental and other charges debited by various banks

trpro 31.03.2022 amounting to t 31,89,978/- have

neither been accounted for in books of accounts nor

shown as a Contingent Liability.

As per agreement with bank, Bank cannot leyy

charges but they have wrongly debited the charges.

As per past experience, the company raises the

reversal on wrong charges levied by the Bank and the

same has been reversed.

We have already flagged the issues to concerned

banks and they have assured us of retuming the

inadmissible charges.

It is not possible to book the inadmissible charges

deducted by the banks as they are refundable in

nature.

All possible efforts are being made by the company to

get the refund of inadmissible bank charges and thus

the same has not becn booked as an expense.

Subsidiaries Auditors have reported absence of proper

details of capital WIP including correct age wise

classification. Point wise reply is given below:

4. Capital Work in Prosress
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(a) Capital work in progress includes Advancc to

Supplier/Contracror (including material issucd as

advance) of Rs. 319.57 Crore (PY Rs.1559.81

Crore) instead of showing them separately under

lhe head other curent assets. This presentation of
capital advances is not in accordance with the

schedule III of the Companies Act and hence,

Capital work in progress is overstated and Other

Currenl Assets are under stated to the said extent.

(b) At Ayodhya Zone a sum Rs. 832.78 Crore has been

capitalized du ng the year and revenue expenses of
Rs. 88.55 Crore has been capitalized for which
completion certificates of capital work completed

were not available.

Advance to supplier/Contractor (including material
issued as adyance) are given to Contactors for
executing Capital Works and therefore are classified

under Capital Work inProgress.

Completion certificates are available but same could not

be shown to Zonal Auditor. The concemed Zone has

bcen instructed to produce the same at the time of next

audit.

(b) The Company did not have an appropriatc intemal
control system for making assessment of
completion of Capilal Work in Progress (CWIP),

which could polcnlially result in malerial

misstatement in Company's CWIP and Fixed asses

balances due to capitalizition of completed

proj ects.

( c) Opening debit balance of Rs. 265.05 Lakh in
"capital expenditure (works) in progress" under

F.XECUTTVE ENGINEER (ADMN.) which is grossly

unidentifi ed/un-rcconcilcd item of financial statement,

capitalised in compuler & printers during the current

ycar. without recording naturc, reasons ol outstanding

till now and capitalising in current year.

Asset is capitalised after proper investigation and

receipt of completion certifi cate from respective

technical staff in the same month.

The Unit has been instructed to maintain proper detail

of CWIP and amount capitalised at the end of each

year.

(iiD Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Niqam Ltd.

(a) Agc-wisc brcakup of Capital work in progress and

its status, situation and condition not available for
verification.

(b) Capital work in progress includes advance to
Suppliers/ Contractors (Capital) amounting to Rs.

550.81 Crores. As reported by the zonal auditors,

name and age-wise of the same is not available,

hence we are not able to commeni upon the same.

Work rcgister in construction and secondary works

divisions have been maintained. For remaining units,

necessary instructions by PuV\NL head office have

been issued to maintain the same. However, we are in

process of migmling our accounting in the ERP system

which may provide the desired information

Name and age wise brcak up of advances to

contractors is available in store divisions. For other

units, balances appearing in the advances head is

being reviewed and nccessary directions by PuV\NL

(i) Madhyanchal Vidvut Vitran Nisam Ltd.

I

I The sa-e hare been mrrected in F .Y . 2O22-23 .

(ii) Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nisam Ltd.

(a) Capital work in progress not recognized ofRs. 3.27

Crore, under the head AG code 46.2 ADB projcct

scheme, other deposit payable having debit balance.
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head office have been issued to units to reconcile the

same and maintain the partywise list of advance to

Suppliers/ Contractor. However, we are in process of
migrating our accounting in the ERP system which may

provide the desired information

(a) The company has disclosed age wise details of
CWIP, which is incomplete in absence of details of
Advance to Capital Supplier/ Contractors.

Moreover, details of CWIP, whose completion is

overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to ils
original plan is not disclosed as per the requiremenl

of amended schedule iii of the Companies Act

2013. No documents / calculations and

methodolory opted for this purpose is provided to

us for our audit. In the absence of its complele

details and audit trail thereof with appropriate audit

evidences with the company, we are not in a

position to comment up on the correctness of the

same and its consequential impact on the financial

statements. (Refer to note 3 of financial stalemenls

and point no 43 of notes on accounts)

(b) On our scrutiny of AC no. I I of Trial Balance, in

respect of "Other Capital Expenditure/Fixed

Assets" of Rs. 9.26 crores, no

detail/informatiorl/explanation is provided by

divisions for our verification and Further comments.

Group should deise proper monitoring system to hqve

complete details including age-wise analysis and
progress of Capital WIP. Capital work in progress

include advances lo suppliers/contractors for cqpitol
work Rs.1292.69 Crore which should be classified in
Non-Current-Other assets qs per guidelines conlained in

scheduleJll to the companies Act, 2013, hence capital
work in progress is oyerstated and Non-CurTent-Other
qssets is urulersloled to lhat extent.

(a) The balance appearing under CWIP pertains to all

the running capital works. for which age wise and

project wise details is available with the company.

(b) Power flows from 132 KV substations of
TRANSCO to 33 KV sub-station of Discoms

through Bay. Bay is constructed by TRANSCO

under Deposit Works. The expenditure incurred

on construction of Bay is bome by Discoms. it
has been shown as assets not in possession of
discom in the annual accounts. The same is
amortized according to life. All the necessary

detail/information available at divisional level for
Audit.

Inventory which includes stores and spares for capital

works, operalion and maintenance and others is valued at

cost. Valuation of stores and sparcs for O & M and others

is not consistent with Ind AS 2 Inventories i.e., valuation
at lower of cost and net realizable value. Further, the

stores and spares for capital work Rs.1576.30 Crore

should be classified as part of Property, Plant and

The Inventory in UPPCL and Discoms are not held

for the purpose of resale but to use the samc in
maintenance of Supply of Power. It is nol a tradable
item; Hence, it has been shown at Cost.

(vi) Pashimanchal Vidvut Vitran Nisam Ltd.

5. Inventories
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Equipment and recognised, measured and disclosed in

accordancc with tnd AS 16 Property, Plant and

Equipment. Further, the company has no1 formulated any

accounting policy in respect of provision

for unserviceable stores & spares and slow-moving stores.

Major comments obscrvc by Subsidiarics Auditors are

reproduced below:

The Company did not have an appropriate intemal

control system for valuation of inventories, which

could potentially result in matcrial misstatement in the

Company's inventories balances.

As per company practice every Junior Engineer or

Store Keeper maintain slock receipt and stock issue

register in which all movement of inventory is

recorded. As per company policy, inventory is valued

al cost.

(iD Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.

(a) Ageing of inventory was not done and obsolete

items were not identified and adjusted in the books

of account in some cases. Further, in respect of
invcntories of Rs. 398.87 Crore in Ayodhya zone,

inventory rccords, item wise details of inventory

and its valuation (exccpt inventory worth Rs.

132.31 Crore valued by a professional firm) were

not available-

(b) We draw attention to note 3(V) (a) of the

accounting policy stating that store and spare are

valued at cost which is not in accordancc with IND
AS 2 which provides for valuation at lower of cost

and net realizable value.

(c) Provision for Unserviceable store of Rs. 41.22

Crore as appearing in Note 4- lnventories continues

since 2012-13 despite substantial incrcase in level

of inventory to Rs. 1027.08 Crore tn 2021-22 as

against Rs. 229.99 Crore in 2012-13. In absencc of
complete details, we are unable to comment on the

adequacy of provision on this account and its

impacl on financial statements.

Inventory records are propcrly maintained at divisional

level. Each J.E Prepares this stock account on a daily

basis and submit to the concerned SDO office.

The SDO reviews & consolidates the JE Stock account

and further submits to the concemed division wherein it is

accountcd lor in lhe bools of accounls.

Provision for unscrviceable store of Rs.41.22 crores

work out to be 3.86% of toul inventory of Rs.1068.30

crores as on 31.03.2022.

As per the MVVNL management's view, provision

is already sufficienl with regard to quantum of
stock. Therefore, no further provision is made.

(iiD Purvanchal Vidvut Vitran Nisam Ltd.

(a) 'fhe Company has carried out valuation of stores

lying at store divisions as on 31103/2072 by an

Physical yerification and valuation of inventories

have been conducted in all the units of PUVVNL

(i) Dakshinanchal Vidvut Vitran Niqam Ltd.

Inventorics hcld by store/workshop division has been

valued by outsourced CA firms at theend ofthe year and

impact if any, arising due to valuation has been duly

accounted for.

'fhe Inventory in the Company are not held for the

purpose of resale but to use the same in maintenance

ofSupply ofPower. It is not a tradable item; Hence, it
has been shown at Cost.
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the physical verification of stock and ils valuation

has not been done in any other division ofthe zones

ol.her than store divisions. This practice is in

deyiation of Ind AS -2 "Inventories" issued by the

lnstitute ofChartered Accountants of India (tCAl).

(b) Stock shortage/ excess pending investigation

amounting to 95.71 Lacs are outslanding as on

3l/0312022. In absence of proper informalion, we

are unable to comment upon its nalure and proper

accountal.

(c) No movement analysis is available to categorize

fast moving, slow moving, non-moving and dead

stock items.

(d) No provision for obsolete, unserviceable stores and

spares has been made. An old provision amounting

Rs.62.97 Crores is lying against obsolete stores

since 2003 under Final Transfer Scheme.

(e) There is no system for idenlification of scrap and its

Yaluation at fair value.

(iv) Pashimanchal Vidvut Vitran Nisam Ltd.
(a) lnventory includes scrap material valuing of Rs.

834.78 lacs, against which only l0 percent

provision i.e. Rs.8.35 lacs for unserviceable store

has been made in the accounts, while as per IND
AS 2, it should be valued at its Net Realizable

Value. Accordingly, the impact of non-compliance

of the above tND AS on the financial statements is

not ascertainable.

(b) Liability for Material received on loan by the

Company amounting to Rs. 72.73 lacs from
Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (AG

2?.730) is finally adjusted with Material Stock

Account (AG 22.60), resulting no Liability and

stock for Rs. 72.73 Lacs is shown in the Balance

Sheet of the Company as on 3 I st March, 2020, as

on 3lst March, 2021 and as on 3lst March,2OZT
in respect of above transaction. This has resulted in

understatement of both Other Current Liability and

Inventory by Rs. 72.73 lacs. Also, no confirmation
has been received from Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran
Nigam Ltd. regarding the same. (Refer to in Note
No. 4 ofFinancial Statements).

Provision for unserviceable store is made on closing

balance of total inventory which includes Frcsh

Stock, Used Stock, Obsolete Material, etc. ln the view
of management, the total provision as on 31.03.2022

is amounting to Rs. 4985.54 lacs is sufficient taking

in view oftotal value ofstock.

The necessary correction will be done in the account

ensuing in hand.

(a) The closing value of Inventory taken in
Financial Statements is after adiusting the

(a) We are in process of enhancing the ERP

?16

except for Varanasi zone (except store division) and

some units of Gorakhpur zone. The necessary

instructions have been issued to the pending units to

conduct the physical verification of stores/invenlory

and its valuation at the earliest.

The units have been instructed to update the stock

shortagevexcess pending investigation and

investigate the same for necessary accounting.

The detail of fast moving, slow moving, non-moving

and dcad slock items of store divisions is available at

the unit.

The provision existing for obsolete, unserviceable

stores and spares, provided in final transfer scheme,

amounting to Rs. 62.97 crore are sufficient Io cover

the unserviceable stores.

The company has policy for identification ofscrap via

commrttee

I

(v) Kannur Electricitv Supnlv Comnanv Ltd.
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(b) According to the information and explanations

given to us, stores and sparcs (inventory) lying
with the third parties i.e. 'Advance 10 Capilal

Contractors' of { 6056.41 lacs grouped under

the head 'Capital Work in Progress'(Refer Note

No. 3 of *lND AS FS") and 'Advances

Recoverable in Cash or in Kind for value to be

received' of t50.80 lakhs grouped undcr the

head 'Other Current Assets'(Refer Note No. l0
of "lND AS - FS") are accounted for on the

basis of consumption statements receivcd in
this regard. Howevcr, no confirmation and

reconciliation of the said inventory lying with

the said third parties has been done at the year

end. Due to non-fumishing of complete

information in this regard, the financial impact

on the 'lnventories' under 'Current Assets'as

well as on the 'Loss' of thc Company is not

ascertainable

system and The ERP system has first been

implemented in KESCo only as a pilot
project and we are in process of enhancing

the ERP system to ensure full confols over

accounting of inventory.

(b) The company is having proper control over

the material issued to contractors for
execution of work and the same is properly

been accounted for.

Efforts are being made to provide balance

confirmation from contractors with respect to

material issued to them.

As mention in the Audit Report of Paschimanchal

Vidyul Vitran Nigam Ltd., Company has not treated the

cost of Transmission Bay as lntangible Assets, instead

clubbed it with Properfy Plant & Equipment. Which has

rcsulted into understatcment of Intangible Asscts and

Overstatement of Property Plant & Equipment.

Consequently depreciation has been charged and no

amo(ization cost has becn debited to Profit & l,oss

Account. Financial lmpact of the same cannol be

ascertained at this stage. Similar Accounting trcatment

has been done by following Subsidiaries as per details

given bclow:

Group has nol provided for Dxpenditure/Losses

reproduced below:

AS Point wise reply is given below

(i) Madhvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nisam Ltd.

I

I

effect ofprice variation and others, the amount

shown in the SAP (ERP) system is yct to be

updated.

Power flows from 132 KV substations of TRANSCO

to 33 KV sub-station of Discoms through Bay. Bay is

constructed by TRANSCO under Deposit Works. The

assets shown under AG I I are cost of transmission

bay bome by Discoms. The physical assets erected by

this expenditure do not fall under definition of
Intangible assets.

I

of Net Block as on 31.03.2022(Rs. 
I

I

6. Propcrtv Plant & EquiDmcnt

DVVNL
TOTAL

3s.57

40.46

l'u^'

Still, The mafter will be examined and necessary

action shall be taken, ifrcquired.

Name

Subsidiaries

MVYNL has not separalcly

disclosed thc cost of transmission

bay nor rcproduced the details

where it is clubbed.

7. Non Provision of Expenditure/Losses



3tg

(a) The provision on doubtful debts has been short

provided to the extent of Rs 272.55 Crore 'LESA

CISS' zone resulting in overstalemcnl of debtors

and understatement of losses to that exlenl.

Non provision of these amounts has resulted in

overstatement of advances and understatemenl of losses

for the year by Rs 184.2E Crore.

As per Lesa Ciss Auditor's Comment, Trade

Receivables as per books of account and online

billing system is different. Considering debtors as per

online billing system provision is required for Rs.

1042.08 Crore but Provision made in the books of
account is Rs. 769.53 Crore on the trade receivables

appearing in the books of concemed zone. As

provision for bad & doublful debts is calculated on

the book balances of debtors, hence, the provision is

adcqualely made as per the policy ofthe company.

(iD Pashcimanchal Vidvu t Vitran Nisam Ltd.

(a) The Municipal Corporation has issued a demand

notice of Rs.t2.64 Crore towards house tax and

annual tax of substation, no provision has been

made pending determination & assessment/neither

it has been disclosed in the Contingenl Liability.

(b) Revenue booked under theft cases under the head

AG 61.601 Rs.9.75 crore (Previous year Rs. 15.14

crore) is based on the provisional assessment. No

provision has been made against unsetlled cases.

(a) EUDD I MZN vide lheir lencr no 6620 dated

06-09-202l informed that an amount of Rs

12,64,24,124 was wrongly calculated by

municipal authority and office of SDM MZN has

instructed them to recalculate this. The reminder

is regularly being issued for this reconciliation

and lhis will be resolved soon.

(b) Thc overall provision of Doubtful Receivable

except Receivable from Govt. department is made

by the company which also includes the

assessment against theft cases.'l'he necessary

disclosure has already been made in Notes on

Accounts at point no. 8(a).

(c) In the given case, lhe Insurance company has

dcnied to acknowlcdge any kind of claim "against

lhc lhcft of cash" as no documents has been

providcd by the concemed division. This is under

cnquiry of the management and the necessary

accounting will be donc accordingly.

(b) Advances to suppliers amounting to Rs 184.28 | Concemed unit has been instructed to scrutinized the

Crorc at the HO level are outstanding since more I maner & take necessary action. Efforts are being

than 7 years. lt also included Rs 40.61 Crore for I continuously made by the division to minimise the

which even party wisd date wise details were not I balances consequently the balances have been

available with the concemed unit. No documentary I reduced ro Rs.ll3.lO crores during financial year

evidence or explanations were made available to ls | 2022-23.

regarding the recoverability of these amounts. 
I

Accordingly, in our opinion. these amounts are 
I

doubtful of recovery and provision should have 
I

been made againsl these advances. 
I

(c) There is a very old case of cash theft in EDD 
I

Chandpur ot Rs. l.l0 lacs for which thc insurancc 
I

company has denied to acknowlcdgc any kind of 
I

claim. due to which Branch Auditor of Moradabad I

Zone has suggested to make a provision ofthc same 
I

in the financial statement of the company. But lhe 
I

company has not made any provision for the same 
I

amount. Therefore. the loss of the year is 
I

understaled by Rs. 3.10 lacs. 
I
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(8) Subsidies Received under Atmnirbhar Bharat
Scheme.

Group hts shown Rs. 16910.00 Crore Subsidy

Recievable from U.P Govemmenl Non Cu enl Assests

Note No. in lavour of Subsidiories towards

Atmnifihot Bhural Scheme which is receivable in l0
years as per G.0. no 115-l-21-731 (Budget)/2020 dated

05.03.2021 of Govl. of U.P. The corrcsponding amount

is trcated in "(hher Equiry" (Relained Eornings).

Considering the principle of Revenue Recognition md
INILAS-20, Subsidy should be occounted fot on

annual basis based on the Budgel provision/release

subsidlt by the GovI. of Unar Pradesh. ln view of
above, subsidy receivoble as menlioned in (Non-

Cunent/Cuffent Assets) as well as Olher EquiA arc
(negolive) unde$tuled to lhal exlenl. Howeveh

DWNL and MWNL had occount lot full subsidies

receivables for len yeors in proJil & loss account in
year 2020-21.

The Company has not complied with lhe lollowing lnd
AS nofirted under Seclion 133 of lhe Companies Act,
2013, read with Rule 3 of the Companies (lndian

Accounting Standurds) Rules, 2015 (os amended) as

rcporled by lhe Auditots of rcspective Holding and

Subsidi0ries:

(a) Financial Assets- Financial Asse6-Ahet (cu ent)

(Note-|2), Othet Current Assets (Nole-|3),

Financiol Liabilities-Trade psJ,obte (Nole-|g) and

Aher Finoncial Liabilities (Nole-20) have been

classiJied os currenl assets/litbilities include

btlances which ote oution.ling fo,

(d) As per UPERC (MYT) Regulation 2013, In case the

payment of any bills of 'fransmission charges,

wheeling charges is delayed beyond the period of
60 days from the date of billing, a late paymenl

surcharge @ 1.25o/o pcr month shall be levied by

the transmission licensee. However, the company

has not made any provision for liability for latc

payment surcharge on account of non-payment of
dues in compliance of above regulation.

Consequential impact of the same on the financial

statement is not ascertained.

(d) Being the Govemment undertaking company, no

such surcharge has been imposed in pasl years

too. Thus, following the past practice ofcompany,

no provision has been made during the year.

Even though the Subsidies towards Atmnirbhar

Bharat Scheme which is receivable in l0 years as per

G.O. no 445-l-21-731 (Budget)/2020 dated

05.03.2021 of Govt. of U.P has been shown as

Recievable lrom U.P Covemment Non-Current

Assests and corresponding arnount is treated in

"Other Equity" (Retained EamingVGeneral Reserve),

the yearly amount of Subsidy receivable as per

Budgel provisiontelease subsidy by lhe Govt. of
Uttar Pradesh has been accounted for in the Profit &
Loss account of the Company by transfcr from

General Rescrve/Reserve & Surplus to Profit & l,oss

account ofthe Company.

Considering the difference of opinion in the instance

case, lhe matter has been refened to the expeft

advisory committee of The Institute of Chartered

Accountants of lndia and required correction shall be

done as per the opinion given by the Experts.

(9) Non Reconciliation oflnter Unit transactions.
Inter unil transactions omounling Rs.2113.26

crore (Nole No. 13- (hher Currenl Assels), are

subjecl lo reconcilialion and consequenliol

adjuslmenls.

This is under reconciliation at Discoms and UPPCL

Point wise reply is given below:

As per Para 66 of Ind AS-l
An entity shall classiry an asset as curent when:

(a) it expects to realise the asset, or intends to sell or

consume it, in its normal operating cycle;

(b) it holds the asset primarily for the purpose of
trading;

(c) it expects to realise the asset within twelve months

after the reporting period; or

(10) Non-Compliances of Ind AS.
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realisation/settlemenl since prcvious Jinoncial
years and in lhe absence of adequale

informstion/explanations regarding lhe

rcalissbility/se lement of such omounts within

firelve months alter the leo end, classilying lhem

ss Cuftenl Assetdliabilities is inconsislenl b,ith

Ind-AS-l Prcsenlqlion of Financiol Stalements.

This has rcsulted in over iatemenl of respective

currenl assels/liabilities and understatement of lhe

c orre spo nd i n g n o nau fi e n t a ssel s/l ia bil ilie s

(b) Recognition of Insurance ond olher claims,

refunds of Income Tsx, Inleresl on Income Ttx &
trude tox/GST, inleresl on loans to iaff and othet
ilems of income covered by Signilictnl Accounling

Policy no. B (O of Note-l has been done on cssh

bqis. This is not in accordance b,ilh lhe provisions

of Ind-AS-l Presentation of Financial Stotements.

(c) Additions du?ing the yeu in PruperOL Plant and

Equipment include Employee cosr al a Jixed
percentsge of fie coi of eoch addition to

Propeny, Plant snd Equipmcnl in accordonce

teith Note-l Signirtconl Accounting Polic! Para C
(I) (e). Such emplolue cost to the e.f,enl nol
dircclly attribalable to the rcquiilion and/or
inslqllution of Property, Plont and Equipmenl is

inconsistent wilh lnd AS 16 Property, Planl ond

Equipment. This hss resuhed in ove?stotement of
Jixed assets ond deprecialion ond underslalemenl

o/ employee cost.

(d) Accounting fot Employee Benefits: Acluaial
Valuation of gratuity liability of the emplolees

covered ander GPF scheme hos nol been

obtained. (Refer Para 1 (o) Note - 29 "Notes on

Accounts"). This is inconsi*ent L'ith lnd AS 19

Employee BeneJils. Relevanl disclosure regarding

actuarial voluation of gtotuit! has nol been made

for in any subsiditries which are conlravenlion of
Ind-AS-19.

(e) The Financiol Assets (Nole No.6,7,8,,10, md 12)

have nol been messured ql fab vqlue as required
by Ind AS 109 Finqncisl Ins'truments ond prcper
disclosures as required in lnd AS 107 Financiat
lnstmments: have not been donelor lhe same.

(d) the asset is cash or a cash equivalent (as defined in

Ind AS 7) unless the asset is restricted from being

exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least

twelve months after the reporting period.

As per the Nature of the Transactions the items are

expected to be scnled within normal operaling cycle

of the Company i.e. in normal course 12 months.

Hence the same has been correctly treated as

Curren/Non Current.

As pcr Ind AS-18 The Revenue shall be recognised

when it is probable that the economic benefits

associalcd wilh lhc lransaction will flow to lhe entity.

Considering the above Revenue Recognition criteria

lnsurance and other claims, refunds of Income Tax,

Interest on Income Tax & trade taxlGST, interest on

loans lo staff and other items of income has been

recognised on Cash Basis due to uncertainty of
ultimate colleclion of amount.

In absence of the latest actuarial valuation report, the

provision for Gratuity Liability of the employees

covcred under GPF scheme has been madc on the

basis ofactuarial valuation report dated 09.11.2000.

As per Ind AS- 113 Fair Va-lue Measurement,

fair value mears 'the pice tlul wutld be receioed to

sell an asset ot paid to transfer a liability in an

onlerly trunsaction between market participants at

the nreasurement date.'

And the Company expects to realise the only
respective amounts which are being accounted lor in

Duc to multiplicity of funclional units as well as

multiplicity of lunclion aI particular unit, Employees

cost to capital works are capitalizrd at a fixed
percentage ofthe cost ofeach addition.
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(l) As per Nole no.30 Bad Debts & Provisions, lhe
reversol of provision for doubtlul Advances (olher

current Assets -Receivable)amounting Rs 188.03

luc hove been nel-ofJ tshich is not in acco?dance

with provisions of Ind-AS-l 'Presentation of
F i nan cial Sl ale me nts ".

(g) Group being a regulated entillt hts not accounled

for "Deferral Accounting Baltnces" as envisaged

by Ind AS l11 and not made ot y disclosurelot its
non-comdiance.

(h) As per lhe opinion of the Company, there is no

speciJic indication of impoimenl of any assets as

on lhe balonce sheel dala Howevel t'e have not
been rcpruduced with lhe evidence of corrying out
any exercise bt the Compony to detetmine lhe
impoirment, if on!, of an! assel

(l l) Other Non-Comrrtionces ofSlolue

(a) Sabsidiuries hsve not identilied the Accounts

relating to Micro Small and Medium Scole

Enterprises (MSME) and not disclosed lhe
amounl payrble to lhem along wilh inleresl, if tny
and othq requisite delails in lhe Noles ,o

Accounts as required by Schedule III to the

Companies Act, 2013 .rs well os MSMED Ad,
2006.

(b) Unbilled revenue Receivable has nol been

rlisclosed in the Notes to Accounls zxcepl DWNL.
Simila y unbilled Trade Payable hts not been

disclosed except UPPCL (Holding Companl) as

required by Schedule-IIl of Companies Aa, 2013.

(d ) As per report of Subsidiories Auditors lollowing
non-compliances under Companies Acl, 2013 have been

repofled b)) rcspective Audilorc of Subsidiaries.

the Financial Assets and hence, has considered the

same as its Fair Value.

The negative figures represent the withdrawal of
provisions. These figures are captured from the

Audited Financial Statements of Discoms and

UPPCL. Although, this has no impacl on the

Pro{itability of the Company.

As per lnd AS I 14 the applicability is optional for a

company. This faa has been disclosed in the Notes on

Accounts of Consolidated Financial Stalements for

FY 2021-22.

Physical verification of Fixed Assets is being carried

out at Discoms.

As pcr the Practice of the Company inventory lying
with JEs are regularly verified by them physically and

they note it down in their MB.

As per Guidance Note on Division Il - Ind AS

Schedule III to the Companies Act 2013 issued by

CL&CGC lCAl on 24-01-7022, the Disclosure under

MSMED Act, 2006 is not relevant for CFS level.

Nccessary instruction has been issued to Discoms for
proper disclosure of unbilled revenue receivable in

Financial Statements.

the unbillcd trade payable is nil in the financial

statements of Discoms as the whole energy is

purchased from UPPCL (Holding company).

Therefore, no such disclosure required in notes to

accounts ofdiscoms.

Necessary instructions to Discoms shall be issued to

disclose the same in ensuing account in hand.

Point wise Reply given below:

(D Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Niealo L!r!.

According to the information and explanations given to

us and on the basis of our examination of the records

of the Company, the Company has madc private

Final comments of supplementary audit of financial

year 2022-23 is pending therefor company is unable

to file annual retums on ROC. Therefor the Company

(c) Group has not made necessary disclosures as

required by nofirtcafion dated 23't march 2022,

issued by the GovI. of Indio, Minislry of Corporale

af/airs relating to Amendment in lhe companies

(lndian Accounling Standords) Rules 2015.

I

I



391

pfacemenl of I,92.15,267 shares amounting to Rs.

I,92,152.67 Lakh during the year and the requirement

of section 42 relating to filing of retum ofallotment of
companies act 2013 have not been complied with and

the fund raised have been used for the purposes for
which the funds were raised.

is marked as Active Non-Complaint by the ROC. Thc

company will comply with defaults as soon as the

final comment of CAG is received and necessaq/

retums will be filled with ROC.

( ii) Pashcimanchal Vid Vitran Nisam Ltd.

Shares application money pending allolmenl as at lhe

opening of the year amounting to I{s. 34171.27 lacs and

shares application money received during the year

amounting to tG. 1,64,937.69 lacs out of which Rs.

29,772.85 lacs and Rs. ll,32l.4l lacs respectively were

alloned after the expiry of 60 days from date ol rc.ceipt of
share application money. Besides, Rs. 1,46,217.17 lacs

were appearing as share application money pending

allolment as at the end of the year under audit. Out of the

same, shares for Rs. 50,581.93 lacs were also allotted afier

the expiry of 60 days and balance amount Rs. 95,635.24

lacs are lying outstanding for allotment till date of our

audit.

Equity is being received by the compary through cash

directly from UPPCL and from the Central Gort. via

Ministry of Power in various Central govt. schemes

of electrification directly to the Discom.

In case of the said schemes, on receiving the fund to

the Discom. thc intimation of the same is senl lo
UPPCL for the allolment of share of UPPCL to U.P.

Govt. Subsequently, the discom shall make allotment

of its equity shares lo the UPPCL. Due to the above

mcntioned proccss, in some cases! there might be

delay in allolmcnt olshares.

It is worth mentioning here that As per Para 8 of
General lnstruction of Preparation of Balance

Sheet of GN on Division II- Ind AS Schedule lll
to the Companies Act 2013 "Share applicolion

money pending allolment shall be classified into
equiA or liability in accotdonce with relevsnl
Indian Accounling Slandards. Shore
spplicotion money to lhe exlenl not rcfundable
shall be shown undet the heod Equity and shote
applicolion money to lhe exlenl refundable sholl
be separotely shown undq 'Aher finoncial
liabilities'."
Hence, the classification of the balance shall bc

considered in Equity even though lhe allotment is

made after expiry of60 days.

(iii) Kanpur Electricitv Supply Companv Ltd.

As per MCA data the Company is an active non-

compliant company. Further, Ihe master data of the

company revealed following:

(b) There is no full-time company secretary and Chief
Financial Officer in accordance with the

requirements of Section 203 ofthe Companies Act,

2013.

(a) The company has now appointed a whole

time company secretary and the status has

now been updated to active compliant and

thus all requirements of MCA compliances

have now been initiated.

(b) The company has now appointed a whole

time company secretary wef Feb-23.

(a) Charges column disclosed in the Company Master

Data includes old satisfied charges. I
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(c) The Company has not complied with the Order date

22.01.2019 issued undcr section 405 ofthe Acl, in
respect to filling of MSME f'orm I.

(cl The Central Government vrde notification

number 5.().5622 (E), dated the 2nd

November, 2018 has directed that oll
companies, who gel supplies of goods or
serttices from micro and small enterpises

and whose parmenls to micro and small

enlerprise suppliers exceed forly f|e days

from the date of acceplance or the date of
deemed acceptance of the goods or services

os per lhe provisions of section 9 of
rhe Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

Development Act, 2006 (27 of 2006) will
comply the provisions.

In KESCo, No Vendor has separately claimed

them as MSME during invoice processing so

MSME FORM I must be filed only when

company has taken supplies from registered

MSME'S and has outstanding dues to

MSME's for than 45 days. Accordingly the

same has not been complied due to no such

claim received from MSME vendors.

C. Specific observations in Audia RcDort of
Subsid iaries

Point wise reply is given below:

r) Pashchimanchal V Vitran Nisam Ltd.
Balance outstanding to/from outside parties

(a) As referred in Note 8 to the financial statements,

rcceivables irom Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam

amounting Rs. 83.20 and Rs. 3500.54 lacs from

Uttar Pradesh Power Transmission Corporalion

Limited are shown under Current Assets, which are

outstanding for more than l2 months. As a result of
this, other currenl assets are overstated and other

Non-Currcnt assets are understated by Rs. 3,5E3.74

lacs.

(b) Fraud Cases

Subsidiaries Auditors of Pashchimanchal Vidyut
Vitran Ltd have reported various fraud cases

outstanding as on 3l -O3-2022 for Rs. 15.50 Crore,

as per para no 34 of Notes to Account for which

matters are under investigalion. But accounling

t

As per Para 66 of Ind AS-l
An entity shall classi! an asset as current when:

(a) it expects to realise the asset, or intends to sell or

consume it, in its normal operating cycle;

(b) it holds the asset primarily for the purpose of
trading;
(c) it expects to realise the asset within twelve months

afler the reporting period; or
(d) the assct is cash or a cash equivalent (as defined in

Ind AS 7) unlcss the asset is rcslricted from bcing

exchanged or used to settle a liability for at leasl

twelve months after the reporting period.

As per the Nature of the Transactions the items are

expected to be settled within normal operating cycle

of thc Company i.e. in normal course 12 months.

Hence the same has been treated as CunenLNon

Current.

(b) Reply enclosed as Anncxure-l

I
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treatment for the same including provision for
losses is any not been disclosed by the

management.

(c) There is short security deposit amounting to Rs.l.59
Crore as on 31.03.2022 in 13 cases of large and

heavy consumers.

(d) Tax Collected aI Source (Assel) arnounting to Rs.

1201.49 lacs and Tax Deducted at Source (Asset)

amounting to Rs. 800.39 lacs are not reconciled

with amount Rs. 867.32 lacs as shown in 2645 of
the company. Management has informed that the

balances shown in the books of accounts reflect
pending refund amount of TCS. Wc have relied

upon the same. (Refer to Note No. 9 "Other Cunenl

Assets" of the fi nancial statements).

(c) Necessary action will be taken after due

verification.

(d) During the Fy 2021-22, Tax collected at source

(assets) AG 27.426 is amounted to Rs. 424.64

lacs and Tax deducted at source (AG 27.421)

amounted to Rs. 442.68 lacs, total amount Rs.

867.34 is in conformity with the amount as shown

in 26A5 ofthe company.

Further, the amount of Rs. t201.49 lacs and Rs.

800.39 lacs as mentioned by the Audit is closing

balancc as on 31.03.2022 which includes thc
previous year refundablc amount also.

Conversion of Loan into grant of RAPDRP Part A
and Part B

(a) GOI [oan of RAPDRP Part A of Rs

I,97,54,00,000.00 (along with accrued interest

thereon of Rs.78,70,88,365.00) has been converted

in to grant in the FY 2021-22. The management

informs us that the conversion is done as per

scheme guidelines and the approved procedurcs by

the competent authority (MOP). But no calculations

and methodology of conversion is provided to us in

the absence of its complete details, calculalions and

methodolory thereof with appropriate audit

evidences by the company, we are not in a position

to comment upon the correctness of the same.

(Refer to note l2 of financial stalements and point

nol8(b)(i) ofNotes on Accounts)

Point no. (a) & (b)

The GOI Loan for RAPDRP Part-A has been fully
converted into Grant along with Interest in March

2022 by the Ministry of Power arrd the balance of
which are in conformily with the IWs PFC Ltd. as on

31.03.2022. While the Gol Loan for RAPDRP Part-B

has been converted into Grant along with Interest

partially in thc month of June 2022 by the Ministry of
Power and the provision oflhe lnterest (not converted

into Granl) has been made in the books of accounts

ended on 31.03.2022. The closing balance of Gol
loan RAPDRP Part-B of Rs. 3676592370 (before

conversion into Granl) arc in conformity with the

balance of M/s PFC Ltd. as on 31.03.2022.

(Refer point no. l8(b)(i and ii) of Notes ofAccounts)
ofPVVNL.

(b) GOI Loan ofRAPDRP Part B ofRs 1,38,00,13,1l8
(along with accrued interest thcreon of Rs

3l,93,26,428) has been converted in to grant in the

FY 2022-23 (As per letter no 77744 dated

08.07.2022 of PFC Ltd,).The company has madc

provision ofthe interest which is not converled in to
grant of Rs 2,23,49,61,302.00 in the books ol FY
2021-22. However, in the absence of its completc

details, calculations and methodology thereof with
appropriate audit evidences with the company, we

are not in a position to comment upon the

correctness of the same. (Refer to note 12 & 14 of
financial statements and point nol E(b)(ii) of Notes

on Accounts)

(c) Under the AG head (754.860) Rs. 3475-46 lacs &
(758.860) Rs. 565.37 lacs CPF Employer

Thc provision of salary, along with Other

Terminal Benefits for the month of March paid in

I
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Contribution and AG head (44.621) Rs. 17146.08

lacs CPF Employer (lncluding Liability on account

of loss distributed by UPPCL) Share should be

malched with each other but having diffcrence of
Rs.ll,l05.25 lacs, accordingly the impacl on the

financial statements is not ascerlainable.

April has been madc in AG 44.130 (Provision of
Salary) in March (Final), which is reversed in

April which resulted difference in Expenses and

Provision for CPF Employer Share in Trial

Balancc.

l'urther, during FY 2021-22, U.P. Power

Corporation Contributory Provident Fund Trust,

Lucknow vide letter no. l02lll02/CPF
TTuSVDHFL/ FDRNotional loss/2022 dated

11.07.2022 has allocated liability of CPF

amounted to Rs. 16l.17 crore regarding losses

incurred on account of lnvested amount,

Unrealizcd Interest and Notional lnterest in

DHFL company.

(d) Moradabad Zone

As per Accounting policy, the Company is

following the Accrual basis of Accounting subject

to expcnses penaining to earlier years of Rs.

1,33,33,336.95 (List A) debited to current year

expenses. In respecl of work expenses, payments

made during the year booked to current year books

of accounl irrespectivc of the period when thc said

work was done.

Due to late receipt of bills from contractor side,

provision of these expenses could not be done in

concemed year, when the work was done. Therefore,

the same has been booked and paid in current year.

2) Dakshinanchal VidYut Vitran Nisam Ltd.
(a) In thc preceding financial year 2020-21, compatry

has addcd Rs. E083.37 Crore on account of UDAY
Scheme dircctly to surplus in statement of profit

and loss under the head 'Other Equity' instead of
dealing as prior period item in Profit & Loss of
Preceding financial year of FY 2020-21 making the

comparalive figures of preccding year non-

comparable.

As per UDAY scheme grant of capital nature has

bcen received in preceding financial years prior to
F.Y. 2020-21 and treated as capital reserve when the

grant received. ln financial year 2020- 2l Covt. ofUP
adiusted this UDAY grant from tariff subsidies

payable by CoUP to Discoms lhrough its GO 445 Dt.

05 March. 2021. Therefore. in the previous year i.e

2020-21 amount of UDAY gant stand in capital

reserve has been lransferred to Reserve & Surplus. lf
the same was considered as prior period item during

the F.Y. 2020-21 the effect of the same would be

credited directly to Reserve & Surpls only. Hence

there is no impact on profitability of current year as

well as previous year.

(b) Fixcd Asset should be rccognised of Rs. 9.66 Crore

under lhe head AG code 46.?M under

SAUBHAGYA Scheme, other deposit payable

havi debit balance

3) Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nisam Ltd.

The same has been corected in F .Y . 2027-23

a) Note No. I I Other Equity include adjustment of
Rs 775.12 crs in statements of profit & loss

accounts for which no details have been provided

to us, hence we are unable to comment on

correctness of aforesaid adjustment.

b) Note-26 Finance Cost includes Rs.67.86 crore

towards capitalization of intercst for which

accounling policy. details of sburcc of funding

no

and

Amount received from Govemmenl under

Aatmnirbhar Bharat scheme has been accounted for

as income by debiting Reserves and Surplus because

the same was booked directly in Reserves and Surplus

inFY 2020-21 and the amount is received during the

current financial year.

Finance cost capitalized of Rs. 67.86 crore pertains to

IPDS (Rs. 37 .22 crore) and DDUGJY New (Rs. 30.64

crore) since these projects are closed during FY 2l-

L

I
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relevant disclosure as per Ind-AS 16 "Borrowing
Cost" has been disclosed in thc financial

statements.

c) Mizapur Zone

Stock of Transformers sent to Repairers as appearing in

MTB is in negative, (, 1,20,75,831.16. However, it has

been explained to us that suitable action is being taken

to reconcile the difference of slock of Transformers senl

to Repairers and it will be rectified by next year.

22

The necessary correction entry has been made in FY
2022-23.

4) Kanpur Electricity SuDDly Company Ltd.

(a) II I. PROPERry, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Dr. <1,05,269.55 lacs

The land of the Company is on lease from

UPPCL al {1.00 per month as per the

transfer schemc (Refer point no. l0(c) of
Notes no. l-B to "lND AS-FS" Accounts).

As informed the value ofsuch land is yet to

be ascertained by UPPCL. However, we

have not been reproduced with the lease

agreement and other related records

pertaining to such landi As a result, we are

unable to check whether the lease is of
financial or operating nature; Hencc, the

financial impact on accounls and "lnd AS

F.S." ofthe aforesaid is not ascertainable.

The Company has received leasehold land from

UPPCL as per the transfer scheme at a leasc of { I .00

per month and holds the same at a nominal value of
{l.00 in the books of account. The land belongs to

UPPCL and the company is paying nominal rent @
{l P.m to UPPCL

(b) ll 4. Sundry Receivable (Land) (AG CODE -

?8.809)-< 7,43,86,7 85 t -

The company has deposited the above amount

with Govcmment of Unar Pradesh ("GoUP") in

earlier years for transfer of Company's

Leasehold Land to Freehold Land but till date

the procedure for the said conversion has not

been completed.

Further, "GoUP" due to delayed payment of
conversion charges for conversion of nazul land

to freehold land demanded interest and penalty

in December,2009. Since then, no change in

status is there uplo 31.03.2022. The company is

showing { 89.29 crores in thc accounts being

interest and penalty on delayed payment as

contingent liability.
Thereafter the waiver petition of interest &
penalty was rcjected finally by "GoUP".
ln absence of any action by the management we

are unable to form an opinion in this matter.

Thc company has not received any demand from

Gofi. of UP to pay interest on conversion charges.

The liability shall only arise when the company

expresscs its willingness to convert the land to free

hold and then the second party GoUP makes a
demand for delayed conversion charges. In the

present case none of the parties have taken any such

action as GoUP has not demanded any amount.

A liability is booked when there is a reasonable

certainty of oulflow of economic resources of the

enterprise. It is not possible to book a liability without
any demand or a reasonable certainty and booking of
liability only on the basis of future assumptions will
lead to overstatement of loss and liability and will not
reflect the correcl position ofthe financial statements.

ln the present case there is no such liability and thus it
has correctly been disclosed as a contingent liability
in compliance with the comments of C&AG

(c) (Para 20 (b) ofNotes no. lBof"lNDAS-FS") The company has already filed a petition with
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Uttar Pradesh Iilectricity Regulatory

Commission (UPERC) in August 2013

demanded { 36.52 lakh towards intcrest accrued

on delayed payment of annual license fee for the

period from 2007-08 to 2013-14 and dirccted 10

make payment amount immediately olherwise

the interest for late paymenl would get revised

upwardly.

A pelition had been filed on 02 April 2019 by

UPPCI. (holding company) on behalfofthe
Company under Regulation 8 - Powcr to remove

difficulties ofUPERC (Fees and l'ines

Regulations), 2010 for waiver ofinterest accrued

on license fees which is still pending. As the

matter is pending for lhc decision, the Company

should have added the interest amount lor the

period from Septembe\z0l3 lo March,2o2z

amounting to { 36.52 lacs undcr Contingent

I.iabililies.

UPERC for waiver of interest and thereafter no

further demand has been received from UPERC.

Thus there is no need for upward revision ofinterest.

(d) V.5. (Refer Para No.27 of Note No. lB of "lND

AS - FS)

'['he company had adopted "Cost" as basis of
Valualion of Invcntory using [rIFO method up to

'F'.Y." 2020-21 but afier implementation of ERP

System for Inventory accounting the method has

changed lo weighted Avcrage Method. This

change in policy needs disclosurc in *lND AS

FS" for the "t'.Y." 20Zl-22 along with its impact

on thc Valuation of lnventory as on 31.03.2022

and the loss ofthe year.

This fact has been Disclosed in Final Account by the

Kesco.

(e) ll 5. Deposit for Electrification (AG Code 47) Cr

< 52,7E.45,312/-

Party-wise break-up of the above sum on

account of: -
Amount lying on account of incomplete project

& ii) Amount unspenl which is refundable to

parlies against complcted projects was not made

available to us for our verification. Ilence, we

are unable to veriry the above liability.

The ERP implementation is under pro$ess. This type

ol informalion such as breakup of party, vendor etc.

shall be available in the ERP system.

(f) Other Equity (Cr.) t ()350605.99 lakhs

'fhe above sum includes 'Restructuring Reserve'

(AG Code 56.680) of {1445.68 lakhs, in respect

ol which proper reconciliation and consequential

adjustments are lying pending; hcnce the

financial impact on accounts and "lND AS-FS"

are not ascertainable.

Restructuring reserve pertains to restructuring done in
the year 2000 and received through Transfer Scheme.

D. Adverse Rcmarks in CARO Report

I
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As required by para XXI of CARO (2020) Order
under Companies Act, 2013, advcrse remarks as

reported by respective Auditors are furnished below:

b, Para No.2 a & b relating to physical verification

of lnventory and submission of quarterly

statements to Bank regarding working capital

limits.

c. Para No. 3c regardin8 terms & conditions fol
repayment of loans debited to subsidiaries.

d. Para No. 4 Regarding Board approval for
investment made / loan granted to subsidiaries.

e. Para No.5 Related to Cost Records.

f. Para No. 7 Related to Non Payment of Statutory

dues.

g. Para No. 11c Relating to not establishing whistle
blower mechanism.

Units are instructed to mainlain the mentioned details.

Physical verification ofthe assets is being carried out

by the respective units head.

b. Units are instructcd to get the physical verification

done of Stores and Spares.

The company has obtained fund based / non-fund

based credit limits from multiple banks

aggregating to Rs. 1930.00 crores against

security of Receivables. Accordingly, as per the

terms of sanction, Quarterly/Half yearly

statements in respect of receivables including

both current and non-current receivables have

been submitted to respective banks.

In this regard adequate disclosure including total

limits utilized (Fund based and non fund based)

at quarter end has been made in the financial

statement of F.Y. 2021-22.

c. UPPCL is obtaining working capital loans and

raising bonds for meeting working capital

requirements on centralised basis on behalfof
subsidiary DISCOMs.

d. The Company (UPPCL) has obtained BoD
approval for invcstments made in its subsidiary

DISCOMs during the year in board meeting

dated 10.08.2022-

e. The Company is duly complaining the

requirement givcn in section 148 ofCompanies
Act 2013 regarding Cost Audit which is being

done by the Cost Auditor on the basis ofCost
record maintained.

f. Units are instructed to reconcile the same.

Further Liability showing against CGST and

SGST are related to March month which are paid

in the month of April,22.

g. No Comments.

Holdins Companv -Uttar Pradesh Power

Cornoration Ltd.
a. Para No. 1 Relating to property, Plant &

Equipment

a. The Property, Plant and Equipment register are

maintained in Excel format. Units are instructed to

maintain the menlioned details.
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h. Para No. 13 Relating to approval of related

parties'transaction,

i. Para No. 14 RelatinE to internal audit system.

i. No Commenls.

Subsidiaries

a. Para No. (i! b Relating to property, Plant &

Equipment.

b. Para No. (ii) Relating to physical verification of
lnventory.

c. Para No. (vii) Regarding Statutory dues

d. Para No. (xx) b) Re8arding private placement of
equity shares.

e Para No. (xiii) Related to Related parties

transaction,

(a) Units have been instructed to get all property

plant and equipment physically verified as

earliest as possible.

(b) Physical Verification of inventory is done as

per para 230 and 231 of financial hand book

volume 6 as applicable to the company.

(c) Under reconciliation at division level. In

relation Io Electricity Duty it is to clarifo that

elcctricity duty payment is adjusled by the

State Govt. from subsidies payable towards

the company and the same is disclosed in

annexures of Balance Sheet.

(d) Final comments ofsupplementary audit of
hnancial year 2022-23 is pending therefor

company is unable to file annual retums on

ROC. Therefor the Company is marked as

Active Non-Complaint by the ROC. The

company will comply with defaults as soon

as the final comment of CAG is received and

necessary retums will be filled with ROC.

(e) No adverse remark has been reported under

this clause by DVVNL audilors.

b. Para No. (ii) a Relating to physical verification of
lnventory.

(c) There are no disputed stalutory dues pending

for more than six months.

(i) (a) All the required detail is updated and available

with respective units.

(i) (b) Physical verification ofall units have been

h. No Comments.

( i) Dakshinanchal Vidvut Vitran Nigam Ltd.

(a) Noted for compliance.

c. Para No. (vii) a Regarding statutory dues.

( iil Madhvanchal Vidvut Vitran Nisam Ltd.

(b) Report of physical verification of inventory

indicating quantities of various inventories is

available with Ayodhya zone.

a. Para No. (i) a &cRelatingto property, Plant&

Equipment,

a. Para No. {i} a b & c Relating to property, Plant &

Equipment.

( iii) Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.
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b. Para No. (ii) a) Relating to physical verification of
lnventory.

c. Para No, (vii) a) Regarding Statutory Dues,

done for FY 2021-22. Detail ofthe same is available

with units.

(i) (c) All the immovable properties held by the

Company are mainly inherited from erstwhile UPSEB

through GoUP Transfer Scheme. Title deed of
immovable properties of the company are held by the

respective units oflhe company.

(ii) (a) The work order and necessary instructions

have been issued to the units other than completed

divisions to conduct the physical verification of
storeyinventory and its valuation as per Ind AS-2 at

the earliest.

( vii) (a) No Comment

(xiv) (a) No Comment.

(xv) No Comment.

( ivl Kanpur Electriciw SuDplv Companv Ltd.

a Para No. (i) a b & c Relating to property, PIant

& Equipment.

b. Para No. (ii) al Relating to physical verification

of lnventory.

c. Para No. (vi) Regarding Cost Records.

d. Para No. (vii) a) Regardin8 Statutory Dues.

In point no I(a)(A), Auditor has not specified any

adversc case. They have made a general remark that

the they cannot veri! the situation and details ofthe
properties.

In point no I(a)(B), Again Auditor has not specified

any discrepancy. All relevant details and documents

werc duly checked by the auditor.

WRT Point no.l(a[C), Its to submit That Relevant

available documents were shown.

Physical verification made by the departmental

officers was made available to the auditors but they

havc requested for the third party verification report.

We will get the verification done from the third party

in future years.

Cost audit records and report till 2020-21 have been

shown to auditor. 2021-22 Cost Report could not bc

shown as the last datc ofcompleting cost audit is 30s

September 2022. Accordingly, cost records is under

preparation in order to conclude the cost audit wilhin
the prescribed time schedule.

Audilor has commented on unpaid ED of Rs.

54491.36lakh. Unpaid ED belongs to unrealized ED
from thc consumers accordingly il cannol bc paid to

the govemment. Ledger Dcbit and crcdit history was

duly shown to audit.

d. Para No. (xiv) a) Regarding internal audit system.

e. Para No, (xv! Regarding Cost Records.
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e Para No. (x) b regarding preferential allotment

of equity shares.

f Para No. (xix) Regarding Meeting the liabilities

of one year.

Kesco has made allotmcnt to UPPCL. Corresponding

minutes of board meeting had been shown to audit.

Auditor has not found any single case during audit in

which company has failed in meeting its financial

liabilitics. Company is regularly paying its statutory

dues, loan installments. Company is also getting

rebate for timely repayment ofcapex loan

installments.

Para No. (i) a b & c Relating to property, Plant

& Equipment.

a

b. Para No. (vii) a) Regarding Statutory Dues.

c. Para No. (xl a Relating to fraud.

d. Para No. (x) c Regarding whistle blower

complaints.

Property, PIant and Equipmcnt
(r-Xd The Fixed Assets Register as on 31.03.2021 of
all divisions is completed which contains quantitative

details, location, etc. and the samc has been sent to

UPERC.

Further, it is to state that for FY 2021-22, the

preparation ofl'ixed Assets Register is under process.

(iXb) 'fhe physical verification of assels as on

31.03.2022 in all divisions has been completed and

preparation of Fixed Assets Regisler is in process al

division level which contains quanlitative details,

location. etc.

(il(c) The title/lease dccds of immovable properties

inherited in transfer scheme is not available with the

company. Ilut the title/lease deeds of land acquired

posl transfer schemc is available with concemcd

division.

Statutory Dues
(viD(a) The company is regular in depositing

statutory dues. However, due to large no. of Drawing

& Disbursing units, there might be some instance of
late deposit. Further, as pointed out by Branch auditor

of Bulandshahar zone, the amounl of Rs. 6402 on

accounl of Service Tax, will be reconcile and

adjusted/scttled in FY 2022-23 afier due

reconcilialion.

Fra ud
(xXa) The disclosure regarding said frauds has been

made in Notes on Accounts at point no. 34.

Whistle Blower comDlaints

GIG) No Comments

Annexure ll to Indeperdent Auditors Report

(As referred to in paragraph l(f) under "Reporl on Other

Legal and Regulatory Requirements" section of our audit

report of even dale to the mcmbers of U.P. Power

No Comments

( v) Pashchimanchal Vidvut Vitran Nigam Ltd.
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Corporation Limited on the Consolidated Financial

Statements ofthe Group for the year ended 3l"March, 2022)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause
(i) of SuFsection .3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act,
2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the intemal financial controls ovcr financial

reporting of U.P. Power Corporation Limited ("the

Company") as of 31" March, 2022, in conjunction with our

audit of the consolidated financial statements of the Group

for the year ended on that date.

The respective Board of Directors of the of the Holding

company, its subsidiary companies, which are companies

incorporated in Indi4 are responsible for establishing and

maintaining intemal financial controls based on "the intemal

mntrol over financial reporting criteria established by the

Company considering the essential components of intemal

control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Intemal

Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the

Institute of Chaflered Accountants of India (ICAI)". These

responsibilities include the design, implemenlation and

mainlenanc€ of adequate internal financial confols that were

operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficienl
conduct of is business, including adherence to the respective

company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the

prevention and detection of frauds and errors, thc accuracy

and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely
preparation of reliable financial information, as required

under the Companies Act, 2013.

No Comments

No Comments

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Group's

internal financial controls over financial rcporting based on

our audit. We conducted our audil in accordance with the

Guidance Note on Audit of lntemal Financial Conlrols over
Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the

ICAI and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and

deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the

Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable lo an audil of
internal financial confols, both issucd by the lnstitute of
Chanered Accountants of lndia. Those Standards and the

Guidance Note rcquire that we comply with cthical

requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain

reasonable assurance about whether adequate intemal

financial controls over financial reporting was established

and maintained and ifsuch controls operated effectively in all

material respects.

No Comments

Management's Rcsponsibility for lnternal Financial
Controls

Auditors' Responsibility
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Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit

evidence about the adequacy ofthe internal financial controls

system over financial reporting and their operating

effeclivcness.

Our audit of inlemal financial controls over financial

rcporting included obtaining an understanding of intemal

financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk

thal a material weakness exists, and testing and evalualing the

design and operating cffectivencss of inlemal control based

on thc assessed risk. Thc procedures selected depend on the

audilor's judgement, including the assessmenl of the risks of
material misstatcment of the financial statements, whether

due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit cvidence wc have oblained and the

audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms oflheir
reports referred to in the Olher Matters paragraph below, is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit

opinion on the Group's intemal financial controls system

over fi nancial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Ovcr Financial
Reporting
A Group's intemal financial control over financial reporting

is a process designcd to provide reasonable assurance

regarding thc reliabilily of financial reporting and the

preparation of financial statcments for exlernal purposes in

accordancc with gencrally acceptcd accounting principles. A
Group's intemal financial control over financial reporting

includes those policies and proccdures that

2. provide reasonable assurancc that transactions arc

recorded as neccssary to pcrmit preparation of
financial statcments in accordance with generally

accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and

expcnditures of the Group are being made only in

accordance with authorisations of managemenl and

directors of lhe Group: and

3. provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or

timely delection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or

disposition of lhe Croup's assets that could havc a

material effcct on the financial statcments,

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Ovcr
Financial Reporting

No Comments

No Comments

l. peftain Io the maintenance of records that, in

reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the

transactions and dispositions of the assets of the

Group;

I

I
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Qualificd Opinion

According to the information and explanations provided to us

and based on the reports on lntemal f-inancial Controls Over

Financial Reporting of Holding company audilcd by us and

its Subsidiaries, audited by the other auditors, which have

been reproduced to us by the Management, the following

control deficiencies have been identified in operating

effectiveness of the Group's intemal financial control over

financial reporting as at 3l st March 2022 -

Point wise reply given below

A. Holding Company (UPPCL)

a) Internal control system with regard to Cash

transactions, Procurement /Works transactions,

maintenance of inventory, maintenance ofBooks
of accounts, Fixed Assets register, delegation of
powers to various employees etc. requires to be

further strengthened.

b) There is no effective system in place to veriry
power purchase for completeness, only thosc

bills are accounted in the books of accounts

which are received, no system is in place for
quantitative reconciliation of the power actually
purchased vis-d-vis power purchase accounted in

the books of accounts, reconciliation of power

purchased with suppliers are not done neither it

was provided to us- Balance confirmation and

reconciliation with the suppliers was not carried

out therefore, the impact on power purchase,

power sales and eventually on the position of
sundry payables and receivable cannot be

commented upon.

c) There is no system for review of old balances

relating to various assets and liabilities heads

which nceds to be revicwed, reconciled and

require necessary adjustment in the books of
account.

No Comments.

Because of the inherent limitations of intcmal financial

controls over flnancial reponing, including the possibility of 
I

collusion or improper management override of controls. 
I

material misstatements due lo error or fraud may occur and I

not be detected. Also. projections of any evaluation of the 
I

internal financial over financial reporting to future periods 
I

are subjecl ro the risk that the intemal financial control over 
I

financial reponing may become inadequate because of 
I

changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with 
I

the policies or procedures may deteriorate. 
I

I
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d) Reconciliation of inter Unit section: the present

systcm of identification and reconciliation of
Inter Unit transaction between unit to uni! unit

to head office is not adequate. The reconciliation
need to be done on a regular basis with complete

details of the nature and particulars of the

unmatchcd items.

Q During the course of our Audit, it was observed

thal payments are bcing released by Single

signatory without fixing any threshold limit. It is
suggested that all payments should be released

after fixing threshold limit only by joint

signatory.

B. Su bsidiarics

The auditors of DVVNI- have reportcd that -

a. Temporary lmprest provided to staff needs to be

closed al lhe end of financial year, while we obsewed

in many of the cases Tcmporary Imprest were not

closed.

c

b. During the cou6e of audit, we obseryed that the

system of rccording of cntries is not propcr. We

observed several instances where the enrries which

should have bcen posted in another accounting head,

for example, entries parked in AG Code -46 are

pertaining to some othcr accounting heads.

Cashbook is not updated on regular basis.

Furthermore, as stated in audit report of Jhansi &
Banda z-one totalling ofcashbook is done by pencil in

various divisions.

d. Thcre are unreconciled cntries under AC Code

22.780 (1'ransformers scnt for repairs), AG Code

22.77(Scnp Materials), AG code 3l to 37(lnter Unit
Transfer) and AC Codc 46.94 (Goods and Service

Tax) as on 3lst March, 2O22. The unreconciled

entrics should bc reconciled.

c. Under AG Code 46.910 (Stale Cheques) indicates

cheques which have become lime barred. Proper

adjustments are recommended in this regard.

f. Measurement Book providcd to Junior Engineer by

The company is ensuring that the TI's are closed

closed within time. Now due to implementation of
ERP, this is bcing done in timely manner.

Parking of Accounling entries in correct accounting

head is monitored rigorously by the managemenl

now. ERP implementation in under process and the

same will also facilitated the said monitoring.

'lhe concemed unit is now ensuring correct and

timely closure of cash book now. With the

implementation of ERP, this problem will get

rcsolved.

'l'he Reconciliation under these heads is an on-going
process, the management is ensuring the same in a

targeted manner. With the implementation of ERP,

this problem will get resolved.

Proper adjustment ofthe same is being ensured now.

All units are ensuring that JE retum Measurement

c) Therc is no system of confirmation and

reconciliation of balances in accounts of parties,

contractors, Government Department etc.

including those balances appcaring under

rcceivables, payables, loan and advances.

I
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l.

the Company are not relumed back on timely basis by

the Junior Enginccr and Measuremenl Book are not

closed on timely basis.

g. The Company did not have an appropriate intemal

control system for reviewing computation and

booking of Capital Work in Progress (CWIP) in

accounts. This could potentially result in inaccurate

CWIP disclosed in the books of accounts, due to non-

capitalization and/or delayed capitalization of
Property. plant and Equipmenl.

h. The company updates financials by belated entries in

zonal trial balances audited by Zonal Auditors even

after finalisalion of Financial Stalements which

results in difference in opening balance in nexl year.

On verification of vouchers of GM adjustment, we

observed that all the vouchers were not signed by all
the authorized signalories.

As menlioned in audit report ofJhansi & Banda zonc,

log books were not provided in many divisions.

k. As mentioned in audit report of Jhansi & Banda

zone," Signature and Seal of executive engineer on

Expenditure Cash Book not done on whole financial

year" in EDD-MAHOBA.

l. It has been reported at various places in Audit report

by the Auditors that there was material misstatement

with regard to Revenue from operations, Trade

Receirables, lnventory, Capital WIP, Cash and Bank

balances etc. bul it was nol quantified except at few
places like Trade Receviables etc which have been

deah properly in our report. However, on seeking

further clarifications ,it was clarified that nothing

more needs quantification except than mentioned in

their Audit report.

J

books within time. With the implementalion of ERP,

this problem will get resolved.

Asset is capitalised after proper investigation and

receipt of completion certificate from respective

lechnical staff in the same monlh. However, With the

implementation of ERP, this problem will get

resolved.

Proper care has been taken now to match the Trial
Balance .

Proper authentication of Vouchers is bcing ensured

now. With the implementation of ERP, this problem

will gct resolved.

It is being ensured now to provide all nccessary

documents requircd for audit to the auditors.

The unit is now instructed to comply the same.

However, With the implcmentation of ERP, this
problem will get resolved.

No Commcnt.

(a) The balance under CWIP shows ongoing capital

works for which age wise details is available with the

company.

(b) Noted.

The Company did not have an appropriate intemal

control system for reviewing computation and

booking of Capital Work in Progress (CWIP) in
accounts. This could potentially result in inaccurate

CWIP disclosed in the books ofaccounts, due to non-

capitalizalion and/or delayed capitalization of
Property, Planl and Equipment.

b. lntemal control in respect of movement of
inventories during maintenance and capital works,

material issued./ received lo/ from third parties and

material lying with sub-divisions. need to be

a.

reviewed and hened- ERP is under

The auditors ofPVVNL have reponed that -
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implementation phase.

Thc Branch Auditor of Bulandshahar Zone has also

reported that the Biometric System should be

installed for kecping the records of attcndance of
employees and CCTV camcra should bc placcd to

protect the assels and records.

Company do not have an effective system lor
realizing revenue from customers as the amount of
receivables as on 3ln March, 2022 is Rs.

10,7 4,249.09 lacs, which is equivalent 10 around 227

days sale of power by company and reasons of
pendency are not examined. It is noticed that the

company is not effectively cxercising its powers of
TD/PD and filing courl cases against defaulted

customers.

d. The Company did not havc an appropriate intemal

control system to minimize electricity theft and line

losses.

c. Reconcilialion of power received ard power sold

during year has not becn done. Billing is not raised

timely and correctly.

f. 'fhc Company has shown Rs. 20,463.80 lacs as Inter

Unit Transfer under thc head of Othcr Current Asscts

and no further details or reconciliation of these

amounts are provided to us. Special attention of the

management is called for periodical reconciliation of
lhis account and necessary adjustments thereto.

Managemenl has informed that the reconcilialion of
these entries is under process.

c (c) Duc to strengthening of revenue realisation

mechanism and addition of various modes of
revenue collection viz. online bill deposit, KIOSK

machines, ATMs, Mobile vans etc., management

expects that Revenue Realization from customers

in coming year will be better in comparison to

previous year.

(d) Efforts are being made to reduce the electricity

theft by strengthening the distribution nelwork

and patrolling the existing distribution lines.

(e) Efforts are being madc to reduce the eleclricity

theft by strengthening the distribution nelwork

and patrolling the existing distribution lines.

(f) The reconciliation of [nter unit transaclions is a

continuous process and the units are instructed to

reconcile/adjust Inter Unit Transfer on monthly

basis. A dedicated IUT cell has been formed for
monitoring the reconciliation and settlement of
Inter Unit Transfer balances.

The auditors of MVVNL harle reported that

Company has system of maintaining various

Sectional Joumals whercin vouchers relating to day

to-day transactions are recorded in lhcse Sectional

Journals. 'l'he Existing systcm of balancing cash book

on the monthly basis and posling transactions in

different sectional joumals, from joumals to

summaries and from summaries to monthly trial

balance, in our opinion is not adcquale to give the

financial position of different account/s at any given

time in an organized manncr. The ZoneV units do not

have an appropriate intemal control syslem for
maintenance of books of account and other

subsidiary records to ascertain composilion of
financial transactions on time basis and party wise

balances outstanding at any point of time. The

monthly trial balances are compiled from vouchers

through an outsourced software, which is nol under

control ofthe accounts department and only printouts

of MTBs are available. Risk of security of data in

accounting through this software has not been

a The Method of Preparation of Accounts is

prescribed by erstwhile UPSEB and The

Company is following the same.

The Prescribed SJs are prepared on the basis of
vouchers duly authorized by the competent

authority & at thc time of payment. Entry is made

in cash book by duly linking the SJ series No. ofthe

concerned voucher. All the transactions are

properly intcrlinked and organiz-ed.
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assessed. There is also no mechanism lo check data

entry in this software and to ensure correctness and

completeness ofthe repon (MTB) generatcd.

b. The intemal audit system was not found to be

adequate and commensurate with the size and nature

of organizalion and coverage/ scope needs to be

enlarged particularly in area of reconciliation of
revenue with the online billing system, status of work
in progress under various schemes under
implementation along with rcasons lor pendency,

reconciliation of pending ATD/ A]C, lnventory
records etc. System of limely rcceipts of intemal

Audit report and compliance thereof at zonal and HO
Level also needs to be streamlines and strengthened.

11 was noted that billing of power is generated

through IT system but the billing syslem is
indepcndent of account department and reports
generated from billing system were not reconciled
with the accounts. Further, Consumer wise

outstanding and ageing analysis of outslanding

amount is not available with account department to
reconcile trade receivable as per books of account
with the data of commercial department. Further,
quantitative reconciliation of power procured, billed
and transmission loss is not prepared for
reconciliation of actual sale of power with the books
ofaccount.

c

Efforts are being made to follow the advice of
the audit.

The efforts are being made to reconcile the IT
system with accounling departmcnt. Further, the

b€st cfforts has bcen madc for ageing analysis of
outstanding amount of trade receivable as per

books of account with the data of commercial
depanment.

A material weakncss is a deficiency or a combination of
deficiencies in intemal financial control over financial
reporting such that there is reasonable possibility that a

material misstatement of the Companies' annual or
interim financial statements will not be prevented or
detected on timely basis.

ln our opinion, except for the effects/probable cffccts of
the material weaknesses describcd in the 'Qualified

Opinion' paragraph of this report and in 'Annexure I' on
the achievement of the objectives of the control criteria,
thc Croup has maintaincd in all material rcspects,

adequate intemal financial controls over financial
reporting and such intemal financial controls over
financial reporting were operating effectively as at 3lst
March,2022 based on the intemal control over financial
reporting criteria established by the Group considering
the essential components ofthe intcmal control stated in
the guidance note on audit of intemal financial control
over financial reporting issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India and except for the need

to strengthen the cxisting intcrnal audit mechanism
considering the nature and scale of operations of the
Grou and thc overarchin lc and re Iato

No comments

I

I
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framework and the audit observations reported above

and in 'Annexure I'.

Perliculani I in lacs R€plys.

\o.
\ame of

7,one
168 00

not deposired + Rs. l.4l crore of Interest [rss) has b€eo booked

against Mr. Suresh Babu TG-ll vide O.M. No. 2799 dated

1509.2019 for not depositing cash coll€cled through system

generrted recsipb during De{ember 2013 to March 2019 is under

enqurry & disciphnary aclion rn EDD I Baghpal
'lhe recovery of MEcellaneous advance rs going m as p€I

Mrscellaneous advance of Rs. 5.09 crore (Rs. 3 68 crore

lrules

Mr-uresh Babu TG 2 for not depositing

cash collected through system gmerated

receipts during December 2013 to March

2019 and 16 manual rEceipt books not

rerumed in divisions is under mquiry &
disciplinary action is inidared in EDD I

Baghpat.

ln the maner, 3 receipt books have been

by the Indian Post Depanment to EDDI, M€erut and for the rest 6

receipt books the lndian Post Depatunenl, Meerut Cantl Meerut

vide their letter no D/Genemy Elcctricity Bilu202l/22 dated

06.0?.2022 has informed that he said 6 receipt book is neilher

physically available in their record nor used by them ever The

same is deemed to be disposed.

retumed on 30.05 2022ln EDD I Meeru( our of pending 9 receipr

books issued for collection ofamounts on

behalf of PWNL on 23 02.2012 to

Postmasler Meerut Canu, 3 have been

retumed on 30s MaY, 2022. No

information rs availablc about the

remaining reccipt books lltlere thcse

reccipr books are al presenl. how much

reccipr books wer. used, how much

amount collected ctc.
The case is under mquarylt l0

cashier\4r

In EDD ll Baghpa! a fraud casc of
collecting cash from customeB and nol

depositing lhe amount in division is under

Mcerul T.one

the case is under court observation.

As per the reply of EUDIVI
to the FY 2020-21 and Audit

I. Gharabad, the said case Penains

has informed itsetf in the poinl thal
56-l 17During the year cash embezlemmt under

rhe division EUDD-7. Ghaziabad bv rhe

accused Mr Sumit Gupia, tlead Cash

Revenuc in the period of July 2020 to

Novemb€r 2020.
Noida the said cuse is pending in

slate Consumer Forum. t-ucknow Case No. 2 I /201 L

As per $e rcply of EUDD-VII, Noid4 Stale Consurner DisPutes

Rediessal Commission. Lucknow litigalion no-21/2021 PWNL

Vs ICICI Bank etc. is under consideration of r€sp€cted Stale

Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission. Lucknow.

As per thc reply of EUDDll,t7) 31A fmud reponed as p€r Branch statutory

audi! repon for the )'ear ended 31 03.2020

conducted by VSD & Associates.

Chartered Accountanls, zone has noticed a

case of fraud in ils EUDDJI. EUDD-V.

EUDD-V|I Noida division by fcw bant

omcials. Some of ICICI bank omcials

Mongly credited the cheques amounting

{1,72,16,919/- relat€d to lhese division in

some other account.

8l l2 As pcr rhcrEply ofEDD, Greater Noida :-

I As pcr the OM No 933 I\.23.u.2022 of Manaeing

Direcror, PVVNL Shn Govind Fathak, the then OIIice

Assisbnt (Cashier Mains), EDD, GrEater Noida cunefltly

Omce Assistant (S$pended) CE (D) Bulardshahr Zone,

Bulandshahr har been dismissed ftom service and the said

case has bcen closed afler imp6ing penalty of recovery of

40% ofthe total loss to the deponrnent from hiln

2. As pcr lhe OM No. 2049 Dt 2506:022 of Managing

Director. PWIIL Shri Satendm Prarap Singh (Suspended)'

Cashier (Revenue), EDD, Greatet Noida has been dismissed

from Serviae and the said case has b€en closed after

imposing penalty of recovery of 600l. of the lotal loss to thc

from him

Cashier of EDD, Greater Noida Satender
pratap Singh TGll S/o Shri Ramesh Singh

fuo Mohalla Lodhan 2, Jahaneirabad

Rural. Bulandshahar. Unar Pradeth posted

at 33/ll KV Sub Division Rabupum

cmbezT.lcd cash of {822 I ,974l- during the

month of Ma(h. 2021, April 2021 and

Jufle 2021-

l0 09 Miscellaneous advance was booked

15 l2.2ol8 of Rs. 20,09,095 against Sh. Harinath in lhe F.Y.

2018-19. Sincerheemployeediedon l2.0l.20l9lherecoverywas

not made possible but all rhe dues and claims of leave

encashmen! gratuity, medical reimbursemfit and CPF Final

payment are on hold and will bc adjusted againsl &e

miscellanmus ad\ance afiount. The letter rEgarding the sanr has

vide OI\  No aqO aatea

otlcials for the directions.becn sent to lhe

Observed fial an amounl of
embezzled by cashier of EtJDDlv,
Ghaziabsd Harinath TC-II during rhe ycar

2018- l9 (since then, the amount have been

kefl as Sundry Advance against the

accused Harinath TG-U)

{20.09,095/,

: Chaziabad Zone

of Miscellaneous advancet i!Thc112.36As rnformed no kaud lvas delected durinBulandshahar

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

Annexure-I

Dctails of Fraud cases

I

I
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s.

No.

.r_rme of
Zotl,e

Parliculars I in lacs Reply

Zone W 202|.22. Bur the frauds of
embez/€menr detacted up to FY 2020-21

has involved total amount ofl3l2.60 lacs

ou! of which 10.24 lacs has been

recovercd And balanc€ sum of t312.36

lacs are still to b€ reaovered.

from concemed emplo!{,:r.

Nll, N$'\$,n(
(\itin \i.jha$en)

(lh ief Finr ncir l Ofliccr

(\idhi Kumar tr"rrrng)

Dirertor Finance

DI\{3J7.tJ20

I
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SECRETARIAL AI}I}IT REPORT

[Pursuant to sec'tion 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule No.g of the
Companies (Appointment and Remuneralion of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 20'l4l

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED: 31.03.2022

I have conducted the secretarial audit of tte compliance of 4plicable statrtory
provisions and adherence to gmd corporate practices by U-P POWER CORPORATION

LIMITE @erein affer referred as 'the company'). The secrstuial a&dit was conducted in a
manner that provides me a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conductJstatutory

compliances and expres.sing my opinion thereon.

I have examined the rcgisterq records, books andpapers of the Company

as required to be mainhined under the Companies Ac! 2013,(the Act) and the Rules made

there under and the provisions contained in the Memorandum and Articles of Association of
the Company for the year ended March 31, 2022

In my opinion and to the best of our information aad according to &e examinations

carried out by me and explarntions fuxdshed and repesentdions made 10 me by the

Company, its officers anrrl agents, we rcport ftzt subject to the observations given hereunder,

the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, the Rules made tLere under and

the Memorandum and Articles of Association of tlre Comp.y with Ggard to:

(a) Maintenance ofvadous statutory rcgist€rs and documents and making necessary entries

therein

O) forms, retums, dccuments and resolutiom required to be filed with the Registrar of
Compmieg Regional Director, Central Governmenq ComFny [,aw Board or otlter

autlorities;
(c) Service of documents by &e Company on its Mernb€rs, and the Registrar of

Companies;

(d) Notice of Burd ald various Cornmittee meetings of Directors;

(e) Me*ings of Directors and all the Committe€s of DirectoE and passing of
chcular resolutions;

(f) Notice and convening ofAnnual General Meeting.

+

TO,

THEMEMBERS
M/S U.P POWER COBPORATION IIT{ITED
SHAKII BIIAWAN,
ASHOKMARG
LUCITNOW.-Zz6001

cIN NO. U32201UP1999SGCO249ZA
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(g) Minutes of the proceedings of the Board Meetings, Commiltee Meetings and
Gen€ral Meetings;

(h) Approvals of the Board of Directors, Committee of Dirpctorc. Members and
govemment authorities, wherever rcquircd

(i) Constitution of the Boffd of Dircctors, Cmmittees of Drectors-

0) Appoinher* and rernuneration of Stmrtory Auditors and Cos Auditors;
ft) Transfer ofthe Compaay's shareg issue and allotnent ofshares;
(l) Declaralion and payment ofdividend;
(m) Borrowings and registration ofcharges;
(n) Report oftlrc Boad ofDirectors;
(o) Generally, all otlrer applicable provisions ofthe Act and the Rules &ere rmder

I further report that:
a) The Directors have complied with the requirernents as to disclosure of interess and

concems in contracts and arraDgements, shareholdings aad dircctorships in other
Companies and intere* in othe,r entities;

b) The Directors have complied with the disclosure requirements in rcryect to their
eligibility of appoinkrent, flreir being independeng compliance with the code of
conduct for Directors and Senior Management Personnel and;

c) The Company has obtained all necessary approvals rmder various provisions of the Act
*,here necessary;.

d) There was no prosecution initiated against or show cause notice received by the
Company during the year under review under the Companies Act and ruteg regulations
and guidelines under the AcL,

OBSERVATION-
l. As per the proisians of section 129 read with section 96 of tle Companies Act, 2013,

the Audited finoru:tsl stalement of the company for the fnarcial yem 2020-21 was
required to be adopted in tle Annusl General Meeting of the compcny within six
morths ofthe clostng of the frurrciol yedr i.e. laest by 30/09/2021. Thougl, by lutlding
the Amual Gercrcl Meeting on 29/09/2021, the conpony has complied with the
provisions of section 196 of the Companies Act, 2013.The Audikd fnadal stdemenl
of the amparry for tle firuncial yar 202L21 were wt ready for thetr adoption ond
the this Gerzral neeliltgwas adjowsd, Ihus by the non- odoption of Auditedfnancial
staternsnt of tlu company for tfu finarcial year 2020-21 in this Atmual General
Meeting tle compory has failed to comply with tle pmvisions of section 129 of the

Companies Act, 2013-

2, As per the provisinrs of section 119 oftfu Companies Act,2013 readwith the Ru!e-(4)

of the Componies (Appotnt nern aad Qualifcaion af Directors) kdes, 2014, the

compdny being a listed compdrry on the Bombay Stock Exchuge for tle trading of its
Bonds issaed from tbne to ti e, a leastl/f rumber of Independenl Directors were

requircd to be appointed on tle board af directorc of tle campany- Funlvr while
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cot6tituting the Audit Cormnittee under section 177 of the Coml>oties Act, 2013, d
least tltree [rrectors with the in&pen&nt direaors fomting the mzjority were required
to be appinted Similoly yhile constitutirg tle CorVtoratc Social ltes@;ibilit ,

Consnittee tmder section 135 of ,tE AcI, ot least orv in&Wn&nt director vas required
to be appointed as tle memler of tle CSR committee. DurW tlp andit it has been

fgund ha E comp@ty lus Nt qpoir,ted oty Indepen&nt dircaor on the board of
directors of tlu company, the Audit Cotmtittee and Corporae bcial Responsibiliry
com ittee. 7'la8 drrtng the fnancial year endhg on 31/03/2022, ttu compoty has

failed to conry\t with tle provisions ofsertion 149, 177 od 135 of the Companies Act,
20 I i md tle relevot rules franed tlerz under-

j. As per the provisions of Regulation-52[7) 0f The Secuities and Exchange Baard of
lndia {Listing Obligadons anil Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as
amended from time to time, The listed entity shall prepare and submX un-audited or
audited financial reflla on a halfyeatly basis in the format as specified by tlrc Board
within forly fNe days from the end of the halfyear a the recognizeil sbck
exchange(s).

During the audit it has been fuunil from the avatlable record that the unauditeit
financial resula for the half ymr ending on 31/03/2021 was placed for the approval
of the board in i6168th meeting helil on 28/06//2021 and t RR reryrt submitteit by
the practicing chartered acrountant M/S Prakhar &Asociates Charered
Accountane, Lucknow. The halfyearly result of peiod ending 37/03/2021 were
disclssed by the boatd tn iB 168th me*ing helil on 28/06//2021 and these were
taken on record.

Thus the unauditzd financial result for the peioil ending 31/03/2021 coutd
not be submitted within 45 days of rc end ofthe halfyear endi4g 37,/03/2021.

4. As per the provisions of Regulation-7\1) (a) of The Secaities ond Exchange Board
of Inilia (Listing Obligations and Di*losure Requiremens) Regutationg 2075, the
Board of directots shall have an opttmum combination of aecttive and non-

executive directots with at least one woman director-

The board of tliredon does not consist of any woman directon

I furtrr report that complianc€ of applicable financial laws including Direct and
Indirect Tax laws by the Company has not been reviewed in this Audit sinc€ the same has
beea subject to review by the Statutory Auditors and other designated professionals.

I further repon that subject to the above obscrvationq the Board of Directors of the

Company is duly constitured with proper balance of Executive Direaors, Non-Executive

Directors The changes in ttre composition ofthe Board of Dircctors that took place during
the year under review were carried out il compliance with the provisions of the Act -
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Adequate notice was given to all dir€ctors to schedule the Board Meetings. Agenda and

detailed notes on agenda were sent in advatrce' and a system exists for seeking and obtainiry
lirther infonnation and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for
mealingful participarion at the meeting. - Depisiom at the Board Meetings, as represented by
the management and recorded in minuteg were taken unanimously.

I further rcport thar there are adequafe systems and plocesses in the Company
comm€trsura& with lhe size and operations of the Compar,y to monitor and enstre
compliance with applicable laws, ruleg regularions and

x'5
.Lodt'

Place;Luchow
Datei 28/0512022 Practicing Company Secreary

FCS.|933 , CPNo.l0705

UDIN i F00l 933D0004209 12

PCS No.
10705
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Registered address: Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-22600L

Phone No. 0522-2286618, Email: csunit.uppcl@gmail.com

Manasement reDlies on oLrservations of Audit Renort for the F.Y. 2021-22

Sr.

No.

Observations Management Replies

1. As per the provisions of section 129 read with section 96 of the

Companies Ac! 2013, the Audited financial statement of the

company for the fnancial yenn 2020-21 was required to be adopted

ur the Armual General Meeting of the company within six months of

the closing ofthe financial year i.e. latestby 3010912021. Though, by

holding the Annual General Meeting on 29/0912021, the company

has complied with the provisions of section 196 of the Companies

Ac! 2013. The Audited financial statement of the company for the

financial year 2020-2 1 were not ready for their adoption and the this

General meeting was adjoumed, Thus by the non- adoption of

Audrted financial statement of the company for the financial year

2A0-21 n this Amual General Meeting, the company has failed to

comply with the provisions of section 129 of the Companies Act,

20t3.

CAG Audit for the financial year

202021 was not completed till the

date of holding AGM i.e. up to

3010912021. The CAG Audit was

completed and provided its Report on

2910312023. Thereafter adjoumed

AGM for the financial year 24021

was held on 3110312023 and after

obtaining shareholder's approval, the

Financial Statements for the FY 2020-

21 has been filed with ROC.

As per the provisions of section 149 of the Companies Ac! 2013

read with the Rule-(4) of the Companies (Appoinfinent and

Qnalification of Directon) Rules, 2014, the company being a Listed

company on the Bombay Stock Exchange for the trading of its

Bonds issued from time to time, at least1/3d nurnber of hdependent

Directon were required to be appointed on the board of directors of

the company. Fruther while constituting the Audit Committee under

section 177 ofthe Companies Act,2013, at least three dlectors with

the Independent Dircctors forming the rnajority were required to be

appointed Similarly while constituting the Corporate Social

Responsibility Committee under section 135 of the Acq at least one

Independent Director was required to be appointed as the member of

the CSR committee. Dudng the audit it has been found that the

company has not appointed any Independent Director on the Board

of Directors of the Company, the Audit Committee and Corporate

Social Responsibility Committee. Thus during the financial year

ending on 3110312022, the company has failed to comply with the

provisions of secti on 149, 111 and 135 of the Companies Act,2013

and the relevant rules framed there under.

The Company has duly constituted all

applicable committees with executive

and non-executive directors

(Nominee Directors appornted by the

Govemment of Utar Pradesh) except

Independent Directors. As the

company is an Uttar Pradesh State

Govemment Company (State PSU)

therefore all the Directors including

Independent Directors are appointed

by the Govemment of Uttar Pradesh.

The regulations have been recenfly

made applicable on the Company and

it has already submitted

rq)resenlations to the Govemment of
Uttar Pradesh to nominate/appoint

Independent Dhectors on the Board

of the Company. The same is rmder

process at the level of Govemment of
Uttar Pradesh.

As per the provisions of Regulation-52(1) of The Securities and

Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulatiors, 2015, as amended from time to time,

The listed entity shall prepare and submit un-audited or audited

Took note of the same and the

company is duly complying with the

said provisiors thereafter.

U. P. Power Corporation Ltd.
[A Government of UP undertakine)

CIN :U32201UP1999SGC024928

2.

3.



U. P. Power Corporation Ltd.
(A Government of UP undertaking)

CIN :U32201 UP19995GCO24928

Registered address; Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001

Phone No. 0522-2286618, Email: csunit.uppcl@gmail.com

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

oate: I \z\'r-ozY
Place: Lucknow

(Nidhi Kumar Narang)

Director Finance

DrN-03473420

(Pankaj Kumar)

Managing Director

DIN-0809s1s4

financial resr ts on a half yearly basis in the format as specified by

ths l6ard within forty five days from the end of the half year to the

recognized stock exchange(s).

During the audit it has been found ftom the available record

that the unaudited financial rcsults for the half year ending on

31103D021 was placed for the approval of the board in its 168m

meeting held ot 28lO6lDAl and LRR rcport submitted by the

practicing chartered accormtant iWS Prakhar & Associates,

Chartered Accormtants, Luclnow. The half yearly results of period

endrng3lll3D2l were discussed by the board in its l68e meeting

held on28l06lD02l and these were taken on record.

Thus the unaudited financial results for the period enrling

3ll03D02l could not be subnnitted within 45 davs of the end ofthe

halfyear ending 3l /0312021.

4. As per the provisions of Regulation-17(l) (a) of The Securities and

Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligatiors and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 201 5, the Board of Directors shall have

an optimum combination of executive and non-executive directors

with at least one woman director.

The board ofdirectors do€s not consist ofany woman director.

The Govemment of Uttar Pradesh has

appointed woman director IAS Ms.

Neha Shanna w.e. f . 02109 12022.

I

I
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COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDTTOR GENERAL OF rNDIA UNDER SECTION 143(6Xb) OF THE COMPANTES
ACT, 2013 ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF UTTAR PRADESH POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
(UPPCL), LUCKNOW FOR THE YEAR ENEDED 3I MARCH 2022

MANACEMI]N'T'S COMMT]NT/ACTION TAKIiN
I. As per clause 1.2 (i) of the tripartite MOU executed under Uliwal
DISCOM Assurance Yojana (UDAY) between Ministry of Power, GOI,
Govemment of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) and the Company, 'the GoUP
shall take over the future losses of the DISCOMs in a graded manner i.e.

5 per cent of loss for the year 2016-17, l0 per cent of loss for the year

2017-18,25 per cent of loss for the year 201 8- l9 and 50 per cent of loss

for the year 2019-20 was to be taken over by the CoUP in the years

2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 respectively. Accordingly,
DISCOMs were eligible to be funded by GoUp in UDAy scheme for
the period from 2017-18 to 2020-21 to the exrent of {4,920.99 crorer as

per the MoU. However, the DISCOMs accounted other income of
{7,289.33 crord in their accounts and thus excess income of {2,368.34
crore was booked as other income on account of govemment grant for
operational losses during the period from 2017-18 to 2020-21. The
excess grant booked by DISCOMs should have been shown as

recoverable from DISCOMs as well as payable to GoUP in the
Company accounts, as all money related to UDAY routed to DISCOMS
through the Company. This resulted in understatement of 'Other
Financial Liabilities' and'Financial Assets-Other (Current)' by {2,368.34
crore.

Despite similar comment of the CAG on the accounts lor the year 2018-

19, no corrective action was taken by the Managementl .

As per audited accounts of the compary lor the financial year 2012-13 to
2021-22, liability towards CPF contribution is showing debit balance. Since
there has alwa been a debit balance duri thc riod 2012- I3 to 2l-22. no

11182.00 crore+ <506.57 crore+ <1596.15 crore+ <2636.27 crore
2<409.93 crore+ <761.09 crore+ <2399.99 crore+ <3718.32 crore

As replied earlier that the company has correctly calculated the Loss on the

basis of Operational Funding Requirement (OFR) of DISCOMs as per the

above MoU.

Further, amount received under this schcme is being transferred/allocated to
DISCOMS and accounting is being done at DISCOM level. Since the entire
amount has been allocated to DISCOMs, there is no understatement of .other

Financial Liabilities' and 'Financial Assets-Other (Current) in Standalone
Financial Statement.

AUDITOR'S COMMI]NTS

2. The above does not include t28.65 crore being interest payable on
account of delayed deposit/non{eposit of General Provident Fund (GPF)

and Pcnsion contribution contribution{211.08 crore and Cratui

I
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r. The Company being the lJolding Company, on behalf of the

DISCOMs, unwanantedly claimed an amount of {5,372.50 crore from

the GoUP during the year 2021-22 for funding of operational losses

under UDAY, which was incorrectly sanctioned and released by

GoUP under UDAY. As the admissibility period for funding of

operational losses under UDAY had already expired on 3l March 2021,

the unwarranted claim and release of subsidy under UDAY is

refundable to GoUP. The GoUP clarified (July 2023) that <5,372.50

crore was released for funding of losses of DISCOMs under

Action Plan/Revarnped Distribution Sector (RDS) Scheme even

though same was tr€ated as UDAY loss subsidy in the earlier G.O.

The reply is not tenable as the loss subsidy was not approved under

action plan by GoUP and RDS schemc of Gol was not applicable for

loss subsid

4. The Company during the year 2021'22 made a provision of
{8,041.47 crore against impairment in investments in its subsidiary

companies i.e. the DISCOMs. This provision has been worked out by

the Company based on net worth ol the DISCOMs as per annual

accounts for the year 2021-22. Considering the impact of the CAG

comments on the treatment of additional revenue subsidy of 139,7 43

crore, acceded to by the GoUP (March 2021) and allocated to

DISCOMs by UPPCL in October 2021, the provision for

impairment in investments worked out to t83,806.78 crore against

<62,434.41crore already provided in the Accounts as on 3l March 2022.

However, this important fact has not been quantifiably disclosed in the

Notes to Accounts.

It is worthwhile to mention here that we have referred this matter to

Expert Advisory Committee of lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of
India. Since opinion of EAC on this matter is yet to be received, ,

hence required accountal/ correction entry/ disclosures will be done

accordingly after the receipt of opinion.

However, disclosures related to additional revenue subsidy of{39,743
crores have been made in the FY 2022-23.

provision of interest has been made. As regards accounting of interest on

liability towards pension and gratuity, it is stated that regular interest is not

payable to the employee on pension and gratuity as in case of GPF hence

provision of interest on pension & gratuity is not required. The company is

also in process of reconciliation with the GPF trust.

({0.57 crore) as worked out and accounted in the accounts of Uttar

Pradesh Power Sector Employees Trust for the year 2014-15' This

resutted in underslatement of Current Liabilities and Other Equity

(negative balance) by {28.65 crore.

Despite similar comment of the CAG on the Accounts for the years

2Ol2-13 to 2018-19, no corrective action was taken by the

Management.

It is submitted that amount of Rs.5372.50 crores does not pertain to the UDAY

scheme, which was issued by the MoP, Gol vide notification dated

20lllD0l5. The said amount was actually received towards subsidy by GoUP

against operational losses of the DISCOMs for the FY 2020-21.l'he CoUP

has clarified the factual position in respect of the above release of fund vide

letter no. I 7 7 2 I 24 -0 I -2023 -03 /2023,

I

I

I



e Company has decided vide Board ol' Directors Meeting dated 14

August 2020, to allocate the common expenditure to subsidiaries and
facility costs to power sector companies owned by GoUP with effect
from the year 2019-20. The Company has made the allocation of
{154.94 crore out of total {304.47 crore in the heads Employee Cost,
Administrative, Ceneral & Other Expense & Repair & Maintenance
during 202'l -22. The aforesaid allocation of common expenditure and

facility cost to the subsidiaries is a change in Accounting Policy,
hence, as per Para 19 (b) of Ind AS 8 it requires application ofthe
changed policy retrospectively along with disclosures to be madc as per
Para 29 of Ind AS 8.

s.'l'h ng amount of allocation of expenditure
26, and 27 of balance sheet lor the F.y.

20 I 9 -20, 2020 -2 I and 202 I -22.

The disclosure related to allocation of expenditure has been further
elaborated in the Notes to accounts ofthe Financial statement of2022-23.

The necessary disclosures regardi
has been disclosed in note no.23,

3qg

6. At para No. 20(iii) of Note No. 30 where it has been disclosed that
"the subsidies of (20,940 crore is receivable from GoUP in favour of
DISCOMs through the Company and same are to be paid by the GoUp
in forthcoming l0 years". The disclosure is insufficient as it does not
indicate the following facts:

{20,940 crore includes t14,661.54 crore being balance
amount of additional revenue subsidy and {6,278.46 crore
being UDAY loss subsidy. The UDAY loss subsidy was
claimed from the GoUP in addition to the admissible amount
as per actual loss incurred by the DISCOMs during the
period ending up to 2020-21 .

As per GO dated 05 March 2021, GoUP had accepted to
provide additional revenue subsidy of {39,743 crore to the
DISCOMs for the period 2007-08 to 2019-20 as approved by
UPERC through its Tariff/True-up orders issued from time to
time. The above CO also provided that, out of total
additional revenue subsidy of {39.743 crore, {25,081.46
crore shall be deemed to be paid flrom the grants provided to
the DISCOMs by the GoUP under UDAY in earlier years.

The balance amount of {14,661.54 crore shall be paid to the

We have referred this matter to Experl. Advisory Committee of Institute
ofChartered Accountants oflndia. Since opinion of EAC on this matter
is yet to be receivcd, hence required accountal/ correction entry/
disclosures will be done accordingly alter the receipt of opinion.

However, necessary disclosure has been made in Notes to accounts of
Financial statement for the FY 2022-23.

DISCOMs b rs, cotnmencln liom

I

I

GoUP in the next l0
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(Nitin Nijhawan)
Chief Financial Officer

(Nidhi Kumar Narang)

Director Finance

DIN-03473420

('.

202t-22.

Necessary disclosure has been made in the notes to accounts of financial

statement of FY 2022-23. In Annexure 03 of contingent liability list at

point no.08 contingent liability against Rosa power supply co. Rs 349.99

crore which includes 247.91 crore.

TJontingent Liability at Para No

the claim of 1247.91 crore of M/s
l6 of Note No 30 does not include

Rosa Power Supply Company for

Energy bills for the period April 2015 to March 2019. As the claim of

M/s Rosa Power Supply Company was under consideration of the

Appellate l'ribunal of Electricity (APTEL) satne should have been

t Liabilidisclosed as Contin

I
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FINAL COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER SECTION 143(6XB) READ WITH SECTION

129(4) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMITNTS OF UTTAR PRADESH POWER

CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3I MARCH 2022

MANAGEMENT'S REPLYAUDITOR'S COMMENTS

1. COMMENTS ON CONSOLIDATED PROFITABILITY

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss

Income

Revenue from Operation (Note-22): ( 56'837.64 crore

Necessary correction entry of Rs.49.41 crore has been made by the MVVNL in

its accounts for the FY 2022-23.

Necessary correction entry of Rs. 16.42 Crore has been made by PVVNL in its

accounts of FY 2023-24.

2. The above includes t284.49 crore on account of energy internally

consumed by PVVNL against { 300.91 crore as intimated by the UPPCL.

This resulted in understatement of Revenue from operations as well as

Electricity charges under Administrative. General & Other Expenses by {

16.42 crore.

Other Income (Note-23)

Subsidy for Operational Loss: { 5372.50 crore

The amount of Rs. 5372.50 Crore does not pertain to the UDAY scheme but it

is related to the operational loss subsidy sanctioned by the GoUP under action

plan for the DISCOMs for the FY 2020-21. Moreover, The GoUP has also

3. The UPPCL being the Holding company, on behalf of the DISCOMS,

unwarrantedly claimed an amount of { 5,372.50 crore from the GoUp during

the year 2021-22 for funding of operational losses under UDAY, which was

l. The above includes { 49.41 crore being excess amount adjusted in

accounts relating to consumer of MVVNL. The MVVNL made adjustrrent

oft 150.80 crore in accounts instead of actual amount of{l0l .39 crore to

be adjusted. This resulted in understatement of Revenue from operations and

Trade Receivables by { 49.41 crore. Consequently, Loss for the year was

also overstated to the same extent.
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incorrectly sanctioned and released by GoUP under UDAY. As the

admissibility period for funding of operational losses under UDAY had

already expired on 3 1 March 2021, the unwarranted claim and release of

subsidy under UDAY is refundable to GoUp. The GoUp clarified (July 2023)

that t5,372.50 crore was released for funding of losses of DISCOMs under

Action Plan/Revamped Distribution Sector (RDS) Scheme even though same

was treated as UDAY loss subsidy in the earlier G.o. The reply is not tenable

as the loss subsidy was not approved under action plan by GoUp and RDS

scheme ofGol was not applicable for loss subsidy.

clarified the factual position in respect of the above vide letter no

2023-0312023.

Further, it is specifically mentioned here that since the above claimed subsidy is

not related to the UDAY scheme at all, the aforementioned operational loss

subsidy of Rs. 5372.50 crore has no relation with the expiry period of UDAy

scheme, hence this is not refundable to GoUP.

1772/24-01-

Note-24 : { 58321,49 crorePurchasc of Stock-in-Tradc Power Purchased

Expenses

4. A reference in invited to Paragraph No. lX (d) of the significant

accounting policy which provides that "transmission charges are accounled

for on accrual basis on bills raised by the UP Power Transnission

Corporation Limited (JPPTCL) at lhe rates approved by UPERC". ln

contravention to the accounting policy, the PuVVNL, MVVNL and

DVVNL accounted the transmission charges of { 340.28 crore

(PuVVNL: t83.94 crore, MVVNL: t 7t.17 crore and DVVNL: t 185.17

crore) in 2021-22 for which the bills were issued by the UPPTCL in

Jtrly, 2022.

As the bills were issued in July, 2022 consequent upon true-up issued by

UPERC on 20.07.2022 related to the year 2020-21, the amount should

have been accounted for inthe annual accounts of 2022-23. This resulted

in overstatement of Cost of Power Purchased as well as 'Current

Since the bills related to the trued up transmission charges were received from

the UPPTCL during the course of finalization of accounts of the Company, the

necessary accounting has been done by the company in the said accounts in

compliance to the provisions of Ind AS l0 (Events After the Reporting period).

Moreover the above facts have also been disclosed in Point No.l0(b) of Note

No. 3 I "Notes to Accounts" ofthe Financial Statements.
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Employee Benefits Expense (Note-25): 1 2,270.13 crore

5. The above includes actuarial loss of{ 18.03 crore (loss of( 28.51 crore

less gain oft 10.48 crore pertaining to leave encashment liability and gratuity

liability respectively) of PVVNL. The PVVNL has not depicted the above

actuarial gain/loss under 'Other Comprehensive Income' forming part ofthe

Statement of Profit and Loss, in violation of Para 57 (d) (i) of Ind AS-19. This

resulted in overstatement of Employee Benefits Expense as well as 'Other

Comprehensive Income', each by { 18.03 crore. Further, Loss for the year

was also overstated to the same extent.

6. The above includes t3 I .26 crore as re-measurement of defined benefit

plan comprising actuarial gains and losses on benefit obligations in

respect of Gratuity by DVVNL. As per Para 57 (d) of Ind AS 19, an

entity shall recognize re-measurements ofthe net defined benefit liability

(asset) in 'Other Cornprehensive Income'. As the above amount

represents actuarial loss on benefit obligation, it should have been shown

under "Other Comprehensive Income" (as a negative balance).

This resulted in overstatement of 'Employee Benefits Expense and

understatement of 'Other Comprehensive Income' by t3l .26 crore, each.

Consequently, Loss for the year was also overstated to the same extent.

Appropriate disclosure has now been made by the DVVNL in its accounts for

the FY 2022-23.

Finance Costs (Note-26): { 8,388.2 crore

Liabilities' by {340.28 crore, each. Consequently, Loss for the year was

also overstated to the same extent.

The PVVNL has now depicted the actuarial loss/gain appropriately in the

Financial Statements for the FY 2022-23.
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7. The above does not include { 47.54 crore being provision for interest

on outstanding GPF/CPF Liability towards U.P Power Sector

Employee's Trust and U.P Power Corporation Anshdayi Bhavishya

Nidhi Trust not made in accounts.

The CoUP vide GOs dated ll June 2021, 17.08.2021, 15.11.2021 and

14.03.2022

decided interest at the rate of 7.1%o on subscription of the subscribers of

above mentioned funds during the financial year 2021-22 in accordance with

rule l1( t) of General Provident Fund (UP) Rules, 1985, Rule 1l(l) of

Contributory Provident Fund (UP) Rules, and Rule 9 of UP Contributory

Provident Fund Pension Insurance Rules, 1948.

Accordingly, UPPCL and its subsidiary DISCOMs should have provided

for interest liability on the outstanding balance of General Provident Fund

and Employee/Employer's share of CPF payable to aforesaid Trusts.

However, none of theDlSCOMs (except DVVNL and PVVNL) had provided

for interest on CPF Liability towards trust and only UPPCL (standalone) and

DVVNL has provided for interest on CPF Liability towards Trust while other

DISCOMs have not provided for the same.

This resulted in understatement of Finance Cost as well as Other Financial

Liabilities (Current) by 141.54 crore. It also resulted in understatement of

Loss for the year to the same extent.

The Company wise status is given as under:

I) The UPPCL and MVVNL had provided the liability of interest on outstanding

GPF and CPF in its accounts for the FY 2021-22.

2) The PVVNL and PUWNL had not provided the interest liability on

outstanding balance ofCPF, but the same has now been provided in the accounts

for the FY 2022-23.

3) In case of Kesco, there was only liability for the month of March 2022, which

was paid in the next month.

Appropriate accounting has now been done by the MVVNL in its accounts for

the FY 2022-23.

8. Paragraph 3 (ll)(f1 of Significant Accounting Policy of Note no. I

provides that "Borrowing cosl during construction stage of Capital

ossets are capilalized as per provisions o/ Ind- AS 23. "
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(a) The MVVNL had taken loan amounting to t 351.78 crore

from Power Finance Corporation (PFC) for implementation of Part-

B projects of R-APDRP out of which {351.78 crore was finally

disbursed. As per Ool commitment communicated by PFC, interest

acoued on Gol as well as counterpart loan up to 3l March 2017 shall be

considered for capitalization/ conversion of loan into grant after

achievemenl of the desired milestones necessary for conversion of Part-

B loan into grant.

Further out of total interest cost amounting to 1192.12 crore on total

loan under Part B of R-APDRP, <42.61 crore was also converted into

grant during the year 2021-22. The MVVNL transferred the Principal

amount of Loan of { I 83.24 crore to grant head, but interest portion

of I 42.61 crore was reduced from lnterest and other Finance

Charges instead oftransferring to the Crant head.

This resulted in understatement of Finance Cost and Grant by {

42,61 crore. Consequently, Loss for the year was also understated

to the same extent.

8(b). In violation ofthe above accounting policy the interest of{ 279.06 crore

(ason3f March 2018) on Loan of { 197.54crore and 7373.41 crore taken

from PFC for implementation of Part-A and Part-B Projects ofR-APDRP,

respectively has been shown as Contingent Liability instead of capitalization

of the same by PVVNL. All the projects under R- APDRP were completed

by March 201 8.

The PVVNL converted Loan under Part A of R-APDRP of { 197.54 crore

Appropriate accounting has now been done by the PVVNL in its accounts for the

FY 2022-23.
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along with interest thereon { 78.71 crore into Grant during the year 2021-

22. Similarly, out oftotal interest amount of 7223.49 crore on loan under Part-

B of R-APDRP, ( 3l .93 crore was also converted into Grant during the year

2021-22. PVVNL, instead oftransferring theinterest amount of { I 10.64 crore

(t 78.71 crore+ t31.93 crore) to Crant, the same has been transferred to

Statement of Profit and Loss as 'Other Income'. Further, PVVNL booked

total interest of t302.20 crore ({78.71 crore+ {223.49 crore) as'Finance Cost'

in the Statement of Profit and Loss by correspondingly creating a provision of {

191.56 crore ({ 302.20 crore-{ I 10.64 crore) for interest liability.

This resulted in overstatement of Other Income and understatement of

Capital Crant (Capital Reserves) by { 110.64 crore, each. Further, it has also

resulted in overstatement ofFinance Costs and understatement ofFixed Assets

by I 279,06 crore. Consequently, Loss for the year was also overstated by

t 168.42 crore. (< 279.06 crore -{ 110.64 crore).

B. COMMENTS ON CONSOLID ATED FINANICAL POSITION

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Propertv, Plant and Equipment (Note-2): t 65,074.06 crore.

9. The above includes interest on projects under R-APDRP amounting to {

112.42 crore. Paragraph 3-l I (f) of Significant Accounting Policy under

Note No. I provides lhat Borrowing Cost during conslruction stage oJ

capital assets are capitalized as per provision of Intl-AS 23. Para 22 of the

lnd-AS 23 provided that" an enttty shall cease capilalising borrowing costs

when subslontially all the aclivities necessary to prepare the qualifuing

Necessary correction has now been made by the PVVNL in the accounts for the

FY Z02Z-23.
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asset for its intended use or sale are complete. 'As all the projects under R-

APDRP of PVM\L were already completed and closure of the projects

had already been sent to PFC till March 2018, no interest amount on R-

APDRP should be capitalized during the year 2019-20. This resulted in

understatement of Other Equity (Negative balance) and overstatement of

'Capital-Work-in-Progress' by { I 12.42 crore, each.

Accumulatcd l)cprcciation (Noto-2): t 17,363.58 croro

10. The above includes negative depreciation ( 12.09 crore for the year 2021-

22 on Building (tl 1.84 crore) and Vehicles (( 0.25 crore) relating to MVVI{L.

As the depreciation for the current year cannot be negative, this resulted in

understatement of Depreciation forthe year and overstatement of Property,

Plant and Equipment (Net Block) by {12.09 crore, each. Consequently,

Loss for the year was also understated to the same extent.

Necessary correction lowards negative depreciation on Building and Vehicles has

now been made by thc MVVNL in the Year 2022-23 and 2023-24.

I l. Deductions/ Adjustments of I 736.12 crore has been made from the

Gross Block of Property, Plant and Equipment during the year 2021-22 by

MVVNT-. The corresponding accumulated depreciation ol {65.68 crore

against the said Fixed Assets, however was not reversed, instead it was

added to the accumulated depreciation. Consequently, the accumulated

depreciation increased by {131.36 crore. This resulted in overstatement of

the Accumulated Depreciation and understatement of Property, Plant and

Equipment (Net Block) by ( l3 I .36 crore.

ln previous years, excess depreciation was reversed on decommissioned assets

for which correction was done in FY 2021-22 which resulted into negative

adj ustment in accumulated depreciation.

Therefore there had been no overstatement of accumulated depreciation or

understatement of Net Block.

Capital Work in Progress (Note 3): { 3,776.57 crore
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12. The Capital Work-in-Progress includes 1254.02 crore (RCGVY {

82.48 crore of PuVVNL, DDUCJY: { 77.53 crore of PVVNL and

RCGVY: { 61.20 crore+ DDUGJY: { 32.81 crore of DVVNL) as on 3l

March 2022 related to DDUOJY and RGCVY scheme. These centrally

sponsored schemes were closed as on 3l March 2021 and completion

certificates of the schemes were issued up to 3l March 2021 and closure

certificates were already approved by the REC/PFC before the 3l March 2022.

Therefore, amount of Capital WIP pertaining to RGGVY and DDUGJY

should havebeen capitalised.

This resulted in overstatement of 'Capital Work-in-Progress' and

understatement of'Property, Plant and Equipment' by 1254.02 crore, each.

The Company wise status is given as under:

l) The PuVVNL has capitalized the amount booked as WIP under Saubhagya

RGGVY scheme during the FY 2021-22 and 2022-23.

2) 1'he PVVNL and DVVNL have capitalized thc said amounl in the IrY 2022-23.

Financial Asscts- Others (Note-8): t 16,947.69 crore

13. The UPERC while approving the ARR and Tariff for State DISCOMS for

FY 2022-23, ARR of FY 20Zl-22 and True-up of FY 2020-21 had

computed the DISCOM wisesubsidy (RE and Revenue subsidy) against

the subsidy claimed by the respective DISCOMs on the basis oftheir audited

accounts for the year 2020-Zl. While computingthe same, the UPERC found

that the PuVVNL had claimed and received excess subsidy (RE and Revenue

subsidy) of { 404.58 crore during the year 2020-21. Accordingly, theUPPCL

directed PuVVNL for making necessary entries in the books of accounts

for the year Z02l-22. As the PuVVNL has received excess subsidy, the

same should have been shown as Current liabilities as per directives of

UPPCL. However, PuVVNL had not made any adjustment entry and

disclosed the fact in the "Notes to the Accounts". This resulted in

As per approved ARR and Tariff lor the DISCOMs for FY -2022-23 ARR for

FY -2021-22 and true up for 2020-21, the UPERC had observed that there was

shortfall in subsidy of Rs. I 170.75 Crore that was required by DVVNI,, MVVNt,

and PVVNL whereas in PuVVNl,, there was surplus as detailed below:-

Name

DISCOMs

of Delicit/Surplus

Subsidy

I)VVNL 423.00

MVVNI- 531.62

I'VVNt,

l'UVVN L -404.58

620.72

I
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understatement of 'Other Equity' (minus balance) and 'Other Financial

Liabilities' by r 404.58 crore, each.

In respect ofthe above, UPERC had further directed to approach the GoUP for

the aforesaid subsidy.

Accordingly, as per direction of the UPERC, the UPPCL had approached the

GoUP and the CoUP had approved Rs. 1000 Crore for the above DISCOMs in

its budget for the year 2022-23 against the shortfall in subsidy of Rs. I170.75

Crore. The UPPCL has proportionally allocated Rs. 1000 Crore amongst the

DISCOMs as under: -

Namc of l)lSCOMs Amou nt

DVVNL 36 t .30

MVVNI, 458.08

PVVNL 530. l9

PuVVN l- -345.57

'l'o1al 1000.00

The above allocations/transfers have been accounted for by PuVVNL, DVVNL,

MVVNL and PVVNL.

Nccessary disclosure in respect of above has been made in Point no. 22 (f) of

Notes on Accounts ofFY 2022-23 which may be verified from the Consolidated

Financial Statements for that year.

Further, it is clarified that the UPPCL has not directed the PuVVNL to make

KI]SCO 0.00

'I'otal 1170.76
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accounting entry. In fact the PuVVNL was only communicated by UPPCL the

above information.

Current Asscts

Inventories (Note-g): { 3,794.58 crore

14. DVVNL made a provision of t 78.09 crore for obsolete stores in the

year 2016-17 which remained unchanged despite increase in value of

inventories from t 1,019.67 crore (2016-17) to< I,242.40 crorc (2021-22)

in the absence ofany accounting policy in this regard.

Despite Comment of the CAG on the accounts fbr the years 201 8- 19,

2019-20 and2020-21, no corrective action was taken by the DVVNL.

The Jhansi Zone of DVVNL has made the provision in the year 2022-23.

However, the DVVNL is in the process to ensure to make provision by all units

in this regard.

Equity and Liabilities

Other Equity (Note-I5): { (-) 63,694.44 crore

General Rescrvc: t 13,005.43 crore

15. As per clause 1.2 (i) of the tripartite MOU executed under Ujjwal

DISCOM Assurance Yojana (UDAY) between Ministry of Power, GOI,

CoUP and UPPCL, 'the CoUP would take over the future losses ofthe

DISCOMs in a graded manner. Accordingly,5 per cent loss of 2016-

17 , l0 per cent loss of 201 7- I 8, 25 per cent loss of 201 8- 19 and 50 per

cenl loss of20l9-20 was to be taken over by the GoUP in the years

2017- 18,2018-19,2019-20 and 2020-21 respectively. Accordingly t

4,920.99 crore' was eligible to be funded by GoUP in UDAY scheme

As per Tripartite MOU signed among Ministry of Power (Col), Government of

Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) and U. P Power Corporation Limited (on behalf of all

Discoms), the losses of Discoms would be acquired by the State Government and

Subsidy would be provided on the basis of Gross Operational Funding

Requirement (G.O.F.R).

In view of the above, additional subsidy claimed by Discoms from State

Covernment was on the basis of operational funding requirement instead of book
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for the period from 2017-18 to 2020-21. However, the DISCOMs

accounted other income of { 7,289.33 crore and thus, excess income of {

2,368.34 crore was booked as Government grant for operational losses

during the period from 2017-18 to 2020-21.

This resulted in underslatement of 'Other Financial Liabilities' and

Othcr Equity (negative balance) by t 2,368.34 crore.

Despite similar comment of CAG on the accounts for the years 2018-

l9 and onwards,no corrective action was taken by the Management.

Ioss. As such no exccss amount was received lrom GoUP under UDAY Scheme.

16. The above includes t 6,278.46 crore being claim ofUDAY Loss subsidy

made by the UPPCL in addition to the admissible amount as per the

actual loss incurred by DISCOMs in previous years and allocated to

subsidiary DISCOMs by UPPCL vide letter dated 26.10.2021. Since the

admissible period for claim of UDAY loss subsidy had expired in 2020-

21, accountal ofUDAY loss subsidy receivable from GoUP in its accounts

for the year ending up to 2020-2 I was in violation to the guidelines issued in

this behalf. Thus, incorrect accounting of additional UDAY loss subsidy

resulted in understatement of Other Equity (Negative Balance) and

overstatement of Receivables from GoUP by { 6,278.46 crore.

There is a provision in the Tripartite Memorandum of Understanding dated

30.01.2016 executed amongst Ministry of Power, Govt. of India, Govt. of Uttar

Pradesh and UPPCL on behalf of the UP DISCOMs that GoUP shall take over

the future losses of the DISCOMs in a graded manner and shall fund the losses

as follows:

Year Percentage

20t5-16 0% of20l4-15

2016-t7 0o/o of 2015-16

20t7-t8 5%o ol'2016-17

2018-t9

2019-20 25%of'2018-19

2020-21 50% of 2019-20

ln respect of above, it is submitted that the amount of Rs. 6278.47 crore relates

to the balance/arrear amount of loss subsidy claimed under UDAY scheme for

the period 2017-18 to 20'19-20 at UPPCL's (Holding Company) level for all the

DISOMs as whole, the same has already been accepted by the GoUP and also

committed to release the fund in the next l0 years, vide order no. 445124-l-Zl-

l0% of20l7- 18
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7 3 | (ctY)/2020 dated 05-03-202 I of GoUP .

Thus, it is perfectly and transparently clear that the above UDAY loss subsidy is

admissible as per the aforesaid GO.

17. The above includes { 97.79 crore (t 62.67 crore:MVM\L and t 35.12

crore, DV\T'{L) charged from the consumers for connection charges

under the SAUBHAGYA scheme at the rate of t 500 per other than

poor consumer and booked in revenue from operations in the year 2020'

21. As the amount was recovered on account of providing connections to the

consumers, the same should have been shown under Liabilities (Consumer

Contribution towards service connection).

This resulted in understatement of Liabilities (Consumer Contribution towards

service connection) and 'Other Equity' (Negative Balance) by t 97.79 crore,

each.

Necessary correction entry has been made inF.Y.2022-23.

18. The above includes t 14,661.54 crore (PuVVNL: t 6,401.50 crore

and PVVNL: { 8,260.04 crore) during the year 2020-21 being additional

revenue subsidy receivable from GoUP in the next ten years, commencing from

2021-22 in terms of GO dated 05 March 2021 issued by CoUP.

As per provision contained in Ind AS-1, the grant should have been shown as

'Defened Income' and the same should have been amortized over the period

of ten years by transferring an equal amount to the Statement of Profit and Loss

commencing from financial year 2021-22 instead of booking the grant on

accrual basis.

It is stated that deferred income/revenue or income received in advance is

commonly known as 'uneamed revenue'. According to Generally Accepted

Accounting Principles, Deferred Income/Revenue or income received in advance

refers to the payments received in advance for product/goods or services that are

to be delivered or performed in the future and the same is treated as'liability'in

the financial statements since revenue recognition are incomplete. Whereas in

this case i.e. receivables from GoUP towards subsidy against which the payment

is to be received in next l0 years, is completely different and a quite reverse

from deferred income on the following grounds:

(i) The above subsidy ofRs. 14661.54 crore relates to the period from 2OO7-
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Further, an amount of ( 1,466.15 crore (being l0 per cent of t 14,661.54

crore) {PuVVl\L: {640. lS crore (6,401.50/10) + PVVI,lL: { 826.00 crore

(8,260.04/10) should have been transfened to 'Other Income' during the year

202'l-22. However, both DISCOMs transferred the actual received amount of

t 1,648.71 crore {PuVVf,iL: < 775.12 crore + PVM\L: t 873.59 crore} to

'other income' by adjusting the same from 'General Reserve'/Retained

Earnings during the year 2021-22 on receipt basis, which is against the

Fundamental Accounting Principal of Accrual.

This resulted in overstatement of 'Other Income' and understatement of

General Reserve/Retained Eamings by t 182.56 crore (t 1,648.71 crore less t
1,466.1 5 crore). Consequently, Loss for the year was also understated to the

same extent.

lncorrect depiction of remaining grant has resulted in understatement of

'Deferred income' by t 13,012.83 crore (t 14,661.54 less t 1,648.71)

and overstatement of

Ceneral Reserve by t 7,386.45 crore (t 8,260.04 crore less t 873.59

crore) and understatement ofRetained Eamings (being negative balance) by t
5,626.38 crore (t 6,401.50 crore less t 775.12 crore).

08 to 2019-20, which has been settled by the GoUp in the F.y. 2O2O-21

and the CoUP has committed to pay the said subsidy in next l0 years

(vide letter no. 445/24-l -21-731(s.,Ee.)12020 dated 05-03-2021 from

GoUP) and that's why it has been treated as eamed. Thus, the same has

become receivable from GoUP which is in order to the Generallv

Accepted Accounting Principles.

(ii) No advance payment against the above accrued income/revenue has been

received. Instead, the aforesaid subsidy will be received in l0 years.

(iii) It is worth mentioning here that the amount has been amortized and

transferred to the Profit & Loss account on the basis of subsequent

relevant orders rather than amortizing in equal instalments as the same is

not mentioned in the letter no. 445/24-l -21-731({qe)/2020 dated 05-03-

2021 from GoUP).

However, the mafter has been referred to the advisory committee of The lnstitute

ofChartered Accountants of India for expert opinion.

19. The above includes interest on projecb under R-APDRP amounting to {

201 .61 crore (DVVNL-I 89.1 9 crore and PVVNL- t I 12.42 crore).

Paragraph 3-ll (f) Significant Accounting Policy of Note No. I provides

that borrowing Cost during construclion slage of capilal assets are

capitalized as per provisions ollnd-AS 2J. As all the projects under R-

The Necessary correction has been done by the PVVNL and DVVNL in the

books ofFY 2022-23.
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APDRP were already completed and closure of the projects had already

sent to PFC till March 2018, no interest amount on R-APDRP should be

capitalized during the year 2019-20. However, both DISCOMS

capitalized the interest amounting to ( 20l.61crore in 2019-20. This

resulted in understatement of Other Equity (Negative balance) and

overstatement of 'Capital-Work-in-Progress' by { 201.61 crore, each.

been

Liabilities
Non-Cu rrenl Liabilities
Othe r Financial Liabilities (Note-17)

Security deposit from Consumer: { 3'E40.46 crorc

The amount was deposited by the consumer as security deposit along with the

amount paid for electricity charges which was subsequently accounted for in the

head of security deposit in compliance with the OM no. 821/DN/20-Z| dt

24.09.20 of concerned distribution division which has clearly stated that Rs l6

crore deposited by consumer shall be booked in security deposit only in

compliance with the provision ofelectricity supply code.

20. The above is overstated by t 16.00 crore on account of incorrect

classification ofthe revenue received as security deposits by KESCO, in

contravention to the provisions under Clause 4.20 of the UP Electricity

Supply Code 2005.

This resulted in understatement of 'Other revenue Liabilities' and

overstatement oflOther Financial Liabilities' (security deposits) by t

16.00 crore, each.

As per audited accounts of the company for the F.Y 2012-13 to 2021-22, lhe

statement showing the debit balance under the head of liability towards GPF

contribution. Since there has been always debit balance during the period 2012-

'13 to 2021-22, no provision of interest has been made. As regards accounting of

Current Liabilities

Othe r Financial Liabilities (Note- 20)

Staff Related Liabilities: { 1,381.70 crorc

21. The above does not include { 28.65 crore being interest payable by

UPPCL on account of delayed deposit/non-deposit of Ceneral Provident

Fund (GPF) and Pension contribution ({ 28.08 crore) and Gratuity

contribution ({ 0.57 crore) as worked out andaccounted in the accounts of
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Uttar Pradesh Power Sector Employees Trust for the year20l4-15. This

resulted in understatement of Current Liabilities and Other Equity

(negative balance) by { 28.65 crore, each.

Despite similar comment of the CAG on the Accounts for the years 2012-

13 to 2020-21, no corrective action was taken by the Management.

interest on liability towards pension and gratuity, it is stated that regular interest

is not payable to the employees on pension and gratuity as in the case of GPF.

Hence, provision of interest on Pension and gratuity not required. The company is

also in process of reconciliation with the trust.

C. CoMMENTS ON DISCLOSUR[,

22. Contingent Liability does not include the claim of { 247.91 crore of

M/s Rosa Power Supply Company for Energy bills for the period April

2015 to March 2019, which was under consideration of the Appellate

Tribunal of Electricity (APTEL).

The contingent liability of Rs. 349.99 related to M/s Rosa Power Supply

Company (which includes Rs. 247.91 crore also) has been disclosed in the year

2022-23.

23. During the year 2021-22, UPPCL, changed its long drawn accounting

practice relating to depiction in the Statement of Profit and Loss of

provision for impairment in investments in its subsidiaries (DISCOMs).

Accordingly, UPPCL eliminated the whole amount of provision for

impairment in investments in its subsidiaries during the year 2021-22 6y

restating the similar provision of <16,979.43 crore as 'Nil' in the year 2020-

21. Thus, the profit of { 5,918.71 crore for the year depicted in the CFS for the

year 2020-21 has been restated to Loss of { I I,852.77 crore for the year.

Change in long drawn accounting practice eliminated the impact of

provision for impairment in investments in DISCOMs as depicted in the

Standalone Accounts of the UPPCL for the year 2020-21 and 2021-22.

However, disclosure regarding justification for change in long drawn

Necessary disclosure has been given in point no 37A (d) of Note No. 3l "Notes

to Accounts" for the FY 2022-23.
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accounting practice along with its impact on the CFS has notbeen made in

compliance with the provisions of Ind AS 8.

Nl,h
(Nitin Nijhawan)

Chief Financial Officer
(Nidhi Kumar Narang)

Director Finance
DIN-03473420

)

)r\tyl



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED t4-AsHoK MARG, sHAKn BHAwAN, LUCKNow.crN;
U3220I UPl 999SGC024928CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Form AOC-1

(Pursuant to fi.'t proviso to sub-s€ction (3) of sedion 129 read with rule 5 of Cornpani6 (Accounts) Rules, 2Ol4)

Stet€ment cont ining r.llent fe.iore5 ot tt|e lln mi.l sbt.m€nt ol subsidi.ries or assaia!. comp.ni€5 or ioint ventures .e ar tlt Marth 2OZ2

Pan A:- Subsldiaries

51. No. Particularc 1 7 3 4 5

1 Narhe ofthe subsidiary
DWNL,

Agra
KESCo, Kanpur

2 The date since when subsidiary was acquired 12 0a 2003 12.08.2003 12 0a 2003

3
Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned. if different

from the holding companys reportlng period.

4

Reporting currency and Exchange rdte as on the tastdate of
lhe relevant Financialyear in the ca5e offorei8n

subsidiaries.

5
Share c.pital(including Share Application Money pending

Allgtment)
2150972.23 2410514.76 1763860.84 2243661.03 224931_02

6 Reserves and surplus (12461S9.s9) (923605.41) (438611.08) (1919S6s.18) (378506.17)

7 Totalas:ets 4575699.82 611724\.92 3921967.9s 3885282.66 552406.83

8 TotalLiabilities 3670887.18 4630332.57 2596718.19 3561186.81 705981.98

I

10 1305020.27 1242469_41 1820100.17 1o,417a219 274451.60

11 l.204219.941 (57850.10) (69928.82) 1293752.28], .21811,571

12 Provision for taxation

13 Profi t/(Loss) aft er taxation (2M219.94) {s78s0.10) (69928.82) 1295752.2A) (21817.s7)

74 Proposed Dividend

15 Extefltof shareholding (in percentage) 100% 100% 100% 100%

For and on behaltot Board oI Diredors

o"t", I lrlz.y Nidhi l(umar l{arant

Director lFinancel
(DlN:03473420)

Pankaj (umar

Managing Director

(DlI{:08095154)

12.08.2003

1,","u."",.

I 

rrofi V(ross) before taxation

100%

| ,r.or.rooo

@*,



U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED i4-AsHoK MARG, sHAKI BHAwAN, LUcKNow.ctN:
U322O,I UPI999SGCO24928CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

staLment lursuant to S€ction 129 l3l ot rh€ com.r es Act. 2013 relatcd to Asro.iat Comp.nt.s and totnt ventur€s

St tement -nt inini s.liGnt f..trr.r ot th€ fin..d.l *.t€nreht of sukidiades o. associ.t compani€s o. toint r€nhr.es .5 .r
31rt March 20Zz

Part 8r Associates and Joint Ventures

Name of fusociates orJoint Ventures

1. Letest audited Bslance sheet oate

2. Date on which the Assoalate orJointVenture was associated or acquired
3. Shares o, Associate orlointVentures held the company on the year end

No.

Amount of lnvestme6t in Associates or Joint Venture

Extent of Holding (in percentage)

4. Description oI how ther€ is sitnaricant influence

5. Reason whythe associate/ioint vehture is not consolidated

6. I{etworth attdbutable to latest audited Ealance Sheet
7. Protil or l-oss for the year

i. Considered in Consolidation

ii- Not Corsidered in Consolidation

For and on behalf of Board oI Directors

Dete: D\tl2-q Nidhi Kum.r N.rang

Direclor (Fi..nce)

(DlN:03473420)

Pahkaj l(har
Managint Oiredor

lDlN: 08095154)

@yy



(i) In terms of provisions contained in Ind AS 24, cefiain information are

disclosed in the financial statements.

(a) List of Subsidiaries:-

l. Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited
11. Pashchimanchal Vidl,ut Vitran Nigam Limited

111. Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Mgam Limited
1V. Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited

Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Limited

(b) Key management personnel:-

(c) The Company is a State Public Sector Undertaking (SPS[I) controlled by State

Government by holding majority of shares. Pursuant to Paragraph 25 &26 of Ind AS 24

(Related Party Disclosures), entities over which the same government has control or

joint control, or significant influence, then the reporting entity and other entities shall be

regarded as related parties. However, in view of the exemption available for

Government related entities the Company has made limited disclosures in the financial

S. No. Name Designation Period
(For E'{ 2O77-221

From (Date of
Appointment)

To

1

Shri M. Devarai, IAS

(DrN-o86z/7s4)
Chairman & Managing

Director
02.02.2021 09.03.2021_

Chairman 10.03.2021 31 .O3 2022

2
Shri Pankaj Kumar
(DrN4809s1s4)

Managing Director 10.03.2021 31.03.2022

Shri Ajay Kumar Purwar

(DrN-08s44396)

Director (PM&A) 10.o7.2019 3't.03.2022

4

Shri Ashok Kumar
Srivastava
(DrN4818976s)

Dtector (Commercial) 27.06.20],8 26.06.2027

c Shri Sudhir Arya
(DrN-05135780)

Director (Finance) 30.07.2079 1_5.07.2021

Shri Ashwani Kumar
Srivastava
(DtN-076n222\

Diiector (Distribution) 't9 01 2021 31.03.2022

Shri Anil Kumar Awasthi Chief Financial Officer 05.03.2020 37.03.2022

8 Dr. Jyoti Arora Company Secretary 30.07.2021, 31.03.2022

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

I

I

,l

I



statements. Such entities with which company has significant transactions include, but
not lirnited to, are as follows :-

I. IIP Power Transmission Corporation Limited,
II. Uttar Pradesh Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited
m. Uttar Pradesh jal Vidyut Nigam Limited.

(d) Trusts for Benefit Plan-

Uttar Pradesh Power Sector Employees Trust
U.P. Power Corporation Bhavishya Nidhi Anshdayee Trust

e) TRANSACTIONS ENTERED WITH THE RELATED PARTIES DURING THE

Amount t in Lakhs

1

11

Olhers

GPF
TRUST

CPF
TRUST

I

S.

No.
Particulars

DISCOIUs

3

Key

4

]lIanagement
PersoDnel

UPRVUNL UPJV\L

6

UPPTCL

7 8 9 l0

Puchase of
888098.23 122t9.59 900317.E2

b.
Sate of

5515212.83 55r5212.8

190.17 42.34 t884.1 1549f.68
Allocation
ofCommon

Expenditure

13376.81

d.
Investment

in equity
977395.76 911395.16

Receivabie

of lran
(Note 6)*

(231820.2t) (231820.27)

3U16t.03
{.

Receivable

of Loan
(Note l1)+

e.
Receivable

other than

LoaD (Note

1r)

(3s7907.68)
h.

Receivable

other than

Loan (Note

8)

(3s7907.68\

FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22

Total

2

Subsidiary

344461.03

23966.r023966.10



Payable

aSainst

Loan (Note

l6)

J.
Payable

against

I-oan (Note

l9)

(r 10r6.65) (r r0r6.65)

k. Salary, T.A

KMPs
)99.71 199.11

t.

Transaction

relaled ro
payable &
paid

contributioD
(GPF Trus0

(52.60) (s2.60)

Transaction

related to
payable &
paid

contribution

(CPF Truso

Q.74\ (3.74)

n.
Otber

TrarEactions
86224.56 I I l.7l 3099 6't 89435.94

GR,TND
TOTAL

6310112.20 199.11 E88400.11 12261.93 1983.97 (52.60) (3.74) 7276161.6t)

10479.69

*Loans haoe been arranged by UPPCL on behalf of Discoms and the same has been routed
through the accounts of the company. Hawaxr, lntercst on such loans and other charges related
thereto are being accounted for in the books of Discoms .

f) CLOSING BALANCEs as at3'1.03.2022

Amount t in Lakhs

Sl No. Nrme of Relsted P{rty As at 3l'r Msrch,2022 As at.3l'Msrch, 2021

(l)
2340029.07 2310158.83

(2)

PaschimaDchal Vidyut Vitatr Nigam Limited t074813.16 1t70411.39

(3)

Purvanchal Vidlrul Vitran Nigam Limited. 32'74122.07 340t292.32

(4)

Dakshinanchal Vidlrt Vitrao Nigam Limued. 2425220.94 2516ll6.49

(5)

flanpur Electricity Supply Compaoy Limited. 470090.95 493825.57

(6)

U.P Power TraDsdrission Corporation Limited 19871.33 l61t | .68

m,

I

l. t0479.69

I

I

Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limitcd.

I

I



(7)

U.P Rajya Vidyut Utpadan NigaE Limited (69153845) (8339t7.27'

(8)

U-P Jal Vidy.rt Nigam LirEited (76474.80) (29397.0r )

(e)

U.P Power S€ctor Employecs Trusl t7u5.73 17 r 68.33

(t0)

U.P Power Corporation Bhavishla Nidhi Anshdayi Trust (49.29) (4s.55)

For and on behalfofBoard of Directors

Date: Bl2lrarY
Place: Lucknow

Nidhi Kumar Narang

Director (Finance)

(DIN:03473420)

Pankaj Kumar

Managing Director
(DIN: 080951s4)

I
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Manish Mishra & ciates
Conpouy Sccrctories in practicc

OIficc Addrcss! F'l.l No. G.2, lt I /6i, Cl$llc MrrNlotr Aprrtrn.ot, Scctor.K, rfllgenJ, t-uc Lnoet, U,p, .22601/
Corr.ct! +9t.?0M6{SS5S I lt.hn[t [urrarsl!.cfroutO,lo.if_,u,n iiv"l;il;Ts*&ooro_ol

To,
U. P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITDD
SHAKTI BHAWAN,ASHOK MARG
LUCKMW-226001

\Ve- lravc cxamined thc compliance of thc conditions ol Corporate Governance

li ,;I;j"l*. Corporation ii-it"a 1*," Cornprrvi'i-".-t'r," y"ar encled on MarchJI, .lu:J2, as stipulated under Regulation" iZ to 22, 
"lr*i"s 

(a) to (i) of sub-
rcgulation (1A) of Reguration 62 

-and 
para c, D a E of schedure V of the

:::ulues and Exchange Board of lndia (Listing Obligations and D.isclosure

I:q3:ement:.1 .Regulations, 2015 (.SEBI Listing Regulations,,). The comptianceol the condirions of Corporate GovemancJ is 
-the 

responsiUitity of Oe
management. Our examination was limited to the reyiew of procedures and
imPlem-ertation thereof, as adopted by the Company i* 

".r"o.ing 
compliancewrtn conditions of Corporate Governance. It is neither arl audit nor arr

expressron ol opinion on the financial statements of the Cornpany.

In our opinion and to the best of our inforrnation aJrd according to theexplanations given to us, and t]re repreorrtati""" *"a. by the Directors arrdthe Management, we certifu^that tfr" Co-purry fr"" g"""."[V complied with thecondi.tiors of Corporate 
- 
Governance J" Jup"r"?rJ-.in the SEBI ListingRegulations for the year ended on M*ch 3t:;6;;.-li*"r", as informed to us

Compliance. of Regulation 62(lA) is 
""a". 

proce"" ,rra wili oe updated within due

i"^Y"_"- ?l 
d-".' Fu.rther, due. to non appolntment of Independent Director the

uomposruon ol vaJ-ious committee falling under Regu.lations !7 to 27 ate not in
consonance with Securities and Exchange Board-of India (Listing Obligationsald Disclosure Requirementsl Regulationi, 2015, the Co[lpury is in search for
appointment .of Independent Directors-and once appointed the aroresaid
committees will be reconstituted in alignment with the'piovisions of securities
aad Excha-nge Board of India (Listing dblgations and Disclosu.. n.qui.ementsl
Regulations, 2ols.we further state thalt such complia-nce is neither an
assurance as to the future viability of the Company nor of the etrfi.ciency or
effectiveness with which tJ:e management has ioniucted the arfairs oi the
Company.

Fo, Malish Mishra & Assoclates,
Cornpany S
(F.R. N.

<I
Sukhme
Pa.rtller
Practicing Company Secretary
CP. No.: 2L7O7
M. No: - 37552
UDIN: 4'0375528 OO2a4337 7
Peer Review Cert, No. 316312003
Date-OS,L2.2023

Place-Lucknow

([-: Scanned with OKEN Scanner
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Manish Mishra & Associates

To'
U. P. POIVER CORPORATION LIMITED
SHAXTI BHAWAN,ASIIOK MARG
LUCKNOqT-226001

"The date of appointment is as per the MCA Portal.

9tt-y^oX

Couporty Secretories in Practice
Om.a Addr(ssr l;lorNo, c.2r lt I /65, Ctorrlc M0,Elon Allnotcnr, &cror.K, NlgalJ, Luclnow ,U,1, -22601-4

Conto(l! +91.?0846{5555 | D.mall: mmacrlucknowaanmaiicom; Wckiri u,ur_"rnoo.orn

CERTIFICATE

We have examined the relevant registers, records, forms, retums arrd
disclosures received from the Directors of U. p. POWER
CORPORATION LIMITED having CIN-UB22O1IrP1999SGCO24928 atd
having registered oilice at Shakd Bhawan, Ashok trflarg Lucknow Uttar
Pradesh UP 226001 (hereinafter referred to as ,the CoipanyJ, produced
before. us by.the Company for the purpose of issuing this Certificate, in
accordance with Schedule V para-C Sub clause 1O(i) of the Securities and
Exchange Boar-d of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
ReguJations,2015.

In our opinion and according to the verification of the status of Directors
Identification 

.Number (DIN) of each director done by us at the portal
wwrv.mca.gov.in and on ttre basis of information auailabl, with us as
considered necessary and explanations fumished to us by the Company & its
officers, we hereby certify that none of the Directors in the Board of the
Company as stated below for the Finalcial year ending on 3lstiilarch,2022
have been debarred or disqua_lihed from being appoiirted or continuing as
llrrectors of companies by the Securities and Exchange Board of India,
Ministry of Corporate Affairs, or any such other Statutory Authority.

Sr.
No.

Name of Dlrector DIII Date of Appointment

1 Shri M. Devaraj 08677754 02.o2.2021
2 Shri Pankai Kumar 08095154 10.03.2021
3 Shri Ajay Xumar Purwar 10.07.2019

4
Shri Ranjan Kumar
Srivastava

07338796 t7 .07 .202r

Shri Ashwani Kumar
Srivastava

07677222 19.01.202r

6 Shri Ani! Kumar 09380929
7 Shri P. Guruprasad 0797925A 23.07.202t
8 Shri Neel Ratan Kumar 03616458
I Shri Jawed Aslam 0860800 I 17 .07 .2020

\
!n

4

clr Scanned with oKEN Scanner

I

08544396

t3.01 .2022

16.04.20i3
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Manish Mishra & Associates

Coupany Secretaries in Practice
Ofii(f Addrcst: Flnt No. G-2, B l/65, Cln3sic Itlansion Apartrrort, Scctot-K, Alita4r, Luclstow, U.P. ' 2260U

conrndr +91.70S.16.15555 | E.mail: mmacslu.knopraernail.com I lycbritc: U4ulJIagls..@o

Ensuring the eligibility for the appointment/continuity of every Director on

the Board is tl-re responsibility of the managernent of the Company. Our
responsibitity is to express an opinion on these based on our verilication.
This certilicate is neittrer an assurance as to the future viabi.lity of the

Company nor of the efliciency or effectiveness with which tl1e malagement
has conducted thea-ffairs of the Company.

For Menish Mishra & Associates,
Company Secretaries
(F.R. N. F2OI5UPO81

<ld^nAfi i

Su&hmerdra Kumar
Partner
PracticiEg Company Secretery
CP. No.t 21707
M. I{o; - 37552
UDIN: A037552DOO2A434O L

Peer Review Cert, No, 3L63 /2OOg
Date-O5,L2.2o23

Place-Lucknow

@ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



U. P. Power Corporation Ltd.
{A Government of UP undertakint)

Cl N: U32201U P1999SGC024928

Registered address: Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001

Phone No. 0522-2286618, Email: csunit. uppcl@gmail.com

CEO & CFO Certilication

To

The Board of Directors

U. P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

We, the undersigned, in our respective capacities as Chief Financial Offrcer of U. P. POWER
CORPORATION LIMITED ("the Company"), to the best of our knowledge and belief certify
that:

a) We have reviewed the financial statements and the cash flow statement for the financial year

ended 3l"March 2021 and to the best ofour knowledge and belief, we state tlat:
i. These statements do not contain any materially untrue statement or omit any material factor

contain statements that might be misleading;
ii. These statements together present a true and fair view of the Company's affairs and are in

compliance with the existing accounting standards, applicable laws and regulations.

b) There are no transactions entered into by the Company during the financial year, which are
fraudulent, illegal or violative of the Company's code ofconduct.

c) We are responsible for establishing and maintaining intemal controls and for evaluating the
effectiveness of the same over the financial reporting of the Company and have disclosed to the
Auditors and the Audit Committee, deficiencies in the desigr or operation of intemal controls, if
any, of which we are aware and the steps we have taken or propose to take to rectiff these

deficiencies.

d) We have indicated, based on our most recent evaluation, wherever applicable, to the Auditors and

Audit Committee:

i. Significant changes, ifany, in the intemal control over financial reporting during the year;

ii. Sipificant changes, if any, in the accounting policies made during the year and that the

same has been disclosed in the notes to the financial statements; and

iii. lnstances of significant fraud of which we have become aware and the involvement
therein, if any, of the management or an employee having a significant role in the

Company's intemal control system over financial reporting.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Date:8\zlr-y
Place: Lucknow

ALf^
Nitin Nijhawan

Chief Financial Officer
Pankaj Kumar

Managing Director
DI]ti : 08095154

Q*^l
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U"P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14.ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

ctN - u32201UP 1999SGC024928

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2022

2

PAR'1'ICULAR

I. ASSETS
-i F!{rir-atirrrlnt As:iciri

irI i)rop.:rti,. Pl.,ni ;rt,:i Equii)llrent

h) L-.;,trilal \.Jort:-ln -Prctgl c.-:l

r:) lniar! lil)le /\s5(;.-q

rl) I:inan(.ii rl n s:;()[.j

ii) lr rvcstrnentri
(ii) Lo;rn:i & Olllir Financial n:;scts

:l Currerit Asscls
a) lnv,:rntrrri,rs

I)) Fin.rnriiil Assci j
(t) [i'ack: rt:c, :ivablcs

(ii) Cash axi Cash Equivalents

(iii) ilank t)irlurct otlle! than (ii) above

(iv)Ollr.jr
r;) L)ii)i:r Llunr.illt As::c13

6438.62
29.86

279.81

6312.40
264.32

223.97

Amount in lakh t )

2616863.30

6327053.65

'1.66

3073414.47

240229.58

228847 .96

899840.59

45565.89

3

4

5

6

7

B

I
10

'11

12

27A4519.34

6095258.38

1.65

2646274.O8

173872.89

249520.34

1259976.11

61355 50

As at
31st March, 2021

As at
'.ll..stMarch,2022

Note

No.

'I otal 13277530.58 13438617_81

Ii EIITIITY ANO I.IABILITIES

.Eqqr!v
ir ) E.lrrt,,,Slr;rr: Citpit:rl

l)j a )tirr r r i:,I r:1,.'

,i,rbiliti{'-t
i lJcrl Crrrrcnl l-ialrilitius

13

14

'15

't6

'10967938.38

(7B60850.64)

10412645.52

(725',t72',t.2s)

;r) [jil:..irtr iitl I ir,ltililics

iill0n a1,/ir ril'j

ii)()ilrer ljilrirrrcial Liabiltties

:l Crrr,{)nl Liabiltir.'l;

ii) F []i{rcial I r.rli,iliiies

t)t1(rr riiy/inUs

ii) I rtdc i);ryabl,:rr

;ri)r.il;r.,r F ilrarl,ri;ll I iairililios

6095233.38

3792',16.84

6327053.65

365789.85

17

1B

19

1072423.73

2371785.81

251783.08

790638.45

2638240.60
'155970.99

l ol:rl 13277 530.58 13438617.81

(:o;It,irly irllonnalion & s:.lJillfic.lnt accounting policies

l.rOlcs (in,\txi()utltr

l ,ti:t,

I) rtc
i-irckulw
:2-')J'2.'2?

30
-l il. ,rrc,crn rp:]l r.,/i lt rriJlci; forfil an integral pa of thc linancial statements.,,l 

rrt\$4''!,,"'I t&--- N.r\r- f\.
(ritesh Grovcr) i A.K.'Awasthi I ( Nidhi Kumar Narang )

. cornpany Secrcl.i!ry ChiefGencral Manager&cFo Director ( Finance )
rirl,iti;",.i , I.,,, ri. .I DtN - 03473420

Subiect to ou

DIN - 08095154

r reporl of evcn date

For D.Pathak & Co.

artered Accountants

FRN No. p01f39C

ir$) '\
.fdi(.Dwivedi)

^ 
:. -:\

i. 'ch

{j

,:)

' .-',,1- i) l'..

uDrN ll07j
Partner

M.No.071584

584ARUJyJ(l.3do

I

I

l,
\: -"'

I Pankailufar I
M3lagmg Director
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14.ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN' LUCKNOW.

clN - u32201 UPl 9S9SGC024g28

a

FIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31st MARCH 2022sTATEIVIENT OF PRO
( Amount in laklt. )

fARl-ICTJLAII

Ncvc.uc lro r OPcratiorrs :(l

21

5515212.83

13789.38

6083874.31

16113.99

Iror the Ycar clldcd

on:11.03.2021
Iirr thc Year cndcd

oi 3l.O3.ZOZZ

I

II

III
IV

5529002.21 6099988.30
t a)IAI l)lalli\lli (l+l1i

li\f lrNSlS

l,trdrar(. ,'i SL(,,:li in lrntlr(Poiver I'ur.hnse(l)

llDrI,kri cc b,rnetits c\l,crr5c

Ilet,t c.rali,rn.I,l Arn,,r tization crPerNe

Other IlrPctrscs

.r) r\d'rlini\trali\1, C.rltrnl ri Olher LiPolse

l,) lict.ir ri :\,lnirrtcn.r'1.(:

5515212.43

9347.77

6.36

55'1.19

6083874.31

54A1.20

6.92

511.63

4?O9.70

89s.38

814435.37

5024.64

1311.52

1731125.45

12

23

)4

25

26

77

25
l1.r ( I Ihhls & Provisiotls

6345158.60 4365090.77
T(II AL I:XPLNSES (lV)

(816155.39)

(14370.38)

(tl3tJ5z6.n)

17-r4897.53

\.Il
vtll

il /11,':.) t crore ex..Ptionnl ilcnrs and t.\ (lll I!)

l:r, "l,ii,Inl Il.D,! ?9

I!r.rtit/ rlLr-<s) hctr\. ri! (\r+\rll

l".l,t/(lr,!s) l,q lhc f.ri.tl Iin ( o tnNntg ofcralions (\rlllVlll)

!.ii:,/ tt-J) r!{D,l;..onriornnS rf.rrrio r

r r: r.l 
',!. 

, i .tii "rtniunrt 
tl{irioff

lrnrir, rll-r'.,f ,,'--nti'nnnrrorrnntr{F('!,lnr'\) li rl)

1'r(nil/(l ,,j.) tut thc r.i' (lI+X1l)

axl r ( nn,t{.li.r,(i!c l..r{ne

r\ tr) Il(rI: tllrl s ill not L'c rc( lissiii.d to Prcfil o' loss

,\. t|rirlGnin or I I'os\)

rn) hrrrr. ri\,rlirnl h itrnsrhnr rvillnor ta- 
'"'lrs'iln'd 

tr Pr"ir o' k$
rr i,ir!'d,: tlr lrill lr' r. lrclil'.d h II.lar .r l.s'
,';rlF{},Ir\',rl nIIh)ir.n,srlrr$illttrrl]lsiiicdtoPn'l 'rLFs

'l,nrl.'nrrtelxr$i!a' lr,lu.r {(,r thc lcrnxl(xlll+XIV) (CornPrisnrg

t,ro,irl(t-(,:r) nnd Orher Cotrtml!..5nc lnconte fo. thc Period )

I'.r'lnr.'t r.(luilv shnro (lilr.onlnruiDs oPcrnidr ) :

(ll0ilur.,:l(ri
r:- r,ir!:t-r.r,rir.:.1,)rI ntr,lis..r t unrI'rr.err!n,)

Il.,,rt lrcrc't,!il\' shirc{ nrr.onlnrunlSintl (lis'ontnruingoPeraftrn) :

(330s26.7'

{830526.r4

(s23.28)

(311050.0s)

{78.35)

17J4397.51r

17l.ls!7.5't

171+893.5:;

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1734897.5-l
tx

x r

:t.l

!.\ {l

),.' t

(78.36)

(78.36)

176.01

174.{!.1

174.91

Co.ipany nrtotrnation & Signilicanl accounling policics

rhr nccon,pan.rinq noles lD,nr an inlcqmlpad

$\\)'$a/
,"r'ni*-. 

"-"G 
I

Dir€.tor ( rinance )

DIN 03473,20

\L-
lP yi.K!6 1

DIN 080S5154

.36)

Subject to our reportoteven dale

For D.Palhak & Co
-'.Charlered Accounlanls

\. FRN No. oo1439c

i!l ll t_il rr:

:10

\
chiel General ManagEr& CfO

I,

r,rrr' t2.o3-i:o:i

'ii.K. Dwivedi)

'rl

I "*,[Htl'['u 
rvK238o



U,P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SI]AKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

clN l.132201tJP1999SGC024928

5TATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

{Amount in lakh t )

\t

Sharc C;t ital
Particu la rs

Balance as on 1S f APril 2020

C llir n Le_sLi ur ng_thc

96t6208 64

736436 U8

10412645.52

555292.tt6

I

Balarrce as on 1ST APril 2021

Cleryel Q! nS-!!te,Ye ei
Balarroe as on 31ST lAatch ?.02? 10967938.38

Ol l'1t:tt EQUITY (Amount in lakh i )

ns at31st N'larch,2022

5hr re application

31379 93 19595 12 (/251t?1 i'5

000r,1.00 000

As at31st lvarch,2021

4019?.23

{-J.00

ill.,-1.:,.

' I ':r.i I

,-.'',]

sharc applic,tion Rcrt-ucturing

G!!q1s_e t2

(1003 0B

89/ /802.50

1C595.12 54030 56

0.00

, i','.t 'l 
'f t'r.

, ri,r, 
,l

iJrtrr,l, ilrr-'vcr)

f L'nrt,. n y Srrcrrrtn rv

(n.( wasthi )

Chi(rf Gcn.rral Mrnalier & Cro

\\'\Nt*,\'
(Nidhi xumar Naran8 )

Director (FinanEe )

DtN 034/3420

{Pa

For D!)athak&Co
Charlcrcd Accountanls

I RN No 0o1fgc

.11-)- 
\

Cha irrna a na8 ing Director

DIN 0809515,1

Subjcct to ou. rcport of cvcn dalc

<)

rf,

=-
(A:1(t)wivcCi)

l)artncr

M No 0/1584
ttl,

UI]IN

7356/26 8654030 5ti

000000

(t251721.25)(7356726.B6)54030 56'1959s 1231379.93
000000000000000

(831050.05)0.000.000.00
0.0000077721'3.52

(8310s0 05)

/7r213.52

555292 860000.00000555292 36
64(8187 / /6.91 )54030 5619595 12253300.59

(1003 0B)

909061 / 33)

000

(9091620 41 
)54030.5619595.124A192 23

000 0.000 oLl0.00000
1734893.55000 1/.34 893.55

/27624.540.00
/36436.880.00

000
0.00

000

000
0.00

000

72t624 5a

73643G.88
51726 /2654030.5619595.12al i 3 /9.93

LUCi(Ii0\i'i

ll i:i tr-03-1022

2 2oYt 5B4 eKuJyK2SSo

I

I

i

I

+

0.00
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U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

CIN - U32201UP19995GC024928

NOTE NO. 1

:

CANT ACCOUNTING POIICIES OF STAN DALONE FINANCIAL

Lr) 5TATEMENT O F COMPLIANCE /BA515 OF PREPARATION AND PR ESENTATION

(;r) The Financial Statemcnts comply with the lndian Accounting Standard (lND AS) notified

under the Companies (lndian Accounting Standard) Rules' 2015 and subsequent

amendments lhereto, the companies Act,2013 (to the extent notified and applicable) and

provisitttrs uf the Companies Act, 1956 Further where there is a deviation from the

lrrovisions of thc Companies Act, 2013 in preparation of these accounts' the corresponding

provisions oF Electricity (Supply) Annual Accounts Rules 1985 have been adopted'

(b) Thc Firrancial Statemellts have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted

ACCoLlntillgPolicies(GAAP),ongoingcocernbasisandhistoricalcostconventiononaccrual

basis exc,lPt as otherwise stated'

(c) lnsurarrce antl OtherClaims, Refund of Custom Duty' lnterest on Statutory taxes and lnterest

on loans to:;taff is accounted for on receipt basis'

These fina ncial statemcnts were authorized for issue by Board of Dire ctors on 12'09'2022'

COMPANY INFOR MATION & SIGNIFI

5TATEMENT

i'l ) REPORIING ENTITY

(c) Use of estintates and nlanagement judBments

Ilrc prcl;aratiotr of financial statements req uire management to make.iudgments, estimates

and assumptions that may impact the app lication of accounting policies and the reported

value of as:;et, liabilities, income, expenses and related disclosures concerning the items

involvr..d as ' rcll as contingcnt Assets and Liabilities at the balance sheet date The estimates

anrl nranagement's .iudgments are based on previous experiencc and other factor

consicjered reasonable and prudent in the circumsta nces. Actual results maY

tJ.P Power Corporation timited (the "Company") is a Company domiciled in lndia and limited tty

shares (ClN: 1J32201U P19995GC02492s) The shares of the company are held by the GoUP and its

I!onlinees on bChalf of Govt. of U-P. The address of the company,s registered office i5 Shakti Bhawan,

Ashok Marg, I-ucknow, Uttar Pradesh-226001 The Company is primarily involved in the purchase and

sale/supply oi power. Thc bonds of the company are publicly traded on BSE'

{d) Functional and presentation currency

Tlre financi;,rl statements are prepared in lndian Rupee ({), which is the company's

functional currency. AII financial information presented in Indian rupees has been rounded

to tlie ncarost rupees in lacs (up to two decimals), except as stated otherwise'

irnates .urrl Underlying assumptions are reviewed as on ongoing basi

or.rntit]g cstimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate are

any future periods affected.

cstintatc

E5t

ACC

ll 1, NY



{f) Currcnt and non-current classification

The company presents assets and liabitities in the balance sheet based on current/non

.rrrrent class if icatiot l.

/rn . :s,'l i. crtrr''nI wlterr il is:

. Expectcd ro be realized or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;

. tleld primarily for tl.re purpose of tradingi

. I xpccte.J lo bc realized within twelvc nlonths after the reporting period; or

. Ca:'h or caslr equivalent unlrlss restrictcd from being exchanged or used to settle a liability

for thi: lasl'-rvclvc lroriths after tltc reporting period'

All L-)ther as',,.rts are classified as non-current

A liaL)ilil-y i5 cu[rent wherl:

. lt i:; cxpcctcd to be settlcd in normaloperating cycle;

" lt is hcld primrrily {or the purpose of trading:

.itisd,Jetobesettledwithintwelvemonthsafterthereportingperiod;or

" Tllcrc is llo t,nConditional right to defer settlenlent of the Iiability for at least tweIVe month

.rflr:r Lltc relrorting Period.

'iil i,l.l1rrr li.rbilitics ;;rc classificd as non-current

c) sIGr\i!!!c4!LAqceu l\llLl!-qlo-!!!lEl

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

a) Property, PIant and

rJepreciation.

Equipment aTe shown at historical cost less accumulated

b) All costs relating to the acquisition and installation of rroperty' Plant and Equipment till

the dat{l of commissioning are capitalized'

c)lnlheci]seofCommissionedassets,wherefinalsettlementofbillswiththeContractoris
yet to be affecterl, capitalization is done, subject to necessary adjustment in the year of

Iinal scltlcment.

d) Due to multiplicity of functional units as well as multiplicity of functions at particular

unit, Employees cost to capital works are capitalized @ 75% on deposit works and @

9.5r(, orr other works on the amount of total expenditu-e'

,l) Borrowing cost during construction stage of capital assets are capitalized as per

provisicns of lnd A5-23.

CAPITAL WOR K-IN-PROGRESS

Propcrty, Plarlt and Equipment those are not yet ready for their intended use are car

at cost undcr Capital Work-ln-Progress, comprising direct costs' related incide

expCl'rses and attributable interest'

\

It.

2 \$v

6



+
The value of construction stores is charged to capital work-in-progress as and when the

material is issued. The material at tlle year end lying at the work site is treated as part of

capital work in progress.

I[. INTAN GIBLE A55ETS

a)

b)

lntangible assets are measured on initial recognition at cost. Subsequently the intangible

assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization/accumulated impairment

losses'TheamortizationlrasbeenchargedoveritsusefullifeinaccordancewithlndAS-
38 (lntangible Assets).

an intungibl" asset is derecognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits are

expectcd from its use'

IV. DEPRECIAIION

V. INVESTMENTS

a) ln tenns of Part-B of schedule-ll of the companies act,2013 the company has followed

depreciation rate/useful life using the straight line method and residual value of

Property,plallt and equipment as notified by the UPERC Tariff regulations ln case of

change in rates/useful life and residual value,the effect of change is recognised

prospectivelY.

b) oepieciation on additions to / deductions from Property' Plant and Equipment during

the year is charged on Pro rata basis'

a) Storcs and Spares are valued at cost'

b) As per practice consistently following by the Company' Scrap is accounted for as and

when sold

Financial Assets- investments (Non Current) are carried at cost' Provision is made for

climinution/impairment, wherever required, other than temporary' in the value of such

investmcnts to bring it on its fair value in accordance with lnd AS 109(Financial

Instru ntcnts).

AnV shortage /excess ot material found during the year end are shown as "material

short/excess pending investigation" till the finalization of investiSation'

vli REVENUE/ EXPE NDITURE RECOGNITION

r-)

,r) Iicvel)ue from sale of energy is accounted for on accrual basis'

b) Latc paymcnt surcharge recoverable from subsidiaries and other bulk power purchasers

' 
are accounted for on cash basis due to uncertainty of realisation'

c) Sale oi energy to subsidiary distribution companies is accounted for' on the rates de

by the ComPanY

vl. 5TO,8E5.& SPARES

}V t



c)
b

!

VIII. POWER PURCHASE

Power purchase is accounted for in the books of Corporation as below:

ln respect of central Sector Generstitlg units and unscheduled interchange/reactive

energy, at the rates approved by Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC)'

ln respect of State Sector Generating Units and unscheduled interchange/reactive

energy, at the rates approved by U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission (UPERC)'

ln respect of Power Trading companies, at the mutually agreed rates'

Governnlent Grants (lncluding Subsidies) are recognised when there is reasonable

assurancethatitwillbereceivedandthecompanywillcomplytheconditionsattached,
if any, tc the grant- The amount of Grant, Subsidies and Loans are received from the

State Government by the UPPCL centrally, being the Holding company and distributed

lly the Holding Company to the DISCOMS.

Consumcr Contributions, Grants and Subsidies received towards cost of capital assets

arc trL.ated initially as capital reserve and subsequently amortized in the proportion in

rvhich rlcprcciation on related asset is charged

x FORIIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTION5

a)

tx. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

a) Liability for Pension, Gratuity and Leave Encashment has been accounted for on the

basis of acturial valuation and has been accounted for on accrual basis

b) Medical benefits and LTC are accounted for on the basis of claims received and

approved during the Year.

c) Leave encashment has been accounted for on accrual basis

X. PROVISIONS CONTINGENT LIABI LITIES AN D CONTINGENT ASSETS

a)AccountingoftheProvisionsismadeonthebasisofestimatedexpenditurestothe
extent possible as required to settle the present obliSations'

lf,) Contingent assets and liabilities are disclosed in the Notes on Accounts'

c) The ContinBent assets of unrealisable income are not recognized'

XI- GOVERNMENT GRA NT, SUBSIDIES AND CO NSUMER CONTRIBUTIONS

b)

c)

;)

t,

1:9t.c

date

.tl5e

I

ign Currency transactions are accounted at the exchange r

of transaction. Gains and Losses, if any, as at the year end i

ts anC liabilities are rccognized in the Statement of Profit and

ates prevailing

n respect of m

Loss-

u
4

\:ry/
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XIII. DEFERRED TAX LIABILIfl

Deferred tax liability of lncome 1ax (reflecting the tax effects of timing difference

between accounting income and taxable income for the period) is provided on the

profitability of the Company and no provision is made in case of current loss and past

accumul,rted losses as per Para 34 of lnd A5 12 (lncome Taxes).

XIV. STA'TEMENT OF CASH FLOW

Statcment of Cash Flow is prepared in accordance witl^ the indirect method prescribed

in lnd AS - 7 {statenrent of cash Flow}

XV. FINANCIAL ASSETS

lnitial recognition and measurement:

Filrancial assets of the Company comprises, Cash & Cash Equivalents, Bank Balances'

Trade Receivable, Advance to contractors, Advance to Employees, security Deposits,

Clainl recoverablcs etc. The Financial assets are recognized when the company become

.r party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

All the l:inancial Assets are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction cost that are

;rttributable to thc acquisition or issue of the financial assets as the company

purchasc/acquirc the same on arm Iength price and the arm length price is the price on

which thc assets can be exchanged.

Subsequcnt Measurement:

Debt lnstrument:- A debt instrument is measured at the amortized cost in accordance

with tni.l AS 1o9(Finanicial lnstruments).

Equity lnstrument:- All equity investments in entities are measured at fair value through

P & t (FVfPL) as the same is not held for trading.

lmpairment on Financial Assets- Expecteci credit loss or provisions are recognized for all

fin.]ncial assets subsequent to initial recognistion. The impairment losses and reversals

are recognised in st:rtement of Profit & Loss.

XVI. i:l NANCIAL I.IABILITIES

lnitial recognition and measurement:

Financial liabilities are recognised when the company becomes a party to the

ContraCtUalprovisionsoftheinstruments.Allthefinancialliabilitiesarerecognised
initiallyatfairvalue.TheCompany'sfinancialliabilltiesincludetradepayables'
lrorrowings and other PaYables.

Subsequent Measurement:

Borrowings have been measured at fair

Effective interest rate method is a m

/\ 5

,-r il.

valuc using effective in

ethod of calculating t

i,t......'r'::
i -!:..: ;:-r

tcrest ratc (FlR) mcthod ltl
hc amortiscd cost of a . .;-

r ' .l ..'

t\
\! .-"



,o
{inancial instrument and of allocating interest and other expenses over the relevant
period. :.ince each borrowings has its own separate ra:e of interest and risk, therefore
the ratL'of interest at which they have been acquired is treated as ElR. Trdde and other
payables are shown at contractual value/amortized cost.

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is

discharged, cancelled or expired.

XVII. MI\TERI/\L PRIOR PERIOD ERRORs

Matcr-ial prior period errors are corrected retrospectively by restating the comparative

anrount for tlre prior pcriods presented in which the error occurred. lf the error
occurred br:forc the earlicst period prescnted, the opening balance of assets, liabilities
,rnd cquit:y for the e;rrliest period presented, are restated.

)JNls? t',,, t .r t

(lilr:sh Grovr:r')

Corrrparry Slc rcta ry

. 11,,,r'.,1, i,.,r1 ,i

(A. K. Awasthi)

Clrie f Financial Officer

(Nidhi Kumar
Narang)

Director(Finance)
DtN - 03473420

Kumar)

Managing Director
DtN - 08095154

Subject to our report of even date
ForDPathak&Co.

Chartered Accountants

Place: Lucknow
Date: J2-og-iol{

FRN No. 001439C

(A.K. Dwivecli)
Partner
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U,P,POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
1r-,ASi.10X r,lARG, SHAKTI BHAU/AN, t_UCKNO1,V,

C l: - r322f:l-'P1!9.jSGC!1:.li:a

PROPERTY PLAI.]i ANC EQU|PMENT

2421-22

01.0J 20:i 3ra.t:tI 31.03.202: 31.03.2022

NOTE.:

Amount in lakh ( )

.r70.45

3305.07

22C,10

527.39

4.39

{92.15

Lard a r-a.d Righls

tsuilc;ngs

Other CivilWorks

Plrnt & Nlechlier/

Lln€s, Cabi6 fl6iwcrk etc

Ofilc6 Equipm.rts

:

.170..15

42r1.75

671.42

1t77.25

5.51

223.63

735,75

0.00

17r1.13

43,r 15

514.15

0.36

133.82

204.64

1438.57

0.00

1S96.69

454,32

549.85

0,62

118,72

243.60

1651,86

!1.C.r 2021

Oeduction! /

TOTAL 107 82.22 603.21 1.14 11384.29 4469.82 437.56 11.71 4945.67 6433,62

01.04.2020 31.03.2021 01.04.2020 31.03.2021 3!.03.2021

Land & land Rlghls

Buildines

Olher CivilWorks

Planl & Machiiery

Lines, Cabls N€t o.k etc

Omc6 Equipments

0.c0

0.0c

0.c0

000

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

470.,15

3r58.96

210.27

567.07

81.03

483.25

13C6.20

470.1s

1471.6;

674.12

!83_51

5.5r

214.85

647.13

2351.71

0.00

0.00

97.71

0.00

000
40.76

390.06

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4903.i 1

1481.22

5.51

687.89

2714.77

0.00

1594.04

,r 13.95

470.94

0.10

113 37

167.36

1265.05

0.c0

150.C9

20.24

4tr_21

0.26

20.45

37 -28

173.52

0.00

1744.13

434.15

51{.15

0.36

133.82

204.64

TOTAL 10222_25 559.97 0.00 10782,22 4024,81 4.15.01 0.00 4469.82 6312.40
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U.I',t'UWtsK UUKPUKA I IUN LIMI I h,U
1I.ASHOK IIIARG, SHAK]I BHAWAN, LUCKNO!i,/.

'lr)r " u32201!p 1!99SGC0?r928

(Deductlon)i Adlustmef ts

l

capitalised 
I 31.03.20?2

cap lar 'r'!)rk n ,irlresi '
Adva.ces rr Cop lrlS!39rers
Ccntractcrs (n€l)

Less - P,ov sio. rc. OcLrCrfu Ad!arcEs

15 iui
1.59

As at 01.01.20:r

14.21

' 1. ::

0

15.e6

159 14.27

GRAND TOTAL 251.3 2 493.8{ 0.01 733,30 29.36

'lt in€ludes Eirpioyee cosl related to wcrks

PARTICULARS
As at 01.0.1.2020 Deduction/ Adiustments As at31.03.2021

CapitalWo* ln Prcgress'

Advancas lo CapitaLSupp els /

ccntractors (net)

L63! ' Provls o. ior Coubrtll Advanc€s

82 r.10

0.00

(1r.05)

000

s59.97

0.00

2SC,.0i

11,27

15.86

1.59 14.27

15.86

(41.05 55S.97GRANO TOTAL

't nclldes Employee coslrelated to works

INTANGIBLE ASSETS
2021-22

NOTE.4

Nel Blocl

31.O3.2Q22 01.44.2021 31.03.202201.04.2021 31.03.2422

TOTAL 408.45 130.09 184.49 14.250.00 538.55 0.0 0 258.7 4 279.81

361.42 4.i.04 0.00 408.46 69.17 0.00 184.49 223_97

2020-21

01.04.2020 31.01.2021 01.0:r.2020 31.03.2021 31.03.2021

36.1..12 41.04

44.A4

25.05

0.00 408.46 115.32

0.00 408.46 115.32

59 17

69.17

000 184.49

0.0 0 184.49

!"

It,',
TOTAL

I

\

t-

SoLware

339.37

\\$/

0.00 51.55 63.77 0.00 '115.32
3

.e

CAPITAL U/ORKS IN PROGRESS

I A.n1aun Lu..l?l! !t- t )-t'"" "-'

l

Software 404.46 130.09 0.00 538.55 184 49 74.25 0.00 258.74 279.A1

I &-
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG. SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

clN - u32201 UP 19995GC024928

r3

NOTE - 5

LONG 1 Irtt1 rNvc ENT IN EO mSTRUI{El.l1 AT COST (U

I IIAOE INVESIMENT:i

197 421-2:1

Anrount in lakh t

0.01

45:\34.52

584 /89 04

699ii'10.47

1047 tl8l .23

61.80

I Subsidiaries
(a) KESCO

1:]84765000 Eqtrily Shares of110/- each Fully paid up'

( 1974212300 ) Equily Shares of<1ol e;]ch Fr lv paid up )

i'Frnr !iis 60000000 shar()s are alloled for consideralion other lhan cash

persu;nt lo KESA /one EDU scheme 2oo0

Sharr) Applicatkrn lroney pending forallotment

Lcss ' Pr,rvision ft,r inDairmert[ in investment

(1,) Dakshinanchal VVNL

214415224 Equily shares ofi 100O/- each tully paid trp

( 19521!r9s7 )Equily {;hares ofilo00/- each Fully paid up- )

!irare hpplicalion l'4oney pcnding for allotmont

Less - ir()vision Ic.;mpairmcnl in inYeslment

(D) Marlhynnchal WNL
2o35223gg Equitv shares of? 10001- each fully paid up

| 1t44D4't21 ) Equity Shares ott1000/- each Fully paid up' )

Shar! Applic.lion L{oney pending for allolment

L..ss - 'rl,isiorrk,r i,rri)llirnlcnl in inv.)sln'.rnt

i, i) Fnscl,irl;,llchnl VVtll
f iiil:iii!i E,trril:/.hntlrsol? 1ilO0/ .!ach ILrlly paid up

r i, l; lr,lrr ) Illrrit/ ljharcs .11:: Io00l cach Full',' paid Ifi )

a:,irrr: i f.i li,;.'li'{! i.l1rn!Y f.n,iirri Ior all'rhntxtl

I .:,,,: , Jrtvi:i,J) l( r irtr--'rrrrrr. i irr tr.'rslnrenl

i!l I'r,rvn,rclial YVNL

;'l;::l47t1,f i Eqrri!! !lr.r,!:s o{: 1l(la; cach fully paid up

i i,,;r:rl1l7 )aq,:rl\,iihar.1.){:100r}/ {rach I-ully paid up )

:1,-1r' /.Lrl,l(.:lticn ltlorrey p.xr!iin! Ior allotnrent

Lass - t"o'lisiorl lcr tnpairmcnl ln invesllnenl

If] Southern U.,'.Power Trans rission Co_ Ltd'

;l2li6310 Eittrity Shares ol{101- each Ftrlly paid up )

( 2;:1.:nfl ) Equity Sh res ofll0/ each Fully paid up. )

Les: , llrovi-.io tor inrpairmcnt h inveslrnant

224931.O2

224931.01 ,-:-'
198476.50

198476.49 --:

198476.50

26454 _52

221.e3

221 63

0.01

0 01

602034.S5

706709 5.1

0.00

221.6'J

159 83

2243656.O3

22436s6.02 -.
2020518.S7

1975184 45

2035223.99

115143.24

1744041.21

179384,05

2150967.23

1548932.24

192342s.26

1338636.22

1617638.67

146217.18

r564746.88

34171.28

176J855.85

1051146.32

1598918.r6

899299.69

2123419.45

287030,31

2410509.76

t6a77s.94 1241733.82

2015185 24

1027698.01

:t a!i ii,, rl

{n] I rl'.! Ir r-

'. .-\ 't:,' l,lrrily shrr.s !)l: 1l)rxll. eir' lr lullv pard up

'.,).- :... . 2, I:(t,rily :lhar.s.tI i 101r0/- cadr Fulli' panj up )

ir, rt I Il,ir 1t!,iillr,'(10 5h.:irc: .rc alkJlcri lor c'rnsideration olher than cash

: lr.iL /,ni,li.ilr,,n 
'\,lon.y 

penrjinS {urulll)lmenl

I cs., ' I''ovrliiorr i.r irnrrairmcnl ln rrrveiiimcnl

il)) P,oNDs1,l'!olcd)
li 7 /1,'; l'r(l Uo'r'j:

239405.83

12133.6022174102

1?300 00

221272.23

12300.00

221333.52

180 /'2.31

221333.52

18072.31

239405.83

17664.81

As at 31.03.2021As at3'1.03.2022

2784519.34 2616863.30

rount of rrnqnc,lcd inveslmenl in eqt ity shares & Share Application Money in subsidiaries &

i,.r,iorl i B056151 50 lakhs )

1.nlo.nt ,-,i pr.rri.lon tor impairm;nl ot inveslment made uplo 31 03 2022 is < 6261328-o1

*-_.",-"''.,tn at 3ubsidiarics and UPPTCL Provision for impairment has been r'ade

UPPTCL as on 3'1.03.2022 id 9033547-35

Lakh (Previous Period < 5451588 2s

during the year are< 809739.72 Lakh

lakhs )

lakhs )

r]i I

i!,n.,i,. s P{nrcd r t/111(i800 lakhs)

Irov,i. n J.r itr,l,nirrn,)lrt of irrvesirncnl ior lhc F'Y 2021_22 is based on

L:i:,,r,lil-!liir,I;teiirl Sllalenr-'n! of I lf'lrlCl ior {he pericd t:Y2021?2

'!) *\''' i'li! \JJ /,J)

nel worlh calculated on the basis ofaudiled Financial Statement of Subsidiaries and

t
lt.'

/'.t ! t)-

/1

;,i-lr-.:
rrl

ir

f!!4!e!4!. ASSETs - INvESTMENTS (NON-cURRENT)

2144352.24

99303.79

1952199.57

68319.40

105s-27

1958143 2i

77M1.97
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

14-ASHOK MARG. SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

clN - u32201UP 1999SGC024928

FINANCIAL ASSETS - LOANS (NON - CURREN T)

r1

NOTE - 6

Amount in lakh a )

Particltlars

A LOANS I unsecurcd/Considc'red D (,lrbtful )

NPCL (Licencee)

lntercs:t Accrucd & Due

Lcss F'rovi:rion for Bad & Doubtiul Debts Loan & interest

B Dcposits -

Deposit with BSE for REF '

C Rcccivallles on accou nt oi Loan/Bonds**

(LJnsccurc!i and Considercd good)

1..,1;r rih rl: t n clr l I VVl.lL

Pr rsuhi:ranr:h al Wl'l L

Ilak:illir rirn,h;il VVI'lL

Purvarrrjtal VVI'IL

I<ESCO
TOTAL

568.43

16720.42

568.43
'14473.97

1339086.S6

6626S3.'13

1606267.53

2251929.94

23525s.42

1332036.86

808595.69

1695998.51

2270217.O3

220205.56

17283.85

17244.45

15042.40

15042.400.00

25.00

6095233.38

0.00

0.00

6327053.65

6327053.65609s258.38

As at 31.03,2021As at 31.03.2022

l cLrllrpliilur]c to Sl',BI Clir ctrlar no.

lind s'ilh Ilonrbay Stock l'lxchauge

SEevl to,Mtnsolctu
towards cotrlributioll to

12020120'1 datc 22 Octobcr, 202

Expcnsc [uud.

1. thc conlpany has denositcd tlrc

( Amount in t )

DT/CIR,/P

Rccovcry

" Lollr l.rken attd Bond lsstled orl behalt of subsidiaries DISCOMs

INVENTORIES

Particu la rs

\ Store. and S i rr_):i

'ii.i:k r)l lvlakrri;:1.. - (lirprl;rl Work.

'jllr.l,. rri rr.,irrii;llt -'.) d" iJ

't4.63

0.00

14.66

0.00'14.63

0.37

14.66

037

As at 31.03.2021As at 31.03.2022

I Otherr
15.00

13.35

15.03
SUB TOTAL

Less - Pr.rviriion ror Unservicealble Stores
13.35

1.65 1.68
TOTAL

\,"y

NOTE - 7

,h/
rt l'i,
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FIAIANCIAL ASSETS - TRADE REC EIVABLES (C U RRENT)

Particulars

t5

NOTE .8

A Sr-rbsi<liary

Kanpur Electricily SuPPIY ComPnY

Dakshinanchal Vidyut VitraF Nigam Ltd.

Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.

Pashchirnanchai Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd

Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nillam Ltd.

Adjuslrrents
Srrb Total

Le:;s - i'rorrision fcr Bad ct DoLrbtful Debts

225951 .40

598765.35

862244.06

338292.38

762450.66

2147 .98)

2646278.08

0.00

321.1938.52

160596.93

Amount in lakh t

3051341 .59

22072.88

253608.03

680669.48

891737 .70

321143.69

998452.63

66326_99

2785555.87

139277 _79

B {)theis

Less - Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts

s2297 .94

52297 .94

52297 .94

30225.06

As at 31.03.2021As ai 31 .O3-2O22

264627 8.08 3073414.47TOTAT,

' Ft.rici note no. 3C{13)(b)

Secrrrrrri/Unsecured & conside red Good & Doutrtful Bebts

\ Iiq,:ttrr,rd
-l lJn:eci tirtl ,Y. Ccrr:riir:rr:d Grlocl

:) llrsccui-.rd & Ccn;i.it)red Doubtfull

2646278.08

191575.73

'3073414.47

190821 .99

2837853.81 3264236.46
TOTAL

Tr;rdc Receivablcs

'\ ilcceiv;il)ie Outstanding for a Deriod Exceeding Six Months 1127333.41

2136903,05eriod Less than Six MonthsI tlec.riv;tllle OLrlst;rnding for a p
2837853.81 3264236-46TOTAL

t6L N)t'

U.P'.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN - U32201 UPl S99SGCO2492B

846074.22

1991779.59
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U. P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

clN - u32201U P19995GC024928

Financial Assets - CASH AN D CASH EQUIVALENTS CU RRENT)

P a rticu la rs

'138816.65

otl.lt
34431 .62

NOTE - 9

( Amount in lakh t )

A Balances with Banks
ln Current & Other accounl

- RPtl Fund Account

ln Fixed Deposit accounts

B C;rslr on Hand

146336.58

7657 .07

86233.36173870.84

2.O5

240227 .O1

240229.58

Ca:;ir in Hand ( lncluding Stamps in hand )

Ca:fi lmprest with Staff

1 .29

1 .28

TOTAL 173872.89

As at 31.03-2021As at 31.O3.2O22

' hr contpliance to UPERC'S order, separate bank account has been crea ted for renewable PUrchase obligatio,rs

Financial Assets - Bank Balances other than above Current)

NOTE - ,10

Amount in lakh t )

Padiculars

LJaIrJsils having n]aturity nlore than 3 months but not

nrorr: lhan 12 months(including RPO fund amounting

Rs.54 . iBLakh)

249520.34 228847 .96

As at 3'1.03.2021As al31.03-2022

249520.34 228847 .96
TOTAL

otc No- 22 to the Notes [o Account for other carmarked bank accoun ts.''

.l-
i. $. $v

2.57
1 .28

0.77

(

t
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW,

clN - u32201 UP'19995GC024928

Financial Assets - OTHER ( CURRENT )

tT

NOTE - ,I1

f_ Prrticrrlnrs

208394.62

20839.46 187555.16

190978.52

19097,85

Amount in lakh t

127959.92

UPRVIJNL

UPJVUNL

UPPTCL

' Receiv:,ble from IIIEDA

Sub Total A

866.02

379.01

26272.72

977.33

7 54.31

336.67

23335.40

1230.00

Rcccivablcs {U nsocured) -

Subsidiaries U nseo U (l

KESCO

Dakshinanchal WNL
Madhyanchal WNL
pns66;11s6611al \/VNL

Purvanchal WNL
liub Total B

Employees

Olhers
:iub Total C

28495.08 25656.38

5289.97

24072.21

28464.28

31462.29

26125.32

4097 .OB

'18615.56

22556.25

25918.00

20261.O8

115414.O7 91447.97

'15.80

64469.67

16.3'l

73857.86

64485.47

Total (A+B+C)

I ass - Provisiort for lloublful Receivables

Receivablcs on account of Loan (U nsecured)

Madhyanchal VVNL

Paschirnanchal VVNL

Dakshinanchal vVNL

Purvanchal vVNt-

KESCO

225801.80

163731 .90

301265.00

354837.05

26785.20

154028.78

12194n.33

213964.2',1

2217 81 .10

16237.501A72420.95

As at 31.03.2021As at 3'1.03.2022

1259976.11Tota I

tiei,

llcc.:ivable ,rom Irdian Renewa ble Encrgy DcveloPment Agency

.r{}ainst powcr pttrchase from renewable energy developers

Parliculars

rivab{c lrorr UP Slalc F'ower Se,]tor Employee GPF

(TREDA)( ot lndia nterprise) re ted to subs

Amount in lakh <

17853.87 17 853.87
irust(lrrovident F(rnd )'

/\dvances to Suppliers / Conlraclors

Less - Provision [or Doubtful Advances

3.95

0.40

465.54

46.56

Advanccs lo UMPP/E:nergY Exchange
'I ax deducted at source

T;r>: Collccled at s,lurce

Fringe Uenetit Tai( - Advance Tax

Less - Provision

17306.12

5644.12

4137.18

17 306.12

1201.15

579.37

66.07

41.03
66.07

41.03

3.55

25.O4

418.98

25.O4

514.69

569.51

15.83

7081.33

llrcorn,J Accured & Due

Ittcontc ;\cgrued but nol Duc

I'rcpard Expenscs

tnter [Jnit Trasactions

504.53

677.49

15.43

15188.17

As at 31.03.2021As at 31.03.2022

61355.50 45565.89
Total

53Crore rec,rivable fronrU.P.Power Sector employees Trusl on accoun t oi settlement of a

the development o

mount payable

r powerfuPcts

i

t,.l
t111._

' lt includes Rs.'160

hv UPPSE f io Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd.(Refer note no-38)

I Commitment advance of Rs. 12697.91 lakh was givcn to Ultra Mega Power Projects for

nergy Exchange for bidding process isRs460821 Lakh2 ndvances to l:

M

7387 4.'17

171880.67

890840.59

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

NOTE - 12

&
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

ctN - u32201U P 19995GC024928

t8

EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

Particulars

,lAl r\uf xeErsEp :

1 250000000 Equity shares of par value of t 1 000/- each

( prcvious year 1250000000 Equity shares of par value {1000/. each)

rB) ISSUED SUBSCRIBED AND FULLY PAID UP

1C96733838 Equity slrarcs of par value 110001 each

( l)rcvi{)u:r y.}ar 1041264552 Equity shares of parvalue (1000/- each)

(oi tlre above slrares 361 13,100 were alloted as fully paid up pursuant to UP

l)owtlr !jec[or Reform Schenre for consideration other than cash)

NOTE - 13

Amount in lakh t )

As at 31.03.202'l

12500000.00

10967938,38 10412645.52

As at 31.03.2022

TOTAL '10967938.38 10412645.52

a) During the pcriod, the Company has issued 55529286 Equity shares of{1000 each only

;mrd ha:; n.rt bouglrt back any shares.
i,)) 

'flre 
Comtranv lias only one class of equity shares having a par value { 1000/- per share.

c) t-rirrinq ihc pr:riod r:ndcrl 31st March 2022,no dividend has been declared by board due to heavy accumulated

io:s{rs.

d) oot;iil cf Sharelrolders holding tnore than 5% shares in the Company:

:1!i;rt,:lrll:ir-.r':r

i.Ji r tr . r

As at 31.03.2022

Govr.rnnrent of
[]P along with

trontinr:es

:) Recorrciliation of No, of Shares

No. o[ Shaires as on

31 .03.2021

-t
l v/,tA'-r2-

l.riir

':'

As at 31,03.2021

No. of shares %age holding

1041264552 100'a

%age holdingNlo. DI sharr(:s

1096793838 100.k

No. of Shares as on 31.03.2022
Buyback during the

year
lssucd during the year

55529286

12500000.00

1096793838

,11,r
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U"P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14.ASI'IOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

Cll\l - U32201 UP1 999SGC024928

rq

(A) Reserves and Surplus

NOTE - 14

(Amorrnt in lakh t )

Particulars

A Capitn Reserves'

Others

B Otlrer Reserves

54030.56

0.00

19595.12

54030.56

54030.56

0.00

19595.12

54030.56

Restrugturing Resetve

As per asl linancial staternent

Change during ttre ycar

C Surl)lq!
As per ast financial statetlent

A D L):'

(7356726.86) (9091620-41 )

n Protiytlo:is) tor the ve.tr s p'|-r

slakrnrent of PIolit & Loss

I ath,r' (-.,r)rPr,rl)cjr"i1'c ln( (,I1rl'

u I,rt.1l I l: nrtpr.i)r'r:sivc Irrconrc

h,r th, .'car

(830526.7 7)

(p42!L
1734897.53

(3.e8)

(8310s0.05) (s31050.05) (sls7776.91) 173489s.55 ',|734893.55 (7356726 86)

As at 31.03.2021As at 31.o3.2o22

SUB TOTAL (8114151.23\ (72831q1 :l !)
C,a,pitafR<,se,vc anc Rcstructuring Rcserue relate to

,y:he COUI'vide! notitication no. 1r'29i21-P-2-2O15 SA(218)- 2014 dated November3,2015

Share Application MoneY

the balances transfered under FinalTransfer Scheme issucd

(Amount in lakh { )
B)

As rt 3'l-03.2021
Pnrticulats

iication Moncy

As at 31.03.20

253300.59 31379.93
;harc App

tc-llqu_r" r iliolnrcnt to the Govt. of
253300.59 31379.93SUt] TOTAL

GIiN NO TOTAL

n Mon

860850.64 25172',1-25

lci:Drl.il;,rli')n of S

, .r. : .1 .,1 i.i.

]:,,, Received during the Year

7 t-7213.52 555292.86

Amount i.l lakh t

253300.59

Share Applicalion MoneY

as on 31.03.2022Allotted during the year

l' &- \rlr'

\t t\

OTHER EQUITY
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN - U3220 I UP1999SGCO2492B

FINANCIAL LIAB ILITIES - BORROWINGS (NO N CURRENT)

PARTICULARS

t]ONDSN,OANS on l)chalf of SrrbsiclLeries/DISCOMS

i.) l);kshinanchal VVNL

S:C URI D

13204.05

Anrolnt in lakh t )

1695998.51

1332036.86

8C8595.69

2270217.011

,2202i556

ll.rr r Convertible Bonds

UNSECURED

orlttsR
Pisclrirnanclral VVNL

ii ,, ,-,i,,''ri: .;: Llo'ids

r lir !11- 
' 
iri l. rl

i' . t,j.)ri,./.r l irl,: il,nrrl::

, ii a {l onr)

irr r I l.airi rl

i.i i' GUVLlli{llrEN t

$.quqlQ
l.l,r'l .lon..'urlir)ile Ll,ln(15

!![5_Eq! F:Ea

l:.J r !i.nv:rliijilc Bonrls

lii:C (Laan)

Fi:C (Loan)

I IP (;OVER'.IMENT

CT}]Ei]

[4adhvancl-ial WNL

() iHEII

t rrrvitnchal VVl,lL

l'l',n Corrvciihil.r ilond:i

UT'ISECUNLD

468000.25

11317.76 1606261.54

386994.16

70t 4.84 1339086.94

6901.29 662693 ',t4

493490.34

93?-2.96 22511J29.94

2310.15 235255.82

l..lcfi Convcriibile Bods

fiEC (l-oan)

PliC (Loan)

UP GOVERNMENT

341032.31

363695.26

422221.96

381108.85

390260.22

447806.99

{b)

i.-.i

. 
1 .;tt ,::

163764.1 1

366192.12

415061.71

183002.40

400566.74

43A671 .26

301542.48

123079.34

211331.71

I99065.51

137531.92

2747a3.05

237452.29

150776.93

8051.50

(.r)

.:1r.., ?02903.13

729756.56

B16456.95

226737.O9

757537.73

826813.24

448252.18

La, (Lo'rn)

I -) (Loan)

P GOVERNMENT

Il
t,

{r: )

OIiIER

Kcsco

:,! lir litL r.

i.l -rr Con.jrrriiirilc Borr.1-,

! ! llrE c,!.EE!

Ii|r, Conronil:iic Lll.jnd:'

:i t::t (L,r!n)

Fi C (Loan)

UP GOVERNME NT

,li i(:tl

48210.22

41152.O1

73493.44

53A72.44

4 t 454.46

80233-08

41950.00

2695.18

As at 31.03.20;11As at 31.03.2022

6095233.38 6327053.65
GIIAI'ID TO'TAL

I he lcrms ol repayrnent, delault details and seeudty/guarantee details have been annexed with this note' (Refer Annexure lo Nole 15)
lote -

lo

!-S lE-:ll

1?_2315.25

46361B.40

8253.98

10876.79

70090.00

.fi-r
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Princip:l ntefest

L

a-,\i

t1\" rr.

: rt..

s%/11a. r, i--
s% l--.-

I ts0775 93

H!pothication on

current As5€ts includinB

Rec€lvables of UPPCL

and Govt Cuarantee

s
?4

5tci.r R gi

1801239.9! 0.00 0.00 0.00 n.0c 1301259.
260370 0

0.0

UNSE€UREO

NIWIiL

L37irr 137:l 'rl
2O/2a Hatl

S,rp-20
Governmeit cLrrrantee

98?253.1 982253. 0 0.c
LeseCNl I Lrl 103263

Total 873989. 0.00 878989.15

MWNL Iic 441521.54

850326 77 850t26
rtc 2S289196

DWNL .131552.17 { 1552.17 431562
i

Since

lvlarch.17

18/35 Mr,

84/108Er\,r &

28/32 QrY

Apr.20

g.5a%

11.0c%

45753.J7 0.00 46758.4

Government cuarnntee

5ub I 2053161.01 0.00 205316r..01 0.00 0.c0 2053:.
LesrCM Less-CM 341033.37 00 341033.37

I Total 112t27.U 0.00 171?121.61

I/\Ja N i
9!0901 92090158

DWN L 4e97t2.63 489712.53 4391\2

Since I une

t7

6A,72,8111a8

EMI&

12120/23 QrY

Ocr-19

9.5C%

11.55%

85540 9

Gov€rnment Guarantee

SubTotal 6.23 2224a36.23 0.00 0.00 0
Les5"CM

1 6 1926?99.s
Unse(!red coUP lnterert beari

tltwNL 8251-99 3253.99

10875.80 10 630

51.51 30sl.5l
OWNL 1l I3204

11.10.18 ?a Ht

:695.1 2595.13
43081.5 0.0 43081.5.1 0

6ts.l.5 5 i5.l
)6927 36927.04

4554343. 0 45543113.

nsecured related to Dl5COMt 6095233. 0.0 6095233.
GoUPNoter Allthe bor.owin8r whkh have been E!eranteed is

'Loan hom GOUP

)o

t--.- r, ., . !, I

lP..rv!lr' l_'"-'l

Fr"/\r.rL I ..,, -, I

l--'-''
6Fi-----l 27.03.Ie, i
I I :rnrrr I

fiErc --l "'-"'I

01c7.15/ 
|

28 0s.16/ 
|

30.03.17 
I

I

1

II

IREc (Lo.n)
I

46758.411

ool

43038r 04l

I

0.0

I
I

I

I
I

I

I

I

I

f-------r-----t
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U,P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

.I4-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

crN - u32201UP 1999SGC024928

P a rtic u Ia r:;

Leravc Encaslln:ent

Gratuit)/

Corpus Fund from UPNEDA*

Liabilities aqainst Loan -

8025,64

17 09.70

4404.68

5957.94

992.80

4241 .98

77230.34

97097.08

82346.31

97600.80

322.60

NOTE- 16

Amount in lakh {

354597 .13

ivlADHYANCIIAL

PASHIIIIANCHAL

DAI(SHINACTIAL

POORVN NCFIN I

KFSC'J

78709.06

99602_50

85891.65

100551 .01

322.60

As at 31.03.2021As al31.O3-2O22

379216.84 365789.85TOTAL

ll rolates t0 the Colpus Fund received front

tr)ller of cre(lit tc solar energy developers

U.P. New & Rcnewable Energy DeveloPm ent Agency for providing the facility of

FINANCIAL LIABILITI ES. BORROWINGS (C URRE NT)

NOTE- 17

Amount in lakh t )

As at 31.03.202'lAs at 31.03.2022Pa rticu Ia rs

()ver{lrafl tron] Puniab National Bank

CUr r,:rl l\,lillulrly ol Long Tertn Borrowings

lnterc:it Acctued but not Due on Borrowings

2.79

1009358.48

63062.46

0_00

7279s9.92

62678.53

1072423-73 790638.45

,l(,te llet,lils .l

TOTAI-

i Cirnent Maturity of Long Term B.rrowings is annexed with lhis Note. (Refer Annexure to Note - 17)

u w
*.

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - OTHERS ( NON CURRENT)

365076,82



23

As.t 31.03.2022

sidiaries OISC

N.me ol thc Discom

Iotal Current M.turi

As at 31.03.2021

DISCO!1s

N. rc ot th. Dis.om

Annexure to Nota -17

{Anrount in lakh I )

158162.0s

221145.04

129755.54

194693.S4

23603.35
. 7219s9.92

127959.92

:;t.lt.

'i t)(i nil!lnr...h.l\,'VUl

\*\,/x' I

PFCnIc
216614.611179.1465319.3315429 5314706.61
332!154 5/1553.8310444,1-7312051A.20r06:t85 81
164U59 151150.2'149234 -417156A.2542!14 22
2!;2818 531886.2967490.6867466.92125574.69

32091.51385.0312047 .165606.4614052 \;2
1009358.436154.5029a536.67341033.36:163633.95
1009358.44

PfcREC

1179.145075f,1740900.1865326.56
r2a4.o154123.2994783.91

115A.2144290.O248394 1335921.13
1886.2S52768.7534119.99105-q 1B 91
3B5.039625.622293 32i 1293 38

6154.50a2a7 24-57179a30.91f13249.94

Statement of Current Maturitv of Lonq-Term Borrowinqs (Principal )

s!.1,'- l

I

i-

.',,,1

/)
ui

Bonds
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U,P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI I]HAWAN, LUCKNOW.

crN, u32201UP199SSGC024923

FINN NCIAL LIABILITIES .TRADE PAYABLE CU RRE

l'articulars

2311t85.81

.?1

NT)
Amount in lakh {

2638240.60I iabililiv for Pur,ltase o[ Power

As at 31.03.2021As al 31.o3.2O22

TOTAL 2371785.81 2638240.60

Payalrlc to UPNE[,n"

Inaf I Iielrtod Liabil{ies

l.caYe Encashmanl I rabililies

t,lADI-IYANCHAL V,V,I.I L.

FASIlI[4N NCHN L 'J,V,N,L,

DAKSI {lNACl i/1L V.V.l\J.L.

POORVANCHAI V,V,N.L.

( Amount in lakh t )

4997.s5

3344.6 /

. Scct.'r EBrplovce CPF Trusl

Liability nrr Capital Suppliesl Works

Liabrlil), Ior O a M S pplies / Works

Deposals & tlelenliorls lrom Soppliers & Olhers

3B.89

15S.15

4'.513.92

40.57

18.20

41348.86

* Liatr ilies towar.ls UI)PCL CPF Trust

CPF Gratu,ty

49.29

31.95

73A.14

45.55

29.90

685.54

3287.63

957.12
4CB26.59

3028.11

973.59
41841.47

'Pension and Gratuity LiabilitY

765B.13

7516.25

i225.O0

8850.63

9673.83

10021.1:1

10770.33

11800.83

8562.66

8S56S.23

ll Othe Pavable to Subsidiaries r'*

i. P.fable to Llther 'l
Payrble to ITPPTCL

Paynble to UPJVNL

Liabilities for Expenses

6401.39

9081.66

4945.Or

14370.38

6563 72

9081-66

1704.94

0.00

MADHYANCHAL V,V.N.L,

PASllfl\lAl.lCl lAl- v.v.N.L.
r)A(sr1t^incHnL v.\/.N.L.

f,OOIIVANCHAI'I,V.II.L.
r(l:sco

32S6.58
-15_51

14,63
't7.89

0.00

i)rovisir,n for l.)ss inc[rrL'd by lhe GPF and CPF Ttrst

As at 31.03.2021As at 31.03.2022

TO TAL 251783.08 155970.9S

' lnclude5 inleresl on CPF
r\rn,xlrt rereiv!{i in advrrnco rrom u.P. New & Renewable Enc8y Developmenl Agancy lowa.ds subsidy against purchase or power

Irotr, ri.'s & rcrrcwable cncrgy generalorc.

..'itr.lat,jstograntrecervedfrornGOUPsndmisc.receiplfromdepartmentofGolJPonbehalfofthesubsidiaries

/.) \$\,/(q't-- Y /

I

t;l

NOTE-18

L,

Other Financial Liabilities (CURRENT)

NOTE- 13

A qlyable alliin{Lg4:

29200.84
14241.79

12032.50

11219_26

22A6A.84

.'..,.,,1,:'.
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

ctN - u32201 UP1 9995GC024928

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

Pa rticula rs

v5

SALE OF POWER

Subsidiaries

Dakshinanchal WIIL
f.rladhvanchal WNL
Paschimanchal Wl{L
Purvanchal WNL
KESCO

Adjustments

1001906.56

1287911.40

1881569.48

1 
.106469.48

239503.89

(2147.s8). 5515212.83

1137968.82

1300250_46

1978712.84

1344673.16

255942.04

66326.99

( Amount in lakh t

6083874.31

For the Year ended on
3',t.03.2022

For the Ycar ended orr

3',t.03.2021

TOTAL 551521?.83 6083874.3'l
* Rtiler notc no. 30(13)(b)

OTHER INCOME

Amount in lakh t

13{t09,28

2304.71

Particr rlars

l-o:rns to Stafi
Icr;]ns to ['lPCl- ( Licencee )

Fi.':r:d [)t:pos,its

Flontl::

i.)il';r s

ir Otiler:;
Irrr.,,l1rc Ir.rr;.rr C']r]h-actor:j/[juppliers

Frenlal frorn Slaff
Srjl r.iol Fcclli{rcruitment E:<arnination Fee

a lntcrest fronr :

iVl ir-. i.e lla n e orr s Re

o.14

2246.45

8838.16

953.25

318.08

0.49

1954.56

10627 .51

1',t23.10

103.6212355.08

33.24

41.74

1021.02

337.30

59.28

2168.05

38.55

For the Year ended on

31.03.2022

For the Year ended on

31.03.2021

TOTAL 13789.38 1 6113.99

N)"/-'f,
I

\-

li

J

NOTE . 20

l

I

NOTE - 21

'1433.30

U
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

ctN - u32201 UP1 9995GC024928

Particu lars

26

NOTE - 22

Amount in lakh t

Power Purchased from Generators & Traders
Surcharge
lJnsclrr:dulod lnlerchange I Reactive Energy Charges

lntr.:r-slate Transntission & Ilelated Charges

5148792.98
(5007.98)

(s13e4.09)

455901.07

5254853.17

377398.46

(4466.12)

483204.54

For the Year ended on
31.03.2022

For the Year ended on
31 .03.2021

TOTAL - Purchase of Powcr

L,oss - Rcbate against Pov/er Purchase
Subsidy agaitrst Purchase of Solar Power

554729'1.98

32079.'15

61 10990.05

14718.91

17360.24

7405.54

19710.20 i27115.7 4
TOTN L 5515212.83 608 3874.31

NOTE - 23

Amount irr lakh t
Pa rticUlars

Salarics & Allolvancc:;
Staff W{:lfare Expenscs
Porsiorr & Gratuity

Ctllrer I crnrilral Bencfits

15994.55

49.46

s172.68

739.16

18695.16
't 53.13

?-172.95

657 .22

For the Year ended on
31 .03.2022

For the Year ended on

31 .03.2021

SUB TOTAL 21955.85

43.'t 6

21678.46

74.45LESS - :; Capitalised

TO TAL 21512.69 2'1604-O1

LESS cs Cost Allocated to DISCOMS and Othors

K!:SCO
l.larlhyanalrai WNL
Prrrvanclral WNL
Pashchimanchal WN[-
Dakshinan<;hal W.JL
UPRVIJNI

UPJVI.IL

LJI')PTCI.

521 .32

2438.20

2626.66

2753.58

2411.69

54.20

21 .71

1737.56 12564.92

705.31

3't60.12
3627 .O4

3577 .53

3201 .10

66.56

22.39

1756.76 1 61 1 6.81

\,)v'
/\

h
q,

i

PURCHASE OF POWER

Emplovee benefits expense

I

9347.77 5487.20

ItrJ
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U.F'.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14.ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

ctN - rJ32201 UP1 9995GC024928

FINANCE COSTS

Pa rticularsi

2+

Amount in lakh t

Olhr:r borrowin costs
IJank Charges

aluarar)tee Charyes

lnterest lo CPF Trust

0.00

3.74

0.19

2.14

4.59

GRAND IOTAL 6.36 6.9 2

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

NOTE - 25

Amount in lakh { )

51 '1.63

Particu Iars

Dcpreciation on -

Bu ldings

Otlr(} r Civil Works

PIant & l,4achinery

Lines. Cable Network etc

Vr.:hicles

Furniture & Fixtures

Ollice Equipnrents

Inlangible Assets

152.56

20 _17

35.71

o.26
'1s.98

39.04

213.22

74.25 551 .1 I

150.09

20.20

43.21

o_26

17.91

't73.51

69.17

For the Year ended on

31 .03.2021

For the Year ended on

31 .03.2022

GRAND TOTAL 551 .19 511 .63

''l- &- $v

i
I

\

: 
': ' 'r'':rl ; '-:

NOTE . 24

For the Year ended on
31_03.2021

For the Year ended on

31 .03.2022

I

N-
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U.F.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

clN - u32201 UP'1 999SGC02492E

ADMINIST'RATIV E GENERAL & OTHER EXPENSES

F'urticular:;

2s

Amount in iakh {

llr: nt

In:,rrr;tnce

Cr:nrnrtrnication Charges

l.r.j.rl Charges

n i rditor:; Renluneration .q Expenses

Ar-rr:lit Fer:

GST/S,:rvice Tax

C.,nsullancy Ch.rrges

T,rcirnical Fees & Profosriional Charges
'Ii;rvellirt,:1 and Conveyance

Irfin',in!l .T nd StationerY

ll lvertiset oent ExPenscs

Elcdricity Ch.irges

f:0ler lain tt tt-'rll

[.1DCr.]ditlrre a]n I rust

lvli!iccllancous ExPonsl]s

TOTAT.

1 .45

111.12

1243.72

I .45

5.85
.106.61

1380.10

5.00

0.90

5.00

0.905.90
7.18.09

1200.99

887.71

63.32

172.46

974.O0

3.40

6.65

2049.7 5

5.90

1461.80

1 549.83

486.94

161.87

70.50

42g.OO

7 .81

3.04

2385.83

744',1-29

nd Others

B 0 56.53

cile.al & Other ExDenses Allocated to DISCOM5 a

For the Year ended on

31.03.2021
For the Year ended on

31.03.2022

t L:SSl A.llrlaIr iclrJl iv

l'i i:: ll L: ( I

lli;r,.ihyarrclral VVIIL

[)rrr virrcltal \-/VNL

P asirClrin ra rrcltal VVNL

il;r i,,sl ri r ra t rr :hal VVN I

ui'l-l\/ul.jt.
r-.lvl.lr
r jr'lr i .L

77 .47

548.78

634.55

750.15

5A2.20

63.73

8.80

65.91 2731 .59

97.38

598,08

716.76

870_59

643.77

49.14

7.35

48.82 3031.89

4709 -70 s024.64

\r -

\N,/

t,p l

1
'L

NOTE - 26

/)

w
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U.F,,POWER GORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

clN - u32201 UP1 9995GC024928

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

.2q

Amount in lakh {

Particular:;

PIant & Machinery

Buildings

Other Civil lvorks
Vehicles - Expenditure

Less - Transferred to different Capital &

For the Year ended on

31.03.2071

265.15

551.03

0.09

294.45

1125.8O

7 .48

57.85

57.85

436.98

436.98O&M Works/Administrative ExP

FlrrnitlJre & Fixturcs

Olfice EqLlipnrents

0.00

3.79

27?-.49

0.00

5.98

365.27

For the Year ended on

31 .03.2022

't092.55 1794.98TOTAL

I.F-SS , R .rnd Maintenance Cqst Allo cated to DISCOMs and Others

KESCO

lvladhyanchal VVNL

Purvanchal WNL
Pashchimarrchal WNL
Dakshinanchal WNL
L'PRVUNL

UI-'JVNI,

I.]PPTCL

0.96

6.67

7 .82

9.48

7 .34

72.24
'11.83

80.83

7 .36

46.99

54_Bl

70.81

50.82

128.90

16.11

107.66 :i83.4 6

895.38 1311.5?

BAD DEBTS & PROVISIONS
Amount in lakh t )

Padiculars

I'ROVISIONS
Dr:ulrthrl Debts ( Sale oi Power )

Fi|-l irncial A:isets Otller:; (Other Receivable)

Financial Assets Othersi (Non Current)

Dorlirtful Debts (Loans io NPCL)

lir)i-)ailll]ent in investmenI

753.75

(46.16)

1741 .61

2246.45

80s739.72

(250s2.68)

(1708.12],

4888.79

1954.56

(1 71 1 168,00)

For the Year ended on

31.03.2021
For the Year ended on

31 .03.2022

814435.37 1731125.45TOTI\t.

I'J(]G- f{e!ative figrrres indicate the reversa I of provisions wllich were made in earlier years

14370.38

Particulars

Irrovision for Lr;ss incurr-ed by the GPF and CPF Tust I
L_^l

Amount in t

'0.00

31 .0 21

For the Year.ert-diid- onFor the Year ended on

31.03.2022

TOTP.L

\}y"

14370.38
r,r] i.) li,

NOTE - 27
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14.ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31{UAAqU2O?2

lo

2021-22

Nor6r to th! C h.Flow Staremcnl
(,) This Slatement has b€en prcpared unoer hdirect method as prescnbed by tnd AS-07
r!) Cash and cash equrvalenl consrsts of cash rn hand, bank batances wth schedu,ed banks anr, fired deposits w|th banks.
n', Pr€viOuS year figures have t een regroup,ed and rectassiled wherever considered necessary

:r$.f \ '
(.lite!h Grovd.)

Comp.ny S!cr.t3ry

f 
^ddtt^,0 

C,u'u\. j
Chiet fi.tfi ..i.l Offi(.r

\$\v?,
(Nidh/xuma7 Na.ang)

ol..(rorlrinan(€)
DIN - 0:|473420

I

\t,+-

lPan!:Jlumarl
tgdas;4 oteaor/ orr oSogsrgo

3,1 31

160.789.85

Suq!,-t to our repori of even dale

ForDPathak&CoDate. l2-o3- 2o12
e d\artered Accountanls

FRN No.001.139C

L

o

/l

{A K Duved0

M.No.071584

UDIN

2020-21

It

FLOW ACTIVITIES

Protit/ Betore TaxaUoo & items 16 156 39

551 19

636
Oebts & Provision 814 435 37

lnleresl lncome 12 356 08
b Totat ao2 536.84

13,519.

0.03

1.734.897 s3

511.63

692
;.1.731 .125.45,

13.809 28

1 7 44,416.1

(9,s18.6s)

227 11
5 rade Recervable 426 3A2.U 501 8s3 61

r15.743a5, 7.374 00
(361 .877.13 2.0s0.066 96

Olher fnancial Laab 80.918.43 . 512.8 7A 28

715.221 34281 .7 85 28

Bank balance other than cash

TolaJ

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACIIVIIIES
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

r266 454 79 i560.653 39

i2A 672.38

124,338.63

51.986 08

149.233.33

2,139.714.681 '10.819.0E

Decrease lncrease Planl E

in lnveslmenlsii

c in Loans & Other financrat assels Non,currenl Assets
.1 lnleresl lncomes

in assels
t{EI CASH GENERATED FROII! II,,IVESTING ACTIVITIES

c FLOW FROM FINANCING ACIT'VITIES

Proceeds from

b
,23 t .820 .27 :

777.213 52

2.098.122 07

727 .624 58
kom olher

1 3 08

358 197 66

692

lerm habrlltlcs .126.99

35

13.E8

]hlerest & Financial Char_r,r!

240.229.5A 79,439.73
'173,8?2.89 240.229.58

22o7t50qAquIYk258c

., i0q recralron

,r lnlerest & FlnancratCha. r

r'leratrn

!

, 368 70.'
977 395 76.-

229.54-8 e2 
.

12,356.08 
.

. 130 09

(73s.9E9.6s)

788 77

378.52166..
,4 796.313 93...

13.809 28

44 04

{5.161,859.14)

I

(8)

. rla

I

I NET CASX GENERATED FROM FINANCING ACTIV-IIES (C)., 
-.JrvEriEnsrse, ioecnrnirt rru cAsH l qrlle!rv&Nrs (A,dj!.2.

rCASH & CASH EOUIVALENIS AT THE EEGINNING OF THF YEAR

icAsri & cAsH Eoutvr,re r.ris nr rgr er.rb-or rHF vEAR (Re,er r,rore no 09)

t1
( A.x.dif,asthi )
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U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
cIN - U32201UP1999SGC024928

NOTE NO.3O

D TO AND FORMING PART OF
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31"1 MARCH 2022 AND STATEMENT OF PROLIT-&

LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON THAT DATE

1. (a) U.P. Power Corporation Limited (the "Company") was incorporated under the
Companies Act, 1955 on 30.11.1999 and commenced the business w.e.f. 15.01.2000

in terms of Government of U.P. Notification No.1,49/P-L/2000-24 dated 14.01.2000.

(b) Vide Govt. of U.P. Notification No. 186ilXXIV-l-2000 Dt. Jan 15, 2000 the
distribution business of KESA Zone of the erstwhile UIISEB has been transferred to
KESCO, as wholly owned subsidiary company of the company, w.e.f .15.1.2000.

(c) Due to division of State of Uttar Pradesh a separate State named Uttaranchal
(now Uttrakhand) came into existence w.e.f. 09.11.2001 and a separate Corporation
Uttaranchal Power Corporation Ltd. had taken over corunercial operations in the
State of Uttaranchal as per Govt. of India notification no. 42/7/iWO-R&R dated
05.11.2001.

(d) The distribution business of U.P. Power Corporation Ltd. was transferred to

subsidiary companies viz. Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Lucknow,
Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nitam Ltd., Meerut, Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran
Nigam Ltd., Varanasi &Dakshiranchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Agra (Known as

DISCOMs)on 11.08.2009 as per The Uttar Pradesh Power Sector Reforms (Iransfer

of Distribution Undertakings) Scheme, 2003issued vide GoUP Notification No.

U 40 / P-1.-2003-24-1.4P / 2003 dated 1208.2003.

(e) The State Government through Gazette Notification No. 2974("1) / 24-P-2-201.L

Dated 23 Dec 2010 made a Provisional Transfer Scheme for the purpose of transfer

of the transmission activities including Assets, Liabilities and related proceedings

from U.P. Power corporation Ltd. to the Uttar Pradesh Power Transmission

Corporation Limited (UPPTCL/TRANSCO). In terms of this Scheme, the transfer
was made effective from 01.&1.2007, the date since which the company and

UPPICL have started working as separate entities for purchase/sale of Bulk power
and transmission work respectively.

(a) As per Final Transfer Schemes of Discoms and Transco issued vide notification
no. 1528/24-P-2-201,5-SA(2'1812014 dated November 03,20'15, and notification no.

1529/2+P-2-2015-SA(218)-2014 dated November 03, 2015 respectively, the final
balances of assets and liabilities were given to 'DISCOMs' as on
11.08.2003,'TRANSCO' as on 01..04.2007 and to the company 65 en Q!.Qd./fi)7 .is

agairst the balances earlier notified by Provisional Transfer Schemes of I)i(!ir!:,..
and Transco which were referred to in point 1(d) and 1(e) above.

Consequent upon the above notification the necessary adjustments in this rrq.r r.i

were done in the annual accounts of the company for F.Y. 2074-15. I

2.

ta
---+- u



3a

(b) The assets and liabilities relating to Uthranchal Power Corporation Ltd. were
transferred as per the agreement dated 12.10.2@3 with Uttaranchal Power
Corporation Ltd., w.e.f . 09.11.01.

3. Equity received from GoUP for distribution works is invested in each DISCOM
based on physical / financial targets and is shown as investment in respective
DISCOMs.

4. (a)Based on actuarial valuation report dated 09.11.2000 (adopted by Board of
Directors), provision for accrued liability on account of Pension and Gratuity for the
employe€s recruited prior to creation of the UPPCL i.e. for GPF employees has been

made @ 76.70% and,2.38% respectively on the amount of basic Pay and D.A. paid to
employees.

(b) As required by IND AS 19 (Employee Benefits), the company has measured its
liabilities arising from Gratuity for the employees recruited after creation of the

UPPCL i.e for CPF employees on the basis of Actuarial Valuation Report dated

78.04.2022tor the F.Y. 2027-22.

(c) The provision for Eamed Leave Encashment (Ierminal Benefits) for all
employees (i.e. GPF & CPF employees) has been made as per Actuarial Valuation

Report dated 78.M.2022for the F.Y. 2027-22.

tdtThe Disclosure with reslect to the above l.oint no 4{br & 4{..) rs as below:-
Defined benefit !1.4!i:. Grrtuity Le.ve En(ashment

(Amount r in kkhs)
As on A3 on As on As on

s No. 
3WlA22 37/O3l2r2I 37/$lAD 3W312O27

Assumpli6n5

Discount Rate 736% 6.81% 5.95":, 6.4t%

7.00% 4.00% 7-ffi'h 4.00 %

Rate of return on Plan assets Not
Applicable

Nol
Applicable

Not
Applicable

Average future service (in Years) 24.70Years 8.67 Yea*

Not

Applicable

16.40 Years

0.00

Service Cost

Current Service Cost

Pait Scwiie Cost (including
curtailment Gains/ lrsses
Gains or losses on Non Routine

setdements

Net Interest Cost

lnterest Cost on Defin€d Benefit

Obli-ation
Interest Iircome on Plan Assets
Net Interest Cost (lmome)

114.17

0.m

772.75

0.m

728.87

0.00

748.M

0.00

0.m 0.00 0.00

69.65 
t

59.75 442.77 i" .i

$s/
tl

0.m

59_65

0.00

s9.75

0.00

4112.77

Rate of increase in Compens.tion
levels

76.22

Years

I

Iq
--+'

0.(x)

.196-\.1
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I Change in present vrtue of
, obligationc

Opening of defined berrfit
. obli,;ations

. Interest cost

, Service Cost

. Benefits Paid

Actuarial (tain)/t ss on total

.liabilities

. duc to chdfl..c in ,,nartial assurrr; tio,,.]s

due to chotge in demographic

. ossurn: lio/.s

. due to e t t vietcc Chany

Closing of defined bcnefit

. obli6etion
Ch.nt€ in the fair yalue of plen

. alsrt8

. Or enin,: Fair valu€ of 1,[n 6.*o
_ Actual retum on l'lan assets

. Eml,lor er Contribution

. Benefis laid
Closinq Fair value of plan rssets

, Actuari.l (Gain/I-oss on Plrn Asset

. Ext€cted Interest Irrome

. Actual Income on Plan Assets

, Actu.rl.l Laid(loss) on Arscts

. Other Comlxehensiv€ lncome

Opening amount rclognized in OCI

. outside P&L account

Actuarial gain/(loss) on Iiabilitics

Actuarial gain/(loss) on assets

Closing arrount recotnized in OCI
outside P&L rccount
Thc rmounts to be .€co8niz€d in thc

, Balame Sheet Strtcmenl

, Prqscntrr'alue of obliL?tions

, Fair value of r.lan assets

Net Oblir:ations

Amount not recognized due to assets

Iimit
Net d€fined b€n€fit ti.bitlty/(ass€ts)
recognized in balance sheet

Erpense. recogniz.d in Statement of

. Profit & loss

Setvice cost

. Net Interest cost

. Net actuarial '1i' r " r/loss
Expenses recognized in strteEent of

, Profit & L.sc

. Ch.nFe in Net Defined Obligrtions
Opening of Net de{ined benefit

.liabilit!
- Service Cost

\ct lnterest Cost

. I{e.nreasuremenls

. Contributions :'aid to fund

Closing of Net defined bcnefit
liability

480.10

o.m

17.70

0.m

"t368.22

0.00

7A022.I 858. 53 5898.09 7527 88

496.M

123.87

,969.91

(28sJ8)

80.82

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

6898.09

748.44

69.65

.22.47.

523.U

1.14.77

59.75

23.74,

3.98

442.17

772.75

r1245.66

n5L*

43.18

7747.65

17.72

7gul.70

138436.
8979.93

:366.40

5898.09

0.00,

0.m
22.41

22.47, 
.

0.00 
.

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(523.28).

0.oo

$8.41

174'r.65

0.00

1741-65

0.00

1747.65

748.44

69.65

o.0o

218.08

0.00

0.00

23.74

'23.74
0.m

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.m

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

7285.6
17285.661

0.00

0.00

0.00

9.91

r.969.91t

0.00

0.00

(3.e8)

0.00

(3.e8)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

70 8979.93

i\

1022.70

0.00

1022.70

0.00

E979.93

0.m

8979.93

0.00

6898.09

0.00

0.00

022.1

774.77

s9.75

090

rr.93

772.75

442.17

2752.58

3367.49

128.87

496.U

r285.58

340.r3

1022.70 868.s3 5898.09

172.75

442.77

2752.58

7285.6 !

8979,93

7s27.88

128.87

tv,

748.U

69.65

523.28

,22.41

7741,6

't74.17

59.75

3.98

P4t
1u2.,70 oi t*{(B

IO

%
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II
llr:rrr

31/03/2022

lmpact Inrpact

i,ili
lrrr'rr,;rir: ir l)js.()rurl rat. b\,0.5 ot;
I).ar(\ls,r in l)iscount ra [r] 0.50,"i.

Ilrtt-cast- itr sala

I)cclcasc irr salary itrflation I '1";i'

Irrcrc;rsc u ithtlt'arval ratc ir . f ,i74&1

IJrr:rr.asc rvithdralvnl rntc h' 0.5ii 032695

-i. (a) 'Itre Company is m;rking cfforts to recognizc and identify the location of land

,rlon1; with ils title cl ecti as well as of other Property, Plant & Equipment,

tr.arrsfcrrctJ undcr v;rrious Trar.rsfer Schernes for the purposc of maintaining fixed

.):is0ts r(:llis Icfs.

(b) Wlrcrc: Iristorical cost of a discarded/retired/obsolete Propcrty, Plant &

ljcl r-r ipr.ncrr t is rrot availalrlc, thc cstirnatcd valuc of such asset and depreciation

thcroon has Llcclr adiustcd and accounted [or.

(c) [n tcrn.rs (]f L-rowers conferred by the Notification no. GSR 627(E) dated 29

Augtrst 2,J14 of Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Govt. of India, the

rleprecia tion/:rnrortiatior-r on Property; Plant & Equipment/Intangible Assets have

lrcgp c.rlcllatcrl takir-rg into consideration tire rate/useful life of assets as approved

by thc r:cetrlator in thc rcgulation of UPERC (Multi Year tariff for Distribution ar-rd

'l'rl nsIrt issirlr) It:gulation, 2019.

(r. (a) 1'hc Provisio.tt for Bad and Doubtful Dues against sale of powcr has bcen

ruratlc r@ 51{, on incrcmental dcbtors during thc ycar.

(b) t hc tlt:tails o[ provision for doubtful loans & advances are as under:-

(i) trrlvisicrrr to the extent of 10% on the balances of suppliers/ contractors

has hct'n tlradc under Note no. 12 (Other Current Assets).

(ii) Irr.ovision @ 1loo% ol1 interest accrued and clue during the year on loan

of NJ)CL has bcen made undcr the Note No. 06 (Loans & Other financial

assct;i-Non Currcnt).

(c) A provision fol doubtful receivables to thc extcnt of 10% on thc balanccs

;rppc.lri,tg unrlcr.the different heads of "Financial Assets-Other- Current" Note r-to.

1 | (:xctuding llcceivable on account of loan) has been made.

7 licr,orrciliation of b.rlances of IUI'amounting to Rs. 15188.17 Lacs is in under

11x)Brcss (rcfet ntrte no. 12).

l.i. l_,i.rbility torvarcts staff training exper]ses, medical exPenses and LTC has b-e-en-

1:,roviclc.l t() the cxtent established. 
,!, :.

(a) Sornc l.alitnccs appcaring uudcr the hcads 'Financial Asscts-Othct (9:iS]1)1,. , ';
'Lo;urs & ()tlu,r I;inarrcial Asscts (Non-Currcnt)', 'Othcr Currctrt Assets (ihcl'udi ng .lLv'

Up I'o'tt,cr. Sict:tor Er-nployces Trust)', 'Othel Financial Liabilities 1Ctr11.e$)l .

As on

31/03/202

2

897992.,ts5'174164921.

8(14165133 (33327702)(.141s3622)

93439t27$

1,59931299

15330351

970706,160192'127160 17962239

335706523154(,56955

39394034e

(19507966)

2302802

896960190

-176467723

171623720 (2541201)

()

_ Sensitivi9 analysis -l
I

I

I
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arld liinanci.rl Liabilities- Trade I'ayables (Current)' are sub.;'ect to confirrnation/

rcr:onciliation and subscqucnt adjustrncnts as may be required.

(b) Orr an ovcrall L-rasis the asscts other tl-rar-r Property, Plart &Equiprnent, and

Fin.ncial Asscts-invcstmcnts (Non-current) have a value on realization in thc

orrlinaly coulsc of Lrusiness at least cqual to thc amounts at rvhich thcy are stated in

thc Baiance Shect.

l{). lrr accordarr]cc with the plovision of INDAS O8(Accountfurg Policies, changcs in

Acconr]titu: L,stimates and Errors), pr.ior period(s) errors/omission havc heetr

cor-r.ecterl rctrt;spectivcly by rcsta til.rg thc comparative amounts of profit & ioss for

llrc prior period i.e. F.Y.202A-21to the extent practicable along with changes in basic

1nt1 riiluted eanrings per share. If the error/omission relates to a period prior to tl-re

cgrrrpara tive figure i.e. bcfore F.Y. 2020-2L, the other equity, assets and liabilities of

tl-li: coltrparativr-. pcriod has bcen rcstatcd. Tl-re opening balance of Balance shcct

iteurs ha-s .r[so bcen rcstatcd due to rc-grouping/ re-arrangement/ re-classificatiorL

vr.lrcrcvcL rcrlttired.

{ In t-akhsIl;rl.rr.c 5ht]rL

I

i

I
i

i.l5 llrrtit:ol.rrs

\ial I'r.

't.,i' .-,rr rr'i l, rn'l -

Nott: Adiustment

I
I (a,1 f 'r()|crtv, ['li]irt .rn(l

E+lD l].rrl

il,l (-.r,iiirl vJ,,r'r -ir-

r, ri ri,ir:i.. ilnr. a:;:-r,l:;

i,: Ijinarrt ial r\sstt:;

ir r\,Lrstrrr(:rrIs

lr]\.crrl(rrirs

nr:iel i\sscls

'I r.rrlr: r'r-rivatrk:s

lllcr' (lurrcrrl Asscts

lr

(iil l.iLrrrs il, r ltho
!,in.rrrr:i.: 1 .'\-:cir'

itl,t9tlrli. _

1r)
1ii; ( .r:h ,rrul r:; sh

, 
' iutr';ii, r{;
(iirl It.r r r'r. b.ri.irrr:t::: olhlr-

tir.rrr (ii) all,lvr:

(i1.) Olhrrs

(:,)-!)

IlQUl t Y ANI-)

I-I,\ IJII-''fI IlS

Ejtt,,gt 
-

,lt t
i,

Ilestated

figurcs as on

31-O3.2021

Audited
figures as

o1r

31.03.2021

Ilcm.rrl(s

l']PE Adjushlcnt( 10.r,2) 6312.406323.02

250.05 1.t.27

223.970.00223.97

2616863.300.002616363.30

5390990.19936063.46 6327053.65 lrl

t).001.63 1.63

PPL Ad rstltlerlt307341,4.473037404.73 36009.74n

PPE Adiusbrcrt

728U47.96

PIrE Adiustment/
Rcgrouping399340.59

PI'l! Atljustrrelt/
roLl4556.5.311

29.33240199.70

225347.y!

.5U70293.75

5557.3451123.?3

0.00

(4e704s3.16)

4-510t7.96'12937599 .35

lil

t1

t1!

13438617.31

I10412645.5210412645.52 0.00
{n) iilujty Sir:rIt'Ca ita I 13

\,)l/

T

1 -_

I

r_

l

I

=

I

r

-
I

I

I

I

i

I I

l

I

I

240229.53

I

/'l
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l

(1,) ( )tlr, r'litr ly

I.I I\ IiII,I-I-I I:S

tJt),r tillr Icrrt linl,ilili(1r

t,t

lt;

lrl

( ur lcrt lia[,ilitics

(.,1 l,iir.r,,.i.,I li.r l,ililir!

li) llnrr!r!irr6.,

| (ii1 i ra,lt'1',r1al,l,-,

i (iii)trrlr,-r lir,, r r r, i.ri

Ir.lL,ilil i(.s
i

'I rrl.rI I:r1uily antl

l.i:ritilitir:s

I'r(rtit & Loss

ls
l('

I',rrti.filits hJote

( )j'.rili(nIi :l()

lr

li

t\

l), lt!i.rli,,ri
,,1..1

,.! I!1' n !

!.fl'!!!,::
n,lrriI:,1rari'nr,

( )llx r

li, tui' .'ii, i

11.,,1 l-r!.i,r.. 5

:rl,r L in l'nrl,:

l\;rl:l,rs.r(l) _.
l-n,t,r,t'.',"'
!"',x'iit,t

.,,1

I

l:,'tal !rc,rrrrc

rlrll!

:'/

41882.39

i

PPE Adjustnrcnt(3977.24) (7251721.25r,g2yynL

Regrouping6327053.65(r,154.50)

365789.3535383r.11

PPE Adlushrrent/
a,33:1203.15

6950.74

Ilcgroupittl;790633.45 790638.45

i'PIl Adiustment?634240.60379'05.012(.00:135.59

0

PPE Adiustlncnt/
RcBrotlpirB

155970.99(726232.87)

134336.17.S1451017.96

til.!2203.8(,

129ri7599.85

Adiustment of Prior P€riod

ErrorYRcgtou ping
Equity (R€servc

& Surplus)
restatcd for thc

period eFdcd

31.03.202t'and

bcforc

Restited
fi6urcs (or thc

Ycar cndcd

31.03.2021li*nl

ll.lrtcd to
thc Year

cnded
31.03.2020

and beforc

llelate(l to
thc Ycnr

endc<l

31.03.2021

6033ft74.3137905.Or0052.e5)

(1,)00.54)(10s0-30)

{2,)5-r..r9)

16113.e9

609998S.3036854.7r(2053.49).}190s.21

4t).7|t

Audited
fiFlrres for

thc yc.rr

cnJed
lt.{)3.2021

1{,lh:} 7."

r,0r,t0st).1)7

60s3874 3137905.040052.9s)

0.00541i7.20r).00{).00 0.00

0.(n6.920.000.00

1.55511.6310.622.55

0.00

s07

00

n.92

0005024.6,1106.O10.00106.04

00015.530.00

(1731125.45)2794.760)t\)'..7t) {1.0(}

150.40'r40331.99 4365090.77(10s0.40)

n,rlB.rnl

12t.)i'.99

43:.r208.3S

l7:\.t920.21;ts

l\{ / :h,;

I

I

'j- ..1 .

I

I

I

+-

-r-
I

I

--l
I

I

I

I

I

nl---t--

I

I

I

{1ns2.95) I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

II

.4s7.20 |
I-

I

I

I

I

I

I
I

I

l
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P,!,litl(Lis9
['cfor c
cxrcltioir.l
itcnrs nnd ta\

i\

\rl
li\c.l11i.tnal

ltenrs

Ilolir/(l oss)

,.i :; I i,n

0_t1l)

'l 
,737 ,s7l .t'9

.7.1 1734897.53 lr)0-r.01.1

\.

\/'ll

l)_

(1, !irr.{it tax

(21 ll.fcrrcd

\

'. tt

).:

l,rllir (l os5)

lor I lrf }.cr iod

,1'rrla,rri;r$

\', [)

,.1\ r.,ti..Il.

I l],
I 'r ()l r' ,i' ( I -. ,sr)

,1i., (,'rtinuinl:

''t", )ti ri
i,rlrrr tn..) Ii.-

il, rti: / (l osr)

l,rr I lr,: f,,ri,r.l

t\tirlt

i rlhri'

,,r Ir'lrn.Ll
iilr'l:l I'1.'1:
(A,1,rfinl (;iirr

iii) In,:,,rr,'tn\
I,lrlr,)t: I,,

rl, tr; r rlrni 1'rll

il (i) llcrns dul
r.,ilIh'
r,dtrrsilift, h,

l'r'li
lii) Intrrlne laa

r.Lrtirg lll
ilcurs lhal !\,ill
Ir reclassifit'tl

-|ry!.n
( ) ( )

(2974.16) (1003.ori) 1734897.53 0003.{Is)

000 0.00 0.(100.00

0.0rJ().00 0.00 {}.00 0.0t1

(3977.21) 1731$97.53 (1001.01t)(1u03.08)

(1003.03)(3e77.24) 1734897.s3t,7:l;"$71.1,9 (2e74.16) _- 0003.0s)

0.00 0.0{) 0.00(3.es)(3 e3) 0 fl{)

!

IiA. \,il|/

L

I

I

_l tt
I

I

I

II

_s!q_l

I n* I--T

I

I

I

I

I

I

__l

l
I

I

-r-

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I
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)iV

l,rr.rl

tx.ri,,d
(\lll i )\l \7)

(a,',,rprir;nit
I''\,rill(l-(,ss)
irrl()th, l

|t "r',1!
1L'

lirsic lil5 l-,' il

1734893.s5

17'1.93

a) '['hc rcst,rte(l lirulc ol:lJad dcbts & Provisions includes the following:
{ In Lakhs

Salc of Powcr

Advanccs [o su licrsil.

1 .

'Iotal

b) '['bc rcversal ol:L-rad debts & provisions has been done due to consequential

ilnp,rct rri prior pclioll omission and re-grouping/ re-classification.

I t. li,r:;i<: arrri cliltrter.l t-'irnrit'rgs per sh.uc luvc been shown in thc Staternent of Profit &
Loss irr accorclarrcc r,r, ith lnd-AS 33 "Earnirrgs per Share". Basic earnings per sharc

havc br:cn erunputcd b), divi.ling rlct loss after tax by the weighted avcrage numbcr
('l (:quil), slrarcs outstarrding durirrg thc ycar. Number uscd for calculating dilutcd
carrriur;s pcr cqrritrr sharc includcs thc a rnour-rt of share application money (pencling
j{rr ir IloInrclrt).

li.rrrrinrr,s pcr sharc:

(a) Nct I'rlrfit/il(,ss.) aftcr tax (nurncrator uscd

Llt i1!9y lllqt,Il t'. llltC_
\{cightecl avcrallo numbcr of Equity

Sharcs* (tlcnonrinator lbr calculating Ilasic

[rl':i)

l{/ciglrtcel avcragc numbcr of Equity
Shalcs" (dcrrorninator for calculating

i)ilrrlr:rl
1i,..,,i('{'.rnrin!,,', lrcr share ili I10()tl/- oach

itrr-

l)ilrrtt:tl t:.rrnir.rgs 1:cr share of {1000/- each

irr i

' (llk:ul.rtcel on nronthlv [r.rsis.

(1.)

G]

(, l)

(")

I It,l)

I 71, 0 t

I895.25

(1731.88)

263-1.39

2794.76

3't.03.2022 31.03.2021

( 8310s0.0s) "1734893.55

1060503625

1066980,107 99"1745794

176.01(78.36)

174.93(78.36)

(1'

-t-

N7
r;,.,

I I
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I l
l I

I

I I __l

I

i

Fi nancitrl Assets (otlrers)
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I2. Nltrthing arlversc has been leportcd by the units/zone concerned regarding non-
(:()r.rl li liauce of tl.re provisions irr respect of unpaicl liabilities and interest thereon

rmc{cl thc IVISIVID Act 2006.

13. (a) The cr-rergy sold to Discoms has been billed on differential Bulk Salc Tariff
(tlST) rvhich is calculatcd by apportioning the average BST in the ratio of Average

Ilillinl; I{ate for l)iscoms. 1'hc avcrage BST is computed on the basis of cost of

crrcrgy purch:rscd by thc comparly after prior period adjustments, divided by total

qlrantum of cncrgy su1:pliccl to UP Discoms.

(b) Arlount shown as 'Ad.justments' in Note No.8 and 20 relate to the cost of

I)owcr Purdrase irrclucled (Sl-rort/ Excess) in cornputation of billing rate for sale of

pow,cr t0 Discorls.

I-1. Ilavrntrrrt in foleigu cur:rency- Nil (previous year-Nil).

li. ()rq;111tit21!ve Dctails of Energy purchased and sold:-

sj

(l)

No.
'l'otal nurnbcr of Units purchascd

2020-21I)ct.rils

{il) I-r,t.rl lrrnrrbcr of units solcl

il lI) 1/, of l-oss

Ir,. 1 ,r1111,,*",.,1 I -ia bilities/ Asse ts:- Contingent Liabilities havc been disclosed to the extcilt
,r:.ii,:rta in,rblc .rs urr[,]'

5. No. llctails

C.: f.'i ta l conrrni trncnts

In. ornc 'l'ax

I \rrvql I'ut'clrasc

t) tire,r Corr tir.r gcncies

(i)

1ii)

r iii)

(it')

I
1008393.18

1(r3023.04

(v) Contingent Assets 481.55 481.55

7. _(ior'15rr3Ic Socia I Ilcsponsibility (CSR) Exper.rditure:

'l lrc Conrpany [ras itrcurrcd avcragc losscs during thc three immediately

pr-r:t:r:cling financial years as pcr calculation in accordance with the Provisions of

Strctirrrr-193 cf thc Conrpatrics Acl2013, hence no expenditure has been incurred

lry tlrc cornPany.

Sinct: thc Conrpatry is principally engagecl in thc business of Elcch'icity and thcre

is no other reportablc scgrncnt as per Ind AS-108 "Operating Segnrcnts", hencc

thc tlisclosurc as pcr lnd AS-108 on segnent reporting is not requircd

I
It,i.

202'l-22

12340(r.88 MU 120589.94 MU

113858.89 MU116885.13tuIU

553

2027-22 Antottt'rt
(t. in Lakhs)

2020-21Amount

({. in Lakhs)

1400278.56

128296.87

&- 
'#/

j

T'*| I

I

I

I

I

I

-l

I

I

[-
,lrt
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It). l(lil A'l l1ll I'z\R'l-Y T-ItANSACT IONS

(i) [n tcrrrrs of pr:ovisions contained ir lnd AS 24, ccrtain inforn-rations are discloscd
in thc lirxrnciirl st.r tclnents.

(a) List t,l Su br;idia t'ic:;:-

ivl:1.1Jry.,,1. clra I ViLi ut Vitlan N rrr Linritcd
ii. I'.rslrr'h in.mnchal Vid l ut Vitlalr Nigam T-irnitcd

\/iclvrrt \/itr ;tn N nr I irritt:il
Vitran Ni m Limited

()nl ll I.irrrited

l.

iii. I'tirr,,.urchal

ir'. l)a ksh ir.ranclr.rl Vi
r,. KarIl rrl lilcclr' tSlt.v -sytl

( Lr) l..e 1, tt t itt.t it rle tt'l ctt t prersott ucl : -

i

I

ir.

il

l)csignatior

Chairruan & Managing

Dircctor

Pcriod

For fry 2021

To

09-03.202t

31.03.2022

31 03 2022

26.1)6.7021

15.07.2021

31.03.2021

31.03.2022

l;lri l',rrrkai Krrrn rr
''iri'r'i

'.ir: .\.i,r..' krrrn.rl I\rr rv;rr

([!l]l {lli5.l.l.t!(!)

!'lrrr ;\siru.rrri Krtnt.l

{l }l)'i l).-r)r;l,ll)
!lr r'i r\rril Krrrrrar';\rtasthi

trr.l.\,.ri ,\r,,r.l ( r'nrp.rnr'

(c) Ihe (.1()rrplur-v'. i:; a Statc Public Scctor Unclertaking (SPSU) controlled by Statc

(lrrr,t:rrrnre nt by lrotrling majolity of sharcs. Pursuant to Paragraph 25 &26 of Ind AS 24

(li,:lirtr:rl I)arty Disclostucs), cntitics over which the same Sovernment has control or

jr.riirt contrrl, (n- si$rific.rnt inJluencc, then thc reporting entity and other cntities shall be

r', r,,,.r r,lcrl .rs rr.:l.rtecl parties. However, in view of the exernption available for

( ior.r,rrrrnt:lrt r,:latccl cntitics tlrc Company has rnade limited disclosures in the financial

:;htrt]rctrts. Suclt ctrtities witl-r wlrich cornpany l'ras significant transactions include, but

nr!t iinrifr)(l to, ilrc.rs li-rllows:-

U I' l'on t:r 'J'ra rrsrnissiorr CorPoration Limitcd,

Uttar Prirtlcsh l{ajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigarn Limited

Uttirr PlartJcslr Jal \ritlyut Nigam Limited.

l;rom (Date of
Appointrnent)

02.02.2021

10.03.2021

10.03.2021

10.07.2019

27.06.2013

30.07.201,1

"19.01.2021

M.rrr.lging Dircctor

l)ircctor (t)M&A)

llircct()r (Commercial)

IJircctor (l;irrnnce)

I)ire.tor (l)istril,ution)

Clrairnran

05.03.2020

30_07.2021

\N7

--l

I

I

I
I _.1

L

I

31.03.2022 
I

I

.tr
..il

!

tt

Chicf I;inancial Officcr
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tI

id) 'l'rusts for Benefit Plan:-

UtLar Praclcsh Powcr Sector Employecs Trust

U.l). Porvcr Corportrtion Bhavishya Nidhi Anshdayee Tr-ust

(i')rn. r')*

I.o;rn lN,tlc
il)

R.cfiv.blc
olhcr tlnn
I oan ( I'Iol('

s)

c) l'l( i\N S,,\('I-ION S llNTlllrED l^lrITI I TI'I lr RELATED PARTIES DURING THE

I:INANCIAL vELR202L-22
Amount { in Lakhs

f:,
1..,,

l'lr.ahlc
ir!:ilarlrl

l-oar {Ni{c
l') )

{ | t0l6 65)

l.

i. .lL

I orrlOlhcrs

(.PF

TITTIS I
GPI'

Tlttlsl'

l(ls

t t,r'rcl.trt'.lvNl-I rl'l{\'l rNl

lii:)

I

llx axcnrant

,)00J17.3:
r221q.59I nttoglJ.l.l

5r'ltsrilixr\

l)tst (, i\ Ii

l\rrchirsc of

5515? l2.rl

I5.leJ.6ll
) 331 lr2 -11lq0 t7

iiri]:31:ri '

I:\pcndatrrlc

9't1i95.i6

i cllrrly

(l

(211820.27)

ld4J6l.0l
1,144(,1 0.1

23966.111

(]57'i)07.6$)

l0l7o.r'9

(l Il[6.r'5)

| 9q.71

I99.71

(

l
i

.at..(,9.(52 60)

1

Pli

,)\ .,t

p \.rl,lc &
prr,l

t( il) Ii flurl)

$\l/'

I

------l-->
/\

AL

I

i

I'

F.

l'..

[',"

i-

t,

I

lt

I

I

I



(3 71) (-1.7.I )

l-rtl|tr
t 7l sr.l3s.rJ

(;t{.\Nt)
I ()1.\l- ltrt _i I 3tiri.l00.t I l::(,1.')l J93J-r7 (51.60) (J.7.t) 71761.l160

\z-

'I 
raDsacti nr

rcl ttJ(l t,r

llnvahlc,t
pai,l

{( I,l: fllsl}

{,J:0-l;1,.:0

r)

"l-tttns ltin,t' lt,,:r'tt trnurgcd by LIPPCL olt bclnlf of Disnnts attd tlrc safirc lms been routad

tnrotr,;lr tlu: oct,rttrrrts tyf tltc cotuymnl. I loztcacr, Interest ott sudt lonns and other clmrges rclntad

lirrttct rrn: {tcitt,j rtccorr rrlt:Ll .fin' iu tlrc lxtoks tf Discorrts,

(- l-t)S I N( ; lt.,\ l.r\NClis as at 31.03.2022

Amount { in Laklrs

r l,

\xnr. r't l{rlxlc,l l'nrlI

Liadhr':uchal lir,l] ur \rrlrnrr Nrllanr I-rrr(€rl

,\s er -llr l\Irr.h.2022

I'rs(hnrr!rchnl Vid\{t V,tra Nrganl l,inlitcd

l\rnrnch l vrrltrt vilr:u Nrganr l-inrilcd

I

L
l.:rnl rn i:lcrrrr(rt\ S,rt)t,lvl rnrrlr:rrr\ l-rrrilcd

il I' lr,r\cr lrilr.rlris\i.,rr (lnp,)tatiorr l.irritcd

I I.,1. .i [.nrclrxl Yrrl! rl 1./ilI?n l',ifrnnr Limitcd.

L I'll lri vi(l\rt IJtp (llo Niga r Litr)ilcd
1

1r i' |'l 1:i(l!"r irrs,'Ir I rnitc,l

I ; I, iitrlcr ( ,trt,,ratr,rr llhflvishla Nidhi Ansh{lnyi Trust (45.55)

-li) ii) r;r.U)ls / Subsitiics rcccivccl undcr diffcrent schcnres for DISCOMs are treatcd

in:ti.rlli, ,rs paynblc to I)ISCOMs and subsequclltly are transferred / adjusted against

iri'i( r );\.i , r ()Jr(rrtnlr.t(j.

1ii) I)r:rirt1', t[rr'

lr, Il,'t.(){l t .akhs
(.trvl. tri [.1.P.

I )i..r( ( tlr4s.'l-lrt'

t:at'2021-22, thc Capital Glant of I{s.600.00 l-akhs, I{evenue Grant of Rs'

anti l{errtrnue Subsidy of Rs. 2213816.34 I-akhs have been reccived frorr --

on L,chalf of the DISCOMs and have also becn distributed to ihe l ,

DISCOMS wisc dctails arc furnished below-:

I r.i l

.\\,r -lIn II:rr'(l'. 20:l

2-r40029.07

t07.18 l].l6 I 170471 -ie

140 n92 32

:5161I1,.49

49i825.)7

1115220.94

,170r)90.95

t677t.63t937 t -tl

(8ll9r7 27)((,e r518.45)

(29-197.01)

t 7I68.:l:l

(78474.30)

l7l l5 7-l

(49.29)

\))r

!

I

l

I

I

I I

I

I

I

2l t0r58.8i

I

I

I

I

I

t_
I

II
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5r,
No.

Na rrrc of
Ll rsc()r\4

Capital Grant llcvenuc
Crant

33tJ6.48

Arnount { in Laklls
Total Subsidy

(Tariff+Loss funding+
Atmnirbhar+ Bunkar

544532.,t6
,1L9134.75

27279.08

llala nce as on 3L.03.2022

17040.-t3

I
i
3

i\,IV\,'NI,

l;wvNt.
PVri Nt.

,l I)VVNI.

Na rn t: rtl'

I ) tsc( ) t\,r

llalance as on

31.03.202.r

97808.00

5296.62

Received

dwing2021-
22

()00

Iitl:i(-()
'lirfa I 600 25129.00 22138L6.33

(iii) ;\s pcr: (,i() No. 4,15-1-21-7j1 (lludget)/ 2020 dated 05.03.202L of Govt. of U.P. tire

5u bsid ir:; of lir;. 2t)94t)00.t)0 La khs is rcceivablc from the Covt. of U.P. in favour of

l)TS(:L)r\4S tlrroui;lr the conrparry (UPPCL) arld the sar11e are to be paid by tl-re Govt. of

I l.l'. in tlrc li.rrthcou.r in1; [01,c31.. DISCOM wise detaiis arc as under:

Amount { in Lakhs)

Sr.

N

o.

I \'I\'\'N]I,
PTTVVNL 811554-2(r

91.4644.74

2:15969.00

54024.00

I '\'VN I ,

DVVNI,
t:lJi(i)

'l'otaI .00 200000.00

iri,1 l irrancral ll r.illgcrlrclrt through Loans/Bonds etc are made on bchalf subsidial'y

ton:p.rrrit..r alrrI lir ri,rscrlLlcntl\/ arc trlrcfcrrcd/ adjusted against rcsPective Discoms.

21, iilrrity sharc carPital includes lls 37348.67 Lakhs received from GouP under the

U tta r Irratlcsh 1:or.vcr Distributiorr Network Project against which company has

alreardv irrvcsted Rs 4557(r.35 Lakl-rs with Discoms and balance is/will be clainred as

,urLl lr'hetr incurred by respcctive Discoms as Per the terms of sanctioll of ADB

l,o.rn. l)iscorn n,ise Lrreak up of investment is given below:

Amount { in Lakhs)

5r. No. Nar:rc of
I)ISCOM

Irurrd rclcascd as

invcstmcnt in
cquity of Discoms

.Y - 202-t -22

7929.08

3 PV\/NI I ,

DVVNI,
Unallocatcd

Arlrout.tt
-l-ol 

r l 28536.22
ar,'

.1.

l \

t,, )
: I l'fl-.

8s466.26

73404L.94

827286.70

9347.74

775t2.32

ri7358.64
.l 

95341.5920627.41

5159.89 48864.11

1894000.00

Fund rcleased as

investment in cquity of
Discoms(F.Y. 2020-2J)

12893.704964.62

1,632443
(-r011.41)

10324.55

22."1,\

4867.68

0.00

3766.31

3441..52

"11456.75

2245.18

6883.03

27;18

4s576.3s.

6- '\t'E/

I

t
I 3526.83 522818.8"1-1 7s1vo7 zoooor23 I

I

I

l

t

Total

I

I

r lyvvNr__
] I PUVVNI-

1l
sl

I

I
I
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')1 'I'hc clctails oi'Eart,- arkccl Btrlances witl'r banks arc as ur-rder:

I

Nartrr of lla lrL

Iu)t:(

A/C Title
Amount { in Lal<hs

os-n[ s-nnlEs-r ryt -
B()I.JL) SLII LS(]I{OIV A/5

I]ONI) SEII ESCROW A/S 2

I);R,\ SEITIES 2 A/C

To1 ,4 t_

l( ICI ulrira l. IiP( ) tit-;GU t.AlL)t{Y ruND
I)I51IiI BU'I'ION NEl'WOtiK I{EHAt]LI'I'A'I'ION A/C
UI'PCI, I}OND SERVICINC SERIES,I A/C
ul,fcr_ DDB'r'sEtrvlcE RESERVE- r A/c
TII'i'('I BT)ND SEITVICING SEttIFS II A/C

I Ill](ll, DDII SlilivICIl ItlisEltvE- II A/C

IJ I{'L L DOND SI]IIVICU lE5- 2()22

I Ufl,cl- DEt l'SIiI{VICE RI]SERVE A/C Bond

{5lrl.'l[S I) 2027

ICTCI (NEDA SQLAIT)

(,r\ r;ainst cor;rus funtl)

.,\l)ll lrr r nr!

TOTAL

5I]I

l
CRr\ND 1'OTAL

23.'1'hc gtr.rrantct-. is:;uccl by GoUP in ftrvor of various Banks, FI's and trustees of borlc:s

is:;r rrrcl t .\, conrp.rnv as a sccurity stood at <93036.65 Crore as on 31,.03.2022 against {
7(l{15-1.(;:i ('rort' as on 31.03.2021.

| )isrl,rsulr L)ur-surlrt to l{egtrlation 54(2) of SEBI (Listine Obligations and Disclosurc

FDR IlalanccIJanl< Balancc

0.00 23476.99

20887.450.00

0.00 3788.28

0.00 63525.95

622.57 54.73

14839,44 0.00

0.00 r 9318.:15

.12410.330.0t)

0.t)0

0.00

0.00

0.00

22.18

4404.()s

0.r)()

r94.00

15484.19 162597.,t5

15484.19 226123.,t0

!tr4s1.4'qr3q1!11 tlsCu lA!is!!Zq!5.

Ilrrr status ol Borrcls issucd L-ry tlrc Company for the Discoms as on 31.03.2022 is as)

t r ttrl,:r:-

Amount { in l-akhs

\

11.t3.20,
i

_l
Ii..

I jl
I

-.t 
.

I

:t

(.i

\-
)-8,- ,I

llt'

I

0.00 I 1,s373.23 
|

I

I

-L-
I

2.lct77.6q 
I

s14ib.r)s 
I

I

1e327.2s 

I

I

I

I

I

l I

II

I

l'"'l
l-l

{L
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l

l

l

I

I

I

llir y ll rrll t Qf I'r':rtci1, .ri irrrr)unL is startcr{ fr-orn 19.07-2019

(i'cdr t Itrrting:

I

I

I
I

(-rrlrcirt [iatinc (As on 31 .03.2022)-

llonrl r\ rrrrrit t ii

i iris il iiatir:r1rr

4493.20 Cr. c({ 5491.00 Cr

A+(CE)/Stable

lird J;r li:rtirTgs A+(CE)/srable

AA-(CE)Stablc

I'i-cvious I{atitrs (As on 31.12.2021)-

I

Ilrit l'r r'r', ,rl<

i,l.rting

,r.; y-rcr thc tl cl"ails:-

l'ionri r\r.r'tottrr t

Cr:isil I(atings

llrdia lintirrgs A+(cE)/stablc

Lllickn'ork
liating __

AA-(CE)/Stable

6510.00 Cr & 3489.50 Cr

AA(CE)/Stable

AA(CE)/Stable

In vit:i+ of thc abovc thcle is no change in the Credit Rating'

25.1a) i)ist:losurc 1:tLrrsuiult t<-r Rcgulation saQ)- ol SEBI (Listing Obligations and

l-riscl0srrr:e l{eq u iretrx:nts) lleg,ulation,2015.The follouiing bonds issued by the Company

,rs rrrr i;clrr.tr;rr' 17 )!t)17, xl;l;Jhzz,zatz I)ecerrber 05,7017 & March 27,2018 are secured

'),
L-

a1

6510.00 Cr & 3489.50 Cr

AA(CE)/Stable

AA(CE)/Stable

4493.20 Cr. .t 5491.t)0 Cr'

A+(cE)/stable

\}v/

I

I

I
,n,i,,4 | 1'-dI 

I

I

;l ,

I

I

I

I

T-

l-

r

I

I

I

_t
I

+l

I

'-1
l

I

t

I

I

I

-l

l

l

\L

,,,-.1,,.^,.
I

i

I

/t(#-



qc

ISIN

I i\i It 5.10 I 1 )70 61 ,

lNri5.rut,07079,

I N Ii5401,,1,7087.

INll5,r 0I,07095.

I Ni 1i540P07103

Scri p

Cod e

i\,Iattr rity

9557611,

95s769,
955770.

955771,

95577?

15,1)?- 2027

t3-n3-2027

20-to-?o27

249750.(t0 30-03-2017

06-"t?-20-17

24-03-201ti

395120.00 29-03-7(t22INI '; i0l'.)7.r(,S,

I N ll.r,i.1( ) t,( I7.l7h,

I \j ltl;, t() l1);J:1s4,

lN r.5.t t'Lr73tr2,

l).i I ir.t(lP07,l()i),

I i'\' lr ! l{) 11,7.11 !i,

t\i I 5 ti ll'(i7.!2h.

| ).1 l. i.li ) i'i )','.l.l.i

lri73()1,
(l:, S{)r),

,,;7s(r;,

'r')7S{)s.
( i, i','tit )i I.

,.rii;:S 
I 0

20-07 -702_8

2.2-03-2037

I Iypothccation
on Current

inclu cling
Ileccivable of
UPPCL and

Govt
uar.rntcc

I lypothecation
on (--urrcnt

n sscts

including
Receivable of
UPPCL and

Govt
tt.t I atltcc

I lr': L'rtr:rrt ,trtrl rt.rIrrtr' i)l riccurit], crcatcd and nraintaincd w.r.t Secured, Listed Non-convcrtible bonds

I []r itss{ll:. ol thc cofi]pany provide coverage of 1.45 times of the interest and principal amount, which is

in . t tordance with thc tcrms of issuc/ debenture trust deed (calculaticn as per statement of asset cover . ..

r.rtio for thc Secured debt securities.

Ihe total assets of the company provide co

lvil r the tcfms of issue (calculation as per s
(leLt secu rities)-

i

Secured by
way of

Amount
(tIn

Lakirs.)

Present

Outstanding
({ In Lakhs.)

Date of
Creation of

Security
465000.00 1,6-02-2017Hypothccation

on Currcnt
Assets

including
Reccivable of
UPI'CL ancl

Covt

Ilypothecation
on Current

Asse ts

irrcludirrg
lieccivable of
Ul'l'CL and

Govt

651C00.00

348950.00

rr it ra lt te(:

uat a n tcc

I Iypothccatiorr
on Currcnl

Assets

irrcluclirrg
I{cccivablc of
UPI'CI- and

Govt
guarantee

449S20.00

549100.00 3E7600.00

395120.00

. ,'t
veragc of 1.43 times oI tha principal, which is ir] .rccpidbnce ,

taternent of asset coverag2 ratio available for the uns6tlied J;,1 '

l\ r ,,."1
\'L)"/ \ '"\,.^

-.,.

t-

1

I

I

lil
j 

,,'. ,,..rui,rz,,i. 
-i*'a,r. -J

I rx:. rtn-o:::s, llsz:os, I

!;.; ,,.t' rt)07.13t,. | ,t\7'2fi,. 
I

: l,\l,r,j(llIl7.!t,i, I "SZ:to,. I

i INii'"tr)11r7:t ir. i 
,,:::tos, 

II tlii-,it(rl1t7 ){,(r 

I,,ttr,,,, 
I

1

3042e0.00 
|

I

I

I

l

I

,l

I

I

i

i

I

I

I

I

I

_l

lt
w-
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2s (b) 'l'he nrarkct valuc of Bonds shown undcr dre head FINANCIAL ASSE] S

INVESTIvIHN'tS (NON-CUIIREN'|) at notc no.05 is as undcr:-

Amount { in I-akhs

Valu.rtion
datc

Securitv

22.03.2027

22.03.2027

22.03.21)27

2?.03.?027

Rcsidual

matudty
year

FII\4MDA
Yicld as

on

31.03.2022

'I'otal

arnorrnt/
clcan pricc

['r'ice

?7.1)3 2017

'.' i r, i:

''-., )1 .rl L'

- ili'irl:'

I r-..rl;

l , ri,rl

7.ls',i, PFC

liollds Scri,ls-

31.03.2022

.11.0L.2022

lir.lQl!!.!!lL
7.75\i, t ttc
Iirntls Serr ir:s-

')2.03 .)tD7)

llo:rtl:; Scrics-

i:'{C-.9'}

31 .0 ].2022

I r.03.2022

t r.l :2.03.2027)

.:: ;::i ",, lrlji
ll rrtLL, :ltrj, r,

r';'ri!1. Il:c
ll:rr t,-ls lir:ril::
I,rl (:t.,.r-r.r.lr)27

l l.0,1.2022 244.s.73

13095.41

lij (c j

')t'

?tt

llr vt'

In cor.llpliincc of SIIBI Circular number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/CRADT/
{-'.ll< / P /?021) / 207 Ifa tecl 22.10.2020 UPPCL has created "Recovery Expense

I;rirrcl" bv eleprg5i1irl, thc amount oi Rs. 25.00 Lacs to thc designated bank account

OI. BSJ'.

[-)uc to lreavy urabsorbed Iosses i.e. < (8187776.91) Lakhs as on 37.03.2022 an'l
Lr n.:€ r-tair tics [o rccover such losscs in near future, the cleferrcd tax assets havc

nol t,corr lccogllizcd in accordance witl-r Para 34 of Ind AS-12 (Incomc Taxes)

i::sucd L,y ICAL

'l'hr,: (-ompany lras allocatecl colnmon expenses and facility cost related to related

pa:-tir:s as sho$,n at point no.19 above in the Employee Cost, A,dminiskative,

Cir:rr:r-af ,-{c Otlrcr lixprsll5s & Ilcpair & Maintenance as at 37.03.2022 based on ratio

trl : irrarrcial ycnt:2020-27. (Note no.23, 26 &27 of ftnancial statements)

Irr thr.: opiniorr of marragemeut, thct'c is no specific indication of impairment of

as-sc[:; r:xccpl itrvt:sttncnt in Subsidiaries &Associates as on balance shcct date as

crrvi-.arlc,-l bv Ind A5-36 (Impairn'rent of Asscts). The impairment in investmeut

in Strbsiti ia rie s atrd Associates is calculatcd on the basis of Net worth of

liubsidiarics ct associates sittce consistent basis.

lrr vicr.r, ol' Ut'jEI{C ()rdcr dated 10.03.2022 in petitior-r rLo. 7437 / 2079, through

rviritJr capiial cost of M/s Lalitpur Power Gcneration Company Ltd. had beet-t

r',:r,isL,r1, tr,vo tli:bit trotcs arnounting,to< (222575.55) Lakhs & Rs. (3534a.$) I-akhs

bccn vr.:ril'icd anci issuecl to M/s Lalitpur Power Generation Com

I ii)n,(rvcr) ars pct APTEI- order datcd 07.04.2022 (A. No' 451 oi 2022 in No.

1"14 oi 202? ti IA No. 450 of 2022) the debit notcs related to purch

issr-rcd carlic;: amounting lo Rs. (222575.55) Lakhs & Rs. (35344.53)

/'\ rt.U," r

DO,\A/el' 1

has t(,.1'll-'

No. of
bonds

22.03.2027 6.3 t 106.,t7 25(l

6.3r 106.47 250

7661 67

2661.67

-] 6.3'1 106.47

106.47 25t)

2661 .67
-5 6.31

2306.31 106.47

-1230

ase

lsctllL:nrcnr I

Ionul
o;iBi"rl - 

I

M.rnrrity datc 
I

I

250

t
2661.67

I
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bc kc1:rt Lr irlrevance till final dccision. Therefore, in view of APIEL order', tlre
51r[jccted tlcbit n<rtes arnorutt htrs becn reverscd in accounts till firral decision by
tl're ll on'blc AIyT'llL/Court/UPEIIC.

I)isclosurc irr rcspcct of provisior.r for Bad & Doubtful debts, unserviceablc storcs
arrtl inrpailnrcrrt in investmcnt as pcr Ind AS-37 (Provisions, Contingcnt
Liabilitics a rcl (-lontir.rgcnt Asse ts) is as under:-

Amount { in Lalchs

Pn {iIC rJ r_Attsi
NO

7

Provision for i.npairment in

l|rvestlnenl

Provision tor Doubful debls on

Sundry Deblors (Sale of

porv er)

Proviiion for Bad & doubtful

dcbls-Financial Assels -L(,ans

il'lon-Currenl)

Provision lor 6lad & doubtful

(lcbls-Financial n.,isets-olher

(Currcnt)

l,rovision for Bad & doubllul

debb-ndvance k) capilirl

sr4rplier

,,Yi.ii,rL l(rr trr r5.rr v isrlrle

5,676,612.04

Il r\r.rnrr.rl r\cr:ourrts of Ir.Y. 2t)1819,2019-20 & 2020-2'l are yet to be adopted in Annual
(. ,(.ncra I l\,1ct:ting.

37. Fin.rrrcial Risk Managcment
'l'lrc Ct'rnpany's principal financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings,

tr;rlc ;,ayirlrles .rnti other: payablcs. Thc main purpose of these financial liabilities is to

lir:arrcc tlrc (--ompany's operations. The Cornpany's principal financial asscts includes

[,orrgu,inss/ arlvauces, tlade & othcr rcceivablcs and Cash that dcrive directly from its

r)r )(:l'.r tions. 1'hc Conrpany also holds cquity investment.
'l-lrt: Corlpany is exposed to the following risks from its use of financial

ir tsI r'r t I r rr:tt ts:

(a) L-r'ctlit liisk: (lrcrlit risk is tlre risk of financial loss tc the Company if a customer

rtr'('ountcr Palty to a fir.rancial instrurncnt fails to n'.eet its contractual obligation

Ir:srrlting in a iinancial loss to thc Company. Ctcdit risk arises PrinciPaliy from

r'rslt & cash cquivaleltts ancl dcposits witl'r banks and financial institutior.rs. In

,,r'tlrr 1o nr.lri.rgc thc risk, comparly acccpts only high rated bank/FIs

Markct Risk- Forcign CurrcncY

I\4OVEMENT OF PROVISIONS

WITHDRAWL /

AOJUSTMENT

OF PROVISION

DII RING THE

YEAR

CLOSING

BALANCE AS ON

3'1.03.20?2

OPENING

BALANCE AS ON

o1.04.2021

PROVISION MADE

DURING THE YEAR

809.739.72 6.261,328.015,45't.588.29

190,821.99 753.15 19'1.575.74

46.16 0.40

17 .288.862.246.45

1,741.61 20.839.4619.09/.3s

0.00

0.00 13 35

814,481.53 46.16 6,491,O47.41

(1,) Risl<: Markc.t risk is thc risk that

I-

I

I

I ;i
',iI i,i. , I

\ , 
^U-'changcs-in._

ou.tu 
I

'r".*rorl

,*l

,a.arl
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lnarket priccs, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the
Conr;ranv's incune/[oss. Tl're objcctive of market risk managernent is to manase
and corrtrol rrrat'kct r-isk cxposure withiu acccptablc paramctcrs, .rvhilc

oPtirrlizins tlrtr rcturrr. 'l'hc Conrpany has no lnaterial foreign currcncy
it;ttir;;tr'tir rt t htlttcc tll(trc is rr() Markct Ilisk w.r.t foreigtr currency translation.

(c) Market I(isk- Interest Rate Risk: 'fhe Company is exposed to interest rate risk
arisins fror;r Lrorrorryitrg rvith floating rates because the cash flows associated
w,ith floatjrrp, rate borrowirrgs will fluctuate with changcs in intcrcst ratcs.Tlrc
Cor11rr-,,u rnanirgcs thc interest rate risks by entering into different kind of loan
i n-r'.r llgcnren ts with varier-l terms (eg. Rate of interesi, tenure etc.).

r\i the reprorting clate thc iltterest rate profile of the Company's interest-beari ng

Iir*rrrcial instrumcnts are as undcr':

.Arnotrnt { in Lal<hs
,r r ti, (r l.rt ! 31.03.2021

irr.rrci.rl Asscl::

r'iv (i lrrt'r'c!t Rntc l!j11.,,!q!r-:]1.119,. its rvith llank

|ar iablc lrrtcrcst li;ltc Inslrunrrlnts:qgpglits rvith llank
'lot.rI

li ili"i"i r.irLi t i ii.s
I i:..r1 Irrt, rr': l l.l;rtc lnstruDtcllls- l:irranci.rl lnstrrrnrcnt
I , r.rn.

\,a;ral,].: lnl,tll,.t l{.tl(. ln.stturlL'rrts Crsh Clctlit frorrr
li.rr 1,.

l.,t.rl

Fair value scnsiti\.ity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

IIrt',:onrp.rn\,':; l:ircrj latc instrurnents al'c carricd at amortized cost. They arc tllercforc
11,'1 51r[-rjcr.:t to irrtctcst ratc risk, since ncither the car:rying arnount nor the future cash

lk,i.r's rviil l'luctuatt. bcr-ause of a change in market interest rates.

l.iqtritlitv Ris[<: l-irluiclity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in
rrt',rtiru' lhc obligations associateLl with its financial liabilities that are settled by

,.l,.livcrin.' c.rsh ol other financial irssets- The Company's approach to nranaging

lirluitli{,r, is to cnsrrrc, as far as possiblc, that it will always have sufficicnt liquidity to

rrrr.ct its lial,ilities when duc, unclcr both norrnal and stressed condition, withorlt
ir:, rrrrirrrl r r lrat:ccpt.r Lrle losses or r:iskir-rg damagc to the company's reputation.

l ir: ( irrnParry rlri)n.rl;cs liqrridity risk by maintaining adequate FI/Bank facilities an.l

r'(.:.r.r\.,'Lr()rl.)1.\,irtrl l.acilitics [ry cantinuously monitoring, forecast the actual cash flows

rn(l nr.rk--llinr: thc r.naturity profilc of financial assets and liabilities.

33. Capital Managcment

,,'

:l

ti-)'l'irc Ciompanl,'s obiectivc wl-rcn managing caPital is to safeguard its

con[inut) ils a Uoing concetrL so that it can continue to providc returns for sha

arr-l bclrclits for olhcr stakcholdcrs and maintain an aPPropriate caPital

37.03.2022

2S3765.33 176365.:i0

0.00 0.00

233765.63 176S65.30

49236.00

43081.5

430Sr.50

0.00 0.00

49236.00

tlr:bt a ntl cquity.

&-- \$/

structulc c

I

I

'j::i
./; \ .t
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'l-hc Cornpany is wholly owncd by the GoUP and the decision to transferring tire
sharc ap-rprli621ion rnoncy for issui^g the shares is lay solely with Goup. The Compary
.'r.ts ()r-r thc jnsti'trr:tion and orders of thc coUP to comply witlr the statutory
r'(r (] u i r!.1.r)crIts.

'l-hc clt:bt portion o{ capital sh'ucturc is funded by thc various banks, FIs and
otlrcl inslitutitrns .ls i-)L.r ihe rcqui.rernent of the company.

34. Sotrtlteln U.l). ['<;ncr 'l'rarrsmission Company Lirnited was incorporatcd on 08-08-
2f)13 'r': r Covcrntnent Company of Uttar Pradesh. The rnain Objectives of the Cornpar-ry

crinsist:; rrvactrirtion/ transtrission of Power from Lalitpur TPS to A€ra and adjoining
tlistrir:t:: lhrr>ur;h 7a5 / 4()0 KV AIS/CE substation and765 & 400 KV transmission liues.

'Ilrc IJoaltl oi IJircctot's o[ Soutlrem U.l). I'owcr Transmission Cornpany Limited in its
(iilr tncclinli hclcl ott 20th Scptcmbcr, 2016 has decided that neccssary action fol the

cl.r:,iur(: ()f thc Conqrany/striking off of thc name of the Company as per the provisions
crl lho (leinrpanics Act,20-13 may bc takcn up. Since Southern U.P. Power Transmission
Cirnparrv i.inritct.l is a wholly owncd subsidiary company of the Company, thc Boarcl
oi l)ir('ct()rr; oI thc Cornpany in its l39th Meeting held on 21st May, 2018 has

;r [)])r1rvc.l/ l'.r tify the .rbove mentioned decision of the Directors of Southern U.P. Powcr
'l 

ra nsrrrission (hrr.rpany [-irlitccl

'i I;, r[:cisiorr tsoarcl o[ Directors of tlrc Company regarding closure oi tl.rc
( r,it1I,'1111;/-<[vil<inq crff of thc narnc of the Cornpany as per the provisions of Companies

-,\.'1, .l{)t.i h.rs l-rccn approvccl by tl-re Share Holders of thc Company in its Extr;t
( )-<iirr;rr\'(-lt:rrcral N,lt'cting hcld orr 14tl-r Junc, 2018.

Sr [-.st:r;ucr rt lr,, this nrattcr hzrs becn scnt to thc Energy Task Force (ETF) on 26th Junc,
-l{l i!) for its act:t'P ta rrct:/ a Pproval. Rcsulting to this Southern U.P. Power Transmission
(. orrrP.rrrv Linritctl lrrrs issucrl its Equity Shares in the name of the Company for tire

.r;r()nr)l ol lis. 221.63 Lacs ir.r consideration of converting borrowings. The Board of thc
(-(!r)rl)(nrv. in its nrecting clatetl 13.09.2018, has accorded to apply under section 248 of
tlr: (ioml.ranics Act 2013, read with rule 4(1) of the companies (I(emoval of Namc of
(--,rrrrirani(:s lrrcnr liel;ister of Courpanies) Rule,2016 to strike off its name from Register

rrr,rirrt.rint:ti hv thc lit:cistr-ar of Companics, Uttar Pradesh. Correspondingly thc
(-r.,nrPlrn, iras shou,rr this cquity sharcs under the head of Invcstments and full
in 1',111'',,",.rl Iras lrcen p,rovidcd. Furthcl, the Southern U.P. Power Transmission
(-'1,111P;1111: I-irniteri has L.rcen struck otf in the records of the registcr of the companics in

Ll rl rtrontlt oi-VJav i1022.

.1i,. l )rrc L() thr'()llthrenk olrthc Covicl19 globally and irr India the

Ir,r. rrraclr: .rrr initial irsrjcssrlrclrt of likely adversc impact orr busi

.rnti L,elicvcs that thc irnpact is likcly to be short term in nature.

n()t:iu.nny r.nctliunr to lotrg term risks in the cornpaly's ability
c(, r.('n'r arrr-l nrcr:t its liabilitics as and when they fall due.

cornpany rnanagemer t

ness and financial risk

The nranagcnr

to contillue as

ent docs

a

i

I

i}(r [-ll) l)61v1'r' Cr',rporation Liurited has opted for the option of lower rate of
ir:t:rrrrrc tax rclcrrccl to itr sub-scction (5) of section 115BAA of the Income Tax

lcrr tlrc I'rcvious Ycar 2019-20 ancl subsequcnt years. It is also mentioned that

f\ ,^t\ Z

th

r.t

as,. '
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t.:6 t::rrriecl Iorwald MAT credit in tl-re books of the corporation; hence exercise of the

_ 
option has rcsttlter{ into zero loss of MAT creclit for tl-re Company.

37. Ilxcet;tional lterns of t(14370.38) Lakhs

A. CONTI{ II}{J] ()I{Y PROVIDEN'T FUND

'i hc Corrprrrv makes providcnt funci contributions to de{ined benefit pian for

cligitrlc C'l)ir r:trployecs. Unclcr the CPF schelre, thc conrpany is required to

.:ontril-,ute a spccii'iecl L)ercentage of the pay to -he fufld. The Ernployer' (i'e'

Cr.r11rp1111,) ancl [rmployee's conftibutions are paid to the Trust (U.P Powcr

(]rrPoratiorr Arrshci.ryi Bhavishya Nidhi Trust, Lucknow) set up by thc

(jorni:anv. 'T-l.re cornpat.ry is gcrrelally liable for depositing contributions to the

'l'rnsi. 'l'lrc 'I'r'ttst has infortl.rcd vide its letter no. 1027 /'102/ Cl'F
'l'rust/DI IIrl-;'l;DR/Notional loss / 7022 dated 11.07.2022, that tirc tlust had

iricurrccl a l,rss o[ < 81582.70 Lakhs (i.c. principal and interest) up to 31.03.2022 on

invcstrretrt of fur-rds in Dirv;rn I-Iousing Finance Corporafion Ltd., wl-rich has

L,t:cn rjcclarcc{ as insoh,cnt. Hcnce, the Trust has apportioncd thc abovc loss to

thc ( Unrpanics, which arc rnernbers of the Trust. Accordingly, thc dernand of {
..ql :iS2,70 La khs has l;een raised by the Trust to comPensate the loss subject to

kr;1.ri opil)iorr. Out of { 31582.70 Lakhs, the Trust has apportioned { 2513.45 Lakhs

orr lhc corn1_,irny (ul,PCL). l'he financial statements of the Trust upto the F.Y.

lu.r_l-l?-,rr-e y,:t i,r be finalized. In view of pending finalization of the accounts of
'l'r trsts r,l-r io 31.03.i)-022, tl.rc cotnpany has made the provision against the

afol1,s;ri,-l .je.rn.rnd irnd has r.ccognized all expense and discloscd as an

ljxccptiona| Itcm in thc Statcment of Profit & Loss for the current year endcd

sul,ic(-i to cletcrmiuation of actual position as per fir-rancial statements of the

i'rust.

Ii. T;I]NT.,ITAT- PROVIDENT FUND

;rntl itrtetcst) ttlr Lo 31 .03.2022 on investment of fund in Diwan Housing Fitrance

ra,hich has been declarcd as insolvent. Hence, the Trust has

;rpl-oltir-rned lhc ;t bovc loss to thc Conrpanics, whi:h are members of the Trust'

Accortlinglv, the cl crrrand of < 743253.LL Lakirs has been raised by tl-re Trust to

t:(rrnptttsrte tht: loss subject to lega I opinion. Out of t L43253.11Lakhs, the Trust

has,rpl-rortiorrecl t 11856.93 Lakhs on the company (UPPCL). The financial

st;)trrrents of the Irust upto thc F.y. 2021-22 are yet to be finalized. ln view of

pcrrc{ing l inalization ot the accounts of Trusts up tc 31'03.2022, the comPany has

nratlc thc p rovisior-r against the afor:csaid demand and has reco gtltzed an ex ei:rsc

atrl clisclosed ers an Exccptional ltcm in thc Statcr:rent of Profit & Loss Ihc

cu,'1'ent ycar enclecl subjcct to dctcrnination of ac:ual position as pcr ill

'Iiri:; :*:hc:tl}c uLr,.1cr thc CPF scherne (applicable only for CPF employee's), the

( .)r np.:ri1v is rrrltrir,:d to pay Employee's contribuLons to the Trust (U'P Power

scct,,r' iinrl,lt,ycc's 'frust, Lucknow) set up the Cornpany' The company rs

lt!:jrcr.a ll_v liat,ie for dcpositing only employee's contributions to the Trust' The
:h.rrst lris irrio,.ecl vicic its lettcr no. 787 /I2/UPSPSW /DHFL/2019 dated

'i 1,..a7.2022, tl-rat the trust had incurr.ed a loss of < 743253.11, Lakhs (i.e. principal

(iorp,oratiort Ltd.,

.a\
; if,'i; i

,U).j,statcnlcnts cf thc 'flust

t) k ' .,1 j



(o

.lli. fhe receival-le Irorn Uttrakhand Power Corporation Ltd. arnounting to Rs. 192.{i1

Crorc as on 31.03.2019 has been mutually settled and the sarne has been approved

b1, tl''" Uon.., of Directols of tirc con'rpany in their rneeting held on l8th December,

20 19. Accor:clingly, thc amounf of Rs. 1.60.58 Crole payable to Uttrakhand Power
(1,-rr'poraLion I-ttl. by U.P. Iroi,r,er Scctor Employees 'l'rust on account of GI'F

contributit'r.r lr;rs Lrcorr acljustccl against the above rcccivablc arnounting to Rs. 192.61

Clorr. anc{ tlre s:t tuc has been accountecl for by thc con'rpany in the cnsuing accounts

irr lrand i.c. Ii.\'. 20]8-19 as reccivable from U.P. Powcr Sector Employees Trust (llef

No{e-12,) and the b.rlancc amourtt of Rs.32.03 Crore i.e (Rs- 192.61 Crore - Rs.160.58

Crore) Iras firrally been written off and accounted for as Bad Debts in the F.Y-2018-

1t) .

39. The tigures as slrown in the Balance Sheet, Staternent of Profit & Loss, and Notes

shorvn in (.. . . ..) denote ncgative figures.

.:10. ['r'cvious year's {igures havc been regrouped/ reartangedf reciassificd

n hcrcvcl ncccss.u'y to nrakc them comparable/ better presentation with thc

crr rlcnt -yr:ar figures.

.r 1. ol-HEti S |z\TLITOI{Y INI-OI{MATION IN TEI{MS OF NOTIFICATION

I]A'I-T,,I) 24.03.2021 TSSUED BY MCA IN TIRMS OF SECTION 467 OF THE

C-( )lvl I',\ N I IiS,,\(lI 201 3

(i) 'fire <rmp;ruy tlocs uot have any Benami property.

(ii) 'fhe company has not kaded or invested in crypto currency or vittual
( rrrr('n(.'y during thc financialyear.

(iii) 'l'hc co,rpany has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any othcr

person(s) or cttity (ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with

the unrlerstanding that the intermediary shall:

(a) Directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities

iclcntified in any rnanner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company

(ultinrate beneficiarics) or

(b) I'r:ovide any Suarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the

ultirr a tc Lrenef iciaries.

(rr,) 'l lrr.: cr.rrrp.rlry has not reccived any fund from any person(s) or entity

(ics), i.ciudi^g foreign entities (funding parlies) with the unde.standing

irvhether recoide.l ir-r wliting or otherwise) that the company shall:

(n) Directly or indircctly lend or invest in othcr persons ol entitiers

identiJiecl in any manncr whatsoever by or on behalf of thc comParY

(ultima te bcneficiaries) except to tl-re following equity rcceived froltl

GoU[' invested in the subsitliary(Discoms) as per its req ,a1.1utreln

Sr rbsicliaries(Discoms)or'
rl'Ioans are takcn and bonds are issued on behalf

\t/ I

l-rc

i !r' .l'.il 
-. 

''- i, r ,'
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(t) I'rovirie any guarantee, security or th= like to or on behalf of the
rtltirnate beneficiaries.

(v) 'fhc conrpany does not lrave any su:h transaction which is not
rr:corrlccl in thc L'ooks of accounts that has been surrendered or
tlisr:losecl ls incomc tluring thc year in the tax assessncnt undcr thc
hrcotnc Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant
prrrr.ision ol' tht: Incontc J'ax Act, 196 t).

(t,i) l-hc. company has invested in equity of .ts wholly owned subsidiaries
a:rcl othcr
Sta klrr.rcnts.

L'Lrnlprrnies as mentioned iir Note no.05 of Financial

(r,ii) rc cornparrf is not Lreing dcclarccl rvillful clefaulter by the bank or
iiuerncial institution or lendcr durir-rg the year.

(viii) 'l'trc conrparry docs not lrave any chargcs or satisfaction whicl"r is yet to
bc rcgistcred with llOC beyond the statu:ory period.

(i:r) 'l'hc company has obtained fund/basedr/non-fund based credit limits
lrom rnultiple banks aggregating to Rs 1930 Crores against security of
rt:ceivablcs. Accordiugly, as per the terrns of sanction, Quarterly /Half
Ycarll, 51n1e1nents in rcspect of gross receivables (including botl'r

rr r r-fcn I a ud ncrn-current receivables) have been submittcd to lespective
l,,rnks rryhiclt stoort at <87,263.73 crorcs, {94,381.14 crores, <94,794.96
( r'()res .rnLf {31,,657.46 crores respectively for Q7, Q2, Q3 ancl Q4
rt:spt:ctivcly. l'hc Lirnitcd Rcview Financial results /balance shcet firr
(lrrn rtcr'-1 was r-rot availablc, hcnce, the value of r-eccivables for

Qrrarter-1 il,as prcparcd or-r thc basis cf available inforrnation, frll
(.lu,r'ter 2 & 3 gross rcceivable figures rvcre reported on the basis of
l.inriLer"l licvierv Financial results and for Quarter 4 gross receivablcs

fi,qrrles fronr Un-Audited Balance sheet.

V.rluc of culr'erlt rcccivablcs and non-current receivablcs for the

iollon,ing Quartcrs (Rs in crores) as pcr Balancc Sheet:-

l. Q2- Total rcceivablcs Rs. 94853.69 (Currcnt receivablcs Rs

33076.68 and Non-Currcnt rcccivablcs Rs. 61777 .01)

2. Q3- '['otal reccir,-ables Rs. 94794.96 (Current receivables Ils

35329.44 and Nou-Current receivables Rs. 59465.52)

3. Q4- Total receivables Rs. 81657.46 (Current rccei

2790'1.86 and Non-Current rcceivables Rs. 53755.60)

.:

tt["
l"/

vab

,/.1,
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J'rc:;[atus ,rl Iirrritr; utilizccl as on Iast da of caclr uarter is as below:-

Sl No N:r ntc ol l-crrtlcr

( nlrill ll rk ()l lndia I0-s.0(.) 9_5.3 3

I'urr jab National []ank J65.00 llti..l()

Irr,lirn llarrk .l i0.00 t-s0.00

J l, l( I ll.r r r l. J00.(x) 84.92

li.rtrL ol ln,lil joo 00

I ll)l;C l:lat'k I().0()

I,rl:rl lr-r0.0t)

ilrr' .rl,r'r',' inrlrrtlcs hoth l;untl
,'.ri.ii,rl Jilrlltr;.

based anrl Non-Ftrncl based utilization of workinfl

'l-otal

l,inr it

Srncti(,lt

0/s as on

3{t.06.2021

I

l"l l.!)_.i

'1t1.I ,l

2-5.00

r)-r t .7-1

(\) 'lhc trrrnpany has not made any transactions during thc year with
conrptrnics struck off under section 248 ef the Companies Act, 2013 or

scction 560 of Companies Act, 1956.

(.i) l'lre cornpanl. does not have any investment property.

(rii) 'l'hc corrpany has not revalued any Property, Plant and Equipment

(i nt:lucline l{ight-ot-Use Assets)

(.. r,i) l l11' (i,rrnpa n,y h.rs not rcvalueLi its Intangiblc Assets.

(xir,) 1'hc c()mpalry docs not have any im-rncvable properties (other than

l)r'oPclties whcrc the coulpally is thc lessee and the lease agreenrents

arc cluly exccuted in favour of thc lessee) whose title deeds are nt't

I re lci in the na me of the comparry/erstwhile UPSEB.

(x") I'lrc company lras not been entcred into any Scheme of Arrangements

(scctiorrs 230 Lo 237 of the Cornpanies Act, 2013) during the al

\rcar-

I l-l Sclrctltrlt:s:-
companies Act, 2013,

f

A:r pe r Ind As Schedulc III of tl-re

sciredulc of Tlacle Reccivables, Trad

(capital cxpcnditure) is given below:

/) ,r\,2 I'

O/s as on

io.09.2021

O/s as on

31.12.2021

9l_54 92.4 t

124.86 37 4.93

86. l7

t: ;

i25.04 r50.00

t76.91)

3-59.95

237.5 t

7 6.14 140.36

15.00 25.00

l0t 9.5: |230.|6

10.7 6

2,s.00

52.1..16

(rv i)

c Payable and work- irr

.-)'

loo""'l
I rr-os-zozz 

I

I

-l

---l

I

l
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(A) Worl<-i n-proglcss (Capital expcnditure)

 rnonnt in CWIP foru of F.\.202-l-27

a't.vr t,

I r.1

I'r,-rict--t tcurp(,r arill'
c,l

,:ihrr' .i.:i I

| :llt, r ( l,l
, trl\,;rrr,.c trt aipitaI

(.IiI\NI] 'I'O'I'A L

(ll) I'ratle [icccivablcs:

()ulstnnt,irS lor follor$ing pcrio.ls from due Jare of paynrent

| \1n.7',t.:i')

Llrrl,illt:cl l)clrlr,rrs amounting to Iis 1138489.74 Lakhs.

t in Lakhs

{ irr Lakhs

I

r i i l, i

r,l'

.,.,,.,r,1,.r,1i

I

\L

'l'otnl *

2-31,eal
Morc than 3
years

0,00

12.36

0.00

7-2I

1.1.36

Lriss I h.rn I

2.52 2.52

0.21 0.21

11.27 14.27

29.36

l-2 Ycnrs 2-3 Yea rs
Morc than 3 'l-ohl

52,D7.94 52,?97.91

52,297.94 2,rJ37,fr:3.U2793.7)6-29t1 )'t ,^ I

i-r U \q/

I
-T-

I

I

I

I

-l- 
|

I

I

I

+

I

Lcrs than r, nrorths | 6 Months - 1 Ycar 
I

I

i

I

l

I
I

I

I

i

I

I

I

I

__l
I

i

I

I

I

I

I

I

I I

I

I
I

1

i',1
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(C)'Iradc Payables:
'fraclc payable agcing schedule {or the ycar ended on 31.03.2022

{ in I-akhs

(ii) Othcrs
(iii) Ilisprrtc.l dues-

]\{Str I E

(ir') Disprrtcd drres-

Otlicrs
{\,} Olrlstnnding rrith

lJcbit Balances

I()t 
^l

23077 t 0.54

Linbillcd 'flad<: I)ar.ablc anrountins to Rs 6 63791.66 Lakhs.

"lt .locs not inclutlc intcrest alnount as no amount has beer-r claimed as intercst by ar)y
fulsMIJ supplicr iu this rcgard. Intcrest provision will be provided whcn i,tercst
claincd tri' any supplier.

)!$/ I
.-.j

r-1

.j .,_t-i

ing periods from duc date ofOutst.rir.li[g for follorv
cnI

Lcss tl,an 1 1-2.i'cars 2-3 ycats More than 3
ycars Tota I

0.u0 0.00 0.00 739.61

.16916.S1 23261.99 2473953.34

{).00 0.{10 0.00 0. t10

0.00 0.00 0.00 000

2344309.()3

(373:ui 10)

I

l

I

I

-/3!.r.a,l

l).tlt)

0.00

(2768.6e) 03620.6e) (1029't 2.6s)l491S5.l

25493.30 40350.32 2371785.8-l

L!4!.t441
(i) i\{si\.t L'

I

I

I

l

u

5]J71.t11 |



Ratios:

los u

Currenl rJ tio

Debt-E.l uitv Ratio

Debt Service

Coverlge Ratlo

Current Assets

Total Oebt

(Non Current borrowings+

Current Borrov,/ings)

C!rrcnt Lirbilih

Shareholder's equity
(Equity Share

Capital*Other Equiry)

(;.10)

2.4:

llt9.rj)

Re.rson of varinfion

The Conrpan

incurreel rret

Rs,831050.05 Lakhs

for the F.Y, 2027-22 as

aS:!i.ltst net profit of
L\5, 1/r*OyJ.)' LaKiS
in the plevious
financial year. The
major reasons for net
profit in previous
firrancial year lvas
due to reversal of
inpairment of
inveshrents in
subsidiary Discoms
due to increase in
their net wodh. The
net worth of the
Discoms r,vas

increased due to
accountal of
receivable and
received subsidy
from GoUP. Hence,
there was a

substantial impac! on
the prolit/loss as per
standalone statemen!
of P&L of the
comPan ts Y-

)larch 21

r,l9

?, ir
.::

ltr

I
{11

Net Profit/{Loss) for the

Year+FI11ance

Cost+Depreciation &
amortization+Exceptignal

Items)

0.003
Scheduled p.incipal

repayment of Non Current

borrowings

,an

NV

$

nas 
I

ofi

I

I

I

i

,/)
R!U-\y/-

27



Net Capital Turnover
Ratio

\et i'jroli?'lLoss) for thr
l eaa

Revenue fronr
Operations

irrcurred let loss oI
F.s. E!1050.05 Lakhs
ior the F.\'. 20?1-?.1

as aqainsi net prolit
Lrl lls. i73.ls9:i.55

L;rkl.rs in the previous
iinancial 1-ea.-. The
maior reasons for net
prolit in prcvious
finrncial ycar ',vas

due to reversal of
impairment of
investments in
subsidiary Discoms
due to increase in
their ltet worth. The
net lvorth of the
Discoms was
increased due to
accguntal of
receivable and
received subsidy
from GoUP. Hence,
there was a

substantial impact on
the profit/loss as per
strndnlone stntomont

of P&L of the
company for the FY.
2020-21,

(0.1i) 0.90 (129.{S)

5

S

at
I

I
tt

Inventory Turnover
Ratio* N/A N/A N/A N/A

Trade Receivable

Turnover ratio
Revenue from

Operations
Average Trade

Rcccivablcs 1.93 1.3{ {.9S

Trade Payables
furnover Ratio

Total Purchase Average Trade Payables

lVorking Capital 7.91 6.7 t 77.79

l8
\,t,,

$

I

I

I

I

l

I

I

I

I

l

I

2.06 ] s.52 
I

--- I ______.__,--L

q_.
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iir- r- iit .r)r, itr-

Return on Capital
Employed (%)

Capital Employed=Net
worth(cxcluding Capital

Reserve)+Lqng 1E1ry1

Bo.!owing +

Current Borrowings

(3.10) 16.91 (147.89)

Company has
incurred net loss of
Rs. 831050.05 Lakhs
for the F.Y. 2021-22
ns ngainst nct profit
of Rs. 17345'93.55

Lakhs tr the previous

Ltl

fina

trs

The

The

10
I

9

incurrccl rrct loss of
Rs. S31050.05 Lakhs
rbr the F.\'. 2021-22
as ag,linst net profit
of Rs. 173{S93.55

Lakhs in ihe previous
fir:ancial 1.ear. The
u..:rjcr reasons Iol aci
profit h previous
iin.rncial year rvas
due io reversal of
impairment of
irvestrn€nts in
subsidiary Discoms
dLle to increase in
their net !!'orth. The
net wo.th of the
Discoms ,!yas

increasecl due to
accountal of
receivable and
received subsidv
from GoUP. Hence,
there was a
substantial impact on
the profit/loss as per
starLr.Lrlurre stdlellret lt
of P&L of the
company for the Fy.
2020-21

(^
-a

\)

l

I

I

l

I

I

l

Net ProfiV(Loss) for the

l'""'i
I

a.---t-

for net

@ lr,t
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11(a)

11(b)
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Ljirt, ir r,.v.rsi .,4

inl il.1irnrr.rli Qi

iir \,'estmenis it1

-quLrsi(liarv Disconls

duc to irrcle;se. ir.r

It'tclr net lvo(th. ihe
ilct ,vortil ol the

Disc,.,,ms !1,as

i,, -r,r..-.t t, ,..

Lrl

receivablc and
rcceived subsidy.

from GoUP. Hence,

ihere lras a

su[.siantial inlpact on
tLre profit/loss as per
st.rndalone stiiemenb
of P&L of the
cotnlrany for the FY-

2A2A-21

]iI

L

c:\
a

Return on Investment
(on Bond Interest) (%)

Interest o!r Bonds Average Bond Value 7.75 6.49 19.38

Retuln on Investment
(for investment with
Subsidiades & other

companies) (%)

Retu!Mmpairment on
Investments

Average [Itvcstment
value excluding bond

vaL:e
(30.12) 110.06 \127.37)

Lo!1g term debt to
lVorking Capital

Ratio

Long term borrowing
including currcnt

maturity of long term
borrowing

Workint Capitat 10.31 7.E3 30.85

The Cuffent Assets

lrave reduced by
Rs.96895.60 from
previous FY while the
Currenl Liabilities
have increased by
Rs.111142.59 resulting
in decrement of
lvorking Capiial thus
the increase in ratio
bv 30.857.

Bad Debts to
Accounts Receivables

Ratio
Bad debts

Gross Average Trade
Receivables 0.06 0.05 75.67

$.,
NJZ 'h1.t

I

I

I

l

I

I

I

I , - .--:-- '-

,'/:': 
i':--- r'. ''

/=\
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Current Liahilitr
Ratio

t *'l

N orth S har Ca ti O h r Ep 1l exc L1 din llCq ry trP 3487,197.62 31.11329.15 (7.6e\

tl Tottl Detts to Toti I

.\s se t

0rg ternl borro.lring !t
cutrenl maturitv of long

ternr borrowin

16 Operating Prof iy(Loss)

1,7

L

Revenue from
Opetations

,!.1.)

0.-; j 1.9:

(0.20) 38.63

Tire Co mpany has
incurred net Ioss of
Rs.831050.05 Lakhs
for tire F.1. 202i-12
as agailst nel prolit
oi Rs. 1734893.55

Lakhs in the previous
fillancial year. The
major reasons lor net
profit in previous
financial year was
due to reversal of
impairment of
inveslments in
subsidiary Discoms
due to increase in
their net worth. The
net worth of the
Discoms was
increased due to
accountal of
receivable and
received subsidv
from GoUP. HencJ,
there was a
substantial impact orl
the profit/loss as per
standalone slatement
of P&L of the
company for the Fy-
2020-21

(, --l

a,_-:,

di\

_1 1

I

l

I

Reserve)

Operating Nlargin(oui) 
]

(o r8) 
II

I

G\
-Y &Nu



,a '.t," Thg b'rsilsss 0f th: cnrn'rrati';r: is tc pu.chasc clcctlicity fronr ge.ciaiii-ra scr.rr.ce-ano se, the sarne to distribution companies. Hence, the;:l::,.il.l".".: ::[X::.'?,S:"".":t[?i#l::l*:#lt:":jlf$[:".[i:- ",-,.. us-" ;e ror to*,,",,". a.d n aintenence oi r;xer

l \\l
rt ltr''
fi!

Place : Lucknow
Date: J2-o9-lol2

7.-.^i--\, .r l,v >]__

flitesh Grovei)

. Company Secretaw
( 4-Uif .rr^*l th,,,.^r,. I

Q,/

J**".,(A. K. Awasrhi)

Chief Financial Officer

(Nidhi Kumar Narang)

Director (Finance)
DIN _ 0s473420

i\Ianaging Director
DIN -0809s1s4

Subject to our report of even date
ForDpathak&Co.

Chartereci Accountants
l\. ;r: FRN No. 001439C

o' ril;\
rll,

(A.K. Drvivecli)

Partner

M.No. 071584

UDrN: {{ o7t584n\ury K23go

(i\
l.o

!-\:'l:r.iir:'\ll
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Cft D.PATHAK A. CO.
CHARIERED ACCOUNTANTS

D INI)

To,
The Menrbers,
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporaliorr
Shakti Bharvan,

Lucknow.

on Sta nc Fi (ial Sta e
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inrited.

I

11.09.2012 on Standalonc Financial Staretnents of
.inritcd \vhich did nor rlisclose additional disclosures

Cornpanics (.Audit and Auditors) RLrlcs.20l4 datcd

reporl is submitted after incorporating afbre$id

g StanJalone lrinancial Smlenrenrs of Uttar Pradesh

olnpanl''). nhich comprise the Balance Sheet as at
3l''ivlarch. 2022. rhc Statcmcnr I Profit and l-oss (including othcr Cotnpreilensive
lnconre). ths Statetnent ol'Cash Flo s and the Statement ofChanges in Equity lor the vear

then errded and notes to the lina ial slatements. including a sumtnaq of significant
accounting policics and other

Slatements") in rvhich are incorp

planatoD infbrnratiun ("thc Standalone I-'inarrcial

ted accounts of'Material Managcnlent Zone (Localion
codc - 100, 330. 6.10 and 970 and

other auditor.

units) (-Zone") thereof rvhich haYe been audited br

ln our opinion and t() Lhe best olour inlirrnralion and according lo the explanations given to

us, e\cepl lbr the cft'ects ol the nr tcrs dcscribed in the "Basis lor Qualilied Opinion"
sr'ction ()l'our rcp(r1. tllc alirresuirJ tan<ialonc Iinarrcial Staterncnls gilc thc irrlirrnration
required by the Conrpanies Act, 201 ("the r\cl') in thc nranncr so rcr;uired and give a true

and lirir r ierv in conlbrntitl rr ith the lndian Accounting Standards prescribed under Secrion

li-l 0l rhe Act rcad *'ith rhc coru nies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules,20l5, as

anrended ("lnd AS") and olher acc unting principles generally accepted in lndia, of rhe

slate ol'alfairs of the Compan_r, as t lvlarch i l, 2022. and thc Net Loss, ir,cluding other
comprehensive incomc. its cash llo and changt:s in eqLritl, I'or thc year cnded on that datc.

(B) Ilasis for Qualificd Opinion:

We drarv atlentiol to the nrancrs dcscribcd in 'r\nnerure I'. lhe e{'l-ecl of stich.
individuulll or ix aggregatc, arc ntu rirl but not pervasive to the linancial statement and

in sulllcirirt and appnrpriate audit evide'nce. Our
opinion is qualificd in rcspcct oithc nlilttcrs
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We conducted our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements in accordance rvith the

Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Seclion 143(10) of lhe Act. Our

responsibilities under thosc Standards are further described in the Auditor's
Responsibilities for the audit of the Standalone Financial Statements seclion of our repon.

We are independenl of the Company in accordancc with the Code of Ethics issued by the

lnstitute of Chanered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the independence

requirements that are rclevant to our audit olthe Standalone Financial Statements under the

provisions of the Acl and the Rules madc there under, and ne have fulfilled our olher

ethical responsibililies in accordance rvith these requirements and the ICAI's Code of
Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suflicient and appropriate to

provide a hasis for our audit opinion on the Standalone Financial Statements.

(C) Key Audit IV1atters:

Key audit malters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, werc of most

significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters

$'ere addressed in the context ofour audit ofthe financial statements as a whole. Except for

the maners described in the basis ofqualified opinion including Annexure I to the audit

reporl. we have determined that therc are no other Key Audit Maners to communicate in

our repon.

(D) Emphasis of Matter Paragraph:

Tal deducted at source Rs.56..14 Crore (Note l2- Other cunent Assets) includes Rs.

7.09 Crore refunds pending with lnconre Tax Dcpartmcnt relating to financial year

2007-08 to 20 l9-20 which needs to bc reconciled and adjusted at earliest.

2. As per information provided to us Trade payable includes Rs.135.36 Crore debit

balance pertaining to lv1/s Rosa Porver Company Ltd towards debit notes raised by the

Company against which. as explained to us, stay order have been issued by Appropriate

Authorities. but which have not been reversed like other cases as menlioned in Para

no.29 ofNotes to Accounts relating to M/s Lalitpur Power Generation Company.

3. As per Para No. .ll (xvi) (c) to thc Nolcs to Accounts, the Trade Payable does not

reflect any disputed amount while aging classification incudes outstanding of Rs.

544.71 Crore for more than lhree years which need review by the Maragement.

4. As per Note no. I3 to the Notes to Accounts the average bulk sale tariffis computed on

the basis of cost of energy purchased by the Company after prior period adjustmens,

divided by total quantum of energy supplied to Subsidiaries. While impact of prior

period adjust nent are either restated in the purchase ol power for previous year or

debited to rehined eamings. Consequential impacls of aforesaid adjustments otr

purchase/sales ofthe Company are not disclosed in the Noies to Accounts.
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6. As per Nore no. I I (Financial Assels-other (currcnr), company has made provision for
doubtful receivables @ l0% on Rs.2083.9.1 Crore which includes I 154. l4 Crore relating
to wholly owned subsidiaries. Incremenrsr provision for doubtfur debts rerating to
wholly owned subsidiaries made during the yegr needs revieu. by lhe Manageme[a.

7. The Anrual Accounts of F.Y 2018-19, 2019-20 & 2020-21 are yet ro b€ adopted in
Annual General Meering (Refer Para 3l ofNote - 29 .,Notes on Accounts"),

2, Ioformation other ahan the Standa lonc Financia lSlalements and Auditor's ReDort
lhereon:

5. Accounting Policl No. Vlll of the Company regarding power purchases was not
incoryrorated. rvhere final approvar of the tariff by the Reguratory commission has not
been granted.

The company's Board of Directors is responsibre for the preparation of the other
information. The other information comprises the information intluded in lhe Annual
Report but does not include the Standalone Financial Statements and our auditor's repon
thereon' The above repon is expected to be made available to us after the dare ofihis
Auditor's Report.

our opinion on the Srandalone Financial statements does not cover the other information
and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our
audit of the standalone financial statemenls, our responsibility is to read the other
information identified abol'e when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether
the other infonnation is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or
our knowledge obtained in the audit or other*ise appears to be materially misstated. When
we rcad the above-identified repons, if we conclude rhat there is a material misstatement
therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with govemance and
take appropriate actions necessitated by the circumstances and the appliiable larvs and
regulations.

3. Manaeemenl's Res ponsibilitv fOr the Stand alonc Financial Statements:

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for rhe maflers srated in Section I 34(5) ol
rhe Act with r€spect to the preparation ofthese Standalone Financial sratements that give a
true and fair view of the financial position. financial perlbrmance. cash flows and changes
in equily of the Company in accordance *.ith rhe lndian Accounring Slandards (hd AS)
prcscribed under Section 133 of the Act, read \yith the Companies (lndian Accounting
Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and other accounting principles generally accepted in
lndia. This rcsponsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting .ecords in
accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assels of the Company
and for preventing and detecting frauds and other inegularities; selection and applicarion of
appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and
prudent; and design. implementation and maintenancc oF adequate internal financial
controls, that rvcre operating eflbctivcly for ensuring the accuracy and completeness ofthe
accounting records, relevant to the preparalion and presentation ofthe financial statements
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that give a true and fair vieu'and are liee from material misstatemenl. rvhether due to fraud
or crror_

In preparing the Standalone Financial Shtements, management is responsible for assessing
the Company's abiliry" to continue as a going concern. disclosing, as applicable, matters
related to going concem and using the going concem basis of accounting unless
managemenl eilher intends to liquidate the Company or lo cease operations, or has no
realistic altemative but to do so.

Those charged with Govemance are also responsible for overseeing the Company's
fi nancial reporting process.

itor's n for thc Audit of the ne Financial tcm

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as

a rvhole are free from material misstatement. whether due to fraud or error. and to issue an
auditor's repon that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level ofassurance
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are
considered material if individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected

to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Standalone
Financial Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and
maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material ,nisstatement of the Standalone Financial
Statements, rvhether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatemenl
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from enor, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, m isrepresentations or the override of
intemal control.

Obtain an understanding of intemal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section

Ia3(3Xi) of the Companies Act, 2013. rr,e are also responsible for expressing our
opinion on whetlrer the oompan), has adequate internal financial controls system in
place and the operating efllctivencss ofsuch controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management,

Conclude on the approprialeness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and. based on the audit evidence obtained, rvhelher a material uncertainty
exists related lo events or conditions thal may cast significant doubt on the
Company's ability to continue as a going concem. If rve conclude that a materisl
uncertainty exists, we arc requircd to draw attention in our auditor's rcport to the
rclated disclosures in the tlnancial statemenls or, ifsuch disclosurcs are inadequale, to
modily our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
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the date of our auditor's repon. Howevec futurc events or conditions may cause the
Company to cease to continue as a going concem.

o Evaluate the. overall presentation, structure and content oi the Skndalone Financial
statemenrs, incruding the discrosures, and whether the financiar $atements ,";r;;
the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Mareriality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standarone Financiar Statements that
individually.or in aggregate makes it probable rhut tt" oono,ni" decisions of ";;;;tknowledgeable user of the financial sratements may be inflrenc.d. We considi'r
quanlitative materiality and quarirative factors in 1i) planning lhe scope of our audit work
and in evaluating the resurs ofour work: and (iij io evaruie the eftect ofany identified
misstatements in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with govemance rcgarding, among other matters, lhe
plann-ed scope and riming of rhe audir ind significan-t audlr findin-gs, incrudinf'a,Lv
significant deficiencies in intemal conrrol rhat we iientif, during our audit.

We. also provide_those charged rvith govemance with a statement that rve have complied
with relevant ethical requiremenls regarding independence, and to communicate with them
all relationships and olher matters that may ieasonabry be thought ro bear on our
independence, and where applicable, related saieguards.

From the maners communicated \vith those charged wilh govemance, \ve determine those
m-atters that 

'yere 
of most significance in the audit of the amndalone Financial statements

of the current period and are thereiore the key audit matters. we describe these matrers in
our auditor's repo( unless larv or reguration precrudes pubric discrosure aboul the matter or
when, in extremely rare circumslance, we delcrmine thal a matter should not be
communicared in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so rvould
reasonably be expected to out'veigh the public interest benefiti ofsuch commuiication.

5. Olher Dlattcrs:

6. Repo

we did not audit the book of accounts / information ofZone included in the standalone
Financial Statements of the Company. The books ofaccounrs / information ofthe Zone has
been audited by the Zone audiror whose rcpo.t have been furnished to us, and our opinion
in so far as it relates to the amounrs and discrosures incruded in respect of Zone, is based
solely on the report ofsuch auditor.

on Other I and Rcsulatorv Requirements:

2

As required by the Cornpanies (Audiror's Reporr) order,2020 ('the order,') issued by the
Govemment of India in terms of sub-secrion ( r l) of Section i+3 of th" Acr, rve give in
"Annexure-Il", a statement on the matters specified in the paragraphs I and 4 oft[e said
Order, to the extent applicable.

As required by directions issued by the comptroller & Auditor General of India under
section 143(5) of the Act, we give in,.Annexure - III (a) and III (b),., a statemenl on the
maners specified in the directions and sub-directions.
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l As per Norificalion No. GSR 463(E) dated 5 June 2015 issued by rhe Ministry of
Corporate Affairs. Govcmmenr of lndia, and Secrion f Si 

"f 
ii" ;" is not applicable tothe Govemmenr Companies. Accordingly, reponing in 

"."orU*"" 
with requirement ofprovisions ofsection 197( l6) of the Acr ii not applic'able on ,f" Eornpuny.

As rcquired by section 143(3) olthe Act, based on our audit, we report that:

(a) Except for the maflers described in the "Basis for euatified opinion,' section, we
have sought and obrained a the informarion and ixpranations which to the'besi
ofour knorvledge and beliefwere necessary for the purposes ofour audit.

(b) In our opinion and except for the marters described in ..Basis for eualifiedOpinion" section. proper books ofaccount as required by larv have Ur"n'f."ft Uy
the Company so far as il appears from our examination oithose books and pioper
rerurns_adequate for the purposes of our audit have been received from thi Zone
ofthe Company nor visited and not audited by us.

(c) The reports on the accounts of the Zone of the company, audited under Section
143(8) of the Act by Zone auditor have been sent to us'and have been properly
dealt wirh by us in preparing this report.

(d) The Balance Sheet, the Statement ofprofit and Loss, the statement ofcash Frow
and rhe Stalement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report arc in
agreement lvith the books ofaccount and with the retums rcceived from the Zone
not visited and not audiled by us.

(e) Except for the matters described in the "Basis for euarified opinion" section, in
our opinion, the aforesaid Slandalone Financial Statements comply with the
lndian Accounting Standards prcscribed under section r33 of the Aci read with
relevant rulcs issued there under.

(f) Being 
:rgor.TL.l,. Company, pursuant to rhe Notificarion No. GSR 463(E)

dated 5"'June, 2015 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Govemment oi
India; provisions of sub-section (2) of secrion 164 of the Act, rcgarding
disqualification ofthe directors are not applicable to the Company.

(g) with respecr ro the adequacy of the intemar financiar contrors system in place
and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our report in
"Annerure.-IV".

(h) Wilh respect lo the orher matters to be included in fte Auditor,s Repon in
accordance with Rule ll of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2b14, in
our opinion and lo the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us:

i. Except for rhe effects ofthe maners described in the ..Basis 
for eualified

Opinion" section, the. Company has disclosed the impact 
"f 

p"rJirg
litigarions on its financial position in its financial statemenr;

.l
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As_referred to in atrd forming part of, our audil report of even date to the members of
u.P. Power corporation Limi_rs{ s, the Standalone Financial statements of the
Company for the yerr ended 3l'rMarch,2022.

on the basis of such checks as rve consiclered appropriate and according to rhe informarion
and explanations given to us during the course ofour audit, rve report thar:

Annexure I

l. There are certain very ord debit barances in Trade payabre Account amounting to
Rs.1029.12 crore which remains unadjusred and unreconcired during the year bfrhe
company. we have also observed that these debit balances are deducted from Trade
Payables Account instead of clubbing it rvith Advances to Suppliers/Sundry Receivables.
This has resultcd in to understalement of Trade payables and Advance to
SuppliervSundry Receivabres. Further. bascd on the expranation and information
l-umished by Management, we are of the opinion that a provision for Rs.gg9.70 crore
should be made in accounts since these outstanding balances are more than l0 years
old.

2. we have observed that other Advances for Rs.l7i.06 Crore outsranrling since many
years, have not been reviewed and reconciled during the year. lt includes Rs.r26.97 crore
as a commilment advance for share in generation in Ultra Mega power project. As per
intbrmation and explanation given to us, conrpany has decided to opt out or these
projccts due to closure of the projects and requesled Nodal Agencl. (pFC) for status of
relum ofmoney. Hence, pending such reconciliation and review by the Management,
impact on the Accounts is not determinable at this stage.

3. (a) As per Para I6 of Note - 30 -Noles on Accounts" contingent Liability incudes power
purchase of Rs.10083.93 Cr. against which sufficient and appropriate documenrary

audir evidencc in respect of contingent Liabilities and its currenr status was not
provided to us. lt has also been explained lo us that Contingent Liability for power
purchases also includes various disputed liabilities which have not been accuratel).
quantified/disclosed in Notes on Accounts. ln absence of systematic reporting, proper

recordVquanrification ol pending disputes. suis and claims against the Company,
including hs present status, we are nol in a position to comment oo accuracy of
ContingenUDisputed Lirbilitics as reflected in the *Notcs on Account..

(b) On test check it was observed thar in pethion no. 1565/2020, UpREC has vide irs
order dated 16.06.2021 approved an amount of Rs.724,1.65 Crore to b€ deposited in

RPO Account/Fund againsr which Contingent Liability ofRs.737.l I Crore have been

disclosed only, As per information/explanation given to us, the issue has not yel been

seltled by lhe appropriate authorities. In view of above and in terms of directiYes
issued by Uttar Pradcsb Electricity Reguhtory Commission corespmnding
liability has not been disclord.
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l...,T:-'lt 
*,rt:"n and. expianation lumished ro rs, Company has not

envtsaged any toreseeable losses 
_on 

any long term coniracis except
mentioned by us in the .Basis 

ofqualified oiinion':.

There rvere ro amounts. rvhich were required to be transferred to the
Investor Education and protection Fund byihe Company. 

-'---"-'

iv. (a) The management has represented that, to the besr of its knowledge and
beliei other than as disclosed in the notes lo the accounts, no firnds have
been advanced or loaned or invested (eirher from borrowed funds or share
premium or any olher sources or kind of funds) by the company to or in
any other persons or entities, incruding foreign entities l..rntermediaries,,),
with the understanding, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in
other persons or entities, identifi€d in any manner whatsoever bv or on
behalf of the company(,.Ultimate Benefi ciaries.,; or provide any grrrun,.".
securiry or the iike on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneliciaries.
(b) The Managerlent has reprcsenred, thar, to rhe b€st of its knowJedge and
belie[ other than as disclosed in rhe notes to the accounts, no fundi have
been received by rhe company from person(s) or entiry(ies), including
foreign entities (,,Funding parties,.), with the understanding, whethei
recorded in rvriting or otherwise, that company shall, whethl directly,
Iend or inl,est in other persons or entities identified in *y aunn.,
whatsoevcr by or behalfofthe Funding part(..Uhimare Beneficlries,) or
provide any guarantee, sccurity or the like on beharf of tlre uhimale
Beneficiaries.

(c) Bascd on audit procedures performed that ,*€re considered reasonabre
and appropriate in lhe circumstances, nothing has come to our notice thal
caused us to believe that the representation referred under clause iv(a) and
(b) contain any mater:al mis-statement-

(D The Company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year therefore
compliance with secrion 123 ofthe Companies Acr, 201 3 was not applicable.

ForDPathak&Co
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 439C001

(A K Drvivedi)
Partner
M No.: 071584

UDIN: 2307t S8.tBGlvzKvs890
Place: Lucknorv
Date: 0910112023
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1. (a) company has made a provision rbr inrpairment of in'eshent in Subsidiaries,
associate

and others [Note-s except para II (b) Bonds] on the basis oiNer worth of Investee
Subsidiaries as on 3 I't March, 2022 (Refer para 2g of Note - 30 ,'Notes 

on Accounrs,').
wbich is not in lccordance with Ind AS J6 Impairment of Assets. Further
Provision for impairment relating in Investmetrt in Uttar pradesh power
Transmission corporation Ltd has beeo made based on unaudited Financiar
Statements, which has not eyen been adopted by its Board of Directors.

(b) we have observed rhar Investment made by u p power corporation in subsidiaries
not reconciled *ith the Equit-v Share Capital reflected in the Annual Accounts of
Subsidiaries to rhe extent of Rs.20,00 Lakls. Horvever same has been nuflified through
ICT in the consolidated financial statemenrs.

Loans and other Financiar Assets (Note-6), Trade Receivables-others (Note-g). Financiar
Assets-Others - Employees, Othcrs (Note-l I), Other Current Assers - Suppliers &
Contractors and UP Power Sector_ Employee Trust (Nole_12), Financial Liability-Trade
Payables (Note- i8), other Financiar Liabirities (current) -icept cunent maturities of
long-term borrowings and rnterest accrued but not due o; borrorvings (Note-r9) incrudes
certain old balances under various heads ofassets and Iiabirities rvhiih are carrying over
since last so many years and have nol becn reviewed/reconciled during the finincial
year.

As intbrmed to us, above heads incrude barances transferred fronr transfer schemes,
reconciliation and confinnation for the same has not been done by Cornpany which needi
to be revierved,/reconciled and suitabry adjusted in thc books oF accounrs. Major Barances
includes other Unclassified Revenue Rs.330.2-5 crore. (Current Liabirities, AG code
No. 46 9(Dr), Unir No 991), Securiries fiom Suppliers, Rs. 5.19 Crore (Sundry
Receivables- Other Currenr Assers, Unit No. 396), Ul Charges pool A./c, Rs. 305.74
crore outstanding for more than 3 years (Financiar Assets - 6ther (cunent), Note No-ll' Unit no' 330) and Reactive Energy Charges Rs. 92.1g crore outstanding for more
than 3 years (Financial Assets - other (cunent). Note No- | I . Unit No. 330) respectively.
ln absence of details, .'tr'e are not in a position to comment on its impaci on'rosses, if
any of the Ccmpany.

Purchases as per Note No-22 fbr Rs.55152.12 Crore, includes Sales to Indian Energy
Exchange for Rs. 2075.19 Cr, which has resulted inro reduction/understatement 

-of

Purchases and consequent understatement of Sales of Energv (Nole No_20, Revenue
for Operation).

On test 
_checks 

basis and as per information and explanation provided lo us, it was
observed that bills relating to procurement of Energy ieceived fiom various generating
companies amounting Rs 201.E9 Crore rvhich also includes bills pertaining to previoul
years have not been accounted lbr. In absence of detairs and comprete lnfoimation
given by management, we are not in a position to comment on its financial impact,

The Company has not compried rvith the foflowing Ird AS notifierl under section
133 of the Companies Act, 2013, rcad with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian
Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amendetl):

6
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a.

b' Recognition of Insurance and other claims, refunds of Income Tax, Inlerest on Income
Tax & Trade Tax/GST, interest on loans to stafFand other items of income covered by
Significant Accounring Policy no. B (c) ofNore-l has been done on cash basis. This
is not in accordance with the provisions of Ind AS I presentation of Financial
Stat€ments.

Financial Assets- Financial Assets-other (current) (Note-r r). other current Assets
(Note-12), Financial Liabilities-Trade pa),able (Nore-lg) and Other Financial
Liabilities (Note-19) have been classified as current asservliabitities include balances
which are outstanding for realisation/settlenrent since previous financiat years and in
the absence of adequate information/explanations regarding the
realisability/settlement of s!ch amounts within hvelve months after the year end,
classificaaion of same as current assets/liabilities is inconsistent with ind AS I
Pres€ntation of Financial Stat€ments. This has resulted in over stalement of
respective current assets/liabilities and understatement ofl lhe conesponding non-
current assets/liabilities.

Additions during the year in Property, Plant and Equipnlenl include Employee cost a1

a fixed percentage of the cost of each addition to Property, plant and Equipment in
accordance \yith Note-l Significant Accounring Policy para C (l) (e). Such employee
cost to the extent not directly attributable to the acquisition and/or installation of
Property, Plant and Equipntent is inconsistent rvith Ind AS 16 property, plant and
Equipment. This has resulted in ovestatentent of fixed assets and depreciation and
understatemenl oletnployee cost.

c.

d. Inventory rvhich includes stores and spares for capital rvorks, operation and
maintenance and others is valued ar cost (Refer accounring policy no. 3(VI) (a) of
(Note-l). Valuation ofstores and spares lor O & M and othe:s is not consistent with
Ind AS 2 Inventories i.e., valuation at lower ofcost and net realizable value. Further,
the stores and spares for capital work should be classifled as part of property, plant

and Equipment and recognised, measured and disclosed in accordance rvith Ind AS
16 Property, Phnt and Equipment. Further, the company has not formulated any
accounting policy in respect of provision for unserviceable slores & spares and slow-
moving stores

Accounring for Employee Benefits: Actuarial Valuation of gratuiry liability of the
employees covered undcr GPF scheme has not been oblained. (Refer para 4 (a) Note
- 29 "Notes on Accounts"). This is inconsistent rvith Ind AS 19 trmployee Benefits.

The Financial Assets (Note,5, 6, 8 and ll) haye nol been measured at fair value as
required by Ind AS 109 Financial Instruments and proper disclosures as required in
Ind AS 107 Financial Irstruments: Disclosures, have nol been done for the same.

f.

g. As per Note no.28 Bad Dcbts & Provisions, the reversal for provision on financial
assets(other receivable) amounring Rs46.l6lac has been ser-otTagainst the total Bad
DebtVProvisions rvhich is not in accordance
Presentation of Financial Statements.

with provisions of Ind As I

rl.lil$tOll
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8 lnter unit transactions amounting Rs.l5rgg.r7 Lakhs, are subject to reconciriation and
consequentiar adjustments. (Refer para 7 Note - 3o..Noles on Accounts.,)

9' (a) Note no. l2 (other current Assets) incrudes Rs. 25.04 Lacs receivable againsr Fringe
Benefit Tarq which is being carried oyer since last so many years for which
necessary provision needs to be made in the accounts-

(c) Para no. 4l(xvi)(a) capital work in progress includes Rs. 17.00 l-acoutstanding for
more than J years for which no details are ava,abre needs to be provided for in
the Accounts,

(d) company has not rired form MSME-I and csR-2 wirh Registrar of companies.

(e) Disclosure of nalure of charges created with ROC against working capital
borrowilgs has not been disclosed in the Note No. 17 oftte Financial Sfafements.

(f) Group has not made necessary discrosures as required by notirication dated 23d
march 2022, issued by the Govt, of India, Ministry of Corporate affairs relating
to Amcndmeot in the companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 20I5.

10, Maintenance of proper Books ofAccounts:

The company has systems of maintaining various sectional joumals wherein vouchers
relating to day-to-day transacrions are recorded in these Secti-onar Jor.nuir. i;";;i-r'ring
systems of balancing cash book on the monthry basis and posting in differenr sectionaijournals to summaries and lir-rm sum.maries to monthry triar bal-ances. In o* oiinioi,
System. is not adequare enough to give financiar posiiion of ain"r"nt u""orni'ai any
given.time in an organized manner. Ir was observed that the maintenanc" or party-*isl
subsidiary ledgers and its reconciriation with primary books ofaccounts i."., turr, u*r,
and sectionaljoumals are not proper and effective. 

'

ll. Employee benefit expensei (Nore- 23), Administrative, General & other Expenses

!N9t: 26)' and Repair & Maintenance Expenses (Note- 27) have been a ocared a.onj
Ib_.i9jfi:t and o$er porver secror companies owned by the Co Up (i.e., Upffaa:
UPRVUNL & UPJVNL) on the basis of data / information 1i.e_, unirs oi porr", ,otJ 

-o

Subsidiaries DlSCoMs, no. of emproyees, area occupied) ,"rur"d ro tne hnanciui f*r2020-21, instead offinanciar ycar 202r-22. (para 2g oiNoi"- 30..Not", on A."ornrri').

12. Trade. Receivable (Cunent), Note No- 8, Rs. 27g56.16 Crore, incrudes negarive amount
of unbilled Revenue 2 r .48 cr, which have nor been aflocated io respectiveiubsidiaries..

I3' Audit observations in Materiar_Management zone Audit report excruding those which
have been appropriately dealt with elsewhere in the report.

l(

o
i.
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a. Purchase of power

. There-is.no effecrive systcm in place to verifl,power purchase for completenesq only
those bills are accounted in the books of aciounts *'hi"h 

"rc 
received, no sy$;m i;

place for quantitative reconciriation of the power actuafly purchased vis-d-vis porver
purchase accountcd in the books of accounts, reconciliation of power purchased with
suppliers are not done neither provided to us. Balance confirmaiion and reconciliation
with the suppliers was not carried out thereforc impact on power purchase and power
sales and evenrually on position of sundry payabrei and reclivabre in not quantihabr"'
this may consequently impact the profitabiiity of the DISCOMs.

' Generation based rncentives (GBr) receivabre from IREDA amounling to Rs 977.33
lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 1230.00 lakhs) is subject to confirmation and
reconcilialion/Consequenrial adjustment if any. (Unit#330 EIE&pC)

. The zone has received interesr amounting lo Rs.76,6g,4 4,5491_and TDS of
Rs.76,68'452/- have becn deducted there from. But the amount of intercst has been
netted off r'rom the purchase cost in the books. purchase cost and intercst income has,
thercfore understated ro rhe exrent of Rs 76.69,44.54g. (Unit#330 EIE&rc)

b. Other Liabilities and Provisions

The balance confinnation ol the Security deposit in Lieu of BG (46 l02A) was not
provided to us and *e rvere informed that the balance confirmation is under process.

#Units330 - EIE&PC.

c. Provision for Late Payment Surcharge.

As reported by Branch Auditor, there is no proper syslem to compute the late paynent
surcharge payable to various porver suppliers. We are, therefore unable to commint on
the amount of oversrated profit/unders:ared loss of the zone for the financial year 2021-
22 on account ofprovision of late pavment surcharge.

d. The Electricity lmport Export & payment circle Unit ofthe Zone has accrued interest to
the tune of RS. 2246.45 lakhs during the Financial year 2021-2022 (previous year- RS.
1954.55 lakhs) against advance provided ro Noida porver company Limited. However as
explained to us the intcrest is bcing accrued for an amount ofadvance paid for supply of
porver' funher no other details including the aclual amount ofadvance paid and status of
the transaction including its recoverabirity was provided to us. Recogniz;ng it as an
income rvhen the recovery is uncertain is in contravenrion to Ind AS I r5. In the absence
of proper details and information, we are unable to quantify the amount of same and irs
consequenrial impacr on financial statemenr. (Unit#330 EIE&pC)

e. The company has entered in to arrangement rvirh MppMCL for rg. 15 MW share in the
project of Rajghal HPP ar an equity contribution of Rs.66.74 crore which 

'vorks 
out to

4a32Yo share in the totar cost ofcapitar ofRs. r65.50 crorc, however the unit is unaware
of the. existence of the equity contdburion paid Rs 10.00 crores in Jury 1997, Rs.26.50
crore in october 1998 and Rs 29.00 crores in october r999 and Rs. l.i4 crores adjusred

l(.t
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against receivable frorn MppMCL. rhercfore in absence of infbrmation and adequateexplanation rve cannol comment upon it.

f. Late payment surcharge Receivables

The zone has unadjusted Iate payment surcharge / penal Interest amounting to Rs7045'94 Iakhs (previous year Rs 7045.79 Iamsl titt rhe 3rst March,2022, as explainedthe unit has not identified the late payment surcharge upon receipt of fund and theprocess is under reconciriation' hence rve cannot co,,r"rt upon it. (unit#330 EIE&pc)

I4. For 
-want 

of comprete information, the cumurative impact ofour observations in paras lto l3 above on assets. liabilities, income and expenditure is not ascertained.

ForDPathak&Co
Chartered Acco
FRN:001439C

I

un

'.''\/
,)

r-,. cx{oiy
(A K Dwivedi)
Partner
M No.: 07158.1

UDIN: 2307ls8aBGwZKvS890
Place: Lucknow
Date: 09101/2023
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Annexure II

As referred to in and formiog part of, our audit report of even date to the members of
u.P. Power corporation Limited on the Standarone Financial slatements of the
Company for the year ended 3l.lMarch, 2022.

| 1. (1] The conrpany has not mainrained proper records showing ful parricurars
including Quanritarive details and situation oiproperty, plant and equipment.

(B) The company has nor maintained
(Softrvare) for Rs.5.38crore (gross).

proper records of Intangible Assets

b. The company has not carricd out physical verification of the Fixed Assets hence rve
are unable to Comment \vhether any material discrepancy rvas noliced as such or
not.

c. As reported by branch Auditors. title deed of Immovable properry (land) for
Rs.17.24 lakhs rvas nor available on record. Further as reported Uy bianch
Auditors, no details rvere provided to them with rcgard to the ritle deed of the
immoveable property leased to KESCO nor were it exlrained in which unit the said
assel is capitalized.

Details ofrvhich are fumished below:

{70.{4

rtincluding property held in the name oferstrvhile UpSEB. Segregated amount was
not provided to us.

d. As per information provided to us, com pany has not revalued its Property, plant
and equipment during the year.

1

e. As per the information provided, no proceeding have been initialed or are pending

ryai51.tne company for holding any Bcnami property under Benami Traniactioni
(Prohibition) Act. I 988 (45 ol l98g) and rules male thereunder.

C)fto^qty_slca! verilication report of Srores an<l Spares tbr Rs.15.00 Lakhs as on
31.03.2022 has been provided to us. Hence, we ire unable to comment about the
coverage, procedure and its discrcpancies.

(b) The company has been sanctioned during the year working capital limirs in
excess of Rs.5 Crores from various banks. As per terms of Sanction, Company

i
A(

Ji
cK{cl't

ZONE WISE LAND DETAILS

Zone Code

Cosl of
Land as

per Trial
Balance
(RS. in

la khs

**Tittle Deed

Available (RS.

in lakhs
Tittle Deed Not Available

in lakhs
970 4.96 0 4.96
6.10 46-5.48 423.19 42.28

Total land 423.19 17.21

c
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has to submit book debs statements on quanerlv basis outstanding up to I yearonly on which Drawing porver is.ro^be carcurared by;;;il;;*.ver. compan).has submined quaner wise deuits^ for at R, t r;i.;ft;;re llune zozr enaeo;,
Q2 Rs e4382. r4 cr (seotember 202 r 

"iaJi, 
qi;i.;;;;:;d'ir"* (December2021 ended), and e4 is 8t6s7.46 C. tr,r#r, zoi]'"ijeji"r"-.p."rir"ty. f_a.Receivable (considered eood) asasp uoot. oi'ul".Ju-ni;# 

.3',1, 

March 2022 isRs 27987.99 Crorc ar rhJend of fi", qr"n", i.rdJ", :ri'. ioz,l, Rs 299j6.97Crore at the end of second euarter ( ended on September 2021), Rs 27277.65Crore ar rhe end of rhird euaner ( .rd.d on o*",il.. lOzii 
"nd 

Rs 27855.55Crore at lhe end of lbunh Ouaner.( ended or v"rJ-ziizz 
"p,,. 

.ne year). TradeReceivable upto one vear was not provided ro us for ,.;;i;;; three quaners.Kindly refer.Note No. 4I(viii) rrNr* r" ,q...r,,rr';;;;';;"remenr whichshows thar there are subsranrial o;frerences bet*e;";;;';r;#r, submitred tobank and amounr of rrade Receivable as p"iu""l_ 
"ir*"ri[il;h, as explainedto us, due to inclusion of Non_Current lieceivables *f,i"t i, ,oi p"n of rvorkingcapital and separalely financed by long term U..."*lier.-" 

'" ""'

3 Company has made inveshrent during the year 202r-22 andthe amount given as we,as outstanding as on 31.03.2022 are fuinished belo*.:

a) i. Subsidiaries

ii. Other than su bsidiaries

f
olL.ctnory

ame of SubsidiariesN Investmenl d uring
year(including Share
application money
pending allolment)-(in
crore

the mount outslanding as on
dalc(before provision for
impairment)-(in crore)

A

KESCO 264.54 2219.3t
Dakshinanchal VVNL 2231.37 22436.56

nchal VVNLM 2275.41 2t509.67
Paschimanchal VVNL t649.37 r 7638.55
Purvanchal VM\L 3351.24 24 t 05.09

Porver
Transmission Co. Ltd

Southem Uf. Nil 2.2t

Total 9773.93 87941.39

Name of Company InYestment during the
year(including Share
application money
pending allotment) (in
cr0re

Inl outstanding ss on
date(before provision for
impairmenl) (in crore)

Amo

TransmissionUP Power

Co. Ltd.
Nit 2394.05

7.75% PFC Bonds Nit 123.00
Total Nit 2517.05

1c

o
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b) During the year company has debited loan to ils subsidiaries agains transfer of its
bond,/Loan liabilities details ofrvhich are furnished as under:

Total

4

c) No terms and conditions for repayment of roan debited to subsidiaries have been
specified nor have any agreements for above loans been executed betrveen up
Power Corporation and respective subsidiaries. It is leamt that interest on Bonds
lssued ,/Loan raised from Up Govt. has been accounted for in the books of
subsidiaries. In vierv ofabove, para no.3 (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f) are not applicable.

As per 
.Section 

I E6 of the Companies Act 2013, threshold limit for granr of Loan is
not applicable in respecr of Loan iransferred to subsidiaries as menti;ned in previous
para 3 (b). Ho*,ever, company has not obtained Board approval for Investment
made/Loan transferred to its Subsidiaries during the yea. as enrisaged under Section
186 of Companies Act 2013 nor Register for lnvestment/Loan granted as per
requirement of Companies Acl have been produced before us. But company has not
granted.any Loan, security and guarantee in favour of any Director or iny other
person in *hom Directors are intercsted; hence compliance of Section lg5 of
Companies Act, 201 3 is not applicable

Company has- not accepted any dcposiy'deemed deposir during the year, hence
compliance of section 73 and 76 of companies act,-zot: and rirevant rures made
there under are not applicable.

As per infonnation and explanation given to us Company is covered under the
provisions ol Rule 3 of rhc Companies (Cost Records b ,frai,y Rules, 2014, bur
Company hal nof maintained qroryr Cost Accounting Records as envisaged in
Companies (Cosr Records & Audit) Rules.20l4.

-5

6

7. (a) Accordi ng to intbrmation and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
cxamtnation of the books oF accounl, and records, the Company has been generally
regular in depositing undisputed statut ory dues including Provident Fund, Employees
State Insurance, Income-Tax, Goods and Servi ce Tax, Duty of Customs, Duty of
Excise, and, Cess and an-v other material statuaory dues with the appropiiate
authorities. According to the information and explanations given to us. no undisputed
amounts payable in rcspect of the a bove rvere in arrears as at March 31,2022 for a
period of more than six months from the date on when they become payable except
lor thc follou,ing as reported by

Name of Subsidiaries Anrount transferred
to loan account
during the year(in
c rore

Bolance outstsnding as

on31.03.2022(in crore)

Madh anchal VVNL t409.20 t3390.86
Paschimanchal VVNL Nir 6626.93
Dakshinanchal VVNL 898.80 16062.67
Purvanchal VVNL t277 .90 22519.29
KESCO 365.30 2352.5s

395 t.20 60952.33

,:



S.No Head OfAccount
Amount in Rs

l Liabili 'forvards 
Em REC EPF 12878.00

2 I.T./ DEDUCT AT SOTJR CE
314275.00

3 Liabili For Recoverable inst HRD
r 796088.00

.1 p
P oVIS No Fo FR R CN E EFN TIT AX 2760732.00

5 PAYMENT OF SALES TAX
58 r .00

6 SERVICE TAX
CCST

93481.00
SGST

93481 .00o
203,058,962.08

l0 CPF trust

Cratui

ll GPF
207,958.760.66

t2 Pension
29 240,139.02

l5o

3086763.90

(b) As per information and explanation given to us. there is no amount disputed as on3l .03-2022 against the starurory liabiriiies mentioned in para no.7a above.

8' According to expranation.and information given to us, Company has not surrendered
or disclosed any rransaction as income duiing the yerr in tne iu* urr".rr"ni unA..
Income Tax Act, 196 t.

9' (a) Company has not defaulted in repayment of roans or other bo*owings or in thepayment ofinterest thereon to any lender.

(b) As per information and explanation given ro us, Company is not decrared as wirfur
defaulter by any bank or financial insrirution or other lender_

(c) As per infbrmation and expranation given to us, bond and unsecured roans have been
utilized for the purpose lor which it ii granted.

(d) As per information and expranation given to us and on apprication ofappropriate test
checks, rve observed that fu:rds raised on short term basli hau. not u".n uiitir"a ro.
Iong term purposes.

(e) companv has raised funds in form of bonds for Rs.395 1.20 Crore during rhe year on
behalf of its subsidiaries (DIScor\rs) and debited the same to various olscotuts u,
mentioned in our para no. 3b above.

(f) As per information and expranation- given to us, Company has not raised loans during
the year on the pledge ofsecuriries held in its subsidiaries.

l0'(a) As per information and expranation given ro us, Company has not raised any fund
through initial pubric offer or furrher pubric offer(including debt insrrument.l irring
the year.

(b) As per information and explanation given to us, Company has not made any
preferentiar alrotment or private pracement of shares o. 

"onu.rtibr" 
debentures (fu[i

partially, or optionally convertible) during lhe year.

366 r2.00
7

8
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I I '(a) To the best ofour knorvredge and according to the information and expranations givento us by the l4anagemenr, no lraud by ;. ."r;;;y or no material fraud on rhecompany by its ollcers or employees have been no'ticed * ,.d;;;;;;.;;
ended 3l st March, 2022.

(b) No report under su b-section-( I 2) ofsection 143 ofthe Companies Act has been filedby the auditors in Form ADT-I as prescribJ ,ra.r'."f" I3 of Companies (Aldit andAuditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Gone*meni; 
---

(c) The company has not estabrished whisrre brower mechanism rvhich is mandatory inSEBI (Lisring Obligarion and. Disclosure n"qrir.r"il; Regularions, 2015 (SEBILoDR reguration) in this regard as *'et as unde'r seJion-r zzil; or,l. companies Actrequire rhe listed conrpany to establish u 
"igil 

m;";rnism for their directors andemployees to repon their genuin" .on""_ o. gli.runa.r.'

12. (a) The C,ompany is not a Nidhi Company hence clause 3 (xii) (a) of the order is notapplicable.

(b)The Company is not a Nidhi Company hence clause I (xii) (b) of rhe order is notapplicable.

(c) The company is nor a Nirhi company henie crause 3 (xii) (c) of the order is notapplicable.

13. ln our opinion and according to information and explanation given to us, Company
has.not placed rerated pan) transactions entered intoirriig ttr. y,eur for determinationof hs Ann's length sratus b1, Audit Cornmiltee us .eqr:..a ,nae, S""tio, i'Zi'oiCompanies Act. 20l3. We have been infonned that Company is going to ptu"" rt.position^of. Rerated party Transacrion during the F.y. ib2i_22 i* iirr*I",i* 

"iBoard ofDirectors along rvith adoption ofAcc-ounts.

l4'(a) ln our,opinion company has an internar audit system, which needs more shengt,ening
considering its coverage and compliance of ob..*utiom of Audit report, ; ilrmay be commensurale in size and nature ofbusiness ofthe Company.

(b) Yes. we have considered reports ofthe lnternal Auditors for the period under audit.

15. According to the infonaation and explanations given to us, the Company has notentered into any non-cash tran-sactions with directirs or persons connected with them
as referred to under section 192 ofthe Compan;es ect, Z0 f:.

16.(a) According to the information and. explanations given to us, the Company is notrequired to be regisrered under section 45-rA of th"-R.r"rve eank ofrndia Act, 1934.Accordingry, provision of crausc 3(xvi) (a) or te oraer i, not uppri"uti"io- ir,"Company.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has notconducted any Non_Bankmg Financiil o, Housi"ng iinance activlt;es thereforc noCerrificate of Registration 1COn.y trom n.r..". S;n"f oi'iliiu u, p", Reserve bank of

irE
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20.

21.

India AcL I934 is required. Accordingly, provision ofclause 3(xvi) (b) ofthe Order isnot applicable ro the Company.

(c) According to the information and.expianations given lo us, the Company is not a Corelnvesrmenr Companv (CrC) as-defined i, ;.;;il;;";;e,iy rtre Reserve aank or
I"oJi;1"*'o'n*'1-. 

provisir-rn of crause li;;r)i;i;il'&el is not appricabre ro rhe

(d) There is no CIC as Dart ot Croup. Accordingly, provision of clause 3(xvi) (d) of rheOrder is not applicable to thc L ompany.

Company has incurred cash losses in the financial year 2021-22 of Rs.1939.56 lakhs.

During the year previous Statutory Audilors have resigned sighting medical issues ofthe concerned panner uho taa' .orarcrJ lriii ji",r,"" 
i*",ous year and ore_occuparion of orher parrner. Except above ;dr';";,il;; i;r];t#;rr,;;concems raised by the outgoing Auditors was broughi," 

"_ 
r",i*.

According to the information and expranations given to us and on the basis of thefinancial ratios, ageing and ,*pect.d dut., of"r.ufi*ti* li. tnur"iut assels andpayment of financial liabilities, other informatio, u""or-punylng rhe financialstatements, our knorvledge ofthe Board of Directors and ,rrui.r.n, pf*s and basedon our exarnination ofthe evidence,supporting tfre as.u_pti#s, nothing has come toour arrenrion, rvhich causes us ro believe thar ;y ,il;;i';;;;;ainry exisrs as on lhedate of the audit reporr lhat compan-v is not capabre 
"f 

;;G irc riabilities existingat the dare ofbarance sheer as and' when they rril Jri -iii,ii'"'ririod ofone year fromthe.ba.lance sheet date. we, however, state rirat this i. not un uJsu.ance as to the futureviability of the Compan1.. we furrheruor".,f,., or, ,.fo.ti"e i.i*.a on rhe facrs upto the..date of rhe audit report and rve neither gi"" u,iy g;;";,.. nor any assurancethat all liabiliries falting due wirhin a period 
"f;r; t;r"il;'th" uutrn.. sheer dale,will ger discharged by the Company asand when *,"y f"ff Or". 

-''

No CSR activity has been undertaken by the company; and no expenditure has beenincurred on same durine the vear 2021_i2. V""rg!.Jr, f,r, 
""plained 

rhe reasons inPara-|7 of Not.s to A.Iounti-

Para.3. (:cxr] oi Companies (Audiror.s Reporr) Order (CARO) is not applicable rostandalone fi nancial statements.

ForDPa(hak&Co
Chartered Accountants

9C

(A X Dwivedi)
Partner
M No.: 07158,t

UDIN:2307t58{
Place: Lucknorr.

BCWZKV5890

I

,(,ttoyt

c i

.9

l

N H{

o
o

Date:09/01/2023
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Annexure III (a)

As referred to in, and forminu part of, our audit report of even date to the members ofU.P. Power Corporation l-iir.ir1g ,, ,r," sir"orirr" 
" 
rio"r.irr Statements of rheCompany for the yeareoded 3t"March,202Z. 

--"--'""- '"'''

3ffi"r:'ri:.T;'rtptroller 
and Auditor General of India und€r Section 143 (5) of rhe

s.
No.

Directions
Reply

t

accounting lransactions outside IT
system on l.he integrity of the accounts
fbr wirh lhe financial implications, if
any. may be stated

hWher r€ he Com haspanv lnsysten]
op al itnprocess uno ng

ntra tonsact ths roLl T S ?stem fgh v ves
the m rcat tons fop lns foproces g

maintained but ledgers/sub ledgers are not
maintained. Presentiy compilation of accounts
are being made under old D-Base (Foxpro)
system, il is suggested that compilation oi
accounts should be made in upgradid sofnvare
system to facilitate proper control of accounts

nti

crhNo, Com h noAS spanv nystem top
theSS ccoa uproce nt ntra sact ons hng rou ITgh

t'11 The uacco n S
svsle donc manual andv
C h book a dn eaS ona ournJ S

as rvell as smooth com ilation
Whether there is
existing loans or

any restructuring ofan
cases of rvaiver/rvrile

offof debtVloanVinterest etc. made by
iender to the Company due to the

e loan?

stated.

mCO span retov' hvpa
f h fi cnan ia IM lant aIl

As informed by theManagement there are no

verlwr

eroth sesca of strc cru u nrl o anI x ist loanrng
ro cases Io wa te ffo Io

etc ma bde nde toef they
he com s ablnpan tob-

re the
3

specific schemes from Central/Starc

properly accounted
per its term and

cond itions? List the ca

Whether fund recer ved./receivable for

ses ofdeviation.

were

as

Agencies

forlutilized

lrom lo

fin

for
for

uF Snd eStat oG verilnent r
scheme accord n to udb SIget ons {opro

anc la has beenyear re sed thebv
Conr II to S bsupa d ra)' tes th Ur ri ization
and acco unted

D Pathak & Co
Chartered Accoun

9CFRN:00141
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il'."tffiT.t:Iijl"flf iirfll 
oli our aurlir reporr oreven da.e ro rhe members or

Company rrr,r," !"rr.il".'li"'fi"rril, jfirSlandalone Financiat s*,".*i"'"ri'iij

fiT$f"'Jhlll,iJ:1"1:1T,"r',:', cotrtrors under crause (i) of Sub.section 3 of section

we have audited the internar financiar contrors over financiar reponing of U.p. power
;:3ffi :T".J?,[Xi;][,ff 5iJ;]r:i:il*lilllil[*s:r:n_";##ffi
Management's Respoosibility for Infernal Fiuancisl Controls

,1|i:11i:^3jTix;:,]il.,il,,,,11;:,':;ffi':I.",Hff:tji,j;:,-,1" 
main,ainins in,ema,

ffi".::,lX}fffiiaerine$cessgli,r.o,po,.ni, ffiffi;i.J,l,,Hffii:T,i,";:r",:hr,:l
or Chaflered Accounranrs ", ;j1,1-:Tl.lr,.lverFinanciat Reporring i**.f Ur:.ifijiffii
implemenution una ,uini.n-., 

"ers \ rLIlI ''' I nese responsibilitics include the design,

fl t:ffi :,;j"j*ttifi i##{::"ii[;["#1, 
j:Tirt;#,J:J,*1 j*f 

":r.:,#
li-d-'ri"',r;"..,'1.,'#i'kifi""t:X:f "f;:::.'"T,',"JX"[fl loi;*ii:',H:[preparation of reliabre financiar information, * r.qir.ir"r#'tiilEcorpuri.s e.r. zo,
Auditors' Responsibility

Annexurc IV

n

our responsibility is to exprcss an opinion on rhe Company.s intemar financiar contrors over,nancrat reportins based on our rudit. w; ;;rdr;ffi,,;ui luoir in accordance rvith rheGuidance Nore on n udit of 
.tnrcrnal 

elrr".il"i"rurfltu.. rinun.lut Reponins (rhe"cuidance Nore") and rhe Standards * 
^rJ-rrg. 

" 
rrrr.a"ily tcal and deemed io be

ffiii.,l"tl,ilr"i'ffi|;;,,fjlrlor.rl. co.puni.,i.iio[. ,.*" e\renr appricabre ro an
and. both issued by ,n. ,rr,,,rrl't; l?rh 

applicable to an audit of lnlemal Financial Conrrols
Cuidance N;;;;"il 

rrsrrruLe ot Charlered Accountanrs of India. Those Si;;;;;#;;:

x.ig1y,"u,,i"-*.1";;r*,,;"::.:'",il#:Lt$:i"tH,IL.Jm.*f",1,;iffif,1*:rnancrat reporrinS was estabtished and maintained ;;Jlil;J,.in all materLl resfects. rr'srrr(arlrE(r ano lI such controls operated effectively

3H:lilH:if:ffi,:,TJl$j.*durcs ro obrain audir evidence.abour rhe adequacy of the
our audir ;i;;,;;;;:l;I:l:|. financial reponing and therr operaring effbcriveness.
undersranding;;j;;;;"iiffi::",':::::I "*' nnanciar rcportine i;,.r,J.; ;ffi;;':;
,ur",i,r*""i,,".,;;:ffi:lf,[]l;"jil[i,fJ?il::XJ,:1,"fl]1r1.,ffiff,*,,,1.#l,i?
rnrernat conrrol based on rhe assessid ,$ Th;;iil;r;;r,"*,lllo depend on rhe audiror,s

Ittffitfr:iliT:,,j;?fi.jT::l"iiil. ;;;[';;;,:iiI,1ii.,,,,.,",, orthe nnanciai
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we berieve that lhe audit evidence rve have obrained is sufficient and appropriate to provide abasis for our audit opinion on rhe companv's iite;;i f;;;;i;i conrrors sysrem over financiarreponing.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internar financial contror over financiar reporting is a process designed toprovide reasonabre assurance regarding th. prcsentatiori oi rinrn.i"i *p.nirg ;"J-,i'preparation of financiar staremenrs foi externar purpoaaa in accordance with-generalry
acc€pted 

.accounting principles. A company's iniernar financiar contror over financiarreponing includes those poricies and procedures that 1t; pertain to $re maintenance ofrecordsthat, in reasonabre detair, accurarery ind fairry refleci tiri irn*"tionr ,"a aiw*iir.r, 
"iin.assets ofthe company;

(2) Provide reasonabre assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permitpreparation of financiar sratements in 
.accordance 

*rirtr genera y 
".""pt.a' 

u""o'uiiiigprinciples, and- that receipts an-d expenditures .i,f," .oln"pury are being made only inaccordance with aulhorizations ofmanagement and dirc",oo o'rrn. 
"orp"nyiunJ 

- -"-, "'
(3) Provide reasonabre assurance rcga.dirg prevention o, irr"ty derection oi un-authorised
acquisition, use, or disposition of the comf,any,s urr"t, ihri'.orta have a material effect onthe financial statements.

Inherent Limitations oflnternal Financiat Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent rimitations of intemar financiar contrors over financiar reporting,
including the possibirity of colusion or i*p-p.r ,unufirerior..rio. of controrq materiarmisstalemen* due to enor or fraud may occur and ,or 

"U. 
J"i.""d. efro, p.;..tioi, offievaluarion of the intemar financiar over-financiar rcpo,ring ;iirtu,= periods are subject to therisk thar rhe inrernar financiar conrror. over fi#;i ;;;;g may become inadequare

because of changes in conditions, or rhat rhe d"o";;i'";;;llance wi*r-itre ;ffi;;procedures may deteriomte.

Opinion:

ln our opinion, the C_ompany has, in all material respects, an adequate intemal financialcontrols system over financiar reporting and such intemar inanciar conlrors over financiarreporting were operating effectivery as-at 3rst r"rur"r,, zozi, ru."d on the intemal controrover financiar- reporting criteria estabrished_by, the c;il; considering the essentiarcomponents of intemar contror srated in the Guldance ttore #arait of Intemar Financiarcontr:l-oy Financiar Reporting issued by ,rr. r"iiirr,. 
"i 

c,"rr.rtered Accountans of Indiaexcept for the deficiencies reported by us'in.Anr"rrre ij o,i',eno"*uo //. to our auditreport of even date on the Standaloni Financial St"r.r"nt of rf,. Company 6, *;;ended 3l'r March, 2022, and as mentioned below _

a) Intemal. control system with regard to cash transactionq procurcmenr /workstransactions, maintenance of inventory. maintenarrce oi gooks of accounts, FixedAssers.register, delegation of powers ro various;;pi;;; etc. requires to be furtherstrenghened.

b) There is no effcctive svslem 
,in 

placc to 
-verift 

powcr purchase for completeness, onlylhose bills are accountid in the 
'books 

"fr..;r;; ;;i'.; 
-"r. 

."".iu.d, no system is in

a)
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place for quantitative recc
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c) There is no system for revir

I;:t ll;i:;:.11,,ff 1i::,fl: i11",,1,.?,.# #1,:[1 lx ;HIHTj;,Tfl :rl#,,f;

d) Reconciliation of inrer Ur
reconcilialion oflnter unit ,:t-:t^:1i"': 

lhe presenl system

:ll,$#*,*hlll;frt';*ffi :rfi Jr#{;L{rffi }l
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"pp",in"e

f) During the course of our Aud
srngle signarory u it orr nrll'i.:".1t-"l*,1:9 
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INDEPENDENT AT,JDITOR'S REPORT

l. Rqrort on Strtrdalone Financial Strtements

(A) Quatifted Opinion:

We have audited the accompanying Standalone Financial Statements of Uttar Pradesh Power

Corporation Limited ("the Company''), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 3l"rMarch,

2022, rhe Statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive Income), the statement

ofcash Flows and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended and notes lo the

financial staternents, including a s1mmary of significant accounting policies and other

explanatory information (the Standalone Financial Statements") in which are incorporated

accounts of Material Management Zone (Location code - 300, 330, 640 and 970 and its units)

('Zone") thereof which have been audited by other auditor.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the exPlanations given to us,

except f;r the effects ofthe matters described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" section ofour

rcport, the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements give the information required by the

companies Act, 2013 ('the Acf',) in the manner so required and give a true and tbir view in

conformity with the Indian Accorurting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read

with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended ("Ind AS") and

other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, ofthe state of affairs of the Company as

at March 3l,2\22,ard the Net Loss, including other comprehensive income, its cash flows and

changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

(B) Basls for Qualified OPinion:

We draw attention to the matters described in'Annexure I', the effect of which, individually or

in aggregate, arc material but not pervasive to the financial sBtement and matters where we are

unuUii to obtain sufticient and appropriate audit evidence. Our opinion is qualified in respect of

these matters.

We conducted our audit of the Standalone Financial Stalements in accordance wift the

Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 1a3(10) of the Ac(1,q(icdponsibilities

Pi+ge 1 of 25
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under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of lhe

Standalone Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in
accordarrce with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India

(ICAI) together with the independence requircments that are relevant to our audit of lhe

Standalone Financial Statements under the provisions of the Acl and the Rules made there

under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these

requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Standalone

Financial Statements.

(C) Key Audit ll{attcrs:

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most sigrificance

in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in
the context of our audit of the financial satements as a whole. Except for the matters described

in the basis of qualified opinion including Annexure I to the audit report, we have determined

that there are no other Key Audit Matters to communicate in our report.

l. Tax deducted at source Rs.56.44 Crore (Note 12- Other cunent Assets) iacludes Rs. 7.09

Cmre refrrnds pending with Income Tax Department relating to finaacial year 2007-08 to

2019-20 which needs to be reconciled and adjusled at earliest.

2. As per information provided to us Trade payable ircludes Rs.135.36 Crore debit balance

pertaining to M/s Rosa Power Company Ltd towards debit notes .aised by the Company

against which, as explained to us, stay order have been issued by Appropriate Authorities,
bu which have not been reversed like other cases as mentioned in Para no. 29 ofNotes to

Accounts relating to lvlls Lalitpur Power Generation Company.

3. As per Para No. 4l (xvi) (c) to the Notes to Accounts, the Trade Payable does not reflect ary

disputed anrount while aging classification incudes outstanding of Rs. 544.71 Crore for
morc than thrre years which need review by the Management.

4. As perNote no. 13 to the Notes to Accounts the average bulk sale tariff is computed on the

basis ofcost of energy puchased by the Company after prior period adj ustments, divided by

total quantum of energy supplied to Subsidiaries. While impact of prior period adjustrnent

are either restated in the purchase of power for previous year or debited to relained eamings.

Consequential impacts of aforesaid adjustments on purchase/sales of the Company arc

not discloscd iD the Notes to Accounts,

2of26
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5. Accornting Policy No. VIII of the Company regarding power purchases was not

incorporated, where final approval of the tariff by the Regulatory Commission has not been

ganted.

6. As per Note no. 1l (Financial Assets-Other (Curent), Company has made provision for

doubtfr.rl receivables @10% on Rs.2083.94 Crore which includes I154.14 Crore r€lating to

wholly owned subsidiaries. Incremental provision for doubtful debts relating to wholly

owned subsidiaries made during the year needs review by the Management.

7. The Annual Accounts of F,Y 2018-19, 2019-20 & 2020-21 are yet to be adoplcd in

Annual Gencral Meeting (Ilefer Para 3l of Note - 29 "Notes on Accounts").

2. Infornration othcr than thc Stand:rlone Fin:rncial Strtcmenls tnd Auditor's lleDort thereon:

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information.

The other information comprises the information included in the Arurual Report but does not

include the

Standalone Financial Statements and our auditor's report thereorl The above report is expected

to be made available to us after the date of this Audito/s Report.

Our opinion on the Standalone Financial Statements does not cover the other information and

we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with oul audit ofthe standalone financial statementq our responsibility is to read

lhe other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider

whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements

or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated'

When we read the above-identified reports, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement

therein, we are rEquired to Communicate the matter to those charged with govemance and take

appropriate actions necessitated by the circumstances and the applicable laws and regulations.

Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting ftauds and

making

3. i\{anagemcnt's ll,csr}onsibilin for the Standalone Financial Statements:

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of dre

Act with resp'ect to the preparation ofthese Standalone Financial Stalemsnts that give a true and

fair view ofthe financial position, financial performance, cash flows and changes in equity of

the Company in accordanie with the Indian Accorurting Standards (lnd AS) prescribed under

Section i33 ofthe Act, read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as

amended and other accounting principles generalty accepted in India. This responsibility also

includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the

:: tt

other inegulrities; selection and application of appropriate
ge3of25
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judgrnents and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and

*ai-ntenance of adequate intemal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring

the accuracy and completeness of the accounting remrds, relevant to the preparation and

presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view a:rd are free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone Financial Statements, management is responsible for assessing the

co-p'any'Jatitity to continue as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to

going concem and using the going concem basis of accounting unless management either

i-nteris to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do

so.

Those charged with Govemance are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial

reporting process.

Our objectives arc to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due tO fraud or eror, and tO issue an

auditor's report that includes out opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but

is not a guamntee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always det€ct a material

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered

material il individually or in the aggegate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the

economic decisions ofusers taken on the basis ofthese Standalone Financial Statements.

fu part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgrnent and maintain

professional scepticism th,roughout the audit. We also:

Identiff and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial

Statements, whether due to fiaud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive

to those risks, and obtain audit evidence ttrat is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our opinion. The risk of not detecling a material misslatement resulting from fraud is

higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,

intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the ovenide of intemal control.

a

a Obtain an understanding of intemat financial controls relevant to the audit in order to

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3XD

of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on

whether the company has adequate intemal financial contmls system in place and the

operaling effectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness ol
accounting eslimates and r€lated disclosures made by management.

!'J i;r,

l, ,
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. conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going corcem basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty

exisfs related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's

ability to continue as a going concem. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we

are required to dra* atteniion in our auditor's rcport to the related disclosures in the

financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtairrcd up to the date ofour auditol's r€port'

However, future events or conditions may caus€ the Company to cease to continue as a

going concem.

. Evaluate the overall presentation, structurc and content of the Standalone Financial

Statements, including ihe diselosures, and whether fie financial statements represent tle

underlying transactiois and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation'

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone Financial Statements that

individually or in aggLgate makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably

f.""*l.ag"l,U. *rrtf ti. financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative

.uteri*i?y and qualitative facto* in (i) plaruring rh-e- scopg of our audit work and in evaluating

iil;il oi o* *o.t; and (ii) to .rui*t" tni effect of any identified misstatements in the

financial statemenB.

We communicate with those charged with govemanc€ regarding' among other 
'1Jt"Itj 

f,'"

olann"d s"op" and timing of the aJdit and significant audit findings, including any sigrificant

deficiencies-in intemal control that we identify during our audit'

We also provide those charged with govemance with a statement that we have complied with

..f.run l*,i.uf .equile*enlts regaralog independence, and to communicate with them all

,"i"tio*fript *a other matters thi ,nuy 
-,"utoouUty 

be thought to bear on our independence' and

where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with govemance' 
1v; 

jelermln; lfose
*nt rr,iri*.r" of most significance in rhe audit oi the Standalone Financial Statements of the

,rr..i p"rl"a *a ure tt 
"r"iore 

the tey audit matters. We describe these matters in o,' auditor's

fro;'il; fu* * ,"gurutio" p,"ifra., public disclosure about rhe mauer or when, in

extremely rare circumstance, *" ieterInio" tlrat a matter should not be communicated in our

reDort kause the uarro" **!u.nces of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh

thl public interest benefits of such communication'

5. Other Matters:

We did not audit the book of accounts / information of Znne included in the Standalone

Financial Statements ofthe Company' The books of accounts / information of the Zone has been

audited by the Zone auditor whose rePort have been fumished to us' and our opinion in so far as

it relates to the amounts and disclosures incl solely on the

report of such auditor.

uded in resPect of Zo

. ir"l 
'' PaBe 5 of 26
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6. Renort on Oth€r Leeal and Rerulaton Reeuiremcnts:

(b) In our opinion and except for the matters described in "Basis for Qualified Opinion"

section, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company

so far as it appears from our examination ofthose books and proper returns adequate

for the purposes of our audit have been received from the Zone of the Company not

visited and not audited by us.

(c) The reports on the accounts of the Zone of the Company, audited under Section

143(8) of the Act by Zone auditor have been sent to us and have been properly dealt

with by us in preparing this report.

(d) The Balance Sheet, the Stalement of Profit and Loss, the Slatement of Cash Flow and

the Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with

the books of account and with the returns received from the Zone not visited and not

audited by us.

(e) Except for the matters described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" section, in our

opinion, the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements comply with the Indian

Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant

rules issued there under.

No. GSR 463(E) dated

Govemment of India;

2

3

4

As required by the companies (Auditor's Report) Ordet, 2020 ("the order") issued by the

Government or tndlu in terms of sub-scction (ll) of Section 143 of the Act, we give in
..Annexure-I1", a statement on the matters speciflred in the paragraphs 3 and 4 of the said

Order, to the extent applicable.

As required by directions issued by the Conrplroller & Auditor General of India under section

143(5j of &e Act, we give in "Anncxure - III (a) and III (b)", a statement on the matters

specified in the directions and sub-directions'

As per Notification No. GSR 463(E) dated 5 June 2015 issued by the Ministry of Corporate

Affairs, Govemment of India, and Section 197 of the Act is not applicable to the Gov€mment

Companies. Accordingly, repo(ing in accordance wilh requirement of provisions of section

197(16) ofthe Act is not applicable on the Company.

As required by section 143(3) ofthe Act, based on our audit' we rePort that:

(a) Except for the matters described in the "Basis for Qualified opinion" section, we have' 
sought and obtained all the informalion and explanations which to the best of our

knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes ofour audit.

(f) Being a Govemment Company, pursuanl to the Notification

5thJune, 201 5 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

I

r.:'
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provisions of sub-section (2) of section 164 of thE Act, regarding disqualification of
the directors are not applicable to the Company

(g) with respec-t to the adequacy of the inremal financial controls system in place and the
operating effectiveness ofsuch controls, refer to our report in ..Annexure_IV,,.

(h) wilh respecl to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in acconrance
with Rule I I of the Companies (Audit an<l Auditors) Rules, 2014. in our opinion an<I
to the besl ofour information and according to the explanations given to us:

i. Excepl for the effects of the matters describe<r in the "Basis for eualified
opinion" section, the company has disclosed rhe impact of pending riiigations
on its financial position in its financial statement;

ii. As per information and explanation fumished to us, Company has not
envisaged any foreseeable losses on any long term contracts except mentioned
by us in the 'Basis ofqualified opinion'.

ut

ForDPathak&Co
Chartered Accounlants
FRN:00 439C

There were no amounts, which were required to be transferred to the Investor
Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

I

,rlr)

UDIN: 22071584ARUJYK2
Place: Lucknow
Date; 1210912022

I
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(A K Dwivedi)

Partner
M No.:071584
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Annexurc I

As referred to in and forming part of, our audit report of even date to thc members of Il'P'

power Co.po.ation Limited Jn thc Standrtone Financial Statements of the Company for the

year ended 31"!March, 2022.

on the basis of such checks as we considcred appropliate and according to the information and

explanations given to us during the course ofour audit, we report that:

l. There are certain very old debit balances in Trade Payable Account amounling to Rs.l029 l2

Crore utrich remains unadjusted and unreconciled during the year by the company' We have

also observed thar these debit balances are deducted from Trade Payables Account instead of

clubbingitwithAdvancestoSupplierVsundryReceivables.Thishasresultedinto
understatement of Trade Payables and Advance to Suppliers/Sundry Receivables. Further,

based on the explanation and information furnished by Management, we are of the opinion

that a provision for lts.889.?0 crore should bc made in accounts since these outstanding

balances arc more than l0 ycars old.

2. We have observed thar Other Advances for Rs.173.06 Crore outstanding since ma.:ry years,

have not been reviewed and reconciled during the year. It includes Rs.l26'97 Crore as a

commitment advalce for share in generation in Ultra Mega Power Project. As per information

and explanation givcn to us, Company has decided to opt out of these projects due to closure

of the projects and requested Nodal Agency (PFC) for status of retum of money. Hence,

pending such reconciliation and revicw by the Managemcnt, impact on the Accourts is

not d€tcrminible at this stage.

3. (a) As per Para 16 of Note - 30 "Notes on Accounts" Contingen! Liability incudes power

purchase of Rs.10083.93 Cr. againsr which sufficient and apprcpriate documentary audil

evidence in respect of Contingent Liabilities and its current slatus was not provided to us.

It has also been explained to us that Contingent Liability for power purchases also includes

various dispured liabilities which have not been accurately quantified/disclosed in Notes

on Accounls. In absence of systematic reporting, proper recordVquantificalion of pending

disputes, suits and claims against the company, including its present slatus, we are not in

a position to commcnt on accuracy of Contingcnt/Disputcd Liabilities as reflected in

the 'Notes on Account".

(b) on lesr check, it was observed thal in petition no. 156512020, UPREC has vide its order

dated 16.06.2021 approved an amount of Rs.7244.65 Crore to be deposited in RPO

Account/Fund againsl which Contingent Liability of Rs.737.1 I Crore have been disclosed

only. As per information/explanation given to us, the issue has not yet 
_been- 

settled by the

appropriate authorities. In view of above and in terms of direclit6-s l4sultd by Ultar
'''PAle 8 of 26
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Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission corresponding liabilify has not been

disclosed.

4, (a) Company has made a provision for impairment ofinveslment in Subsidiaries, associate

and orhers [Note-5 except Para II (b) Bonds] on rhe basis of Net worth of Investee

Subsidiaries as on 3lst March,2022 (Refer Para 28 of Note 30 "Notes on Accounts"),

which is not in accordance with Ind AS 36 Impairnrent of Assets. Further Provision

for impairment relating in Investment in Uttar Pradesh Power Transmission

Corporation Ltd has been made based on Unaudited Financial Statemenls, which has

not even becn adopt€d by its Board of Direclors.

(b) we have obsen,ed thal Invesrme made by U P Power Corporation in Subsidiaries not

reconciled wirh the Equity Share Capital reflected in the Annual Accounts of Subsidiaries

to the extent of Rs.20.00 Lakhs. However sanre has been nullified through ICT in the

consolidated fi nancial statements.

Loans and Other Financial Assets (Note-6), Trade Receivables-Others (No1e-8), Financial

Assets-Others - Employees, Others (Note-l l), Other Cunent Assels - SupPliels & Contractols

a.nd UP Power Secior Employee Trust (Note-12), Financial Liability-Trade Payables Q.\lote-

l8), Orher Financial Liabilities (cunent) -€xcept current maturities of long-term bonowings

anJ Interest accrued but not due on bonowings (Note-19) includes certain old balances under

various heads ofassets and liabilities which are carrying ovcr since tast so many years and

hav€ not been revierved/reconciled during {he financial year'

As informed to us, above heads include balances transferred from lransfer schemes,

ieconciliation and confirmation for the same has not been done by Company which needs to

be reviewed/reconciled and suitably adjusted in the books of accounts. Major Balances

includes other unctassified Rerenu" Rs. 
j30.25 Crore. (current Liabilities, AG Code No' 46

e1Or), Unit No 991), Securities lrom Suppliers, Rs' 5'19 Crore (Sundry Receivables- Other

Cunent essets, Unii No. 396), UI Chargei Pool A,/c, Rs. 305.74 Crore oulstanding for more

rt* : y"u., (Financial Assets - Othei (Cunent), Note No-l l, Unit no' 330) and Reactive

gr"rgv "c},*g"i 
Rs. g2.l g crore outstanding for more than 3 years (Financial Assets - oiher

(Cd;",, NJte No-l 1. Unit No. 330) resptrively' In absence of details' w€ are not in a

position to comment on ils impact on losses, if any of the Company'

Purchases aS per Note No.22 for Rs. 55152.12 Crore, includes Sales to Indian Energy-ililr; 
ior'Rs. 2075.19 Cr, which has resultetl into reduction/understatement of

purchases and conscquent undcrstatement of sales of Encrry (Note No-20, Revenue for

Operation).

on test checks basis and as per informarion and explanation provided to us' it was observed

thar bills relating to procurement of Energy receired from various generating companies

amounting Rs 201.89-Crore rvhich also inciudes bills pertaining to previoul yeals have not

6
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been accounted for. In abscnce of details and complete information given by management'

we are not in a position to comment on its financial impact'

The Company has not complicd with the follorving In<I AS notified under section 133 of

lhe Companies Act,2013, rcad with Rulc 3 of the ComPanies (Indian Accounting

Standards) Rulcs, 2015 (as amended):

a. Financial Assers- Financial Assets-Other (currcnt) iNote-t t;, Other Current Assets (llote-

l2), Financial Liabilities-Trade payable (Note-18) and Other Financial Liabilities (Note-

t9i have been classified as current assets/liabilities include balances which are outstanding

foi realisation/settlement since previous financial years and in the absence of adcquate

information/cxplanations regarding the rcalisability/scttlcment 0f such amounts

within twelve months after thc year end, classification of same as currcnt

assets/liabililies is inconsistent with Ind AS I Presentation of Financial statemcnls'

This has resulted in over statement of respective current assets/liabilities and

understatement of the corresponding non-current assetyliabilities'

b. Recognition of Insurance and other claims, refunds of Income Tax, Interest on Income Tax

a rrade TalGST, interest on loans to staff and other items of income covered by

Sigrrificant Accounting Policy no. B (c) of Note-l has been done on cash basis. This is

noi in accordance with the provisions of Ind AS I Presentation of Financial

Statements.

c. Additions during rhe year in Property, Plant and Equipment include Employee cost at a

fixed percentage of the cost of each addition to Property, Plant and Equipment in

accordance with Note-l Significant Accounting Policy Para c (l) (e). Such employee cost

to the extent nor directly attributable to thc acquisition and/or installation of Property,

Plant and Equipment is inconsistcnt with Ind AS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment.

This has resulted in overstatement of fixed assets and depreciation and understalement of

employee cost.

d. Inventory which includes stores and spares for capital workS, operation and maintenance

and others is valued at cost (Refer accounting policy no. 3(VI) (a) of (Note-l). Valuation

of stores ald spares for O & M and others is not consistent rvith Ind AS 2 Inventories

i.e., valuation at lower ol cost and net realizable value. Further, the stores and spares for

capital work should be classified as part ofProperty, Plant and Equipment and recognised,

measured and disclosed in accordance with Ind AS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment.

Further, the company has not lormulated any accounting policy in respect of provision

for unserviceable stores & spares and slow-moving stores

e. Accounting for Employee Benefits: Actuarial Valuation of gratuity liability of the

employees covered under GPF scheme has not been obtained. (Refer Para 4 (a) Note - 29

"Notes on Accounts"). This is inconsistent rvith Ind AS 19 Employee Benefits.

w
:)...'.
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f. The Financial Assets (Note-S, 6, 8 and ll) have not been measured at fair value as

required by Ind AS 109 Financial Instruments and proper disclosures as required in Ind
AS 107 Financial Instrumcnts: Disclosures, have not been done for the same.

g- As per Note no.2E Bad Debts & Provisions, the reversal for provision on financial

assets(other receivable) amounling Rs 46-16 lac has been set-off against the total Bad

Debts/Provisions which is not in accordance with provisions oflnd As I Presentation of
Financial Stalements.

8. Inter unit transactions amounting Rs.15188.17 Lakhs, are suhject to reconciliation and

consequenlial adjustments. (Refer Pam 7 Note 3o"Norcs on Accounts")

9. (a) Note no. 12 (Other Current Assets) includes Rs. 25.04 Lacs receivable against Fringe

Benefit Tax, which is bcing carricd ovcr sincc last so many years for which neccssary

provision needs to be made in thc accounts.

(b) Para no.4l(xvi)(a) Capital work in progress includes Rs. 17.00 Lac outstanding for morc

than 3 years for which no dctails are available needs ao be provided for in th€

Accounts.

(c) Company has not filed form MSIVIE-I and CSR-2 rYith Rcgistrar of Companies

(d) Disclosure of nature of charges created with ROC against working capital

borrowings has not been disclosed in the Notc No. 17 ofthe Financial Slatcments:

(e) Group has not made ncccssary disclosures as requircd by notification dated 23'd

march 2022, issued by thc Govt. of India, Ministry of Corporate affairs relating to

Amendment in the companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015.

10. Maintenance ofProper Books ofAccounts:

The company has systems of mainlaining various sectional joumals wherein vouchers relaling

to day{o-day transactions are recorded in these Scctional Journals. The existing systems of

balancing cash book on the monthly basis and posting in different sectional joumals to

summaries and from summaries to monthly trial balances. In our opinion, System is nol

adequate enough to give financial position of different account al any given lime in an

organized manner. It was observed that the maintenance ofparty-wise subsidiary ledgers and

its reconciliation with primary books of accounts i.e., cash book and sectional joumals are not

proper and effective.

ll. Employee benefil expenses cNote- 23), Administrative, General & other Expenses (Note-

26), and Repair & Maintenance Expenses (Note- 27) have been allocated among Subsidiaries

and other power sector companies owned by the Go UP (i-e.' UPPTCL' UPRVLJNI- &

UPJVM) on the basis of data / information (i.e,, units of power sold to Subsidiaries

DISCOMs, no. of employees, area occupied) relatcd to the financial year 2020-21, instead of

financial year 2021-22- (Para 28 of Note- 30 "Notes on Accounts").

_.lr,,i Page 11of 26
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12. Trade Receivable (cunenr), Note No- 8, Rs.27856.16 Crore, includes negative amount of

Unbilled Revenue 21.48 Cr, whiclr have not been allocated to respective subsidiaries..

13. Audit observations in Material Management Zonc Aurlit report excluding those which have

been appropriately dealt with elsewhere in the report.

a. Purchase of porver

o There is no {ffective system in place lo verify power purchase for completeness, only

those bills are accountei in tlie books of accounts which are received, no system in place

for quantitative reconciliation of the power actually purchased vis-ir-vis power purchase

accounted in the books of accounts, riconciliation of porver purchased with suppliers are

not done neilher provided to us. Balance confirmation and reconcilialion rvith the suppliers

was not carried out therefore impact on power purchase and power sales and eventually on

position of sundry payables and receivable in not quantifiable, this may consequently

impact the profitabitity of the DISCOMs.

o Generation based Incentives (GBI) receivable from IREDA amounting to Rs 977.33 lakhs

(PreviousYearRs.l230.00lakhs)issubjecttoconfirmationand
reconciliation/Consequential adjustment if any. (Unit#330 EIE&PC)

. The zone has received interest amounting to Rs.76,68,44,5491and TDS of Rs.76,68,452l-

have been deducted there lrom. But the amount of interest has been netled off from the

purchase cost in the books. Purchase cost and interest income has, therefore understated to

the extent of Rs 76,68,44,549. (Unit#330 EIE&PC)

b. Other Liabilities and Provistons

The balance confirmation of the Security deposit in Lieu of BG (46 l02A) rvas not

provided to us and we were informed that the balance confirmation is under Process.

#Units330 - EIE&PC.

c. Provision for Late Payment Surcharge.

As reported by Branch Auditor, there is no proper system to compute the Iate payment

surcharge payable to various power suppliers. We are, therefore unable to comment on the

amount of overstated profit/understated loss of the zone for the financial year 2021'22 on

account of provision of late paymenl surcharge.

d. The Electricity Import Export & Payment Circle Unit of the Zone has accrued interest to the

tune of RS. 2246.45 lakhs during the Financial Year 2021-2022 (Previous Year- RS. 1954.55

lakhs) against advance provided to Noida Power Company Limiled. However as explained to

us the interest is being accrued for an amount ofadvance paid for supply ofpower, further no

other details including the actual amount of advance paid ard'st6turlf-the tmnsaction

' ''lb/ - '
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including its recoverability u'as provided to us. Recognizing it as an income when the
recovery is uncertain is in contravention to Ind AS I15. In the absence of proper details and
information, we are unable to quanliry the amount of same and ils conscquential impacr on
financial statement. (Unit#330 EIE&pC)

f. Late payment surcharge Iieceivables

The Zone has unadjusted late payment surcharge / Penal Interesl amounting to Rs 7045.94

laklrs (Previous Year Rs 7045.79 lakhs) rill the 3lsr March,2022, as explained rhe unil has

not identified the late payment surcharge upon receipt of fund and the process is under

reconciliation, hence rve carnot commenl upon it. (Unit#330 EIE&PC)

14. For want of complete information, the cumulative impact ofour observations in Paras I to l3
above on assets, liabilities, income and expenditure is not ascertained.

ForDPathak&Co
Chartered Accountants

FRN: 001{39C
./
1r r' \//

(A K Drvivedi) .' ..--.'..,. '
Partncr
M No,: 071584

UDIN: 22O71 5S4ARUJYIC:3EO
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e. rhe company has entered in to arrangement with MppMCL for l g. I 5 Mw share in the
project of Rajghat HPP at an equity conrribution of Rs.66.74 crore which works out to
40.32o/o share in the total cost of capital of Rs. 165,50 crore, however the unit is unaware of
the existence ofthe equity contribution paid Rs 10.00 crores in July 1997, Rs.26.50 crore in
october 1998 ard Rs 29.00 crores in octobcr 1999 and Rs. 1.24 crores adjusted against
receivable from MPPMCL, therefore in absence of information and adequate explanation *e
cannot commenl upon it.

Place: Lucknow
Date: 1210912022
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ZONE WISE LAND DETAILS

Cost of Land

as per Trial
Balance (RS.

**Tittle Deed

Available (RS. Tittle Deed Not Available

in lakhs in lakhs RS, in lakhs

970 4.96 4.96

640 465.48 4n.s I 42.28

Total
land 170.44 423.19 47.21

rtincluding property held in the name of erstwhile UPSEB. Segregated amount was not

provided to us.

d. As per information provided to us, company hx not revalued its Property, Plant and

equipment during the year.

e. As per the information provided, no proceeding have been initiated or are pending

against the company for holding any Benami property under Benami Transactions

(Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of1988) and rules made thereunder.

2. (a)No physical verification report of Stores and Spares for Rs.15.00 Lakhs as on

31.03-2022 has been provided to us. Hence, rve are unable lo comment about the

)
0

ilA,k

.',thf"

coverage, procedure and its discrepancies.
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Annexure II

As referred to in end forming part of, our audit report of even date lo the members of u-P-

Power Corporation Limitert orthe Stanrtalone Financial statements of the Company for the

year enrled 31'rMarch, 2022.

l. a. (A) The company has not mainrained proper records shorving full particulars including

Quantitative details and situation ofProperty, Plant and Equipment'

(B) The company has not maintained proper records of Intangible Assets (Software) for

Rs.5.38crore (gross).

b. The company has not carried out physical verification of the Fixed Assels hence we are

unable to Comment whether any material discrepancy was noticed as such or not'

c. As reported by branch Auditors, litle deed of Immovable Properry (land) for Rs.47.24

la.khs was noi available on record. Further as reported by branch Auditors, no details

rvere provided to them rvith regard to the title deed of the immoveable prope(y leased

to KESCO nor were it explained in which unit the said asset is capitalized'

Details of which are furnished below:

Zote
Codc

I

I

I
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(b) Th" company has been sanctioned during the year working capital limits in excess of
Rs.5 Crores from various banks. As p€r terms of S-anction, Company has to submit

book debts statements on quarterly basis outstanding up to I year only on which

Drawing power is to be calculated by Bankers. However, compny has submitted

quarter wise details for Ql Rs 87263.73 Crore (June 2021 ended), Q2 Rs 94382.14 Cr

(September 2021 ended), Q3 Rs 94794.96 Crore (December 2021 ended), and Q4 Rs

81657.46 Cr (March 2022 ended) respectively. Trade Receivable (considered good) as

per books of account as on 3l'r March 2022 is Rs 27987.99 Crore at the end of first

Quarter (ended on June 2021), Rs 29956.97 Crore at the end of second Quarter (

ended on September 2021), Rs 27277.65 Crore at the end of third Quarter ( ended on

December 2021) and Rs 27855.55 Crore at the end of fourth Quarter ( ended on March

2022 npto one year). Trade Receivable upto one year was nol provided to us for

remaiaing three quarters. Kindly refer Note No. 4l(viii) of Notes to Accourts given

by management which shows that there are substantial differences berween the

statem€[t submitted to balk and amount of trade Receivable as per book of accounts

whic[ as explained to us, due to inclusion of Non-Current Receivables which ls not

part of working capital and separately financed by long term borrowings.

3. Company has made investment dwing the yeu 2A21-22 and the amount given as well as

outstanding as on 31.03.2022 are fumished below:

a) i. Subsidiarics

crore

KESCO 2@.s4

Dakshinanchal VVNL 2231.37

2275.41Madhvanchal VVNL
Paschimanchal VMIIL 1649.37

Purvanchal VMtiL 3353.24

Southern U.P. Power

Transmission Co. Ltd.

Nil

Total 9773.93

, Name of Subsidiaries Investment during thc

year(including Share

application moncy

pending allotment)-(in

Amount outstanding as on

date(beforc provision for

impairmcnt)-(in crore)

2249.31

22436.56

21509.67

17638.55

24105.09

2.21

87941 .3 9

Page 15 of 25
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Name of Subsidiaries

Madhvanchal VVNL

b) During the year company has debited loan to its subsidiaries against transfer of its
' 

bond./ioan tiabitities ditails of which are furnished as under:

Amount transferred

to loan accoult
rluring the Year(in
crore

1409.20

Nil
898.80

Balanee outstanding as

on31.03.2022(in crore)

13390.86

6626.93
P"schimanchal VVNL

Dakshinanchal V\TiL

,_BrygncL4!rYNL-
iKESCO
'Totut

t277.90
'36130 -

r6062.67

4t)22e_
2J52.55

3g5l.2o 609s2.33- _l

c)NotermsandconditionsforrepaymentofloandebitedtoSubsidiarieshavebeen
specified nor have uny ug.o."ni, ior above loans been executed between UP Power

iorporation and respectivi subsidiaries' It is learnt thal interest on Bonds Issued /Loan

,aised f.rn UP Govt. has been accounted for in the books of subsidiaries. In view of

above, Para no.3 (b), (c), (d), (e) and (0 are not applicable'

AsperSection186oftheCompaniesAct2013,tfuesholdlimilforgrantofLoanisno-t
uppii.rtr" in respect of Loan transferred to subsidiaries as mentioned in previous para 3

1Uj. Ho*"r"r, cornpany has not obtained Board approvai for Investment made/Loan

iansf".r"d to irs S'ubsidiaries during the year as envisaged under Section 186 of

Co-p*i"t Act 2013 nor Register fJr Investment/Loan granted as per requirement of

Companies Act have been produced before us But company has not granted. any Loan'

*.*ity artA gu*antee in favour of any Director or any other person in whom Direclors are

interesied; hirce compliance ofSection 185 ofCompanies Act,2013 is not applicable

Companyhasnotacceptedanydeposit/deemeddepositduringtheyear,hencecompliance
of sectlon ':/3 and 76 oi Companies Act, 2013 and relevant rules made there under are not

5

1a\ t
applicable

fase 16 of 25

ii. 0ther than subsidiaries

Nam" of Comp"rry -lrwcstmcnt during 
, 

the 
I 
Amount outstanding as on-

v.utiittr'oi"g ihot" I d't"1b"f"u provision for

i ;pplication moncy ' impairment) (in erore)

, pending attormcnt) (in 1 i

* ii,i*r lr,,-o* i

IUP Po*"r Transmission l 
LJY4'V) 

:

Co. Ltd.

:ll"z" ptq ryld, _ i r.rit- _1?3.00 _ |

ru- 
-1211n!--

l

I
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6 As per information and explanation given lo us Company is covered under the provisions

;; R'"1; t oitt" Colnpuni"s (Cost R-ecords & Audit) Rules, 20t4, but Company has. nol

."iii"i".a prop". Cosi Accounting Records as envisaged in Companies (Cost Records &

Audit) Rules, 2014'

7. (a) According to information and explanarions given to us and.on the basis of our examinatton

of the books of account, unJ'i..o.ar, tie Company .has 
been generally regular in

i"p".i,i"g undisputed statutorf dues including Provident Fund' Employees State

i;;;;.: lncom"-Tux. coods indleruice Tax, buty of Customs' Duty of Excise' and'

e;;ilt orher material stuiuro.y au.s *irh rhe.appropriare aurhorities. According to

the information and explanations giult ,o ut, no undisputed amoun(s payable in respecl of

the above were in arrears as at M;ch 3l'20f,2 for a period.of more than six months from

the date on when they U*"tt"'p"V'Ul"'"i""pt fo' rhe following as reported by branch

Auditors

,S.NO
Head Of Account

Liabilitr Towards EmPlor er REC EPF

.T./ DEDUCT AT SOURCE

Liabilitr For Recoverable A NSt HRD

PROVISION FOR FRING BENEFITTAX

PAYMENT OF 
-SA

LEIIAL _
SERVICE T4x_ _

_ _cGSl_
SGST

Gratuiti

CPF trust

4'ne!!1-(b-89 l

12878.00

314275.00
I

-t

I 36612.00 i

1796088.00

q!81.00_

__e3l!!:-00
203,058,962.08

(r

ti

q

lit __lq86r!120
207,958,760.66

29240,139.02

8

/h\ As ner information and explanation given to us' there is no amount disputed as on

t"' 
;i.05:;;;e.irri in. u"t*"rv liabilities mentioned in Para no'7a above'

.According to explanation and information given to us' Company has not surrendered or

disclosed any transaction tt'i"t"t" a"i'g-the year in the tax assessment under Income

ll GPF

l2 Pension

Tax Act, 1961.

9. (a) Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other bolrowings or in the payment of

interist thereon to anY lender'

(b) As oer information and expranation given ro us, company is not decrared as wilful
t"' 

i'.-rr'J", iv anv uanr< or financial institution or other lender'

us, bond'and unsecured loa[s have been
(c) As per information and explanation given to

' ' ,iif ila for the purpose for rvhich it is granted'
age L7 of 26
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(d)

(e)

(0

10.(a)

(b)

I l.(a)

(b)

As per information and explanation given to us and on application of appropriate 
_ 

test

cheiks, *e observed thar funds raiscd on short term basis have not been utilised for long

term purposes.

Company has raised funds in form of bonds for Rs.395l-20 Crore during the year on

behaif of its subsidiaries (DISCOMS) and debited the same to various DISCOMS as

mentioned in our para no. 3b above.

As per information and explanation given to us, Company has nol mised loans during the

year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries'

As per information and explanation given to us, Company has not raised any fund tkough

initial public offer or further public offer(including debt instruments) during the year'

As per information and explanalion given to us, Company has not made any preferential

allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully, partially' or

optionally convertible) during the year.

To the best of our knowledge and according to the information and explanations given to

us by the Managemenl, no fraud by the company or no material lraud on the company by

ils ollicers or employees have been noticed or reported for the year ended 3lst March,

2022.

No report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has been filed by

the auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit aad

Auditors) Rules, 2014 with lhe Central Government;

(c) The company has not established whistle blower mechanism which is mandatory in SEBI

(Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (SEBI LODR

regulation) in this regard as well as under section 177(9) of the Companies Act require the

listed company to esrablish a vigil mechanism for their directors and employees to report

their genuine concem or grievarces.

12. (a) The Company is not a Nidhi Company hence clause 3 (xii) (a) of the order is not

applicable.

(b)The Company is not a Nidhi Company hence clause 3 (xii) (b) of the order is not

applicable.

(c) The Company is not a Nidhi Company hence clause 3 (xii) (c) of the order is not

applicable.

In our opinion and according to information and explanation given to us, Cbmpany has not

placed related party transactions entered into during the year lor on of its Arm's
;. '{

,h;

t3
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lenglh status by Audit committee as required under section 177 of companies Act, 2013.

we-have been informed that company is going to place the position of Related Party

Transaction during the F.Y. 2O2l-22 ior information oi Board of Directors along with

adoption of Accounts.

14.(a) In our opinion company has an intemal audit system, which needs more strenglhening

considering its coverage and compliance of observations of Audit report, so that it may be

commensurate in size and nature ofbusiness ofthc Company

(b) Yes, we have considered reports of the Intemal Auditors for the period under audit.

15. According to the informatlon and explanations given to us, the company has not entered

into any non-cash ransactions with directors or persons connected with them as referred to

under section 192 ofthe Companies Act,20l3'

16. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the company is not required to

be registeied under secrion 45-lA oi the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly,

proviiion ofclause 3(xvi) (a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company'

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us' the Company has not
' 'conducteJ 

any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance activities rherefo:e no

Certificate ofRegistration (CdR; from Reserve Bank of India as per Reserve bank oflndia

Act, 1934 is re{uired. Accordingly, provision of clause 3(xvi) (b) of the Order is not

applicable to the ComPanY'

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us' the Company is not a Core

' ' 
lnvestmeit Company (CIC) as defined in regulation made by the Reserve Bant of lndia'

Accordingly, prorision of"iause 3(xvi) (c) of the Order is nor applicable to the Company'

(d)ThereisnoClCaspartofGroup.Accordingty,provisionofclause3(xvi)(d)oftheorder
is not aPPlicable to the ComPanY.

17. company has incurred cash losses in the financial year 2021-22 of Rs.3939.56 lak.lrs'

l8'DuringtheyearpreviousStatutoryAuditorshaveresignedsightingmedicalissuesofthe
conceit"d iartn", *to had conducted audil in the previous year and pre-occupalion of

otherpartner.Exceptabovereasonnootherissues,objectionorconcemsraisedbythe
outgoing Auditors was brought to our notice'

lg.Accordingtotheinformationandexplanationsgiventousandonthebasisofthefinancial
ratios, ageing *a 

"*p"li"Jautes 
of iealisation of financial assers and payment of financial

liabiliti;, otler information accompanying the financial statements, our knowledge of the

Boatd of Directo.s -d *anage-enr pi-ts and based on our examination of the evidence

suppo(ing the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention' which causes us to believe

thai any material unc.rtuirty exist;as on the date of the audit repo;(4*,,!+flpany is not

| .lo, 
'fagc 19 of 26
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20.

Para 3 (xxi) of companies (Auditor's Reporl) order (cARo) is not applicable to
standalone finarcial statements.

21.

ForDPathak&Co
Chartered Accountants
FRN:001439C

\

,lt/t
(A K 6wivedi)
Parlner
M No.: 071584 i

UDIN: 22071584ARU

Place: Lucknow
Date: 121092022

.,':

,l

,YK2380

PaEe 20 ol 26

capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the dale of balance sheet as and when they fall
due within a period ofone year from the bal ance sheel date. we, however, state that tiris is
not an assurance as to the future viability of the company. we further state that our
reporting is based on the facts up ro the dare of the aud:t report and we neither give any
guarantee nor any assurance lhat all liabilities falling due within a period ofone year from
the balance sheet date, rvill get discharged by the company as and when thcy fall iue.

No cSR activity has been undertaken by the company; and no expenditure has been
incurred on same during rhe year 20zl-22. Management has explained ihe reasons in para-
l7 of Notes to Accounts.

l

I
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Annexure Il I (a)

As referred to in, ald forming part of, our audit report of even date ro the members of U,p.Power corporation Limited on the standarone Financial statements of the company for theyear erded 3I'rMarch, 2022,

Directions of comptrorer and Auditor Generar of India under section r43 (5) of the
Companies Act, 20I3.

K Directions

Whethcr the Company has system in
place to process all the accounting
transactions through IT system? If yes,
thc implications of processing of
accounting transactions outside IT
system on thc integrity ofthe accounts
for w'ith the financial implications, if
any! may be stated

D Pathak & Co

Chartered Accountants

I

No, the Compan-y has no syst.m in ptu." tJ
proccss thc accorutting transactions through IT 

I

system. The accounring is done manually and '

Cash book and Sectional Journals arc
maintaincd but ledgcrVsub lcdgers arc not
mainlained. Presently compilation of accounts I

arc bcing made under old D-Base (Foxpro)
system, it is suggested that compilation of i

accounts should be made in upgradcd sofiwarc 
I

system to facilitatc proper control of accounts I

No.

l.

as well as smoolh com ilation.
2

rloo,fr.
/;

(A K Dwivedi)
Partner
M No.: 071584

t- ;L''ictlt
l\.--.1

UDINI 22071 584ARUJYK23EO
Place: Lucknow
Date: 12109DA22

Page 27 of 26

Reply

I

I

I

I

I
,

I
I

I

I

of an As informed bv the Management therc are no
other cascs of restructuring of an existing loan

I

or cascs of waiver/write off of
debts/loanyinterest etc. made by lender to the
Company duc to thc company's inability to

schcmc according to
related financial year has bcen released by thc

for their utilization

I

-!.

off of debtVloanVinterest ctc. madc by
lendcr to the Company due to the

exisling loans or cases of waiver/writc

company's inability to rcpay the loan?
I

the financial stated. the loan.
fund receivcd/receivable for Funds receiled from

spccific schemcs from Central/State
Agencies were properly accounted
for/utilized as per its term and
conditions? List the cases ofdeviation.

I

I

Company to Subsidiaries

and accountcd for.

I
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Annexure III (b)

As referred to in, and forming part oi our audit report of evcn date to thc members of U.P.

Power Corporation Limlted on thc Standalcne Financial Stntemcnts ofthe Company for the

year mded 3l'rM arch,2022.

sub-Directions of comptrotler and Au<Iitor General of India under Section 143 (5) of the

Companies Act, 20I3.

is.
No.

Sub - Directions Remarks

l . : 
Adequacy 

' 
of steps to privint As informed by rhe managemeni' there is no

encroachment of idle land owned by encroachment of idle land owned by company,

Company may be examined. In case

land of the company is encroached,

under litigation, not put to use or

declared surplus, details may be

subject to para 1(c) of Annexure lI of our

report.

:
Irrovided.

of the v?

Has lhe company entered into

agreements with franchise for

distribution of electricity in selccted

areas and revenue sharing agreements

adequately protect the financial interest

.1 Whether the Company recovers and

accounts, the State Electricity

Regulatory Commission (SERC)

approved Fuel and Power Purchase

Adjustment Cost (FPPCA)?

As explained to us the U.P. State's Generators

U.P. Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Ltd. and U.P

Jal Vidyut Nigam Ltd. raise the bills on the U'P.

Power Corporation Ltd. towards Fuel and

Power Purchase Adjustrnent Cost (FPPCA) in

accordance rvith the procedures laid down in the

related order issued by the U.P. Electricity

Regulatory Commission from time to time. The

UPPCL accounts FPPCA and includes in its

purchase cost. The UPPCL raises the bills on

the subsidiary DISCOMs on the basis of Arm

Length Principal and as such the purchase cost

and the sale price is the same. The DISCOMs

include the purchase cost (which is transferred

to the DISCOMs through sale bills) in its

Aggregated Revenue Requirement and submit

the same before U.P Electricity Regulatory

Commission for approval of tariff for sale of
power lo elcctricity consrnners. As such, the

DISCOMs ultima .rbcp-ircr FPPCA from

i.1ihrl,:'.

.: \-_ 
-:'

Page 22 of 26

Not Applicable

I

I



l6t

rl

i 
electricity @nsumers and account in its books
of accounts.

whether the reconciliation of' No proper reconciliation among of receivabres
receivables and payables between the 

I 
and' iayables 

-- 

Ltrr""n the generation,generation, disribution ana I aistriUurion and trausmissio" *,nfrrio 
-i*

transmission companies has_ been 
, 

been done. Refer foint ,". S ,i ;;;;;;;
completed. The reasons for difference lregarding non-reconciliation or lntei-unii
may be examined. transuctiins. Further no balance confirmation

, 
has been obtained from the DISCOMs,

: Transmission and Generation Companies.

Whether the Company is supplying I Not eppticaute
power to franchisees, if so, whether
the Company is not supplying power
to franchisees at below its average cost
ofpurchase.

ForDPathak&Co,
Chartcred Accountants
FRN:00f39c

,lL/\,,/ I

(A K lhrivedi)
Prrttrer
M No.:071584

UDIN: 22071 584ARUrYK238o

Page 23 ol 26
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I .5.

I

I

PIacc: Lucknorv
Datet 12 109/2022
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Annexure IV

As refcrred lo in and forming part of, our audit report of even date to the members of U'P'

power Corporation Limited # tt 
" 

St"na"fone Financial Statcments of thc Company for the

year ended 3l"March, 2022.

ReportonthelnternalFinancialControtsunrterClause(i)ofsub-scction3ofSectionl43of
the Companies Act' 2013.

We have audited the intemal financial controls over financial reporting of U.P- Power Corporation

Limited (..the company") 
", "r:-r 

r.a*.ii, 2022 in conjunction with our audit of the Standalone

ri"-.Li so,"r"nit of tt. Company for the year ended on that date'

Management's Rcsponsibilit-v for tnternal Financial Controls

Themanagementofthecompanyisrcsponsibleforestablishingandmaintaining.inlemalfinancial

controfs Ulsea on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company

considering the essential .olnpon"n,, of intemal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of

IntemalFinancialControls*.,.ri*n.iurReportingissuedbythelnstituteofChartered
Accounranrs of India 1'lcel'i- inese responsibilities 

-include 
rhe design, imptementdion and

mainlenance of adequate intemal financial controls that were opcrating effectively for ensurinE

ii"-"rJJv *a efficient .onau"i-of itr business, including adherence to Company's policies, the

safeguarding of its assets, tn. lreu.ntion and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and

completeness of the accounti'nl ,."od'., and th^e. 

^rirnely 
preparation of reliable financial

infoimation, as required under the Companies Act,20l3'

Auditors' ResponsibilitY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on rhe Company's intemal financial controls over

n"-.i"i reporting based on our audit. We conducted ouraudit in accordance with the Guidance

Nore on Audit of Intemal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance No1e") and

in. Stundrd, on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of

the Companies Act, 201f, to the exient applicable to an audit of intemal financial controls, bolh

uipfi*Ufu to u. urdit of Intemal Financiai Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered

,dJco,rnt*ts of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical

,.q,i**."t'andplanandperformtheaudittoobtainreasonableassuranceaboutwhether
uaiq*t" inr"-ut financial controls over financiat reporting u'as established and maintained and if

such contmls operated effectively in all material respects'

our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about lhe adequacy of the

intemal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectivenes,s' our

audit of intemal financial controls over financial rcponing included obtaining an understanding of

intemal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness

.*ir,r, *a testing and evaluating the design and operaring effectiveness of internal contrOl based

on the assessed r-isk. The p.o""I*., selected depind on the auditor'g 
11j9fi*q,i""tuding 

the

,ll'l - ' ' 
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assesstnent of the risks of material misstatement ofthe financial statements, whether due to fraud

or elTor

'g>

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is zufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our audit opinion on the Company's intennl fimncial controls systcm over financial

reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A Compan/s intemal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide

.easonable assurance regarding the presentation of financirl reporting and the preparation of
financiat Statements for extemal pu{Poses in accordance with generally acce pted rccounting

principles. A company's intemal financial control over firnncial reporting includes those policies

and piocedures that (l) pertain to the mafutenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately

and fairly reflect the bansactions and dispositions ofthe assets of the company;

(2) Provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation

of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that

rec€ipts and expenditures ofthe company are being made only in accordance with authorizations

ofmanagement and directors ofthe company; and

(3) Protide rcasonable assuancc r€garding prevention or timely detection of un-authorised

acquisition, use, or disposition of the compalry's assets that could have a material effect on the

financial statements.

Inhercnt Limitations oflnternal Finencial Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of tlB inhercnt limitations of intemal linancial controls over financial reporting, including

the possibility of collusion or improper managemelt override of controls' material misstatements

due to error or fraud *uy o..*-and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the

intemal frnancial over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the intemal

financial control over financial reporting may bome inadequate because of changes in

conditions, or that the degee of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opiaion:

In our opinion, lhe Company has, in all material respects, an adequate intemal financial. controls

system over financial ,"porting and such intemal frrancial controls over financial reporting were

operating elfectively as at I lsiMuch, 2022, based on the intemal control over financial reporting

c;teria istattistred by the Company considering the essential components of intemal conEol

stated in lhe Guidance Note or Audit of Intemal Financial Control over Financial Reporting

issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of India except for the deficiencies reported by ts

in,Ann*ure I' and 'Annexure //' to our audit report of even date on the Standalone Financial

Statements of the Company for the yeu ended 3ln M uch,2022, and as mentioned below -

^h;\

1)/

I
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d) Reconciliation of inter Unit section: the present system of idenlification and reconciliation

of Inter Unit transaction between unil to unit, unit to head offrce is not adequate. The

reconciliation need to be done on a regular basis with complete details of the nature and

particulars of the unmatched items.

e) There is no system of confirmation and reconciliation of balances in accounts of parties,

contractors, Government Depaflment etc. including those balances appearing under

receivables, payables, loan and advances.

f) During the coune of our Audil, it was observed that payments are being released by Single

signatory without fixing any lhreshold limit. It is suggested lhat all payments should be

released after fixing threshold limit only by joint sigratory.

FRN: 001{39C
ll

i
l. r'

(dK Dvivedi)
Partner
l\{ No.: 0715E{ ' -,-.-, 

-: -t
UDIN: 22071 584ARUJYR2380

ForDPathak&Co
Chartered Accountants

Place: Lucknow
Datel12109D022

PaBe 26 of 26

a) Intemal control system with regard to Cash transactions, Procurement /Works transactions,

maintenance Of inventory, maintenange of Books of accounts, Fixed Assets register,

delegation ofpowers to various employees etc. requires to be further strengtkned'

b) There is no effective system in place to verify power purchase for completeness, only

those bills are accounted in the books of accounb which are receive4 no system is in place

for quantitative reconciliation of the power actuatly purchased vis-?r-vis power purchase

accounted in the books of accounts, reconciliation of power purthased with supplien are

not done neither it was provided to us. Balance confirmation and reconciliation widr the

suppliers was not carried out thereforc, the impact on Fowet purchase, power sales &nd

wintually on the position ofsundry payables and receivable cannol be commented upon.

c) There is no system for review of old balances retating to various assets and liabilities

heads which needS to be reviewed, reconciled and require necessary adjusUnent in the

books of account.

I
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW,

CIN:U32201 UP1 999SGC024928

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2022

(r) AssETs
(1) Non-current assels

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment

(b) Capital urork in-progress

(c) Assets nol in Possession

(d) htangible assets

(e) Financial Assets

(i) lnvestments

(ii) Loans

(iii) Olhers

(2) Cunent assets

(a) lnventories

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above

(iv) Others

(c) Other Currenl Assets

t-aths)

234041.02 239634.03

1694768.87 1A94743 a7

379457.68 328656 96

6507405.S0

3776s6.64

12421.O5

10492.39

596277 4.84

812844.63

13313.56

3628.S7

87't 951 9.'t 2

s24024.21

254156.O7

499506.44

250324.40

4346170.7 4

62381'1.15

237401 U
507930 01

440/5t.t9

Note
No.

AS AT 31.03.2022 AS AT 31.03.2021Particulars

TotalAssets 19463777.A319412067.73

0t) EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Eouitv
(a) Equity Share Capital

(b) Other Equity

LIABILITIES

(1) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilaties

(i) Borrowings

(ii) Trade payables

(b) Other linancial liabililies

(2) Currentliabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Bonowings

(ii) Trade payables

(aii) Other financial liabilities

(b) Provisions

Company informalion & Sionificanl Accountang Policies

Notes on Accounls

1!
15

10967938.38

(6369443.64)

10412645.52

(5891218.81)

th

7l

7110277.31

508333.45

7 405697 .43

4 t5362.45

1233312.09

3034501.62

2978858.62

0.00

907211 38

3261621.41

2A40747.85

0.00

t3
19

?a

31

21

Total Equity and Liabilities 19463777.83 19412067.73

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the fina

:,)
tt'. I 

' 1-)

(Jitesh Grovbr) (A. K- Awasthi)

Company Secretary chief Financial OIIicer

Additional Charue

ncial statements' 

r, tt \ \ ,\u,r-
\\\\J\, V, ,\

lnia )li,*a' n"."ngi I

Director (Finance)

DtN- 03473420

I

I
\, ,

t P"ntdr,,,',i"ri

{loaoino Director

DtN- 08095t54

Subiecl lo our report ofeven date

For D. Pathak & co.
Chafiered Accounlants

FRN:00 143SC

1r,\..>.

I (A. K. owivedi)

M No.071584

r, Fr Ar'. 1^1-r;, 
I 55,. , AtaL.i --t t o +-o t l-,

Place: Lucknow
Date: tll b.r I 2o:_?,_

2

l
!

6

1

4

9

10

11:a
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
i4.ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN:U3220'l UPI 999SGC024928
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

CONSOLIDATED STATEMEN T OF PROFIT AN D LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON

Note

No.

For the year ended
31.03.2022

For the year ended
31 03 2021

Revenue From Operations

Other lncome
22
23

5683764.10

2344120_55

5501771 47

125940215
ll Total lncome tl+tl 8032484.65 6761579_62
IV EXPENSES

1 Purchases of Stock in-TBde (Power Purchase,l)

2 Employee benelits expense

3 Finance costs

4 Depreciation and amortization expenses

5 Other Expenses

a Adminstration, Gerenral & Other Expense

b Repajr and Maintenance

c Bad Debts & Provisions

5832148.89

227012.51

838822 ''0

285345.61

6397711 80

189992 58

631442.96

242721.49

24

4
25

4

23

29
30

249735.6A

247301.76

714242.97

22325214

231344 92

30386.15
lV Totalexoenses 8458649.58 7946857.04

Vl ExceDli onal lterns

V Profiu(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (lll lV) (426164.93)
(162004.2O\

11185277 .42\
0.00

before tax (V( )vt) 588169.'13) 11145277 _421

Vlll Tax expense:
(1) Current tax
(2) Defer.ed tax

000 0.00

lX Prolit (Loss) for the period from mntin IVItvI t) 588169.'t3) /11A5277 .42\
x
xt
xI

Profi y(Loss) f rom discontinued operations
Tax expense of discontinued operalions

s) from discontinued ooe ralions after tax) (X Xl)
Xlll Profiu(Loss) for rhe period (tX+X ) (s88169.r3) 111852t7.421
XIV Other Comprehensrve lncome

A (a) Items that will not be reclassifed to profit or toss- Remeasurement of
Defned Benefit Plans (Acturial Gain aor Loss)
(ii) lncome tax relating to items thatwill not be reclassiied to profit or loss
B (i) ltems thatwill be reclassified to profit o. toss
(ii) lncome tax relatrn

(847 05) (8026.71)

q lo items thatwill be reclassrlied
XV Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Xlll+Xlv) (Comprising profiu(Loss)

(589016.18) (1193304.13)and Other Com ive lncome for the oeiod)
XVI Earnings per equity share (continuing operation)

(1) Basic
(2) Diluted

XVll Earnings per equity share (for discontinued operation) :

(1) Basic
(2) Diluted

XVlll Ea.nings per equit share (for dismntinued & continujng operations)
('l ) Basic

(5s.54)

(55.s4)

(121.06)

(121.06)

(5s.54)

(55.54)

(121.06)

(121.06)Diluted

Company information & Srgnificant Accounting Policies
Notes o,r A..ounts 31

The accompanying notes forD a integral pan of the financiat statements.

(A. K. Awasthi)

Chief Financial Officer

(Nidhi K'rmar Narans)

Director (Finance)

DIN-03473420

I

I
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ManegIng Direclor
otN- 08095154

I
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{litesh Grover)

Corrpany Secretary
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14.ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN:U32201 UP1 99gSGC024928
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

CONSO LIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

l?-Je-Lakhs )
A. EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL As AT 31.03.2022

Balance at the baginning ot
the reportinq period

Changes in Equity
Share Capital during the year

Balance al the

end of the reporting period

10412645 52 555292 86 10967930 38

B. OTHER EQUITY AS AT 3'I.03.2022

Share application money
pending allotment

Capital / Othe.
Retainod Earnings Total

I 31379 93 2995366 96 (8917965 70) (5891218 81)
C 000 0.00 (559 3s) (559 35)
Restated batance at the 2995366 96 (8918525 05) (589177816)
Total C 000 000 (589016 18) (589016 r6)

000 138259 18 000 138259 18

000 r171316 82) i.7151232) e4aa29 t4\
Share 1112't3 52 000 000 777213 52

(555292 86) 000 000
oce al the end of the 2962309 32 5053 55 (6369443 64)

Net Balance at the end of ih {6369443.64)
' ll iocludes Capital Reserve of Rs. 1606290.52 Lakhs. Reslructuring Reserve of Rs. 55476.24 takhs and Gene.at Reserve of Rs. 1300:!42.56 Lakhs

ItiL!2kb,
A. EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL AS AT 31.03.2021

galance at the beginning ot
the reportinq period

Changes in Equity

Share Capital during the year
Balance al the

end of the reporting perlo.l

9676208 64 736436 88 1041?645 52

B. OTHER EQUITY AS AT 31.03.2021

Share application money
pending allormenl

Capital, Other
Retained Ea.nings" Total

Balance at the 40192 23 (17581987 34)

000 000 7333756 37 7333756 37

&eqated balance al the beoinnrnq ot lhe reoortino Deriod 40192.23 3A5474121 l1o24A23O 911 (6353297 4il)
Iqqlqomprehensive hcome for the year 000 040 (1193304 13) (1193304 r3)
Addnion lluJing the Year 000 809268 99 2523569 40 3332838 39

000 (1668643 30) 000 (1668643 30)
Share Mon 727624.54 000 000
Share Allotled (73643ti 88) 000 000 (736436.88)
Balance at lhe eod of the 31379 93 2995356 96 (8917965 70) (5891218 81)
Net Aalance atthe end of the reporlinq period {5891218.81)
' lt rncludes Capilal Reserve of Rs. 1 531 362 I 1 Lakhs, Restrucluring Reserve of Rs. 55476 24 takhs and cenerat Reserve of Rs 1 408528 61 Lakhs
" Change in accounting policy or Ptior Pe.iod errors oI2020'21 includes Rs 7342360 91 Lakhs relaled to reversalof Provisions perlains lo Discoms's
balances under elimnaton and Rs. 11 193.10 Lakhs captured as per Aud(ed Accounted of Fy 2o2o-21 ot pwNL.
"' h lncludes Rs. 159.89 Lakhs related to Soulhern Power Transmission Corporation Ltd in FY 2o2o-21. But the same has nol been consdered white lhrs year
!o'rsolddtiur ds U'e rlalrrc uI tlle u,rpa y llas bee sllke ofi iron Urc regisier of Regsrrar ot Company

\\$$51\
I

[.1' ,', I

(.litesh Groverl

Company Secretary
Additional Charge

oate: l: i{ ,jl

fly
(A. K. awasthil

Chiof Financial Officer

(Nidhi Kumar Narangl

Diractor (Flnance)

orN-03473420

(Pankaixumar)

t$agaEfng Director
-DtN,08095't54

?:, '
Subiect to our report ol even date

For O. Palhak & Co.
Chrrlorod Accoontrnts

FRN:001419C
,l

.;it'
(A. K. Dwlvedi)

Partner
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COMPANY INFORMATI ON & SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES OF
GONSOLIDATED FINANC IAL STATEMENT

1. Re o Entin

U.P Po Corporation Limited (the "Company") is a Company domiciled in lndia and
limited by shares (ClN. U3220'1UP1999SGC024928). The shares of the Company are
held by the GoUP and its Nominees. The address of the Company's registered office is
Shakti Bhawan, Ashok Marg, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh -226001. These consolidated
financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its
subsidiaries (referred to collectively as the 'Group') and the Group's interest in its
Associates- The Group is primarily involved in the purchase and sale/supply of power.

2. GENERAL/BASIS OF PRE PARATION

(a) The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the applicable
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. However where there is a deviation from the
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 in preparation of these accounts, the
corresponding provisions of Electricity (Supply) Annual Accounts Rules 1985 have
been adopted.

(b) The accounts are prepared under historical cost convention, on accrual basis, unless
stated otherwlse, in pursuance of lnd AS, and on accounting assumption of going
concern.

(c) lnsurance and Other Claims, Refund of Custom Duty, lnterest on lncome Tax & Trade
Tax and lnterest on loans to staff is accounted for on receipt basis after the recovery of
principal in full.

(d) Statement of compliance

These Consolidated financial statements are prepared on accrual basis of accounting,
unless stated otherwise, and comply with the lndian Accounting Standards (lnd AS)
notified under the Companies (lndian Accoutlting Starrdards) Rules, 2015 atid
subsequent amendments thereto, the Companies Act,2013 (to the extent notitied and
applicable), applicable provisions of the companies Act, 1956, and the provisions of the
Electricity Act, 2003 to the extent applicable.

-lhese 
financial statements were authorized for issue

12.O9.2022
by Board of Directors on

(e) Functional arrd preseirtatiorl curreirey

The financial statements are prepared in lndian Rupee ({), which is the Company's
functional currency. All financial information presented in lndian rupees has been
routrded to the nearest rupees in laklrs (upto lwo decimals), except as stated
otherwise.

!l
l

U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
ctN - u32201 UP1 999SGC024928

\

NOTE NO. 1

(rl
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(f) Use of estimates and management judgments

The preparation of financial statements require management to make judgments,
estimates and assumptions that may impact the application of accounting policies and
the reported value of asset, liabilities, income, expenses and related disclosures
concerning the items involved as well as contingent Assets and Liabilities at the
balance sheet date. The estimates and management's judgments are based on
previous experience and other factor considered reasonable and prudent in the
circumstances. Actual results may differ from this estimate.

Estimates and Underlying assumptions are reviewed as on ongoing basis. Revisions to
accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate are reviewed
and if any future periods affected.

(g) Current and non-current classification

1) The Group presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on currenUnon-
current classification

An asset is current when it is:

. Expected to be realized or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;

. Held primarily for the purpose of trading;

. Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period; or

. Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a
liability for the last twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

. lt is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;

. lt is held primarily for the purpose of trading:

. It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or

. There is no unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve
month after the reporting period.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of Accounting:
i) The financial statements of the Subsidiary Conrpanies and Associates in the

consolidation are drawn up to the same reporting period as of the Company for the

purpose of consolidation.
ii) The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the

lndian Accounting Standard, lnd AS-1 10- 'Consolidated Financial Statements' and

lnd AS-28- 'lnvestments in Associates and Joint Ventures'as specfied in Companies

Act, 2013 and Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules,2015.
\ r, )

i' t')) '\ 
^ 

rr''

j\./

I- BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements related to U.P Power Corporation Ltd. (the

Company), its Subsidiaries and Associates together referred to as "Group".
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(b) Principles of consolidation:
The consolidated financial statements have
principles:

been prepered as per the following

i) The financial statements of the company and its Subsidiaries are combined on a line
basis by adding together the like items of the assets, liabilities, income and
expenses after eliminating intra-group balances, intra-group transactions, unrealized
profits or losses.

ii) The consolidated financial statements include the investment in Associates, which
has been accounted for using the method of accounting by diminution/impairment in
investment in associates.

iii)The consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting
policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumatances and are
presented to the extent possible, in the same manner as the Company's separate
financial statements except as otherwise stated in the significant accounting
policies/Notes on accounts.

ll- Propertv. Plant and Equipment

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment are shown at historical cost less accumulated
depreciation.

(b) All costs relating to the acquisition and installation of Property, Plant and Equipment till
the date of commissioning are capitalized.

(c) Consumer Contribution, Grants and Subsidies received towards cost of capital assets
are treated initially as capital reserve and subsequently amortized in the proportion in
which depreciation on related asset is charged.

(d) ln the case of commissioned assets, where final settlement of bitls with the contractor
is yet to be affected, capitalization is done, subject to necessary adjustment in the year
of final settlement.

(e) Due to multiplicity of functional units as well as multiplicity of function at particular unit,
Employees cost to capital works are capitalized @ 15% on deposit works, 13.50% on
Distribution works and @ 9.5% on other works on the amount of total expenditure.

(f) Borrowing cost during construtction stage of capital assets are capitalized as per
provisions of lnd AS-23.

Property, Plant and Equipment those are not yet ready for their intended use are
carried at cost under Capital Work-ln-Progress, comprising direct costs, related
incidental expenses and attributable interest.

The value of construction stores is charged to capital work-in-progress as and
when the material is issued. The material at the year end lying at the work site is
treated as part of capital work in progress.

\,"\,Jl

lll- Capital Work-ln-Proq ress

{
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IV. INTANGIBLE ASSETq

lntangible assets are measured on initial recognition at cost. Subsequently the
intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization/accumulated
impairment losses- The amortization has been charged over its useful life in
accordance with lnd AS-38.

An intangible asset is derecognized on disposal or when no future economic
benefits are expected from its use.

(a) ln terms of Part-B of Schedule-ll of the Companies Act, 2013 the company has

followed depreciation rate/useful life using the straight line method and residual

value of Property, Plant and Equipment as notified by the UPERC Tariff

Regulations.

ln case of change in rates/useful life and residual value, the effect of change is

recognized prospectively.

(b) Depreciation on additions to/deduction from Property, Plant and Equipment

during the year is charged on pro-rata basis.

Financial Assets- rnvestments (Non Current) are carried at cost. Provision is made for
diminution/impairment, wherever required, other than temporary, in the value of such
investments to bring it on its fair value in accordance with lnd AS 109.

(a) Stores and Spares are valued at cost

(b) As per practice consistently following by the Compnay, Scrap is accounted for as and

when sold.

(c) Any shortage /excess of material found during the year end are shown as "material

shorUexcess pending investigation" till the finalization of investigation.

VIII. REVENUE/ EXPENDITURE RECOGNITION

(a) Revenue from sale of energy is accounted for on accrual basis.

(b) Late payment surcharge recoverable from consumers on energy bills is accounted for

on cash basis due to uncertainty of realisation.

(c) The sale of Electricity does not include Electricity Duty payable to the State

Government.

(d) Sale of energy is accounted for based on tariff rates approved by U.P. Electricity

Regulatory Commission.

(e) ln case of detection of theft of energy, the consunler is billed on laid down norms as

specified in Electricity Supply Code. ! 
., ,,,

,, r)l' I

V- DEPRECIATION

VI. INVESTMENTS

VII- STORES & SPARES
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(f) Penal interest, over due interest, commitment charges, restructuring charges and
incentive/rebates on loans are accounted for on cash basis after final ascertainment.

IX- POWER PURCHA,SE

Power purchase Is accounted for in the books of Corporation as below:

(a) In respect of Central Sector Generating Units and unscheduled interchange/reactive
energy, at the rates approved by Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC).

(b) ln respect of State Sector Generating Units and unscheduled interchange/reactive
energy, at the rates approved by U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission (UPERC).

(c) ln respect of Power Trading Companies, at the mutually agreed rates.

(d) Transmission charges are accounted for on accrual basis on bills raised by the U. P

Power Transmission Corpration Limited at the rates approved by U PERC.

X. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

(a) Liability for Pension & Gratuity in respect of employees has been determined on the
basis of acturial valuation and has been accounted for on accrual basis.

(b) Medical benefits and LTC are accounted for on the basis of claims received and
approved during the year.

(c) Leave encashment has been accounted for on accrual basis.

XI- PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

(a) Accounting of the Provisions is made on the basis of estimated expenditures to the
extent possible as required to settle the present obligations.

(b) Contingent assets and liabilities, if any, are disclosed in the Notes on Accounts.

(c) The Contingent assets of unrealisable income are not recognised.

XII. GOVERNMENT GRANT SUBSIDIES AND CONSUMER CONTRIBUTIONS

Government Grants (lncluding Subsidies) are recognised when there is reasonable
assurance that it will be received and the company will comply the conditions attached,

if any, to the grant. The amount of Grant, Subsidies and Loans are received from the

State Government by the UPPCL centrally, being the Holding Company and distributed

by the Holding Company to the DISCOIVIS.

,]
\i

))

Consumer Contributions, Grants and Subsidies received towards cost of capital assets

are treated initially as capital reserve and subsequently amortized in the proportion in

which depreciation on related asset is charged.

\

I



Foreign cunency transactions are accounted at the exchange rates prevairing on the
date of transaction- Gains and Losses, if any, as at the year e-nd in respect of rionetary
assets and liabilities are recognized in the Statement of profit and Loss.

X!!I- FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANS ACTIONS

XIV- DEFERREDTAX LIABILITY

XV- STATEMENT oF CASH FLOW

XVI- FINANGIAL ASSETS

XVII. FINANCIAL LIABILITI ES

Initial recognition and measurement:
Financial liabilities are recognised when the Conrpany becomes a party to the
contractual provisions of the instruments. All the financial liabilities are
recognised initially at fair value. The Company's financial liabilities include trade
payables, borrowings and other payables.

Deferred tax liability of lncome Tax (reflecting the tax effects of timing difference
b"ty."9l accounting income and taxabre income for the period) is provided on the
profitability of the company and no provision is made in case of current ross and past
accumulated losses as per para 34 of lnd AS .12 ,,lncome 

Taxes,,.

statement oJ cash Flow is prepared in accordance with the indirect method prescribed
in lnd AS - 7 'Statement of Cash Flow,.

lnitial recognition and measurement:
Financial assets of the Company comprises, Cash & Cash Equivalents, Bank
Balances, Trade Receivable, Advance to Contractors, Advance to Employees,
security Deposits, claim recoverables etc. The Financial assets are recognlzed
when the company become a party to the contractual provisions 6f the
instrument.
All the Financial Assets are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction cost
that are attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial assets as the
company purchase/acquire the same on arm length price and the arm length
price is the price on which the assqts can be exchanged.

Subsequent Measurement:
A- Debt lnstrument:- A debt instrument is measured at the amortized cost in

accordance with lnd AS 109.
B- Equity lnstrument:- All equity investments in entities are measured at fair

value through P & L (FVTPL) as the same is not held for trading.

lmpairment on Financial Assets- Expected credit loss or provisions are
recognized for all financial assets subsequent to initial recognistion. The
impairment losses and reversals are recognised in Statement of profit & Loss.

Subsequent Measurement:
Borrowlngs have been measured at fair value using effective interest rate (ElR)
method. Effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortised

\, \ ;,,)1 l, \\*t. \ t.
;' r$ /"

,.
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cost of a financial instrument and of allocating interest and other expenses over
the relevant perlod- since each borrowings has its own separate rate of interest
and risk, therefore the rate of interest at which they have been acquired is
treated as ElR. Trade and other payables are shown at contractual
value/amortized cost.

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract
is discharged, cancelled or expired.

XVIII. MATERIAL PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS

Material prior period errors are corrected retrospectively by restating the comparative
amount for the prior periods presented in which the error occurred. lf the error occurred
before the earliest period presented, the opening balance of assets, liabilities and
equity for the earliest period presented, are restated.

_':1 iul. i

(Jitesh Grover)
Company Secretary
(Additional Charge)

Place : Lucknow
Date :Jl.(r-1. i,r:i

(A. K. Awasthi)
Chief Financial

Officer

$.N"'tf
(Nidhi Kumar Narang)

Director (Finance)
DtN - 03473420

Il'r--
rl --

(Pa,nkaj (umar)
[/t-a-naging Director

DtN - 08095154

(.

Subject to our report of even date

For D. Pathak & Co,
Chartered Accountants

FRN: 001439C

(A. K. Dwivedi)

Partner
N/ No. 07'15840
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Note-3

l? in Lakhs)

Particulars Additions
Deductions/

Adjustments
Capitalised

During the Year
AS AT 31.03.2022

Capital Work in Progress*

Advance to Supplier/Cont.actor

4,40,167.20

3,72.677.43

9,70,488.90

1,15,236.1B

-11.62,26A.25 2,4a,3a7 a5

1,29,268 79-3,54,644.42

8,'tr,844.63 10,85,

*lt includes Employee cost related to works.

Partic ula rs Additions
Deductions/

Adiustments
AS AT 31.03.2021

Capital Work in Progress*

Advance to Supplaer/Contractor

5,68,847.24

5,29,105 48

9,24,351.03

88,690 76

-27 ,542 58

-2,45,1 18.81

-10 ,25,484.49 4,40,167 20

3,72,6t7.43

10,97,952.72 10,'13,041.79 -2,72,661.39 -10,25,488.4S 8,!2]!!L
'lt includes Employee cost related to works

\j)
I
\r
Y.

\
rt

Ir,\

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
4-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN:U32201 UP1 999SGC024928

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

CAPITAL WORKS IN PROGRESS

o" o- or.oo.ror, 
I

oa o, or.oo.rorol
capitalised I

Durins the Year 
I

l] ,1.)
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Nsle !

ASSETS NOT tN POSSESSTO!

E lh !at!Ls)

45arr1.03,2022 a5 ar 11.o3.202r

lnes, Cable Nelworts etc r1,427.O9 13,313.S6

12,421.09 r3,313-56

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

a5 at 11.0!t.2022 a5 aT 31.03,2021

10,492.19 1,628.17

r0,492_39 3,624.91

[slt5

la o L?ln')

FINANCIAL ASSETS . INVESTMENTS {NON-CURRENTI

a5 aT r1.03_2022 as ar 31.03.2021

!9!e{

l? in Lakhst

UPPICL{nveshent in Starc c.pitat

Share Applicallotr Money

Prdision lof hpairmeri qt UPPTCL

2,21.333.52

1&O72.31

-17,(fi4.81 2,11,147_02

2,21,333.52

18,072.31

r2,133.60

Soulhem U.P.Power TEnlmission Co- Ltd.
Equity Share Carnal (Sodhcm)

Prcrson for hpairmeni Solth€m UPPTCT

Olher lnvBtm€nts-

7 75% PFC aonds (Quored)

221.63

159-81

12 300 00

61.60

12,3m.m

2,14,OAt.02 2,19,634.03

3) con5iderin6 the nei worth of UPPTCT Provision for impai.menr ha5 bee. made durinsthe year.re t s5tl.2t Lakhs.

4)Provition lor iop.irmst of inesrmenr for the r-Y. tO2r ?? ir based on n€r wonh cat.ut3red on the hasis of Unlldited
t inan(i.l Statemenr of UPPICI t6r rhe period r.y.2021.11

!!rsz
FINANCIAL ASSETS . LOANS (NON.CURRENT}

Eilt 14f1!9

as 4r 31.01.2022 A5 A-r 31,03-1021

1)ABaretate amount of unquoted investmentin equiryrh.rer & Share Appticarion Money in UpprC! & sourhern U_p

Power ar on 31.03.2022 iJr 239627.46 L.ths lPrevious Year I 239627.46 Lakh,
2)Acare8ate am@nr ot provarion for impaarment olinve menr madeupro 31.03.20?2 is r 178a5.44 rathr {p,evioo<
Y€arl 12293.43 Lakh,

NPCL LOAN

lnlgesl Asrrred ald Due

lrmesion fry Uad.t Doubltot Dcbls Lo.n 3 t lerest

568 43

r6.7?0.42

r7.?88 65

56a 43

11,413 97

15.012 40

t

\)I
!

\,
\

),"

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI SHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN: 1r32201 UP1999SGC024928
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

221 63
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16U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW,

CIN: U32201 UP1 999SGC024928
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FINANCIAL ASS ETS - OTHERS ( NON.C U RRENT}
ryslqg

Ll4-Lakbs)

143.A1

Advance paid to State Govt. for freehold
title of Land

Deposits

Deposit with BSE ,or REF

143.47

25.00

Receivable Irom Govt. of U.p (Aatmnirbhar Scheme) Non Current 16,94,000.00 18,94,000.00

A5 AT 31.03.2022 AS AT 31.03.2021

Total '| 6 ,9 4,7 6 8.87 18,94,7 43.A7
* ln compl iance to sEBl circular no. SEBt/Ho/MtRsD/cRADT/clR /p/2020/201 dated 22.10.2021, the company has

deposited the funds with Bombay stock Exchange towards contribution to Recovery Expenses Fund

INVENTORIES
({ in Lakhs)

AS AT 31.03.2022 AS AT 31.03.2021

!!q!e:9

(a) Stores and Spares

Stock of lvlaterials - Capital Works

Stock of l\4aterials - O&M

(b) Others

1,57,630.81

1,93,677.84

1,63,002.93
't ,50,135.513,51,308.65

51,375.53

3,13,138.44

38,732.77

B

Provision for Unserviceable Stores

4,02,684.18

-23,226.50

3,51,471.21

23,214.2s

Total 3,79,457.68 3,23,656_96

I

\_
!
.+

Particulars

Particulars

.\'Il
),',
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U,P.POWER CORPORATION TIMITED

14.ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.
CIN: U32201 Upl 999SGC024928

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Note-10

Ir-jo Latns)

A-Trade Oebtors

rr ad Receivab les outstandin e trom Cu

nt of Sale of
Secured & Considered goods

Unsecured & considered good

Unse.ured & Considered doubtful

3,52,238.3s

7 5,64,234.40

74,42,392.6t

3,30,012.99

72,36,183.54

,865.36 7,A3,45O.2493,62

Particulars AS AT 31.03.2022 AS AT 31.03.2021

93,49,646.7 7

93.62.865.36 a3 ,49 ,646.7J
Trade Receivables outstandine from Customers

unt of Eletri Du tv
Secured & Considered goods

Unsecured & considered good

Unsecured & Considered doubtful

3t,612.37

1,67,434.01

33,s84.15

1,24,270.99

s1.843.79,755.20 9.39 ,801.581,40 8,09,698.93
B 9,39,801.58 8,09,698.93

Torar (A+B) 1, 03 ,o2,666.94 91,59 ,345.70
Debtors-Sale of Powe, (subsidiary)
Deblors Unbilled revenue

Reversal of Purchased Cost

Adjuslment as per Point no. 37 of Note 31

,2,147.98

2,L47.9A

66,326.99

66,326.99
c

Total Debtors (A+B+C) 1.03.02.666.94 9L,59,345.70
Allowance for Bad & Doubtful Debts 1

Allowance for Bad & Doubtfrrl Debts 2

Allowance for Bad & Doubtful Debts 3

-75,83,141.A2 8,35,241.A4

15,83,147.82 8,35,241.A4
D 15,83,147-82 8,35,241.A4

Net Trade Receivable (A+B+C+D) 81 ,79 ,519 .L2 43,24,091.86

B-Sundry Debtors

Less: Provrsion on Sundry Deblors
52,297.94

'30,22s.06 22,O72.8a

Total {Total Lebtors-E) a1 19 519.12 83,4 170.74

\Li!> )il\-1

FINANCIAL ASSETS - TRADE RECEIVABLES (CURRENT)

52,291.94

-52,29"t.94
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.
CIN: U32201 Upl 999SGC024928

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAT STATEMENT

Particulars AS AT 31_03.2022 AS AT 31.03.2021

Note-11-A

l( in Lakhs)

{a} Ealance with Banks

ln Current & Other Accounl

ln Earmarked Bank A/c (tpDS)

RPO Fund AJc*

Dep- with original maturity upto 3 monlhs
(bl Cash in Hand

Cash in Hand (lnctudtng Stamps in Hands)

Cheque/Drafts in Hand

Cash imprest with Staff

4,79,171.12

1.51

622.57

38,531.10

4,87.257.26

22.69

7,657.O7

88,694.46

4,947 .73

628 44

125.74

39,500.73

375.11

303.83

5,18,326.30

5,701.91

5.83.631.48

40,179.6t

Total 5,24,028.21 6,23,811.15

+ ln compliance to UPERC'5 order, separate bank account has been created for renewable purchase obligation.

Note-11-B
F NAN L ASSETS - BANK BALANC ES OTH ER THAN ABOVE (CU RENT}

Kto Let s)

Particulars AS AT 31.03.2022 AS AT 31.03_2021

Deposit wilh original maturity of more than 3
monlhs but less than '12 months (including RpO
Iund amounting Rs. 54 78 Lakh)

2,54.156.O7 2,37 .AO1 .14

Toial 2,54,156.O7 2,37,A01.14

I

\,\
I

i

'!1,l

FINANCIAL ASSETS . CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (CURRENT)

I

\
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITEO
I4.ASHOK MARG, SHAKI AIiA$IIAN. LI.JCKNOW.

CIN: U32201UP1999SGC024928
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

!!s!q12
FINANCIAL ASSETS - OTHERS ICURRENT)

a5 af 31.03.2022 a5 aT !1.03.2021

ReorabLs lunstr.dt
U[a. Pr6.bsh Gov€rn n€nt

R@ivaDl€ ftom Govl of U.P (Aatrmirht|a Sche.ne) Curenl
Re@ivauo fiom |REOA.

Ular Pradesh lt Vt.tvt Niran Ltd.

UPRW{L

UPPiCL

R@ivabl6 from GoUP

Employ.6 (Roc.lyabro!)

Prryision fo. Oorrbttut rceivabtes irdn Empbyes

t.40.749.@

2,@,0@m

977.33

462.21

1.4i.m41t
2 m 000.(x)

1,23000

419.A7

t,034.67

54 93

r1.502 41

-358.41

22.59270

-651.46

58,873.95

55.160.88 {,833.45

14,144 00 2r,940 A4

Prcv For Ooubttul Receivabtes

Bahne U,xis recmcitiatim or Kes@

1,02,871 6a

-15,828.36

1.05.93104

87.043 28 t6,l l3 3a

Theft ol FiEd A3sets P.ndiig tnlesrigalion
Prov For esrimted Loss€s

17,162.35

17.?62 35

a8ainlt power po..hase from ,enewable enerty daetope.s.

OTHER CURRENTASSETS

Advan.o. lUnse. ucd/Considered cood I

Less: Provrsion tor Doubttut Advances
4,481.21

-701.70

89,817 66

19.00

4,99,506.4r s,07,930.01

' Re.eivable from hdian nenewable rnery, A8en.y tld. (IREDA) {Go(. ol ttrdi. Enr€rFnse) ,et.red to subsidy

l!a!4r

AS AT 31.03.202 r

Id Deducted al sor@
Tax Collected d Source

Fnnge Borlefr lar Advance lax

Advdu lo UUPP/ E Ergy Exctsig€..

10,r2a.02

8,512.78

.1,175.0r

2,10a.la

66 01

-41.0:t

66_O7

-410325.04

!1,,306.r2

2s.04

I1,3U6.7)

ll0 4,

315.84

-315 84

),)19 51

 dva.co. r4ovonblo ln cast or h knd o, v.hro to be rocciyed
t nseirred Cqsidqed (iood

Uns@rcd Considared Doubtiut

Provision id Dot[U t@ns & AdvarB

50.80

221.08

22108

Unsdr'€,, Cai:ildied cun
Unsectred Cooside.e{t Ooubtlut

Provision fo. D@bfd Loans & l\dvrnes
ln@E Acc.ued d Due

In:orreA!.,rEd A Uutrol Oxe

74 a5

1,12157

t,ttl.il
r15_79

2,1r,326 54

rl93 53

1,155.45

l,r65a6

99 96

4,10,103.49

389.30

-389_30

2,50,32r.40 1,10,757.79

1 Co.nnittrrent adv.nee of R5, 12697.91 lalh was Bive. ro Uttia Mesa powe, prolecG fo, the devetopnrenr of ,Dwe.

2. advances to Energy E[ha.Be for biddint procss. i3 Rt.46O8.2r Lath

V lr ,J
\\\!

922 S6

969.74 -64.93

61.43z@
.6,671.12

16.694.14

16.694.14

328.90

74.46

399.32

-1E.32



$oU,P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
,I4-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW,

CIN: U32201UP1999SGC024928

CONSOLIOATED FINANCIAL STATEiIENT

EQIJITY SHARE CAPITAI

1:lQgQQQ q0

10412645 52

.AI AUTHORISED :

1 250O@0OO {Prev'ous Yea! j 25oooooo0 respecr ivety)
Equ , shares ol par vstue ot Rs 10OOt each

IB) ISSUED SUBSCRIBED ANO FULLY PAIO UP
1096795838 (Previous Year 10412065s2) Equity sha.es ot par vatue Rs looo/_ each

(ol UE above stB.es 361 1 34oO were aloled as tuly paid up tuGuant io Up po/ver Sector Retorm Schere
for consideration other than cash)

10907938.3a

e) Recoocilialion or No. or Shares

10967934.38 10412645.52

a) ouing lhe vear. The company has issued 55529286 Equny Shares ot Rs 10@ each o.Iy and has nol bdgtil back any shares
b) Th€ Company has onty d1€ ctass ot equ y shares h.aving a pa vatu€ Rs l ooo/- psr share
c) uu.rng lhe veff ended 3tsr March 2022. no drvidend ha3 been dectared by boaftt due ro heavy accumutated losses

d) Ocr.il of SharEhotders hotdtno more ln.n 5% sha.. to rhe Como.nv:

AS AT 31.03.2022 AS AT 31.03.2021

rloldir\ss

100

Shareholdeis Name

% or Holdangs

1001096793838 1041264552

No ol Shares as on ot.O4 2021 lssued Ouring lhe Year Buy Back du.inq ihe Year

lu12u5s2 51i5292A6 0 r096793838

No ofShares as on 31 03 ?022

as aT 31_03.2021

A- Sharo Applicatl@ [oney lP.nding Fo. Afloimo.r)

(i) Cmsunqs cohbdx* rryrds Swie Uno a.d osE dls qes
(ii) S(.sdies t*e.ds Cost oI Ca{ilst Assels.
(iv) APORP G.aUOihd G6ts
(viAnlo6t ReeNed Und6 IPDS

C. R6l!..leing R!5we
O. SorplB in StatGN.t of PtI

PPE Adrrst nal la lho y@r

Resl.l€d OpqlirE 8alafte
Add Subs.dy urd€r At nanirbha. Scrtqre
Add:Adlustmenr ag6rn$ Rese.v€s & Surptus

Ner loral cmprehmsNe tlBn€/(ross) ror lhs ye&
T,anslar€d lrm Capital Rrye

Op.ning nalee .{ CeMal ne*rv.'
Ado kocarved d@ng uE y@r

2.53,300.59 31 379 93

9,31.703.57

6,54,199 49

654.34

138 m
19.595 t2

8.82.464 60
6.2A.469 5A

690 a1

13E 00
19.5951216.4)5.290 52

55.476 24

15.3!.362.1r

55.476 24

,89.18.525 05

-77.512.32

-5,49,01618

,95.85.053 55

,1.75.41,987 34

_, 19312!0.3L
-1.02.48,230-97

3,10,770.06

14.04,461 58

11.93,30413

a.oa,337 76

95.45.05355,a9,17,965.70

-89,17,965 70
,559 35

a9.17.965 70

14.08.5?8 61

I o7
.b3 -58,91,2 r8.8 r

3,!Or5

.l)r)

.I
tl

\,,',
\

v

I

I

I

OIHER EOUITY.1-l
] 

padicutaE 
I AS AT 3i.03.2022 I



uU.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
I4-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW-

CIN: U32201 UPI 999SGC024928
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FINANCIAL LIABILIT!ES - BORROWINGS INON-CURRENT )

as Ar 31.03.2022 AS AT 3r.03.2021

t'ldc16

ISio_Lakbt)

(AlsEcuRED LOA,{S

TERM LOANS

Ruml Electnlrcarcn Corporation Ltd.

R APDRP(PFC)

R APDRP Parr-B (PFC)

R APDRP(REC)

Sub Sl,alion Loan (REC)

RAPDRP SCADA Pad B

Saubhagya (REC)

DDUGGY (PFC)

DDUGGY (REC)

IPDS (PFC)

rPos(ERP)

AB CABLE

Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd.(SAUBHAGYA)

Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd-(NON-SAUAHAGyA)
Pou/er Frnanace Corporation Ltd. (tpDS)
(B} UNSECURED LOANS

9.70% Uday Bohds/Bonds

REC

PFC

U P Stale lndustial Developmenl Corporation Ltd

Housin8 Oevelopment Finance Corporation Ltd.

UP Govemmenl Loan (Others)

(C) BONDS/ LOANS RELATE TO OtSCOTTS(Secured)

9.70% Non Co.tverlabb Eonds

8 97% Rated Listed Bond

1 O. 1 5% Rated Listed Bords

9.75% Rated Listed Bonds

8.48% Rated LGted Bonds

lD) Other tlan Eank

PFC

1,45.926.E6

1.68.099.77

35,31s.18

1,49,220.29

1,424 01

27 ,483 12

1,31.190 92

49,71154

89,157 81

70,45572

214 49

92.683 85

11,804 35

9,375 30

7.008 87

10.190.55

1.30.246 9s

1.30.980.64

3s,315.18

1,26,131.97

1,47131

23,O21_50

1,29,410 99

52,219_ r0

86,0't9.18

77,557 61

542.95

1,05,136.79

8,78,989 15

'17,12,127 66

'19.26,299.51

0.54

0.07

36,927 00

9,82,25310

1A,64,602 21

20.30.976 86

054

0.07

43,081 4945,54 343 99

9.78,542.98

49.20.914 ?1

4.65.000.01

3,a7,600 01

3,04,290 00

2,4S,249 9815,40,889.99

95,809 51

14.06,140.00

1.OO.'lOO.1895 809 51 1.00.100.'18

Total 71 ,10,277 .31 74,05,697.43

\t$'
J"

3,95.120.00

3,72,000.00

3,23.000.00

2,51.370.00

1,99,399.99

\,
v-,



3),
U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14.ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCI(NOW.

CIN: U32201UP19995Gc024928

CONSOTIDATED FINANCIAT STATEMENT

Note-17

k in Lakhs)

Particulars AS AT 31.03.2022 AS AT 31.O3.2021

Security DeposiB from Consumers

Liability/Provi5ion fo. Lcavc Encashmenr

Liability for Gratuity on CpF Employees

Corpuj Fund from UPEDA+

3,44,046.22

77,419.44

42,432.7t

4,404.64

3,63,192.46

68,930.16

38,397.85

4,741.98

Total s,08,333.45 4,75,362.4s

' lt relates to the Corpus Fund received ,rom U.P. New & Renewable Energy Development Agency for providing the facility of letter of
credit to sola, energy derelopers.

!lstq:!8

(ilo Ldkhs)

Particulars

P!e-!d@tu@!!_Cn4!r
Punjab National Bank

Current lviatur:ty of Long Terrn Borrowings (Other)

Current Maturity of Long Term Borrowings throuBh UppCL
lr,terest accured & due dn borrotvings*
lnrerest Accr rrFd b t not Due on Borrowings

73,O9 t .41

10,09,358.50

47,603.93

t ,21 ,959 .91.

19,156.35

1,31,696.98

10,42 ,455.97

1,50.853.33

t,15,563.44

1,31.648.04

2.19

1,31,648.04

AS AT 31.03.2022 AS AT 31.03_2021

Total 12,13,312.09 I,O7,2tt.88
* lt relates to lnterest on RAPDRP Loan which wa5 showing erarlier as Contingent tiability by PWNL upto Fy 202O-21 but after

clarificati11rr fr.Jm PFC in FY 2021 22 the interest has to be paid. Acco'dingly the tnterest is being paid from Fy 2022-23.

Pirrticulars AS AT 31.03.2022 AS AT 31.03.2021

Note-19

K in Lakhs)

Liabilitiy fo' Pur.hase of Power

Liability tor Power Pur:hase lrom Others

Liabilitiy for Wheeling ;harges

UHBVN Lto.

23 71,785.81

2,4o0.31

6.59,915.44

26,38,240.60

1,930.06

6,21,4C0.75

30,14,501.62 3 t,61,621.4I

Iotal 30,34,50i.62 32,61,627.41

\,
t\

o

\

)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - OTHERS (NON-CURRENT}

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES . BORROWINGS (CURRENT}

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - TRADE P.qYABLE (CURRENT}



$3U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN: U3220.t Upl 9995GC024928
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

OTHER FINANACIAL LIABILITIES(CURRENT)
!ele2!

Gtalakhl

Liability for Caprtal Suppties/works

Liability for O&M Suppliesrlvorks

PPE Adjustment of Liabitity for O&M Supptieslro*s
DEposits A Rebnlaors trorn Supptjers & others
Electncity Duty & other tevies payabte to govt

Deposit for Eleclrifcation works

Deposit Works

Liabilties lowards UPPCL CpF Trust

Liabililies for Graluity on CpF Employees

Liability for Leave Encashment

Staff retated Liabitities

PPE Adiustment

Sundry Liabilities

Liabililies for GST

Payable lo UPNEOA..

Payable to UPJVNL

Payable

Receivable

Utttaranchal PCL

Receivablc - Utirakhand PCL

Payable - Uttrakhand PCL

Liabililies for Expenses

Liabilties tosards UP power Secto. Emolovees Trust.
Providenl Fund

Provision for lnterest on cpF Liaulity

Pension & Gratuity Lrabatity

Provision for Loss incurred by GpF Trust
Provision for Loss incurred by CpF Trust
Provision lor lnterest on CpF Liabrltty

lnterest on Security Deposits frorn Coflsumer

95,466.37

49.22

4,45,611.U5

1r,23,234 .39

93,515.59

5,19,950.29

8,96,616.39

1,47,193.02

5,2s4 09

1,31.453.28

s.112371,52,447.11

6,2r0.89

1,36,565.65

5,468.65

342.38

2,988.833,642_33

1,38,169.95

9,080 13

1,36,872 23

1,36,128.30

37.42

6,92,197 10

3,331.21

1,36,165.72

9,080.13

1,24,548.97

5.69.536 34

57,717.66

1,39,254.44

151.05

1 ,57 645.20

41141,39,405.49

8,562.66
L57,646.94

4,991-sS

9,081.66

,'t.53
9,081.66

,1.53

15 29

15.29

29,744 21

15 29

17,882.26

81,499.37

8.331 28

47.041 58

75,489.62

7,821.69

41,237.66

96,322.10

65,682.10

Inter Company Balances under Reconciliatioo'

1,62,004.20

230.34

36,354.33

20.02

144.78

37.844.22

1.697.11

AS AI31.03.2021

Total 29,78,858.62 147.45

* lt includes Rt- 160.58 crore receivable from lJ.P. Power se.tor em ployee Trust on account ofsettlementof amount payable bv
t pPSETto uttrakhand Power corporation Ltd. (Refer crause (x) of point No. 44 o{ r{otes to Accounts Accounts.}

'a Amount rec€ived in advance frofit U.P. New & Reriewable Ener8y Develo!,rnc t Agctrcy LowrrdJ iulriidy atriflst purchase oI powcr
lronr new & renewable energy generator:.

+ lt lncludes adiustment of Nominees shares of t,PPCI in subsidiary Distribution companics for Rs- zo.oo trkhs in compilation of cFS.

PROVISIONS (CURRENT)

Particulars AS AT 31.01.2022 AS Al 31.03.2021

NI NIL

!stq2l

I?-JaJaklE)

loral

.\\. rl
.\J
,

V

AS AT 31.03.2022

369 86

3,272 47

1,38,169.95



B\J
U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN: U32201 UPI 999SGC024928
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

REVENUE FROM OPERATION (GROSS)
Note-22

/7 in Lakhs)

Particulars AS AT 31.01.2022 AS AT 11.03.2021

Suoolv in Bulk

Torrent Por rer Ltd-

Reversal of purchased cosl

Adjustment as per Point no. 37 of Note 31

9't ,o54.'t 4

93,536.07 -75.33 90979.47
Larqe SuoD Consumer

lrdustrial

Traction

lrrigation

Public Waler Works

Small & Other Consumers

93,536.07

-2,'t47.98

2,147.98

12,63,752.32

7 ,442.04

60,487.50

1,45,335 93

'l'1.12,035.08

12,592.O7

62,241.36

14,77,O57.79 1,42,228.01 73,29,096.52

22,43,913.55

6,51,906.07

2,25,445.94

69.215.31

3,'t2,300.11

2,15,695.04

45,357.08

27,765.58

12.909.59

1.865.74

44,39.904 33

269.23

17,293.09

42,177.21

6,815.91

97,930.86

1.10,078.09

3,45,622.18 44.26,56218

372 L\2 161 54

Domestic

Commercial

lndustrial Low & Medium Vottage

Public Lighting

STW & Pump Canals

PTW & Sewage Pumping

lnstitution

Small Power (LMV Vl)

Water Work (LMV Vll)

Temp Cor,nection (L[,lV lX)

LMV-XI

Prepaid

targe & Heavy (HV l)

Large & Heavy (HV ll)

Railways

Miscelleneous Charqes form Consumers

Energy lnternally Consumed

Electricity Duty

Olher Operatinq Revenue

Extia State Consumer

22,21,652.93

7,51,741 75

2 37 ,488.47

71,347.89

2,07,550.85

2,30,048.75

49,427.89

32,737.18

11,336.96

437.24

85.29

3,671.52

19.799.05

60,538.30

4,839.07

1,05.666.35

1,03,627 93

3,27.106.91

t essr Electncity Duty

60,10.871.01

-3,27,106.91

58.47.399.65

-3.45.622.18

Total 56,83,764.10 s5,o7,777.47

\
\tat,,

fi,)



%5U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-A5HOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN: U32201UP1999SGC024928

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

OTHER INCOME

Note-23

/{ in Lakhs)

Particulars AS AT 31.03.2022 AS AT 31.O3.2021

From LJ.P. Govt.

RE Subsidy from Govt. of U.P.

Revenue Subsidy from Govt. of U.P.

Subsidy for Operational Losses

Subsidies for Government Guarantee Loan

Subsidy for repayment of interest on loan

Cross Subsidy

Subsidy from covt.

Subsidy against Electricity Duty

Subsidy against UDAY

Subsidy Under Atmnirbhar Bharat Scheme

la) lnterest trom :

Loans to Staff

Loans to NPCL (licencee)

Fixed Deposits

Banks (Other than on Fixed Deposits)

Bonds

Others

(b) Other non operatinq income

Delayed Payment Charges

lncome Irom Contractors/Suppliers

Rental from Staff

Miscellenous lncome/ Receipts

Excess found on Veofication of Stores

Other Recoveries from Consumers

Sale of Scrap

Penalty lrom Contraclors

Sale of Tender Forms

lnterest on lncome Tax Refund

UDAY Loss subsidy receivable from GoUP

Reversal of t,DAY suhsidy for renayment of

int on loan

't,50,000.00

12.79.129.87

5.37,250.01

1.390.66

2,338.52

3.818.86

12,245.14

22.436.47

1,85,4S8 37 21 ,94 , 1O7 .90

1,19.999.99

5,83.832.52

2,M,550.04

3.123 52

5.717.24

2,315.16

2.221.23

21,902.62

1,13.257.96

40.388.44 10,97,308.72

o 2'l

2,246.45

11.625.00

953.25

1,678.49 17,250.14

0.57

1.954 56

14,070.23

935.56

1.123.10

1.637.19 19,721.21

1,O1,477.46

5.628.A7

397.37

29,099.22

4.85

280.88

44.65

414.43

14.74

77.343.74

4,269.75

497.A1

8.685 34

0.39

304.'19

65-79

182.76

12.14

20.44

54,024.00

'|.37,362.47 -2,63413 1.42,772.22

23,48,120.55 12,s9,aoz-t5

(.
'l\)\
l

I

\,r

lt,-i

Total
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U,P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14.ASHOK MARG, SHAXTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN: U3220 1 UPl 999SGC024928
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Note 24

PURCHASE OF POWER

i{ i4leli,

as AT 31.03.2022 AS AT 31.03.2021

Ir?nsmBsion Charges

PURCHASE FRO OTHERS

Power Purclrase tronr:

GeneratinB Un:ts

Sur.harBe

UnsheCule.i lrle.change & React.ve Energy Charges

PPE adjustment of Purchase ot Power

lnter-stale Transmissioo & Relatg Charqes to

s1,48,792.99

6,007 98

-51.394.09

52.54,A53 .17

3,77.398 46

4.46612

3.16.096 75

439.31 3,16,936.06

3.13.150_77

6ffi 72 1,13,837 49

Sub Totat

Rebato/Subsidy against Powerpurchase
58,64,228.04

-32.079.15

64,24,427 54

27.1-1574

I

I'l
\rtt,'-Jr

tr,)

Total 58.32_148.89 63,97,711.80
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14.ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN: U32201Up1999SGC024928

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENEES

as AT 31.03.2022 AS Af 31.01.2021

2,02.420.64

42,249.52

10,263.01

289.99

3,702_44

0.17

22,2fi_AA

61.15

11635

29,294_27

-51 5'r

11.157.90

6,31185

1.670.2E

4,184.11

345.42

26 a3

!s!e25

/{ in Lakhst

2,03,O2S.35

26,581.58

10,739.62

294 08

3,820.83

o.22

15,445.22

145.48

336 81

30.373.1s

,8.192.35

9,366.36

5,899.17

2,648 A7

3,118_66

369.46

22.O9

Salaraes & Allclwances

Deamess Alloance

EonugEx. Gratia

Medical Expenses (Reambursement)

Leave Travel Assistance

Eamed Leave Encashment

Comp€nsalaon

Staft Welfare Expenses

Pension & G@tuity

Other Comprehensive income ot craluity
Olher Terminal Benetits

hlerest on GPF (cenerat Provident Fund)

Graruity (CPF)

Olher Terminal Senefit (CPF)

Conlributions lo provident and otherfunds

Oihers,/Compensation

Employee Cost A ocated to DISCOMS and Olhers

3,34,383.30

94.805 81

-12,564.92

3,0,1.002.60

-97.893 21

-16,116.81

Sub Total

Expense Capitalised

Total 2,27,O1Z.S7 1,89,992.58

as AT t1.03.2022 AS AT 31.03.2021

!s!e2-6

/( in lakhs I

lal lnlercst oo Loans

Wo*ing Capilal

lb) other borrowino costs
Financ, Charges/Cost ot Raising Fund

Eank Charges

S€rvice fees

Guaranlee Charg€s

lcllntero3t on Loans

lnte@st on Govl Loan

lnteresl on SoMs

NOIDA

PFC

R.APDRP

RFC

lnterest to Oonsumers

Provision ot lnt. on ED/Liecence Fee./GpF

lnteaest on Secured Loan

lnteresrstamp Duty on Bitt Discounted tor PF

10,264-61

4,25t.26

29.O2

o.o8

11,240.76

10,581.65

521-31

2.24

32,301.84

zM,234.17

:!4.44

14,544-91

ii,31,o39.10

35,879 84

2,26,164_79

9,663_s3

1,52,171.72

11,432.82

1,56,612.s1

4.59

16,196.99

56' -26

49,470.45

4,868.14

611 /9

22,34q.96

t,63,637.24

2,36,r06.63

40,6A4.61

2,45,594.95

3-74

14,973.13

591.38

51,231.52

3,117.13

lnterest Capilalised

8,45,5O4.51

6,146_4r

6,86,589.99

-55,147.03

Total 8,38,822.10 6,31,442.96

'l

V
!,1,i

FINANCE COST
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U.P,POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14.ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN: U32201 UP'1999SGC024928

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Note-27

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSES

Pa(iculars A5 AT 31.03.2022 AS AT 31.03.2021

9-cprgdigqn-s!_
BuilCings

Othe. Civi, Works

Planl & Machinary

Liaes Cables Networks etc.

Vehicles

Fumilures & Firtures

Officc Equipmenls

lntangible Assets

PPE Adjustment fq. Depreciation

Equivalenl amounl ordep. on assets aquired out of lhe
consume/s contribution & GoUP suhsidy

Capital Expendrture on Assels nol in possession

4,233.00

160.82

7,84,166.t0

7,51,r71.03

39.80

316.76

2,257.11

339.56

-64,15L.29

3,676.60

175.30

L,10,953 42

1,32,383.93

43.60

297.20

1,433.32

69.17

11.34

2,84,527 .s5

818-06

61 078.96 2,41,964.92
't56.97

Total

I

2,85,345.61 721.a9

I It,l

-\

\\},(,
!-.
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14-ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN: U32201 Up1999SGC024928
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

ADMI STRATIVE. GENERAL & OTH ER EXPENSES
Note-28

R in Lakhs)

Particulals AS AT 31.03.2022 as aT 31.0f.2021

lnterest Expense on Eleddcity duty

Rent

Rates & Taxes

lnsurance

Communication Charges

Legal Charges

Auditors Remuneration & Expenses

Consultancy Cha,ges

Licence Fees

Technical Fees & Professional Charges

Travelling & Conveyance

Printing & Statiooary

Advertisement Expenses

Electricily Charges

WaterCharges

Entertainment

Expenditure on Trust

lncentive Amount (lncentive Scheme to prevenl lhe theff of Eleclricity)
Miscellaenous Expenses

Expenses incurred fo. Revenue Realisation

Compensation

Compensalion(Other than Staff)

Vehicle Expgnses

Fees & Subscriplion

Online, Spot Billing & Camp Cha,ges

Loss on sa,e of Assets scrapped

Security charges

Rebate to consumer

Payftent to Contraclual pe.sons

Honorariams

Protessional Charges

Revenue Expenses

9.408.s1

388.70

291.16

463.97

2,439.43

2,068.89

172.4.1

4,497.09

1,271.O5

2,633't4

4.943.26

1.669.25

1.373.45

74,257.6A

7.60

380

26.63

008

29.47a.71

12,497.77

515.95

4,O51.44

5,941.50

1.062.92

26,288.s9

176.34

1,787.8s

1,544.92

22.461.O0

0.76

425.47

36,3't7.75

8,335.92

299.13

147.13

480.73

2,357.44

2,992.a4

185.05

5,624.9'I

1.650.04

2,360.34

4,365.77

2,11',1.15

1,427.16

41,u6.27

73.15

7.89

20.92

18,388.60

13,082.40

903.07

4.0't8.26

4,375.04

936.91

23.324.33

1,719.89

16.739.44

7.U
346.52

28.'t84.36
Sub Total 2,52,461.27 2,26,244.63

Expenses Allocated to DISCOMs and Others 2,731.59 3,031.89
Total 2,49,735.68 2,2f ,252.74

It,t9
1,

tr 

')"
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
14.ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CIN:U32201 UPi 999SGC024928
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

REPAI S ANO MAIN E

Panicula.s AS AT 3r.03.2022 AS AT 31_03.2021

!e!e_?9

ft in l-a!hs)

Plant & Machinary

Buildings

Olher Civil Wo.ks

Lines, Cables Networks etc

PPE Adjustrnent

En€rgy lnlemally CoaBumed

Vehides - Eeendibre
Less: Transferred to ditfereflt Cadtal & O&M Worky Administraliye Exp
Furnitures & Fixhrres

Oftce Equipments

2,46,313.36

1,185 57

2,30,863.63

968.75

64,Oa1.76

3,2A5.06

1,O63.25

1,54,939.56

12,178.39

7,444.24

860.83

1,21.884.65

0.60

26,490.92

28,188.07

-28,188.07

Sub Total 2,47,494_93 2,31,832.38
Expenses Allocated lo DTSCOMS and Others -197.17 483 46

Total 2,47,301.76 2,31,348 92

BAD DEBTS & PROVISIONS

Particulars A5 AT 31.03.2022 A5 Ar 31.03.2021

1,69,972_a8 24,250.14

!!e!e30

L o Lakhs)

32.847.80

914.16

PROVISIONS

Doubttul Debts (Sale of Power)

Ooubtful Loans and Advances

Provision for lnventory

Ooubtf ul Advanceslsuopliers./ Contractorl
Doubtful Other Cunent Assets (Receivables)

Provision For lmpairment ofAssets

Loss of Materials

Financial Assets Others (Cunent)

Loans (Non Cunent)

Bad and Doubtful Debts

449.75

2,246.45

126 36

7,642.46

1,954.56

7,12,a35.44

12.25

1,276.32

251.17

5,435.28 t,521-49

7,74,242.91 30,386-15

Negati ve fgures indicate lhe revers,alof provasions which were made rn earlieryears

l $ l i:\I

14,931.73

3,288.31

-3,288.31

20.23

1,165.34

71.42

951.33

188.03

s,s93.01

30.30
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 14-ASH.K MARG, sHAK, BHAWAN, LUcKNow.ctN:

U32201 UP1 999SGCO24928CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Form AOC-1

(Pu.5uaol to fir5t proviso to sub-section (31or se.tion 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)

Statement containing sali€nt f€alures of the financial st.tement ot rubsidiaries or associare companies or iotnt v€ntu.6 as at 3lsr Mar.h 2022

Sl. No. t 2 l 4 s

1 Name of the subsidiary
Meerut

DWNT,

Agra
XESCo, Kanpur

2 The date since when subsidiary was acquared 12.0t.t001

3
Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different
f.om the holdinB company's reportina period.

,l
Reportin8 currency and Exchan8e rate as on the lasr date of
the relevant tinancialyear in the(a\e oflorer8n
subsidiaries-

5
Share capita I (ancludinB Share Application Money pending

Allotm-"nr)
7150912.23 14105t4 16 1763860_84 224366103 224937_O2

6 Reserves and surplus {1246r59.591 {92360s.41) (43861108) (1919565.18) (378s06.171

Totala5sets 4575699.82 6117241.92 3921967.95 I3Ii5282.66 552406.83

Tota!L,abilities 15701187 18 1561r86 81

10 1305020.27 1820100.17 L0411)2.19 214451.60

l1 Prof itl(Loss) before taxation

ProririJn for ti,xation

(2O4219.94) (s7850.10) (69928.82) (29s7s2.28) (21817.s7)

t2

1l Prof at/(toss) after taxation {204219.94) (s78so.10) (69928.82) {2957s2 t8) Q$17.stl

l.i Picocled Dividend

lExEnt 
of shareholding {in per.entage) 1UU'; 100e"

It

tJ

\

tD I p\r

\

.t
i"lr

P?.r!4ltfublidia ries

I

1
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U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED ra-nsnox MARG, sHAKI BHAwAN,
LUcKNow.clN: u32201 uP1 gggscco24g28coNSoLtDATED FtNANC|AL STATEMENT

Statement pu uant to Section 129 lll of th Companies 2013 re anies an lure5

t contain salient ,eatures of the financial statement of bsidiaries associate com ntes 0r oint ventures 5

31st March 2022

Part B:- Associates and Joint Ventures

/{ in Lakhs)
Name of Associates or Joint Ventures

1. titest audited Ba!ance Shcet Date

2. Date orr which the Associate or Joint Venture was associated or uired
3. Shares of Associate or Joint Ventures held by the cornpan on the year end

a

lJo

N.A

Amount cf lnvestrnent in Associates or.loint Venture

Extent of Holding (in percentage)

4. Description of how there is significant influence

5. Reason why the associate/joint venture is not consolidated

6. Networth attributable to shareholdin g as per latest audited Balance Sheet

7. Profit or Loss for the (

i. Considered in Consolidatirn

ii. Not Considered in Consolidation

\hl
i,.r)

t

It.,)

I

\
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U.P. Power Corporation Limited
CIN:U32201UP1999SGC024928

Note No.31

Notes to Accounts form tnoDa rt of Consolidated Financial Statements for th .Y 2021-22c F

1. The Holding, Subsidiary, and Associate companies considered in the Consolidated
Financial Statements are as follows.

Name of Company Status

2
lll PoIql qg4coration Lim;ted
Purvanchal Vidyut Vikan Nigam
Limited*-
Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran
Nigam Limited-*
Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam
Limited"-

Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran

Loan directly taken by the Discoms

REC 12546.01

Subsidiary

Holq4L

Proportion
Shareholdin

l!4_
100

(in %)
as on*

of

31-03-2021
NA

100

100

100

'100

Loan
through
UPPCL

245000.00 2659M.07

Subsidiary 100

Subsidiary

SunsiOiarV

100

100
Nis am Limited"*
Kanpur Electricity Supply Subsidiary 100 100
Com an Limited""

' lncludes the shares of promoters subsequently held by their Nominees.
"* lt represents the Distribution Companies (DISCOMS).

2. The amount of Loans, Subsidies and Grants were received from the State Government
by the Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Llmited centrally, being the Holding Company
and distributed the same by the Holding Company to the DISCOMs, which have been
accounted for accordingly.

3. The loan taken by the Subsidiary Companies through REC & PFC during the financial
yeat 2021-22 amounting to t 550653.36 Lacs, out of which { 490000.00 Lacs received
through the Holding Company i.e. UPPCL (The UPPCL takes loan from financial
institution for and on behalf of Discoms) as per details given below:-

(t ln Lacs)
sl.
No "l"r"r1 DWNL PUVVNL MVNNL KescoPa Total

1

13284.00 7056.18 10785.66 3563.45 245000.00

Total 13284.00 15414.18 23331.73 490000.00 550653.36

4. The Board of Directors of Discoms have escrowed all the Revenue receipt accounts in
favour of U.P. Power Corporation Limited, Lucknow. The Holding Company has been
further authorized to these escrowed revenue accounts for raising or borrowing the

2

/|

31-03-2022

8418.00

v

tl I

S

No.

I

r
lq

6

I

I

I

t

I

I

I ] 
ir,** ]

8563.45 
I

l_l I

\i:
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funds for & on behalf of distribution companies for all necessary present and future
financial needs including Power Purchase obligation.

5. Accounting entries after reconciliation (lUT) have been incorporated in the current year.
Reconciliation of outstanding balances of IUT is under progress and will be accounted
for in coming years.

6. (a) The Property, Plant & Equipment including Land remained with the company after
notification of final transfer scheme are inherited from erstwhile UPSEB which had been
the title holder of such Non-Current Assets. The title deeds of new Property, Plant &
Equipment created/purchased after incorporation of the company, are held in the
respective units where such assets were created/ purchased.

(b) Where historical cost of a discarded/ retired/ obsolete Property, Plant & Equipment
is not available, the estimated value of such asset and depreciation thereon has been
adjusted and accounted for,

(c) ln terms of powers conferred by the Notification no. GSR 627(E) dated 29 August
2Q14 of Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Govt. of lndia, the depreciation/amortization on
Property, Plant & EquipmenUlntangible Assets have been calculated taking into
consideration the useful life of assets as approved in the orders of UPERC (Multi Year
Distribution tariff) Regulations, 2019.

(d) Depreciation on Computers and peripherals and Software has been provided on the
basis of the useful life/Rate as notified in the UPERC (lt/ulti Year Distribution tariff)
Regulations, 2019.

7. (a) Capitalisation of lnterest on borrowed fund utilized during construction stage of
Property, Plant & Equipment (i.e. Capital Assets) has been done by identifying the

Schemes/Assets and the funds used for the purpose to the extent established.

(b) Borrowing cost capitalized during the year is 6786,4'1 Lacs (31"tMarch 2021 t
55147.03 Lacs).

8. (a) The Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts has been made during the year based on

revised accounting estimates. Dues receivables from government consumers have not

been considered for provisioning on receivables outstanding. The Provisioning
prfqenlqgglql nglgovernment consumers are as follows

Particulars Provisioning percentage for
% of outstandin balance

Ultolqqo nths

Greater than 6 months and u to -rycqr- a%

Greater than 1 yr:ar and up to 2 yeqrs

GreateJ than 2 years And up to 3 years

Greater than 3 years

7s%
150

25%

The effect of change in above accounting estimate in current reporting period is
shown as under:-

Amount as per New

\

j
I

Particulars Amount as per Previous

I

I

I

t

li
I

-_-=)
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Estimate (Rs. ln Lakh) Estimate (Rs. ln Lakh)

Provision for Bad &
Doubtful Debts against
revenue from sale of
power

906185.95 224482.25

The impact of change in estimate is Rs. 681703.70 Lakhs (906185.95-
224482.25).

The effect of change in above accounting estimate in future reporting periods
could not be ascertained as it is impracticable to the company to determine the
future outstanding balances of trade receivables.

(b) The details of provision for doubtful loans & advances are as under:-

(i) Provision to the extent of '10% on the balances of suppliers/ contractors has
been made by UP Power Corporation Limited, Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam
Limited, Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited as shown and clubbed in
the Note no, 13 (in Rs. 598.43 Lacs) and an amount of { 94.76 Lacs reduced by
Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Limited against the unadjusted advances for
more than tvvo year (Net off shown in Note no. 3).

(ii) Provision @ 1O0% on interest accrued and due during the year on loan of
NPCL has been made by UP Power Corporation Limited under the Note No. 07
(Financial Assets-Loans-Non Current).

(c) A provision for doubtful receivables to the extent of 10% on the balances
appearing under the different heads of "Financial Assets-Other- Current" Note
no. 12 by UP Power Corporation Limited and Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran
Nigam Limited. '10% Provision on Receivable from Employees by Purvanchal
Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited and an amount of t 33.87 Lacs by Kanpur Electricity
Supply Company Limited against the doubtful receivables from Employees
shown in"Financial Assets-Other- Current" Note no. 12 .

(d) The provision for unserviceable store (Note no. 09) has been made @1Ook of

closing balance by Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited and the 100%

Provision for loss on account of theft of fixed assets pending investigation (Note

no. 1 2 have been made for balance at the close of financial year by Discoms.

9. Transrnissron charges are accounted for by the Disconrs as per the bills raised by the
Uttar Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Limited.

10. Government dues payable in respect of Electricity Duty and other Levies amounting to

Rs. 1123234.39 Lacs showrr in Note-2O include Rs.9871.09 Lacs on account of Other
Levies realized from consumers.

'12. (a) Some balances appearing under the heads 'Financial Assets-Other (Current)',

Financial Assets- Loans (Non-Current)', 'Other Current Assets', 'Other Financial

t
\;d \7 1,,)

I

,l

-l -1. Liability towards staff training expenses, medical expenses and LTC has been provided

to the extent established.
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Liabilities (Current)' and Financial Liabilities- Trade Payables (Current)' are sub.iect to

confirmation/ reconciliation and subsequent adjustments, as may be required.

(b) On an overall basis the assets other than Property, Plant & Equipment and Financial

Assets-investments (Non-current) have a value on realisation in the ordinary course of

business at least equal to the amounts at which they are stated in the Balance Sheet.

'13. Basic and diluted earnings per share has been shown in the Statement of Profit & Loss

in accordance with lnd-As 33 "Earnings Per Share". Basic earnings per share have

been computed by dividing net loss after tax by the weighted average number of equity

shares outstanding during the year. Number used for calculating diluted earnings per

equity share includes the amount of share application money (pending for allotment).

Earninq per share:
(a) Net ProfiU(Loss) after tax

(numerator used for calculation)
(b) Weighted average number of

Equity Shares" (denominator for
calculating Basic EPS)

(c) Weighted average number of
Equity Shares* (denominator for
calculating Diluted EPS)

(d) Basic earnings per share of Rs.

1 0001 each
(EPS Amount in Rupees)

(e) Diluted earnings per share of Rs.
'10001 each
(EPS Amount in Rupees)

1066980407

(1 193304 1 3)

985682252

991745794

(55.s4) (121 .06)

(5s.s4) (121 .06)

'Figure of loss has been restated due to reversal of current year provision on lmpairment & Others throlrgh P & L.

(As per para 43 of lndAS-33 issued by lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia,

Potential Equity Shares are treated as Anti-Dilutive as their conversion to Equity Share

would decrease loss per share, therefore, effect of Anti-Dilutive Potential Equity Shares

are ignored in calculating Diluted Earnings Per Share)-Calculated on monthly basis.

i4. (a) Based on actuarial valuation report dt.9.11.2000 submitted by iViis Price Waterhouse

Coopers to UPPCL (the Holding Company) provision for accrued liability on account of

Pension and Gratuity for the employees recruited prior to creation of the UPPCL i.e. for

GPF employees has been made @16.70% and 2.3BYo respectively on the amount of
Basic pay and DA paid to employees.

(b) As required by IND AS 19 (Employee Benefits), the Companies covered under thls

Consolidated Financial Statements (UPPCL and Discoms) have measured its liabilities

arising from Gratuity for the employees covered under GPF Scheme & Leave

encashment of all employees and stated the same in Balance Sheet and Statement of

P&L in the financial year 2021-22 on the basis of Actuarial Reports.

l5.Amount due to Mtcro, Small and medium enterprises related to Subsidjaries (under the

MSIVIED Act 2006) could not be ascertained and therefore, interest thereon, has not

f t I\\\

\
l,,i

t

(< in Lacs)

31.03.2021"31.03.2022

(s89016.18)

1060503625
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been provided for want of sufficient related information. However, the company is in the
process to obtain the complete information in this regard_

'16. Debts due from Directors were Rs, NIL (previous year Nil).

17. Payment to Directors and Officers in foreign currency towards foreign tour was NIL
(Previous year NIL).

'lS.Additional lnformation required under the Schedule-lll of the Companies Act, 2013
areas under:-

(a) Quantitative Details of Energy Purchased and Sold:-

Details F.Y 2021-22

(Units in

MU)

F.Y 2020-21

(Units in
MU)

Total number of units purchased

Total number of units sold

Distribution Losses

(b) Contingent Liabilities and Commitments:-

Details

Estimated amount of contracts

Tem a rn rn to be executed on ca ital

Power Purchase

lnterest on RAPDRP Loan

Statutory Dues

Others Contingencies

Total

Contingent Assets

120589.94

90371.75

29662.01 3021 8.19

Amount (t ln Lacs)

363.33

232090.1 1 196785.79

165451 6.01

481.55 481.55

(\ 'I, \\I
J'

\.
\,

st.
No.

( ii)

(iii)

123406.88

937 44.87

1

st.
No. F.Y 2021-22

538.72

2 1008393.2

3

4

F.Y 2020-21

1867.69

5

I

I

I

l(i)

I

I

8122.60

1400278 s6 
|

o oo i 47461 37

1241385.34
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(c) Disclosure as per Schedule lll to the Companies Act, 20'13

QEdq:ure as o€r s(hedu!eM !q the comoa!!esl!cL2!13

Dakshinanchal

Share in Total Comprehensive

i come fo.the Year 2021 22

As% ol
Consolidated

Total

1.18

of Note 31

N 50.28

1.65

(18.0e) 106380.01

100.00 (588159.13

v

1t.14

100.00 7 _05

106380.01

Toral

P

100.60

19. Since the Company is principally engaged in the business of Electricity and there is no
other reportable segment in the Company as per lnd AS-108 'Operating Segments',
hence the disclosure as per lndAS-108 on segment reporting is not required.

20. Disclosure as per lndAS-24 (Related Party): -

A- List of Related Parties
a L ist of Subsidiary & Associates.-
Subsidia
lvladh nchal Vid ut Vitran Niqam Limited
Pashchinranchal Vrd ut Vitran Ni arn Limited

qryq1)qlral Vrrilu! !1!ran Nlgam Limited
Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited

an Limited

Entity

l<in
takht

st.

419958.83 1.10 l4sa2t - /8)

B

,L!?1.28)

20 50 34.67 (204219.94)

42 2a

30.01

602016.32 34-1)

1241136-39 981

881437.64 11.89

It in takh5)

14 30 4s304 50) 61_78

19.94) 0.00

(69928.52

,5798 s)

Net Assets i.e. ToralAssets
minus Iotaltiabiliries as at

31-03.2022 (Ex(luding

CapitalReserve &
Restructurinq Reseruel

share In other
.omprehensivein.omefor

the Year2021-22

Share in Profit or toss for
the Year 2021'22

ConsolidatedAs%o,
Consolidated Consolidaied

ll in takhs)

.,1:1.!1)

Nigam Ltd.,

Nigam Ltd.,

Nigam Ltd.,

(0.s3) (1s426.61) (295752.28)

608

000

0.00

(6.s7) {193014.63) 121s4s.31) \21? 26j

932 (s78s0.10)

11.87

50.11 29575)

1.70 21317.5

285

c

{18.06)

1s89016.18)100.00

E1e9! rclly Su Com

\\
\v

I

I

1

{{in takhs)

I

I

\

I

I

I

I

I

I

2936721.9a
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(b) Key management personnel.-

S Name

No.

Designation Period
(For FY 2021-221

ToFrom (Date
Appointment)

of

A- UPPCL (Holding Company)

Shri M. Devaraj, IAS

(DrN-08677754)

Chairman & Managing

Director

02.02.2021

Chairman

Managing Direclor

Director (PM&A)

Director (Commercial)

09.03_2021

31 .03.2022

31 .O3.2022

)

3

-l

Shri M. Devaraj, IAS
( DrN-08677754)

Shri. Surya Pal Gangwar
(DlN- 07082s38 )

Sri Clrar rtl ra Vijay Singlr

Sri Pradccp Kal(l(ar
(09096257)

Shri. Sudhir Kumar Singh
(prN- 08f,87334)
Shri Pradeep Kakkar

Chairman

Managing Director
03.01 .2 0 20

27 -Or-2022 31.o3.2022

Director (PM & A)
19.01 . 2021

Director (Tech. )

birector (Comm)
05.02.2021 3t.u:.2027

03.09.2018

21.o9.2027 3 1.0 3.2 02 2

ti
) '\)

1
\

1

2

3

Shri Pankaj Kumar

(DrN-0809s1s4)

Shri Ajay Kumar Purwar

(DrN-08544396)

10.03.2021

10.o3.20?1

'10.07.2019

4

5

27.06.2018

30.07 .2019

26.06 .2021

15.07.2021

6

1

Shri Ashok Kumar

Srivastava

(DrN-08189765

Shri Sudhir Arya

(DrN-05135780)

Shri Ashwani Kumar

Srivastava

(DtN-07677222

Shri Anil Kumar Awasthi

)

)

31.03.2022

31.03.2022

8

Director (Distribution)

Chief Financial officer

Company Secretary

19.O1 .?O21

05.03.2020

30.07 .2071 31 .03.2022

B- Subsidiaries (Having Related Party Transactions)

l- Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited

Dr. Jyoli Arora

t 02.o2_.2027 3t.o3.2022

0 2.09.2 021
5

l

I

31 .03.2022

I

I

I

l-

I

I

I zt.or.zozz 
I

lsri e-aeep xaLL*

]to:gluruL _ 31.03.2022 
|I

I
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7

Director (Finance)

Women Director

B

Smt. Saumya Agarwal
(o4o49292)

Sra Pankaj Kumar
(0809s1s4)

31.o3.2022

37.O3.2022

37.O3.2022Nominee Director

Dr. Senthil Pandian C.
(08235586) 23.07.2027Nominee Director

5ri P.Guru prasad
(o79792sa)

Sri. Sudhir Arya
(0s135780)

10.09.2018

23.O7 .202r

30.07.2 019

10

11

t2
Sri. Ranjan Kumar
Shrivastava
( 073 38796)

Nominee Director

Nominee Director

Nominee Dircctor

77 .O7 .202\

02_o2.202t1

2

3

37.O3.2022

L4.O7.2027

31.o3.2022

o).o2.2021

4

ll- Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited

Shri. M- Devaraj Chairman

Nominee Director

Nominee Director

Nominee DirectorShri. P. Guruprashad

Shri. M. Devaraj

3t.03.2022

Shri. Pankaj Kumar
Nominee Darector

Shri. Arvind
lulalla ppa Bangari

05.11.2019

22.09.2014

23.07 .2021

10.03. 2 021 3t.o3.2022

6

1 Smt. Saumya
Agarwal 31.o3.2022

B 14.O7.202r

?a.o7.2020

to.o7 .20t9

9

Shri. Sudhir Arya

Manaq inq Director

Nominee Darector

Nominee Darector

Nominee Director 31 .0 3.202 2

31.O3.2022

11

10

3t.o3.2022

31.0 3.2 02 2
D irecto r

Director

Director

14

15

ooI

Sri. Mahesh Chandra Pal
( 08 766010 )

Shri. Lalit Kumar Gupta

Shri. Rakesh Kumar

Shri. Ishwar Pal Singh

Shri. ll.K. Agarwal

5n - \ ( lrwarr

Chief Firia n.ial C)ffi.er

Company Secretary
(Additional Charge)

Shra. j litesh Grover Company Secretary

lll- Purvanchal Vidyrlt Vitran Nigam Limited

Shri M Devaral Cha irma n 02.o2.202t 31.0 3.2022

29.O2.2020

)a.o7.)020

10.03.2021

t6.o7 .202t

29.O2.2020

19.01 .2 0 21

10.08. 2 019

16.02.2018 31.O3.2022

01.04,2019

19.05.2021

18.0 5.2021

31.o3.2072

1

) Shri Pankaj

Kumar

Managing Director 10_ 03.2021
3 1.0 3.2022

Ma naBing Director) Dr. Saroj Kumar

il\

01. 10.2 02 0

:

I

I

Shri. Chelliah Senthil
Pandian

Shri. Ranjan Kumar
Srivastava

9

3t.o3.2022 
|

I

I

| 
23.07.2021

14.10.2019 | :r.O:.rO::

_.t_

nl I

I

I

I

.1 I

I

l

\.,,,

I

19.0 6.2 0 21
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4

31.o3.2022

37.O3.2022

t4.o7 .2021

Director (Technica l)

Director (Fina nce)

(Additional Charge)

6

7

Director (Finance)

(AdditionalCharge)

Director(P.&A.)

B

9

10

Shri sud hir Arya

Shri Mahesh

Cha ndra Pal

Shri Shesh

Kumar Baghel

Shri Om Prakash

Dixit

Shri Vidya

Bhushan

Sh ri Prithvi Pal

Singh

Sh ri Surend ra

Kumar

Shri Mahesh

Chandra Pal

11 Shri S.C. Tiwari

Chief Fina nce Officer

Chief Finance Officer

Company Secretary

3L.O3.2022

31.O3.2022

01.o 1 .2027

11 .O3.2022

lV- Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited

31.o3.20271 Sh ri M. Devaraj

2 Sh ri Amit Kishore 37.O3.2022

26.06.2027

14.06.20274

5

Shri Rakesh Kumar

Sh ri Ashok Kumar Gupta

Shri S.K. Gupta

Ma naging Director

Director (P & A)

Director (Fina nce)

Dilcctor (Comrnercial)

Chairman

6

I

V- Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Limited

Sh ri Brij Mohan Sharma Director (Technica l)

ChairmanShri. M Devaraj ,lAS)

1o l'

28.06.2021

01.03.2020

03.01. 202 0

20.07 .2021

20.01 .2021

07.08 - 2 018

01. 10.2020

13. 10.2 0 21

01 .09.2 015

02.o2.2021

0 5.0 3.2 021

27.06.2 0 18

3 0.0 5.2 0 20

09.08.2019

20.o7.2027 3L.O3.2022

2

3

Shri. Pankaj Kumar, IAS

Shri. Anil Dhingra, IAS

4 Shri. Sanjay Srivastava

Shri. Sud h ir Arya

Shri. Ranian Kuma r Srivastav

Managing Director, UPPCL

(Nominee Director)

02.02 -2027 37.03.2022

10.03. 20 2 1 3t.o3.2022

72.02.2021 31-03.2022

20.o1.202t

25.09.2019 74.07 .2021

31.03.2022

5

6

1 Shri. Alok-tiwari, IAS

Shrl. Vishakh G, IAS

Managing Director,

KESCo

Director (Technica l)

Director (Finance), U PPCL

(Nominee Director)

Director (linJncc), U l'PCL

(Nominee Director)

DM Kanpur,(Nominee

Director)

DM Ka npur,(Nominee
?:?1:29a1)

77 .O1 .202.1

2 5.08.2 0 20 22.O9.2027

23 _O9 _202t

\

v
I pl\

Director

(Commercial)

I

I

t
t

I

| ,r.o..ror, 
I

l*,,,,1

I

lI
I

I

I

I

I

:r.o:.zozz 
I

I

t
I

l

I

Ma naginB Director
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Smt Neha Sharma,lAS

Smt Saumya Aga rwal, IAS Women Director

Shri. Pa nkaj Saxena Chief Finance Officer

Smt Abha Sethi Tandon

S
tt^

Name of The Company

9
DM Ka npur,(Nominee

Director)
23.O1.?-O22 31.o3.2022

24.O7.2020 3t.o3.2022

03.03.2020 31.72.2021

14.03.2013 31.t2.2022

(c) The Company is a State Public Sector Undertaking (SPSU) controlled by State
Government (Uttar Pradesh) by holding majority of shares. Pursuant to Paragraph 25 & 26
of lnd AS 24, entities over which the same government has control or.ioint control, or
3ignificant influence, then the reporting entity and other entities shall be regarded as
related parties. However, in view of the exemption available for Government related
entities the Company has made limited disclosures in the financial statements. Such
entities which company has significant transactions includes, but not limited to, are as
follows:
(i) UP Power Transmission Corporation Limited
(ii) Uttar Pradesh RajyaUtpadan Nigam Limited
(iii) Uttar Pradesh JalVidyut Nigam Limited

(a) Transactions with related parties- Remuneration and Benefits paid to key

management personnel (Chairman, Ivlanaging Director and Directors) are as

follows: -

({ ln Lacs)

2020-21

Salary & Allowances
681.t2 692.75

Leave Encashment
57 .76

Contribution to Gratuity/ Pension/ PF
61.28

(b) Transaction with related parties under the control of same government:-

2021-22

{ lr1eq9)
2020-21Nature of

Transaction
2021-22

UP Power
Corporation Limited

Tr ansrnission Power
Transmission &

Misc. Transaction

3191 96.36 -1 l.lo ltl ttl

888098 23 865105.42

111 .71 229.40

a

3

Uttar Pradesh Rajya
Ulpg4an Nigam Limited

Receivable

Vidyut Power Purchase

u-

Uttar Pradesh Ra a Vid Ut

\,$

(d) PostEmployment Benefit PIan.-
1- Uttar Pradesh Power Sector Employees Trust.
2- U.P Power Corporation Limited Contributory Provident Fund.

- B- Transactions with Related Parties are as follows:

Company Secretary

I
l

=J,l
I

1



244.61

45 85

to3

4

5

Ut dan Ni am Limited
Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam
Limited

UP Power Transmission
Corporation Limited

Uttar Pradesh Rajya Vidyut
Utpadan Nigam Limited

Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam
Limited

Particulars
Amount RecoverabtJ
From Others
; UPPTCL

Amount Pa able

Unsecured
Power Purchase 17160,90

6

Employee,
Administration and
Repair &
Maintenance Cost
Allocation
Employee,
Administration and
Repair &

Maintenance Cost
Allocation

1884 30 1913.23

190.17

42.34

{ ln Lacs

7 Employee,
Administration and
Repair &
Maintenance Cost
Allocation

31' March 2022

55160.88

(c) Outstanding balances with related parties are as follows:-

To Others

- UPJVNL

- UPPSET

- UPRVUNL

UPPCL CPF
691434.73

62'10.89

21. Due to heavy unused carried forward losses / depreciation and uncertainties to recover
such losses/depreciation in near future, the deferred tax assets have not been
recognized in accordance with Para 34 of lnd AS-12 issued by lCAl.

22. Financial Risk Management
The Group's principal financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings, trade payables
and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the
Group's operations. The Group's principal financial assets includes
borrowings/advances, trade & other receivables and Cash that derive directly from its
operations. The Group also holds equity investment.

The group is exposed to the following risks from its use of financial instruments

(a) Regulatory Risk: The Group's substantial operations are subject to regulatory
interventions, introductions of new laws and regulations including changes in

competitive framework. The rapidly changing regulatory landscape poses a risk to
the Group. 

r \fi r\U' \
'\ t. r'' \..- ,,.1

31't March 2021

52040.49

833813.55

29397.01

124548.97

6468.65

I I

I

I

L

12219.59

I

l 13!7_1.801
177806 47 I

I
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Regulations are framed by State Regulatory Commission as regard to Standard of
Performance for utilities, Terms & conditions for determination o1 tariff, obligation of
Renewable Energy purchase, grant of open Access, Deviation Selflement
Mechanism, Power lt/arket Regulations etc. I\Ioreover, the State Government is
notifying various guidelines and policy for growth of the sector. These
Policies/Regulations are modified from time to time based on need and
development in the sector. Hence the policy/regulation is not reskicted only to
compliance but also has implications for operational performance of utilities, return
of Equity, Revenue, competitiveness, and scope of supply.
To protect the interest of utilities, State Utilities are actively participating while
framing of Regulations. ARR is regularly filed to UPERC considering the effect of
change, increase/decrease, of power purchase cost and other expenses in deciding
the Tariff of Sales of Power to ultimate consumers.

(b) Credit Risk: Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or
counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligation
resulting in a financial loss to the Group. Credit risk arises principally from cash &
cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions. ln order to
manage the risk, group accepts only high rated bank/Fls.

(c) Market Risk- Foreign Currency Risk: lvlarket risk is the risk that changes in
market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the
Group's income/loss. The objective of market risk management is to manage and
control market risk exposure within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the
return. The Group has no material foreign currency transaction hence there is no
Market Risk w.r.t foreign currency translation.

(d) Market Risk- lnterest Rate Risk: The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising
from borrowing with floating rates because the cash flows associated with floating
rate borrowings will fluctuate with changes in interest rates. The Group manages the
interest rate risks by entering into different kind of loan arrangements with varied
terms (eg. Rate of interest, tenure etc.).

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The group's fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore
not subject to interest rate risk, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash
flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

(e) Liquidity Risk: Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in
meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by
delivering cash or other financial assets. The Group's approach to managing
liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to
meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed condition, without
incurring unacceptable losses or risking danrage to the company's reputation.

The Group manage liquidity risk by maintaining adequate FI/Bank facilities and
reserve borrowing facilities by continuously ntonitoring, forecast the actual cash flows
and matching the maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities.

i rJ\
l \

Y
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23. Capital Management
The Group's objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a
going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits
for other stakeholders and maintain an appropriate capital structure of debt and equity.

The Group is wholly owned by the GoUP and the decision to transferring the share
application money for issuing the shares is lay solely with GoUp. The Group acts on the
instruction and orders of the GoUP to comply with the statutory requirements.

The debt portion of capital structure is funded by the various banks, Fls and other
institutions as per the requirement of the company.

24. ln the opinion of management, there is no specific indication of impairment of assets
except Investment in UPPTCL and Southern U.P Power Transmission Company
Limited as on balance sheet date as envisaged by lnd 45-36 (lmpairment of Assets).
Further, the assets of the corporation have been accounted for at their historical cost
and most of the assets are very old where the impairment of assets is very unlikely. The
lmpairment on UPPTCL has been calculated on the basis of Net Worth of the Company
as on 31-03-2022

25. Statement containing salient features of the financial statements of Subsidiaries and
Associates of UP Power Corporation Limited pursuant to first proviso to sub section (3)
of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules,2014, in form AOC-I is
attached

26. Disclosure as per lnd AS 112 "Disclosure of lnterest in Other Entities"

Subsidiaries
The Group's subsidiaries at 31't March 2022 are set out below. They have share
capital consisting solely of equity shares that are held directly by the Group, and the
proportion of ownership interest held equals the voting rights held by the Group.

Name of Entity Ownership interest
held by the Group
(%)

31-03-22

100

100

Ownersh ip
held by
controlling

Principal
activities

Distribution of
ener v
Distribution of

_qaersv
Distribution of
ene

Distribution of

v
Distribution of
ene

interest
Non-

interest

31 03 22 31-03-21

fulWNL

DWNL

PWNL

PUVNNL

Kesco

t
1

\r
)J'T-l

\

31-03,21

100 100

100 100

100

Place of
Bus ines
s/Count
ry of
Origin

lndia

lndia

lnd ia

lndia

lndia

100

t.

l,*

I

100



lo6

27. The sale of Electricity does not include Electricity Duty payable to the State Governmenl.

28. The figures as shown in the Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit & Loss, and Notes
shown in (... ... ) denote negative figures.

29. The Consolidated Annual Accounts of 2018-19, 2O19-2O and 2020-21 are yet to be
adopted in Annual General meeting.

31. Effective 01st April, 2018, the Company has applied lnd AS 115, Revenue from

Contracts with Customers, using the cumulative catch up transition method, applied to
contracts with customers that were not completed as at 01st April, 2018. Accordingly, the
comparative amounts of revenue have not been retrospectively adjusted and continue to be
reported as per Ind AS 18 "Revenues" and lnd AS 11 "Construction Contracts" (to the
extent applicable). The effect on the adoption of lnd AS 115 was insignificant as we supply
the power to our ultimate consumers and generate the bills on monthly consumption basis.

Revenue from sale of power is recognized on satisfaction of performance obligation upon

supply of power to the consumers at an amount that reflects the consideration (As per

UPERC Tariff), adjusted with rebate on timely payment, the Company expects to receive in

exchange for those supplied power.

Consumers Contribution received under Deposit Work has been amortized in the proportion

in which depreciation on related asset is charged to allocate the transaction price over a

period of life of assets.

33- The Expenses allocated by the U.P Power Corporation Limited for the year 2021-22

has been accounted for by all the Discoms in its Financial Statements. All the Discoms

have incorporated the same in the respective heads of expenses.

34. Previous year's figures have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever necessary to

confirm to this year classification.

35. The subsidiary companies (DlSCOlt/s) have accounted for subsidies in the financial

year 2O2O-21 (which are receivable in the next 10 years from GoUP by Discoms ) and for

this reason the provision for impairment of investment in DISCONIs has been reversed by

<1711854.24 Lakhs in the audited accounts of the UPPCL for the F.Y. 2020-21 against the

accumlllated provision on this account. Hence, there is the substantial impact on the

profit/loss as per standalone statement of profit and loss of UPPCL for the F.Y. 2O2O-21.

3G. Southern U.P. Powel Trarrsttrission Cornpany Linrited was incorporated on 08-08-2013

as a Government Company of Uttar Pradesh, The main Objectives of the Company

.lt
JI JJ

30. Consequent to the applicability of lnd-AS the financial statements for the year ended
2021-22 has been prepared as per lnd-AS. Accordingly previous year's flgures have been
regrouped/ rearranged wherever necessary to confirm to this year classification.

32. The Company (UPPCL) has decided, vide Board's l\/eeting dated 14-08-2020, to

allocate common expenditure to subsidiaries & others and facility costs to power sector
companies owned by GoUP with effect from the year 2O19-2O. The Company has done the

allocation in the following heads Employee Cost, Administrative, General & Other Expense

& Repair & Maintenance as at 31.03.2022 and accordingly the same has been taken by the

Subsidiaries and other power sector companies owned by GoUP.

I
!--l
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consists evacuation/ transmission of Power from Lalitpur TPS to Agra and adjoining
districts through 7651400 KV AIS/clS substation and 765 & 400 KV transmission lines.

The Board of Directors of Southern U.P. Power Transmission Company Limited in its 6th
meeting held on 20th September, 2016 has decided that necessary action for the closure
of the Company/striking off of the name of the Company as per the provisions of the
Companies Act, 2013 may be taken up. Since Southern U.P. Power Transmission
Company Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary company of the Company, the Board of
Directors of the Company in its 139th tvleeting held on 21st May, 2018 has approved/ratify
the above mentioned decision of the Directors of Southern U.P. Power Transmission
Company Limited.

The decision Board of Directors of the Company regarding closure of the Company/striking
off of the name of the Company as per the provisions of Companies Act, 2013 has been
approved by the Share Holders of the Company in its Extra Ordinary General lrtleeting held
on 14th June, 2018.
Subsequently, this matter has been sent to the Energy Task Force (ETF) on 26th June,
2019 for its acceptance/approval- Resulting to this Southern U.P. Power Transmission
Company Limited has issued its Equity Shares in the name of the Company for the amount
of Rs. 221.63 Lacs in consideration of converting borrowings. The Board of the company,
in its meeting dated 13.09.2018, has accorded to apply under section 248 of the

Companies Act 2013, read with rule 4(1) of the companies (Removal of Name of
Companies from Register of Companies) Rule, 2016 to strike off its name from Register

maintained by the Registrar of Companies, Uttar Pradesh. Correspondingly the Company
has shown this equity shares under the head of lnvestments and full impairment has been
provided. Further, the Southern U. P. Power Transmission Company Limited has been

struck off in the records of the register of the companies in the month of l\Aay 2022.

a. The amount of Rs. 15547.05 Lacs related to sale of Power to Discoms was earlier

shown by the UPPCL in year 20'19-20 as Unbilled Revenue. The billing has been done

by the UPPCL in the year 2O2O-21 and, accordingly, the Discoms have also accounted

for the same in the year 2O2O-21 in its books of accounts. Hence, the above amount has

now been shown as removed item in the note no. 15 (Other Equity) of Consolidated
Financial Statements for the FY 2O2O-21.

b. The amount of Rs.66326.99 Lacs related to sale of Power to Discoms was earlier

shown by the UPPCL in year 2O2O-21 as Unbilled Revenue. The balling has been done

by the UPPCL in the year 2021-22 and, accordingly, the Disconts have also accounted

for the same in the year 2021-22 in its books of accounts. Hence, the above amount has

now been shown as removed item in the note no. 15 (Other Equity) of Consolidated

Financial Statements for the FY 2021-22.

c. The Sale of power to Subsidiary Companies (Discoms) amounting to Rs. 37905.04

(38957.99-1052.95) Lacs could not be billed by UPPCL against power purchased by the

company in the F.Y 2021-22,2020-21 & before respectively and an amount of Rs.

(2147.58\ shown as reversal in Sale by UPPCL as the Purchase against the same was

also reversed in 2021-22 but Bills of the same has been issued and accounted for by the

Discoms in Purchase. Hence, the provision for purchase cost against the aforesaid

\

u
],J,

37. Reconciliation of Inter Company Transactions is as under:

lr,
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unbilled amount by the company has been adjusted in power purchase cost as well as
power purchase liability of the Subsidiary companies (Discoms) and Reversal of Sale
and rrade Receivables in UPPCL in the compilation of the consolidated Financial
Statements of the Company as at the end of F.y ZO21-22.

d. The amount of t 75.33 Lacs related to sale of power by the UppCL to the subsidiary
companies (DISCOMS) was shown as an un-removed item of intercompany
transactions in the note no. 10 (Trade Receivables) and note no. 22 (Revenue from
operation) of the Financial Statements for the F.Y 2Ol9-2O. The above amount has been
reconciled and necessary accounting has also been done by the respective Discoms in
its books of accounts for the F.Y 2020-21.

e. The amount of Rs. 191 Lacs was under reconciliation with Kesco during FY 2O2O-21 .

Hence, it has been shown separately in Note no. 12 (Financial Assets- Others
(Current)).

38. ln accordance with the provisions of lnd AS 08 (Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors), prior period errors/omissions have been corrected
retrospectively by restating the comparative amounts for the prior periods to the extent
practicable along with changes in basic and diluted Earnings per Shares. lf the
error/omission relates to a period prior to the comparative figures, opening balance of the
Assets, Liabilities and Equity of the comparative period presented have been restated.
Statement showing the details of correction and restatement are given below.-

Corresponding
ol 2020-21
given in

Audited 2021-

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment

(b) Capital work-in progress

(c) Assels not in Possession

(d) lntangible assets

(e) FinancialAssets

(i) lnvestments

(ii) Loans

iiii) Others

Current assets

(a) lnventories

(b) FinancialAssete

(i) Trade receivables

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents

(iii) Bank balances other lhan (ii) above

(iv) Others

5962575.54 5,e6277 4.BB

Adjustments Reasons

199.34 PPE

PPE &
Regrouping

Round off

Regrouping

Particulars Note
No-

Audited
2020-21

2

3

4

5

239634.03

1894743 B-/

I 333641 12 3?8656.96 (4984.16) PPE

10 8351936.39 834611O.74 (s765.65) PPE

8't 58't9.28

1623.50

812844 63

13313 56

3628.97

(2974.65)

0.01

2,O05.41

239572.23

14.27

49365 47

61 .80

-14.2t
't845378.40

623141 .26

237801.14

2335141.40

6

7

8

Southern Closure

Regroupang

Regrouping

(2)

'11-A

11 a

12

2S.89 PPE

PPE &
(1821211.39) Regrouping

'-')

i

\,,

\,)t,

62381 1.15

237801. r4

507930.01

RECONCILTATION OF CONSOLTDATED BALANCE SUEEJ AS AT 31.03.2021

(r) ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets
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(c) Other Current Assets 13 446686 s5 440757 79

PPE, Regrouping
& Southern

(5S28.76) Closure

Total Assets 19411271.70 19412067.73

( ) ND LIABILITIES

Equitv

(a) Equity Share Capital

(b) Other Equity

LIABILITIES

(1) Non-currentliabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings

(ii)Trade payables

(b) Other flnancial Iiabilities

(2) Currentliabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings

(ii) Trade payables

(iii) Other financial liabilities

(b) Provisions

14 10412665 52 10412645 52

15 (5829877 sl) (5891218.81)

17 476025.11 4 t 5362.45

-20.00

PPE & Southern
(61341.30) Closure

16 7411946.08 7 405697 43

PPE &
(6248 65) Regrouping

PPE &

-662.66 Regrouping

1B

19

000

3223716.40

907211 88

3261621.41

3716796.'10

0.00

9,07,211.88

37905.01

(876048.25)

Regrouping

PPE
PPE &

Regrouping20

21

Total and Liabilities 19411271.70 194',12067.73

Reconciliation of Statement of Profil & Loss for the Year enr,ed 2020'21

796.03

Particulars
Note
No.

Audited 2020-
21

22

Corresponding
of 2020-21 given
in Audited 2021-

22

67 61579.62

Adjustments

5502802 66

1260588.13

ezei:so.zg

5501't77.47

1259802 15

PPE
PPE &

Southern
Closure

(1025.19)

(78s.98)

trsli.rzllll Total lncome (l+ll)

M EXPENSES

1 Cost of materials consumed

2 Purchases of Stock-in-Trade (Power

Purchased)
3 Changes in inventories of finished

goods, Stock-in-Trade and work-in-
progress

4 Errrployee l)errefils expense

5 Finance costs

6 Depreciation and amortizalion
expenses

7 Administration, Gerenral & Other
Expense

1ts:,r110.{4

632552.72

2426t1.93

1599!12.58

631442.96

242121.89

6358753.81 6397711.80

223252 7 4

33957.99 PPE

tBB2.14

(1109.76)

49.96 PPE
PPE &

Southern
Closure

PPE

PPE

\t ! ,,;

\t$

1104.14

2840147 .85

0.00

796-03

**""_" 
I

I

I Revenue From Operations

ll Other lncome

ll

2l

221548 56

\
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I Repair and Maintenance

I Bad Debts & Provislons
29 231824 45

( 1697942.60)

23134a.92 (475.53) PPE

PPE &
1728324.75 Regrouping

7946857.041775337.73

30

6'1 71 5't 9.31

Profiu(Loss) before exceptional items
and tax (lll-lV)
Exceptional ltems

591871.48 (1185277.421 (',t17714a.9O1

Vll ProfiU(Loss) before tax (V(+/-)Vl) 591871 48 111as277.421 (1777'148.901
Vlll Tax expense:

(1) Current tax

(2) Deferred tax

IX Profit {Loss) for the period from
continuing operalions (Vll,Vlll) 591871.48 11145277.421 (1777148.90t

x

xt

xlt

Profiv(Loss) from
operations
Tax expense of
operations
Profju(Loss) from

discontinued

discontinued

discontinued
o rations a

Xlll Profiu(Loss) for the pe.iod (lX+Xll) 591871.48
XIV Other Comprehensive lncome

A (i) ltems that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss- Remeasuremenl of
Defined Benefil Plans (Aclurial Gain
aor Loss)
(ii) lncome tax relating to items lhat
will not be reclassified to profit or loss

B (i) ltems that will be reclassified to
profit or loss
(ai) lncome tax relating to items that
will be reclassified to profit or toss

(8026.71) (8026.71)

XV lotal Comprehensive lncome for the
period (Xlll+XlV) (Comprising
Profiy(Loss) and Other
Comprehensive lncome for the

543844.77 (1193304.13) (1777148.90)

period

39. Government DepartmenU State PSUs/ Subordinate offices and Local Bodies have not
made '100% payment against electricity dues. The age wise analysis of electricity dues
recoverable from Government DepartmenU State PSUS/ Subordinate offices and Local
Bodies by the Discoms as under:

Government Dues Aging

Particulars MVNNL Kesco

upto 6 months 91016.39 47331.72

Gieatef tliari 6 nrurrtlrs irrrd uptr-r l year 98.26

Greater than 1 year and upto 2 a15

124800.62

Greater than 3 Vears

Total 772230.OO
!d!rce:Uata as disclor.'l by lh. Dis.omr in its NottsofA..ou.ts for FY2Ot122

\''J V

PrlWNL

96051.00

6E337.00

193322.00

2603.69

17022.15

PVVNL DVVNT

175874.59

103968.16

t2038.t2

Greater than 2 year and upto 3 years 185842.00 5517.9 6 1,2340.14

1085 7.79

55810.2s

10029.04

150169.68

317883.15

141012.00

684564.00

33102.43

101029.51

98527.13

402748.74

10 Other expenses

IV Total expenses (lV)

30386 15

11145277.421 (1777148.901

t
I

I

I

't



e ,44,564.OO

Closing Balance as at

31.o3.2022

5,23,274.OO

) ,64 ,O1,4 .39

49,642.53

KESCO 27,471,.OO 1,069.00

7,63,L24.94

\\

DtscoMs Opening Balance as at

01.04.2021

Addition during

the year

Payment during

the year

(Rs in Lac)

3,17,883.15

PUVVNL

Provision for impia rment in

investments (Note 6)

Provision for bad & doubtful debts-

Financial Assets Loans (non Current)

Note-7

Provision for bad & doubtfuldebts-

Financial Assets others (current) Note-

1,2

Provision for Other Current Assets

Note-13

2,53,425.OO 92,535.00

7,69,492.61 7,76,O23.97

_ - 1,29,995.00

t,87,941.21

1.,52,929.OO

1,30,554.30

4,93,11L-21

4,O2,149.OO

1,45,828.00

Total 74,O8,441.92

40. Disclosure as er lnd AS-37 is as under:-

Particulars
Opening balance as

on 01.04.2021

Provision for Trade Receivable Note 10 865412.9

Provision of Obsolete stores Note-9 232t4.25

1,01,O29.50

]f24-o.99
76,78,455.65

Withdrawal/
adjustment

of provision

during the
year at

UPPCL &
Discoms

ClosinB

Balance at

UPPCL &

Discoms as

on

3r.o3.2022

15042.4t

11886.44

17 288.86

1259.3 6

Total 749797.49 1729056.55

41. Disclosures required under Schedule lll of the Companies Act, 2013 are given below

(a) The ageing schedule of trade receivables ofthe company is under:
(Bc.!IL*

Particulars PUVVNL PVVNL DWNL Kesco Total

5307.51 3326.i2 10t .62 19807.4653

6 months and 1 year 199.9) 15sB.60 760.4,5 1368.4 7 4s06.50

1to 2 years 1640.70 1116.72 917.38 112.1,O 7914.44

Crotq)

2 to 3 Vears t629.24 3650.01

1007:211

9 31. 04

nrore than 3 years

Unbilled uues

522.98 16124.17 19789.01

939.30 )9.25 711a.a4

7569.41 16652.39 2997.93 64256.49

533.83

I,O4,202.97

LJI

538.83

522.98 26,602.O9 36,858.33 13,595.81 22,697 .99

"Trade Receivable ageing of PUVVNL is under reconciliation wilh Balance shown in Accounls

$ I

\L

119A99.48

12.25

5593.0 L

33459.38

2246.45

1436.2A

10.02

946.55

198.03

11071.18

1441 .41

9s0930.24

UPPCL MVNNL

7683.99

Total 3,925.76

I

I

I

DvvNr 
I

PWNL I

1l!,683 o0

ss26.6 | rc3s44s.78

o | 23226.s

Provision

made during

the year

I

12293.43

i

I

I

I

33s4e.11 I

Less than 6 nronths

l

MWNL



Particulars

Less than 1 year

1to 2 years

2301710.54

-226A.36

93069.26

92917 .26 70902.32

14724.O5

9214.41

Kesco

25493.37

40850.32

237L785.a1 13200S.35 3034501.62

UPPCL MVNN L PUVVNL PVVNL DVVNL

14743.84 69411.44

11719.51

\\ ?-

Total

2690081.34

238670.13

64A99.23

40850.32

2 to 3 years

r6a46z.2t 2007to.57 t52263.2L

1-2 Years 2-3 Years

0 o

67667.92 54471,.O1, 31,36614.66

0

0

more than 3 years

Total

Less than 1

Year

More

than 3

Years

(i) MsME 739.61

27 26619.83

Total

0 7 39.61,

( ii) others

(iii) Dis uted dues I\,ilSM E

(iv) Disputed dues Others

(v) Outstanding with Debit

Balance -702972.6s

Total 3034501.62
Unbilletl I radc Pay;rble iunountirg to Rs 863791.66 I-akhs tu UPI,CI-

(c) Age-wise break-up of capital work in progress could not be ascertained due to
unavailability of age wise detail of on-going capital works of Discoms.

42. Exceptional ltems of t 162004.20 Lakhs

A. CONTRIBUTORY PROVIDENT FUND

The Company makes provident fund contributions to defined benefit plan for eligible CPF
employees. Under the CPF scheme, the company is required to contribute a specified
percentage of the pay to the fund. The Employer (i.e. Company) and Employee's
contributions are paid to the Trust (U.P Power Corporation Anshdayi Bhavishya Nidhi

Trust, Lucknow) set up by the Company. The company is generally liable for depositing
contributions to the Trust. The Trust has informed vide its letter no. 1O21l102lCPF

TTUsUDHFL/FDR/Notional lossl2O22 dated 11.07.2O22, that the trust had incurred a loss of
t 81582.70 Lakhs (i.e. principal and interest) up to 3.1.03.2022 on investment of funds in
Diwan Housing Finance Corporation Ltd., which has been declared as insolvent, Hence,

the Trust has apportioned the above loss to the Companies, which are members of the

Trust. Accordingly, the demand of { 81582.70 Lakhs has been raised by the Trust to

compensate the loss subject to legal opinion. Out of { 81582.70 Lakhs, the Trust has

apportioned { 65682. -10 Lakhs on the conrpany (UPPCL & Discoms). The financial

statements of the Trust upto the F.Y. 2021-22 are yet to be finalized. ln view of pending

finalization of the accounts of Trusts up to 31.03.2022, the company has made the

provision against the atorcsaid demand and has recognizcd an cxpense and disclosed as

an Exceptional ltem in the Statement of Profit & Loss for the current year ended subject to

determination of actual position as per financial statements of the Trust.

-2168.69-3 73 38.1

2690081.34 23A670.73 64899.23

13620.69

408S0.32

\ ).'t

\I
\_

!

(b) The ageing schedule of trade payable of the company is under.

I

I

-49185.11
I

132005.35

Ereclql 11483.01

927 4-47

Particulars

287855.9

I
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B, GENERAL PROVIDENT FUND

This scheme under the GPF scheme (applicable only for GpF employee,s), the company is
required to pay Employee's contributions to the Trust (U.p power Sector Employee's Trust,
Lucknow) set up the company. The company is generally liable for depositing only
employee's contributions to the Trust. The Trust has informed vide its letter no.
787112luPSPSETlDHFLl2olg dated 1 1 .07.2022, that the trust had incurred a toss of {
143253-11 Lakhs (i.e. principal and interest) up to 31.03.2022 on investment of fund in
Diwan Housing Finance Corporation Ltd., which has been declared as insolvent_ Hence,
the Trust has apportioned the above loss to the Companies, which are members of the
Trust. Accordingly, the demand of 7 143253.11 Lakhs has been raised by the Trust to
compensate the loss subject to legal opinion. Out of t j43253.11 Lakhs, the Trust has
apportioned t 96322.10 Lakhs on the company (UppCL & Discoms). The financial
statements of the Trust upto the F.Y. 2021-22 are yet to be finalized. ln view of pending
finalization of the accounts of Trusts up to 31.03.2022, the company has made the
provision against the aforesaid demand and has recognized an expense and disclosed as
an Exceptional ltem in the Statement of Profit & Loss for the current year ended subject to
determination of actual position as per financial statements of the Trust.

43. Disclosure of AT & C Losses is given below

5-No. Particulars MVNNL PVVNL DWNL Kesco

ln ut Energy (Mkwh) 24352.98 34427 .5t 257 25.44 3757.A6

93.44%

K

L

Units Unrealised (MkWh)=[Net lnput Energy

- U nits realisedl

AT & C Losses (%)=[{Units Unrealised/Net

lnput Energy]* 1001M

7942.51 584.04

31.O3% 15.54%

44- OI'HER STATUTORY INFORI\4ATIOI'I It.] TERI\4S OF NOTIFICATIOT.I DATED
24,03.2021 ISSUED BY IVCA IN TERMS OF SECTION 467 OF THE COMPANIES ACT
2013

(i) 'Ihc cornpany tlocs not have anv Benami pt'opcrtv

1

\$t V

28621,.34

B Tra nsmission Losses (MkWh) 0

28627.34

129.19

24238.70

C

D

E

F

G

H

)

Net lnput Energy (MkWh) 24352.98

2012 5.9 8

13050.20

25725.44

19129.25 3396.64

2744.52

Energy Sold (MkWh)

Revenue from sale of Power(lncluding

subsidy booked)({ Cr.)

Adiusted revenue from sale of energy on

subsidy received basis (t Cr.)

Opening debtors for sale of energy ({ Cr.)

Collection Efficien (%) U=(F+G-l)/E)

1,6202.41, 21505.15

21505.15

14181 .49

147A7.491633 2.03 1,6202.41, 27 44.52

3564.4022519.63

26602.O9

24425.69 9631.56 19314.16

20342.94

20347.94

92.7s%

7041,4.44

1041,4.44

3744.43

26602.09

15.31% 14.31%

16996.39

116) 4 95

9636%

?1210.69

t oql .63

Units Realised (Mkwh)=[ Energy

sold *Collectiorr efficiencyl 15169.09

9183.72

31.11% 40.62% 2 0.66%

I

I

I

PUWNL

342ga 32 3757.46

2)854.31,

I

Closing debtors for sale of energy Eq.)
Adjusted Closing debtors for sale of energy

(< cr.)

32518.62

32578.62 3744.43

7i142.93



\\q

(i, ltre company has not trarled or invcstcd in crypto curr-ency or virtual curucncy during
the financial year.

(iit) TIre company has not advanccd or loarrecl or invested funtls to any other persor.r(s) or
errtity(ics), including forcign cntitics (lnlerlrecl ia lies) with tlre understan(ling tllat the

intt'rnrcd iary sltall:

(a) directly or indirectly lentl or invcst in othor posons or r:ntitics idcntifierl in any manncr
wlratsoever by or on lrchalf of the c(nnpany (ultinrate trr'ncliciarics) or

(b) l'r'ovicle any guarantee, sccurity or thc Iikc to or orr Lrchalf of thc ultinrate bctrcficiarics.

(a) ctilectly ol indircctly lencl or invest in otlrer persons or entitics icirltifiecl in any manner

u,hatsoevcr by or on behalf of the company (ultirnatc bcncl'iciaries) or'

(b) Provitle any guarantcc, scclu'ity or thc likc to or on behalf oI th.: ultintarte bcncfii-iarics

(") 'lhc company does rot have any such transacfion u,hich is not recordcd in the books o[
accounts that has been surrenclered or discloscd as income tlurirrg the year in the tax

assessment under the Incorne Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey ol auy otlrcr

relevant provision of the lncome'l'ax Act, 1961).

("i) The company has invested in equity of iLs wholly owned subsidiaries and other

companies.

(viii) 'lhe company does not have any clrarges or satisfaction which is yet to bc registcred with

ROC lreyond the statutory pcriod.

(i^) The conrpany has obtairrcd fund/basecl/non-fund based creclit lirnits [r'om multiplc

banks aggregating to l{s 1!/30 Crorc:s against sccrrrity of receivables. Acccrrdingly, as per

thc term-s of sanction, Qualtcrly /I{alt- Ycarly statcmcnts in lcspcct t,,f gt'oss rcccivalrlcs

(including both current and non-current reccivables) lrave lten sLrbrlittcd to resPectivo

barrks which stood at <tj7,263.73 crores, {94,381.14 ctores, <L)4,794.96 crores atrtl

{tj1,657.46 crores respectivcly for Q1, Q2, Q3 and Q4 resPcctively. Ihe l-irnitcd llcvicrv

Irinarrcial lcsults /balancc sheet tbr Qttartcr-l was lot available, hetrce, thc valuc 'r[
receivablcs ttrr Quarter-l u.as ptcparcd on tlre basis of availalrlc inlbmration, fbr Qualtcr-

2 & 3 grcss rcceivatrle figurcs rvcrc relnrtcd on the Lr.rsis of l-irrited lleview Finarrcial

rcsults and for Qrrarter.l gross reccivatrles figrrrcs irom Un-Arrditetl ljalancc sheet.

Value of current rcceivables aud lloll-current rcccivables for tlre tbllorving Quartt'rs

(Rs in crorcs) as pcr Balancc Shcet:-

1- Q2- Total icceivables Rs. 94853.69 (Culrent leceiv.rlrl:s lis. 3-3076.68 altl Non-

Currcnt receivablcs Rs. 61777.01)

$
t' I r.l

'1

(i") 'lhe company has not rcccivccl any fund from any pcrsor.r(s) or entity(ics), inclrrcling

foreign entities (fur.rding palties) witlr the ur.rdcrstanclir.rg (wl.rcthcr rccorulcd in writing or
otherwise) that the company shall:

(vii) The cornpany is not being dcclared wilful defaulter by the bank or financial institution or

lender during the year.

';;- .,
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2. Q3- Total rcceivables Rs. 94794-96 (Current receivables Its. 35329.44 and
Non-Culrent receivablcs lls. 59465.52)

3. Q4- Total receivables Rs. a1657.46 (Currcr.rt rcccivables Rs. 27901.86 ancl

Non-Current receivables I{s. 53755 -60)

The status of lirnits utilized as on last day of each quarter is as below:-

Sl No Name oI Lender

Total

timit

Sanction

o/s as on

30.06.2021

95.38

o/s as on

30.09.2021

91.54

o/s as on

31.17.2021

1 Central Bank of lndia 105.00 92.41 46.77

314.93 752.49

3s9.9 s 150.00

141.93

2 Punjab National Bank 465.00 128.40 324.46

3 lndian Bank 430.00 150.00 325.04

4

5

lClCl Bank

Bank of lndia

HDFC Bank

Total

400.00 44.92

40.16

25.00

524.46

116.99

16.L4

25.00

1019.57

500.00

30.00

140.36 76.14

25.00

1230.15 631_731930.00

o/s as on

31-03-2022

'I he abovc iicludes both fund basetl arrl Non lu d based utilizatior olworking ca]rital liilits

(.) Thc company has usccl thc borrowings from bar.rk and financial institution for the
specific purpose for wl.rich it was obtained.

("i) 'fl-re company has been sanctioned cretlit facility from banks and financial institutions on
the basis of security of current assels. Quarterly statements as requirecl have becn

provided to banks and financial institutions.

(xii) The company tloes uol have arry ilrvcstrr.tellt property

(xiii) 'lhe company has not revalued any Propergr, Plant and Equipment (including Itight-of-
Use Assets)

(xiv) The con.rpany has not revalued its Intangibk-. Assels.

("") Thc company has not been entered into any Schcme of Arrangements (sechors 230 to 237

of the Companics Act, 2013) during thc financial year.

(xvi Financial liirtios

S.N

Reason of
variation
for more
than 25ok

L.47 1.50 -r.96

2.79

o
March'

22
March'

21

I

2

llr'\

Denominator

Variatio
nin
Ratio

l%\

Particular

sof
Disclosure

s

Current

ratio

Debt-

Equity

Ratio

N umerator

Current Assets

Total Debt (Non

current

borrowings+Curren

Current Liability

Shareholder's

equity (Equity

share

)rl'

2.79 0.07

___l

I

I
23-1.51

b

I

+

I

I

25.00



Debt

Service

Coverage

Ratio

0.934 -0.241

The
Company
has
incurred
net loss of
Rs.
588169.13
Lakhs for
the F.Y.

?021-22 as
against net
loss of Rs.
1185277 .4
2 Lakhs in

the
previous
financial
year- The
major
reasons for
net profit in
previous

financial
year was
due to
Subsidy of
Subsidiary
Company
(Current

Year Rs.

2154107 .9

0 against
Previous
Year Rs.

1097308.7
2). Hence,
there was
a

substantial
inrpacl on
the
profiVloss

as pe

consolidate
d

slatenrent
of P&L of
the
company
for the FY-

2020-21

t Borrowings) Capital+Other

Equity)

Scheduled

principal

repayment of
non current

borrowings

V:)

Net Profit/(Loss) for
the year+Finance

Cost+Depreciation

&
amortization+Provi

sion for bad

debts+Exceptional

Items)

-487.89

, i.,

\lb

I

I
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4
Return on

Equity

Average

Shareholder's

equity (Equity

Share

Capital+Other

Equity)

-0.98 -79.62

The
subsidiary
companies
(DISCOMS

) have
accounted
for
subsidies
in lhe FY-
2020-21
(which are
receivable
in the next
10 years
from the
GoUP by

DISCOI\/s)
and for this
reason the
average
nel worth
has been

incrased in

the current
financial
year-

Hence,

there is the
substantial
impact in

the given

ratios.

Net Profit/(Loss) for
the year

N/A N/A

al 
:

lnventory

Trrrnover

Ratio

(Revenue

from

Operation

/ Average

lnventory)

N/A

The
business of
the
Corporatio
n is to
purchase

electricity
from
generation

source and

sell lhe
same to
the Public.

Hence, the
company
does not
have any
trade
inventory.
The
company
maintains
invcntory
only for

-0.20

N/A

I

I

I

I
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inlernal
use i.e. for
construclio
n and
mainlenan
ce of fixed
assets.
Hence,

disclosure
in respect
of
inventory
turnover
ratio is not

uiredf

6

Trade

Receivable

Turnover

ratio

Revenue from

operations

Average Trade

Receivables
0.67 0.68 -2_L7

7

Trade

Payables

turnover

Ratio

Total Purchase
Average Trade

Payables
1.85 7.82 1.61

Net Capital

Turnover

Ratio

Revenue from

operations
1.68 6.21

9

The
Company
has
incurred
nel loss of
Rs-

588169.13
Lakhs for
the F.Y.

2021-22 as

against net
loss of Rs.

1185277 .4

2 Lakhs in
the
previous
financial
vear- The

malor
reasons for
net orofit in
prevrous
{inancial
year was
due to
Subsidy of
Subsidiary
Company
(Current

Net Profit

lvtargin (%)

Net Profit(Loss) for
the year

Working Capital

Revenue from

Operations
-LO35% -2t.54y"

1.58

-51.97

1,\'
)

I

I

8l

I
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Year Rs.
2194107.9
0 against
Previous
Year Rs.
1097308.7
2). Hence,
there was
a
substantial
impact on
the
profiUloss

as pe

consolidate
d

stalement
of P&L of
the
company
for the FY-
2020-21

10

Return on

Capital

Employed(

%l

Net Profit(Loss) for

the year

Capital

Employed=Net

worth
(excluding

Capital

Reserve)+Long

term
Borrowing+Curr

ent Borrowings

-5.21% -to.s4%

The
Company
has
incurred
net loss of
Rs
588169.13
Lakhs for
the F.Y.
2021-22 as
against nel
loss of Rs.

1185277.4
2 Lakhs in

the
previous

financial
year. The
major
reasons for
net profit in
previous

financial
year was
due to
Subsidy of
Subsidiary
Company
(Current
Year Rs.

2194107 .9

0 against
Previous
Year Rs.

-50.s2

I

I

I

I

tt
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

,JI
\
\

1
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1097308.7
2). Hence,
there was
a
substantial
impacl on
the
profiUloss

as pe

consolidate
d

statement
of P&L of
the
company
for the FY-
2020-21

lnterest on Bonds 7.75% 6.49%

2.49y" -o.11%

11

(a)

Average Bond

Value

1L

(b)

Return on

lnvestmen

t (on Bond

lnterest)

(%l

Return on

lnvestmen

t (for

investment

with

Subsidiarie

s & loint

Ventures)

l%l

Return/lmpairment

on lnvestments

Average

lnvestment

value excluding

bond value

19.38

The
Company
has
created
Provision
on the
lnvestment
in Equity
Share
Capital of
UPPTCL
based on

the Net

Worth. The
Provision
of that
Company
has been

increased
by Rs.

5531 .21

Lakhs
during the
cu rrent
Financial
Year.
There is

only one
substancial
investment
in UPPTCL
in

Consolidat
ed

-2352.96

I

I

\\



I
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Financial
Statements

s.No

Particu la rs

of
Disclosures

Numerator Denominator March'22 March'21
Variation
in Ratio
(%l

Reason of
variation for
more than
25%

1,2

Long term

debt to
working

capital ratio

Long term
borrowing

including

current

maturity of

long term

borrowing

Working

Capital
2.42

0.19

2.35 2.95

The policy of

I provrsron on
Trade
Receivable at

Discoms has
been
changed
(Provision of
Current Year
Rs.

1635445.75
against the
Previous Year
Rs.

865519.09).
Hence, there
is substancial
difference in

ratios.

13

Bad Debts

to Accounts

Receviables

Ratio

Bad debts

Gross

AverageTrade

Receivables

78.94

14

Currert

Liability

ratio

Current

Liabilities

[ong term

borrowing

& current

maturity of
long term

borrowing

Total Liability

exciuding

Equity

0.49 3.5 6

TotalAssets

Total Debts

to Total

Asset

0-11

n.47

{

I

I'11

\

I

It

15

I l_ |

).'rt
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Operating

Margin(%)

OperatinB

Profit/(toss)

Net Worth (Share Capital + Other Equity

excluding Capital Reserve)

-3s.13% -43.89% -19.96

2936727.9A 2934588.36 0.07

Revenue from
Operations

45. The Company has not created Regulatory Assets as lnd AS 1'14 Regulatory Deferral
Accounts has not been applied by the Company by availing the exemption given and
availed during the year in which lnd AS first adopted by the Group.

46. The Subsidiary Discoms have not created Regulatory Assets in the latest Tariff
determination cycle.

47. Other separate relevant notes given by the Holding and Subsidiary are given below:

U.P Power Corporation Limited (Holdinq Companv)

(l) The Disclosure of Employee Benefits is as below

S.N Dcfinecl bgnefit plans:-

(Amount { in I-acs)

Assr:mptions

Gratuitv I-eave lincashment

As on As onAs on As on

3
1

L)isc()ultt liit tc

ll.irte of inclt:ase in

Cor.r-rpensa Iion levcls

1 .81"/"

7.009; -1. (X)'r,,

6..1'l%

+.00:1,

Not
Applicalrlt:

liatc of retunr on Plan

ass('ts

1 i)

Not
Applicable

b.9b-"/"

7.01)'ri,

NoI
Applicablr

Not
Applicablt:

I l
I

I

t7 I

I

II

\

I
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.16.22 
YearsAveragc future service (in

Years)
16.40 Years

-'
r48..14 r2ti.87Culrent Scrvice Cost

I'ast Service Cost (inclucl ing
curtailnent Gains/ I-osses)

Grrins or losscs otr Non

Routine settlertrents

Intercst Cost on l)cfined

Benefit Obligation

Intercst Incone on Plan

Assets

Net Interest Cost (Income)

Service Cost

0.00

0.00 t.00

0.00 0.00

69.65 59.75

69.65

111.17

0.00

868.53 7527.1\8

496.8.1

Change in present value of
obligations

'1021.70

gahonsbencfit obli
Intcrest cost

Service Cost

148.4,1

69.65

Opcning of clcfined

5L).75 t28.87

0.00 0.00

0.00

412.-t7

0.00 0.00

496.84

0.00

172.75

(23.74]l (969.91)

(28s.s8)3.98

11.70

0.00

(r28s.66)

2752.58

80.82

0.00

Actualial (gain)/I-oss on

total lialrilities

t e to chatge it linatcial nssut

t)ue to dmttgc itr douogrophic

nssttrt rptiot ts

dut to etpcrience Clnnges +3.18

rptiotts

lJcrlcfits Paid (22..1t)

523.28

0.0{)

(7.7?) (366.40)

5 Change in thc fair value of
plan assets

Opcning Fair value of plan

asseLs

Actual retLlrn on plan asscts

tlmployrr Contribution

Ilenefits paicl

1741.65

0.00

benefit obli tion
Closing of defined

0.00

22.11

(22.11)

'1022.70 8979.93

0.00 0.00

(23.7.r)

1285.66

(izss.oo)

0.00

23.14

639tt.09

0.00

969.91,

(s6s.s-t\

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0{)

0.0(1 tl.0r) 0.0r)

u.t)0 0.0t)

Closing Fair valuc of plan

issets

.,\ctrrarial (iiain)floss on

PIan Asset

I i:r1rtr:tcr.1 I rrtrrt:st I ncorrrc

Actual hrconre on Plan

Assets

ii l"
Ir

0.u0

Jri

0.00

I
24.70 Years I Z5.OZ tears

I

t72.75 I

I

. I Net Intcrest Cost

t
I

I} UU I

I

I

I

59.75

I

4r6lu 
]

442--17

I

0.00 I

0.00

I

t

I

4

I

1,t2.17

6898.09

tutil

.180.10

I

1368.22

0.00 |

I 1384.36

I

v
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0.00 0.00
Actuarial gai ry'(loss) on
Assets

0.00 0.(x)

7 Other Comprehensive

Income

Opening anrount

recoguizeci in OCI outsicle

[)&L ac-courrt

0.00 0.00 N/A

(523.28)Actuarial gain/ (loss) on

liabilitics

Actuarial gain/ (loss) on

assets

o.00

N/n

N/A N/A

N/A

Closing amount

recognized in OCI outside
P&L account

(3.e8)

0.00

(3.e8) N/A

lrt

(s23.28)

'1741.b5

N/A

8979.93 6ti!,ti.09

The amounts to be

recognized in thc llalance

Sheet Statement

l)resent valuc of obligations

liair value of plan asscts

1t\22 70

0.00 0.00 0.000.00

7711.65 1022.70 8979.1)3 6398.09

Amount not rccognized due

to assets limit
0.00 0.t}0

1747.65

0.00

1.022.70

u.00

6ti98.09

9 lixpenses recognized in
Statenent of Profit & loss

Service cost 148.41

8979.93

172.75 128.87

Net Interest cost 69.65 59.75 u2."t7 .l96.ti.l

Nct actuarial (gain)/loss 0.00 2752.58 (28s.58)

lixpenses recognized in
statemcnt of Profit & Loss

3367.49 30.13

10 Change in Net Defined

0bligations

173.93

't022.70

1.ls..l-l 123.8711.1.17

59.75

11

As rtn

Opcrling of Nct tlcfined

bcnefit Iiability

Sclvicc Cost

Net lntercst C():;t

l{e-mcasulcnlellts

Contribu tions parlllo ty!
Closing of Net del inctl

lrcncfit liability

69.65

513.2S

(rl.l1)

3.()ti

(23.73)

't71.75

-19(,.s I

(285.s8)

(96e.q1)

t't4t.b5 tu22.7U

Sensitivity nnalysis

Item As on

i,il
\, Ir'

{.1

UJ\t.

llnpact

I

I

I

I

I

I

! Net Obligations

Net defined benefit

I iability/(assets) recognized

in balance sheet
I

I

114.17
I

I

I

I

21tt.0s

0.00

I
I

ffiL
I

I I

I

27525A I

I

(118s.66) 
I-- 8't1r.ri1

I

**-l

t

3U03/2022 I

Impact 
I
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174164921

864165183

L)3481)1278

970706460

835706523

3939103.19

'171623720 (2541201) 8969b0190

No Discoms have given this table in its Notes

(ll) Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Expenditure:

The Company has incurred average losses during the three immediately preceding

financial years as per calculation in accordance with the provisions of Section 198 of the

Companies Act 20'13, hence no expenditure has been incurred by the company.

(l I l) Grants/Subsidies and Others:
(i) Grants / Subsidies received under different schemes for DISCOMs are treated initially

as payable to DlSCOttils and subsequently are transferred / adjusted against DlSCOtitls

concerned.
(ii) During the year 2021-22, the Capital Grant of Rs.600.00 Lacs, Revenue Grant of Rs.

25129.00 Lakhs and Revenue Subsidy of Rs. 2213816.34 Lakhs have been received from

Govt. of U.P. on behalf of the DlSCOtr/ls and have also been distributed to the DISCOMS.

The DISCONIS wise details are furnished below:

Amount { in Lakhs

Capital Grant Total Subsidy
(Tariff+Loss funding+

Itevenrre

Crant

)

Atmnirbhar+Bunkar
522818.El

700001.23

544532.46

119184.75

77279.08

600 2213816.33

(iii) As per GO No. 445-1-21-731 (Budget)/ 2020 dated 05.03.2021 of Govt. of U.P the

subsidies of Rs. 2094000.00 Lacs is receivable from the Govt. of U.P. in favour of

DISCOil/lS through the company (UPPCL) and the same are to be paid by the Govt. of U P.

in the forthcoming 10 years. DISCOIU wise details are as under:

j')
!

i.l

Basc liability

Incrcase in Discount rate by

o50%

15993-t299

"t89995277

192127760

(-t4783622)l

15830351

'1796223q

(33s17702)

36s98393

151b56955 (62286362)(19s079{rO

9171{'1

Increasc in salary inflation

by 1%

Decrcase in salary inflation

by "l%

Dccrcase withclrawal ratc

L, 0.5y"

0.5%

Sr.

No

Name of
l)tsco

M
MVVNLI

2 PUVVNL 7L)79.07

3

+

PVVNL

DVVNL

3386.48

5296.62

897992885 |

Dccrease in Discount rate

by 0.50%

Itrcr'ease witlrtLtrwal rate

(10324,9s)

72713575

I

KESCO

total 2s12e.00 
I

)t,

600



Sr.

No.

2

3

4

r16

-\nro tr ttt { in La-\!L

5

Name of
DISCOM

N,,l VVNI-
PuVVNL
PVVNI-
DWNI-
K]iSCO

llalancc as on
31.03.2021

978ofi.00

ti'r 1554.26

914614.74

215969.00

5.1024.00

2094000.00

Rcceived during
2021-22

9341.74

77512.32

87358.64

206?7.t17

5159.89

200000.{J0

Amorrnt (t in Lakhs

Ilalance as on
31.O3.2022

88.166_26

73.1041.94

827"86.10
.195341.59

-1686.1.11

1894000.00

(iv) Financiat arrangement through Loans/Bonds etc are made on beharf subsidiary
companies and subsequenfly are transferred/adjusted against respective Discoms.

(lv).Equity share capital includes Rs 3734g.67 Lakhs received from GoUp under the uttarPradesh power Distribution Network project against *ni.n 
"o*'prny 

has arready investedRs 45576.35 Lakhs with Discoms and sub;itted a craim of Rs 8227.70 Lakhs for
reimbursement. Discom wise break up of investment is given below.

Sr-

No.
Iund released as

investment in equi$z of
Discoms(F.Y. 2020-21)

'lirtal

4964.62 128()3.70

4867_6u 76324.43

601 1 .493766.37

3441.52
Unallocatcd

Amount
0.00

'fotal
t7040.^13

(V) The details of Earmarked Balances with banks are as under

(Amorr nt { in Lakhs)
Narne

of Bank

,vc Titte

HI)FC DSRr\ SERII.IS I r\/C

liank llalance |Dli Ilalarrcd

().00 2l+7(i..)9

0.0n 20867.45

().{)t) :ltlr{i.2E

BOND SEI{ E5L-I(L)I,V

i\/s
BL]ND SI]R F]SCRO\V

A/S 2

I)SRA SEITIIIS 2 A/C

Nanre of
DISCOM

Iund
released as

investment in
equity of
Discoms

(F.y. 2021-22)
I 7929.08

11456.75
3

MVVNL

PUVVNL

2245.-t8
-1 DWNI- 6883.0:i

22.14

28536.22

10:324.55

\il

1

Total

I

I

5
22.181

E{sti.zsl

-l

().00

_l

\

1'WNI-
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.fOTAL
0.0u 63525.es

UPPCL DERT SER\,'ICE

R!:SERVE A/C Bond
I'ItIES - I 2022

ICICI (NEDA SC)LAR)
(Against (orpus furd)

,ADI] t-urxl

TOTAL 162597.45

226123.40

(vl) The guarantee issued by GoUp in favor of various Banks, Fl,s and trustees of bonds

f.-t999 -by 
company as a security stood at t93036.65 crore as on 3r .03.2022 against {

79053.65 crore as on 31 .03.2021. The detairs are given berow for Fy 2o21-22.

Guarantee taken UPPCL on behalf of Discoms & UppTCL

Farticulars Amount ({} Crore

2223.66

32558.78

20454.20
DWNL

23694.15

1,0644.91

3460.35
tot l

93036.65

\

(Vll) Disclosure pursuant to Regulation s4(2) of SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulation,20l 5

The status of Bonds issued by the company for the Discoms as on 31.03.2022 is as under:-

tn)

UPPCL IIPO
RIjGULATORY IIUNI)

o21.57

DISl-RIBU'I'ION
NI]'I'\,VORK

rilil ri\Rt-ll.A I ION r\
UI'PCL ROND
SIIRVICING SI]RIES I

C

C

o.()l)

UPPCL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE- I A/C

UPPCL IIONI)
SEITVICING SEITIE' II

UPPCL DI.]B'I' SI.]RVIC[
RESERVE- II A/C

C

t9818.35

u.00 -12.1r0.3:'i

000 ?1t)77.n()

0 (N) 5l4l r,.()8

UPPCL BOND SERVICE
A/C (SEt{E9 t)2022

t).(it) I9-l (x)

tq317.21.i

ICICI

1548!r.19

15484.19

UPPCL (FoT UPPTCI)

IllVNNL

1,,ii
\ul

I I

___t
s+ zs 

I

I r{83e.44 
|

,00 
I

I

_]-

0.00

I

---l

I

I

I

1,,,r
I

I

,l

; ao+.oa 
I

I

I

,r rt I o, 
I

GRAND TOTAL

I

I I
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I

Amount { in La

N

t7

UPTlL

t?

UFI\]I

t/1n7-ta

o
i

2
L

5

i
,
:
?

!
1

5

v

ll/21\7-la

UPttL

u1012
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Payment of Principal amount is started from 19.07.2019.

Current Rati As on 31.03.2022

AA-(Cli)Stablc

l)revit'xrs Ilatins (As on 31 .12.2021)-

6510.00 Cr & 3489.50 Cr

AA(Cll)/Stable

..\A(Cli)/Stable

I)rescnt

Outstanding

Ilond Amount 4498.20 Cr. & 5491-00 Cr'

Clisil llatings A+(CIi)/Stablc

Inc{ia llatings A+(CE)/Stabte AA(CIi)/Stable

Bricku'ork ll;rting AA-(CE)/Stablc AA(CIl)/Stablc

ln view of the above there is no change in the Credit Rating.

lvlll) (a) Disclosure pursuant to Regulation Sae) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulation,201S.The following bonds issued by the Company as
on February 17 ,2017 , March 27,2017 December OS, 2017 & March 27 , ZO1|B are secured as
per the details:-

ISIN Date of
Creation of

(t tn l.a!!q.)
4650(X).00

Secu\tty-
INE540P07061,

lNt,:540P07079,

1NE540P07087,

IN1i540P07095,,

1NE540P07103

1NE5,10P07137,

lull5{0P071-t5,
lN E540P07152,

tNE540P07160,

tN ti5r01,07178

16 02-2017

l-i[]!]5(t.(l() 2,19250.00 30-03-2017

lr,i

[ [ypothecation

rrrr lic t,ivalrL.
and Current
Asscts of
Ul)l)Cl- antl

Govt

tliltitlltcc

v

Bonrl Alnotrnt 4498.20 Cr. & 5491.00 Cr

Crisil Iiatilrgs

lr.rclia Iiatings

A+(CIi)/Stablc

A+(CE)/Stable

Ilrickwork Ratirrg

Scrip
Code

95s768,

955769,

955770,

95577t,

955772

Maturity

75-02-2027

Sccured by
way of

Ilypothccation
on lls:eivable
ancl Currcnt

UI'l'CL anri
(,ovt

nrantee

9561{|t,
95rr l-17,

956148,

956149,

95(1150

13-0:i-2027

-l r t

Credit Ratinq:

I

I

I

I

Eslolo cr,.& 34nt5o c.-l
t-

I

IAmount

I 

tun I-a"..)

I 
rsrooo.oo

I

I

I

-l
I

I

I

I

Lt!
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20-10-2027 Hypothecation
on Iicccivable
and CuIIent
Assets of
UPPCI- an.l
Govt

Ilypothecation
on Rcceivablc
and Current
Assets of
UI']PCL and

Govt
guarartec

.149lt20.00

549.100.00

395120.00

Ilricl]

6.11 t06. t7

()..11 |tjt..17 25rl

(t r,l l()r'..1;' 15o

06,11-2017

24,03 2018

25(l 266t.67

2t;h I 1,7

?661 67

l0lr-17 2:,{ ) 1;111.(,7

1.118.73

Ltarallt(]e

973877,

973879,

9738AO,

973482,

973876,

973878,

973a81,

973883

The extent and
convertible bonds

Settlcment
L)atc

Sccurity

17.03.201? 7.75% PFC Bonds

Serics-

nature of security created and maintained w.r.t Secured, Listed Non-

The assets of the company provide coverage of 1.45 times of the interest and principal

amount, which is in accordance with the terms of issue/ debenture trust deed (calculation as

per statement of asset cover ratio for the Secured debt securities.

The total assets of the company provide coverage of 1.43 times of the principal, which is in

accordance With the terms of issue (calculation aS per statement of asset coverage ratio

available for the unsecured debt securities

(b) The market value of Bonds shown under the head FINANCIAL ASSETS

INVESTMENTS (NON-CURRENT) at note no.05 is as under:

Anrourrt t it LakLs
Totai
amotnt/c[c.rn

l6l r)l

l(i I

7.75ii, Pl:C llon(ls

Su ies-

r 61(22.0:l-2024

7,75:; PIC Ilonds

Original
Maturity
(late

31.03.202 22.03.1027

22.03.2027

?1 0t .1)t? ll0r,l()17

1t.o j 2t)21 tt 01.2027 )

Valuation
date

Rcsidual
]11iturity
yclr
5

IINlNttJA
Yicld as on

31.03.20?2

Nrr. of
bonds

I

)1.0.\.2L|1/

t7 01?rIt7

17.113.1[t7

7.75",; 1'|C li(nrds

7.75% I'lrC ttonds

Srricr;

INE540P07210,

1NE540P07228,

tNI1540P07236,

tNE540P07244,

IN11540P07251,

INI1540P07269

957204,

957205,

957206,

957207,

957208,

957201)

957404,

957806,

957807,

957308,

957809,

9578r0

20-01-2028 llypothecation
on Rcceivable

and Cur rcnt
n sscts of
UPPCT- and

Govt
guarantec

tNE540P07301,

tNlts40P073l9,
INt.t540P07327,

1NE540P07335,

tNE540P07343,

INll540l,07:150

I NLt540P07368,

INE540P07376,

1NE540P07384,

lNl-1540I,07392,

tNE540P07400.

IN11540P07418,

INI1540P07426,

INE540P07434

22 {)3 2t)32

304290.00

3ti7600.00

I l.()-.1017 .11 t)r.l()ll 12.(i3.f017 l,.ll l0{i..17 2.i0

-LU.1.2021

I

I

l

I

I
I I

395 r20.0r1

I

I

I

I

\\
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'tolal

Series-

16.1 (,.i.2(

1230 13().r5.41

(c) ln compliance of sEBl circular number sEB|/HO/MIRSD/CRADIrc,R,Pno2ol2oT Dated
22-1o-2o2o UPPCL has created " Recovery Expense Fund" by depositing the amount of Rs.
25.00 Lacs to the designated bank account of BSE.

l'x icrlxr\

(lX) Due to the outbreak of the covid'19 globally and in lndia the company management has
made an initial assessment of likely adverse impact on business and flnancial risk and
believes that the impact is likely to be short term in nature. The management does not see
any medium to long term risks in the company's ability to continue as a going concern and
meet its liabilities as and when they fall due.

(X) The receivable from Uttrakhand Power corporation Ltd. amounting to Rs. '192.61 crore
as on 31.03.2019 has been mutually settled and the same has been approved by the Board
of Directors of the company in their meeting held on iSth December, 2019. Accordingly, the
amount of Rs. 160.58 Crore payable to Uttrakhand Power Corporation Ltd. by U.p. power
Sector Employees Trust on account of GPF contribution has been adjusted against the
above receivable amounting to Rs. 192.61 Crore and the same has been accounted for by
the company in the ensuing accounts in hand i.e. F.Y. 2018-19 as receivable from U.p.
Power Sector Employees Trust (Ref Note-12) and the balance amount of Rs. 32.03 Crore
i.e (Rs. '192.61 Crore - Rs.'160.58 Crore) has finally been written off and accounted for as
Bad Debts in the F.Y.2018-19.

(Xl) UP Power Corporation Limited has opted for the option of lower rate of corporate
income tax referred to in sub-section (5) of section 'l15BAA of the lncome Tax-Act, 1961 for
the Previous Year 2019-20 and subsequent years. lt is also mentioned that there was no
carried forward MAT credit in the books of the corporation; hence exercise of the option has
resulted into zero loss of MAT credit for the Company.

Pashchimanchal Vidvut Vitran Nioam Limited Subsidiarv Comoanv)

(l) The Company has large nos. of Stock items located at various divisrons/sub-divisions/store
centre etc. To establish the realizable value, as such, is practically very difficult. Same has

been valLred at cost.

(ll) The Security deposit collected from the consumers on the basis of 45 days average billing.

On overdue of the payment of bills raised, a notice is to be served to the consumers. The

company has most of the consumers with capacity to meet their obligations and therefore the

risk of default is negligible. Further, management believes that the unimpaired amounts that

are passed due are still collectable. Hence, no impairment loss has been recognised during

the reporting period in respect of Trade Receivables.

(lll) The following frauds/embezzlement as reported by concerned Branch Auditors in their

Audit Report are as follows:

r.l 
. ll ,,

S. No.

u[

-T--t _L

\

a in l:r(s
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lf)8. (J( )Mr. Suresh tlabu'lC 2 for not depositing cash collectcd through system
gcnenrted reccipLs during Decembcr 2013 to Nrarch 2019 ard 36 mxnual
receipt kloks not rcturned in divisi<rns is under cnqrriry & disciplilarv action is

In nDD I Mcerut, out ol'pcnding 9 rcceipt books issucd lirr collecrior of
amounts on behall- ol' PVMTIL on 23.02-2012 to Postmastcr l\lcet.ut Cunti- ..1

havc been returned on lOd'May.2022. No inlbr.nrarion is availablc aboui the
remaining reccipt books rvhere thesc receipt hooks are ut prescnt, how much
rccct h()w much enlount c()llected etc.books rleri: u

initiated in liDl) I

h lll)l) II llaghpat. a liaud case ol collecting ci$h liont cust(Drcrs and n(,1

de;'nsiting thc anrounl in division is under cnquiry agrinst Mr. Sanjay Kunr;rr.
cashiet

Duling the ycar cash eDrbc2zlclllcnt Un(lcr-tlre rlivision liLIDl)-7. (ihaziab;rd by
the accused Mr. Suurit (iul]ta. llcad ( i$h lteveDrrc iD thc pcriod ('t .luly :021) k)
Novcmbcr 2020.

A liaud repo(cd as per Bratrch statutory audit rcpot.t lbr the ycar cndcd

3 1.03.2020 conducterJ by VSD & Associates. Chartercd Accortnt0nts. zone has

noticcd a casc ol'liuud in its IiLIDD-Il. EtJl)l)-V. Ilul)l)-VII Noida division
by lcw bank ol'ficials. Sonrc ol'ICI(ll bank oliicials rvr.ongly creditcd thc
cheques anuunting 11,12,36,9191- rclilted to thesc clivisiorr in sonrc othcr
account-

Cashi$ of EDI), Crcatcr Noida Satender Prat p Singh 'lGll S/o Shri RaDresh

Singh. R/o Mohalla t,odhan 2. Jahangirabad Rural. Ilulandshahar. Uttar
Pradcsh posted at 33/l I KV Suh l)ivision Rabupura cnrbezzled cash trf
f82.21.974l- durin il l0l I and .lLtnc 2021thc month ol'N,larch 202 I

56.1. l7

l'12.3'1

82.22

Ghuziabad

7.one

Uulandshahar

7-onc

Observed that an an'rount ol {20.09.0951 enrbezzled by cashic.r ol IiUI)D-IV.
Ghdziabad llarinath'lc-ll during the year 2018-19 (since ther. thc anrount

As inlbrmed oo fraud was detected during l:Y 2021-22. Rut the lituds ol'
embczzlenrent detected up to FY 2020-21 has involved r(,tal anNunt o[ {312-60
lacs out ol-which {0.24 lacs has been rccovcrcd. And balanoc sum of?312.36
lacs are still to bc recovcred.

have been ke as Sund agiriost thc accuscd ll rinath TG-ll)
i I2.-i6

Tsu,l
i
(h-'-lii, i,; ' i

(Jitesh Grover)

Company Secretary

Additional Charge

(A. K. Awasthi)

Chief Financial Officer

(Nidhi Kumar Narang)

Director (Finance)

DrN - 03473420

(Pankal Kumar)

lfanaging Director

DrN - 08095154

Subject to our report of evcn date

ir,,'

Place

Date

Iucknow

! 2.os.2022
For D. Pathak & Co.

Cha ftered Accountants

FRN No. OO
Y3ec

U DIN

,(A. K. Dwivcdi)

Partner

M No. 071584
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2021-22 2020-21
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Nel ProfaU Belore Taxalion & onalilems (4.26.164.93) 111.45,277.42)

reciation 2,85.345.61 2,42.721.49
b lnterest & Financial Cha 8,38,822.10 6.31.442 96

Bad Debls & Provision 7.74,242.97 30,386.15
d (17,250.18], (19.72121\
Sub Total 18,85,200.50 8,84,829.79
Operatlno Profit Be alge 14,59.035.57 (3,00,447,63)

lnvenlories 15o,M3.27) 1.491.34
b Trade Receivable

Other Current Assets
t1 'l .43.447 .62\ t5,59,873.48)

1,90.254.25 (82,342.28)
d Financial assels-olhers 7,933.82 (2,23.885.16)

Other financial Liab 124.140.48) (5.49.181.07)
t Financial Liabihties s 3,26,100.21 a,25,336.44
q IEqqlqable (2.27.119.791 (4,94,600.44)
h Bank balance olher than cash (16,354.93) (53,120.94)

Provisions (0.92)
Sub Total (9,38,217.81) (11,36,r76.51)
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 5,20,817.76 {.14,36,624.141

B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Decrease lncrease in Pro Plant & (3.93.263.85) Q.41.822 02\
b 1!qcrease)/Decrease in tnvestmenls 9,S38.17

Decrease/(lncrease) in Loans & Other financial assets Non current Assets 1,97.728.55 (18.95,940.29)

d lnleresl lncomes 17,250.14 19,721.21
Decrease lncrease ) in lnlangible assets (7 .202.98) (3,449.04)
Decrease {lncrease) an Asset nol rn possesron 74 41 (706.75)

NEI CASH GENERATED FROM INVESTTNG ACTIVITI€S (B) (r,8s,413.69) {.23 ,12,258.7 2l
c CASH FLOW FROII/I FINAT'ICING ACITIVITIES

Proceeds from Borrowing (2,95,420 .121 21,6r,019.35
b Proceeds from Share Ca prlal 5,55,292.86 7,36,416.88
c Proceed from other equty

Other long lgrm laabilities

1 ,'1 0,791 . 3 5 16,46,780.17
d 32,971 00 54.274.65
e lnteresl & Financial Charges (8,38,822 10) (6,31,442 96)
NET CASH GENERATED FROM FINANCTNG ACT|VIT|ES (C) (4,35,187.01) 39,67,052.09

NET INCREASU (DECREASE) IN CASH & CASH EOUIVALENTS (A+B+C) (99,782.94) 2,18,169.23
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 6,23,811.15 4,05,641.92
CASH & CASH EOUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR (Refer Nole no.09) 5,24,O24.21 6,23,811.15

Notes to the Cashflow Statemert
(i) This Statement has been prepared under indirect method as prescribed by lnd AS-07
(ri, Cash and cash equivalenl consists ofcash in haod, bank balances with scheduled banks and lixed deposils l|ith banks
(iii) Previous year figures have been regrouped and aeclassiled wherever considered necessary. .

ii .rt\).*\.
, .'.rr*:, I i't( \\.)\, I' '\\ '/' il''' t

(ritesh Groi,rer) I

Company Secretary
( r,,1,liii.-",-i , l,r .\.',,

uare: 1;.<t.1, -t) n

lA.(.Awasrhi )

Chicf Fina ncial Orfi.er

{Nidhi Kumar Narang}

oire.tor(Financel

DtN - 03473420 DtN - 08095154

(Panka Kumar)

Dire(tort\,1

Subject to our report ol even date

ForDPathak&Co.
' Charlered Acmuntanls

FRN N0. oorlIgC
tt

-[i l\.-
- (A. K. Dvrivedi)

Partner

M.No.071584

IJDIN:

12c115 94B\u dsolet2

U.P.POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
I4.ASHOK MARG, SHAKTI BHAWAN, LUCKNOW.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLow FoR THE YEAR ENDED oN 31st MARCH 2022

lnleresl lncome

Adiu-slment for:
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ft D.PATHAK & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Phone

Cell.
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We[:site

INDI'PtrNDtrN]' AUDI'I'OR,S ITBPORT

23l/ Ko Gokhole Morg. Lucknow ' 2260O I

(Neor Modhyonchol Vidyut Vitron Nigcrm)

O : 0522-A&9249

R : 3233017, /O48783

94 r 5oOB r 8l , 93359201 93, 9005230260

d-pofi okco@yohoo.co. in

www.dpothok.co. in

office

'fo'
The Mcmbcrs,
Ultar Pradcsh porver Corporation Limited,
Shakti Bhawan,
Lucknow.

ReD0rt onConsolitl ated liinancial Sta tcmcn ls

Qualified Opinion:

we huve audited thc accom nanying.consoridatcd financi r statenlcnts of Urtar Pradcsh porverCorporation Limired (UppCLr 1ie.!in,R"..eri;;];;;;""fi"1<ring Company,,), and its fiveSubsidiaries, namely Madhvanchat Vidyut Vi,;;;-NiL;;; Limired. Lucknorv. (MVVNL),Purvanchat Vidyur vitran u;rrrn.r_imircJ, v";;;(ili;vi.li.1, paschimanchat Vidyut vitranNigam Limited, Meerur" tr-vvNL,, orirr,i"r".r,ri' iriar,u ui,*" Nigam Limirect. Aura.(DVVNL) and Kanpur Erecrricitv siilt a;p.,,r'r#iJ, Kanpur (KESC. (the HordrnpCompany and its Subsidiaries together rere".o ," ,, ",'rr. 
'croup,,), 

rvhich cornprise thrconsolidated barance sheet as at 3lst uor"i, ioi-, ti" .on'.oriour.a starement of profit and
.Loss 

(includ.ing other colnprehensir" tn"o,r";, it 
"'."rr"rr.i"[o stateme,t of cash florvs andthe consolidated srarement or changes i, ;q,;ii;'i", 

",ir."i.", 
ended, ant, ,ores ro rhcconsolidated financiar statements, in"ii,,ring o rl',,i,,nr]' oi i,ri,r-.unr accounring policies andother explanarorv infonnation trr.-r"fi"r;;.*i i""'il ,.,n" 

consolitrared Iinanciarstatements")

ln our opinion and to the best ofour inforrnation and according to the expranations given to us,except for the possibre effects^of rhe.ma*;r;;;;;il; ilt'ii ..surr, 
for euarified opinion,,paragraph of our report, the aforesaid con*riJ.t.J ir*r.irr' ,rut.,n"nt, give the info'natiourequired by the Cornpanies Act, 201.3 (,.the Act)-i, ,i"'"r"rr., * required an. giu. n tru" un,i

.f,lir yiew i'conformiry wirh rrre. rndian.A."nun,lng ii..i^rl, pr.*ribed under Sscrion r33 or.rhe Act read with rhc conrDanies.(tndian A;.;;;tr; i;;;lrds) Rules, 20t5, as arrrcndcd("lnd AS") and orher accouniing prin"ipt., g"n.roii, .i"..oi.ii, ,"aa.

a) rn the case of consoridated barance sheet, of the state o'afr-ai^ (Financiar position) 
or-the Group as at March 31,2022.

b) ln tlre case of consolidated. sfatenlent or profit and Loss, of the consolidatecl Nct ross(linancial perlormance including 
"rh., 

.";;;;i;;;riro: in.or,,"1 ol. rtre Croup tbr theyear entled on that date;

,::,j:::l1i:,t."TsolidaredcashllorvsandchangesinequityottheCroupforrtreyear

,btl
I'596 I of -i5
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Ilasis for Qualified Opinion:

we draw attention to the maners describcd in "Basis for eualified opinion" paragraph orthe
audit report on standalone financiar statements of Holcring co.pany, auditcd by us and the
Subsidiaries namery MVV]\L, I'uvvNL, pvvNl-, ovvilL antl (rsco auaiiea by otrrer
auditors' These matters in so ftrr, as it relates to thc amounts ancl disclosures in.rria"J in'r"rp""t
o1'Holding and its Subsidiaries, are incruded in 'Annexure-r,, which forms an int.g.at pal otoul report, the efI'ects of which are not alscertainabre indivirrua[y o. in nggr"git" ;rn th"
co,solidated financial statements thar constitrte(l the basis tbr modilying oiri o"pinion. our
opinion on the consolidated llnancial statements is qualified in respect olthe rnalters referred
Io in 'Arrrtext,re-1 ' to this report, to the extent appliciible.

We conducted our audit ol the consolidated financial statements in accordance rvith the
Standards on^Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(r0) of the Act. our ."rponritiiiii".
under those Standards are further described in the Audito;'s Responsibirities lor the audit of
the consolidated financial statements section ofour report. we are independcnt ofrhe croup in
accordance with the ethical requirements lhat are ,il"runt to our ari<lit of the consolidated
financial statements in India in tirms ofthe Code ofEthics issued by the Institute olCharlered
Accountants of India (lcAI) and the relevant provisions of the Acr and thc Irules urade
thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethiial responsibilities in accordapce wirh these
requircments' we believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our quarified opinion on the consolidated financiar staternonts.

Enrphasis of Matter

considering the requirement ofstandard on Auditi,g (sA 600) on 
.Using 

the work olAnother
Audilor'. including rnareriality, we draw attention to tire folloiving nrattJrs in rhe notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements:

U.l'l'orvcr Corporation Ltrl. Iloldinc ConrDanv

2

J

Tax deducted at sourcs Rs.56.44 Crore (Note l2- other cu,ent Assets) incrudes Rs, 7.09
crore-ref'unds pending with Income Tax Deparhnent rerating to tinancial year 2007-0g to
2019-20 which needs to be reconciled antl atljusted at ear'licst.

As per.info,nation provided to us Trade payabre includes rts.135.36 crore debit balance
pertaining to M/s Rosa Power Company Ltd towards debit notes raised by the Cornpany
against which, as explained to us, stay order have been issued by Appropriite authorities,
but which have not been reversetl rike othcr c.ses as rnentioned in para no. 29 of Notes
to Accounts relating to M/s Lalitpur porver Generation Cornpany.

As per Para No. 4l (xvi) (c) to the Notes to Accounts, the Trade payable does not rcl'luct
eny disputed amount rvhile agirrg classilicati,, incudes outstrnding ol ris. 5rlJ.7l croro
lbr more th:rn three years ryhich necd reviov by lhc Mlnagenrent,

As per Note uo. l3 to the Notes to Accorrnts the averflge bulk sale tarill is conrpLrtetl o,
the basis of cost ot energy purchased by the conrpany alter prior period adjustrnents,
divided by total quantunr ofenergy supplied to SubsirJiaries. wlrilc inrpact ofprior period

.I

P3g.' I ol.i5
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adjuslnlent are either restated in the purchase ol'po*,er lbr previous yesr or debitcd to
retained earnings. Conscquential impacts of aforeslid adjustnrents on pu rchasc./s:r lcs

of the Company arc not discloscd in tho Notcs to Accounts.

5. Accounting Policy No. VIII of the Cornpany regarding porver purohases rvas not

incorporated, where final approval of the tariff by the Regulalory Conrrnission has not

been granted.

6, As per Note no. I I (Financial Assets-Other (Curent), Company has rnade provision for

doubtful tsueivables @l\Yo ot Rs.201i3.94 Crtlc rvhich irrcludcs ll54.l4 Clore relating

to rvholly owned subsidiaries. Increncntal provision for doubtlll dcbts rclating to

wholly owned subsidiaries made during the ycar needs revicrv by thc Man:rgcmcnt.

7. The Annual Accounts of F.Y 2018-19, 2019-20 & 2020-21 larc yct to be atlopted in

Annual Gencral Meeting (llefer Para3l of Notc - 29 "Notcs on Accounts").

Kcy Audit Mrlters:

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgrnent, werc of most

significance in our audit of the consolidated financial stateNents of the current period. These

matters were addressed in the context ofour audit ofthe consolidated financial statements as a

whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and \ye do not provide a separate opinion on these

matters except for the matters described in "Basis lor Qualified Opinion" section. We have

determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our report.

Iufornration otlrcr than the consolidatcd linancial stttemcnts and Audit6r's lleport
lhereon:

The Board of Directors of Holding Company along with its subsidiaries is responsible tbr the

preparation oflhe other infonnation. The other inforrnation comprises the information included
in the Annual Report but does not include the consolidated financial staternents and our
Auditor's Report thereon. The above Report is expected to be made available to us after the

date of this Auditor's Report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial staternents tlocs not oover the other infonnation and

we do not express any form ofassurance conclusion lhereon.

ln connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to
read the other inforuration identified above when it beconres availabls antl, in doing so,

consider whether the other infomration is mnterially inconsistent with the consolidated

lluanciitl stirten)ents or our linowledge obtained in the audit or otherlvisc appears to be

materially misstated.

When rve read the abr.rvr.: idcntilietl reports, il'rvc ctrnclude th{t tlierc is a matorial r}risstateuront

therein, rve are required to conrrnunicatc the nratter lo those chirrged rvith govt-r'nance and take

appropriate actions necessitated by the circulrrslances and the applicable larrvs rnd rcgulatious.

l'rgt 3 of35
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Managemcnt,s rcsponsibility for thc consolidatctl fi nancial statements:

1''e Hording company's Board ofDirecrors is responsibrc for the preparalion and presentationor-these consoridared financiar slarenrents i" r.,;;;;ii;"r;quiremenrs of the conrpanies Acl,20 t 3 rhat give a rrue and fair vierv 
"iil;;;;l;;ffi 

'nirl,'"ior 
por;tion, consoridatecr financialperformance' consoridrred totor .on,p."r,en.i;;;;;;,1;"."ridared 

crranges in cquilv andconsoridated cash florvs ofrhe Group in r."o.a"r." *iit,',i. ,no,r, Accorn(ing standiras (tndAS) prescribetr under Secrion r3l of rhe a"i, 
'r.a 

*iir,'iire companies (rniian AccouniingSta.da.ds) I{ures' 20r5 as arncnded 
"r,r ",,". 

r,""",,',irng prin.ipr". gcner.ry accepted inlndia' 'l'^e respective Boant 
.of uir."ro.r'or: * i"irri,,,* i,crurrcd in rhe croup areresponsibre for nraintenance,or' adequate a.*rr,i,rg ."a".5r rn accordance witrr t'e provisionsof th. Acr ror sareguanline rhe assers or-.rhe c;;;;;;;;r"rentrng and derccting tiauds andother irregurarities; sereciion^ ana appricntion 

-Jr-ri^n'r"1" 
accounring policies; makingjudgments and esrimates that are reaionabr" rn,r prra'"'ni;'ond the design, imprementation and

:lli:l:TT: of adequate internal finarrc.iaffiffi;"i1", were operaring effectively forensu,ng accuracy and compreleness of the occourrtin;;";r,;.;r;;;;il: ffiffiI ;.presentation ofthe financial shtcmcnts that givc a uriori t ,, vrew and are lrce liorn materialmisstaremenr, whether due rg jmud o, ,ioi;ffi;i: been use<t for rhe purpose ofprepararion of the consolidated financial .,ri.,"*i, urifr" oas_aroresaid.. r" p,.p,.i"e';h: *..,.;ii,,-.nd ffi;,li'::#fr::[ flJt:"l[,j,iH i"Jff?Lrrrecrors ol rhe cornpanies 

'TllO:1 l, 
,f,,. C.rp ,r"'".p"rsible lor assessing the abilirv otthe croup to continue as a going concem, discrosing, as ripricabre, marters rcrated ro goingconcern and using the eoinp concern.bari, oa ,;.;;;?ins-.iii!., u,unog.nl.nr eirher inrends loliquidate the croup or to ceise operations, o. rru. no."oii.ti" arternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors ofthe companies incruded in the Group are responsibre fbroverseeing rhe financial repo.ting p.oces, ;ilil4;;"'""""
Auditor's Itesponsibitity for the Audit of the consorirratea financiar statements:

our objectives are to obtain reasonabre assurance about whether rhe consoridated rinancialstatements as a whore are free from ,nor.rioi irir.tot.r.",,'*i,",t ., crue to frautr or errol antlto issue an audiror's report rhar incrudes oui ;;il;. R:;i#bre assurance is a high rever ofassurxnce but is not a Buarantee.rhar. ,n ,roit 
"o,,Ju.r"Jlrio".o.aor". rvith SAs wi, arwaysdetect a materiar missratemenr whcn.it exisrs. Ml;;,;;;;;ir;r, arisc lrom rraud or e*or andare considered nrarerial it, ,^O']l.l:,]{ 

", 
i, ,f,. ,gg,=rli.,'i,", 

""r,0 
reasonabty be expecled

:tflfiff: 
the cconornic tlccisions of users taken on r"he basis orthese consoritrited financial

As part ofan audit in accordance. with SAs,.rve exercise professionar judgment and rnaintainprofcssional scepticisnr throughout the audit. We also:

' Idcntify and assess the risks or'materiel nlisstatenrent or the consoridate, financialslatemenls, rvhelher drre to liilrd (lr L-r.rol., J.riy,, ,,,,,1 p."frrr- 
"rAii'i,;.ff;,responsive to those risks, antl obtain auair erir't.,,c.it,"i

providc a uosi' .,.' .,,r.npinion. r.rre,.irL 
"i-,,"i 

;il;Li:',lti::lJl$ liflfi :lf.l:resulting fi'onr fiaucr is higher trra, ttrr trne , 

"",,i,rrg'iio,,-, 
error, as liaud nray irrvorvecollusion, foryery, intentional onrissiorrs. ,"ir."pr.r":"i"ii"r; ;; in" 

";;ft;:,i;#;;control.

),r ,t
l'rgr .l oi'.rs



lQo

' 
ii,lil Xlrllt;ii$gq or intenral financiar conrrors rerevanr to the nrdir in order rorq:rij(iilf ,fil"ceoures .lhat are appropriate in 

,rhe 
circurnsrarrces. Undsr sgsllqn

;l'"liff r#;:[r'#ffiirfi[.llit1;r:#m;mln*;:i,:""*L"r;;
. Evaluate the appr,

acco,nrins *,'i'i.,]!rifri"1"::ff"",""::::rr"g".:ffi,#.,"j_:r1"1]e reasonabreness or

o Conclude on the a
accounting urd, brl:iofilf 

ness.of management'.s use of the going concern basis of

";tu:,,r".xfl n:1iti{ffi ;1r[ji,,Jl[,,:."il_ttfl It+tr*TI
we are required," Ji,l'.",',:f, ,ffi ii'l;li}r1,l,l,iilde 

rhat a. ma,e;i;i,,..*i,i7ir,,,
consolidar,ed rirur"iui ,tut#".ii :',"#::^",-n:l 

t,..porl to lhe related disclosures in the
opinion. our con.r#'^::u'"':no 

or' if such disclo:

u,.,ito,,,ilffiffi [,,',1#itl*h[::::ffi ull,i""H,:,y,:x;
continue as a going ooncern. ns may cause the Group to cease to

o Evaluate the overall
,rut"."nt,, in"rui;l'riffi::iln:::T:,fr:[1,...x1,:1, "r.jl. 

consoridated nnanciar
represent the under
presentation. 

lving tta'sactiotrs .ri'"r"ri'"r1":t"i*ff'il:1":1f:H?:;

' 
."r|fl[':"'"J;H::3.""r^:lif:udir.evidence regarding rhe financial inrbrmarion of rhe

m*:li*ffi:r,' tm r:"1-i";;;n,",'*r,,u*;

igi"!itr:,:,Hl;r:ir*:;:;Lxff It :T# "diiLi!:xii#;'Ji:'.;r 
ii:

audited by other auditors ";;;;;::':::',:- 
rrlrallcrar slatemenB' which have been

il*,ffi::,::i*;m**,i$:.Lill#tr,+/:nJf 
,,}Ik,.,.jffi

il:,;',i:;,jl;='l"}#,ffi '.;, 
jl}:',r 

-ll,JHr!:il.ffi T:'i:*l:',r;i"T,"TiT;rj: ji,I
matcrialiry and qualirarive th";:l^t:: 

l,:lot:'ents may bc infltrenced. we cunsider quanlirative
the resu.rts of our work; una f9" 

tn (i) planning the scope of,ur audit *"* ,rJ'rrli"ri-i rru
trnancial starements. .u) ro evaluate the elfecr of any itlenrified ;;;;#.r;,il,;ii.

We comnrunicale with those cl
entities incrudJJ,;; il'H.'Jfffil'ri:[f.",;;..rilH,:i,.l:i:Jfl 

lf; fl',x#il:"fi,:*,ij:;;
11.11:,: l.s..lirsj lmons orher nrarrers, ,il; ;",nJ'il;,signitica,t nr'.tir 

-rrnairgs,-iri:ludi,y 
;rr11, signiricanr .1.,i.;.;.,^1n1-,I,:g :r rhe arittit cnd

ldetttity during our audit. 
! -"^r erb'rrrrvsrrt ucrlursllcles ln lnternal conlrol that we

rY;ff: fi:l,ji lffi"c'Hi:, 
with governance witlr a statement thar rve have complied wirh

,.totion,tif. uio ;#H,H.lifl:ifi ,:'.,."jnujt'i;,;:'#,1,i: 
co,nn,unicare *;,r"ii",,,".ii

and where applicablc, relateJ s-a teguards. - I to bcar on our intlcperrdence.

Ilagt 5 of -rS
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Front the rnatters communica
matlers that were of Inost .;r.1L0^^Yith ''h9se 

char3ed rvilh g
rne.crrrrenI periotl and o.. ,i;"jl'"t'nt: 

;n tt'e auait'oirt 
"ut sovcrl)ilnce' we deterntinc those

audrtor's rcporr.nress 1o* o. f1T,t".,tn" 
r-tv t'Jii;;;rr:"#:';o"r'.Tr:'fl::Hl,'#:ltt:i

t,:#";:::r,i:;:#;::ffi ff HliTii::ll"lJ;:i;*:J;iJ::l?:Uff;,;,,,..x;d,
outweish the pubric ,rl,"'ii"r'J.i"roJ;l;fi.",i,,i:Jl?J'.nrvould rcas,rrabrv r,. 

"^p".,"a"ii
Other Mxtters:

a, y;#j{.:"'rltl#^li: 
?1ri,",i1, 

.,i:::::11. / n,rilnciar inrormarion or.Srrbsitriaries narnery
financiat irr-rr,ill,' r",il,li:- :lvvfiL.arrti KESCo' whose financiar rrnt.,n"nr, 7

#a;.:ffi[f$*,'flfilffiffi
:X. l;"J'.iliJ,H::r"ffi ::"i:f 

reen .ep,"oa,rc.J i" 
..,, 

lr,, i"J r.,asen,enr . our op in ion

ll::1".,,:^. i,,.r,J.i ;'H::,'fl.,HI'!Jl,;:.,1X,,,;,ir rerates ro ,r," o,o,nr..",ii

;:,.Jiifii:l,ii[#i',:l.i,r:Hit.ft"fl,3t,1.;jli",Jliji1,Tff[,"I"'il:''.;';::1.

. in Lacs

Kanpur

Company

I(ESCO

Electricity

Linrited,
Supply

Kanpur,

CFS Ad Listrnenl

Our opinion on the conso
Regulatory Requirernents
respect to our reliance on
financial stateuents / tinan

lidatetJ firrunci:rl slatelrents and orrr report orr Otlrer Legal andbelorv. is nor nrodilietl in rcspecr ofi,t,* .froi."rn;J;,J;i,the.work tJone and t,c r.epnrts ol.the olli(r a,ditors antl lhr:cial inlbr.rnatiorr certificd by rhe M.r.g.,,,ar,.

l,,l

Name of ihe Companies Total Assets

irs at
31.03.2022

Net Asscts
i.e., Total

Assets minus
Total

Liabilities as

at 31.03.20 't',

Total
Net Prolit/

(Loss) as at
31.03.2022

Net
Cash in
Florvs/

(outflorvs)

as at
37.03.2022Subsidiarres:

flM d can hahy t tradyu n N gam
L llll ted uL Ckno MVVN L)

457 5699.82 602036.32 -2042t9.94
PU rvan ha (] ut lranv N ]l',lga
I, til eran aed, (Pu VNL)

6t t'124t.92 1241136.39 -57'198.59 12885.46

3921967.r5 881417.68 -69928_52t,
lis!r

aP hSC 1n ancha d utv tra i1
N L rll ted Meeru P N L
D it 11 ilncha d utv tranNI

i1 L II tec.i D VNgta, L)

J885282.66
- 15.126.61

-t t.192.25

-5926.80

550620.87

- t9i0 t4.63 -2t545.i1 -t3073.60

0.00 I06JS0.0I

Pugr (r of J5

Total

- 10819.06

-2957 52.28
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Report on Othcr Legal antl Regulatory Requirenrcnts:

As reqLrired by section t43f3.
report of rhe other u,,al,o." l-ol]ll 

Act' based on our audir on the consideration of

ilff ffi l;{:H:','',1:il":::::'J:f IT:'*ilfl [:r';X,ilf H;:T,'T]
a. E.xcept fbr the matters d,

rgr;*'1[i*#xt#,Jd**ri::: "jriilifJ:I#r,:,,::,|;

b. In our opinion and excer

:mi:i*."m":lifl Ifi i:r;ffi:,,##:H;.r::,,r#8,[Y
ffi :'.-,'xJ,H'3t""",:',,Hix*itrJ.:,;#i';;llr::?in:.,",frTff *:

' ;:i,5.i#3ifl:',.3ffhffi:"1'et, the consoridated starement orpront and Loss

:li#il."#if t#"ff [:i'i"t:,,-'t,:"fl',",',f ::'.1flff ,'tTIif,llTili
. r p * p,i,, i 

"" " 
i ;: :;:"J,f ,"# HH iffi;H [,1, 

a in ra i n e; di, ;; ;..;j'#

'lt?i"filfi 
.!TF,::ilJ,1.j,ff.::;?T,,;^H,ff 

,r,l[.jopinion,,paragraph,

lndlan Accounting Stanclards ,;,:;;;:-'.,::tlutut :ratemenls cornply rvith the
relevant rules issued there ,os 

prescr.ibed untJer Section lll of the e[, *j.*i,r,

"fi:*:*:ii#Hf#f, 
#;f [i,lt]#rh]!!yni:1,)r".".,,t,.,,i,:]

disquarincarion o-r;; ;ffi:I':l jil 
.;i,;:.Ji:1" lfJ.:ilHrf-',.r",0r*

f With respect to the adeour
financiat ;.pilr;;;;:'flr 3l 

th"^l'r"rnal financial controls sysrem over
sepamte report in ,.eun.rr)f',?11':,,:,T"ll",t'*: ol such conrrots, retbr ro our
holding compa* a;;;;;". 1: ' wnrch rs based on the arrditols' r"por, or,ri.
cxptesscs a qrralilied orinio,'t'o'"Y 

companies incorporaterl i,, L,,air. brr rlp",i
internal fina'nciai ;;ffiil'I|,T 

adequacy and operating eficcriveress of rhe
reasons stated therein. 

over linancial reporting of tiiose conrpanies, for

With respect to the other lna
accordance *t,f, ilrL f.i,"f lil 

,:" ," be inctuded in rhe Audiror.s Reporr in

*t**.t[.iln| fr'[ ;:i:lff;,if:*iJlLfif ::f ] il':i;Ti1t
i. Except for the cfl-ecrs of lhe rratters described in the ,.Basis 

of eualifiedopinion,' par..graph. t'e con-sotirtateJ ;;;;.i.;;",,[nts disctose thelnrpact of pending litigations except for vVvr,qi 
""j.i;irvNl (kindly refer

t.'r
lti" l'age 7 ofJ5
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lt

relevant Para tncnlioned undcr *Relrort 
.o,., 

olher lcgul utttl regultttoryReq u irenents"\ on rhe consolidared fi-nancial poriii;r';?i;.'C;.,,p,

The Croup did not have tnv material flor.eseeable losses on long-termcontracts inc luding derivalive contracts.

There were no amounts which rverc- required to be transfeffed to the InvestorEducation and protection Fund by rhe Compury. 
- """" '""- '"

t

ForDPathak&Co.
Clrartered AccouDtants
FRN: 001439C

l*[
I

I
lUi:t,.^,,',.t|il,(A K Dwivedi)

Partner

M No.: 071584

UDIN: 22071584A
Place: Lucl<now
Dtte: 1210912022

RUWGO7O l2

,,1
(-11;1li

!'rge $ ofJ5
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Annexure I to Indcpcndent Auditors Report

(As rcfcrred to in ',Basis of eualified Opinion,, paragraph ol.our audit report of evcndate to the nrembcrs of u.p- power co.por"iiou [;;rri;';. thc consoridate(r Finnncia]iStatemcnts of the Group for the year endcO lf ;G*J,'i6z)f

Based on our audit on the consideration of our report or the rJoraing Company a,d the reportoI the otlrcr arrdilors on senarare |iranciar ,tarerrients ariJirre oth,:r firran,:irr irrormalion ofS'bsidiaries, as notea in tr)e 'other matter'' paragraph to the exient applicabre, rve repofi that:

l' There are cerrain very old trcbit barances i, T'ade payabre Acc.unt anl.unting to
Rs'1029'12 crore which remains unadjusted and unreconcired during the year b/the
company. we have also observed trrat these debit balances are deducted from Tradc
Payables Account instead ofcrubbing it with Advances to Suppliers/SLrntrry Receivables.
This has resulted in to understatement ofTrade payables and Advance to Suppriers/Sundry
Receivables. Further, based on the expranation ani inforrnation rurnished by Manage'rent,
rve are ofthe opinion that a provision for Rs. ggg,70 crore shourtr be madc in accounts
sincc these outstanding balanccs are more than l0 years oltl.

2' we have observed that other Advances for Rs.173.06 crore outstanding since nrany years,
have not been revierved an, reconc,ed during thc year. It includes Rs.126.97 crore as a
commitment advance for share in generation in Ultra Mega porver project. As per
inlormation and explanation given to us, cornpany has decide. to opt out ofttrese p.olects
due to closure of the projects and requested Nodal Agency (pFC) tbr status of return of
money. Hence, pending such rcconciliation and review by thc Management, impact
on the Accounts is not determinable at this stage.

3' (a) As per Para l6 ofNote - 30 "Notes on Accounts" contingent Liabirity incucres power
purchase of Rs.10083.93 cr, against rvhich sufficient and appropriate docurnentary
audit evidence in respect of Conringent Liabirities ancr its current status was not
provided to us' It has arso been exprained to.s that contingenr Lirtririty for po'er
purchascs also includes various disputed liabirities which have not been accurately
quantilied/disclosed in Notes on Accounts. rn atrscnce of systcmatic rcpor.ting, proper
records/quantification of pending disputes, suits and clai,rs against'the c-ornpany,
including its present status, rve a.e not in n position to com.ent on accuracy of
contingentlDisputed Liab itics as reflected in tho .rNotes 

on Accourt,,.

A. tittar Pradesh Porver Cor 0t':l tion Limited PCI,

(b) on test check, it rvas observed that in petition no. r565/2020, UpREC hris vide its order
dated 16.06.202 I flPlrroved alr ,t).lounr of Rs. 7144.65 crore to be treposited i, Rpo
Account/Fund against which Contingent Liability of Rs. 737.1I Crcre have been
disclosed only. As per info,natio./explanation given to us, the issue has not yet been
settled by the appropriate aLrthorities. In viqv of nbove and ir tcrms of tlirectives
issued by Uttar l,radcsh Uectricity Regulirtory Conrmission corrcsponding
liability has not beetr tlisclosetl. . ,r..ii i-, 

,

J,:1
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.l Cornpany has made a provision for irnpainr.rent olinvestment in subsidiaries, associale
and others [Note-5 except Para II (b) Bonds] on the basis of Net rvorth of Investee
Subsidiaries as on 3l't March, 2022 (nerer para 2g of Note - 30 "Notes on Accounts,,),
rvhich is not in accortlance rvith Ind AS 36 rmpairmc.t of Assets. l'urthcr provision
for impai,nent relating i, rnyestment in Uttar pradesh poryer Transrnission
Corporation Ltd has been made based on unaudited Financiar Statenrcnts, rvrrich has
not evcn bcen adoptcd by its Board ofDirectors.

5 Loans and other Financiar Assets (Note-6), Tratre Receivables-otrrers (Note-8), Financial
Assets-Others - Employees, Others (Nore-l l), Other Curent Assets - Suppliers &
contractors and UP Power sector Employee Trust (Note-t2), Financiar Liability-Trade
Payables (Note-t8), other Financial Liabilities (curient) -except current matuiities of
long-tenn bo*owings and Interest accrued but not due on bo*olvings (Note-I9) includes
certain old balances under various heads ofassets and liabilities wtrich are carrying over
since last so many years and have not been revicwed/rcconc etr during trre fin-anciar
year.

As informed to us, above heads include balances transferred from transfer schemes,
reconciliation and confirmation for the same has not been done by conrpany which needs
to be reviewed/reconciled and suitably adjusted in the books of oicounts. Major Balances
includes other unclassified Revenuc Rs. 330.25 crore. (cu'ent Liabilities, AG code No.

16 
9(Dr)' unit No 991), Secr.rrities from sLrppliers, Rs. 5.19 crore (Sundiy Receivables-

other current Assets, Unit No. 396), UI Charges pool A/c, Rs. 305.74 crore outstanding
for more than 3 years (Financial Assets - Other (Cu*ent), NoteNo_ll, Unitno.330)ani
Rsactive Energy charges Rs. 92.18 crore outstanding for more than 3 years (Financiat
Assets - other (cu*ent), Note No-r r. Unit No. 330) respectively. In abse,te ofdetails, rvc
are not in a position to comment on its impact on losscs, if any of the Company.

Purchases as per Note No-22 for Rs. 55152.12 crore, includes sales to Indian Energy
Exchange for Rs. 2075.19 cr, which has resultctl into red uction/undcrstatement of
Purchases and consequcnt understatement of sares of Energy (Note No-20, Revenue
for Operation).

on test checks basis and as per information and explanation provided to us, it was observed
that bills relating to procurement of Energy received from various gener.ating companies
amounting Rs 201.89 Crore rvhich also includes bills pertaining to privioLrs ye,-ars heve not
been accounted for. In abscncc of details aud complete iufirrrnation given by
management, we nre not in a position to commcnt on its financial impact.

6

7- (a) Note no. l2 (other Current Assets) includes Rs. 25.04 Lacs receivable against Fringe
Benefit 'lhx, rvhich is being carried over since lnst so many ycars for rvhich
[ecessary provision needs to bc made in the accounts.

(b) Para no. 4l (xvi)(a) to ( Notes to Accounts) capital rvo.k in progress i,cludes Rs. 17.00

Lac outstantling for morc than 3 ycars lbr rvhich lo dehrils :rre lvailirble nccds to
be provided for in the Accounts,

(c) Company has not lilcd fornr MSMII-I lnd CSlt-2 ryith Registrr; ol'Conrpanies .

Plee l0 of35
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(d) Disclosure of naturc of chargcs cre:lted with ROC against lvorliing capit:rl
borrorvings has not bcen discrosetl in the Note No. 17 ofthe Financiar statements.

8. Maintenance ofPropcr Books ofAccounts:

The.cornpany has system of maintaining various sectional journals wherein vouchers
relating to-day-to-day transactions are recorded in these Sectilnal Journals. The existing
systems of balancing cash book on the ,ronthly basis antr posting in crirferent section:ijournals to summaries and fronr summa.ies to monthly trial balinces- tn o,rL opinion.
Systern is not adequate enough to give financiar position of different account at any given
time in an organized rnanner. It was observid that the maintenance of pu,ty]wire
subsidiary ledgers and its reconciriation with primary books of accounrr i."., 

"rrt 
toot

and sectional journals are not proper and effective.

9' Employee benefit expenses (Note- 23), Adminislrative, General & other Expenses (Note-
26), and Repair & Maintenance Expenses (Note- 27) have been allocated among

f,lb:j9jgi9r and other power sector companies owned by rhe Go Up (i.e., UppTCL]
yT)1U.fL & UPJVNL) on the basis of dita / information (i.e., units oi power sotd to
Subsidiaries DISCOMs, no-. of employees, area occupied) ,.tot.O to the hnancial year
2020-21, instead of financial year 2021-22. (para 27 ofilote- 30,,Notes on Accounts,,).

10. Audit observations in Material Manirgenrent Zonc Autlit reporl excluding those which
have been appr.opriately dealt with elsewhere in the report.

a. Purchase of power

' Thers_is no effective system in place to verify power purchase lbr cornpreteness, only
those bills are accounted in the books ol aciounts ,ri,i"h ur. received, no system in
place for quantitative reconciliation of the porver actually purchased vis-d-vis power
purchase accounted in the books of accounts, reconciliation of power purchased with
suppliers are not done neither provided to us. Balance confirmaiion and reconciliation
with the suppliers was not ca*ied out therefore impact on porver purchase and power
sales and eventually on position of sundry payablei and reciivable in not quantiiiable,
this may consequenrly impact the profirability of the DISCOMs.

o Generation based Incentives (GBI) receivable tionr lltEDA amounting to Rs 977.33
lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 1230.00 lakhs) is subject to corifirrnation and
reconciliatior/Consequential adjustment if any. (Unit#j30 EIE&pC)

The zone has received interest amounting to Rs.76,68 ,44,549/-and TDS of
Rs.76,68'452/- have been deducted there f,om. But the amount of interest has been
netted ofl from the purchasc cost in the books. Purchase cost and interest income has,
thereibre understated to the extent ofRs 76,68,44,549. (Unit#330 EIE&pC)

b. Other Liabilities and Provisions

The balance confinnation of the Security dcposit in Licu ol. BC (46 l02A) was not
provided to us and we were infbrrned that the balance cotrfit.rnlitio.n is uncler process.

.fagellof}5/r, )

#Units330 - EIE&PC.
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c. Provision for Late payment Surchargc.

As reported by Branch Auditor, there is.no proper system to compute the late payment
surcharge payable to various porver suppliers.'we o,",il.,"r"tbr" unable lo comlnent on theamount of overstated profit/uncrerstated loss ofthe zone rbr the financial year 202r-22 iiaccount ol'provision of late paymenl surcharge.

d' The Electricity Import Export & payr,ent circle r.Jnit o'the Zone has accr.Lred interest ro
the tune of-llS- 2246-45 rakhs during the Financiar year 202r-2022 (previous year- RS.
I954'55 lakhs) against advance provi<red to Noida porver conrpany Linriteti. I{owever as
explained to us the interest is being accrued ror an amount of advance paid ror supply of
power, further no other detairs including the actuar amount of atrvance paid and ,tot,o ot
the transaction including its recoverabirity rvas provitred to us. Recognizing it as an
income when the recovery is uncertain is in contravention to Ind AS r r5. In the absence of
proper details and information, we are unable to quantify the amount of same and its
consequential impact on financial stalement. (Unit#330 trIE&pC)

e. The cornpany has entered in to arrangement with MppMCL fbr lg.l5 MW sharc in the
project of Rajghat HPP at an equity iontribution of Rs.66.74 crore rvhich works out to
40.32Yo share in the total cost ofcapitar of Rs. 165.50 crrcre, however the unit is unaware of
I":*jrl.*..:ijhe equity 

-contribution 
paid Rs 10.00 ..or., in July t997,ns.ZO.SO crore

rn ucrober 1998 and Rs 29.00 crores in october lggg and Rs. 1.2,1 crores adjusted
against receivabls from MppMCL, therefore in absence or information o,r.r uJ;;;;i;
explanation we cannot comment upon it.

f. Late paymcnt surcharge Reccivables

The Zone has unadjusted late payment surcharge / penal Interest amounting to Rs 7045.94
lakhs (Previous Year Rs 7045.79 lakhs) till the 3rst March, 2022, as explained the unit has
not identified the late payment surcharge upon receipt of fund and the process is under
reconciliation, hence we cannot comment upon it. (Unit#330 EIE&pC)

B. Qomnron observations in Au dit Rcnort of Subsid inrics

l. Trade Ilccciv:rble on account ol' slr I) ly of Porvcr:

It has bccn reportcd by Statutory Auditors of Subsidiaries that there :rrc substantinl
differonces in the amount shown rs rccove*brc in thc boor<s of concer.etr zones ls ryell
as data availablc on the onrine bi i,g sysrcru and rearisarririty of thc r)ebtors ;rrc not
satisf:rctory. It rvas suggesterr thrt trre provisions of IND AS r09 requircs thc provision
lbr doubtlirl debts ro be made by meas.ring 'expected credit rossei" rvhich ar.e ro bc
asccrtnined bnsed on erpected rccovery and piobab ity of rrofnurrs. Thc rcsurtant
impact of the nou-eornlrliil,ce of IND AS 109 ori tho total provision for ttoubtfut rlebts
is not asccrtainable at this stagc in absencc of conrpretc rictairs, Bricf observation on
above issue Subsidiarics rvise erc reprodrrccrl bclorv:

l'age l2 of35
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(i) l)alishina nchal Vidv utv itran Nignnr l,kl.

a) Total debtors as 31.03.2022 as per Financial Statelnents is substantially un-reconciled with the debts outstanding as per billing ronruor" by Rs. 4,36.9.05 Crore_As the matter is outstanding since long p.rioa if tirr",' appropriatc provisioning
should be made_

b) It has been suggested by Subsidiaries's Auditors rhat 100% provision srrould be matreon permanent disconnected non_governntent consumcr outitanding for nrore than j
I::l-:l,l:^r_d 

Live, Non-governmenr consumer oulsranding for rnoie than 5 year otd
agarnst. present policy of making provision @.25%o on ouistanding.s lb norl than 3years old. Even there is a difference of Rs.+Zg.q; Crore betrvien the s.tle i;;;
reported during Z02l -22 between books of Accounts as well as billing softwa; i;
case of Dakshinanchal Vidy-ut- Vitran Nigam Ltd. It is thercfore ,igg.rt"A tf,ut
Ma^nagement should get the differences reclonciled at eaJest ttrrougtr rir" IntelratJ
Software.

(ii) lladhyanchal Vidyu t Vitran Nisa m Lt(|.

a) Party consumer wise (Debtor rronr sare of Power) details were not avairable at the
zones in support of balances of.Trade Receivable iCurent), as appearing in Note i.
Further, reconciliation of outstanding barances of consumers as per constuner ledgers
maintained by the billing agencies and the barances appearing in'the books ofaccouni
ofconcerned zones has also not been done.

b) There are differences in sundry debtors as per bi ing ledger and arnou't shown in triar
balance as the sales is booked on assessment rasl a,ri anrount crcdited to sundly
debtors on the basis of actuar receipts. Furtheq credit balances of Rs. 60,054 lakh
were reflected in 22 units oflAyodhya zone due to wrong classification ofn."or,rtirl
entries in MTB.

c) The,segregating and ageing of.'Trade Receivable (cu'ent)' as pcr para 29(B)of notelB have been made on the basis of onrine bilring data providet in eicel form.
However, in many cases, the sarne did not matci rvith the arnounts shown as
recoverable in the books ofconcerned zones ancl was subject to reconciriation.

Further in 'LESA 'Iians comti' zone, rhe difrbrcnces betrveen rigur.es of books of
account and 'online billing data' have bcen classifictl as ,more 

than 5 years,.

Thus rnaking provisions on llxecl percentagcs basis ol'total debtors as per ageing
without taking into account their actual recover.ability, is not in contbrmitv rvirh the
applicable provisions of IND AS r09. Trre res.rtanr ir,pa* of the non-"or.,irin,r..r'or'
IND AS 109-on the totar provision ro'doLrbtrur rrebts ii not asccrtainabre oi thi. rtog"
in absence ofconlplete details.

ln addition, the provision on doubtrur debts has bee, short providecl to the extent of
Rs. 272.55 crore 'LESA clSS' zone resulti,g in overstatement of debrors and
understate[rent of losses lo tlut extent.

1

j)
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(iii) Purvlnchal Vidv rut Yitrrrn Niganr Ltd.

a) Trade Reccivables

2. Non-Provision of Okl Balances

Dal<shinanchal Vidvut Vitran Nis,.[l Ltd.

AG code-28 rarsfca scllcrrle billitnces

eode-28.809 other tieceivablc
(Consultancy Charges) under DDUGJy
scheme

c Customer-wise and age-wise break-up of tradc receivables is not available--fhe 
age-wise breariup oftrade receivables give, in Notes to Accounts (roes not

rnatch lvith trade receivables outstanding in Balance Sheet.

o There is a stagge.ing increasc i, the rcver of trade receivables fi.om vcar to
year. As per age-wise breakLrp of tr.acle receivables provided by the Coinpany,
against total revenue fio.r Sale of po,,vcr of lis. 12.{2:1.70 Cl.ore.-to;l
outstanding trade receivable fbr I year.antl less is Rs. 9242.59 cror.es, which
shows that the rearization oftrade receivabres is very poor. Furtrrer, total rrade
Receivable outstanding at the year-end is Rs. 3620S.bI Crore rvhich is higher
than__cumulative figure of last 2 years rcvenue fronr sale of porvcr- It is not
leasible to identify and quantify the amoLrnt rvhich is unreioverable but it
needs a serious perusal and provision.

It hls also bcen observetr that rvhire going through thc consolidrted Financi:rr
statements, there is difference of Rs. osr.il c"o.:* approx bchveen totar rradc
Rcceivablcs as mcntioned in Note No. l0 of CrS anri iotar amount reflected in
age rvise breakup of total Receivables as pcr para no 4l(l) to Notes to Accounts.
On perusal of the Age rvise analysis of Trade Iteceivabiq it rvas obscrvetl that a
sum of Rs. 64256,49 Crore is outstanding for m.rc than 3 ycars, rvhich constitute
617o approx of Total Dcbtors of Group. Group hls not analyzctl thc doubtful
position of Debtors bascd on the grountr relrities of its recovcrability incruding
Pcrnranent/Temporary disconnections, Disputed bi s and outsta,ding lbr more
than 5 years etc. Company has not discloied any disputcd outstandling in the
Notes to Accounts tvhich does not scem to be rcal position.

In vicry of above rye arc of thc vierv tllat the Courpany shoukl nt:rke appropriate
provisions considering thc requirenlent ofcxpcctcd loises as cnvisagealn rNn as
109 aller reviewing thc Policy. Horvevcr Financiar Inrpact of flre siiort provision
cannot bc determined at this stagc.

As per report ofsubsidiaries' Auditor's there are certain old balanccs which have not
been reviewed since long. Sumnrarized position olmajor balances Subsidiary-wise is
reproduced below:

Itl

AC code-.l6.930 , Lalroul Cess

B!.!,?2 crore(Debir llalance)
lis. 9.69 croro(De bit B.ililrrcc)

Rs. l3.ti6 crore Debit lJalance
UPRVUNL Rs. 0.95 crore(Debit Balance
UPPTCt, Rs. 7.35 crore(Deb it Belanca)

liugi l4 rif JS
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Old Balances transler lrom Transf'er Schernes:

Zone AG code Nanre Amount
(Dr. Balances)(Rs. In Crore)

Aligarh 28.744 Thelt ofCash

KanpLrr

23.lIOC KTJSCO 603.93+
23.1t4 Bulk Supply to I(ESCO 209.96+

23.707K Other Recovery From
Consumer

172.06

*Above balances are nor rellertcd in thc books ol Subsitli:rrics (KtrSCO).
Consequcntly, it is not reflectcd in thc Relatcd party outstanding and intcr-
company transactions arc not reconciled to that extent.

(iD Madhvrnch:rl Vidvut Vitran Nieam Ltd.

a) In many cases at Ayodhya zone and head office, party wise breakup, ageing of
outstanding amounts, actual nature of transactions and r econciliation/balance
confirmation from the parties under follorving major heatls were not available for
verification:

Account Head Amount Rs. In Crore
Liability for ital suppliers-works 550.52

sit & Retention from su liers I 19.36

Advance to Su liers 105.53

Liabili forO&Msu lies/rvorks 13.94

De osit able 79.22

Sund Liabilities 74.81

b) It rvas noted that the following balances pertaining to various zones are outstanding in
the books of Head Quarter which have not bccn identified, reconciled and transl'erred
to the tive zones.

Account Head Anrount (Rs. In Crore)

Other Liabilities and Provisions 107.59

Provision for depreciation

Stock Related Accounts (net)

l)eposit for EIectrifi cation

I 1.28

35.04

Cthel Loans and Advauces 26.12

Capital Work in Progress (4.61)

Other Recoveries (52.59)

l'agc 15 of -i5

0. l6

ln absence of proper explanation, complete details and reconciliation thereot the

resultant impact on (he accounts ofthe company, ifany, coultl not be asce ained.

,L.,)
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There are huge debit

been reviewed and ad

balances in Liability sicle fbr lts. 572.12 Crore rvhich have not

usted. Ma or Breaku of which is reproduced belolv:

In Moradabad Zone

Account Head Amount ( in Crorc)

25.5 Advance to Su liers 19.79

28.401A Misc. Advance 2.83

28.4018 (Caslt and Stock 1.76

28.899 Misc. & Other Receivable 3.ol(Credit Balance

ln Bulandshahar Zone

Account IIead Amount (in Clore)

28.411 Amount Recoverable frorn

Non-Board Employee

1.73

3. Cash & Bank Bal:rnces

(i) fhlishinanchll Vidvu1 V11p1n l\isam Ltd.

(ii) Matlhyanthrrl Vidyut Vltran Nierrm Ltd.

subsidiaries's Auditors have reportetl various detlciencies in [nterual control system irr

preparation ofbank reconciliation statement which are reproduced belolv:

TheCompanyinternalcontrolsystemoverr.ccorrciliationofhankaccountswasnot
operating 

' 
effectively. Ttrese cotild result in misstatement in the company's bank

trlmn"rrl W. have observed substential differences in baltrnce as per bank vs' balance as

per cash book.

(a) Bank reconciliation statements at some of the divisions^rnits:hav9 nol been prepared

and various old un-reconciled entries amounting to Rs' 120'38 Crore aiet appearing in

.'", \ 
'';'ag" 

to of s5

,l r,,l t

AG Code Account I lead Arnount (Dr. Bal.)
(I(s. in crore

42. t Liability for capital SupPliers 62.94

35.0342.01

46.10 I

Other Liabilities

t04.88

105.4646.2
140.33(Advance Sale of
Scr:l )

20.1646.94101
19.8846.94102

54.8905 Loan fornr State Govt. for other Proiects 46.61

AG Code Account I-lead Amount ( in Crore)

28.240 &.28.250 C)ther Current Assets 7.23 Crores

(iii) l)urv:rnch:rl Vitlvut Vitrrrn Nisanr L(rl

(iv) Pashcimanchal Vidvrrt Vitran Niganr Ltd.

AG Code

AG Code

46.922
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the bank reconciliation statemenls in various units since long periods r.vhich require
adjustments and appropriate accounting in the books ofaccount.

(b) In Ayodhya zone (EDD-I Gaurigani), bank balance ofRs 631.93 Lacs is retlected in
MTB but the concerning bank account lratl already been closed.

(iiD Purvanchal Vid ut Vitran Niclr m Lld

(a)As reported by the Zonal Auditors, though BRS has been prcpared, a long list of
outstanding entries are being carried fo^.vanl iiom last many years and e=ven the
uncashed/ stale cheques and other entries pertaining to revenue accounts have been
shown outstanding and not accounted ror in the iash book. Also, trre cumulative
amount of suclr entries is in severar crores. There are many entries which has been
wrongly debited by the bank twice which has not been rectified by the bank.

(b)The Zonal Auditors have observed that in ferv Divisions the Bank has not been properly
reconciled and revenue bank balance in the cash book is negative.

(iv) l'ashinranchal Vidyut Vitran Nisam Ltd.

Bank Reconciliation statement (BRS) in respect to bank rccounts in soure divisions
contains outstanding of earlier years entries, rvhich includes stale cheq,es, uncashed
cheques, other debits and credit, which requires special attention ol the nranagement lor
necessary adjustments. In case of Ghaziabad Zone out of lotal uncashed ilreques of
Rs.l20'36 crores, most of the cheques have become stale. Further, o,t of total orher
credits of Rs.77.50 crores, most of the entries are old entries, which also consist entries
of t,ore than 10 years old, in suppor.t of rvhich, no record/details are provided for
verification and further comments,

Bulandshahar Zone

EDD - III, Bulandshahr is luving trvo bank accounts rvith state Bank of India. one
Account having balance Rs. 630965.38 as per revenue cash book and other bank account
having balance Rs. 304362.50 as per Expenditure cash Book but no bank statelrent was
obtained from the bank therefore these accornts were not reconciled- opening balance
and closing balance in these accounts are silme. 1'he proper reconciliaiion may
significantly impact the trial balance.

1lciqel9l and other charges debited by various banks upto 31.03.2022 amounring to {
31,89,9781- have neither beeu ar:ct-runtcti lor in books of accounts nor shorvn as a
Conlingenr Liability.

4. Capil:rl Work in Progress

Subsidiaries ALrditors have reported absence of proper detrils of clpirirl $/lp inclucling
coffect age rvisc classification. Srrbsirliary ri,ise observlliorrs lre reprod.cetl [rclorv:

l':rgt I7 of35
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(i) LIn d lrr,:rnchar vidytlt vit t'iln Ni

(ii) l)akshin:rnchal Vidyu t Vitra n Nigam Lttl.

(iii) Purva n chal Vidvut Vitran Niganr Lkt.

(iv) Pashinl il itchal Vidvut Vitran Nisanr Ltd.

(a) Capital work in progress ir
isst,e,r as uouoni.i?in,.n;,,!gi*i:l;\, i::il!T[i,11ffg.,*,:,,:r,iFJi:fill
1|;;;Xlltl,,,::::J,1" head.orher'cirrre,, 

"..".."ir. presenrarion of capira.i;ilffi;'il ;t;::::i::?#:i#:,il,5fl #l ii,:J,iT,::jilx.,,1,t:kk ffi
(b) At Ayodhya Zonc a surn Rs. g32.7g Crore has been caoirrevenue expenses of Rs. EU.55 crore tras been .rri,;rrr111.11"di.if.lg,th. 

11,.1na
ce.tificales ol'capital rvork cornpleted .,*.i ,"i 

"".infi'r'trrzed 

Iur \vllich complelion

Ltd.

(a) capitar work in propress nor, recognized or Rs. 3.27 crore. untrer the 

'ead 
AC codc46.2 ADB proleci sc-heme, orh.," d;p;;iip;y.ii. r,rrlri a"Jr,, ur,rr*.

(b) The Company did nor h

;::n',mllril,ix'#tii:ljf iIll[I'T*-i.",11i.,ilil:'"4:,':]1ff
1"r",.". i,"',"" *;i#;:i'"lt;ilji#?f ,[.i:,,,r-r'' 

civrp a;t Fi;;; ;;;
(c) Opening debit balance of Ial,?gj:0j Lakh in ..capiral 

expendirrre (rvorks) in progress,,

l[1[, fl Xif#:i"r.,,#,9,f ! 
u o re orui n J' *i, ii'i'J r.o,, r, u n i deni ined/un_

*::T:t#ffi ,'';:#:1,il1"#l #'.fl $iJi;"T,": ", t i*l*:*hn[j

(d 
ff";;v;;:r[?j.,',1;iffiJ:1, 

work in progress and its starus, situation and condirion

1b) Capitar work in progress 

,incrudes 
a,vance to Supprierv contractors (capitar)amounting to Rs. 550.g1 Crores. As rcpotred by if,e zonli auairorr, n,ne a,tl agu-rviseof the same is not available, t 

"n". 
.'u. ir. ,J lrn,.'a'.",,iii*, upon rhe s.rrre.

(a) The co,rpa,y has discrosed. age rvise details of cwlp, rvhich is i.cornprete in absence

;i:::"::$l*^lJ:Jl,ol*l'l s;pprilil;..,i11J,o,."o,",, 
aetairs or cwrp,

not disctosed os per r5c ,"f ,::.ll:."t:ttded 
its.cost corttpatttl r" itt origi,,ral pran is

:or;.. r.r""a".,,fi;)';;r,:ilXil:"1,.:JTi,.:li,lJl"*1,,,,:Jl:u",#.l,l-,*ilL^:j
provided to us ror our uurrir' r" ,r-.. ,ur....'"ii;';:;;,",. trcrairs :r,d audir trailrhercof rvith appropricle u,,alt .riA"r.., ,uiif,-,f,. .ir,r.ljricornmenr up on ti,. correctness 

"1,i" ,r,,,.'.,,j';,:.,J,o;,::ilffil ll,;#rl,;i,l:
lfi::f,ii|$'*.u1s 

(Rerer ro nor. i ti:,,.,i;.i'ii,iii,,lll .,, poirrr rro 43 or,ores

trr) lr:rge lli of35
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(b) On our scrutiny of AC
Expentrirure/nixl, o,,"i,,,1i ,ll"::{.l"llX:.il,,i;iffilJ:,r".,i1fi*q::,,:lprovided by divisions for our verrlication and lurther comrnents.

#**r$[:f#,ffi fr#*ditT,,ffi [
5. Inventorics

(i) I)akshi :lnchal Vidyrr rvi lrll n

(ii) tllrva nch rlvu t VitranNal Vi

Inventory rvhich includes

*:l*-,"*l:1fl *t:,:,"i,,ffi f *t,T$##1""#:,i*!r,,.""1r;i'uJi,and nct rcalizablc value. frrti,""- 
.ii"?.rrrcnroncs 

i,e1, yalualion at lorvcr of cost
Crore shoutrt il#;;,;"Jtrcr, rhc slores anrt sparcs fr

fi,":;r;',,1#"*;{:it,$*i*Y-"-'-t':t"pt*i'''i'i;;"ui"capitarrv,rrrRs'rs76'30
rorunscrviceab,."toi".c;J:iTffi 

-"','.Hi#ir,rliyi##frJ,ffi

Major comntents observe by Subsidiaries Auditors are reprorluced belorv:

Ni lll Lrd.

The Company tlid not have z

ll;:lm::ll* llHi 
J' ffi li], fi i'LT;f I i]:,]li, TliLoi, ""., 

n ror va r rra'| ion o r
ement in the Cornpany,s

nrLkl.

O) 
**;,JtS#:rHgrXfiJ:lrone and obsotere irems were not idenrified and adjusred

:,".r,11F;;i";#J :;nT,:fi 
:';ui:!:i,,?,#,;i 

jlHpil.,il:L'.?,_l:
;l'fili.f.,Iffir.invenrory worrh-Rs. iiilii.i,"*,_"rlco uy a professional firm)

(b) We draw afiention to not(
spare are varued at cost wh;JP^11),-"1''t 

accounting policy stating that srore and
,uruntion 

";i;;;;;:#,#;:Hffi,."Tilj: 
with rND AS z ,r,"i,'p.*ru*?".

(c) Proviskrn lbr Unserviceablc stcrr r ol.Rs. :11.22 Cror errvenrories conrinues since20r2-t3 ;.s;il,;;;;,,;;ffi.;::r:r,rfil[t #,,[l:"1to Rs' 1027'08 Crote in 2021'22* .goi.-r,'n.. ::oH'l#". i, 2012- lt. In absence #cornplere deraitq rve are unable ," i"ii*.ri ;;';;;;il,,.", of provision on thisaccount and its impact on finrnci:rl ,,n,an,r,,,r. 
".. a,'v qu!9

lr ,-l
l'lgt, I9 ot'35
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(iii) Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nisam Ltd.

fr) I!: Company has ca*ied out valuation of stores lying at store divisions as on3l/03/2A22 by an independent Firm. As per Zonal , rd]tors, Report, the physicai
verification of stock and its varuation has not been done i, any otlie. iivirion of tt ezones other than store divisions. This practice is in deviation of Ind AS _2
"Inventories" issued by the Institute ofchartered Accountants of India (ICAI).

(b) Slock 
^sho-rtage/ 

excess pending invesrigation amounting to 95.71 Lacs are outstanding
as on 3l /0312022. In absence of proper information, lvi are unable to comment upoi
its nature and proper accountal.

(c) No movement analysis is available to categorize fast n.roving, slow moving, non-
moving and dead stock items.

(d) No provision for obsolete, unserviceable stores and spares has been ,rade. An old
prwision amounting R' 62.97 Crores is lying against obsorete stores since 2003
under Final Transfer Scheme.

(e) There is no system for identification of scrap and its valuation at thir value.

(iv) Plshimanc hal Vid tut Vitran Ni m Lkl.

(a) Inventory includes scrap materiar valuing of Rs. g34.7g racs, against which onry r0
percent provision i.e. Rs.8.35 Iacs for unserviceable store has been made in the
accounts, while as per IND AS 2, it should be valued at its Net Rcalizable Vahe.
Accordingly, the irnpact of non-compliance of the above IND AS on the financial
statements is not ascertainable.

(b) Liability for Material received on Ioan by the company amounting to Rs. 72.73 lacs
fr,om Purvanchal vidyut vitran Nigam Limited (Ac 2i.730) is fiiaily adjusted rvith
Material Stock Account (AG 22.60), resurting no Liability and stock roi ns. zz.z:
Lacs is shown in the Balance Sheet ofthe Cornpany as on 31st March,2020, as on
3lst March, 2021 and, as on 3lst March,2022'in rispect of above tmnsaction. This
has resulted in understatement of both other cu*ent iiability and lnventory by Rs.
72.73 lacs. Also, no confirmation has been received from purvanchal Vidvit vitran
Nigam Ltd. regarding lhe same. (Refer to in Note No. 4 olFinancial Statem;nts).

(v) Kannur Elcctricitv Sun Comlrany Ltd.

(a) The closing value oflnventory taken in Financial Statements is after adjusting the
effect of price 

'ariation 
and orhers, the amo,nt shorvn in the SAp (EIip) syitem

is yot to be updated.

(b) Aceording to the infor..ration and e-rplanations given to us, stores and spares
(inventory) lying with the third parties i.e. 'Advanie to capital contractorsi of {
6056.41 lacs grouped under the head 

,Capital 
Work in progress'(Refer Note No. 3

ol"lND AS FS") and'Advances Recoverable in Cash or in Kind for value to be
received' of {50.80 lalihs grouped undcr the head ,Other. 

Currerrt Assets,(Refer
Note No. l0 of "lND AS - FS) are accounted for on the basiq pf-eonsurnption
statements received in this regard. Horvever, no confirrnationlliidlleoonciliition

,'\ : Pate 20 ot35
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of the said inventory lying with thc said rhird parties has been done at the year
end. Due to non-furnishing of complete inforrnation in this regard, the financial
impact on the 'lnventories' under'Current Assets' as well as on thc'Loss'ofthe
Company is not ascertainable

6. Pronerty l'lant & Eouin Illent

Name

Subsidiaries
ol' Net Block as on 3 1.03.2022(lts. In crore)

PVVNL 35.57

PUVVNL 40.46

IVIVVNL MVVNL has not separately disclosed the cost ol
transmission bay nor reprodLrced the details where it is

clubbed.

DVVNL 48.17

TO'I'AL 124.20

7. Non Provision of [rncndi turc/I-osses

Group has not provided for Expenditure/Losses as reproduced below:

(i) M:rdhvanchnl Vidvut Vitran Ni Lkl.

As mention in the Audit nepofi of paschirna*clral vidyut vitran Nigam Lld., c.nrpany
has not treated the cost of rransmission llay as Intangible Assets, insiead clubbed it witir
Property Plant & Equipnrent. which has resulted into understatement of lntangible Assets
and ov€rstatement of Properly Plant & llquipnrent. consequently depreciatiJn has been
charged and no amortizarion cost has becn debited to l)rof-rt & I-oss'Accoun! Financial
lmpact of the same cannot be ascertaincd at this stagc. Similar Accounting lreatlnent has
been done by following Subsidiaries as per details givin below:

(a) The provision on doubtful debts has been short providetl to the extenr of Rs 272.55
crore 'LESA clSS'zone resulting in overstatenrent of debtors and understatement of
losses to that extent.

(b) Advances to suppliers amounting to Rs I84.28 crore at the Ho lcvel are outstanding
since more than 7 yexrs. It also inctuderl Rs 40.61 Crorc for which cven party wiseT
date wise details rvere not available with the concerned unit. No docunrentary
evidence or explanations rvere made available to us regarding the recoverability of
these amounts. Accordingly, in our opinion, these amounts are cloubtful of rccovery
and provision should have been nrade against these advances.

Non provision of thcse amounts has resulted in overstatement of advances and
understatement of losses for the year by lis 184.28 Crorc.

Pashcintanch:rl Vidvut \/itran Nisam l,t(1.

(a) TIre Murrioipal Colporation has issued a demancl notice of Rs.12.64 Crore torvards
house tax and annual tax of substation, no provision has been made pending
determiuation & assessment/ncither it has been disclosed in the contingent Liability.

/r^t r
:\

(ii)

l'}agc 2l of35
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(b) Revenue booked under theft cases under the head AG 6l .601 I{s.9.75 orore (Previous

year Rs. 15.l4 crore) is based on the provisional assessment. No provision has been

made against ursettled cases.

(c) There is a very old case ofcash the[t in EDD Chandpur ofRs. 3.10 laos lbr which the

insurance company has denied to acknowledge any kind of clairr, due to which

Branch Auditoi of Moratlabad Zone has suggested to make a provision of the same irr

the financial statement ofthe company. But the company has not nrade any provision

for the satne anrount. Tlrerefore, thc loss ofthe year is tmderslated by Rs' 3' 10 lacs'

(d) As per UPDRC (MYT) Regulation 201 3, ln case llre payment ot- any. bills of

Transmission charges, wheeling charges is delayed beyond the period of60 dayl fronr

the date of billing, i late poyment surcharge @ I .25% per month shall be levied by the

transmission licensee. However, the company has not made any provision for liability

lor late payment surcharge on accottnt ofnon-payment ofdues in cotnpliance ofabove

regulation. Consequentiil impact of the sarne o, the fi,ancial statement is not

ascertained.

(a) Financial Asscts- Financiel Assets-Othcr (eurrent) (Notc-I2)' Othcr Current

Asscls (Note-13), Financial Liabilitics-Tr:rtle payablc (Noto-19) nnd Other

Financi:rl Liabilities (Note-20) havc Secn classifictl rs currcrt asscts/lirrbilitics

inclutte bnlirnces rvhich aro outstlntling lbr rc:rlisation/scttlel!!cn t sincc prcvious

linanciitl ycars :tnd in thc abscttcc of rrtleqrtate informltion/erplnnatiolts

regarrling i5e realisability/scttlenrcnt of such *rnounts rvitSin trvclvc urottths aftcr

thi year"cn4, classifying thcrrr :rs Current Asscts/lirbilitics is inconsistcnt rvi(lr

na_is_t lDrcscntatior of Irlu:rnci:rt S(atcttrcllls. Tlris hrrs resrrltcd in over

sltcmeut of respcctive currcnt asscls/liabilitics tntt undcrst:rtcment of thc

corresponding non-current nsscts/liabilities.

(b) ltecognitlon of Insur:utcc iurtl u(hcl' cliriurs, rclirnds of Ittcoutc 'f:lx' Intercst on
' 'Incorn"e 

Tlx & tratle tax/GST, iutcrcst on loalts to stlff and otlcr itcms of incornc

.l;1)
Page 2? of 35

(8) Subsidics Rcceived under Atmnirbh:rr Bharat Schemc.

Group has shown Rs. 16940.00 Crorc subsitly Recicvable from U,P Covernmcnt as

Non burrent Asscsts Note No.8 torvartts Atmnirblrar Bharat Schenrc wlrich is

rcceivable in l0 years as per G.O. no,145-l-21-731 (Budget)/2020 dated 05.03.202.1 of

Govt. of U.P. Thc correipontling anrount is crctlited in "Othcr Equity" (Rctlincd

Earnings). Considcring ihc principlc of llcvcnue Rccognition and IND-AS-2O'

Subsidy shoukl be accountcd for on annual basis basetl on the Budget

provision/relcasc subsirly by the covt. of utt:rr Pradesh. In vierv of ah0ve, subsidl'

ieceivable ls mcntioned in Non-Currcnt assets is ovcrst:rtcd and Otlrer Equity

(ncgative) is undcrstatcd to that clitert.

(9) Non Rcconciliation oflutcr Unit transactious.

Interuuitlrunsaclio,tsarrruturti,tgRs.2ll3.26crore(NoteNo'13'OlherCurrel
Assets), are subiect lo recorrcilialio,t a,td cottsequenlifll odjustn'e ls'

(10) Non-Comrrliances of Ind AS.
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covcrcd by Significant Accounting l'olicy no.2 (c) ofNote-l ltas bcert donc on crslt

basis. This is not in :rccordance rvith thc provisions of Ind-AS-l l)rescntirtion of

Iinancill Statr:ments.

(g) Group bcing a regulatetl entity hrs not rccounted for "Deferrirl Accounting

Ilalanies" as cnvisagcd by Ind AS ll4 and not madc a,y tlisclosure I'nr its non-

compliancc.

(h) As per thc opinion of the company, there is no spccific intlication of inrpairmcnt

of irny asscis as on thc blhncc shcct d:rtc. Ilorvcvcr, IYe hrlvo not becn

reprotlucctl rvith the evitlence of clrrying out nn)' excrcisc lly the Cornpany to

detemtine thc impairrnent, if nny, of lny lssct.

(l l) Othcr Non-Comolianccs of Sl:rtue

(a) Subsidiarics havc not irlentificd thc Accounts rolating to Nlicro Snr:tli ud
Medium sctle ontcrprises (MSMli)and not disclosctl lhc antounl p yablc to

thcnr along rvith intorest, if lny nrrrl otlter rcquisitc tlellils itt thc Nott's to

Accounts is requi'cd by Schctlrrle lll to thc Cont.lnics Act,2013 irs rvcll iis

MSMIID Act, 2006.

(h) Unbilled rcvc[uc llcccivablc has uot bccn tlisclosed in the Notcs to Accounts

except DVVNL. Sinrilarly ullbillcrl 'l'r:rtlc Payabic has uot bccn tlisclostd e,rce pt

uPl,cL (IIol(ling company) as requircd by Schedule-llI of conrprrltics Act'

2013.

(

(c) Additions during thc year in Properll', I'lant and llquipnrcnt inclrrde Ilnrployce

cosl at a fixctl pcrcentage of thc cost rrf c:rch atltlition lo Propcl'fy, l'lnnt arrd

Bqrripnrcnt in lccordance u'ith Notc-l Signilicant Accountillg Policy l'ar:t 3 (Il)
(e). suctr enrployee cost to the extcnt is not directly :rttributablc to the rlcq[isition

rrnd/or inst:tllation of l,roperty, Plrrnt lnd Equipmcnt is inconsisttnt lvilh In(l As

l6 Propertl, Pltrnt :rntl Equipmcnt. This has resultcd in ovcrst:ttcurent of fired

ssets antl dcprcciation :rnd understitaemcnt of cmployee cost.

(d) Accoulting for [mployee l]cncfits: Aclurrrirtl Valu:rtion ol'gratuity liability of tltc

employccs covcred undcr Gl'F sclrente has not been obtrlined. (llcl'cr Para l4 (tt)

Notc - 3l"Notes on Accounts"). 't'his is inconsistcnt rvith Ind AS 19 Employce

Benefits, Rclcvant tlisclosurc rcg:rrding actulriill valu:rtion of gratuity has not

been ntatlc for any subsidiarics n'hiclt ttrt in contr'nvention 0f Ind-AS-I9'

(c) The Irinancilll Assets (Notc No.6,7,8,,10, and 12) travc nol bccn ntclsured :rt fair

value as rcquircd by Intl AS 109 linnnci:rl hstrunrerts :rntl prrtpcr disclosttrcs its

requiretl in Intl AS 107 Financinl Instrurtrcnts: h:rve not beeu donc lbr the s:rnto.

(I) As pcr Notc no.30 Bad Dcbts & Provisions, thc rcvcrsll of provision for

doubtful Atlvances (other current Asscls -Receiv:rblc):rmounting Rs 188'03 lac

have bccn nct-off \Yhich is not in accortlitncc rvith provisions of Ind-AS-l

"Prcscrrt:rtion of Financial St:rtcmettts".

I

I
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(c) Group has not made [ccessrry disclosures as requircd l)y notific:ltion dttctl 23''l
nrarch 2022, issucd by thc Govt. ofIndia, Ministry of Corporatc affairs rclating to

Arnendment in the compiruies (Indiln Accounting Standards) ll.ulcs 2015.

(d) As per rcport ol Subsidiarics Auditors, follorving non-complianccs untlcr Comp:rnies

Act,20l3 havc bcen rcporte(l by rr:speclivc Auditors ofSubsidiarics.

(D l)a lishina rrclral Virlvut Vifran Nicanr l,td.

According to the information and explanations given to us aud on the basis of ottr

exanrination ofthe lecords of tlre Company, tlrc Courparry has rnade privato placetttcttt of
|,92,15,267 shares amounting to Rs. I ,92,152.67 t-akh during thc year and tlre
requirement of section 42 relating to filing of return of allotment ofcotnpanies act 2013

have not been complied with and the fund raised have been used for the purposes for

which the funds were raised.

(ii) Pashcinr:rnchnl Vidyut Vitran Nis:lrn Ltd.

Shares application money pending allotment as at the opening ofthe ycar anrounling to Rs.

34171.27 lacs and shares application money received during the year anlounting to Rs.

1,64,937.69 lacs out of which Rs. 29,772.85 lacs and Rs. 1 1,321.41 lacs respectively were

allotted after the expiry of60 days from date o[reccipt ofshare application money. Besides,

Rs. l,46,2l7.l7lacs were appearing as share application money pending allotment as ot thc

end of the year under audit. Out ofthe satne, shares for Rs. 50,581.93 lacs were also allotted

after the expiry of60 days and balance atnount Rs. 95,635.24 lacs are lying outstlnding for

allotrnent till date ofour audit.

(iii) I(an tlur lilectricitv Sunnlv Comr):ulY l,t{1.

As per MCA data the Company is an active non-compliant company. Further, the mastcr

data ofthe company revealed following:

(a) Charges column disclosed in the Company Master Data includes old satisfied charges.

(b) There is no full-time company secretary and Chief Financial O(ficer in accordance with

the requirements ofsection 203 of the Cornpanies Act,20l3.

(c) The company has not complied with the order date 22.01 .2019 issued under scction 405

of the Act, in respect to filling of MSME Form l.

C. Snccific observatiols in Autlil Rctror( of Sultsidi:tries

l) l'rrshchinrlnch:rl Vitlt'u t Vitrnn Nis:rm Ltd.

lJahnce outstrnding to/from outside p:rrties

As refcrretl in Note 8 to the tinancial statcmcnts, rceeivltbles liotrl Uttiu Pladesh Jel

vidyut Nigam omounting lts. 1i3.20 and [ts. i500.54 laos fi-orll Uttrlr l't'adesh l)orver

I'ransmission Cor.poration Limitctl aIc shotvlr trntlct Currcnt Asscls, rvhich arc

(,t)

'lt,
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outstanding for more than 12 months. As a rcsult ol this, other current assets areoverstated and other Non-Curent assets are underslarJ uy'ririi,st:.2+ ru"..

(b) Irraud Cases

Subsidiaries Auditors of pashchhnanchat Vidyut Vitran Ltd have reported variousfraud cases outstanding as on 3 1.03.2022 fo, nr. f S.16 C.ore, as per para no 34 ofNotes to Account for. which malters ale 
"iia* 

i"".rtigrii",r., g,,t ,""_"ii;treatment for tlre sanre including provision lor losses is any not been discloseJ b!the management.

(c) There is.short security deposit amounting ro Rs.l.59 Crore as on 31.03.2022 in l3cases of Iarge and heavy consutners.

(d) Tax Collected at Source (AsseQ amounting to Rs. 1201.49 lacs antr rax Deducted atSource (Asset) anrounting ro Rs. 800.39"1a", ;;.-;;;';;.onciled rvirh amount Rs.867.32 tacs as shown in ioes^ot,h. ;"r;;;.'il"ig.,r.r, has inforrned rhar thebalances shown in the books of accounts renect penOirig relund amount ofTCS. Wehave relied upon the same. (Refer ,o No," NJ 
- 

q-i,'dtrre, cu*ent Assets,, of thefinancial statements).

Conve rsion of Loa n irrto gran t of ll,\Pl)lll, P:rrt A :rnd P:rrt l|

(a) GOI Loan of RApDRp part^A_of Rs 1,97,54,00,000.00 (along with accrued interest
thereon ofRs.78,70,88,365.00) ho, U".n.oru"ir"Ji;;;g;* in the F-y 2021_2Z.The
management informs us that the conversion is done as pIr scheme guiu"rin., uno it 

"app:ov:q proce.dures by the. competent authority (MOp). Bur no calculations andmethodology of conversion is provided to u. in itre absence of its complete deta s,calculations and metho.ology lhereof witt, oppropriuie au.lit eviaences Uy rhecompany' we are not in a position to commeni irpon the co*ect[ess of the sanre.(Refer to note 12 of financiai sraremenrs and point 
"iistuiiil 

orNot., on a..orntry-''

(b) col Loan of RAPDR, parr B of Rs r,38,00,r3, g (arong rvith accrued interesrthereonofRs3r,93,26,428)rtasbeerrcorrverrediniog.oiiinirre'v zozi-zl(iJi,
letter no 77744 dated 08.07.2022 

_of 
pFC fta,;.ffr" .?,"pany tras nratle provision of

the interest which is not converred in to grant of Rs Z,Zi,ig,Ot,S,,.OO in the books ofFY 2021-22. However, in the absencJ uf it, co,rpf"i. dctails, calculati.ns and
nethodology thereof with apprr:priate audit evidences witlr the cornpany, *" o.. ,ot
r3 a position to comment rpon ttr" correcl,ess ofttre sanre. (Refer to note 12 & 14 of
r utanctat statements and point no I g(b)(ii) olNotes on Accounts)

(c) Under the AG head (75A.860) Rs. 3475.46 lacs & (758.860) Rs. 565.37 lacs cpF
Emplover contribLrtion and AG hcatl (44.62r) Rs. 17r46.0i lacs cnr a.proyer(lncluding Liability on accornr of losi cristriLrted by UppCL) Shrre should be
rnatched with each other brrt having trirerence or Rs.rir05.l5 liics. ac,cor.dingry trrc
inrpact on the l'inancial statentents is not ascertainable-

(d) Moradabad Zonc
As per Accounting polioy, the cornpany is follorving the Accrual basis olAccounting
subject to expenses pertaining to earlier years oflts. 1,33,3J,3J6:S5 (List A) debiteJ'

l,l, i . Pagc 25 of-t5
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lo current year expenses. In respect of work expenses, payntents made during the yearbooked ro currenl year books ofaccount i,espe"rtu";i;;;';;;;;d when rhe sai<t workwas done.

2) Dal<sh inanchal Virl t vir ran Niganl l,a(1.

(") 
l,l 

,]1. 
f."^","91ig_ -|,1".r"iat 

y.ear 2020_2t, company has adcted Rs. 8083.37 Cror.e onaccount olUDA' Scheme direc^tly to surplus ii,, .ii,",r"^i.r p-fit and loss un.er thehead 'orher Equiry' instead. or a*[rg' 
"r-pri..-o.r# 1", in pror.ir & Loss ofPreceding financiar vear of Fy zozo-i i"r"iilgii,,.""ffi*,,* figures of precedingyear non_comparable.

(b) Fixed Asset should be recognised of lls. 9.66 crore uncrer the head AG code 46.2Munder SAUBHAcyA Scheme, other aeposir faya;i;;;;; debit balance.

J) Pu rvlnchal Vitl ut Vitran N nr Ltd.

a) Note No. Il Other Equitlt,include klj,$ltrretrt of Rs 775.12 crs in slurenunts of proft& loss acannts for which uo 
-detuili 

t,"r, rrri, fi"r,irii to us, hence we ore utrubleto conmrent on correclness of aforesoitt adiustient.

b) Note-26 Finonce cost hcrudes Rs.67.g6 crore rowords capiturizatiott of it erest forw,iclt yo.rycggtytltiag poticy,^dulils ,,1 ,u,,,;r-;ii;;;;,tg ttnd retewur ttisctosrrre asper Iud-AS l6 "Borrowing cost" has'beeu dit"tr"ii'ir'ii" lironcinr sttienrcnts.

c) Mirzapur Zone

Stock of Transformers sent to Repairers as appcaring in M.fB is in negative, (_)l'20'75'831'r6' I{owever, it has been exprai*d ," ,1, ,r,r,"rri,"brc acrion is being taken toreconcile the difference ofstock of Transron,'r.rr ."nt-io nJiJrers and it rvilr be rectifiedby next year.

4) Kannur Il lectricity Sun plv Comp:r nv Ltd.

(a) II l. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EetJIpMENT Dr. {1,05,269.55 lacs

The land^ot the Company is on lease frorr UppCL at {1.00 per month as per
the hansfer scheme (Refer point no. l0(c) of Not., no. l-B to ,,lND 

AS_FS,,
Accounts). As informed the value of such land i, V., t" be ascertained by
UPPCL. However, we have not been reproduceJ rvitti it . l.nr" ugr.ement andother related records pertaining to sucir land; es o ,..rtt, ,u. are unable tocheck whether the lease is of financial 

", "p"r"tlrg 
nature; I_lence, thcfinancial impact on accounts and ,.lnrl AS F.S." of the aforesakl is rurt

ascertainable.

(lr) ll 4. Sundry Receivable (Land) (AC CODE _23.809)_{ 7,43,86,7851-

II :,"lll..ry lras deposiretl the above arnounl with Uovernnlent ol. Utrar prirdesh
('coUp").in earrier yearc fbr trans|e r or con.,po.,y;rlasehold Land to Frcehold
Land bur tiil date the procedure ror rhe sai,t conversion tral:i[t-ta#ro,rrriili'. '"'"

'' 
)t",\

I'pUr:26 of35



l tr-

Further, "GoUp', due to.delayed payment of conversion charges Ibr conversion ofnazur rand to freehord. rand dernanded interest arJ'penarty in Decernber, 200g.
!i:9"^,1*,no change in stahrs is there upro lt.OA.ZOZz. Tlre company is showinc{ 89.29 crores in rhe accounts being interest nrJ p;;,y;;;;i,,,rJ*#il:
contingent liability.

HffiT. 
the rvaiver petition of interesr & penalty was rejected finally by

In. absence ofany action by the management we al€ unable to lbnn an opinion inthis matter.

(.c) (Para 20 (b) ofNotes no. lB ol,,tNDAS_FS,,)

Utmr Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Cornmission (UPERC) in August 2013
demanded { 36.52 lakh towards inteiest accrued on )"lay"d puy.eri"J un-nuof
license fee for the period from 2007-08 to zor:-iq-aii ai*.t"a t" ,"r." ;"d;;amount. immediately otherwise the interest for late payment would get revised
upwardly.

A petition had been filed on \Z.April2019 by UppCL (holding company) on behalf
of the Company under Regulation g _ powerio ,"ro*'dim"iti., 

"i 
ui,bnc fr*,and Fines Regulations), 2010 for rvaiver of interest accrued on ricense fees which isstill pending. As the matter is pending for the decision, the Company should have

added the interest amount for the period from SeptembeaZ0l3 to March,2022
amounting to { 36.52 lacs under Contingent tiabilities.

(d) V.5. (Refer para No. 27 ofNote No. lB ol..IND AS - FS,)

The, conlpany had adopted ,.Cost,, 
as basis ofValuation of Inventory using FIFO

method up to .,F.y;, 
2020-21 lut after implementation of ERp Sysi",., i.oi

Inventory accounting the method has changed to Weighted Average Method. This
change in policy needs disclosure in *IND"AS 

FS., foittre ,,f y.,, IO 2l_22 abn[
with its impact o'the valuation of Inventory as on lt.il.zozzand the loss of the
year.

(e) II 5. it for EIectrifica tion (AG Code47\C r. { 52.7 8.45.312/-

Party-wise break-up ofthe above sum on accotmt of; - Arnount lying on account of
incomplete project & ii) Amount unspent which is refurclable'to"p;; ;;1;;;completed projects was not made availibre to us for our verification.'rtence, rie aie
unable to verify the above liability.

(f) other Equity (Cr.) t (-)350605.99 lakhs

The above sum includes_ 'Restructuring Reserve, (AG Code 56.6g0) of {1445.6g
lakhs, in respect of which proper recoiciriation and consequential ad.iustments are
lying pending; hence the tinancial impact on accounts und ,,rND Ai-FS,,are not
ascertainable.

!..
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Holtling

D. ,A,dvcrsc Ilcnur rks in CARO Reuort

Cottllrt ny-Uttar Pradcsh Porycr Corl rora tion l,td.

U) Dakshinanch al Vi Vitran Nieam [td.

(ii) adh a nchal Vi Vitran N m Ltd.

(iii) Purvanchal Vidvut Vitran Nisam Ltd.

As required by para XXI ofcARo (2020) order undcr Companies Act,2013, advemeremarks as reported by respcctive Autritors are furnishetr berorv:

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

Para No. (i) b Relating to property, plant & Equipment.
Para No. (ii) Relating to physical verification of lnventory .
Para No. (vii) Regarding Statutory dues
Para No. (xx) b) Regarding private placement of equity shares.
Para No. (xiii) Related to Related parties transaction.

a.

b.

c.

Para No. (i) a & c Relating to property, plant & Equipment,
Para No. (ii) a Relating to physical verification of lnventory.
Para No, (vii) a Regarding statutory dues.

a. Para No. (i) a b & c Relating to property, plant & Equipment.
b. Para No. (ii) a) Relating to physical verification of lnventory.
c. Para No. (vii) a) Regarding Statutory Dues.
d. Para No. (xiv) a) Regarding internal audit system.
e. Para No. (xv) Regarding Cost Records.

l!r

llagc 2ti ol'35

a. Para No. 1 Relating to property, plant & Equipment
b. Para No. 2 a & b relating to physical verification of rnventory and submission ofquanerly statements to Bank regarding working capital limits.
c. Para No. 3c regarding terms & conditions ,or repayment of loans debited to

subsidiaries.

d. Para No. 4 Regarding Board approval for investment made / loan granted to
subsidiaries,

e. Para No, G Related to Cost Records.
f. Para No. 7 Related to Non payment of Statutory dues.
g. Para No. 11c Relating to not establishing whistle blower mechanism.
h. Para No. 13 Relating to approval of related parties, transaction.
i. Para No. 14 Relating to internal audit system.

Subsidiaries
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For D pathak & Co
Chartercd Accountants

.,lt)t I

RUWGOTOI2

(A K Drvivedi)
Partncr
M No.:071584

UDIN:22071584A
Place: Lucknotv
D*te: t2/09t2022
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Annexurc lI to Indepenilent Aurlitors Rcport

(As rel'crrcrl to in paragmph I(f) under ,,Report on Othcr Legal anrl RegulatoryItcquircnrcnts" section of our audii .eport of 
"ren 

oria to trr" nrenbers of U.p. powcr
corporatior Limitcrr on the Consorirtatetr riro;;i: s;;;r,e,ts of tte croup for flre yoarendetl 3l"t March, 2022\

lleport on the Internar Finrnciar Contrors undcr crausc (i) ofsub-sectiou 3 ofscction 143oflhc Conrpanies Act,20lJ (..the Act")

we have audited the internar financiar contrors over financiar reporting or rI.p. porver
corporation Limited ("the Conrpany") as of Sr.rMarch, 2oii, in conjunction rvith our audit ofthe co,solidated financiar staternents of the croup r- tn"ffi"nded on that date.

Management,s Responsibilify for Internal Financial Controts

The respective Board ol Directors of the..of the Hording company, its subsidiary companies,which are cornpanies incorporated in India, are ,.rponrlUi" fo. 
"iinfrfi.f,lng 

uri,;;l;;il;;;;
internal financial contrors based on "the 

-internar 'con,.i 
ou", finorrior;p;rtirg ;;ii;;i;

established by the Cornpany considcring the essentirl cornponents of inlernal conrrol stated in
the G,idance Note on Audit of Internar-Financirt conrroir'ov., Financiar n+"nirg mrLJuithe Institute of chartered Accountants of India (rcAI);;. These r.esponsibirities include thedesign, irnple.rentation and maintenance oi ua.q*t" 'i,rt"rnar 

financiar controls trrat werooperating effectively for ensuring the orderry and eflicient conduct of its business, i,r.ili";
adherence_lo the respective corpony', policies, the ,ofiig,iorJing of its assets, tlr;;;;;il;;
and detection of frauds and errors, tt._u.*1u9r un.r 

"onifl"t"n.r. 
of the accounting records,

and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the c;,r;;rL;
Act, 2013.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Croup's internal financial controls over

'nancrar 
reporting based on our audit. we conducted our audit in accordance with the

Guidance Note on Audit of Internar Financiar contrors over lrinanciar n.p"rtirg riii.
,9^:11:: |ote') is;,ue{ 

by.rhe rCAr and the Standards on Audiring, issued by rCir l"j
oeemeo ro be prescribed under section 143(10) of the cornpanies A;t,2013, to the extent
applicable to an audit of internal financial contiols, both issrcd by the institute of aha;";
Accountants of I,dia. Those Standards and the criidance Note require tt at we co,nptf ruiitr
ethicai requirenrents and plan and perfornr the audit to obtain rcasonable orruron.a' oboi,i
whether adequate internar financiar controls over financiar rcporting rvas established nnJ
rnaintained and if such controls operated eflbctively in all nratcriai ,".p"-.tr.

9:::-::lI]lrglyes 
perfonning procedures to obtain audit evidence rbout rlre adequacy ofthe

lnternar rlnancrar contrors systcnl over iinanciar reporting anct their operating elr.ectiveness.

our audit ol i,ternal financial 
.controls over financial repofling included obtaining an

understanding of internal fiuancial controls over financial reptrtingl assessing the risk t[at a
material weakness exists, and testing and evaluati'g thc ilesiin andoperating"efrcctrveness oi.
internal control based on the assessid risk. The pricedures ielecrert tlepeni on the auditorisjudgement, including the assessment of the risks ol rnateriai urisslatement of the financialStatements,whetherduetofraudorerror.']'.,.J.

'.'\
i )r,! ,.,, ..r \P'iFeroor-ls'i
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We believe that the audit
other auditors in *.r, oiil-llY It 

ho:t obtained and the audir evidence obrained by rhe..,ffi.i;;;;;; #;li,lJ i: ;lffil.J:;f;,j.il.";X :lfo,o,fl |,".";;'0".;;;';;,;r. ,.
Itnancial controls syslern over financial reportingi' 

--' 'ruJll opinion on lhe croLrp's internal

Meaning oflntcrnal Financial Controls over Financiat Iteporting
A Croups internal financial 

_conlrol over l.inancial reportirrcasonable assurance reoartting d," ,=li;biii;';;'fi;fi:i:P":t_i trocess.dcsigncd to provide
financicl slalerne,rr, Lr. 

"e*r"rril 
p,,rpo.., 

'ir,r""*;#::,i, 
.reporring and the preparatio, ol.

fifi',li:;f.:[up's 
internar n,-.iiii.",o"i";H;.;i'l#:lfli'il;'ii'jJifl"i. 

;;iill:
r' pertain to the mainienance.of records that, in reasonable detair, accuratery and fairryreflec1 the rransactions and airp"riri"r, 

"iti;r*r:.", the croup;

2. provide reasonable i
preparation o, finrn.'ltu'unte 

that lransactions are.recordcd as necessary to permit
principles, und thut ,'ul 

statements in accordance with Senerally ,.";;;;;#;,lrg
accordance *irh ,rrh:t-:^t]l]-t 

and expenditures of the GroLrp *; u.ri',*i"".ri, r"rrsatrons of management and directors of the b-ro't"lp,'#" 
-,,,

3. provide reasonable as

Ir Hl#ilkT ;i"#ffi',Tf ?i:' ["i,[{T,l:[ il,1'tri',i"fi:' :T:[H? :[ff ffl
Inlrerent Limitations oflnternal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting
Because of the inherent rimitations of internar financiar conrrors over financiar reportinp
ll[J,:[f,:ltoo"f i;,X#t".:L::" "' 

i,,;;;;;,'ffi',i,*.,,'.,, override or conrrors, materiii

;HT*If;li"l.,,,:,.;;,J;l jllT:#t.f :::1t :iff ,,""1iffi:,u:l,T:t,Ti:j,i: lll
.f .h;';;;;;;il,;T51::li.Jiil,:J..Xi[fi1i,""r,".:,1il,1il.i.":lT::.:i*:]1._.,,,;;

Qualilied Opinion

fiffffjiii.:onJ,5;:HT,1,81..11 expranations provided ro us and based on rhe reporrs on
subsidi,ri;;;;;;,;JU';J.:jl:li!l!,1f "iilf, f 'f, ll,U;;lljf*Sl"ii;ill,I;:I\{anasc^enr, rhe forowins contror deficiencie, i;;;;'il;';.;,iried in operaring errectivinesso'rhe croup,s inrernal fininciat *ili;;;;;il"i.,?oliXll * 

", 
3 rsr March 2022 _

A. l{otding Conrpany (UppCL)

a) Internar conrror system with. regard to cash harsactions, procurenrent /workstransactions, nlaintenance of inr."ntorv,'lna]rt*rara..", 
Boolis bf accuurrts, FlxedAssers,regisrer, delegariorr 

"f d*;;;;'";;ilil ;ffi;,strengthened. t'virlrJ rv Yqrrutrs crrrployeef ctf: 
Iequircs to be hrrrhcr

h,) l'agc 3l of35
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b) Therc is no ef).ec1ive syste
rrrose birs ;;;;,",,J;,il'il: rff ,:;J:Lx,..;;,,:;,:ill,c 

ror corrrprercncss. onry
place for quantirarive ,..on"iii,Iil'i.":,.:"-:i1'" whrch_flre receivetl, no ry.r",,, i, ii,
purchase ;;;;;;';';";ffi,j,;j,:?;:*;,:l!?l,lilnl:_,:*r,,*J',i._i1"i,,nJi"ll
suppliers are nor done ,.i,h";;'.lI'^"1]11.ttt3'"rlrotion ol'porver pr.cha..i rriit,
rcconciliarion *i,t ,t," ,uo]11"r 

it was providcd to us. Balancc ;;;;;;;iil ;:i
ptrrchase, p"*".."1", ,,#iplrers 

rvas not carried otrt ther

cannot be commen,.o,*n.'"'';oii;;; ;#lil#: Jl;,1:"il"X:i,:i:;"J ;:"ff"ffJ

c,1 There is no systenr for revir
heads which needs to be r",l'* "f:ld balances rclating to t
booksoraccount. riewed,,il;;h.,;il,*:i;:;:::::l,ilii:;,:liJ;1ii1,,,,,i:

t' 
*:::fi',Ij}11'"i,1,:l,L,,r.ll1 section: trre present system ol idenrincation and
adequate. rr.,. ..""r.iriii'jt 

transaction bct\veen unit to unit'-unir ro heatl ofiice is not
,t. nor,,. u,'i r",-#;iffii:,ffi j#.Tf.?'i.TJ regular basis ,'iril.;;;.;:l.r'"r;iJ;i

"' Ifr[,'H:rjf',:':r:""j"::srmation and reconciliation or barances in accoLrnrs or
i,,o* *." i,.ui.,, ;.il]:l:ffi l'.ff ::fl l'*:* incr ud ing,r,"'" i,L,*,",#;i,,"j

f) During the course ofour A
Single signatory *itt,or, nrl9iL 

it rvas obscrved that pirymcnts are lreing releascr1 by
.r,orr.r u""JL-#;;;;"rH;;-,^t 

any threshotd tirnir. li is *

'g 
rr,'",i,orJ ii,ii;",i;|, jl,i,l :i:-r" rhat arr pa1'nrents

B. Subsitliaries

l. The Auditors of DVVIyL have reported that _

a. Temporary tmprest provided to staff needs to be closewhile we observeJin'r-ony ofrl," 
"ases 

Temporary ,rr.j.,"i,lXl 
end of firranciar year,

b' During the course of au'it,,we obse^'ed thflt thc systenr o'recording ot.entrics is notproper' we observecr s.re.ar.i,rsrnn.e. ;],ilil;'-il'whicrr 
shourd have been Dostddin anolhcr,auuuunting head, ,", 

"*"rpf.,'.riri;;ilr.ffi ,to some othcr accouniin!'n..0.. in AC code -16 are pcrtiining

c. Cashbook is not updared
Jhrr.i &b;;;;";i#;],.:i 

regular.basis. Furrhermore,.as stare(t in audit rcpon ofttng of'cashbook is done by pencil i1 ,rriou, .tiiiiionrl,'"" ",

I 
lllue irrc unrecorrciled entries unrlcr AG Ctrlr 21.7g0 tlAG.ode 2r.77(Sc,np Materrarsr,,qc corre il.,;liil.:;,.11;1T1il,,.r.;,Xrht%Ht

"'i,ni:i:::*',t.service 
raxi " ;il;';".,.r1.'il:2. 'n," u,,r.corrcirctr crr(r.ics

e. Urtder AC Code 46.910 tsrnte r-t,a^,,-.,\ :_r:. -
rrrrr.a. prip.r"ri:rrl;ilJ,lllll.i]req(res), indicares chcqttcs whicl nave [recorne rinreare rccotrrnrendcd in this regarcl. . .. , .

\
..lt tl

I'age -t2 of -1i
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Measurcment Book provided to

il,:::;;,,i";,';l#il:::;:J;#;i'l-il:::"H[',:;,Jif,;,,.T:J,$i:1,,#,1"ifi]

' 
liir,",'"',1li?,.';1"1il#;:#,"Tfii:X;'lj',,fl::tar. 

conrror. svs,cnr ror revil,,i,ins
polentially result in inaccura," bwip air"r..iustcss 

(cwlP) in flccornts. l his coukr
capirarizarion andlor derayed 

",ni,"ri,,u-#l?il";:,li: ff:iilJ ;ii,l,illt;,,1,," 
,. ,,",-

h. The cornpany updates financials by belated entries

fi;:l"t'fl :[,ffi ii*:4fl TI1T$"J.T[[i:,':il'.,.;:lJ'*iffi ",:::fi lil
' ,"; ffi:;ilTi,i:ff1[ff[:,H,tjl:y.* we observe<r that arr rhc vouchers were

' *:#tXll;:d.in 
audit report of Jhansi & Banda zone, rog books were nor provided in

k' As mentioned in audit report ofJhansi & Banda zone,.. sig,ature and Scar or.cxecrtivc
iliilffif: Expenditure Cash Bookl"i U"*-",i,*note linancial ye:rr,.in EDD_

l' It has been reporletl al 
-various 

places in Audit report by the Auditors lhat rherc vasnaterial misstoteuent 
n with,' 

.reSai' 

-'i"" 
t !r"*rr 

- 1,o,, opctatiu,,s, hudeReceivabres'rwentow' capirat wt'i,uti ,ri'iii. buronces erc.but ir *,os notquantifed except at [et,,praces t,k;-;;;r*;i"";;,;ks erc vhich rmya brctt ercukpropcrry ', 
"ur 

rrooi . y.1;r^*"r,,r r"rffiiiriiiiJr,l",,,iotts,ir 
rtus <.rurifietr lharnothing 

"tore 
needs quanrificotion uny nii)r*nir:nect in rhcir Auclit rcpott..

2 The.Auditors of pWNL have reported that :

a' The company did not have an appropriate internar contror systenl lbr reviervingcompuhtion a[d booking.o_f'C"pr,"ifir"ll r, p.gr"i, (cWIp) in accornrs. This couljporentia'y resurt in inaccurare CWrp air.r"r"i ri'ii. Looks or.accourrs, dre ro .on_capitarization and/or derayed 
",ril il;;ffi;#ilil i,r,,,,u Eq, ipmenr.

' flfiill;:*il i,":li,'HJ, ffi 
,;J'ilr 

lil IT fJl?"dlt le,,,o 
i nr.,, ncc and capi rar

+i,:1T','J:ili31;;vu"y*..,q**il;il':'iffi 
',il:,','ff :l*lill:;H,::"

,r,.urau.i,,.,liffi il,i:,liflti|,i'ff ::rl.:iTil.ff [.., jil*f; ff l;f 
'tilrU

camera should be placed to protect ffre assets ara ,.ecorjl-

c' conpany do not have an elfective system for realizing rcvenue liou r:ustornefs 0s tho
:ffJ1il,,.jffi;|!B;', o' : r" rraorcr"'Jorl'i,"fl1 rc,, 4,2qs.0e racs, rvhich is
not exar n i ncd.,, i,, 

", 

-i.;iiili,_T[ 

ritn iJ;? : i,l.:l J:,fl 
,"-ffi 

f n,.i*lD/pD and fiting courr cases ngninrt a.rliiiil"j;;;il: 
r 

,. 
r, 

_, - 
.

1.
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' J::*:iTif:il"fli.,';:',j:[ an appropriate inrernar co,,rror sysre,,, ro ,,ri,,i,,,izc

e' Reconciliation orpower received and porver sord duriuris not raised tirnely and correctly. 3 year has not bcen done. Billirrg

L The Co_nrpany has shown Rs. 20,463.g0 lacs as Ilrtcr [,nit Trnhcr;-" !,,,.r^-.,-_ , , ..otrrer cuirent err"i. _.r no lirrrher delairs or ,".or1lll^fTrr,ir 
urrtrer rrre hcrtr ol

providerl to us. Special attentior) 
", il,," ,""rrllcllralron 

ol'lhcse ittttounls are
reconciliation of rni, o".n,|ni-,,;;,",::-":T.. 

nranagcnlent is calletl lbr periodical
in ro,,.a ir,ui rr,". **,,fi;:iill ;ifr#ff ilL ;llng;li::$;;:-t#:-.i,';l;'il:

3. The auditors of MWNL have repo(cd that -
a' company has system of mainraining various Sectionar JoLrrnals w^erein vouchersrelaring ro day to_dav 

111sactio1s 
;";lfu.tT,rhese Sectionat Journats. T'eExisting system of barancing. casrr book on rtr" ,nontrr,v' rrori, and posting transacrions

,T"fiffiT:fi'r,:"#.'lotrrnils' r'"';"'"'#.'1r'iri,rri", a,d rrorn irn,n*ie. ru

differerit;;;/##iilopinion.is not adequate ro give rhe ,i,,r,,.rri',j"rii., ii
h-.,^,;;;;;,Jil'y,",:',T^lll,",,J,H:'f lT?ilH[Jmn:l;[[i*;liother strbsidiary records to.ascerrai" 

"orporiii"n'oiiirr*,r, lransactiors on ti^re basisand parry wise barances ourstanding,, 
^ry 

p"rri 
"i i,i.'it ",,o,,,t,ty 

rriirr brr.rrccs arccompired from vouchers through ai 
",,irJrr."i'rir*ale, rulricrr is not uncter conrror or.the accornrs departrnenr and o-nrv pri",;il;f;i;, Irr avnit"t te. Itisk r,rf sccLrrirv o.data in accounting through urii J"n*.r. il'ffi b"* assessed. -flrtrc 

is als,r nonrechanism to check data. 
.entry i, ,ri, ,ot*"i" "u'io 

,o 
"rrur" 

co'ectncss flndcompleteness of the report (MTn j g"n..ot"O.-""'

b. The internal audit system r

:r{r;i;'"jiil;ffiT,ll':}.l1i;!1,]-l;, i!:l:ttl ;ffi }H:I[;:li],iT #;or rcconciliarion of revenue wirh rhe 
"online ,lifir_ 

.rLJiunder various schemes irndcr irpr.r.ri.i"",,i,"rrr'lJ:,irllirl"lX"*,lJ,,:"Sffi:
reconcitiation of pending erol ert, i"".;iil',#il", Jt.. svrt., of ri,rerv receinrsor rnrernar Audit reporr and comprianie iri..."i'rii"rrr .i'd ,o Levcr flrso needs to beslreanrlines and strengthened.

c. It rvas notcd that [rilling ofpower is generaled through lT systetn buf the lrillin,1 sysfenr

;:l'l"iil1iJX ",1, f {: ::r: yffi ffiill; :Hera ted rror n bi r r i n g systc n i rve re

pry:*i*fl y,;.,,ffi #qir*t',.fTilili#f' j.,,'*,,*.,',*,;,,:**
Further' quantitative reconciriario, 

"r 
prtr.r'pr""n n] oi,,.o end (ransrnissiu^ r,ss isnot preparcd lbr reconciliation olacrunisale ofpl,_i, ,ri,r, ,r,. rr,,,lr.,, ,j:1,.""tlJ,. 

,*. ,,

A titlerifll weakness is a dcl- 
.

ll:l::l "".1 iiffi,;ilil, *il)"i{1,"il!:.lli'T.3i,.1i,":"H:i:;,ill,"liiil^i li:fflli
:l'';:ffi'il1il:,tj]e 

Cor,Panies'innuor o. int.ri, tinn,,"]ni-".*.r,"n,. *,iu nqr be prevc,ted or

l'age i.! ofJ5
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I
In ottr opinion' except for tlre effects/probable el-f,ects of ths lllaterixl rveakrrcsses described irrthe 'QLralified opinion. Dar.rsraph.rini. *p", i"rJ'i"lr'r,1,^r* ,, 

"Lr 
thc lchievernerlr of rhsobjectives ol rhe controi cr.ir"..ia,-the grgrri rr", ,*irlirJ',i'i, 

",, 
r.alcrial respects. atletlrrrtcilrtcrnal Iinanciar contrors over. firron^.-;nr ,"po,rirg:;,, j"rr".r,',",.rr", Iinancirr cc,rrrr.t,rs o'crfinancial reporling werc operaring ericclivcry;;?r"ii' na.r.,,, 20rr basetr on rrrc inrer.nrrconrror over financiar rcporring cliteria .r,r'uri.l"J 

"u, 
,r,."u.o,,n consitrr..ring rrrc csscntiirlco.nponents of the inte.nar contror slflted in trr" g,,iao'u""'"ote on audit of.irternal financialcontrol over financiar repo.rinq issuecr b1 ,r,. irr,?a,*'"iir,nn.r.,r a..n,,n,arrrs uf Irrdia .ncJexcepr for lrre nced to strenolrien the existing r"*-"i'"rari ,".chanism conside.iug the natLr.Jartd scale uf operations ortire croup.ra ,rri 

"""r"..i'i"? 
,.rrl 

"ru 
regurrrorl, r,i:.rrervor.k ontrlhc audit observations reportetl ,uor" 

"rJ 
l, 7r",,..".,1'1",- 

''""

ForDPathak&Co
Chartercd Accountants
[ltN:001439C

.t t,

(A K Drviverti)
Partlcr
M No.: 071584

UDIN: 22071 s84ARUWGoTO

Place: Lucknow
Dltte : 12/0912022
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Other Comprehensive Income 

Exceptional Thems 
(14370.38) 

Net Profie{Loss) 

Earnings Fer Share 
(7836) 

Total Agzete 

8| Toal Lisbilities 

Neét Warth 

Mmanagement) 
Any other financial wein(s) (i G Sppmopete by ihe 

fication (each audit qualification ceparately) 

¢ Frequency of qualificas 

e il 

Details of Awdit Qualificarion: Annexure-A 4u.*mof";::h";'i:mi«.: Qi Optios 
Aurcxure-A 

Refer Aancvure-A 
& For Audit Qualificativals) where the impact is quasiifiad by the aucbtor, MagEmers s Views: 

is on Manual system 
very difficult o collect the 

.. For Audt Qualification(s) where he imgoct is rol coanilied Uy G maline {1)_Maagement's eslimation on the impact of sude qualification: NA 
(i) I Managemeat is unable to cstimats the inpact, revsme ‘the same: Accounting of the 

huge number af inforvsution o quanTify the cbsryitions. 
(&) Aaditar’s Comments an (1) o {11) above: NA 

and the records are mintvined at Giffereat wnits. Herce, it is 

(Anil Kumar Awasthi) (P Quruprusad) (Panka) Kumar) Chief Financial Officer Chairman of Audit Committee Mavaging Director 
& Non- Exccutive Director DIN: 08695154 

Place: Lucknow 
Date:12.09.2022 



Annexure-A 

Basis of Qualified Opinion of Statutory Audit Report for F.Y 2021-22 Frequency 

UPPCL (Stand Alone) 

There are certain very old debit balances in Trade Payable Account amounting to 

Rs.1029.12 Crore which remains unadjusted and unreconciled during the year by the 

company. We have also observed that these debit balances are deducted from Trade 

Payables Account instead of clubbing it with Advances to Suppliers/Sundry 

Receivables. This has resulted in to understatement of Trade Payables and Advance to 

Suppliers/Sundry Receivables. Further, based on the explanation and information 

furnished by Management, we are of the opinion that a provision for Rs. 889.70 

crores should be made in accounts since these outstanding balances are more 

than 10 years old. 

Management Reply 

Rs 1029.12 crores includes Unscheduled Interchange of Rs 427.71 crores which shall 

be adjusted against the subsequent bills or payment received. An amount of 1.92 

crores accounted for in the month of March, 2022 against negative bill. This amount 

would also be adjusted against subsequent bills or payment received. 

Further, above list also includes 135.36 crores against Rosa Power is due to debit 

notes amounting to Rs. 707 crores issued in the month of April, 2018 recovery of 

which had been stayed by the APTEL till further order. 

Rest 464.13 crores (1029.12-427.71-1.92-135.36) is being scrutinizing at the unit 

level. The reconciliation of the same is under process by the third party. Necessary 

accountal and adjustment shall be made under said reconciliation process. 

First Time 

‘We have observed that Other Advances for Rs.173.06 Crore outstanding since many 

years, have not been reviewed and reconciled during the year. It includes Rs.126.97 
Crore as a commitment advance for share in generation in Ultra Mega Power Project. 

As per information and explanation given to us, Company has decided to opt out of 
these projects due to closure of the projects and requested Nodal Agency (PFC) for 

status of return of money. Hence, pending such reconciliation and review by the 

Management, impact on the Accounts is cannot be determined at this stage. 

First Time 

(a) As per Para 16 of Note — 29 “Notes on Accounts” Contingent Liability incudes 

power purchase of Rs.10083.93 Cr. against which sufficient and appropriate 

documentary audit evidence in respect of Contingent Liabilities and its current status 

was not provided to us. It has also been explained to us that Contingent Liability for 

power purchases also includes various disputed liabilities which have not been 

accurately quantified/disclosed in Notes on Accounts. In absence of systematic 

reporting, proper records/quantification of pending disputes, suits and claims against 

the Company, including its present status, we are not in a position to comment on 

accuracy of Contingent/Disputed Liabilities as reflected in the “Notes on 

Account”. 

(b) On test check, it was observed that in petition no. 1565/2020, UPREC has vide its 

order dated 16.06.2021 approved an amount of Rs. 7244.65 Crore to be deposited 

in RPO Account/Fund against which Contingent Liability of Rs. 737.11 Crore have 

been disclosed only. As per information/explanation given to us, the issue has not 

yet been settled by the appropriate authorities. In view of above and in terms of 

directives issued by Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission 

First Time 

First Time 



Annexure-A 

corresponding liability has not been disclosed. 

(a) Company has made a provision for impairment of investment in Subsidiaries, 

associate and others [Note-5 except Para II (b) Bonds] on the basis of Net worth of 

Investee Subsidiaries as on 31% March, 2022 (Refer Para 29 of Note — 30 “Notes on 

Accounts”), which is not in accordance with Ind AS 36 Impairment of Assets. 

Further Provision for impairment relating in Investment in Uttar Pradesh 

Power Transmission Corporation Ltd has been made based on Unaudited 

Financial Statements, which has not even been adopted by its Board of 

Directors. 

(b)We have observed that Investment made by U P Power Corporation in Subsidiaries 

not reconciled with the Equity Share Capital reflected in the Annual Accounts of 

Subsidiaries to the extent of Rs.20.00 Lakhs. However same has been nullified 

through ICT in the consolidated financial statements. 

First Time 

First Time 

Loans and Other Financial Assets (Note-6), Trade Receivables-Others (Note-8), 

Financial Assets-Others - Employees, Others (Note-11), Other Current Assets - 

Suppliers & Contractors and UP Power Sector Employee Trust (Note-12), Financial 

Liability-Trade Payables (Note-18), Other Financial Liabilities (Current) —except 

Current maturities of long-term borrowings and Interest accrued but not due on 

borrowings (Note-19) includes certain old balances under various heads of assets and 

liabilities which are carrying over since last so many years and have not been 

reviewed/reconciled during the financial year. 

As informed to us, above heads include balances transferred from transfer schemes, 

reconciliation and confirmation for the same has not been done by Company which 

needs to be reviewed/reconciled and suitably adjusted in the books of accounts. Major 

Balances includes Other Unclassified Revenue Rs. 330.25 Crore. (Current Liabilities, 

AG Code No. 46 9(Dr), Unit No 991), Securities from Suppliers, Rs. 5.19 Crore 

(Sundry Receivables- Other Current Assets, Unit No. 396), UI Charges Pool A/c, Rs. 

305.74 Crore outstanding for more than 3 years (Financial Assets — Other (Current), 

Note No-11, Unit no. 330) and Reactive Energy Charges Rs. 92.18 Crore outstanding 

for more than 3 years (Financial Assets — Other (Current), Note No-11. Unit No. 330) 

respectively. In absence of details, we are not in a position to comment on its 

impact on losses, if any of the Company 

Repetitive 

Purchases as per Note No-22 for Rs. 55152.12 Crore, includes Sales to Indian Energy 

Exchange for Rs. 2075.19 Cr, which has resulted into reduction/understatement of 

Purchases and consequent understatement of Sales of Energy (Note No-20, 

Revenue for Operation). 

On test checks basis and as per information and explanation provided to us, it was 

observed that bills relating to procurement of Energy received from various 

generating companies amounting Rs 201.89 Crore which also includes bills pertaining 

to previous years have not been accounted for. In absence of details and complete 

information given by management, we are not in a position to comment on its 

financial impact. 

Repetitive 
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Management Reply 

Since net purchase cost is being transferred is being transferred to Discoms as power 

sale price, hence, there is no understatement/overstatement of profit or loss and no 

impact on profitability of the company. 

The Company has not complied with the following Ind AS notified under Section 

133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian 

Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended): 

a. Financial Assets- Financial Assets-Other (current) (Note-11), Other 

Current Assets (Note-12), Financial Liabilities-Trade payable (Note- 

18) and Other Financial Liabilities (Note-19) have been classified as 

current assets/liabilities include balances which are outstanding for 

realisation/settlement since previous financial years and in the absence 

of adequate information/explanations regarding the 

realisability/settlement of such amounts within twelve months 

after the year end, classification of same as current 

assets/liabilities is inconsistent with Ind AS 1 Presentation of 
Financial Statements. This has resulted in over statement of 

respective curmrent assets/liabilities and understatement of the 

corresponding non-current assets/liabilities. 

Recognition of Insurance and other claims, refunds of Income Tax, 

Interest on Income Tax & Trade Tax/GST, interest on loans to staff 

and other items of income covered by Significant Accounting Policy 

no. B (c) of Note—1 has been done on cash basis. This is not in 

accordance with the provisions of Ind AS 1 Presentation of 

Financial Statements. 

Additions during the year in Property, Plant and Equipment include 

Employee cost at a fixed percentage of the cost of each addition to 

Property, Plant and Equipment in accordance with Note-1 Significant 

Accounting Policy Para C (I) (e). Such employee cost to the extent not 

directly attributable to the acquisition and/or installation of Property, 

Plant and Equipment is inconsistent with Ind AS 16 Property, Plant 

and Equipment. This has resulted in overstatement of fixed assets and 

depreciation and understatement of employee cost. 

Inventory which includes stores and spares for capital works, operation 

and maintenance and others is valued at cost (Refer accounting policy 

no. 3(VI) (a) of (Note-1). Valuation of stores and spares for O & M 

and others is not consistent with Ind AS 2 Inventories i.e., valuation 

at lower of cost and net realizable value. Further, the stores and spares 

for capital work should be classified as part of Property, Plant and 
Equipment and recognised, measured and disclosed in accordance with 

Ind AS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment. Further, the company 

has not formulated any accounting policy in respect of provision 

for unserviceable stores & spares and slow-moving stores. 

Accounting for Employee Benefits: Actuarial Valuation of gratuity 

liability of the employees covered under GPF scheme has not been 

obtained. (Refer Para 4 (a) Note — 29 “Notes on Accounts”). This is 

inconsistent with Ind AS 19 Employee Benefits. 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 
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f. The Financial Assets (Note-5 Para II (c), 6, 8, 11 and 12) have not 
been measured at fair value as required by Ind AS 109 Financial | Repetitive 

Instruments (Refer Para 6 and 9(b) of Note — 29 “Notes on 

Accounts”) and proper disclosures as required in Ind AS 107 

Financial Instruments: Disclosures have not been done for the same. 

g. As per Note n0.28 Bad Debts & Provisions, the reversal of Doubtful 

Advances (Employees) amounting Rs.46.16 Lakh and Financial Assets 

Others (Non-Current) amounting Rs.938.87 Lakh has been off-set | FirstTime 

against the total Bad Debts/Provisions which is not in accordance with 

provisions of Ind As 1 Presentation of Financial Statements 

Inter unit transactions amounting Rs.15188.17 Lakhs, are subject to reconciliation | Repetitive 

and consequential adjustments. (Refer Para 7 Note — 30 “Notes on Accounts”) 

a) Note no. 12 (Other Current Assets) includes Rs. 25.04 Lacs receivable against | First Time 

Fringe Benefit Tax, which is being carried over since last so many years for 

which necessary provision needs to be made in the accounts. 

Management Reply 
Necessary accountal will be made after review of the same. First Time 

b) Para no. 41(xvi) (a) Capital work in progress includes Rs. 17.00 Lac 

outstanding for more than 3 years for which no details are available needsto | 

be provided for in the Accounts. First Time 

Management Reply 

Necessary accountal will be made after review of the same. 
First Time 

c) Company has not filed form MSME-1 and CSR-2 with Registrar of 

Companies. 

d) Disclosure of nature of charges created with ROC against working capital 

borrowings has not been disclosed in the Note No. 17 of the Financial 

Statements. 

Maintenance of Proper Books of Accounts: 

The company has systems of maintaining various sectional journals wherein | Repetitive 
vouchers relating to day-to-day transactions are recorded in these Sectional 

Journals. The existing systems of balancing cash book on the monthly basis and 
posting in different sectional journals to summaries and from summaries to 

monthly trial balances. In our opinion, System is not adequate enough to give 

financial position of different account at any given time in an organized manner. 

It was observed that the maintenance of party-wise subsidiary ledgers and its 

reconciliation with primary books of accounts i.e., cash book and sectional 

journals are not proper and effective. 
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11 Employee benefit expenses (Note- 23), Administrative, General & Other Expenses 

(Note- 26), and Repair & Maintenance Expenses (Note- 27) have been allocated 

among Subsidiaries and other power sector companies owned by the Go UP (i.e., 

UPPTCL, UPRVUNL & UPJVNL) on the basis of data / information (i.e., units of 

power sold to Subsidiaries DISCOMs, no. of employees, area occupied) related to the 

financial year 2020-21, instead of financial year 2021-22. (Para 28 of Note- 30 “Notes 

on Accounts”). 

Repetitive 

12. Trade Receivable (Current), Note No- 8, Rs. 27856.16 Crore, includes negative 

amount of Unbilled Revenue 21.48 Cr, which have not been allocated to respective 

subsidiaries. 

First time 

13. Audit observations in Material Management Zone Audit report excluding those 
which have been appropriately dealt with elsewhere in the report. 

a. Purchase of power 

e There is no effective system in place to verify power purchase for 

completeness, only those bills are accounted in the books of accounts which 

are received, no system in place for quantitative reconciliation of the power 

actually purchased vis-a-vis power purchase accounted in the books of 

accounts, reconciliation of power purchased with suppliers are not done 

neither provided to us. Balance confirmation and reconciliation with the 

suppliers was not carried out therefore impact on power purchase and power 

sales and eventually on position of sundry payables and receivable in not 

quantifiable, this may consequently impact the profitability of the DISCOMs. 

* Generation based Incentives (GBI) receivable from IREDA amounting to Rs 

977.33 lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 1230.00 lakhs) is subject to confirmation and 

reconciliation/Consequential adjustment if any. (Unit#330 EIE&PC) 

e The zone has received interest amounting to Rs.76,68,44,549/-and TDS of 

Rs.76,68,452/- have been deducted there from. But the amount of interest has 

been netted off from the purchase cost in the books. Purchase cost and interest 

income has, therefore understated to the extent of Rs 76,68,44,549. (Unit#330 

EIE&PC) 

Management Reply 

Interest cost or interest receivable included in the power purchase bills presented by 

generators for prior periods on account of adjustments/revision in compliance of 

UPERC/CERC regulations/orders etc. have been counted under power purchase 

cost. Since, the total power purchase cost is to be transferred to Discoms as power 

sale price; hence, there is no understatement/overstatement of profit/loss and no 

impact on profitability. 

b. Other Liabilities and Provisions 
The balance confirmation of the Security deposit in Lieu of BG (46 102A) was 

not provided to us and we were informed that the balance confirmation is 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

First time 
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under Process. #Units330 - EIE&PC. 

c. Provision for Late Payment Surcharge 

There is no proper system to compute the late payment surcharge payable to various | Repetitive 
power suppliers. We are therefore unable to comment on the amount of overstated 
profit/understated loss of the zone for the financial year 2021-22 on account of 
provision of late payment surcharge. 

d. The Electricity Import Export & Payment Circle Unit of the Zone has accrued 

interest to the tune of RS. 2246.45 lakhs during the Financial Year 2021-2022 

(Previous Year- RS. 1954.55 lakhs) against advance provided to Noida Power 

Company Limited. However as explained to us the interest is being accrued for 

an amount of advance paid for supply of power, further no other details including 

the actual amount of advance paid and status of the transaction including its 
recoverability was provided to us. Recognizing it as an income when the 

recovery is uncertain is in contravention to Ind AS 115. In the absence of proper 

details and information, we are unable to quantify the amount of same and its 

consequential impact on financial statement. (Unit#330 EIE&PC) 

Repetitive 

e. The company has entered in to arrangement with MPPMCL for 18.15 MW share | First time 

in the project of Rajghat HPP at an equity contribution of Rs.66.74 Crore which 

works out to 40.32% share in the total cost of capital of Rs.165.50 crores, 

however the unit is unaware of the existence of the equity contribution paid Rs 

10.00 crores in July 1997, Rs.26.50 crores in October 1998 and Rs 29.00 Crores 

in October 1999 and Rs. 1.24 crores adjusted against receivable from MPPMCL, 

therefore in absence of information and adequate explanation we cannot 

comment upon it. 

f. Late payment surcharge Receivables 

The Zone has unadjusted late payment surcharge / Penal Interest amounting to Rs | Repetitive 

7045.94 lakhs (Previous Year Rs 7045.79 lakhs) till the 31st March, 2022, as 

explained the unit has not identified the late payment surcharge upon receipt of 

fund and the process is under reconciliation, hence we cannot comment upon it. 

(Unit#330 EIE&PC) 
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S No. Basis of Qualified Opinion of Statutory Auditor Report Frequency 

Annexure I to Independent Auditors Report 

(As referred to in "Basis of Qualified Opinion" paragraph of our audit report of even date to 
the members of U.P. Power Corporation Limited on the Consolidated Financial Statements 
of the Group for the year ended 31*March, 2022) 

Based on our audit on the consideration of our report of the Holding Company and the 
report of the other auditors on separate financial statements and the other financial 
information of Subsidiaries, as noted in the ‘other matter’ paragraph to the extent 
applicable, we report that: 

NA 

A. Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (UPPCL) 

There are certain very old debit balances in Trade Payable Account amounting to 
Rs.1029.12 crore which remains unadjusted and un-reconciled during the year by the 
company. We have also observed that these debit balances are deducted from Trade 
Payables Account instead of clubbing it with Advances to Suppliers/Sundry 
Receivables. This has resulted in to understatement of Trade Payables and Advance to 
Suppliers/Sundry Receivables. Further, based on the explanation and information 
reproduced by Management, we are of the opinion that a provision for Rs. 889.70 crore 
should be made in accounts since these outstanding balances are more than 10 years 
old. 

Management Reply 
Rs 1029.12 crores includes Unscheduled Interchange of Rs 427.71 crores which 

shall be adjusted against the subsequent bills or payment received. An amount of 
1.92 crores accounted for in the month of March, 2022 against negative bill. This 

amount would also be adjusted against subsequent bills or payment received. 

Further, above list also includes 135.36 crores against Rosa Power is due to 

debit notes amounting to Rs. 707 crores issued in the month of April, 2018 recovery 

of which had been stayed by the APTEL till further order. 

Rest 464.13 crores (1029.12-427.71-1.92-135.36) is being scrutinizing at the unit 

level. The reconciliation of the same is under process by the third party. Necessary 

accountal and adjustment shall be made under said reconciliation process. 

First Time 

‘We have observed that Other Advances for Rs.173.06 Crore outstanding since many 
years, have not been reviewed and reconciled during the year. It includes Rs.126.97 
Crore as a commitment advance for share in generation in Ultra Mega Power Project. 
As per information and explanation given to us, Company has decided to opt out of 
these projects due to closure of the projects and requested Nodal Agency (PFC) for 
status of return of money. Hence, pending such reconciliation and review by the 
Management, impact on the Accounts is cannot be determined at this stage. 

First Time 

(a) As per Para 17 of Note — 29 “Notes on Accounts™ Contingent Liability incudes 
power purchase of Rs.10083.93 Cr. against which sufficient and appropriate 
documentary audit evidence in respect of Contingent Liabilities and its current 
status was not provided to us. It has also been explained to us that Contingent 
Liability for power purchases also includes various disputed liabilities which have 
not been accurately quantified/disclosed in Notes on Accounts. In absence of 
systematic reporting, proper records/quantification of pending disputes, suits and 
claims against the Company, including its present status, we are not in a position to 
comment on accuracy of Contingent/Disputed Liabilities as reflected in the “Notes 
on Account”. 

First Time 



(b) On test check, it was observed that in petition no. 1565/2020, UPREC has vide its 

order dated 16.06.2021 approved an amount of Rs. 7244.65 Crore to be deposited in 
RPO Account/Fund against which Contingent Liability of Rs. 737.11 Crore have 
been disclosed only. As per information/explanation given to us, the issue has not 
yet been settled by the appropriate authorities. In view of above and in terms of 
directives issued by Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission 
corresponding liability has not been disclosed. 

First Time 

(a) The Company has made a provision for impairment of Investment for Rs. 5531.21 
Lakhs in Uttar Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Ltd. [Note-5 except Para I 

(b) Bonds] on the basis unaudited Net worth of the company as on  31% March, 

2022 (Refer Para 29 of Note — 29 “Notes on Accounts”), which is not in 

accordance with Ind AS 36 Impairment of Assets. 

(b) We have observed that Investment made by U P Power Corporation in Subsidiaries 
not reconciled with the Equity Share Capital reflected in the Annual Accounts of 
Subsidiaries to the extent of Rs.20.00 Lakhs. 

First Time 

First Time 

Loans and Other Financial Assets (Note-6), Trade Receivables-Others (Note-8), 

Financial Assets-Others - Employees, Others (Note-11), Other Current Assets - 

Suppliers & Contractors and UP Power Sector Employee Trust (Note-12), Financial 
Liability-Trade Payables (Note-18), Other Financial Liabilities (Current) —except 

Current maturities of long-term borrowings and Interest accrued but not due on 
borrowings (Note-19) includes certain old balances under various heads of assets and 

liabilities which are carrying over since last so many years and have not been 
reviewed/reconciled during the financial year. 
As informed to us, above heads include balances transferred from transfer schemes, 

reconciliation and confirmation for the same has not been done by Company which 
needs to be reviewed/reconciled and suitably adjusted in the books of accounts. Major 
Balances includes Other Unclassified Revenue Rs. 330.25 Cr. (Current Liabilities, AG 

Code No. 46 9(Dr), Unit No 991), Securities from Suppliers, Rs. 5.19 Cr (Sundry 

Receivables- Other Current Assets, Unit No. 396), UI Charges Pool A/c, Rs. 305.74 Cr 

outstanding for more than 3 years (Financial Assets — Other (Current), Note No-11, 

Unit no. 330) and Reactive Energy Charges Rs. 92.18 Cr outstanding for more than 3 
years (Financial Assets — Other (Current), Note No-11. Unit No. 330) respectively. In 

absence of details, we are not in a position to comment on its impact on losses, if any of 
the Company. 

Repetitive 

Inter unit transactions amounting Rs.15188.17 Lakhs, are subject to reconciliation and 
consequential adjustments. (Refer Para 7 Note — 29 “Notes on Accounts™) 

Repetitive 

(a) Note no. 12 (Other Current Assets) includes Rs. 25.04 Lacs receivable against Fringe 

Benefit Tax which is being carried over since last so many years for which necessary 
provision needs to be made in the accounts. 

Management Reply 
Necessary Accounting will be made after review the same. 

(b) Para no. 41(xvi)(a) Capital work in progress includes Rs. 17.00 Lac outstanding for 
more than 3 years for which no details are available needs to be provided for in the 
Accounts. 

Management Reply 
Necessary Accounting will be made after review the same. 

(c) Company has not filed form MSME-1 and CSR-2 with Registrar of Companies for 
the F.Y. 2021-22. 

First Time 

First Time 

First Time 



(d) Company has disclosed Contingent Assets for Rs. 4.81 Crore, which is not correct 
since this amount is being carried forward since last F.Y. 2020-21, for which final 

determination of Tariff has already been finalized by the concerned Regulatory 
Commission. 

First Time 

Maintenance of Proper Books of Accounts: 

The company has systems of maintaining various sectional journals wherein vouchers 
relating to day-to-day transactions are recorded in these Sectional Journals. The 
existing systems of balancing cash book on the monthly basis and posting in different 
sectional journals to summaries and from summaries to monthly trial balances. In our 
opinion, System is not adequate enough to give financial position of different account 
at any given time in an organized manner. It was observed that the maintenance of 
party-wise subsidiary ledgers and its reconciliation with primary books of accounts i.e., 
cash book and sectional journals are not proper and effective. 

Repetitive 

Employee benefit expenses (Note- 23), Administrative, General & Other Expenses 
(Note- 26), and Repair & Maintenance Expenses (Note- 27) have been allocated among 

Subsidiaries and other power sector companies owned by the Go UP (i.e., UPPTCL, 

UPRVUNL & UPJVNL) on the basis of data / information (i.e., units of power sold to 

Subsidiaries, no. of employees, area occupied) related to the financial year 2020-21, 
instead of financial year 2021-22. (Para 28 of Note- 29 “Notes on Accounts™). 

However, same has not been set-off line-wise in the consolidation. 

Repetitive 

10. Audit observations in Zone Audit report excluding those which have been 

appropriately dealt with elsewhere in the report. 

Purchase of power 

e There is no effective system in place to verify power purchase for completeness, 
only those bills are accounted in the books of accounts which are received, no 

system in place for quantitative reconciliation of the power actually purchased vis- 
a-vis power purchase accounted in the books of accounts, reconciliation of power 
purchased with suppliers are not done neither provided to us. Balance confirmation 
and reconciliation with the suppliers was not carried out therefore impact on power 
purchase and power sales and eventually on position of sundry payables and 
receivable in not quantifiable, this may consequently impact the profitability of the 
Subsidiaries. 

e Generation based Incentives (GBI) receivable from IREDA amounting to Rs 977.33 

lakhs (Previous Year - INR 1230.00 lakhs) is subject to confirmation and 

reconciliation/Consequential adjustment if any. (Unit#330 EIE&PC) 
e The zone has received interest amounting to Rs.76,68,44,549/-and TDS of 

Rs.76,68,452/- have been deducted there from. But the amount of interest has been 

netted off from the purchase cost in the books. Purchase cost and interest income 
has, therefore understated to the extent of Rs 76,68,44,549. (Unit#330 EIE&PC) 

Management Reply 
Interest cost or interest receivable included in the power purchase bills presented by 
generators for prior periods on account of adjustments/revision in compliance of 
UPERC/CERC regulations/orders etc. have been counted under power purchase cost. 
Since, the total power purchase cost is to be transferred to Discoms as power sale 
price; hence, there is no understatement/overstatement of profit/loss and no impact on 
profitability. 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

Other Liabilities and Provisions 
The balance confirmation of the Security deposit in Lieu of BG (46 102A) was not 
provided to us and we were informed that the balance confirmation is under 
Process. #Units330 — EIE&PC. 

Repetitive 

Provision for Late Payment Surcharge. Repetitive 



As reported by Branch Auditor, there is no proper system to compute the late payment 
surcharge payable to various power suppliers. We are, therefore unable to comment on 
the amount of overstated profit/understated loss of the zone for the financial year 2021- 
22 on account of provision of late payment surcharge. 
The Electricity Import Export & Payment Circle Unit of the Zone has accrued interest 
to the tune of INR 2246.45 lakhs during the Financial Year 2021-2022 (Previous Year- 

INR 1954.55 lakhs) against advance provided to Noida Power Company Limited. 
However as explained to us the interest is being accrued for an amount of advance paid 
for supply of power, further no other details including the actual amount of advance 
paid and status of the transaction including its recoverability was provided to us. 
Recognizing it as an income when the recovery is uncertain is in contravention to Ind 
AS 115. In the absence of proper details and information, we are unable to quantify the 
amount of same and its consequential impact on financial statement. (Unit#330 
EIE&PC) 

First Time 

The company has entered in to arrangement with MPPMCL for 18.15 MW share in the 
project of Rajghat HPP at an equity contribution of Rs.66.74 Crore which works out to 
40.32% share in the total cost of capital of Rs.165.50 crore, however the unit is 

unaware of the existence of the equity contribution paid Rs 10.00 crores in July 1997, 
Rs.26.50 crore in October 1998 and Rs 29.00 Crores in October 1999 and Rs. 1.24 
crores adjusted against receivable from MPPMCL, therefore in absence of information 
and adequate explanation we cannot comment upon it. 

Repetitive 

Late payment surcharge Receivables 

The Zone has unadjusted late payment surcharge / Penal Interest amounting to Rs 
7045.94 lakhs (Previous Year Rs 7045.79 lakhs) till the 31st March, 2022, as explained 

the unit has not identified the late payment surcharge upon receipt of fund and the 
process is under reconciliation, hence we cannot comment upon it. (Unit#330 

EIE&PC) 

Repetitive 

B. Common observations in Audit Report of Subsidiaries 

Trade Receivable on account of supply of Power: 

It has been reported by Statutory Auditors of Subsidiaries that there are substantial 
differences in the amount shown as recoverable in the books of concerned zones as well 
as data available on the online billing system and realisability of the Debtors are not 
satisfactory. It was suggested that the provisions of IND AS 109 requires the provision 
for doubtful debts to be made by measuring ‘expected credit losses™ which are to be 
ascertained based on expected recovery and probability of defaults. The resultant impact 
of the non-compliance of IND AS 109 on the total provision for doubtful debts is not 
ascertainable at this stage in absence of complete details. Brief observation on above 
issue Subsidiaries wise are reproduced below: 

@ Dakshinanchal Vidvut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

a) Total debtors as at 31.03.2022 as per Financial Statements is substantially un- 
reconciled with the debts outstanding as per billing software by Rs. 4,36,9.05 
Crore. As the matter is outstanding since long period of time, appropriate 
provisioning should be made. 
It has been suggested by Subsidiaries’s Auditors that 100% provision should be 
made on permanent disconnected non-government consumer outstanding for more 
than 3 year old and Live Non-government consumer outstanding for more than 5 
year old against present policy of making provision @25% on outstanding’s for 
more than 3 years old. Even there is a difference of Rs.428.43 Crore between the 
sale figure reported during 2021-22 between books of Accounts as well as billing 
software in case of Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. It is therefore 
suggested that Management should get the differences reconciled at earliest by 
through an Integrated Software. 

b 

First Time 

First Time 



(i) Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

a) Party Consumer wise (Debtor from sale of Power) details were not available at the 

zones in support of balances of ‘Trade Receivable (Current)’ as appearing in Note 
5. Further, reconciliation of outstanding balances of consumers as per consumer 
ledgers maintained by the billing agencies and the balances appearing in the books 
of account of concerned zones has also not been done. 
There are differences in sundry debtors as per billing ledger and amount shown in 
trial balance as the sales is booked on assessment basis and amount credited to 
sundry debtors on the basis of actual receipts. Further, credit balances of Rs. 
60,054 lakh were reflected in 22 units of Ayodhya zone due to wrong 
classification of accounting entries in MTB. 
The segregating and ageing of ‘Trade Receivable (Current)’ as per para 29(B)of 
note 1B have been made on the basis of online billing data provided in excel form. 
However, in many cases, the same did not match with the amounts shown as 

recoverable in the books of concerned zones and was subject to reconciliation. 
Further in ‘LESA Trans Gomti’ zone, the differences between figures of books of 

account and ‘online billing data’ have been classified as ‘more than 3 years’. 
Thus making provisions on fixed percentages basis of total debtors as per ageing 
without taking into account their actual recoverability, is not in conformity with 
the applicable provisions of IND AS 109. The resultant impact of the non- 
compliances of IND AS 109 on the total provision for doubtful debts is not 
ascertainable at this stage in absence of complete details. 
In addition, the provision on doubtful debts has been short provided to the extent 
of Rs. 272.55 Crore ‘LESA CISS’ zone resulting in overstatement of debtors and 
understatement of losses to that extent. 

b 

c 

Management Reply 
The Company has created provision in conformity of policy framed. As per Lesa 
Ciss Auditor’s Comment, Trade Receivables as per books of account and online 
billing system is different. Considering debtors as per online billing system 
provision is required for Rs. 1042.08 Crore but Provision made in the books of 
account is Rs. 769.53 Crore on the trade receivables appearing in the books of 
concerned zone. Hence, the provision is adequately made as per the policy of the 
company. 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

First Time 

(i) Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 
a) Trade Receivables 

o Customer-wise and age-wise break-up of trade receivables is not available. The 
age-wise breakup of trade receivables given in Notes to Accounts does not 
match with trade receivables outstanding in Balance Sheet. 

o There is a staggering increase in the level of trade receivables from year to 
year. As per age-wise breakup of trade receivables provided by the Company, 
against total revenue from Sale of Power of Rs. 12424.70 Crore, total 

outstanding trade receivable for 1 year and less is Rs. 9242.59 crores, which 
shows that the realization of trade receivables is very poor. Further, total Trade 
Receivable outstanding at the year-end is Rs. 36205.01 Crore which is higher 
than cumulative figure of last 2 years revenue from sale of power. It is not 
feasible to identify and quantify the amount which is unrecoverable but it needs 
a serious perusal and provision. 

It has also been observed that while going through the Consolidated Financial 
Statements, there is difference of Rs. 653.33 Crore approx between total Trade 
Receivables as mentioned in Note no. 5 and total amount reflected in age wise 
breakup of total Receivables as per Notes to Accounts. 
On perusal of the Age wise analysis of Trade Receivable, it was observed that a 

Repetitive 



sum of Rs. 63733.51 Crore is outstanding for more than 3 years, which constitute 
60% approx of Total Debtors of Group. Group has not analyzed the doubtful 
position of Debtors based on the ground realities of its recoverability including 
Permanent/Temporary disconnections, Disputed bills and outstanding for more 
than 5 years etc. Company has not disclosed any disputed outstanding in the Notes 
to Accounts which does not seem to be real position. 
In view of above we are of the view that the Company should make appropriate 
provisions considering the requirement of expected losses as envisaged in IND AS 
109 after reviewing the Policy. However Financial Impact of the short provision 
cannot be determined at this stage. 

2. Non-Provision of Old Balances 
As per report of Subsidiaries’ Auditor’s there are certain Old balances which have 
not been reviewed since long. Summarized position of major balances Subsidiary- 
wise is reproduced below: 

(0] Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

AG  code-28  (Transfer Rs. 12.22 crore(Debit Balance) Repetitive 

scheme balances) 

AG code-28.809 Other Receivable | Rs. 9.69 crore(Debit Balance) 

(Consultancy Charges) under 
DDUGJY scheme 
AG code-46.930, Labour Cess Rs. 13.66 crore (Debit Balance) 

UPRVUNL Rs. 0.95 crore(Debit Balance) 

UPPTCL Rs. 7.35 crore(Debit Balance) 

Old Balances transfer from transfer schemes: 
Zone AG code Name Amount 

(Dr. Balances)(Rs. 

In Crore) 

Aligarh 28.744 Theft of Cash 0.16 
23.II0C Kesco 603.93* 

Kanpur 23.114 Bulk Supply to Kesco 209.96* 
23.707K Other Recovery From 122.06 

Consumer 
*Above balances are not reflected in the books of subsidiaries (KESCO). 

Consequently, it is not reflected in the Related Party outstanding and inter- 

company transactions are not reconciled to that extent. 

(i) Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd . 

In many cases at Ayodhya zone and head office, party wise breakup, ageing of | Repetitive 

outstanding amounts, actual nature of transactions and reconciliation/balance 

confirmation from the parties under following major heads were not available for 
verification: 

Account Head Amount (Rs. In Crore) 

Liability for capital suppliers-works 550.52 
Deposit & Retention from suppliers 119.36 
Advance to Suppliers 105.53 
Liability for O & M supplies/works 13.94 
Deposit payable 79.22 
Sundry Liabilities 74.81 

a) It was noted that the following balances pertaining to various zones are Repetiti 
epetitive 

outstanding in the books of Head Quarter which have not been identified, 

reconciled and transferred to the respective zones. 



Account Head Amount (Rs. In Crore) 

Other Liabilities and Provisions 107.59 
Provision for depreciation 669.32 
Stock Related Accounts (net) 11.28 

Deposit for Electrification 35.04 
Other Loans and Advances 26.72 
Capital Work in Progress (4.61) 
Other Recoveries (52.59) 

In absence of proper explanation, complete details and reconciliation thereof, the 
resultant impact on the accounts of the company, if any, could not be ascertained. 

(iii) Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd 

There are huge debit balances in Liability side for Rs. 572.12 Crore which have | Repetitive 

not been reviewed and adjusted. Major Breakup of which is reproduced below: 
AG Code Account Head Amount(Dr. 

Bal) 

(Rs. in crore) 

42.1 Liability for capital Suppliers 62.94 
42.01 35.03 

46.101 104.88 

46.2 105.46 

46.922 Other Liabilities 140.33(Advan 

ce Sale of 
Scrap) 

46.94101 20.16 

46.94102 19.88 

54.8905 Loan form State Govt. for other projects 46.61 

(iv) Pashcimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

AG Code Account Head ‘Amount (in Crore) Repetitive 

28.240 & 28.250 Other Current Assets 7.23 Crores 

In Moradabad Zone 
AG Code Account Head ‘Amount (in Crore) 

25.5 Advance to Suppliers 19.79 
28.401A Misc. Advance 2.83 

28.401B (Cash) and (Stock) 1.76 
28.899 Misc. & Other Receivable 3.01(Credit Balance) 

In Bulandshahar Zone 

AG Code Account Head ‘Amount (in Crore) 

28.411 Amount  Recoverable 1.73 
Non-Board Employee 

3. Cash & Bank Balances 

Subsidiaries’s Auditors have reported various deficiencies in Internal Control System in 
preparation of bank reconciliation statement which are reproduced below: 

(0] Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

The Company internal control system over reconciliation of bank accounts was not Repetitive 

as per cash book. 

operating effectively. These could result in misstatement in the Company’s bank 
balances. We have observed substantial differences in balance as per bank vs. balance 



(i) Madhvanchal Vidvut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

(a) Bank reconciliation statements at some of the divisions/units have not been 

prepared and various old un-reconciled entries amounting to Rs. 120.38 Crore are 
appearing in the bank reconciliation statements in various units since long periods 
which require adjustments and appropriate accounting in the books of account. 

(b) In Ayodhya zone (EDD-1 Gauriganj), bank balance of Rs 631.93 Lacs is reflected 
in MTB but the concerning bank account had already been closed. 

Repetitive 

(i) Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd 

(a) As reported by the Zonal Auditors, though BRS has been prepared, a long list of 
outstanding entries are being carried forward from last many years and even the 
uncashed/ stale cheques and other entries pertaining to revenue accounts have been 
shown outstanding and not accounted for in the cash book. Also, the cumulative 

amount of such entries is in several crores. There are many entries which has been 
wrongly debited by the bank twice which has not been rectified by the bank. 

(b) The Zonal Auditors have observed that in few Divisions the Bank has not been 

properly reconciled and revenue bank balance in the cash book is negative. 

Repetitive 

@ Pashimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

Bank Reconciliation Statement (BRS) in respect to bank accounts in some divisions 

contains outstanding of earlier years entries, which includes stale cheques, uncashed 
cheques, other debits and credit, which requires special attention of the management 
for necessary adjustments. In case of Ghaziabad Zone out of total uncashed cheques 
of Rs.120.36 Crores, most of the cheques have become stale. Further, out of total 

other credits of Rs.77.50 Crores, most of the entries are old entries, which also consist 

entries of more than 10 years old, in support of which, no record/details are provided 
for verification and further comments. 

Bulandshahar Zone 

EDD - III, Bulandshahr is having two bank accounts with State Bank of India. One 

Account having balance Rs. 630965.38 as per revenue cash book and other bank 
account having balance Rs. 304362.50 as per Expenditure Cash Book but no bank 
statement was obtained from the bank therefore these accounts were not reconciled. 
Opening balance and closing balance in these accounts are same. The proper 
reconciliation may significantly impact the trial balance. 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

(iv) Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Ltd. 

Incidental and other charges debited by various banks upto 31.03.2022 amounting to 
% 31,89,978/- have neither been accounted for in books of accounts nor shown as a 

Contingent Liability. 

First Time 

Capital Work in Progress 

Subsidiaries Auditors have reported absence of proper details of capital WIP including 
correct age wise classification. 

@ Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

(a) Capital work in progress includes Advance to Supplier/Contractor (including 
material issued as advance) of Rs. 319.57 Crore (PY Rs.1559.81 Crore) instead of 

showing them separately under the head other current assets. This presentation of 
capital advances Is not in accordance with the schedule IIT of the Companies Act 
and hence, Capital work in progress is overstated and Other Current Assets are 

Repetitive 



(b) 
under stated to the said extent. 
At Ayodhya Zone a sum Rs. 832.78 Crore has been capitalized during the year 
and revenue expenses of Rs. 88.55 Crore has been capitalized for which 
completion certificates of capital work completed were not available 

First Time 

(i) Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

(a) 

(b) 

Capital work in progress not recognized of Rs. 3.27 Crore, under the head AG 
code 46.2 ADB project scheme, other deposit payable having debit balance. 

Management Reply 
The same will be corrected in F.Y. 2022-23. 

The Company did not have an appropriate internal control system for making 
assessment of completion of Capital Work in Progress (CWIP), which could 
potentially result in material misstatement in Company’s CWIP and Fixed assets 
balances due to capitalization of completed projects. 

Opening debit balance of Rs. 265.05 Lakh in “capital expenditure (works) in 
progress” under EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (ADMN.) which is grossly 
unidentified/un-reconciled item of financial statement, capitalised in computer & 
printers during the current year, without recording nature, reasons of outstanding 
till now and capitalising in current year. 

First Time 

Repetitive 

First Time 

(i) Pwrvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

(a) Age-wise breakup of Capital work in progress and its status, situation and 
condition not available for verification. 

(b) Capital work in progress includes advance to Suppliers/ Contractors (Capital) 
amounting to Rs. 550.81 Crores. As reported by the zonal auditors, name and age- 
wise of the same is not available, hence we are not able to comment upon the 

same. 

Repetitive 

(\2) Pashimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

(a) 

(b) 

The company has disclosed age wise details of CWIP, which is incomplete in 
absence of details of Advance to Capital Supplier/ Contractors. Moreover, details 
of CWIP, whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its 
original plan is not disclosed as per the requirement of amended schedule iii of the 
Companies Act 2013. No documents / calculations and methodology opted for this 
purpose is provided to us for our audit. In the absence of its complete details and 
audit trail thereof with appropriate audit evidences with the company, we are not 
in a position to comment up on the correctness of the same and its consequential 
impact on the financial statements. (Refer to note 3 of financial statements and 

point no 43 of notes on accounts) 
On our scrutiny of AG no. 11 of Trial Balance, in respect of “Other Capital 
Expenditure/Fixed Assets™ of Rs. 9.26 crores, no detail/information/explanation is 
provided by divisions for our verification and further comments. 

Group should devise proper monitoring system to have complete details including age- 
wise analysis and progress of Capital WIP. Capital work in progress include advances 
to suppliers/contractors for capital work Rs.1292.69 Crore which should be classified 
in Non-Current-Other assets as per guidelines contained in schedule-IIl to the 
companies Act, 2013, hence capital work in progress is overstated and Non-Current- 
Other assets is understated to that extent. 

Management Reply 

First Time 

Repetitive 



As per Schedule 21 of Esaar 1985 the Advance to Supplier/Contractor (Capital) should 

be grouped and clubbed in Capital Work in Progress. 

Inventories 

Inventory which includes stores and spares for capital works, operation and maintenance 
and others is valued at cost. Valuation of stores and spares for O & M and others is not 
consistent with Ind AS 2 Inventories i.e., valuation at lower of cost and net realizable 

value. 
Further, the stores and spares for capital work Rs.1576.30 Crore should be classified as 
part of Property, Plant and Equipment and recognised, measured and disclosed in 
accordance with Ind AS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment. Further, the company has not 
formulated any accounting policy in respect of provision for unserviceable stores & 
spares and slow-moving stores. 
Major comments observe by Subsidiaries Auditors are reproduced below: 

Repetitive 

Dakshinanchal Vidvut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

The Company did not have an appropriate internal control system for valuation of 
inventories, which could potentially result in material misstatement in the Company’s 
inventories balances. 

Repetitive 

(i) Madhvanchal Vidvut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

(a) Ageing of inventory was not done and obsolete items were not identified and 
adjusted in the books of account in some cases. Further, in respect of inventories 
of Rs. 398.87 Crore in Ayodhya zone, inventory records, item wise details of 
inventory and its valuation (except inventory worth Rs. 132.31 Crore valued by a 
professional firm) were not available. 

(b) We draw attention to note 3(V) (a) of the accounting policy stating that store and 
spare are valued at cost which is not in accordance with IND AS 2 which provides 
for valuation at lower of cost and net realizable value. 

(c) Provision for Unserviceable store of Rs. 41.22 Crore as appearing in Note 4- 
Inventories continues since 2012-13 despite substantial increase in level of 
inventory to Rs. 1027.08 Crore in 2021-22 as against Rs. 229.99 Crore in 2012-13. 
In absence of complete details, we are unable to comment on the adequacy of 
provision on this account and its impact on financial statements. 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

(i) Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

(a) The Company has carried out valuation of stores lying at store divisions as on 
31/03/2022 by an independent Firm. As per Zonal Auditors’ Report, the physical 
verification of stock and its valuation has not been done in any other division of 
the zones other than store divisions. This practice is in deviation of Ind AS -2 
“Inventories” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). 

(b) Stock shortage/ excess pending investigation amounting to 95.71 Lacs are 
outstanding as on 31/03/2022. In absence of proper information, we are unable to 
comment upon its nature and proper accountal. 

(c) No movement analysis is available to categorize fast moving, slow moving, non- 
moving and dead stock items. 

(d) No provision for obsolete, unserviceable stores and spares has been made. An old 

provision amounting Rs. 62.97 Crores is lying against obsolete stores since 2003 
under Final Transfer Scheme. 

(e) There is no system for identification of scrap and its valuation at fair value. 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

(iv) Pashimanchal Vidvut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 
(a) Inventory includes scrap material valuing of Rs. 834.78 lacs, against which only Repetitive 



(b) 

10 percent provision i.e. Rs.8.35 lacs for unserviceable store has been made in the 
accounts, while as per IND AS 2, it should be valued at its Net Realizable Value. 

Accordingly, the impact of non-compliance of the above IND AS on the financial 
statements is not ascertainable. 
Liability for Material received on loan by the Company amounting to Rs. 72.73 
lacs from Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (AG 22.730) is finally 
adjusted with Material Stock Account (AG 22.60), resulting no Liability and stock 
for Rs. 72.73 Lacs is shown in the Balance Sheet of the Company as on 31st 
March, 2020, as on 31st March, 2021 and as on 31st March, 2022" in respect of 

above transaction. This has resulted in understatement of both Other Current 
Liability and Inventory by Rs. 72.73 lacs. Also, no confirmation has been received 
from Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. regarding the same. (Refer to in Note 
No. 4 of Financial Statements). 

Repetitive 

(\2) Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Ltd. 

(a) 

(b) 

The closing value of Inventory taken in Financial Statements is after 
adjusting the effect of price variation and others, the amount shown in the 
SAP (ERP) system is yet to be updated. 
According to the information and explanations given to us, stores and spares 
(inventory) lying with the third parties i.e. 'Advance to Capital Contractors' of 3 
6056.41 lacs grouped under the head 'Capital Work in Progress'(Refer Note No. 3 
of “IND AS FS”) and 'Advances Recoverable in Cash or in Kind for value to be 

received' of 350.80 lakhs grouped under the head 'Other Current Assets'(Refer 
Note No. 10 of “IND AS - FS”) are accounted for on the basis of consumption 
statements received in this regard. However, no confirmation and reconciliation 

of the said inventory lying with the said third parties has been done at the year 
end. Due to non-furnishing of complete information in this regard, the financial 
impact on the Inventories' under 'Current Assets' as well as on the 'Loss' of the 
Company is not ascertainable. 

First Time 

Repetitive 

Property Plant & Equipment 

As mention in the Audit Report of Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Company 
has not treated the cost of Transmission Bay as Intangible Assets, instead clubbed it 
with Property Plant & Equipment. Which has resulted into understatement of 
Intangible Assets and Overstatement of Property Plant & Equipment. Consequently 
depreciation has been charged and no amortization cost has been debited to Profit & 
Loss Account, Financial Impact of the same cannot be ascertained at this stage. Similar 
Accounting treatment has been done by following Subsidiaries as per details given 
below: 

Name of Subsidiaries | Net Block as on 31.03.2022(Rs. In crore) 

PVVNL 35.57 

PUVVNL 40.46 

MVVNL MVVNL has not separately disclosed the cost 
of transmission bay nor reproduced the details 
where it is clubbed. 

DVVNL 48.17 

TOTAL 124.20 

Repetitive 

Non Provision of Expenditure/Losses 

Group has not provided for Expenditure/Losses as reproduced below: 

@ Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

(a) The provision on doubtful debts has been short provided to the extent of Rs 
272.55 Crore ‘LESA CISS’ zone resulting in overstatement of debtors and 

First Time 



(b) 
understatement of losses to that extent. 
Advances to suppliers amounting to Rs 184.28 Crore at the HO level are 
outstanding since more than 7 years. It also included Rs 40.61 Crore for which 
even party wise/ date wise details were not available with the concerned unit. No 
documentary evidence or explanations were made available to us regarding the 
recoverability of these amounts. Accordingly, in our opinion, these amounts are 
doubtful of recovery and provision should have been made against these advances. 
Non provision of these amounts has resulted in overstatement of advances and 
understatement of losses for the year by Rs 184.28 Crore. 

Management Reply 
The Concerned unit has been instructed by MVVNL to scrutinize the matter & 
take necessary action. 

First Time 

(i) Pashcimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

(a) 

(b) 

©] 

(d 

The Municipal Corporation has issued a demand notice of Rs.12.64 Crore towards 
house tax and annual tax of substation, no provision has been made pending 
determination & assessment/neither it has been disclosed in the Contingent 
Liability. 
Revenue booked under theft cases under the head AG 61.601 Rs.9.75 crore 
(Previous year Rs. 15.14 crore) is based on the provisional assessment. No 

provision has been made against unsettled cases. 
There is a very old case of cash theft in EDD Chandpur of Rs. 3.10 lacs for which 
the insurance company has denied to acknowledge any kind of claim, due to 
which Branch Auditor of Moradabad Zone has suggested to make a provision of 
the same in the financial statement of the company. But the company has not 
made any provision for the same amount. Therefore, the loss of the year is 
understated by Rs. 3.10 lacs. 

Management Reply 
In the given case, the Insurance company has denied to acknowledge any kind of 
claim “against the theft of cash” as no documents have been provided by the 
concerned division. This is under enquiry of the management. The necessary 
accounting will be done accordingly. 

As per UPERC (MYT) Regulation 2013, In case the payment of any bills of 
Transmission charges, wheeling charges is delayed beyond the period of 60 days 
from the date of billing, a late payment surcharge @ 1.25% per month shall be 
levied by the transmission licensee. However, the company has not made any 
provision for liability for late payment surcharge on account of non-payment of 
dues in compliance of above regulation. Consequential impact of the same on the 
financial statement is not ascertained. 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

® Subsidies Received under Atmnirbhar Bharat Scheme. 

Group has shown Rs. 16940.00 Crore Subsidy Recievable from U.P Government 

Non Current Assests Note No. in favour of Subsidiaries towards Atmnirbhar Bharat 

Scheme which is receivable in 10 years as per G.O. no 445-1-21-731 (Budget)/2020 

dated 05.03.2021 of Govt. of U.P. The corresponding amount is treated in “Other 

Equity” (Retained Earnings). Considering the principle of Revenue Recognition and 

IND-AS-20, Subsidy should be accounted for on annual basis based on the Budget 

provision/release subsidy by the Govt. of Uttar Pradesh. In view of above, subsidy 

receivable as mentioned in (Non-Current/Current Assets) as well as Other Equity are 

(negative) understated to that extent. However, DVVNL and MVVNL had account 

First Time 



JSor full subsidies receivables for ten years in profit & loss account in year 2020-21. 

Management Reply 
The accounting has been done on the basis of Commitment and shown as Receivable 
from UP Gonvt.to comply with the Accrual System of Accounting. 

(&) Non-Compliances of Ind AS. 

The Company has not complied with the following Ind AS nofified under Section 133 

of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) as reported by the Auditors of respective 

Holding and Subsidiaries: 

(a) Financial Assets- Financial Assets-Other (current) (Note-11), Other Current 

Assets (Note-12), Financial Liabilities-Trade payable (Note-18) and Other 

Financial Liabilities (Note-19) have been classified as current assets/liabilities 

include balances which are outstanding for realisation/settlement since previous 

Jfinancial years and in the absence of adequate information/explanations 

regarding the realisability/settlement of such amounts within twelve months 

after the year end, reasons for not classifying them as Current Assets/liabilities 

is inconsistent with Ind-AS-1 Presentation of Financial Statements. This has 

resulted in over statement of respective current assets/liabilities and 

understatement of the corresponding non-current assets/liabilities. 

(b) Recognition of Insurance and other claims, refunds of Income Tax, Interest on 

Income Tax & trade tax/GST, interest on loans to staff and other items of | Repetitive 

income covered by Significant Accounting Policy no. B (c) of Note-1 has been 

done on cash basis. This is not in accordance with the provisions of Ind-AS-1 

Presentation of Financial Statements. 

(¢) Additions during the year in Property, Plant and Equipment include Employee 

cost at a fixed percentage of the cost of each addition to Property, Plant and 

Equipment in accordance with Note-1 Significant Accounting Policy Para C (I) 

(e). Such employee cost to the extent not directly attributable to the acquisition 

and/or installation of Property, Plant and Equipment is inconsistent with Ind 

AS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment. This has resulted in overstatement of 

fixed assets and depreciation and understatement of employee cost. 

(d) Accounting for Employee Benefits: Actuarial Valuation of gratuity liability of - 

the employees covered under GPF scheme has not been obtained. (Refer Para 4 | Repetitive 
(a) Note — 29 “Notes on Accounts”). This is inconsistent with Ind AS 19 

Employee Benefits. Relevant disclosure regarding actuarial valuation of 

gratuity has not been made for in any subsidiaries which are contravention of 

Ind-AS-19. 

(e) The Financial Assets (Note-5 Para II (c), 6, 8, 11 and 12) have not been 

measured at fair value as required by Ind AS 109 Financial Instruments (Refer | Repetitive 

Para 6 and 9(b) of Note — 29 “Notes on Accounts”) and proper disclosures as 

required in Ind AS 107 Financial Instruments: Disclosures have not been done 

Jor the same. 

() As per Note no.30 Bad Debts & Provisions, the reversal of provision for 

doubtful Advances (other current Assets —Receivable)amounting Rs 188.03 lac 

have been net-off which is not in accordance with provisions of Ind-AS-1 

“Presentation of Financial Statements”. 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

First Time 

(8) Group being a regulated entity has not accounted for “Deferral Accounting 

Balances” as envisaged by Ind AS 114 and not made any disclosure for its non- 

compliance. 

(h) As per the opinion of the Company, there is no specific indication of impairment . 
of any assets as on the balance sheet date (Refer Para No.24 of Notes no. 1-B to | Repetitive 

“IND AS FS”). However, we have not been reproduced with the evidence of 

First Time 



carrying out any exercise by the Company fo determine the impairment, if any, 

of any asset. 

(10) Other Non-Compliances of Statue 

(a) Subsidiaries have not identified the Accounts relating to Micro Small and 

‘Medium Scale Enterprises (MSME) and not disclosed the amount payable to 

them along with interest, if any and other requisite details in the Notes to 

Accounts as required by Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 as well as 

MSMED Act, 2006. 

(b) As per report of Subsidiaries Auditors following non-compliances under 

Companies Act, 2013 have been reported by respective Auditors of Subsidiaries. 

(c) Unbilled revenue Receivable has not been disclosed in the Noles to Accounts 

except DVVNL. Similarly unbilled Trade Payable has not been disclosed except 

UPPCL (Holding Company) as required by Schedule-III of Companies Act, 

2013. 

Group has not made necessary disclosures as required by notification dated 23" march 

2022, issued by the Govt. of India, Ministry of Corporate affairs relating to Amendment 

in the companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015. 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

First Time 

@ Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our 
examination of the records of the Company, the Company has made private 
placement of 1,92,15,267 shares amounting to Rs. 1,92,152.67 Lakh during the year 

and the requirement of section 42 relating to filing of return of allotment of 
companies act 2013 have not been complied with and the fund raised have been used 
for the purposes for which the funds were raised. 

First Time 

(i) Pashcimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

Shares application money pending allotment as at the opening of the year amounting 
to Rs. 3417127 lacs and shares application money received during the year 
amounting to Rs. 1,64,937.69 lacs out of which Rs. 29,772.85 lacs and Rs. 11,321.41 

lacs respectively were allotted after the expiry of 60 days from date of receipt of share 
application money. Besides, Rs. 1,46,217.17 lacs were appearing as share application 
money pending allotment as at the end of the year under audit. Out of the same, 
shares for Rs. 50,581.93 lacs were also allotted after the expiry of 60 days and 
balance amount Rs. 95,635.24 lacs are lying outstanding for allotment till date of our 
audit. 

Repetitive 

(i) Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Ltd. 

As per MCA data the Company is an active non-compliant company. Further, the 
master data of the company revealed following: 

(a) Charges column disclosed in the Company Master Data includes old satisfied 
charges. 

(b) There is no full-time company secretary and Chief Financial Officer in accordance 
with the requirements of Section 203 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

(c) The Company has not complied with the Order date 22.01.2019 issued under 
section 405 of the Act, in respect to filling of MSME Form I. 

First Time 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

C. Specific observations in Audit Report of Subsidiaries 

1 Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

Balance outstanding to/from outside parties 



(a) As referred in Note 8 to the financial statements, receivables from Uttar Pradesh 

Jal Vidyut Nigam amounting Rs. 83.20 and Rs. 3500.54 lacs from Uttar Pradesh 
Power Transmission Corporation Limited are shown under Current Assets, which 

are outstanding for more than 12 months. As a result of this, other current assets 

are overstated and other Non-Current assets are understated by Rs. 3,583.74 lacs. 

Management Reply 
As per Para 66 of Ind AS-1 
An entity shall classify an asset as current when: 
(a) it expects to realise the asset, or intends to sell or consume it, in its normal 

operating cycle; 
(b) it holds the asset primarily for the purpose of trading; 
(c) it expects to realise the asset within twelve months afier the reporting period; 
or 
(d) the asset is cash or a cash equivalent (as defined in Ind AS 7) unless the asset 

is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve 
months after the reporting period. 
As per the Nature of the Transactions the items are expected to be settled within 
normal operating cycle of the Company i.e. in normal course 12 months. Hence 
the same has been treated as Current/Non-Current. 

(b) Fraud Cases 

Subsidiaries Auditors of Pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Ltd have reported 
various fraud cases outstanding as on 31.03.2022 for Rs. 15.50 Crore, as per 
para no 34 of Notes to Account for which matters are under investigation. But 
accounting treatment for the same including provision for losses is any not 
been disclosed by the management. 

(c)  There is short security deposit amounting to Rs.1.59 Crore as on 31.03.2022 in 
13 cases of large and heavy consumers. 

(d) Tax Collected at Source (Asset) amounting to Rs. 1201.49 lacs and Tax 

Deducted at Source (Asset) amounting to Rs. 800.39 lacs are not reconciled with 

amount Rs. 867.32 lacs as shown in 26AS of the company. Management has 
informed that the balances shown in the books of accounts reflect pending 
refund amount of TCS. We have relied upon the same. (Refer to Note No. 9 

"Other Current Assets" of the financial statements). 

Repetitive 

Repetitive 

except 1 new 

case 

First Time 

First Time 

Conversion of Loan into grant of RAPDRP Part A and Part B 

(a) GOI Loan of RAPDRP Part A of Rs 1,97,54,00,000.00 (along with accrued 

interest thereon of Rs.78,70,88,365.00) has been converted in to grant in the FY 

2021-22. The management informs us that the conversion is done as per scheme 
guidelines and the approved procedures by the competent authority (MOP). But no 
calculations and methodology of conversion is provided to us in the absence of its 
complete details, calculations and methodology thereof with appropriate audit 
evidences by the company, we are not in a position to comment upon the 
correctness of the same. (Refer to note 12 of financial statements and point 

1018(b)(i) of Notes on Accounts) 

First Time 

(b) GOI Loan of RAPDRP Part B of Rs 1,38,00,13,118 (along with accrued interest 

thereon of Rs 31,93,26,428) has been converted in to grant in the FY 2022-23 (As 

per letter no 77744 dated 08.07.2022 of PFC Ltd,).The company has made 
provision of the interest which is not converted in to grant of Rs 2,23,49,61,302.00 

in the books of FY 2021-22. However, in the absence of its complete details, 

calculations and methodology thereof with appropriate audit evidences with the 
company, we are not in a position to comment upon the correctness of the same. 
(Refer to note 12 & 14 of financial statements and point no18(b)(ii) of Notes on 

First Time 



Accounts) 

Under the AG head (75A.860) Rs. 3475.46 lacs & (75B.860) Rs. 565.37 lacs CPF 

Employer Contribution and AG head (44.621) Rs. 17146.08 lacs CPF Employer 
(Including Liability on account of loss distributed by UPPCL) Share should be 
matched with each other but having difference of Rs.13,105.25 lacs, accordingly 
the impact on the financial statements is not ascertainable. 

Repetitive 

(d Moradabad Zone 
As per Accounting policy, the Company is following the Accrual basis of 
Accounting subject to expenses pertaining to earlier years of Rs. 1,33,33,336.95 
(List A) debited to current year expenses. In respect of work expenses, payments 
made during the year booked to current year books of account irrespective of the 
period when the said work was done. 

Repetitive 

2) Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

In the preceding financial year 2020-21, company has added Rs. 8083.37 Crore on 
account of UDAY Scheme directly to surplus in statement of profit and loss under 
the head ‘Other Equity’ instead of dealing as prior period item in Profit & Loss of 
Preceding financial year of FY 2020-21 making the comparative figures of 
preceding year non-comparable. 

First Time 

(b) Fixed Asset should be recognised of Rs. 9.66 Crore under the head AG code 
46.2M under SAUBHAGYA Scheme, other deposit payable having debit balance. 

Management Reply 
The matter will be examined and necessary action shall be taken in FY 2022-23. 

First Time 

3) 4) Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

a) 

b) 

Statement of changes in Equity includes Rs.775.12 crore as reduction during the 
year for which no details have been furnished to us. Hence authenticity of the 
reduction from Retained earrings is not verifiable. 

Note-26 Finance Cost includes Rs.67.86 crore towards capitalization of interest for 
which no accounting policy, details of source of funding and relevant disclosure as 
per Ind-AS 16 “Borrowing Cost™ has been disclosed in the financial statements. 

¢) Note No. 11 Other Equity include adjustment of Rs 775.12 crs in statements 

of proft & loss accounts for which no details have been provided to us, hence 

we are unable to comment on correctness of aforesaid adjustment. 

d) Mirzapur Zone 

Stock of Transformers sent to Repairers as appearing in MTB is in negative, (-) 
1,20,75,831.16. However, it has been explained to us that suitable action is being taken 

to reconcile the difference of stock of Transformers sent to Repairers and it will be 
rectified by next year. 

First Time 

Repetitive 

First Time 

Repetitive 

Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Ltd. 

(a) I 1. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT Dr. 31,05.269.55 lacs 

The land of the Company is on lease from UPPCL at 31.00 per month as 
per the transfer scheme (Refer point no. 10(c) of Notes no. 1-B to “IND 

AS-FS” Accounts). As informed the value of such land is yet to be 
ascertained by UPPCL. However, we have not been reproduced with the 
lease agreement and other related records pertaining to such land; As a 
result, we are unable to check whether the lease is of financial or 

operating nature; Hence, the financial impact on accounts and “Ind AS 
E.S.” of the aforesaid is not ascertainable. 

Repetitive 



(b) I 4. Sundry Receivable (Land) (AG CODE -28.809) 7.43,86.785/- 

The company has deposited the above amount with Government of Uttar 
Pradesh (“GoUP”) in earlier years for transfer of Company’s Leasehold Land 
to Freehold Land but till date the procedure for the said conversion has not 
been completed. 
Further, “GoUP” due to delayed payment of conversion charges for conversion 
of nazul land to freehold land demanded interest and penalty in December, 
2009. Since then, no change in status is there upto 31.03.2022. The company is 
showing X 89.29 crores in the accounts being interest and penalty on delayed 
payment as contingent liability. 
Thereafter the waiver petition of interest & penalty was rejected finally by 
“GoUP”. 

In absence of any action by the management we are unable to form an opinion 
in this matter. 

Repetitive 

(©) (Para 20 (b) of Notes no. 1B of “IND AS-FS™) 

Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (UPERC) in August 2013 
demanded X 36.52 lakh towards interest accrued on delayed payment of annual 
license fee for the period from 2007-08 to 2013-14 and directed to make 
payment amount immediately otherwise the interest for late payment would get 
revised upwardly. 
A petition had been filed on 02 April 2019 by UPPCL (holding company) on 
behalf of the Company under Regulation 8 - Power to remove difficulties of 
UPERC (Fees and Fines Regulations), 2010 for waiver of interest accrued on 

license fees which is still pending. As the matter is pending for the decision, the 
Company should have added the interest amount for the period from 
September,2013 to March,2022 amounting to X 36.52 lacs under Contingent 
Liabilities. 

First Time 

(d) V.5. (Refer Para No. 27 of Note No. 1B of “IND AS - FS™) 

The company had adopted “Cost™ as basis of Valuation of Inventory using 
FIFO method up to “F.Y.” 2020-21 but after implementation of ERP System for 
Inventory accounting the method has changed to Weighted Average Method. 
This change in policy needs disclosure in “IND AS FS” for the “F.Y.” 2021-22 
along with its impact on the Valuation of Inventory as on 31.03.2022 and the 
loss of the year. 

First Time 

(e) II_5. Deposit for Electrification (AG Code 47) Cr. X 52,78.45.312/- 

Party-wise break-up of the above sum on account of: - 
Amount lying on account of incomplete project & ii) Amount unspent which is 
refundable to parties against completed projects was not made available to us 
for our verification. Hence, we are unable to verify the above liability. 

First Time 

® Other Equity (Cr.)  (-)350605.99 lakhs 

The above sum includes 'Restructuring Reserve' (AG Code 56.680) of 31445.68 

lakhs, in respect of which proper reconciliation and consequential adjustments 
are lying pending; hence the financial impact on accounts and “IND AS-FS™ are 
not ascertainable. 

Repetitive 


